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1.	 On-Off / Reset button with indicator light
2.	 Program selection button with indicator light
3.	 Multizone button with indicator light
4.	 Extra Dry button with indicator light / Keylock
5.	 Eco program indicator light
6.	 Keylock indicator light
7.	 Display
8.	 Program number and remaining time indicator

DAILY REFERENCE 
GUIDE

CONTROL PANEL

9.	 Tablet (Tab) indicator light
10.	 Closed water tap indicator light
11.	 Rinse Aid refill indicator light
12.	 Salt refill indicator light
13.	 Power Clean® button with indicator light
14.	 Tablet (Tab) button with indicator light
15.	 Delay button with indicator light
16.	 Start/Pause button with indicator light / Drain out

PRODUCT  DESCRIPTION

APPLIANCE
1.	 Upper rack
2.	 Cutlery rack
3.	 Foldable flaps
4.	 Upper rack height adjuster
5.	 Upper spray arm
6.	 Lower  rack
7.	 Power Clean® support
8.	 Lower spray arm
9.	 Filter Assembly
10.	 Salt reservoir
11.	 Detergent and Rinse Aid dispensers
12.	 Rating plate
13.	 Control panel
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0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

THANK YOU FOR BUYING A WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT. 
In order to receive a more complete assistance, please 
register your appliance on: www.whirlpool.eu/register

PLEASE SCAN THE 
QR CODE ON YOUR 
APPLIANCE IN 
ORDER TO HAVE 
MORE DETAILED 
INFORMATION

Before using the appliance carefully read Safety and Instal-
lation Instructions.
After installation, please remember to remove all  transport 
protection parts from the dishwasher.

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 1112 1310
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FIRST TIME USE 
SALT, RINSE AID AND DETERGENT
ADVICE REGARDING THE FIRST TIME USE
After installation, remove the stoppers from the racks and the retaining 
elastic elements from the upper rack.

FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR
The use of salt prevents the formation of LIMESCALE on the dishes and 
on the machine’s functional components.
•	 It is mandatory that THE SALT RESERVOIR BE NEVER EMPTY. 
•	 It is important to set the water hardness.
The salt reservoir is located in the lower part of the dishwasher (see PROD-
UCT DESCRIPTION) and must be filled when the SALT REFILL indicator 
light    in the control panel is lit .

1.	 Remove the lower rack and unscrew the reser-
voir cap (anticlockwise). 

2.	 Only the first time you do this: fill the salt 
reservoir with water.

3.	 Position the funnel (see figure) and fill the salt  
reservoir  right up to its edge (approximately 
1 kg); it is not unusual for a little water to leak out.

4.	 Remove the funnel and wipe any salt residue 
away from the opening.

Make sure the cap is screwed on tightly, so that no detergent can get 
into the container during the wash program (this could damage the 
water softener beyond repair).
Whenever you need to add salt, it is mandatory to complete the pro-
cedure before the beginning of the washing cycle to avoid corrosion.

SETTING THE WATER HARDNESS
To allow the water softener to work in a perfect way, it is essential that 
the water hardness setting is based on the actual water hardness in 
your house. This information can be obtained from your local water 
supplier. The factory sets the default value for the water hardness
•	 Switch on the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
•	 Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
•	 Hold down button START/Pause for 5 seconds, until you hear a beep.
•	 Switch on the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
•	 The current selection level number and the salt indicator light both 

flash.
•	 Press button P to select the desired hardness level (see WATER HARD-

NESS TABLE).

Water Hardness Table

Level °dH 
German degrees

°fH 
French degrees

°Clark  
English degrees

1 Soft 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Medium 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Average 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Hard 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Very hard 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

•	 Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
Setting is complete!
As soon as this procedure is complete, run a program without loading.
Only use salt that has been specifically designed for dishwashers.
After the salt has been poured into the machine, the SALT REFILL indi-
cator light switches off.
If the salt container is not filled, the water softener and the heating 
element may be damaged as a result of limescale accumulation.
Using of Salt is recommended with any type of dishwasher detergent.

FILLING THE RINSE AID DISPENSER
Rinse aid makes dish DRYING easier. The rinse aid dispenser A should be 
filled when the RINSE AID REFILL indicator light  in the control 
panel is lit.

1.	 Open the dispenser B by pressing and pulling up the tab on the lid.
2.	 Pour in the rinse aid (max.110 ml), making sure it does not overflow 

from the dispenser. If this happens, clean the spill immediately with 
a dry cloth. 

3.	 Press the lid down until you hear a click to close it.
NEVER pour the rinse aid directly into the appliance tub.

ADJUSTING THE DOSAGE OF RINSE AID
If you are not completely satisfied with the drying results, you can ad-
just the quantity of rinse aid used.
•	 Switch the dishwasher on using the ON/OFF button.
•	 Switch it off using the ON/OFF button.
•	 Press button  START/Pause three times - a beep will be heard.
•	 Switch it on using the ON/OFF button.
•	 The current selection level number and rinse aid indicator light flash.
•	 Press button P to select the level of rinse aid quantity to be supplied.
•	 Switch it off using the ON/OFF button
Setting is complete!
If the rinse aid level is set to 1 (ECO), no rinse aid will be supplied. 
The LOW RINSE AID indicator light will not be lit if you run out of rinse aid.
A maximum of 5 levels can be set according to the dishwasher model. 
The factory setting is specific to the model, please follow instruction 
above to check this for your machine.
•	 If you see bluish streaks on the dishes, set a low number (2-3).
•	 If there are drops of water or limescale marks on the dishes, set a mid-

range number (4-5).

FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER
To open the detergent dispenser use the opening device C. 
Introduce the detergent into the dry dispenser D only. 
Place the amount of detergent for pre-washing directly inside the tub.

1.	 When measuring out the detergent 
refer to the mentioned earlier infor-
mation to add the proper quantity. 
Inside the dispenser D there are indi-
cations to help the detergent dosing. 

2.	 Remove detergent residues from 
the edges of the dispenser and 
close the cover until it clicks.

3.	 Close the lid of the detergent dis-
penser by pulling it up until the 
closing device is secured in place. 

The detergent dispenser automatically opens up at the right time ac-
cording to the program.
If all-in-one detergents are used, we recommend using the TABLET 
button, because it adjusts the program so that the best washing and 
drying results are always achieved.
Usage of detergent not designed for dishwashers may cause mal-
function or damage to the appliance.

AB
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PROGRAMS TABLE

Program
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Available options **)

Duration 
of wash 

program
(h:min)***)

Water 
consumption 
(litres/cycle)

Energy 
consumption 
(kWh/cycle)

1  Eco 50°          3:35 8.7 0.51

2  Intensive 65°          2:45 17.5 1.60

3  6th Sense® 50-60°          1:20 - 3:00 7.0 - 14.0 0.70 - 1.10

4  Fast Wash&Dry 50°          1.25 11.5 1.10

5  Crystals 45°          1:40 12.0 1.20

6  Rapid 30’ 45° -          0:30 9.0 0.50

7  Silent 50°          3:30 16.0 1.15

8  Sanitizing 65° -          1.50 12.0 1.30

9  Prewash - - -          0:10 4.5 0.01

PROGRAMS DESCRIPTION
Instructions on wash cycle selection.

1  ECO
Eco programme is suitable to clean normally soiled tableware, that for 
this use, it is the most efficient programme in terms of its combined en-
ergy and water consumption, and that it is used to assess compliance 
with the EU Ecodesign legislation.

2  INTENSIVE
Program recommended for heavily soiled crockery, especially suitable 
for pans and saucepans (not to be used for delicate items).

3  6th SENSE®
For normally soiled dishes with dried food residues. Senses the level 
of soiling on the dishes and adjusts the program accordingly. When 
the sensor is detecting the soil level an animation appears in the display 
and the cycle duration is updated.

4  FAST WASH&DRY
Normally soiled crockery. Everyday cycle, that ensures optimal cleaning 
and drying performance in shorter time.

5  CRYSTALS
Program for delicate items, which are more sensitive to high tempera-
tures, for example glasses and cups.

6  RAPID  30’
Program to be used for half load of lightly-soiled dishes with no dried 
food residues. Does not include drying phase.

7  SILENT
Suitable for night-time operation of the appliance. Ensures optimal 
cleaning and drying performance with the lowest noise emission.

8  SANITIZING
Normally or heavily soiled crockery, with additional antibacterial wash. 
Can be used to perform maintenance of the dishwasher.

9  PREWASH
Use to refresh crockery planned to be washed later. No detergent to be 
used with this program.

Notes:
Please note that cycle Rapid 30’ is dedicated for lightly soiled dishes.

ECO program data is measured under laboratory conditions according to European Standard EN 60436:2020. 
Note for Test Laboratories: 
For information on comparative EN testing conditions, please send an email to the following address: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com 
Pre-treatment of the dishes is not needed before any of the programs.
*) Door is opened before the programm has been ended. This is to improve the drying efficiency. Wait until the time has reached 00:00 to unload 
the dishwasher
**) Not all options can be used simultaneously.
***) Values given for programs other than the program Eco are indicative only. The actual time may vary depending on many factors such as temperature 
and pressure of the incoming water, room temperature, amount of detergent, quantity and type of load, load balancing, additional selected options and 
sensor calibration. The sensor calibration can increase program duration by up to 20 min.
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OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS
OPTIONS can be selected directly by pressing the corresponding button (see CONTROL PANEL).

If an option is not compatible with the selected program see PROGRAMS TABLE, the corresponding LED flashes rapidly 3 times 
and beeps will sound. The option will not be enabled.

DELAY
The start of the program may be delayed for a period of time 
between 0:30 and 24 hours.
1.	 Select the program and any desired options. Press the 

DELAY button (repeatedly) to delay the start of the program. 
Adjustable from 0:30 to 24 hours. With each press of the 
button, the delay start increases by: 0:30 if selection below 
4 hours, 1:00 if selection is below 12 hours, 4 hours if 
selection is above 12 hours. If 24 hours reached, and the 
button is pressed, the delayed start is deactivated.

2.	 Press the START/PAUSE button: the timer will begin counting 
down;

3.	 Once this time has elapsed, the indicator light switches off 
and the program begins automatically.

If at the time of the countdown the START/PAUSE button is 
pressed again the DELAY option is cancelled and the selected 
program starts automatically. 
The DELAY function cannot be set once a program has 
been started.

WATER TAP CLOSED – Alarm
Flashes when there is no inlet water or water tap is closed.

DRAIN OUT
To stop and cancel the active cycle, the Drain Out function 
can be used.
A long press of START/PAUSE button, will activate the DRAIN 
OUT function. The active program will be stopped and the water 
in the dishwasher will be drained out.

MULTIZONE
If there are not many dishes to be washed, a half loading may 
be used in order to save water, electricity and detergent.
Select the program and then press the MULTIZONE button: the 
indicator over the button lights up. By default the appliance 
washes dishes in all racks.
To wash only the specific rack, press this button repeatedly:

shown on the display (only lower rack)

shown on the display (only upper rack)

shown on the display (only cutlery rack)

shown on the display (option is OFF and the appliance will 
wash dishes in all racks).

Remember to load the upper or lower rack only, and to 
reduce the amount of detergent accordingly.
If upper rack is removed, please apply detergent directly 
to tub instead of detergent dispenser.

TABLET (Tab)
This setting allows you to optimize the performance of the pro-
gram according to the type of detergent used.
Press the TABLET button (the indicator light will light up, the cor-
responding symbol will light up) if you use combined deter-
gents in tablet form (rinse aid, salt and detergent in 1 dose).
If you use powder or liquid detergent, this option should 
be off.

KEYLOCK
A long press (for 3 seconds) of EXTRA DRY button, will activate 
the KEYLOCK function. The KEYLOCK function will block 
the control panel except the ON/OFF button. To deactivate 
the KEYLOCK, long press again.

POWER CLEAN®
Thanks to the additional power jets this option provides a more 
intensive and powerful wash in the lower rack, in the specific area. 
This option is recommended for washing pots and casseroles. 
Press this button to activate POWER CLEAN® (the indicator 
lights up).

NaturalDry
NaturalDry is a convection drying system which automatically opens 
the door during/after drying phase to ensure exceptional drying 
performance every day. Door opens at the temperature that is safe to 
your kitchen furniture.
As additional steam protection, special designed protection foil is added 
together with the dishwasher (depending on the model type - can be 
the need to buy it). To see how to mount protection foil please refer to 
(INSTALLATION GUIDE).
NaturalDry functionality could be disabled by the user as follows:
•	 To DISABLE: Switch On, then switch Off. Keep the P button pressed for 

5 sec., at the end of 5 sec the dishwasher plays a short beep. Switch On 
the machine, the display shows „oOF”.

•	 To ENABLE: Switch On, then switch Off  the machine. Keep the P button 
pressed for 5 sec., at the end of 5 sec the dishwasher plays a short  beep.  
Switch On the machine, the display shows „oOn”.

EXTRA DRY
To improve the drying of the dishes, after selecting the program, 
press the EXTRA DRY button and the indicator light comes on.
A higher temperature during the final rinse and an extended 
drying phase allow for improving drying. To deselect the option, 
press the same button again. The EXTRA DRY option results in 
the lengthening of the wash cycle.
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LOADING THE RACKS
FOLDABLE FLAPS WITH ADJUSTABLE POSITION
The side foldable flaps can be folded or 
unfolded to optimize the arrangement 
of crockery inside the rack. Wine glass-
es can be placed safely in the foldable 
flaps by inserting the stem of each 
glass into the corresponding slots.
In the case of the high position of the 
upper rack, flaps cannot remain in the 
vertical position.
Depending on the model: 
•	 to unfold the flap there is needed to 

slide it up and rotate or release it from the snaps and pull it down.
•	 to fold the flap there is needed to rotate it and slide flap down or pull 

it up and attach flap to the snaps. 

LOWER RACK
For pots, lids, plates, salad bowls, cutlery 
etc. Large plates and lids should ideally 
be placed at the sides to avoid interfer-
ences with the spray arm. 
The lower rack has tip-up supports 
which can be used in a vertical position 
when arranging plates or in a horizontal 
position (lower) to load pans and salad 
bowls easily.

(loading example for the lower rack)

POWER CLEAN®
Power Clean® uses the special wa-
ter jets in the rear of cavity to wash 
more intensively the high dirty items. 
The  lower rack has  a  Space Zone, 
a  special pull-out support in the rear 
of the rack that can be used to support 
frying pans or baking pans in upright 
position, thus taking up less space.
Placing the pots/casseroles faced to the 
Power Clean® component please acti-
vate the POWER CLEAN® on the panel.
How to use Power Clean®:
1.	 Adjust the Power Clean® area G fold-

ing down the rear plate holders to 
load pots.

2.	 Load pots and casseroles inclined 
vertically in Power Clean® area. 
Pots have to be inclined towards 
the power water jets.

CUTLERY RACK 
The third rack was designed to house 
the cutlery. Arrange the cutlery as 
shown in the figure.
A separate arrangement of the cutlery 
makes collection easier after washing 
and improves washing and drying per-
formance.

Knives and other utensils with sharp 
edges must be positioned with the 
blades facing downwards.

UPPER RACK
Load delicate and light dishes: glasses, 
cups, saucers, low salad bowls.
The upper rack has tip-up supports 
which can be used in a vertical position 
when arranging tea/ dessert saucers or in 
a lower position to load bowls and food 
containers.

(loading example for the upper rack)

ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPER RACK
The height of the upper rack can be adjusted: 
high position to place bulky crockery in the low-
er basket and low position to make the most of 
the tip-up supports by creating more space up-
wards and avoid collision with the items loaded 
into lower rack. 
The upper rack is equipped with a Upper Rack 
height adjuster (see figure), without pressing 
the levers, lift it up by simply holding the rack 
sides, as soon as the rack is stable in its upper 
position. To restore to the lower position, press 
the levers A at the sides of the rack and move the basket downwards.
We strongly recommend that you do not adjust the height of the rack 
when it is loaded.
NEVER raise or lower the basket on one side only.
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DAILY USE
1.	 CHECK WATER CONNECTION

Check that the dishwasher is connected to the water supply and that 
the tap is open.

2.	 SWITCH ON THE DISHWASHER
Press the ON/OFF button.

3.	 LOAD THE RACKS
(see LOADING THE RACKS).

4.	 FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER
5.	 CHOOSE THE PROGRAM AND CUSTOMISE THE CYCLE

Select the most appropriate program in accordance with the type of 
crockery and its soiling level (see PROGRAMS DESCRIPTION) by press-
ing the P button.
Select the desired options (see OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS).

6.	 START
Start the wash cycle by pressing the START/Pause button. 
When the program starts you hear a beep.

7.	 END OF WASH CYCLE
The end of the wash cycle is indicated by beeps and the display 
shows End. Open the door and switch off the appliance by pressing 
the ON/OFF button.
Wait for a  few minutes before removing the crockery - to avoid 
burns. Unload the racks, beginning with the lower one.

The machine will switch off automatically during certain extended 
periods of inactivity, in order to minimise electricity consumption.
If the crockery is only lightly soiled or if it has been rinsed with wa-
ter before being placed in the dishwasher, reduce the amount of 
detergent used accordingly.

MODIFYING A RUNNING PROGRAM
If a wrong program was selected, it is possible to change it, provided 
that it has only just begun: press and hold the ON/OFF button, the ma-
chine will switch off. Switch the machine back on using the ON/OFF 
button and select the new wash cycle and any desired options; start the 
cycle by pressing the START/PAUSE button.

ADDING EXTRA CROCKERY
Without switching off the machine, open the door (be ware of HOT 
steam!) and place the crockery inside the dishwasher. Close the door 
and press the START/Pause button the cycle will begin from the point 
at which it was interrupted.

ACCIDENTAL INTERRUPTIONS
If the door is opened during the wash cycle, or if there is a power cut, 
the cycle stops. Once the door has been closed or the electricity supply 
is restored, to start again the cycle from where it was interrupted, press 
the START/Pause button.

To disable the DEMO MODE the following actions must be carried out 
in sequence, without breaks. Switch the machine ON and then switch 
it OFF again. Press the DELAY button until the buzzer is heard. Switch 
the machine on again. The “dOF” indicator flashes and then turns OFF.

ADVICE AND TIPS
TIPS
Before loading the baskets, remove all food residues from the crockery 
and empty the glasses. You do not need to rinse beforehand under run-
ning water.
Arrange the crockery so that it is held in place firmly and does not tip 
over; and arrange the containers with the openings facing downwards 
and the concave/convex parts placed obliquely, thus allowing the wa-
ter to reach every surface and flow freely.
Warning: lids, handles, trays and frying pans do not prevent the spray-
er arms from rotating.
Place any small items in the cutlery basket.
Very soiled dishes and pans should be placed in the lower basket be-
cause in this sector the water sprays are stronger and allow a higher 
washing performance.
After loading the appliance, make sure that the sprayer arms can 
rotate freely.

UNSUITABLE CROCKERY
•	 Wooden crockery and cutlery.
•	 Delicate decorated glasses, artistic handicraft and antique crockery. 

Their decorations are not resistant.
•	 Parts in synthetic material which do not withstand high tempera-

tures.
•	 Copper and tin crockery.
•	 Crockery soiled with ash, wax, lubricating grease or ink.
The colours of glass decorations and aluminium/silver pieces can 
change and fade during the washing process. Some types of glass (e.g. 
crystal objects) can become opaque after a number of wash cycles too.

DAMAGE TO GLASS AND CROCKERY
•	 Only use glasses and porcelain guaranteed by the manufacturer as 

dishwasher safe.
•	 Use a delicate detergent suitable for crockery
•	 Collect glasses and cutlery from the dishwasher as soon as the wash 

cycle is over.

TIPS ON ENERGY SAVING
•	 When the household dishwasher is used according to the manufac-

turer’s instructions, washing tableware in a dishwasher usually con-
sumes less energy and water than hand dishwashing.

•	 In order to maximize dishwasher efficiency it is recommended to initiate 
the wash cycle once dishwasher is fully loaded. Loading the house-
hold dishwasher up to the capacity indicated by the manufacturer will 
contribute to energy and water savings. Information on correct load-
ing of tableware can be found in LOADING THE RACKS chapter. 

•	 In case of partial loading it is recommended to use dedicated wash 
options if available (Half load/ Zone Wash, Multizone), fiilling up only 
selected racks. Incorrect loading or overloading the dishwasher may 
increase resources usage (such as water, energy and time, as well as 
increase noise level), reducing cleaning and drying performance.

•	 Manual pre-rinsing of tableware items leads to increased water and 
energy consumption and is not recommended.

HYGIENE
To avoid odour and sediment which can be accumulated in the 
dishwasher please run a  high temperature program at least one 
a month. Use a tea spoon of detergent and run it without the loading 
to clean your appliance.
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CARE AND MAINTENANCE
CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY
Regularly clean the filter assembly so that the filters do not clog and 
that the waste water flows away correctly.
Using dishwasher with clogged filters or foreign objects inside filtration 
system or sprayarms may cause unit malfunction resulting in lose of 
performance, noisy work or higher resources usage.
The filter assembly consists of three filters which remove food residues 
from the washing water and then recirculate the water.

The dishwasher must not be used without filters or if the filter is 
loose.
At least once per month or after each 30 cycles, check the filter assem-
bly and if necessary clean it thoroughly under running water, using 
a non-metallic brush and following the instructions below:

1.	 Turn the cylindrical filter A in an anti-clockwise direction and pull it 
out (Fig 1).

2.	 Remove the cup filter B by exerting a  slight pressure on the side 
flaps (Fig 2).

3.	 Slide out the stainless-steel plate filter C (Fig 3).

4.	 In case you find foreign objects (such as broken glass, porcelain,  
bones, fruit seeds etc.) please remove them carefully.

5.	 Inspect the trap and remove any food residues. NEVER REMOVE the 
wash-cycle pump protection (black detail) (Fig 4).

A A

B

C

1

3

2

4

After cleaning the filters, re-place the filter assembly and fix it in posi-
tion correctly; this is essential for maintaining the efficient operation 
of the dishwasher.

CLEANING THE WATER INLET HOSE
If the water hoses are new or have not been used for an extended period 
of time, let the water run to make sure it is clear and free of impurities be-
fore performing the necessary connections. If this precaution is not tak-
en, the water inlet could become blocked and damage the dishwasher. 

CLEANING THE SPRAY ARMS
On occasions, food residue may become encrusted onto the spray arms 
and block the holes used to spray the water. It is therefore recommend-
ed that you check the arms from time to time and clean them with 
a small non-metallic brush.

To remove the upper spray arm, turn the plastic locking ring in a clock-
wise direction. The upper spray arm should be replaced so that the side 
with the greater number of holes is facing upwards.

The lower spray arm may be removed by pulling it upwards.

WATER SOFTENING SYSTEM 
Water softener automatically reduces water hardness, consequently 
preventing scale buildup on heater, contributing also to better cleaning 
efficiency. 
This system regenerates itself with salt, therefore it is required to 
refill salt container when empty. 
Frequency of regeneration depends on water hardness level setting 
- regeneration takes place once per 6 Eco cycles with water hardness 
level set to 3. 
Regeneration process starts in final rinse and finishes in drying phase, 
before cycle ends. 
•	 Single regeneration consumes: ~3.5L of water; 
•	 Takes up to 5 additional minutes for the cycle; 
•	 Consumes below 0.005kWh of energy.
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TROUBLESHOOTING 

PROBLEMS POSSIBLE CAUSES SOLUTIONS
Salt indicator 
is lit

Salt reservoir is empty (after refill the salt indicator 
may remain lit for several wash cycles).

Refill reservoir with salt (for more information - see page 2).
Adjust water hardness (see table, page 2).

Rinse aid 
indicator is lit

Rinse aid dispenser is empty (after refill the rinse 
aid indicator may remain lit for several wash 
cycles).

Refill dispenser with rinse aid (for more information - see page 2).

The dishwasher 
won’t start or does 
not respond to 
commands.

The appliance has not been plugged in properly. Insert the plug into the socket.

Power outage. For safety reasons, dishwasher will not restart automatically when power 
returns. Press the START/Pause button to resume the cycle.

The dishwasher door is not closed.
NaturalDry pin is not pulled in. Vigorously push the door until you hear the “click”.

Cycle is interupted by door opening for > 4 sec. Close the door and press START/Pause.
It does not respond to commands. 
Display shows: F9 or F12 and both On/Off and 
START/Pause LEDs are blinking rapidly.

Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button, switch it back on after 
approximately one minute and restart the program. If problem persists, unplug 
the appliance for 1 minute, then plug it back in.

The dishwasher 
won’t drain.
Display shows: F3 
and both On/Off 
and START/Pause 
LEDs are blinking 
rapidly.

The wash cycle has not finished yet. Wait until the wash cycle finishes.
The drain hose is bent. Check that the drain hose is not bent (see INSTALATION INSTRUCTION).

The sink drain pipe is blocked. Clean the sink drain pipe.

The filter is clogged up with food residues. Clean the filter (see CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY).

The dishwasher 
makes  excessive 
noise.

The dishes are rattling against each other. Position the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

An excessive amount of foam has been produced.
The detergent has not been measured out correctly or it is not suitable for use 
in dishwashers (see FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER). Restart dishwasher by 
pressing the DRAIN button (see OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS) and run new program 
without detergent.

The dishes are not 
clean.

The crockery has not been arranged properly. Arrange the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).
The spray arms cannot rotate freely, being hin-
dered by the dishes. Arrange the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

The wash cycle is too gentle. Select an appropriate wash cycle (see PROGRAMS TABLE).

An excessive amount of foam has been produced. The detergent has not been measured out correctly or it is not suitable for use in 
dishwashers (see FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER).

The cap on the rinse aid compartment has not 
been shut correctly. Make sure the cap of the rinse aid dispenser is closed.

The filter is soiled or clogged. Clean the filter assembly (see CARE AND MAINTENANCE).
There is no salt. Fill the salt reservoir (see FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR).

The dishwasher 
does not fill the 
water. Display 
shows:  and 
F6, both On/Off 
and START/Pause 
LEDs are blinking 
rapidly.

No water in the water supply or the tap is closed. Make sure there is water in the water supply or the tap running.

The inlet hose is bent. Make sure the inlet hose is not bent (see INSTALLATION) reprogram the dish-
washer and reboot.

The sieve in the water inlet hose is clogged; it is 
necessary to clean it.

After having carried out the verification and cleaning, turn off and turn on the 
dishwasher and restart a new program.

Dishwasher finishes 
the cycle prematurely.
Display shows: F15 
and both On/Off 
and START/Pause 
LEDs are blinking 
rapidly.

Drain hose positioned too low or siphoning into 
home sewage system.

Check if end of drain hose is placed at correct height (see INSTALLATION).
Check for siphoning into home sewage system, install air admittance valve if 
necessary. 

Air in water supply. Check water supply for leaks or other issues letting air inside.

Detergent leaks.
Depends on the liquid detergent used and 
can be emphasized in case of delay option is 
activated.

Small leaks will not cause machine malfunction and can be avoided by chang-
ing liquid detergent type or using tablets.

Policies, standard documentation, ordering of spare parts and additional product information can be found by:
•	 Using QR code on your product.
•	 Visiting our website docs.whirlpool.eu/docs and parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet).   

When contacting our After-sales Service, please state the codes provided on your product’s identification plate.
The model information can be retrieved using the QR-Code reported in the energy label.
The label also includes the model identifier that can be used to consult the portal of the registry 
at https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

®/TM/ ©  2024 Whirlpool, Produced under license

In case your dishwasher doesn’t work properly, check if the problem can be solved by going through the following list. For other er-
rors or issues please contact authorized After-sales Service whose contact details can be found in the warranty booklet. Spare parts 
will be available for a period of either up to 7 or up to 10 years, according to the specific Regulation requirements.
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УРЕД
1.	 Горна кошница
2.	 Кошница за прибори
3.	 Сгъваеми капаци
4.	 Регулатор за височината на горната кошница
5.	 Горно разпръскващо рамо
6.	 Долна кошница
7.	 Поддръжка за Пауър Клийн
8.	 Долно разпръскващо рамо
9.	 Филтърен възел
10.	 Резервоар за сол
11.	 Дозатори за препарат и помощно средство за 

изплакване
12.	 Табелка с данни
13.	 Контролен панел

РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА ВСЕКИДНЕВНА 
СПРАВКА

КОНТРОЛЕН ПАНЕЛ

1.	 Бутон Вкл.-Изкл./Нулиране със светлинен индикатор
2.	 Бутон за избиране на програма със светлинен индикатор
3.	 Бутон “Мултизон” със светлинен индикатор
4.	 Бутон “Екстра Драй” със светлинен индикатор / Заклю-

чване на бутоните
5.	 Светлинен индикатор за програма Еко
6.	 Светлинен индикатор за заключване на бутоните
7.	 Дисплей
8.	 Индикатор за номер на програма и оставащо време
9.	 Светлинен индикатор за таблетки

10.	Светлинен индикатор за затворен кран за подаване на вода
11.	Светлинен индикатор за зареждане на помощно сред-

ство за изплакване
12.	Светлинен индикатор за зареждане на сол
13.	Бутон за “PowerClean®” (Пауър Клийн) със светлинен 

индикатор
14.	Бутон за Таблетки със светлинен индикатор
15.	Бутон за Отлагане със светлинен индикатор
16.	Бутон Старт/Пауза със светлинен индикатор/ Източване

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 1112 1310

ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА

БЛАГОДАРИМ ВИ, ЧЕ ЗАКУПИХТЕ ПРОДУКТ НА WHIRLPOOL. 
За да получавате по-пълно съдействие, регистрирайте Вашия 
уред на:: www.whirlpool.eu/register

Преди да използвате уреда, прочетете внимателно указанията за 
безопасност и инсталиране.
След инсталиране не забравяйте да махнете всички транспортни час-
ти от съдомиялната.

ЗА ПОЛУЧАВАНЕ НА 
ПО-ПОДРОБНА 
ИНФОРМАЦИЯ, МОЛЯ, 
СКАНИРАЙТЕ QR КОДА 
НА ВАШИЯ УРЕД

7

1

3
4

5

6

810

9

13

2

0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

                           10 / 170                            9 / 168                           10 / 170



2

СЪВЕТИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА ЗА ПЪРВИ ПЪТ
След монтаж отстранете блокиращите елементи от кошниците и за-
държащите ластици от горната кошница.

ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА РЕЗЕРВОАРА ЗА СОЛ
Използването на сол предотвратява образуването на КОТЛЕН КА-
МЪК по съдовете и функционалните компоненти на машината.
•	 Задължително е РЕЗЕРВОАРЪТ ЗА СОЛ НИКОГА ДА НЕ ОСТАВА 

ПРАЗЕН.
•	 Важно е да зададете твърдостта на водата.
Резервоарът за сол се намира в долната част на миялната машина 
(вж. „ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА“) и трябва да се допълва, когато ин-
дикаторът ДОПЪЛВАНЕ НА СОЛ  на контролния панел светне.

1.	 Отстранете долната кошница и  развийте 
капачката на резервоара (обратно на ча-
совниковата стрелка).

2.	 Само първия път правите това: напълне-
те резервоара за сол с вода.

3.	 Поставете фунията (вж. фигурата) и напъл-
нете резервоара за сол до ръба (около 1 kg); 
Не е необичайно да изтече малко вода.

4.	 Отстранете фунията и забършете остатъците от сол от отвора.
Уверете се, че капачката е завита здраво, така че по време на про-
грамата за миене препаратът да не може да влезе в  резервоара 
(това може да повреди непоправимо омекотителя за вода).
Когато е необходимо да добавите сол, е задължително да на-
правите това преди започване на цикъла на измиване, за да се 
избегне корозия.

НАСТРОЙВАНЕ НА ТВЪРДОСТТА НА ВОДАТА
За да може омекотителят за вода да работи идеално, е особено ва-
жно настройката за твърдостта на водата да се базира на реалната 
твърдост на водата в дома ви. Можете да получите тази информа-
ция от местния си доставчик на вода.
Нивото по подразбиране за твърдост на водата е фабрично зададено. 
•	 Включете уреда , като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
•	 Изключете уреда , като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
•	 Натиснете и задръжте бутона СТАРТ/ПАУЗА за 5 секунди, докато 

чуете звуков сигнал.
•	 Включете уреда , като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
•	 Номерът на текущо избраното ниво и светлинният индикатор за 

сол мигат.
•	 Натиснете бутона P, за да изберете желаното ниво на твърдост 

(вж. ТАБЛИЦА НА ТВЪРДОСТТА НА ВОДАТА).

Таблица на твърдостта на водата

Ниво
°dH 

Германски 
градуси

°fH 
Френски 
градуси

°Clark  
Английски 

градуса

1 Мека 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 Умерена 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 Средна 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 Твърда 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 Много твърда 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

•	 Изключете уреда , като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
Настройката е завършена!
Веднага след завършването на процедурата пуснете програмата 
без съдове.
Използвайте само сол, която е предназначена специално за съ-
домиялни машини.
След като поставите сол в  машината, светлинният индикатор ЗА-
РЕЖДАНЕ НА СОЛ се изключва.
Ако контейнерът за сол не бъде напълнен, възможно е в резул-
тат на натрупване на варовик да се повреди омекотителят за 
вода и нагревателният елемент.
Използването на сол е препоръчително с всякакъв тип миялен 
препарат.

ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА ДОЗАТОРА ЗА ПОМОЩНО СРЕД-
СТВО ЗА ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ
Помощното средство за изплакване улеснява СУШЕНЕТО. Дозато-
рът за помощното средство за изплакване A  трябва да се пълни, 
когато светлинният индикатор ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА ПОМОЩНО СРЕД-
СТВО ЗА ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ  на контролния панел светне.

AB
1.	 Отворете дозатора B, като натиснете и дръпнете нагоре издати-

ната на капака.
2.	 Внимателно добавете помощното средство за изплакване до 

максималната (110 ml) референтна маркировка на мястото за 
пълнене - избягвайте да разливате. Ако това се случи, почистете 
разливането незабавно със суха кърпа

3.	 Натиснете капака надолу, докато чуете щракване, за да го затворите.
НИКОГА не наливайте помощното средство за изплакване 
направо във ваничката.

РЕГУЛИРАНЕ НА ДОЗИРАНЕТО НА ПОМОЩНОТО 
СРЕДСТВО ЗА ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ
Ако не сте напълно доволни от резултатите от сушенето, можете да ре-
гулирате използваното количество помощно средство за изплакване.
•	 Включете съдомиялната машина с бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
•	 Изключете я с бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
•	 Натиснете бутона СТАРТ/ПАУЗА  три пъти - ще чуете звуков сигнал.
•	 Включете я с бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
•	 Номерът на текущо избраното ниво и светлинният индикатор за 

помощно средство за изплакване мигат.
•	 Натиснете бу тона P, за да изберете желаното ниво на количе-

ството помощно средство за изплакване.
•	 Изключете я с бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
Настройката е завършена!
Ако нивото на помощното средство за изплакване е  зададено на 
1 (EКO), няма да се подава помощно средство за изплакване.  
Светлинният индикатор НИСКО НИВО НА ПОМОЩНОТО СРЕДСТВО ЗА ИЗ-
ПЛАКВАНЕ няма да светне, ако помощното средство се изчерпи.Според 
модела на съдомиялната машина могат да се задават мак-симум 5 нива. Фа-
бричната настройка е специфична за всеки модел; следвайте инструкциите 
по-горе, за да проверите отнася ли се настройката за Вашата машина. 
•	 Ако видите синкави петна по съдовете, задайте нисък номер (2-3).
•	 Ако по съдовете има капки вода или следи от котлен камък, за-

дайте висок номер (4-5).

ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА ДОЗАТОРА ЗА МИЯЛЕН ПРЕПАРАТ
За да отворите дозатора за препарат, използвайте приспособление 
C. Налейте препарата само в сухия дозатор D. Поставете количество-
то препарат за предварително измиване направо във ваничката.

1.	При измерване на препарата правете 
справка със споменатата информация 
по-горе, за да добавите подходящо ко-
личество. в дозатора D има индикатори, 
за да помогнат за дозирането на миял-
ния препарат.

2.	Отстранете остатъците от препарат от 
ръбовете на дозатора и затворете капа-
ка, докато щракне.

3.	Затворете капака на дозатора за препарат, като го дръпнете нагоре, 
докато приспособлението за затваряне се закрепи на място.

Дозаторът за препарат се отваря автоматично в правилния момент спо-
ред програмата. Ако се използват многофункционални препарати, пре-
поръчваме да използвате бутона таблетки, тъй като той регулира про-
грамата за постигане на винаги най-добри резултати при миене и сушене.
Използването на миялен препарат, който не е предназначен за съ-
домиялни машини, може да причини неизправност или повреда 
на уреда.

D

C

УПОТРЕБА ЗА ПРЪВ ПЪТ 
СОЛ, ПОМОЩНО СРЕДСТВО ЗА ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ И ПОЧИСТВАЩ ПРЕПАРАТ
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ТАБЛИЦА НА ПРОГРАМИТЕ

ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОГРАМИТЕ
Указания за избор на програма за миене.
1   EКO
Програмата Eкo е подходяща за почистване на нормално замърсе-
на домакинска посуда, като използвана по този начин, програмата 
е най-ефективна по отношение на комбинираното потребление на 
енергия и вода и отговаря на законодателството на ЕС по отноше-
ние на екологичния дизайн.
2   ИНТЕНЗИВНА
Програма, препоръчвана за силно замърсени съдове, особено под-
ходяща за тигани и тенджери (да не се използва за фини изделия).
3   6th SENSE ® 
За нормално замърсени съдове със залепнали остатъци от храна. 
Открива нивото на замърсяване на съдовете и регулира програмата. 
Когато датчикът извършва определяне на нивото на замърсяване, на 
дисплея се показва анимирано изображение и продължителността 
на цикъла се обновява. 
4   БЪРЗО ИЗМИВАНЕ И СУШЕНЕ
Програма за ограничено количество нормално замърсени съдове. 
Осигурява оптимална ефективност на почистването за по-кратко време.
5   КРИСТАЛ
Програма за фини изделия, които са по-чувствителни към високи 
температури, например стъклени и порцеланови чаши.

6   БЪРЗА 30‘
Програма, която да се използва при наполовина пълна съдомиялна 
или леко замърсени съдове без засъхнали остатъци от храна.  Няма 
фаза на сушене.

7   БЕЗШУМНА
Подходяща за пускане на уреда през нощта, Осигурява оптимална 
ефективност на почистването и изсушаването с най-малко шумови 
емисии,

8   ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИРАНЕ
Нормално или силно замърсени съдове, с допълнително антибакте-
риално измиване. Програма, която да се използва за поддръжка на 
съдомиялната машина.

9   ПРЕДВАРИТЕЛНО ИЗПЛАКВАНЕ 
Използва се за освежаване на съдовете, които ще бъдат измити по-късно. 
За тази програма не се използва препарат.

Забележки:
Имайте предвид, че програмата Бърза 30‘ е предназначена за леко 
замърсени съдове.

Програма

Ф
аз

а 
на

 
су

ш
ен

е

Na
tu

ra
lD

ry
*)

Налични опции **)

Времетраене 
на програма-

та за миене 
(ч:мин)***)

Потребление  
на вода 

(литра/про-
грама)

Потребление  
на енергия 

(kWh/програма)

1.	 Еко 50°          3:35 8,7 0,51

2.	 Интензивна 65°          2:45 17,5 1,60

3.	 6th Sense® 50-60°          1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

4.	 Бързо измиване  
и сушене 50°          1.25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Кристал 45°          1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Бърза 30‘ 45° -          0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Безшумна 50°          3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Дезинфекциране 65° -          1.50 12,0 1,30

9.	 Предварително 
Изплакване - - -          0:10 4,5 0,01

Данните за програмата ЕКО са измерени в лабораторни условия съгласно Европейски стандарт EN 60436:2020. Бележки за тестовите лаборато-
рии: за информация относно сравнимите с EN тестови условия изпратете имейл на следния адрес: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Не е необходимо предварително третиране на съдовете преди пускане на която и да било програма.
*) Вратата е отворена, преди програмата да е приключила. Това се прави с цел подобряване на ефективността на сушенето. Изчакай-
те, докато времето достигне 00:00, за да разтоварите съдомиялната машина.
**) Не всички опции могат да се използват едновременно.
***) Стойностите, дадени за програмите, с изключение на програмата Еко, са само ориентировъчни. Реалното време може да се разли-
чава в зависимост от множество фактори, като температурата и налягането на подаваната вода, температурата в помещението, 
количеството препарат, количеството и вида на зареждането, балансирането на зареждането, допълнителните избрани опции и ка-
либрирането на сензора. Калибрирането на сензора може да увеличи продължителността на програмата с до 20 мин.
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ОПЦИИ И ФУНКЦИИ 
ОПЦИИТЕ могат да се избират директно с натискане на съответния бутона (вж. КОНТРОЛЕН ПАНЕЛ).

Ако дадена опция не е съвместима с избраната програма (вж. ТАБЛИЦА НА ПРОГРАМИТЕ), съответният светодиод мига 
бързо 3 пъти и се чуват звукови сигнали. Опцията не се активира.

МУЛТИЗОН
Ако няма много съдове за миене, с оглед пестене на вода, 
ток и препарат може да се използва половин зареждане.
Изберете програмата и след това натиснете бутона МУЛТИ-
ЗОН: индикаторът над бутона светва и символът на избрана-
та кошница се извежда на дисплея. По подразбиране уредът 
мие съдовете във всички кошници.
За миене само на конкретна кошница, натиснете този бутон 
няколко пъти:
показано на дисплея (само долната кошница)

показано на дисплея (само горната кошница)

показано на дисплея (само кошницата за прибори)

показано на дисплея (опцията е ИЗКЛ. и уредът мие съдо-
вете във всички кошници).
Не забравяйте да заредите съдовете за миене само 
в избрания рафт.
Ако горната кошница бъде отстранена, сложете миял-
ния препарат директно във ваната вместо в дозатора.

ЗАКЛЮЧВАНЕ НА КЛАВИШИТЕ
Функцията ЗАКЛЮЧВАНЕ НА КЛАВИШИТЕ се активира с дълго 
натискане (3 секунди) на бутона ЕКСТРА ДРАЙ. Функцията 
ЗАКЛЮЧВАНЕ НА КЛАВИШИТЕ блокира контролния панел с 
изключение на бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ. За да деактивирате ЗАКЛЮ-
ЧВАНЕ НА КЛАВИШИТЕ, натиснете продължително отново.

КРАН НА ВОДАТА ЗАТВОРЕН – Аларма
Премигва, когато не се подава вода или кранът на водата 
е затворен.

ТАБЛЕТКИ (Tab)
Тази настройка позволява оптимизиране на ефективност-
та на програмата в  зависимост от типа на използвания 
препарат.
Натиснете бутона ТАБЛЕТКИ (светлинният индикатор све-
тва съответният символ светва), ако използвате комбини-
рани препарати във формата на таблетки (помощно сред-
ство за изплакване, сол и препарат в 1 доза). 
Ако използвате препарат на прах или течен, тази оп-
ция следва да е изкл.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry е конвекторна система за сушене, която автоматично 
отваря вратичката по време на/след фазата на сушене, за да осигури 
всекидневно изключителни резултати от сушенето. 
Вратичката се отваря при температура, която е безопасна за Вашите 
кухненски мебели, следователно тя няма да се отвори.
Като допълнителна защита от парата, със съдомиялната машина се 
предоставя специално проектирано предпазно фолио (в зависимост 
от типа на модела - може да бъде необходимостта от закупуването 
му). За да видите как се монтира предпазното фолио, вижте РЪКО-
ВОДСТВО ЗА МОНТАЖ.
Потребителят може да деактивира системата NaturalDry по следния 
начин:
•	 За ДЕАКТИВИРАНЕ: Включете и изключете машината. Задръжте 

бутона P натиснат за 5 сек.; след изтичане на петте секунди проз-
вучава кратък сигнал. Включете машината, дисплеят показва „oOF”.

•	 За АКТИВИРАНЕ: Включете и изключете машината. Задръжте бутона 
P натиснат за 5 сек.; след изтичане на петте секунди прозвучава 
кратък сигнал. Включете машината, дисплеят показва „oOn”.

ОТЛАГАНЕ
Стартирането на програмата може да се отложи за период 
от време между 0:30 и 24 часа.
1.	 Изберете програмата и желаните опции. Натиснете (не-

колкократно) бутона ОТЛАГАНЕ, за да отложите старта 
на програмата. Може да се настройва от 0:30 до 24 часа. 
При всяко натискане на бутона отлагането започва да 
се увеличава с: 0:30, ако изборът е под 4 часа, 1:00, ако 
изборът е под 12 часа, 4 часа, ако изборът е над 12 часа. 
Ако бъдат достигнати 24 часа и бутонът бъде натиснат, 
отложеният старт се деактивира.

2.	 Натиснете бутона СТАРТ/ПАУЗА: таймерът започва да 
отброява;

3.	 След изтичане на времето светлинният индикатор изгас-
ва и програмата започва автоматично.

Ако по време на обратното отброяване бутонът СТАРТ/
ПАУЗА бъде натиснат отново, опцията ОТЛАГАНЕ се отменя 
и избраната програма се стартира автоматично. 
Функцията ОТЛАГАНЕ не може да се зададе след стар-
тиране на програмата.

ИЗТОЧВАНЕ
За да спрете и отмените активната програма, можете да 
използвате функцията Източване.
С дълго натискане на бутона СТАРТ/ПАУЗА се активира функ-
цията ИЗТОЧВАНЕ. Активната програма се спира и водата 
в съдомиялната машина се източва.

POWER CLEAN® (ПАУЪР КЛИЙН)
Благодарение на допълнителните мощни водни струи, 
тази опция осигурява по-интензивно и по-силно измиване 
в специфичната зона в долната кошница. Тази опция се 
препоръчва за измиване на тенджери и огнеупорни съдо-
ве. Натиснете този бутон, за да активирате POWER CLEAN® 
(индикаторът светва).

ЕКСТРА ДРАЙ
За подобряване на сушенето на съдовете, след като избе-
рете програмата, натиснете бутона ЕКСТРА ДРАЙ и свет-
линният индикатор се включва.
По-високата температура при последното изплакване и 
удължената фаза на сушене позволяват по-добро сушене. 
Натиснете същия бутон още веднъж, за да отмените опци-
ята. Опцията ЕКСТРА ДРАЙ удължава програмата за миене.
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ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ
СГЪВАЕМИ КАПАЦИ С РЕГУЛИРУЕМА ПОЗИЦИЯ
Страничните капаци могат да се 
сгъват или разгъват, за да се опти-
мизира подреждането на съдовете 
в кошницата.
Чашите за вино могат да се поста-
вят безопасно в сгъваемите капаци, 
като столчето на всяка чаша се вмъ-
кне в съответния процеп.
В случай на високо положение на 
горния рафт клапите не могат да 
останат във вертикално положение.
В зависимост от модела: 

	– за да разгънете капаците, е необходимо да ги плъзнете нагоре и 
да ги завъртите или да ги освободите от закопчалките им и да ги 
издърпате надолу.

	– за да сгънете капаците, е необходимо да ги завъртите и да плъз-
нете капаците надолу или да ги дръпнете нагоре и да ги закачите 
за закопчалките.

ДОЛНА КОШНИЦА
За тенджери, капаци, чинии, купи за 
салата и т.н. Едрите чинии и капаци 
следва в идеалния случай да се поста-
вят отстрани, за да не възпрепятстват 
разпръскващото рамо. 
Долната кошница има разгъващи се 
опори, които могат да се използват 
във вертикално положение при под-
реждане на чинии или в хоризонтална 
позиция за лесно поставяне на тави и 
купи за салата.

(пример за зареждане на долната кошница)

POWER CLEAN® (ПАУЪР КЛИЙН) В ДОЛНАТА КОШНИЦА
Power Clean® (Пауър Клийн) използва 
специални водни струи отзад на 
кухината за по-интензивно измиване 
на високи замърсени съдове.Долната 
кошница има Свободна зона, специ-
ална издърпваща се опора в задния 
край на кошницата, която може да се 
използва за опора за тигани или тави 
в изправено положение, така че да 
заемат по-малко място.
Поставете тенджерите/огнеупорните 
съдове насочени към компонента 
Power Clean® (Пауър Клийн) и акти-
вирайте POWER CLEAN® (ПАУЪР 
КЛИЙН) на панела.
Как да използвате Power Clean® 
(Пауър Клийн):
1.	 Регулирайте зоната на Power 

Clean® (Пауър Клийн) (G), като под-
гънете задните поставки за чинии, за да заредите с тенджери.

2.	 Зареждайте тенджери и касероли, наклонени вертикално, в 
зоната на Power Clean® (Пауър Клийн). Тенджерите трябва да са 
наклонени към мощните водни струи.

КОШНИЦА ЗА ПРИБОРИ
Третата кошница е проектирана за 
поставяне на прибори. Подредете 
приборите, както е показано на 
фигурата.
Отделното подреждане на прибо-
рите прави събирането по-лесно 
след миене и подобрява ефектив-
ността на миенето и сушенето.
Ножовете и другите прибори с 
остри ръбове трябва да се поста-
вят с остриетата надолу.

КГОРНА КОШНИЦА
Заредете деликатните и леки съдове: 
стъклени и порцеланови чаши, чинийки, 
ниски купи за салата.
Горната кошница има разгъващи се 
опори, които могат да се използват 
във вертикално положение при под-
реждане на чинийки за чай/десерт 
или в по-ниска позиция за поставяне 
на купи и съдове за храна.

(пример за зареждане на горната кошница)

РЕГУЛИРАНЕ НА ВИСОЧИНАТА НА ГОРНАТА КОШНИЦА
Височината на горната кошница може да 
се регулира: висока позиция за поставяне 
на обемни съдове в долната кошница и 
ниска позиция за пълноценно използване 
на накланящите се опори, като се създава 
повече място нагоре и се избягва сблъск-
ване с изделията в долната кошница.
Горната кошница е оборудвана с Регула-
тор на височината на горната кошница 
(вж. фигурата), без да натискате лостовете, 
повдигнете нагоре, като просто хванете 
кошницата отстрани веднага след като 
кошницата стане стабилна в по-високата си позиция. 
За да възстановите по-ниската позицията, натиснете лостовете 
A отстрани на кошницата и преместете кошницата надолу.
Силно препоръчваме да не регулирате височината на кошни-
цата, когато е заредена.
НИКОГА не повдигайте или спускайте кошницата само от 
едната страна.
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ВСЕКИДНЕВНА УПОТРЕБА

ПОЛЕЗНИ СЪВЕТИ
СЪВЕТИ
Преди да зареждате кошниците, отстранете всички остатъци от хра-
на от съдовете и  изпразнете чашите. Не е  нужно да изплаквате 
предварително с течаща вода. 
Подредете съдовете така, че да се задържат добре на място и да не 
се обърнат; и подредете съдовете с отворите надолу и разположете 
вдлъбнатите/изпъкналите части така, че водата да може да достигне 
всяка повърхност и да тече свободно. 
Предупреждение: капаците, дръжките, подносите и  тиганите за 
пържене трябва да не пречат на въртенето на разпръскващите ра-
мене.
Поставете дребните артикули в кошницата за прибори. Много за-
мърсените съдове и  тенджери следва да се поставят в  долната 
кошница, тъй като в този сектор водните струи са по-силни и позволяват 
по-добра ефективност при миене. След като заредите уреда, проверете 
дали разпръскващите рамене могат да се въртят свободно.

НЕПОДХОДЯЩИ СЪДОВЕ
•	 Дървени съдове и прибори.
•	 Деликатни чаши с декорации, артистични ръчно изработени съ-

дове и антики. Декорациите им не са устойчиви.
•	 Части от синтетични материали, които не са устойчиви на високи 

температури.
•	 Медни и калаени съдове.
•	 Замърсени с пепел, восък, грес или мастило съдове.
Цветовете на стъклените декорации и частите от алуминий/сребро 
могат да се променят и да избледнеят в процеса на миене. Някои 
видове стъкло (напр. кристалните предмети) могат да станат не-
прозрачни след няколко измивания.

ПОВРЕДИ ПО ЧАШИТЕ И СЪДОВЕТЕ
•	 Използвайте само стъклени и порцеланови съдове, за които произ-

водителят гарантира, че са подходящи за съдомиялна машина.
•	 Използвайте деликатен почистващ препарат, подходящ за Ваши-

те съдове
•	 Изваждайте чашите и приборите от съдомиялната машина вед-

нага след края на програмата за миене.

СЪВЕТИ ЗА ПЕСТЕНЕ НА ЕНЕРГИЯ
•	 Когато домашната съдомиялна машина се използва съгласно 

инструкциите на производителя, измиването на посуда в съдо-
миялна обикновено консумира ПО-МАЛКО ЕНЕРГИЯ И ВОДА 
в сравнение с миенето на ръка.

•	 За да максимизирате ефективността на съдомиялната ма-
шина, препоръчително е  да стартирате цикъл на миене, 
след като машината е  заредена докрай. Зареждането на 
домашната съдомиялна машина до капацитета, посочен 
от производителя, ще спомогне да спестите енергия и  вода. 
Информация относно правилното зареждане на посуда-
та можете да намерите в  глава ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ. 
При частично зареждане е  препоръчително да използвате спе-
циално предназначените опции (Half load/ Zone Wash/ Multizone), 
като напълните само избраните кошници. Неправилното зареж-
дане или препълване на съдомиялната машина може да увели-
чи потреблението на ресурси (като вода, енергия и време, както 
и да увеличи нивото на шум), което ще намали ефективността на 
измиване и сушене.

•	 Предварителното изплакване на посудата на ръка води до уве-
личено потребление на вода и енергия, затова не е препоръчи-
телно.

ХИГИЕНА
За да избегнете миризми и утайки, които могат да се натрупат в съдо-
миялната машина, моля, пускайте програма при висока температу-
ра най-малко веднъж месечно. Използвайте супена лъжица препарат 
и пуснете уреда без да зареждате съдове, за да го почистите.

1.	 ПРОВЕРКА НА ВОДНАТА ВРЪЗКА
Уверете се, че съдомиялната машина е свързана към водопода-
ването и кранчето е отворено.

2.	 ВКЛЮЧЕТЕ СЪДОМИЯЛНАТА МАШИНА
Натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.

3.	 ЗАРЕДЕТЕ КОШНИЦИТЕ    (вж. ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ)
4.	 ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА ДОЗАТОРА ЗА МИЯЛЕН ПРЕПАРАТ
5.	 ИЗБЕРЕТЕ ПРОГРАМАТА И ПЕРСОНАЛИЗИРАЙТЕ ПРОГРАМАТА

Изберете най-подходящата програма според вида на съдовете 
и нивото на замърсяване (вж. ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОГРАМИТЕ) чрез 
натискане на бутона P.
Изберете желаните опции (вж. ОПЦИИ И ФУНКЦИИ).

6.	 СТАРТ
Стартирайте програмата, като натиснете бутона  СТАРТ/ПАУЗА. 
При стартирането на програмата се чува звуков сигнал.

7.	 КРАЯТ НА ПРОГРАМАТА
Краят на програмата се сигнализира със звукови сигнали и  на 
дисплея се извежда END. Отворете вратичката и изключете уре-
да , като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ..
Изчакайте няколко минути, преди да премахнете съдовете, за да 
избегнете изгаряния. Извадете съдовете, като започнете от до-
лната кошница. 

Машината се изключва автоматично при определени продъл-
жителни периоди на неактивност, за да сведе до минимум по-
треблението на енергия. Ако съдовете са само леко замърсени 
или ако са изплакнати с вода преди да се поставят в съдомиял-
ната машина, намалете съответно количеството използван 
препарат.

МОДИФИЦИРАНЕ НА РАБОТЕЩА ПРОГРАМА
Ако е избрана грешна програма, можете да я промените при усло-
вие че тя е започнала току-що: натиснете и задръжте бутона ВКЛ./
ИЗКЛ., машината се изключва. Включете машината отново с бутона 
ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ. и изберете новата програма за миене и желаните оп-
ции; стартирайте програмата, като натиснете бутона СТАРТ/ПАУЗА.

ДОБАВЯНЕ НА СЪДОВЕ
Без да изключвате машината, отворете вратичката (внимавайте 
с ГОРЕЩАТА пара!), и  поставете съдовете във вътрешността на 
съдомиялната машина. Затворете вратичката и  Натиснете бутона 
СТАРТ/ПАУЗА, програмата се възобновява от момента, в  който 
е била прекъсната.

СЛУЧАЙНИ ПРЕКЪСВАНИЯ
Ако вратичката бъде отворена по време на програма за миене или 
при прекъсване на захранването програмата спира. След затваря-
не на вратичката или възстановяване на захранването, натиснете 
бутона СТАРТ/ПАУЗА, за да възобновите програмата от момента, 
в който е била прекъсната.

За деактивиране на демонстрационния режим “DEMO MODE” из-
вършете последователно, без прекъсвания, следните действия. 
Включете и  отново изключете машината. Натиснете бутона ОТЛА-
ГАНЕ, докато чуете предупредителния звуков сигнал. Включете от-
ново машината. Индикаторът “dOF” примигва, след което изгасва.
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ГРИЖИ И ПОДДРЪЖКА
ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА ФИЛТЪРНИЯ ВЪЗЕЛ
Почиствайте филтърния възел редовно, така че филтрите да не се 
запушват и отпадъчната вода да се източва правилно.
Използването на съдомиялната машина със запушени филтри или 
външни предмети във филтриращата система или пръскащите ра-
мена, може да влоши работата на уреда и да доведе до намаляване 
на работните характеристики, шум по време на работа или повише-
но потребление на ресурси.
Филтърният възел се състои от три филтъра, които премахват ос-
татъците от храна от водата от измиване и след това рециркулират 
водата: за постигане на най-добри резултати от измиването е необ-
ходимо да поддържате филтрите чисти.

Съдомиялната машина не трябва да се използва без филтри 
или ако филтърът е разхлабен.
Най-малко веднъж месечно или на всеки 30 цикъла проверявайте 
филтърния блок и при необходимост го почистете старателно с те-
чаща вода, като използвате неметална четка и следвате инструкци-
ите по-долу:
1.	 Завъртете цилиндричния филтър A  обратно на часовниковата 

стрелка и го издърпайте (Фиг. 1).
2.	 Свалете филтъра чашка B, като приложите лек натиск върху 

страничните капаци (Фиг. 2).
3.	 Плъзнете навън филтъра-пластина от неръждаема стомана C (Фиг. 3).
4.	 В  случай че намерите външни предмети (като счупени стъкла, 

порцелан, кости, семена на плодове и др.), внимателно ги от-
странете.

5.	 Проверете уловителя и премахнете остатъците от храна.  НИКО-
ГА НЕ МАХАЙТЕ предпазителя на помпата за цикъла на измива-
не (черния елемент) (Фиг. 4)

A A

B

C

1

3

2

4

След почистване на филтрите поставете филтърния блок отново 
и го закрепете правилно на място; това е от ключово значение за 
поддържане на ефективната работа на съдомиялната машина.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА МАРКУЧА ЗА ПОДАВАНЕ НА ВОДА
Ако маркучите за вода са нови или не са използвани продължител-
но време, оставете водата да тече, за да се уверите, че е прозрачна 
и  без замърсявания, преди да изпълнявате нужните връзки. Ако 
тази предпазна мярка не бъде взета, входът за вода може да се бло-
кира и да повреди съдомиялната машина. 

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА РАЗПРЪСКВАЩИТЕ 
РАМЕНЕ
Понякога остатъците от храна е възможно да засъхнат върху раз-
пръскващите рамене и  да запушат отворите за разпръскване на 
вода. Следователно се препоръчва да проверявате раменете от 
време на време и да ги почиствате с малка неметална четка.

За сваляне на горното рамо за пръскане, завъртете пластмасовия за-
ключващ пръстен по посока на часовниковата стрелка. Горното раз-
пръскващо рамо следва да се поставя така, че страната с по-голям 
брой отвори да е насочена нагоре.

Можете да свалите долното разпръскващо рамо, като го издърпате 
нагоре.

СИСТЕМА ЗА ОМЕКОТЯВАНЕ НА ВОДАТА 
Омекотителят за вода намалява автоматично твърдостта на водата, 
като по този начин предотвратява натрупването на варовик по на-
гревателя и повишава ефективността при почистване. 
Системата се регенерира сама със сол, затова е необходимо да 
допълвате контейнера със сол, когато се изпразни. 
Честотата на регенериране зависи от настройката на нивото на 
твърдост на водата - регенерирането се извършва веднъж на всеки 
6 цикъла Еко с ниво на твърдост на водата, зададено на 3. 
Процесът на регенериране започва във фазата на последното из-
плакване и завършва във фазата на сушене, преди цикълът да за-
върши. 

•	 Едно регенериране използва: ~3,5 литра вода;

•	 Към цикъла се добавят 5 допълнителни минути; 

•	 Консумират се по-малко от 0,005 kWh енергия.
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ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА НЕИЗПРАВНОСТИ 

ПРОБЛЕМИ ВЪЗМОЖНИ ПРИЧИНИ РЕШЕНИЯ

  Индикаторът за сол 
свети

Резервоарът за сол е празен. (След допълване 
на сол индикаторът може да остане да свети 
още няколко цикъла на миене).

Напълнете отново резервоара със сол (за повече информация – вж. стр. 2).
Регулирайте твърдостта на водата – вижте таблицата, стр. 2.

 Индикаторът за 
препарата за блясък 
свети

Дозаторът за препарат за блясък е празен. (След 
допълване на препарат за блясък индикаторът може 
да остане да свети още няколко цикъла на миене).

Напълнете отново дозатора на препарата за блясък (за повече информация – вж. 
стр. 2).

Съдомиялната машина 
не стартира или не 
реагира на команди.

Уредът не е включен в контакта както трябва. Включете щепсела в контакта.

Спиране на захранването.
От съображения за безопасност съдомиялната машина може да не стартира 
автоматично след пускане на електрозахранването. Натиснете бутона СТАРТ/
Пауза, за да възобновите цикъла.

Вратичката на съдомиялната не е затворена. 
Щифтът NaturalDry не е издърпан. Натиснете вратичката силно, докато чуете щракване.

Цикълът е прекъснат от отваряне на вратичката 
за повече от 4 секунди. Затворете вратичката в рамките на 4 секунди и натиснете СТАРТ/Пауза. 

Не реагира на команди. На дисплея се показва:  
F9 или F12  и светодиодите за Вкл./Изкл. и за 
СТАРТ/Пауза мигат бързо.

Изключете уреда, като натиснете бутона ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ, включете го отново след 
около една минута и рестартирайте програмата. Ако проблемът не бъде от-
странен, изключете уреда от щепсела за 1 минута и отново включете щепсела.

Съдомиялната машина 
не източва.
На дисплея се показва: 
F3 и светодиодите за 
Вкл./Изкл. и за СТАРТ/
Пауза мигат бързо.

Програмата все още не е завършила. Изчакайте програмата да завърши.

Маркучът за източване е прегънат. Проверете дали маркучът за източване не е прегънат (вж. ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ЗА 
МОНТАЖ).

Тръбата за източване на мивката е запушена. Почистете тръбата за източване на мивката.
Филтърът е запушен с остатъци от храна Почистете филтъра (вж. ПОЧИСТВАНЕ НА ФИЛТЪРНИЯ МЕХАНИЗЪМ).

Съдомиялната създава 
прекомерно много шум.

Съдовете тракат един в друг. Подредете съдовете правилно (вж. ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ).

Създало се е прекалено голямо количество 
пяна.

Препаратът не е измерен правилно или не е подходящ за използване в съ-
домиялни машини (вж. ДОПЪЛВАНЕ НА ДОЗАТОРА ЗА ПОЧИСТВАЩ ПРЕПАРАТ). 
Рестартирайте миялната машина, като натиснете бутона ИЗТОЧВАНЕ (вж. ОПЦИИ 
И ФУНКЦИИ) и стартирайте нова програма без почистващ препарат.

Съдовете не са почис-
тени.

Съдовете не са подредени както трябва. Подредете съдовете правилно (вж. ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ).
Разпръскващите рамене не могат да се въртят сво-
бодно, тъй като са възпрепятствани от съдовете. Подредете съдовете правилно (вж. ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ НА КОШНИЦИТЕ).

Цикълът на измиване е твърде лек. Изберете подходящ цикъл на измиване (вж ТАБЛИЦА С ПРОГРАМИ).
Създало се е прекалено голямо количество 
пяна.

Препаратът не е измерен правилно или не е подходящ за използване в съдо-
миялни машини (вж. ДОПЪЛВАНЕ НА ДОЗАТОРА ЗА ПОЧИСТВАЩ ПРЕПАРАТ).

Капачката на отделението за помощно средство 
за изплакване не е затворена правилно.

Уверете се, че капачката на дозатора за помощно средство за изплакване 
е затворена.

Филтърът е замърсен или запушен. Почистете филтърния механизъм (вж. ГРИЖА И ПОДДРЪЖКА).
Няма сол. Допълнете резервоара за сол (вж. ДОПЪЛВАНЕ НА РЕЗЕРВОАРА ЗА СОЛ).

Съдомиялната машина не 
зарежда вода.
На дисплея се показва: 

 и F6 и светодиодите 
за Вкл./Изкл. и за СТАРТ/
Пауза мигат бързо.

Не се подава вода или кранът е затворен. Уверете се, че се подава вода или кранът е отворен.

 Маркучът за подаване на вода е прегънат. Уверете се, че маркучът за подаване на вода не е прегънат (вижте ИНСТА-
ЛИРАНЕ), включете нова програма на съдомиялната и я рестартирайте.

Мрежестият филтър в маркуча за подаване на 
вода е запушен; необходимо е да го почистите.

След изпълняване на проверката и почистването изключете и включете 
съдомиялната машина и рестартирайте нова програма.

Съдомиялната машина 
спира цикъла прежде-
временно.
На дисплея се показва: 
F15 и светодиодите за 
Вкл./Изкл. и за СТАРТ/
Пауза мигат бързо.

Маркучът за източване е поставен твърде ниско 
или водата се източва в домашната канализа-
ционна система.

Проверете дали краят на маркуча за източване е поставен на правилната 
височина (вижте ИНСТАЛИРАНЕ). Проверете за източване в домашната 
канализационна система и ако е необходимо, монтирайте въздушен вентил.

Въздух в системата за подаване на вода. Проверете системата за подаване на вода за течове или други проблеми, 
водещи до навлизане на въздух.

Изтичането на детергент.
Зависи от използвания течен детергент и може 
да бъде подчертано в случай на активирана 
опция за забавяне.

Малките течове няма да доведат до неизправност на машината и могат да 
бъдат избегнати, като се промени видът на течния перилен препарат или се 
използват таблетки.

В случай че съдомиялната машина не работи нормално, проверете дали проблемът може да бъде решен, като прегледате след-
ния списък. За други грешки или неизправности се свържете с отдела за следпродажбено обслужване, като данните за контакт 
можете да намерите в книжката за гаранцията. Резервните части ще бъдат налични за период от 7 или до 10 години, в съответ-
ствие със специфичните изисквания на регламента.

Фирмени политики, стандартна документация, поръчка на резервни части и допълнителна информация 
за продукти можете да намерите на:
•	 Използване на QR кода на Вашия уред.
•	 Посетите нашия уебсайт docs.whirlpool.eu/docs и parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Като алтернатива можете да се свържете с отдела за следпродажбено обслужване (вижте телефонния 

номер в гаранционната книжка). При контакт с отдела за следпродажбено обслужване на клиенти съобщавайте 
кодовете, посочени на заводската табелка на Вашия уред.

Информацията за модела може да бъде извлечена чрез сканиране на QR кода на етикета за енергийния клас. 
На етикета също така е даден идентификатор на модела, който може да се използва за достъп до портала на 
регистъра на адрес https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

®/TM/ ©  2024 Whirlpool, Произведено по лиценз
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PŘÍRUČKA
PRO KAŽDODENNÍ POUŽITÍ

POPIS SPOTŘEBIČE

OVLÁDACÍ PANEL

1.	 Tlačítko „Zapnout-Vypnout/Vynulovat“ s kontrolkou
2.	 Tlačítko volby programu s kontrolkou
3.	 Tlačítko „Multizone“ s kontrolkou
4.	 Tlačítko „Extra Dry“ s kontrolkou / „Zámek tlačítek“
5.	 Kontrolka „Úsporný program“
6.	 Kontrolka „Zámek tlačítek“
7.	 Displej
8.	 Ukazatel čísla programu a zbývajícího času

9.	 Kontrolka „Tableta“ (Tab)
10.	 Kontrolka „Uzavřený přívod vody“
11.	 Kontrolka množství leštidla
12.	 Kontrolka množství soli
13.	 Tlačítko „Power Clean®” s kontrolkou
14.	 Tlačítko Tableta (Tab)” s kontrolkou
15.	 Tlačítko „Odložený start“  s kontrolkou
16.	 Tlačítko Spustit/Pozastavit s kontrolkou / Vypouštění

SPOTŘEBIČ
1.	 Horní koš
2.	 Výsuvný koš na příbory
3.	 Sklopné klapky
4.	 Výškové nastavení horního koše
5.	 Horní ostřikovací rameno
6.	 Dolní koš
7.	 Podpora Power Clean®
8.	 Dolní ostřikovací rameno
9.	 Sestava filtru
10.	 Zásobník na sůl
11.	 Dávkovače mycího prostředku a leštidla
12.	 Typový štítek
13.	 Ovládací panel

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 1112 1310
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0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

DĚKUJEME VÁM, ŽE JSTE SI ZAKOUPILI VÝROBEK ZNAČKY WHIRLPOOL 
Pro získání komplexnější asistence zaregistrujte prosím svůj spotřebič na: 
www.whirlpool.eu/register

PRO ZÍSKÁNÍ 
PODROBNĚJŠÍCH 
INFORMACÍ 
NASKENUJTE 
PROSÍM QR KÓD NA 
VAŠEM SPOTŘEBIČI.

Před použitím spotřebiče si pečlivě přečtěte tento návod k použití a instalaci.
Po instalaci nezapomeňte z myčky odstranit všechny přepravní ochranné díly.
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RADY PRO PRVNÍ POUŽITÍ
Po instalaci odstraňte zarážky z  košů a  pružné upevňovací prvky  
z horního koše.

NAPLNĚNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU SOLI
Použití soli vede k předcházení usazování VODNÍHO KAMENE na nádobí 
a funkčních součástech myčky.
•	 ZÁSOBNÍK NA SŮL NESMÍ NIKDY ZŮSTAT PRÁZDNÝ.
•	 Nastavení tvrdosti vody je důležité.
Zásobník na sůl se nachází ve spodní části myčky (viz POPIS SPOTŘEBIČE) 
a  je nutné jej naplnit, když na ovládacím panelu svítí kontrolka DOPL-
NIT SŮL  .

1.	 Vytáhněte spodní koš a odšroubujte víčko zá-
sobníku (proti směru hodinových ručiček).

2.	 Následující kroky provádějte pouze při prv-
ním použití: Naplňte zásobník soli vodou.

3.	 Umístěte trychtýř (viz obrázek) a  naplňte zá-
sobník solí až po okraj (přibližně 1 kg); odtéká-
ní určitého množství vody je přitom normální.

4.	 Vyjměte trychtýř a  otřete z  otvoru přebyteč-
nou sůl.

Ujistěte se, že je víčko pevně dotaženo, aby se do zásobníku nedostal 
při mytí žádný mycí prostředek (to by mohlo vést k neopravitelnému 
poškození změkčovače vody).
Pokud potřebujete doplnit sůl, je nutné tento proces dokončit 
před začátkem mycího cyklu aby se předešlo korozi.

NASTAVENÍ TVRDOSTI VODY
Aby mohl změkčovač vody řádně fungovat, je nezbytné nastavit tvrdost 
vody podle skutečných hodnot platných pro vodu ve vašem domě. In-
formaci o tvrdosti vody v řadu získáte od místního dodavatele vody. 
Tovární nastavení určuje implicitní nastavení hodnoty pro tvrdost vody. 
•	 Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
•	 Vypněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
•	 Podržte tlačítko „SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT“ stisknuté po dobu 5 sekund, 

dokud neuslyšíte pípnutí.
•	 Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
•	 Aktuální nastavení úrovně a kontrolka soli blikají..
•	 Stiskněte tlačítko P pro výběr požadované úrovně tvrdosti vody  

(viz TABULKA TVRDOSTI VODY).

Tabulka tvrdosti vody

Stupeň
°dH 

Německé 
stupně

°fH 
Francouzské 

stupně

°Clark  
Anglické 
stupně

1 Měkká 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Střední 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Středně tvrdá 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Tvrdá 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Velmi tvrdá 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

•	 Vypněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
Nastavení je hotové!
Po dokončení tohoto úkonu spusťte mycí program naprázdno (bez ná-
dobí).
Používejte výhradně sůl určenou pro myčky nádobí.
Poté, co do myčky nasypete sůl, zhasne kontrolka „DOPLNĚNÍ SOLI“.
Pokud není zásobník na sůl doplněn, může to vést k  poškození 
změkčovače vody a topného tělesa v důsledku nahromadění vod-
ního kamene.
Sůl doporučujeme používat s každým typem prostředku na mytí 
nádobí.

PRVNÍ POUŽITÍ 
SŮL, LEŠTIDLO A MYCÍ PŘÍPRAVEK

DOPLNĚNÍ DÁVKOVAČE LEŠTIDLA
Díky leštidlu nádobí lépe schne. Zásobník leštidla A by měl být doplněn 
pokaždé, když se na ovládacím panelu rozsvítí kontrolka NEDOSTA-
TEK LEŠTIDLA  .

1.	 Stlačením a zatažením páčky na víku zásobník B otevřete.
2.	 Opatrně nalijte leštidlo až po maximální hodnotu (110ml) vyznače-

nou ryskou v hrdle zásobníku – zabraňte jeho přelití. Pokud dojde k 
rozlití, setřete tekutinu okamžitě suchým hadrem.

3.	 Stiskněte víčko, dokud se s cvaknutím nezavře.
NIKDY nelijte leštidlo přímo do myčky.

NASTAVENÍ DÁVKOVÁNÍ LEŠTIDLA
Nejste-li plně spokojeni s výsledky sušení, můžete nastavit množství 
použitého leštidla.
•	 Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
•	 Vypněte jej stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
•	 Stiskněte tlačítko „SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT“ třikrát a uslyšíte pípnutí.
•	 Zapněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
•	 Aktuální nastavení a kontrolka leštidla blikají.
•	 Stiskem tlačítka P zvolte úroveň dávkování leštidla.
•	 Vypněte jej stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
Nastavení je hotové!
Je-li úroveň dávkování leštidla nastavena na 1 (EKO), nebude dávkováno 
žádné leštidlo. Dojde-li leštidlo, kontrolka „NEDOSTATEK LEŠTIDLA“ se  
nerozsvítí. V závislosti na konkrétním modelu myčky lze nastavit maxi-
málně 5 úrovně. Tovární nastavení je specifické pro daný model. Řiďte 
se prosím výše uvedeným pokynem, abyste ověřili konkrétní nastavení 
vaší myčky. 
•	 Pokud jsou na nádobí patrné modravé odlesky, nastavte nízké  

hodnoty (2-3).
•	 Jsou-li na nádobí stopy vodního kamene, nastavte vyšší číslo (4-5).

DOPLNĚNÍ DÁVKOVAČE MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU
K otevření zásobníku mycího prostředku použijte otevírací prvek 
C. Dávkujte mycí prostředek výhradně do suchého zásobníku D.
Prostředek pro předmytí dávkujte přímo do prostoru myčky.

1.	 Při dávkování mycího prostřed-
ku se řiďte předchozími pokyny, 
abyste odměřili správné množství. 
Uvnitř zásobníku  D se nacházejí 
značky, které pomohou při dávko-
vání mycího prostředku.

2.	 Odstraňte zbytky mycího prostřed-
ku z okraje zásobníku a pak jej za-
vřete tak, aby bylo slyšet cvaknutí.

3.	 Tahem zavřete víčko zásobníku 
mycího prostředku, dokud zavírací 
prvek nezapadne na své místo.

Zásobník se automaticky otevře v pravou chvíli v závislosti na použitém 
programu.
Používáte-li tablety typu „vše v jednom“, doporučujeme stisknout tlačít-
ko TABLETA, čímž se program přizpůsobí, aby bylo možno dosáhnout 
ideálních mycích výsledků. 
Použití čisticího prostředku, který není určený pro myčky nádobí, 
může způsobit nesprávný chod nebo poškození spotřebiče.

AB

D
C
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TABULKA PROGRAMŮ

Program

Fá
ze

 su
še

ní

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

*)

Dostupné funkce **)
Délka mycího

programu
(h:min)***)

Spotřeba
vody 

(litry/cyklus)

Spotřeba
energie

(kWh/cyklus)

1.	 „Eko“ 50°          3:35 8,7 0,51

2.	 Intenzivní 65°          2:45 17,5 1,60

3.	 6th Sense® 50-60°          1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

4.	 Rychlé mytí a sušení 50°          1.25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Křišťál 45°          1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Rychlý 30’ 45° -          0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Tichý 50°          3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Dezinfekce 65° -          1.50 12,0 1,30

9.	 Předmytí - - -          0:10 4,5 0,01

POPIS PROGRAMŮ
Pokyny pro výběr mycího cyklu.

1   EKO
Program ECO je vhodný k mytí běžně zašpiněného nádobí, který je pro 
tento účel nejvýhodnějším programem s ohledem na spotřebu energie 
a vody a který se využívá k vyhodnocení shody spotřebiče s předpisy 
Ecodesign EU.

2   INTENZIVNÍ
Program doporučený pro velmi špinavé nádobí, hlavně hrnce a pánve 
(nepoužívat Ina jemné nádobí).

3   6th SENSE® 
Pro běžně zašpiněné nádobí se zaschlými nečistotami. Myčka zjistí 
úroveň zašpinění nádobí a odpovídajícím způsobem nastaví program. 
Když senzor snímá úroveň znečištění nádobí, na displeji se zobrazí od-
povídající symbol a aktualizuje se délka cyklu.

4   RYCHLÉ MYTÍ A SUŠENÍ
Běžně zašpiněné nádobí. Běžný každodenní program zajišťující opti-
mální účinnost mytí a sušení v kratším čase.

5   KŘIŠŤÁL
Program pro choulostivé nádobí, které je citlivější na vysoké teploty, 
jako jsou například sklenice a hrnky.

6   RYCHLÝ 30’
Program určený pro poloviční naplnění lehce zašpiněným nádobím bez 
zaschlých zbytků. Nezahrnuje fázi sušení.

7   TICHÝ
Ideální pro noční provoz spotřebiče. Zajišťuje optimální účinnost mytí 
a sušení při minimální hladině hluku.

8   DEZINFEKCE
Program s doplňkovým antibakteriálním účinkem je určen pro běžně až 
silně zašpiněné nádobí. Lze použít za účelem údržby myčky.

9   PŘEDMYTÍ
Používejte pro opláchnutí nádobí, které plánujete mýt později. V tomto 
programu se nepoužívá žádný mycí prostředek.

Poznámka:
Upozorňujeme, že cyklus Rychlý 30’ je určený pro mírně zašpiněné nádobí.

Údaje pro „ÚSPORNÝ PROGRAM“ jsou měřeny v laboratorních podmínkách podle pokynů evropské normy EN 60436:2020.
Poznámka pro zkušební laboratoře:
Pro informace o zkušebních podmínkách srovnávací zkoušky EN napište na adresu: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Žádný z programů nevyžaduje jakékoli předchozí ošetření nádobí.
*) Dvířka se otevírají před skončením programu. Je to za účelem vylepšení účinnosti sušení. Vyčkejte, dokud údaj o čase nedojde na 00:00 a teprve poté 
začněte z myčky vyndávat nádobí.
**) Ne všechny možnosti lze používat zároveň.
***) Hodnoty uvedené pro ostatní programy kromě „ÚSPORNÝ PROGRAM“ jsou pouze přibližné. Skutečná doba se může lišit v závislosti na mnoha vli-
vech, jako je např. teplota, tlak vstupní vody, teplota okolí, množství mycího prostředku, množství a typ nádobí, vyvážení nádobí, zvolené doplňkové 
možnosti a kalibrace snímačů. Kalibrace snímačů může program prodloužit až o 20min.
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MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCE 
MOŽNOSTI lze volit přímo stiskem příslušného tlačítka (viz OVLÁDACÍ PANEL).

Není-li možnost kompatibilní se zvoleným programem (viz TABULKA PROGRAMŮ), příslušná kontrolka třikrát rychle zabliká 
a ozve se zvukové znamení. Možnost nebude zvolena.

VYPOUŠTĚNÍ
Zastavení a zrušení aktivního cyklu je možné pomocí funkce 
„Vypouštění“.
Dlouhým stiskem tlačítka tlačítko „SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT“ 
aktivujete funkci „VYPOUŠTĚNÍ“. Aktivní program se zastaví 
a voda z myčky se vypustí.

ODLOŽENÝ START
Start programu lze odložit o 30 minut až 24 hodin.
1.	 Zvolte program a  případné další možnosti. Opakovaným 

stisknutím tlačítka ODLOŽENÝ START nastavte odložení 
spuštění programu. Spuštění programu lze odložit o  30 
minut až 24 hodin. S každým stisknutím tlačítka „Odložený 
start“ se spuštění programu oddálí o: 30 minut – je-li 
nastaven čas do 4 hodin; 1 hodinu – je-li nastaven čas do 12 
hodin, 4 hodiny – je-li nastaven čas nad 12 hodin. Dosáhnete-
li hodnoty 24 hodin a tlačítko „Odložený start“ stisknete ještě 
jednou, dojde k deaktivaci funkce odložení startu.

2.	 Stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT: časovač začne 
odpočítávat.

3.	 Po vypršení stanoveného času kontrolka zhasne a program 
se automaticky spustí.

Pokud v době odpočítávání času stisknete znovu tlačítko 
SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT , dojde ke zrušení možnosti ODLOŽENÝ 
START a program se místo toho spustí okamžitě.
Funkci „Odložený start“ nelze zvolit, pokud již program 
běží.

MULTIZONE
Pokud je k mytí pouze malé množství nádobí, lze využít 
funkci poloviční náplň šetřící elektrickou energii, vodu a mycí 
prostředek. Vyberte program a stiskněte tlačítko MULTIZONE:  
Kontrolka nad tlačítkem se rozsvítí. Ve výchozím nastavení 
myčka myje nádobí ve všech koších.
Chcete-li provést mytí pouze ve zvoleném koši, stiskněte
opakovaně toto tlačítko:

zobrazeno na displeji (pouze dolní koš)

zobrazeno na displeji (pouze horní koš)

zobrazeno na displeji (pouze přihrádka na příbory)

zobrazeno na displeji (zvolená možnost je VYPNUTO a myčka 
bude mýt nádobí ve všech koších).

Nezapomeňte nejprve vždy zcela naplnit pouze horní 
nebo dolní koš a  přiměřeným způsobem snížit množství 
dávkovaného mycího prostředku.
Pokud je horní koš vyjmutý, aplikujte mycí prostředek 
přímo do prostoru myčky namísto do zásobníku.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry je založen na konvenčním způsobu sušení, kdy se automaticky 
otevírají dvířka během/po ukončení fáze sušení, aby byl zajištěn 
každodenní mimořádný sušicí výkon. Dvířka se otevřou při teplotě, která 
je bezpečná pro váš kuchyňský nábytek. 

Jako doplňkovou ochranu proti horké páře dodáváme k myčce speciálně 
navrženou ochrannou fólii (v závislosti na modelovém typu – může být 
potřebná koupě). Pro informace, jak postupovat při instalaci ochranné 
fólie, nahlédněte prosím do INSTALAČNÍ PŘÍRUČKY.

Funkci systému otevírání dvířek NaturalDry může uživatel deaktivovat 
následovně:

•	 DEAKTIVACE: Zapněte spotřebič a následně jej vypněte. Ponechejte 
tlačítko P stisknuté po dobu 5 sekund. Po jejich uplynutí myčka krátce 
pípne. Zapněte spotřebič, na displeji se zobrazí „oOF“.

•	 AKTIVACE: Zapněte spotřebič a  následně jej vypněte. Ponechejte 
tlačítko P stisknuté po dobu 5 sekund. Po jejich uplynutí myčka krátce 
pípne. Zapněte spotřebič, na displeji se zobrazí „oOn“.

UZAVŘENÝ VODOVODNÍ KOHOUTEK – 
výstražná signalizace
Kontrolka bliká v případě, že je uzavřen přívod vody nebo voda 
nepřitéká.

TABLETA (Tab)
Toto nastavení vám umožňuje přizpůsobit průběh programu 
typu použitého mycího prostředku.
Stiskněte tlačítko TABLETA (rozsvítí se kontrolka / rozsvítí se 
příslušný symbol), používáte-li kombinované mycí prostředky 
ve formě tablet (leštidlo, sůl a mycí prostředek v jedné dávce). 
Používáte-li mycí prostředek v prášku, měla by být tato 
možnost vypnuta.

POWER CLEAN®
Tato funkce umožňuje intenzivnější a výkonnější mytí v určité 
oblasti dolního koše. Používá k tomu dodatečné vodní trysky. 
Tato funkce se doporučuje pro mytí rendlíků a hrnců. Stisknutím 
tohoto tlačítka aktivujete funkci „POWER CLEAN“ (rozsvítí se 
kontrolka).

BLOKOVÁNÍ TLAČÍTEK
Dlouhým stiskem (3 sekundy) „EXTRA DRY“ aktivujete funkci 
ZÁMEK KLÁVES. Funkce ZÁMEK KLÁVES zablokuje tlačítka 
ovládacího panelu s výjimkou tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“. 
ZÁMEK KLÁVES deaktivujete opětovným dlouhým stisknutím 
tlačítka.

EXTRA DRY
Chcete-li zlepšit proces sušení nádobí, stiskněte po zvolení 
programu tlačítko „EXTRA DRY“ – rozsvítí se kontrolka.
Zvýšená teplota v závěrečné fázi oplachování a prodloužení fáze 
sušení vedou ke zlepšení sušení. Možnost zrušíte opětovným 
stisknutím tlačítka. Volba možnosti „EXTRA DRY“ má za následek 
prodloužení mycího cyklu.
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PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ 
ZÁSUVKA NA PŘÍBORY

Třetí koš je určen na příbory. Příbory 
ukládejte tak, jak je znázorněno na 
obrázku. 

Oddělené umístění příborů usnadňuje 
jejich pozdější úklid a zlepšuje sušení.

Nože a další ostré nástroje musí být 
umístěny ostřím dolů. 

HORNÍ KOŠ
Sem vkládejte jemné a  lehké nádobí: 
sklenice, hrnky, tácky a  mělké salátové 
mísy.
Horní koš je vybaven opěrkami, které 
lze ve svislé poloze použít k umístění 
podšálků a dezertních talířů, nebo v niž-
ší poloze k umístění misek a  nádob na 
potraviny.

(příklad naplnění horního koše)

NASTAVENÍ VÝŠKY HORNÍHO KOŠE
Výšku horního koše lze nastavit: Při umístění 
do vyšší polohy lze do spodního koše vkládat 
objemnější kusy, v nižší poloze pak lze nejlépe 
využít sklopných opěrek – v horní části se tak 
vytvoří větší prostor a  předejde se kolizím s 
předměty uloženými ve spodním koši.
Horní koš je vybaven zařízením pro nastave-
ní výšky horního koše (viz obr.), bez nutnosti 
používat páky. Stačí koš prostě zvednout za 
strany, dokud nezapadne do stabilní horní 
polohy.
Pro návrat koše zpět do dolní polohy stiskněte páky A po stranách koše 
a zatlačte koš dolů.

Důrazně doporučujeme neměnit polohu koše, je-li plný.
NIKDY nesnižujte ani nezvyšujte polohu koše pouze na jedné straně.

SKLOPNÉ OPĚRKY S NASTAVITELNOU POLOHOU
Postranní sklopné opěrky lze sklopit 
nebo vyklopit za účelem lepšího uspo-
řádání nádobí v koši.
Do sklopných opěrek je možno bez-
pečně umístit sklenice na víno, a to 
tak, že stopku každé z nich opřeme do 
příslušného vybrání.
V případě, že je horní koš umístěn příliš 
vysoko, nemohou jeho klapky zůstat 
ve svislé poloze.
Podle modelu: 
•	 vyklopení opěrek: je třeba je posunout nahoru a otočit jimi nebo je 

uvolnit z příchytek a zatáhnout směrem dolů;
•	 sklopení opěrek: je třeba jimi otočit a posunout je dolů, nebo je vytáh-

nout směrem nahoru a připnout do příchytek. 

DOLNÍ KOŠ
Je určen na hrnce, tácy, talíře, salátové 
mísy, příbory atd. Velké talíře a  poklice 
by měly být umístěny po stranách, aby 
nedošlo ke kontaktu s ostřikovacími ra-
meny.
Dolní koš je vybaven opěrkami, které lze 
ve svislé poloze použít k umístění talířů 
nebo v horizontální (dolní) poloze ke 
snadnému umístění hrnců a salátových 
misek.

(příklad plnění dolního koše)

FUNKCE „POWER CLEAN“ VE SPODNÍM KOŠI
Při funkci „Power Clean®“ se používa-
jí speciální proudy vody v zadní části 
myčky k intenzivnějšímu mytí velmi 
špinavého nádobí. Dolní koš je vybaven 
zařízením Space Zone, speciální výsuv-
nou opěrkou v zadní části koše, kterou 
lze použít k opření pánví či pekáčů ve 
svislé poloze, kdy zabírají méně místa.
Umístěte hrnce a  kastroly proti ústí 
Power Clean® a aktivujte funkci POWER 
CLEAN na panelu.
Jak používat funkci „Power Clean®“:
1.	 Upravte prostor  (G) pro účinné mytí 

„Power Clean®“ sklopením zadních 
držáků talířů. Tím uvolníte prostor 
pro hrnce.

2.	 Hrnce a  kastroly položte svisle do 
prostoru „Power Clean®“. Hrnce je 
třeba naklonit směrem k vodním tryskám.
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DENNÍ POUŽÍVÁNÍ 
1.	 ZKONTROLUJTE PŘIPOJENÍ K VODOVODNÍ SÍTI

Zkontrolujte, zda je myčka připojena k vodovodní síti a zda je ote-
vřený přívodní ventil.

2.	 ZAPNĚTE MYČKU
Stiskněte tlačítko ZAPNOUT/V YPNOUT.

3.	 VLOŽTE NÁDOBÍ
(viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ)

4.	 PLNĚNÍ DÁVKOVAČE MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU
5.	 VYBERTE PROGRAM A PŘIZPŮSOBTE CYKLUS

Vyberte nejvhodnější program vzhledem k druhu nádobí a  míře 
jeho zašpinění (viz POPIS PROGRAMŮ) pomocí tlačítka P. Vyberte po-
žadované možnosti (viz MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCE).

6.	 START
Spusťte mycí cyklus stisknutím tlačítka tlačítko SPUSTIT/POZA-
STAVIT. Při spuštění programu zazní pípnutí.

7.	 KONEC MYCÍHO CYKLU
Konec mycího cyklu ohlásí pípnutí a na displeji se zobrazí END.
Vypněte spotřebič stiskem tlačítka a otevřete dvířka ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT.
Před vyklízením nádobí chvíli počkejte, předejdete tak popálení.
Vykliďte nádobí z košů – začněte spodním.

Spotřebič se při delší nečinnosti vypne, aby tak šetřil elektrickou 
energii. Je-li nádobí znečištěno pouze lehce nebo bylo-li před umís-
těním do myčky opláchnuto, snižte přiměřeně dávkování mycího 
prostředku.

ZMĚNA BĚŽÍCÍHO PROGRAMU
Došlo-li k výběru nesprávného programu, je možné jej změnit, a to za před-
pokladu, že od jeho startu uplynula pouze krátká chvíle: podržte tlačítko 
ZAPNOUT/V YPNOUT a spotřebič se vypne.
Stisknutím tlačítka ZAPNOUT/V YPNOUT spotřebič opět zapněte a zvolte 
nový mycí program spolu s požadovanými možnostmi; spusťte mycí cyklus 
stisknutím tlačítka tlačítko SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT

DODATEČNÉ PŘIDÁVÁNÍ NÁDOBÍ
Aniž byste spotřebič vypínali, otevřete dvířka (pozor na HORKOU 
páru!) a  vložte nádobí do myčky. Zavřete dvířka a  stiskněte tlačítko  
SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT. Mycí cyklus bude pokračovat od místa svého 
přerušení.

NÁHODNÉ PŘERUŠENÍ
Dojde-li k otevření dvířek v průběhu mycího cyklu nebo k výpadku elek-
trického napájení, cyklus se zastaví. Po zavření dvířek nebo obnovení 
dodávky elektřiny lze cyklus opět spustit od místa přerušení stisknutím 
tlačítka tlačítko SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT.

Pro dezaktivaci REŽIMU DEMO je nutné provést následující kroky  
v uvedeném pořadí a bez přerušování. Spotřebič zapněte a vypněte. Tisk-
něte tlačítko ODLOŽENÝ START, dokud se nerozezní bzučák. Spotřebič 
znovu zapněte. Kontrolka „dOF“ zabliká a poté zhasne.

RADY
Před plněním košů odstraňte z nádobí všechny zbytky jídel a vyprázdněte 
sklenice. Nádobí není třeba oplachovat pod tekoucí vodou.
Uspořádejte nádobí vmyčce tak, aby pevně leželo na místě a nepřepadávalo; 
nádoby vkládejte dnem vzhůru a vydutými vypuklými povrchy šikmo, aby 
voda měla přístup ke všem povrchům a zároveň mohla volně odtékat.
Varování: Víka, madla, podnosy a  pánve nesmí bránit ostřikovacím 
ramenům myčky v pohybu.
Drobné předměty vkládejte do koše na příbory. Velmi znečištěné nádobí 
a hrnce umisťuje do spodního koše, protože v této části myčky je proud 
vody silnější, a lze tak dosáhnout lepší výkonnosti.
Po naplnění myčky ověřte, že se ostřikovací ramena mohou volně
otáčet.

NEVHODNÉ NÁDOBÍ
•	 Dřevěné nádobí a příbory.
•	 Jemné zdobené sklenice, umělecké, ručně vyrobené a starožitné nádobí. 

Jejich zdobení není dostatečně odolné.
•	 Části z plastu neodolávající vysokým teplotám.
•	 Měděné a cínové nádobí.
•	 Nádobí zašpiněné popelem, voskem, mazacím tukem či inkoustem.
Barva ozdob na skle a hliníkových/stříbrných kusů nádobí může během 
mytí vyblednout. Některé druhy skla (např. křišťálové předměty) mohou 
po několika mycích cyklech zmatnět.

POŠKOZENÍ SKLA A NÁDOBÍ
•	 Používejte výhradně sklenice a  porcelán, u  nichž výrobce zaručuje 

možnost mytí v myčce.
•	 Používejte jemný mycí přípravek vhodný na porcelánové nádobí
•	 Vyjměte sklo a příbory z myčky hned po skončení mycího cyklu. 

TIPY K ÚSPOŘE ENERGIE
•	 Pokud se myčka nádobí do domácnosti používá v souladu s pokyny 

výrobce, je spotřeba ENERGIE a vody při mytí nádobí v myčce NIŽ-
ŠÍ než při mytí v ruce.

•	 Pro maximální úspornost myčky nádobí doporučujeme mycí cyklus 
spustit až ve chvíli, kdy je myčka zcela zaplněná. Naplnění myč-
ky nádobí až do plné kapacity uvedené výrobcem přispívá k úspoře 
energie a vody. Informace o správném vkládání nádobí najdete v ka-
pitole PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ. V případě pouze částečného zaplnění doporu-
čujeme použití příslušného mycího programu, je-li k dispozici (Half 
load / Zone Wash / Multi Zone) a plnění pouze příslušných košů. Ne-
správné nebo nadměrné naplnění myčky může vést ke zvýšení spo-
třeby (vody, energie a času i zvýšení hlučnosti) a k snížení účinnosti 
mytí a sušení.

•	 Ruční předmývání nádobí vede ke zvýšené spotřebě vody a energie 
a nedoporučujeme jej.

HYGIENA
Aby se předešlo vzniku usazenin a zápachu v myčce, spusťte nejméně jednou 
měsíčně program s vysokou teplotou. Použijte čajovou lžičku mycího 
prostředku a vsypte ji do prázdné myčky.

DOPORUČENÍ A TYPY
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ÚDRŽBA A ČIŠTĚNÍ
ČIŠTĚNÍ SESTAVY FILTRU
Pravidelně čistěte sestavu filtru, aby nebyla ucpaná a voda mohla
řádně odtékat.
Používání myčky s ucpanými filtry nebo cizími předměty ve filtračním 
systému či rozstřikovačích může způsobit nesprávný chod spotřebiče, 
ztrátu účinnosti, hlučný chod nebo vyšší spotřebu.
Sestava filtru se skládá ze tří filtrů, které pomáhají zmycí vody odstranit 
zbytky potravin a umožňují její následnou recirkulaci.

Myčka nesmí být používána bez filtrů nebo s nedotaženými filtry.
Nejméně jednou měsíčně nebo po každých 30 cyklech zkontrolujte se-
stavu filtru a v případě potřeby jej důkladně vymyjte pod tekoucí vodou 
za pomoci nekovového kartáče podle pokynů níže:

1.	 Otočte válcovým filtrem A  proti směru chodu hodinových ručiček 
a vyjměte jej (obr. 1).

2.	 Mírným tlakem na postranní klapky vyjměte miskový filtr B (obr. 2).

3.	 Vysuňte nerezový deskový filtr C (obr. 3).

4.	 Pokud naleznete cizí předměty (např. úlomky skla, porcelánu, kostí, 
semínka z ovoce), opatrně je odstraňte.

5.	 Prohlédněte prostor pod filtrem a odstraňte případné zbytky jídla.
NIKDY NEODSTRAŇUJTE ochranu čerpadla mycího cyklu (detail  
v černé barvě) (obr. 4).

A A

B

C

1

3

2

4

Po vyčištění filtry vraťte na jejich místo a zajistěte je; je to zásadní pro 
zachování funkčnosti myčky.

ČIŠTĚNÍ PŘÍVODNÍ HADICE
Je-li přívodní hadice nová nebo nebyla-li dlouho používána, propláchně-
te ji vodou a zkontrolujte, zda neobsahuje nečistoty. Teprve pak proveďte 
připojení. Nedodržíte-li tento postup, může dojít k ucpání vstupu vody 
a poškození myčky. 

ČIŠTĚNÍ OSTŘIKOVACÍCH RAMEN
Někdy se stane, že se do ostřikovacích ramen dostane zbytek jídla 
a ucpe některou z jeho trysek. Doporučujeme proto občasnou kontrolu 
ramen a jejich vyčištění malým nekovovým kartáčkem.

Horní ostřikovací rameno sejmete pootočením plastového upevňovací-
ho kroužku ve směru pohybu hodinových ručiček. Horní rameno lze oto-
čit tak, že jeho strana s větším množstvím otvorů směřuje vzhůru.

Spodní ostřikovací rameno lze vyjmout zatažením směrem nahoru.

SYSTÉM PRO ZMĚKČOVÁNÍ VODY 
Změkčovač vody automaticky snižuje tvrdost vody, a zabraňuje tak na-
hromadění vodního kamene na ohřívači a přispívá k vyšší účinnosti mytí. 
Tento systém k  regeneraci využívá sůl, proto je nutné doplňovat 
zásobník na sůl, když se vyprázdní. 
Četnost regenerace záleží na nastavení úrovně tvrdosti vody – s úrovní 
tvrdosti nastavené na 3 probíhá regenerace jednou za 6 Eco cyklů. 
Regenerační proces se spustí po závěrečném oplachu a dokončí se bě-
hem sušení před skončením cyklu. 
•	 Spotřeba během jedné regenerace: ~ 3,5 l vody;
•	 Prodloužení cyklu až o 5 minut; 
•	 Spotřeba méně než 0,005 kWh energie.
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PROBLÉMY MOŽNÉ PŘÍČINY ŘEŠENÍ
  Kontrolka soli 
        svítí

Zásobník na sůl je prázdný. (Kontrolka soli 
může zůstat svítit po několik mycích cyklů po 
doplnění).

Doplňte do zásobníku sůl (další informace viz strana 2).
Nastavte tvrdost vody – viz tabulka, strana 2.

  Kontrolka leštidla 
         svítí

Zásobník leštidla je prázdný. (Kontrolka leštidla 
může zůstat svítit po několik mycích cyklů po 
doplnění).

Doplňte do zásobníku leštidlo (další informace viz strana 2).

Myčka se nespouští nebo 
nereaguje na povely.

Spotřebič není správně připojen do zásuvky. Zasuňte zástrčku do zásuvky.

Výpadek proudu. Myčka nádobí se z bezpečnostních důvodů po obnovení napájení znovu automatic-
ky nespustí. Pro pokračování v cyklu stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT.

Dveře myčky nejsou dobře zavřené.
Kolík NaturalDry není zatažený. Důkladně zavřete dveře, dokud neuslyšíte „cvaknutí“.

Cyklus byl přerušen otevřením dveří na více 
než 4 sekundy.  Zavřete dvířka a stiskněte tlačítko SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT.

Myčka nereaguje na povely.  Na displeji se 
zobrazuje: F9 nebo  F12 a kontrolky ZAPNOUT/
VYPNOUT a SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT rychle blikají

Vypněte spotřebič stisknutím tlačítka ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT a po cca jedné minutě jej 
znovu zapněte a restartujte program. Pokud problém přetrvává, spotřebič na 1 minu-
tu odpojte od napájení a poté jej znovu zapojte.

Myčka nevypouští vodu. 
Na displeji se zobrazuje: 
F3 a kontrolky ZAPNOUT/
VYPNOUT a SPUSTIT/PO-
ZASTAVIT rychle blikají

Ještě neskončil mycí cyklus. Počkejte, dokud mycí cyklus neskončí.
Vypouštěcí hadice je ohnutá. Zkontrolujte, zda vypouštěcí hadice není ohnutá (viz NÁVOD K INSTALACI).
Odpad dřezu je ucpaný. Vyčistěte odtok dřezu.
Filtr je ucpaný zbytky jídla. Vyčistěte filtr (viz ČIŠTĚNÍ SESTAVY FILTRU).

Myčka je příliš hlučná.

Nádobí na sebe naráží. Nádobí správně rozmístěte (viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ).

Vzniká nadměrné množství pěny.
Mycí prostředek nebyl správně nadávkován nebo není vhodný pro použití v myčkách 
nádobí (viz PLNĚNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU). Restartujte myčku pomocí tlačítka 
VYPOUŠTĚNÍ (viz MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCE) a spusťte nový program bez mycího prostředku.

Nádobí není umyté.

Nádobí nebylo v myčce správně uspořádáno. Nádobí správně rozmístěte (viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ).
Ostřikovací ramena se nemohou volně otáčet – 
brání jim nádobí. Nádobí správně rozmístěte (viz PLNĚNÍ KOŠŮ).

Mycí cyklus je příliš jemný. Vyberte vhodný mycí cyklus (viz TABULKA PROGRAMŮ).

Vzniká nadměrné množství pěny. Mycí prostředek nebyl správně nadávkován nebo není vhodný pro použití v myčkách 
nádobí (viz PLNĚNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU MYCÍHO PROSTŘEDKU).

Víčko zásobníku leštidla není dobře uzavřeno. Přesvědčte se, že je víčko na zásobníku leštidla dobře zavřené.
Filtr je znečištěný či ucpaný. Vyčistěte sestavu filtrů (viz PÉČE A ÚDRŽBA).
Došla sůl. Doplňte zásobník na sůl (viz DOPLŇOVÁNÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU NA SŮL).

Myčka nenapouští vodu.
Na displeji se zobrazu-
je:  a F6, kontrolky 
ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT 
a SPUSTIT/POZASTAVIT 
rychle blikají

V potrubí není voda nebo je uzavřený přívodní 
ventil. Zkontrolujte, zda je v potrubí voda a zda je otevřený přívodní ventil.

Přívodní hadice je ohnutá. Zajistěte, aby přívodní hadice nebyla ohnutá (viz INSTALACE), nastavte nový program 
a spusťte myčku znovu.

Sítko v přívodní hadici je ucpané; je třeba jej 
vyčistit. Po kontrole a vyčištění vypněte a opět zapněte myčku a spusťte nový program.

Myčka nádobí ukončila 
cyklus předčasně.
Na displeji se zobrazuje: 
F15 a kontrolky ZAPNOUT/
VYPNOUT a SPUSTIT/PO-
ZASTAVIT rychle blikají

Vypouštěcí hadice je umístěna příliš nízko či 
dochází k vypouštění do domácího kanalizač-
ního systému.

Zkontrolujte, je-li vypouštěcí hadice umístěna ve správné výšce (viz INSTALACE). 
Zkontrolujte, zda nedochází k vypouštění do domácího kanalizačního systému 
a v případě potřeby nainstalujte vzduchovou klapku.

Vzduch v přívodní hadici. Zkontrolujte, zda z přívodní hadice neuniká voda nebo jestli nevykazuje jiné naruše-
ní, které by mohlo způsobovat vnikání vzduchu.

únik pracího prostředku.
Závisí na použitém tekutém pracím prostředku 
a může být zdůrazněn v případě aktivace funk-
ce zpoždění.

Drobné úniky nezpůsobí poruchu stroje a lze jim předejít změnou typu tekutého mycího 
prostředku nebo použitím tablet.

ODSTRAŇOVÁNÍ ZÁVAD 
Pokud vaše myčka nádobí nefunguje správně, pokuste se problém vyřešit za pomoci informací uvedených v tomto seznamu. V případě 
jiných problémů nebo dotazů se obraťte na autorizovaný poprodejní servis, jehož kontaktní údaje najdete v záručním listě. Náhradní díly 
budou k dispozici po dobu až 7 nebo až 10 let podle konkrétních požadavků nařízení.

Firemní zásady, standardní dokumentaci, objednávky náhradních dílů a další informace o výrobku získáte:
•	 Použití QR kódu na produktu.
•	 Návštěvou našeho webu docs.whirlpool.eu/docs a parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Případně kontaktujte náš poprodejní servis (telefonní číslo najdete v záručním listě).  

Při kontaktování našeho poprodejního servisu prosím uveďte kódy na identifikačním štítku produktu.
Informace o modelu získáte přes QR kód na energetickém štítku. Na štítku rovněž najdete identifikační číslo modelu, 
které můžete použít k vyhledávání v rejstříku na portálu https://eprel.ec.europa.eu. IEC 436

:

®/TM/ ©  2024 Whirlpool, Vyrobeno v licenci
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GERÄT

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 
GUIDE

1.	 Ein-Aus/Reset Taste mit Anzeigelicht
2.	 Programmwahl-Taste mit Anzeigelicht
3.	 Taste Multizone mit Anzeigelicht
4.	 Extra Dry-Taste mit Anzeige / Tastensperre
5.	 Eco-Programm Anzeigelicht
6.	 Tastensperre Anzeigelicht
7.	 Anzeige
8.	 Programmnummer und verbleibende Zeitanzeige

9.	 Tab Anzeigelicht
10.	 Wasserhahn zu Anzeigelicht
11.	 Anzeigelicht zum Klarspüler auffüllen
12.	 Anzeigelicht zum Salz auffüllen
13.	 Power Clean®-Taste mit Anzeige
14.	 Tab-Taste mit Anzeigelicht
15.	 Startzeitvorwahl-Taste mit Anzeigelicht
16.	 Start/Pause Taste mit Anzeigelicht / Ablassen

BEDIENTAFEL

1.	 Oberkorb
2.	 Besteckschublade 
3.	 Faltbare Klappen
4.	 Oberkorb Höhenversteller
5.	 Oberer Sprüharm
6.	 Unterkorb
7.	 Power Clean®-Unterstützung
8.	 Unterer Sprüharm
9.	 Filtereinheit
10.	 Salzbehälter
11.	 Spülmittel und Klarspülerspender
12.	 Typenschild
13.	 Bedienfeld

7
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3
4

5

6

810

9

13

2

0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 1112 1310

DANKE, DASS SIE SICH FÜR EIN WHIRLPOOL PRODUKT ENTSCHIE-
DEN HABEN. Für eine umfassendere Unterstützung melden Sie Ihr 
Gerät bitte an unter:  www.whirlpool.eu/register

Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch des Geräts die Sicherheitshinweise aufmerk-
sam durch. 
Denken Sie nach der Installation daran, sämtliche Teile zum Transport-
schutz aus dem Geschirrspüler zu entfernen.

BITTE SCANNEN SIE DEN 
QR-CODE AUF IHREM 
GERÄT, UM DETAILLIERTERE 
INFORMATIONEN ZU 
ERHALTEN
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ERSTER GEBRAUCH 
SALZ, KLARSPÜLER UND SPÜLMITTEL
HINWEISE ZUR ERSTEN INBETRIEBNAHME
Nach Abschluss der Installation die Puffer an den Körben und die  
Rückhaltegummis vom oberen Korb entfernen.

SALZBEHÄLTER BEFÜLLEN
Mit der Verwendung von Salz werden KALKABLAGERUNGEN auf dem Ge-
schirr und den funktionalen Komponenten des Geschirrspülers verhindert.
•	 DER SALZBEHÄLTER DARF NIE LEER SEIN! 
•	 Es ist wichtig, die Wasserhärte einzustellen.
Der Salzbehälter befindet sich im Geschirrspülerboden (siehe PRODUKTBE-
SCHREIBUNG) und muss aufgefüllt werden, wenn die SALZNACHFÜLLAN-
ZEIGE   der Bedienblende leuchtet.

1.	 Ziehen Sie den Unterkorb heraus und schrau-
ben Sie den Salzbehälterdeckel gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn ab.

2.	 Nur beim ersten Mal: Befüllen Sie den Salz-
behälter mit Wasser.

3.	 Setzen Sie den Trichter auf (siehe Abbildung) und 
füllen Sie den Behälter bis zum Rand mit Salz (ca. 
1 kg), es ist normal,wenn etwas Wasser ausläuft. 

4.	 Den Trichter abnehmen und die Salzreste 
vom Öffnungsrand entfernen.

Sicherstellen, dass der Deckel fest angeschraubt ist, so dass kein Spül-
mittel während dem Waschprogramm in den Behälter gelangt (dies 
könnte den Wasserenthärter irreparabel beschädigen).
Immer wenn Sie Salz zugeben müssen, ist es zwingend vorgeschrieben, 
diesen Vorgang vor dem Beginn des Spülgangs auszuführen, um 
Korrosion zu vermeiden.

WASSERHÄRTE EINSTELLEN
Damit der Wasserenthärter perfekt arbeiten kann, muss die Wasserhär-
te je nach der aktuellen Wasserhärte in Ihrem Haus eingestellt werden. 
Diese Information erhalten sie bei Ihrem örtlichen Wasserversorger.
Das Werk stellt den Standardwert für die Wasserhärte ein. 
•	 Gerät mit der EIN/AUS-Taste einschalten.
•	 Gerät mit der EIN/AUS-Taste ausschalten.
•	 Die Taste START/PAUSE 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, bis Sie ei-

nen Piepton hören.
•	 Gerät mit der EIN/AUS-Taste einschalten.
•	 Die Nummer der aktuell ausgewählten Stufe und die Salznachfüllanzeige 

blinken. 
•	 Drücken Sie die Taste P um die gewünschte Härtestufe auszuwählen 

(siehe WASSERHÄRTE-TABELLE).

•	 Gerät mit der EIN/AUS-Taste ausschalten.
Die Einstellung ist abgeschlossen!
Sobald dieses Verfahren abgeschlossen ist, ein Programm ohne Bela-
dung laufen lassen.
Verwenden Sie bitte nur Spezialsalz für Geschirrspüler.
Nach dem Einfüllen des Salzes erlischt die SALZNACHFÜLLANZEIGE.
Wenn der Salzbehälter nicht gefüllt ist, könnten Kesselsteinabla-
gerungen den Wasserenthärter und das Heizelement beschädigen.
Die Verwendung von Salz wird bei jeder Art von Geschirrspülmittel 
empfohlen.

Wasserhärte-Tabelle

Stufe °dH 
Deut. Härtegr.

°fH 
Französischer 

Härtegr.

°Clark  
Engl. Härtegr.

1 Weich 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Mittel 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Durchschnittlich 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Hart 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Sehr hart 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

KLARSPÜLERSPENDER AUFFÜLLEN
Klarspüler macht das TROCKNEN von Geschirr einfacher. Der Klarspü-
lerspender A muss aufgefüllt werden, wenn das KLARSPÜLER AUF-
FÜLLEN Anzeigelicht  auf der Bedienblende leuchtet.

AB

1.	 Den Behälter B durch Drücken und Anheben der Zunge am Deckel 
öffnen.

2.	 Den Klarspüler vorsichtig bis zur maximalen Füllstandsmarkierung 
(110 ml) an der Füllöffnung einfüllen und ein Überlaufen vermeiden. 
Andernfalls sofort mit einem trockenen Tuch abwischen. 

3.	 Den Deckel schließen bis er einrastet.
Füllen Sie den Klarspüler NIEMALS direkt ins Innere des 
Geschirrspülers.

KLARSPÜLERDOSIERUNG
Sollte das Trockenergebnis unzufrieden stellend sein, kann die Klarspü-
lerdosierung neu eingestellt werden.
•	 Den Geschirrspüler mit der Taste EIN/AUS einschalten.
•	 Mit der Taste EIN/AUS ausschalten.
•	 Drücken Sie die Taste START/PAUSE drei Mal - ein Piepton ertönt.
•	 Mit der Taste EIN/AUS ausschalten.
•	 Die Nummer der aktuell ausgewählten Stufe und die Klarspülernach-

füllanzeige blinken.  
•	 Drücken Sie die Taste P, um den Stand der gelieferten Klarspüler-

menge auszuwählen.
•	 Mit der Taste EIN/AUS ausschalten.
Die Einstellung ist abgeschlossen!
Die Klarspülerstufe kann auf 1 (ECO) eingestellt werden. In diesem Fall 
wird kein Klarspüler ausgegeben. Die Kontrollleuchte zur ANZEIGE DES 
FEHLENDEN KLARSPÜLERS leuchtet nicht mehr auf. 
Je nach Gerätemodell können bis max. 5 Stufen eingestellt werden. Die 
Werkseinstellung ist abhängig vom Modell. Bitte befolgen Sie die An-
weisungen oben, um dies für Ihr Gerät zu überprüfen. 
•	 Wenn Sie bläuliche Streifen auf dem Geschirr sehen, stellen Sie eine 

niedrigere Zahl ein (2-3).
•	 Wenn Wassertropfen oder Kalkablagerungen auf dem Geschirr sind, 

eine höhere Zahl einstellen (4-5).

EINFÜLLEN DES SPÜLMITTELS
Zum Öffnen des Spülmittelbehälters den Öffnungsmechanismus 
C drücken. Füllen Sie das Spülmittel ausschließlich in das trockene 
Fach D ein. Die für den Vorspülgang benötigte Spülmittelmenge 
wird direkt in den Geschirrspüler gegeben.

1.	Hinsichtlich der Dosierung verweisen 
wir auf die zuvor erwähnte Informati-
on, in der die richtige Menge angege-
ben ist. Im Fach D sind Anzeigen die 
bei der Spülmitteldosierung helfen. 

2.	Entfernen Sie eventuelle Spülmit-
telrückstände von den Kanten der 
Kammern und schließen Sie den 
Deckel so, dass er einrastet.

3.	Schieben Sie den Deckel der Spül-
mittelkammer zum Schließen nach 
oben, bis er einrastet. 

Die Spülmittelkammer öffnet sich automatisch zum richtigen Zeit-
punkt des jeweils gewählten Programms. Werden Kombispülmittel 
verwendet, dann empfehlen wir, die Option TAB zu verwenden. Damit 
werden die Programme dem verwendeten Spülmittel angepasst, um 
das bestmögliche Spülergebnis zu erhalten.
Die Verwendung von Reinigungsmitteln, die nicht für Geschirrspüler 
bestimmt sind, kann zu Fehlfunktionen oder Schäden am Gerät führen.

D
C

                           27 / 170                           26 / 168                           27 / 170



DE

3

PROGRAMMTABELLE

PROGRAMMBESCHREIBUNG
Anweisungen bezüglich der Auswahl des Waschzyklus. 

1   ECO
Das ECO-Programm eignet sich, um normal verschmutztes Geschirr zu 
reinigen. In Bezug auf den kombinierten Energie- und Wasserverbrauch 
ist es das effizienteste Programm, das auch zur Prüfung der Einhaltung 
der Ökodesign-Richtlinie verwendet wird.

2   INTENSIV
Programm empfohlen für stark verschmutztes Geschirr, besonders  
Töpfe und Pfannen (nicht für empfindliche Teile verwenden).

3   6th SENSE® 
Für normal verschmutztes Geschirr mit trockenen Speiseresten. Erfasst 
den Grad der Verschmutzung auf dem Geschirr und passt das Programm 
entsprechend an. Wenn der Sensor den Grad der Verschmutzung er-
fasst, wird im Display eine Animation angezeigt und die Programmdau-
er wird aktualisiert.

4   SCHNELLES SPÜLEN&TROCKNEN 
Normal verschmutztes Geschirr. Täglicher Zyklus, der optimale Reinigungs- 
und Trockenleistung in kürzester Zeit garantiert.

5   KRISTALL
Programm für empfindliches Geschirr, das empfindlicher auf hohe Tem-
peraturen ist, zum Beispiel Gläser und Becher.

6   RAPID 30’
Programm für halbe Beladung von leicht verschmutztem Geschirr ohne
getrocknete Speisereste. Hat keine Trocknungsphase.

7   NACHTSPÜLEN
Geeignet für den Nachtbetrieb des Gerätes. Garantiert optimale Reini-
gungs- und Trockenleistung bei niedrigstem Lärmpegel.

8   DESINFIZIEREN
Normal oder stark verschmutztes Geschirr mit zusätzlichem antibakte-
riellen Spülgang. Kann für die Wartung des Geschirrspülers verwendet 
werden.

9   VORWÄSCHE
Verwendet, um Geschirr einzuweichen, das später gespült werden soll. 
Für dieses Programm wird kein Spülmittel verwendet.

Notes:
Bitte beachten Sie, dass das Programm Rapid 30’ für leicht verschmutz-
tes Geschirr geeignet ist.

Programm

Tr
oc

ke
n-

ph
as

e

Na
tu

ra
lD

ry
*)

Verfügbare
Zusatzfunktionen **)

Programm-
dauer

(Std:Min)***)

Wasserver-
brauch 

(Liter/ Zyklus)

Energiever-
brauch 

(kWh/ Zyklus)

1.	 Eco 50°          3:35 8,7 0,51

2.	 Intensiv 65°          2:45 17,5 1,60

3.	 6th Sense® 50-60°          1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

4.	 Schnelles 
Spülen&Trocknen 50°          1.25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Kristall 45°          1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Rapid 30’ 45° -          0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Nachtspülen 50°          3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Desinfizieren 65° -          1.50 12,0 1,30

9.	 Vorwäsche - - -          0:10 4,5 0,01

Die Öko-Programmdaten sind Labormessdaten, die gemäß der europäischen Vorschrift EN 60436:2020 erfasst wurden. Hinweis für die Prüflabors: Informa-
tionen hinsichtlich der Bedingungen des EN-Vergleichstests sind unter nachfolgender Adresse anzufordern:  dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com  
Eine Vorbehandlung des Geschirrs ist vor keinem Programm erforderlich. 
*) Tür wird geöffnet, bevor das Programm beendet wurde. Dies dient der Verbesserung der Trocknungseffizienz. Warten Sie bis die Zeit 00:00 erreicht hat, 
um den Geschirrspüler auszuräumen.
**) Nicht alle Optionen können gleichzeitig verwendet werden. 
***) Werte, die für andere Programme als das Öko-Programm angegeben werden, sind nur Richtwerte. Die aktuelle Zeit kann auf Grundlage von meh-
reren Faktoren, wie Temperatur und Druck des eintretenden Wassers, Raumtemperatur, Spülmittelmenge, Menge und Art der Beladung, Lastausgleich, 
zusätzlich gewählte Optionen und Sensoreichung variieren. Die Sensoreichung kann die Programmdauer bis zu 20 Min. erhöhen.
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OPTIONEN UND FUNKTIONEN
OPTIONEN kann direkt durch Drücken der entsprechenden Taste ausgewählt werden (siehe BEDIENBLENDE).

Wenn eine Option nicht mit dem ausgewählten Programm kompatibel ist siehe PROGRAMMTABELLE, blinken die entspre-
chenden LED 3 Mal schnell und ein Piepton ertönt. Die Option wird nicht aktiviert.

MULTIZONE   
Haben Sie nur wenig Geschirr zu spülen, wählen Sie den Spülgang 
Halbe Füllung. Sie sparen Wasser, Strom und Spülmittel.
Wählen Sie das Programm und drücken Sie dann die Taste 
MULTIZONE: die Anzeige über der Taste leuchtet und das 
Symbol des gewählten Korbes erscheint auf dem Display. 
Standardmäßig wäscht das Gerät das Geschirr in allen Körben.
Drücken Sie diese Taste wiederholt, um nur einen bestimmten 
Korb zu spülen:

gezeigt auf dem Display (nur Unterkorb)

gezeigt auf dem Display (nur Oberkorb)

gezeigt auf dem Display (Option ist AUS und das Gerät wäscht 
Geschirr in allen Körben).
Denken Sie daran, nur den Ober- oder Unterkorb zu füllen, 
und die Menge an Spülmittel entsprechend zu reduzieren.
Wenn der oberen Korb herausgenommen wird, gießen Sie 
das Reinigungsmittel bitte direkt in die Wanne statt in den 
Waschmittelspender.

TAB   
Diese Einstellung erlaubt, die Spülleistung des Programms je 
nach verwendetem Spülmitteltyp zu optimieren.
Drücken Sie die TAB-Taste (das Anzeigelicht leuchtet das entspre-
chende Symbol leuchtet), wenn Sie kombinierte Spülmittel in 
Tablettenform verwenden (Klarspüler, Regeneriersalz und Spül-
mittel in 1 Dosierung).
Wenn Sie Pulver oder Flüssigspülmittel verwenden, muss 
diese Option ausgeschaltet sein.

STARTZEITVORWAHL
Der Programmstart kann um eine Zeit von 0:30 bis 24 Stunden 
verzögert werden.
1.	 Das Programm und die gewünschten Optionen auswählen. 

Die STARTZEITVORWAHL-Taste (mehrfach) drücken, um den 
Programmstart zu verzögern. Einstellbar von 0:30 bis 24 
Stunden. Mit jedem Tastendruck wird der verzögerte Start 
wie folgt erhöht: 0:30 bei Einstellung unter 4 Stunden, 1:00 
bei Einstellung unter 12 Stunden, 4 Stunden bei Einstellung 
über 12 Stunden. Wenn 24 Stunden erreicht sind und die 
Taste gedrückt ist, wird der Verzögerungsstart deaktiviert.

2.	 Drücken Sie die Taste START/PAUSE: die Zeitschaltuhr 
beginnt mit der Rückzählung;

3.	  Nach Ablauf dieser Zeit, schaltet sich das Anzeigelicht aus 
und das Programm beginnt automatisch.

Wenn während dem Rückzählen die Taste START/PAUSE erneut 
gedrückt wird, wird die STARTVERZÖGERUNG abgebrochen und 
das ausgewählte Programm startet automatisch. 
Bei bereits in Gang gesetztem Programm ist eine 
Startzeitvorwahl nicht mehr möglich.

Alarm WASSERHAHN ZU
Blinkt, wenn kein Wasser einströmt oder wenn der Wasserhahn zu ist.

ABLASSEN
Um das laufende Programm zu stoppen und abzubrechen, kann 
die Ablassfunktion verwendet werden.
Durch langes Drücken der Taste START/PAUSE wird die ABLASS-
Funktion aktiviert. Das laufende Programm wird gestoppt und 
das Wasser in dem Geschirrspüler wird abgelassen.

TASTENSPERRE
Durch langes Drücken (3 Sekunden lang) der EXTRA DRY-Taste 
wird die TASTENSPERRE aktiviert. Die TASTENSPERRE blockiert 
die Bedienblende, außer der EIN/AUS-Taste. Die Taste erneut 
lang drücken, um die TASTENSPERRE zu deaktivieren..

POWER CLEAN®
Mit den zusätzlichen Powerdüsen bietet diese Option im dafür 
vorgesehenen Bereich im Unterkorb einen intensiveren und 
stärkeren Spülvorgang. Diese Zusatzfunktion ist ideal zum 
Reinigen von Töpfen und Brätern. Drücken Sie diese Taste, um 
POWER CLEAN® zu aktivieren (die Anzeige leuchtet auf ).

EXTRA DRY
Um die Trocknung des Geschirrs zu verbessern, nach der 
Programmauswahl die Taste EXTRA DRY drücken und das 
Anzeigelicht leuchtet auf.
Eine höhere Temperatur während des letzten Spülgangs und ein 
längerer Trockengang verbessern die Trocknung des Geschirrs. 
Durch erneuten Druck auf die Taste wird die Option deaktiviert. 
Die Option EXTRA DRY verlängert die Programmdauer.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry ist ein Heißlufttrocknungssystem, das die Tür während/
nach der Trockenphase automatisch öffnet, um täglich hervorragende 
Trockenleistung sicherzustellen. Die Tür öffnet sich bei einer für Ihre 
Küchenmöbel sicheren Temperatur.
Als zusätzlicher Dampfschutz wird dem Geschirrspüler eine speziell ent-
wickelte Schutzfolie beigefügt (je nach Modelltyp - kann es erforderlich 
sein, es zu kaufen). Für die Montage der Schutzfolie siehe (INSTALLATI-
ONSANLEITUNG).
Die NaturalDry-Funktion könnte wie folgt durch den Benutzer deaktiviert 
werden:
•	 Zum DEAKTIVIEREN: Das Gerät einschalten und dann ausschalten. 

Die Taste P 5 Sek. lang gedrückt halten, nach Ablauf von 5 Sek. gibt 
der Geschirrspüler einen kurzen Piepton ab. Das Gerät einschalten, 
das Display zeigt  „oOF”

•	 Zum AKTIVIEREN: Das Gerät einschalten und dann ausschalten. Die 
Taste P 5 Sek. lang gedrückt halten, nach Ablauf von 5 Sek. gibt der 
Geschirrspüler einen kurzen Piepton ab. Das Gerät einschalten, das 
Display zeigt „oOn”.
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KÖRBE BELADEN
BESTECKSCHUBLADE

Die dritte Schublade wurde für das Hi-
neinlegen von Besteck entwickelt.
Platzieren Sie das Besteck wie abgebil-
det.
Eine getrennte Anordnung des Be-
stecks macht das Sortieren nach dem 
Spülen einfacher und verbessert die 
Spül- und Trockenleistung.

Messer und andere Küchenutensilien 
mit scharfen Spitzen sind mit nach 
unten gerichteten Schneiden einzu-
ordnen.

OBERKORB
Hier sortieren Sie empfindliches und 
leichtes Geschirr ein: Gläser, Tassen, klei-
ne Teller, flache Schüsseln.

Der Oberkorb verfügt über klappbare 
Halterungen, die in vertikaler Stellung 
für Untertassen oder Dessertteller oder 
in einer tieferen Stellung für Schüsseln 
und sonstige Behältnisse verwendet 
werden können.

(Sortierbeispiel für den Oberkor)

HÖHENEINSTELLUNG DES OBERKORBES
Der Oberkorb kann in der Höhe verstellt wer-
den: stellen Sie ihn in die oberste Position, 
wenn Sie großes Geschirr in den Unterkorb 
einräumen wollen. Wenn Sie eher die klapp-
baren Bereiche nutzen wollen, dann stellen 
Sie ihn in die untere Position. Somit vermei-
den Sie Zusammenstoßen mit dem Geschirr 
im Unterkorb. Der Oberkorb ist mit einem 
Oberkorb Höhenversteller (siehe Abbil-
dung) ausgestattet. Ohne Drücken der Hebel 
kann er einfach durch Heben der Korbseiten 
angehoben werden, sobald der Korb stabil in seiner unteren Stellung 
ist. Um den Korb zurück in die untere Stellung zu bringen, drücken Sie 
die Hebel A an den Seiten des Korbs und schieben Sie ihn nach unten.

Es empfiehlt sich, die Höhe des Oberkorbes bei leerem Korb zu regu-
lieren.  Heben oder senken Sie den Korb NIEMALS nur an einer Seite.

KLAPPBARE KLAPPEN MIT VERSTELLBARER POSITION
Die seitlich, klappbaren Ablagen kön-
nen ein- oder aufgeklappt werden, um 
die Anordnung des Geschirrs im Korb 
zu optimieren. Stielgläser können an 
den Ablagen stabilisiert werden, in-
dem sie mit dem Stiel in die vorgese-
hene Aussparung gestellt werden.
Wenn sich der Oberkorb oberer Positi-
on befindet, können die Klappen nicht 
in vertikaler Stellung bleiben.
Je nach Modell: 
•	 Zum Ausklappen der Ablagen, müssen diese nach oben geschoben 

und gedreht oder aus den Schnappern gelöst und nach unten gezo-
gen werden.

•	 Zum Einklappen der Ablagen, müssen diese gedreht und nach unten 
geschoben oder nach oben gezogen und an den Schnappern befes-
tigt werden.

UNTERKORB
Für Töpfe, Deckel, Teller, Salatschüsseln, 
Besteck usw. Große Teller und Deckel 
sollten idealerweise an die Seiten gelegt 
werden, um nicht mit dem Sprüharm in 
Kontakt zu kommen

Der Unterkorb verfügt über klappbare 
Ablagen, die in vertikaler Stellung für 
Teller oder in horizontaler (niedriger) 
Position für Pfannen und Salatschüsseln 
verwendet werden können.

(Sortierbeispiel für den Unterkorb)

POWER CLEAN® IM UNTERKORB®
Bei Power Clean® sorgen spezielle 
Wasserdüsen hinten im Gerät für eine 
verstärkte Reinigung von stark ver-
schmutztem Geschirr. Der Unterkorb 
hat eine Raumzone, eine spezielle 
Halterung zum Herausziehen an der 
Korbhinterseite, welche benutzt wer-
den kann um Pfannen oder Backbleche 
in senkrechter Position zu halten, und 
so weniger Raum zu beanspruchen. 
Wenn die Töpfe/Bräter in Richtung 
Power Clean® eingelegt werden, bitte 
POWER CLEAN auf der Bedienblende 
aktivieren.
Verwendung von Power Clean®:
1.	 Passen Sie Power Clean®-Bereich G 

an, indem Sie die hinteren Teller-
halterungen herunterklappen, um 
Töpfe einzuladen.

2.	 Laden Sie Töpfe und Bräter senkrecht im Power Clean®-Bereich ein. 
Die Töpfe müssen mit der offenen Seite zu den Power- Sprühdüsen 
geneigt sein.
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1.	 ANSCHLUSS AN DIE WASSERLEITUNG PRÜFEN
Sicherstellen, dass der Geschirrspüler an die Wasserleitung  
angeschlossen und der Wasserhahn auf ist.

2.	 SCHALTEN SIE DEN GESCHIRRSPÜLER EIN
EIN-/AUS-Taste drücken.

3.	 KÖRBE BELADEN
(siehe KÖRBE BELADEN)

4.	 EINFÜLLEN DES SPÜLMITTELS
5.	 PROGRAMM WÄHLEN UND DAS PROGRAMM ANPASSEN

Das am besten geeignete Programm je nach Besteckart und Ver-
schmutzungsgrad auswählen (siehe PROGRAMMBESCHREIBUNG) 
durch Drücken der Taste P. Die gewünschten Optionen auswählen 
(siehe OPTIONEN UND FUNKTIONEN).

6.	 START
Das Spülprogramm mit der Taste START/PAUSE starten. Bei Pro-
grammstart ertönt ein Piepton.

7.	 ENDE DES SPÜLPROGRAMMS
Das Ende des Spülprogramms wird durch Pieptöne angegeben und 
auf dem Display erscheint END. Die Tür öffnen und das Gerät mit der 
EIN/AUS-Taste ausschalten.
Vor Entnahme des Bestecks einige Minuten warten - um Verbrennun-
gen zu vermeiden. Die Körbe entladen, mit dem Unteren beginnen.

Die Maschine schaltet sich automatisch während bestimmter über-
schrittener Zeiten der Inaktivität aus, um den Stromverbrauch zu 
reduzieren. Für nur leicht verschmutztes Geschirr, oder für Ge-
schirr, das vorher unter laufendem Wasser abgespült wurde, kann 
die Spülmittelmenge erheblich reduziert werden.

EIN LAUFENDES PROGRAMM ÄNDERN
Wenn ein falsches Programm ausgewählt wurde, kann es geändert 
werden, wenn es gerade erst gestartet wurde: die EIN/AUS-Taste drü-
cken und gedrückt halten, um die Maschine auszuschalten.
Die Maschine mit der EIN/AUS-Taste wieder einschalten und das neue 
Spülprogramm und die gewünschten Optionen auswählen; das Spül-
programm durch Drücken der Taste START/PAUSE starten. 

HINZUFÜGEN VON WEITEREM GESCHIRR
Ohne die Maschine auszuschalten, die Tür öffnen (Vorsicht HEISSER 
Dampf!) und das Geschirr in den Geschirrspüler geben. Schließen Sie 
die Tür und drücken Sie die START/PAUSE-Taste; das Programm läuft 
automatisch weiter.

UNBEABSICHTIGTES UNTERBRECHEN DES SPÜLPRO-
GRAMMS
Wird während des Spülgangs die Gerätetür geöffnet, oder sollte ein 
Stromausfall stattfinden, wird der Spülgang unterbrochen. Wird die 
Gerätetür wieder geschlossen, oder kehrt der Strom zurück, läuft das 
Programm an der Stelle weiter, an der es unterbrochen wurde. 
Die START/PAUSE-Taste drücken.

Zum Deaktivieren des DEMO MODUS sind folgende Tätigkeiten nachei-
nander, ohne Unterbrechungen, auszuführen. Schalten Sie das Gerät EIN 
und schalten Sie es dann wieder AUS. Drücken Sie die STARTZEITVOR-
WAHL-Taste, bis der Summer zu hören ist. Schalten Sie das Gerät wieder 
ein. Die „dOF”.Anzeige blinkt und dann schaltet sie sich AUS.

TÄGLICHER GEBRAUCH

EMPFEHLUNGEN
Bevor Sie das Geschirr in den Geschirrspüler einräumen, befreien Sie es von 
Speiserückständen und entleeren Sie Gläser und Behälter von Flüssigkeits-
resten. Es ist nicht notwendig, das Geschirr unter fließendem Wasser 
vorzuspülen. 
Stellen Sie das Geschirr so ein, dass es fest steht und nicht umfallen kann 
Behälter müssen mit der Öffnung nach unten eingestellt werden und hohle 
oder gewölbte Teile müssen schräg stehen, damit das Wasser alle Oberflä-
chen erreicht und dann abfließen kann. 
Achtung : Achten Sie darauf, dass Deckel, Griffe, Töpfe und Tabletts die 
Drehung der Sprüharme nicht behindern. Stellen Sie kleine Gegenstände 
in den Besteckkorb. Stark verschmutztes Geschirr und Töpfe sollten in dem 
Unterkorb untergebracht werden, da in diesem Bereich die Wasserstrahlen 
stärker sind und eine höhere Spülleistung garantieren. Stellen Sie nach Ein-
räumen des Geschirrs sicher, dass sich die Sprüharme frei bewegen können.

UNGEEIGNETES GESCHIRR
•	 Besteck und Geschirr aus Holz.
•	 Empfindliche Dekorgläser, handgemachte Teller und antikes Ge-

schirr. Die Dekore sind nicht spülmaschinenfest.
•	 Nicht temperaturbeständige Kunststoffteile.
•	 Geschirr aus Kupfer und Zinn.
•	 Mit Asche, Wachs, Schmieröl oder Tinte verschmutztes Geschirr. Glasde-

kore, Aluminium- und Silberteile können während des Spülgangs die 
Farbe verändern und ausbleichen. Auch einige Glasarten (z.B. Kristallge-
genstände) können nach mehreren Spülgängen matt werden.

SCHÄDEN AN GLAS UND GESCHIRR
•	 Spülen Sie nur Gläser und Geschirr in Ihrem Geschirrspüler, die vom 

Hersteller als spülmaschinenfest ausgezeichnet sind.
•	 Verwenden Sie ein Feinspülmittel für Geschirr.
•	 Nehmen Sie Gläser und Besteck so bald wie möglich nach Ablauf 

des Programm aus der Spülmaschine.

ENERGIESPARTIPPS
•	 Sofern man die Herstelleranweisungen beim Einsatz beachtet, ver-

braucht das Waschen von Geschirr im Geschirrspüler in der Re-
gel WENIGER ENERGIE und Wasser als Handspülen.

•	 Um die Effizienz des Geschirrspülers zu maximieren, empfiehlt es sich, 
das Spülprogramm bei voll beladenem Gerät zu starten. Wenn der 
Geschirrspüler bis zur vom Hersteller angegebenen Kapazität beladen 
wird, hilft dies, Energie und Wasser zu sparen. Angaben über die korrek-
te Beladung von Geschirr finden Sie im Kapitel BELADEN DER KÖRBE. 
Bei Teilbeladung empfiehlt es sich, die speziellen Spülprogramme 
(Halbe Beladung / Zone Wash / Multizone) zu verwenden und nur die 
entsprechenden Körbe zu beladen. Bei einer fehlerhaften Beladung 
oder Überladung des Geschirrspülers könnten mehr Ressourcen ver-
braucht (z. B. Wasser, Energie und Zeit), der Geräuschpegel erhöht 
und die Reinigungs- und Trocknungsleistung verringert werden.

•	 Das manuelle Vorspülen von Geschirr führt zu erhöhtem Wasser- und 
Energieverbrauch und wird nicht empfohlen.

HYGIENE
Um Gerüche und Ablagerung, die sich in dem Geschirrspüler ansetzen 
können zu vermeiden, bitte mindestens einmal monatlich ein Hochtem-
peraturprogramm laufen lassen. Einen Teelöffel Spülmittel verwen-
den und ohne Geschirr laufen lassen, um Ihr Gerät zu reinigen.

HINWEISE UND TIPPS
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PFLEGE UND WARTUNG
REINIGUNG DER FILTEREINHEIT
Die Filtereinheit regelmäßig reinigen, damit die Filter nicht verstopfen 
und das Abwasser korrekt abfließen kann.
Wenn die Filter beim Einsatz des Geschirrspülers verstopft sind oder 
falls Fremdkörper im Filtersystem oder in den Spülarmen gelangen, 
könnten Störungen im Gerät auftreten, was zu Leistungseinbußen, lau-
tem Betrieb oder höherer Ressourcennutzung führt.
Die Filtereinheit setzt sich aus drei Filtern zusammen, die Spülwasser 
reinigen, von Speiseresten befreien und wieder in Umlauf bringen.
Der Geschirrspüler darf nie ohne Filtersiebe oder mit ausgehängten 
Filtern in Betrieb genommen werden.
Kontrollieren Sie einmal monatlich oder nach 30 Zyklen die Filtersieb-
gruppe. Bei Bedarf ist diese sorgfältig unter laufendem Wasser auszu-
spülen. Nehmen Sie hierzu ein kleines Bürstchen (das nicht aus Metall 
sein darf ) zu Hilfe. Gehen Sie wie folgt vor:
1.	 Drehen Sie das zylinderförmige Filtersieb A gegen den Uhrzeiger-

sinn heraus (Abb. 1).
2.	 Ziehen Sie den Siebbecher B durch leichten Druck auf die seitlichen 

Flügel heraus (Abb. 2).
3.	 Nehmen Sie den Stahl-Siebteller C ab (Abb. 3).
4.	 Falls Sie Fremdkörper (wie Glasscherben, Porzellan, Knochen, Frucht-

samen usw.) finden, entfernen Sie diese bitte sorgfältig.
5.	 Kontrollieren Sie den Hohlraum und befreien Sie diesen von even-

tuellen Speiseresten. Das Spülpumpenschutzteil (schwarzes Teil) 
NICHT ABGENOMMEN WERDEN (Abb 4). 

A A

B

C

1

3

2

4

Setzen Sie die Filtereinheit nach der Reinigung der Filtersiebe wieder 
korrekt in ihren Sitz ein, dies ist äußerst wichtig, um eine ordnungsge-
mäße Betriebsweise des Geschirrspülers zu gewährleisten.

WASSERZULAUFSCHLAUCH REINIGEN
Wenn der Wasserschlauch neu ist oder für längere Zeit nicht in  Betrieb 
war, das Warmwasser laufen lassen, um sicherzustellen, dass es klar und 
frei von Verschmutzungen ist, bevor die erforderlichen Anschlüsse vor-
genommen werden. Bei Nichtbeachtung dieser Vorsichtsmaßnahme, 
kann die Wasserzufuhr blockieren und den Geschirrspüler beschädigen. 

REINIGUNG DER SPRÜHARME
Es kann vorkommen, dass Speisereste an den Sprüharmen hängen blei-
ben und die Wasserdüsen verstopfen. Prüfen Sie die Sprüharme daher 
regelmäßig und reinigen Sie sie bei Bedarf mit einer Kunststoffbürste.

Zur Abnahme des oberen Sprüharme drehen Sie den Kunststoffring 
im Uhrzeigersinn ab. Der obere Sprüharm ist mit jener Seite nach oben 
wieder einzusetzen, die die meisten Löcher aufweist.

Um den unteren Sprüharm abzunehmen, ihn nach oben ziehen.

WASSERENTHÄRTUNG 
Der Wasserenthärter reduziert automatisch die Wasserhärte, verhindert 
Kesselsteinablagerungen am Heizelement und trägt somit zu einer hö-
heren Reinigungsleistung bei. 
Dieses System regeneriert sich mit Salz, daher ist es erforderlich, 
Salz in den Behälter zu füllen, wenn dieser leer ist. 
Die Regenerierungshäufigkeit hängt von eingestellten Stufe für die 
Wasserhärte ab - die Regenerierung findet einmal alle 6 Eco-Zyklen bei 
Wasserhärte auf 3 statt.
Der Regenerationsprozess beginnt in der Endspülung und endet in der 
Trocknungsphase, bevor der Zyklus endet. 
•	 Eine einzelne Regeneration verbraucht: ~3,5 l Wasser;
•	 Das Programm dauert bis zu 5 Minuten länger; 
•	 Energieverbrauch unter 0,005 kWh.
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LÖSEN VON PROBLEMEN 

STÖRUNGEN MÖGLICHE URSACHEN LÖSUNG

Salzanzeige leuchtet
Salzbehälter leer. (Es kann nach dem Auffüllen 
einige Spülvorgänge dauern, bis die Salzanzeige 
erlischt).

Befüllen Sie den Behälter mit Salz (weitere Informationen – siehe Seite 2).
Stellen Sie die Wasserhärte ein – siehe Tabelle, Seite 2.

Klarspüleranzeige 
leuchtet

Klarspülbehälter leer. (Es kann nach dem Auffüllen 
einige Spülvorgänge dauern, bis die Klarspüleran-
zeige erlischt).

Befüllen Sie den Behälter mit Klarspüler (weitere Informationen – siehe Seite 2).

Die Spülmaschine startet 
nicht oder reagiert nicht 
auf die Bedienungsein-
gaben.

Das Gerät wurde nicht richtig eingesteckt. Schließen Sie den Netzstecker an.

Stromausfall.
Aus Sicherheitsgründen wird die Spülmaschine nicht automatisch neu gestar-
tet, wenn die Stromversorgung wiederhergestellt wird. Drücken Sie die Taste  
START/Pause, um das Programm fortzusetzen.

Die Gerätetür schließt nicht.  
NaturalDry Pin ist nicht eingezogen. Drücken Sie die Tür energisch, bis ein „Klicklaut“ zu hören ist.

Der Spülgang wird durch Öffnen der Tür für > 4 
Sekunden unterbrochen. Die Tür schließen und START/Pause drücken.

Das Gerät reagiert nicht auf Bedienungseingaben. 
Das Display zeigt: F9 oder F12 und die LEDS Ein-
Aus und START/Pause blinken rasch

Schalten Sie das Gerät durch das Drücken der Ein-Aus-Taste aus und nach etwa 
einer Minute wieder ein und starten Sie das Programm neu. 
Wenn das Problem weiterhin besteht, ziehen Sie den Stecker des Geräts für 1 Minu-
te ab und stecken Sie ihn dann wieder ein.

Der Geschirrspüler pumpt 
das Wasser nicht ab.
Das Display zeigt: F3 und 
die LEDS Ein-Aus und 
START/Pause blinken rasch

Das Spülprogramm ist noch nicht ganz abgelaufen. Warten Sie, bis das Programm beendet ist.

Der Ablaufschlauch ist geknickt. Prüfen Sie, dass der Ablaufschlauch nicht geknickt ist (siehe INSTALLATIONSAN-
WEISUNGEN).

Der Ablauf des Spülbeckens ist verstopft. Den Ablauf des Spülbeckens reinigen.
Im Filtersieb haben sich Speisereste angesammelt Den Filter reinigen (siehe REINIGUNG DER FILTEREINHEIT).

Der Geschirrspüler ist zu 
laut.

Das Geschirr schlägt aneinander. Positionieren Sie das Geschirr korrekt (siehe KÖRBE BELADEN).

Es hat sich zu viel Schaum gebildet.
Das Spülmittel wurde nicht richtig dosiert oder ist für Geschirrspüler unge-
eignet (siehe EINFÜLLEN DES SPÜLMITTELS). Den Geschirrspüler starten durch 
Drücken der ABLAUF Taste neu (siehe OPTIONEN UND FUNKTIONEN)und lassen 
Sie das neue Programm erneut ohne Spülmittel laufen.

Das Geschirr ist nicht 
sauber geworden.

Das Geschirr wurde nicht korrekt eingeräumt. Positionieren Sie das Geschirr korrekt (siehe KÖRBE BELADEN).
Die Sprüharme können nicht frei drehen, werden 
durch das Geschirr blockiert. Positionieren Sie das Geschirr korrekt (siehe KÖRBE BELADEN).

Das Spülprogramm ist zu schwach. Ein geeignetes Spülprogramm wählen (siehe PROGRAMMTABELLE).

Es hat sich zu viel Schaum gebildet. Das Spülmittel wurde nicht richtig dosiert oder ist für Geschirrspüler ungeeignet 
(siehe EINFÜLLEN DES SPÜLMITTELS).

Der Stöpsel des Klarspülerbehälters wurde nicht 
korrekt geschlossen. Sicherstellen, dass der Stöpsel des Klarspülerbehälters geschlossen ist.

Das Filtersieb ist schmutzig oder verstopft. Die Filtereinheit reinigen (siehe PFLEGE UND WARTUNG).
Fehlendes Regeneriersalz. Füllen Sie den Salzbehälter (siehe SALZBEHÄLTER BEFÜLLEN).

Der Geschirrspüler lädt 
kein Wasser. 
Das Display zeigt:  F6 
und die LEDS Ein-Aus und 
START/Pause blinken rasch

Kein Wasser im Wassernetz oder zugedrehter 
Wasserhahn. Sicherstellen, dass Wasser im Wassernetz ist oder der Wasserhahn läuft.

Geknickter Zulaufschlauch. Sicherstellen, dass der Zulaufschlauch nicht geknickt ist (siehe INSTALLATION), 
den Geschirrspüler neu programmieren und wieder einschalten.

Sieb im Zulaufschlauch verstopft; es muss gerei-
nigt werden.

Nach der Überprüfung und Reinigung, den Geschirrspüler ausschalten und ein 
neues Programm starten.

Der Geschirrspüler 
beendet frühzeitig das 
Programm.
Das Display zeigt: F15 
und die LEDS Ein-Aus und 
START/Pause blinken rasch

Abflussschlauch zu niedrig positioniert oder 
Wasser vom Abwassersystem angesaugt.

Kontrollieren Sie, ob das Ende des Abflussschlauches auf der korrekten Höhe 
positioniert ist (siehe INSTALLATION). Kontrollieren Sie, ob Wasser in das Abwas-
sersystem angesaugt wird, installieren ggf. ein Belüftungsventil.

Luft in der Wasserversorgung. Kontrollieren Sie die Wasserversorgung auf Lecks oder andere Probleme, die 
einen Lufteintritt verursachen.

Das Auslaufen des Wasch-
mittel.

Hängt vom verwendeten Flüssigwaschmittel 
ab und durch die aktivierte Startvorwahloption 
verstärkt werden.

Kleine Leckagen führen nicht zu einer Funktionsstörung der Maschine und kön-
nen vermieden werden, indem man den Typ des Flüssigwaschmittels wechselt 
oder Tabs verwendet.

Falls Ihr Geschirrspüler nicht richtig funktioniert, versuchen Sie, das Problem anhand der folgenden Liste zu beheben. Für andere Fehler oder 
Probleme wenden Sie sich bitte an den autorisierten Kundendienst, dessen Kontaktdaten im Garantieheft aufgeführt sind. Ersatzteile wer-
den für einen Zeitraum von entweder bis zu 7 oder bis zu 10 Jahren verfügbar sein, je nach den spezifischen Anforderungen der Verordnung.

Firmenrichtlinien, Standarddokumentation, Ersatzteilbestellung und zusätzliche Produktinformationen finden 
Sie unter:
•	 Mit dem QR-Code auf Ihrem Produkt.
•	 Besuchen Sie unsere Website docs.whirlpool.eu/docs und parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Alternativ können Sie unseren Kundendienst kontaktieren (Siehe Telefonnummer in dem Garantieheft). Wird unser 

Kundendienst kontaktiert, bitte die Codes auf dem Typenschild des Produkts angeben.
Die Modellinformation ist über den QR-Code auf der Energieverbrauchskennzeichnung aufrufbar. Die Kennzeichnung 
enthält auch die Modellnummer, die den Zugang zum Verzeichnisportal unter https://eprel.ec.europa.eu ermöglicht.

®/TM/ ©  2024 Whirlpool, Hergestellt unter Lizenz

IEC 436
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ΚΑΘΗΜΕΡΙΝΗ ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑ
ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΩΝ

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ

ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ

ΣΑΣ ΕΥΧΑΡΙΣΤΟΥΜΕ ΠΟΥ ΑΓΟΡΑΣΑΤΕ ΕΝΑ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ  
WHIRLPOOL. Για να έχετε πιο ολοκληρωμένη τεχνική 
υποστήριξη, καταχωρήστε τη συσκευή σας στην
ιστοσελίδα: www.whirlpool.eu/register

1.	 Επάνω καλάθι
2.	 Καλάθι για τα μαχαιροπίρουνα
3.	 Αναδιπλούμενα πτερύγια
4.	 Ρυθμιστής ύψους άνω καλαθιού
5.	 Πάνω εκτοξευτήρας
6.	 Κάτω καλάθι
7.	 Υποστήριξη „Power Clean® (Δυναμικός Καθαρισμός)”
8.	 Κάτω εκτοξευτήρας
9.	 Σύστημα φίλτρου
10.	 Δοχείο αλατιού
11.	 Δοχεία απορρυπαντικού και λαμπρυντικού
12.	 Πινακίδα τεχνικών στοιχείων
13.	 Πίνακας ελέγχου

1.	 Κουμπί On/Off με ενδεικτική λυχνία
2.	 Κουμπί επιλογής προγράμματος με ενδεικτική λυχνία
3.	 Κουμπί Πολυζωνικη Λειτουργια με ενδεικτική λυχνία 
4.	 Κουμπί „Εξτρα Στεγνα” με ενδεικτική λυχνία / Κλείδωμα 

πληκτρολογίου
5.	 Ενδεικτική λυχνία οικονομικού προγράμματος
6.	 Ενδεικτική λυχνία κλείδωμα πληκτρολογίου
7.	 Οθόνη
8.	 Αριθμός προγράμματος και ένδειξη υπολειπόμενου χρόνου

9.	 Ενδεικτική λυχνία ταμπλέτας (Tab)
10.	 Ενδεικτική λυχνία κλειστής παροχής νερού
11.	 Ενδεικτική λυχνία επαναπλήρωσης λαμπρυντικού
12.	 Ενδεικτική λυχνία επαναπλήρωσης αλατιού
13.	 Κουμπί „Δυναμικός Καθαρισμός” με ενδεικτική λυχνία
14.	 Κουμπί ταμπλέτας (Tab) με ενδεικτική λυχνία
15.	 Κουμπί καθυστέρησης με ενδεικτική λυχνία
16.	 Κουμπί Έναρξη/Παύση με ενδεικτική λυχνία / Εκροής νερού

Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις 
Οδηγίες Ασφάλειας και Εγκατάστασης.
Μετά την εγκατάσταση, θυμηθείτε να αφαιρέσετε όλα τα προστα-
τευτικά εξαρτήματα μεταφοράς από το πλυντήριο πιάτων.

ΣΑΡΩΣΤΕ ΤΟΝ ΚΩΔΙΚΟ 
QR ΣΤΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ ΣΑΣ 
ΓΙΑ ΠΙΟ ΛΕΠΤΟΜΕΡΕΙΣ 
ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ

7

1

3
4

5

6

810

9

13

2

0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 1112 1310
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ΠΡΩΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ 
ΑΛΑΤΙ, ΛΑΜΠΡΥΝΤΙΚΟ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΡΡΥΠΑΝΤΙΚΟ
ΣΥΣΤΑΣΗ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΠΡΩΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Μετά την εγκατάσταση, αφαιρέστε τα στοπ από τα καλάθια και τα ελα-
στικά στοιχεία συγκράτησης από το επάνω καλάθι.

ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΔΟΧΕΙΟΥ ΑΛΑΤΙΟΥ
Η χρήση αλατιού αποτρέπει το σχηματισμό ΑΛΑΤΩΝ στα πιάτα και στα 
λειτουργικά μέρη της συσκευής.
•	 Είναι υποχρεωτικό το ΔΟΧΕΙΟ ΑΛΑΤΙΟΥ ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΠΟΤΕ ΑΔΕΙΟ.
•	 Είναι σημαντικό να ρυθμιστεί η σκληρότητα του νερού.
Το δοχείο αλατιού βρίσκεται στην κάτω πλευρά του πλυντηρίου πιάτων 
(βλ. ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ) και πρέπει να γεμίζεται όταν ανάβει η ενδει-
κτική λυχνία ΑΝΑΠΛΗΡΩΣΗΣ ΑΛΑΤΙΟΥ  στον πίνακα ελέγχου.

1.	 Αφαιρέστε το κάτω καλάθι και ξεβιδώστε το 
πώμα του δοχείου (αριστερόστροφα).

2.	 Μόνο την πρώτη φορά που το κάνετε αυτό: 
γεμίστε το δοχείο αλατιού με νερό.

3.	 Τοποθετήστε το χωνί (βλ. εικόνα) και γεμίστε το 
δοχείο αλατιού μέχρι το άνω χείλος (περίπου 1 
kg). Δεν είναι ασυνήθιστο φαινόμενο να διαρ-
ρεύσει λίγο νερό.

4.	 Αφαιρέστε το χωνί και καθαρίστε τυχόν υπο-
λείμματα αλατιού από το άνοιγμα.

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το πώμα είναι καλά βιδωμένο, ώστε να μην εισέρχεται 
απορρυπαντικό στο δοχείο κατά τη διάρκεια του προγράμματος πλύ-
σης (αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά στον αποσκληρυντή και να φτά-
σει έως την ανάγκη επισκευής).
Κάθε φορά που χρειάζεται να προσθέσετε αλάτι, είναι υποχρεω-
τικό η διαδικασία να ολοκληρώνεται πριν από την έναρξη του κύ-
κλου πλύσης για να αποφευχθεί η διάβρωση.

ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΣΚΛΗΡΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΝΕΡΟΥ
Για να μπορέσει να λειτουργήσει τέλεια ο αποσκληρυντής νερού, είναι 
σημαντικό η ρύθμιση της σκληρότητας νερού να γίνεται στην πραγμα-
τική σκληρότητα νερού του σπιτιού σας. Μπορείτε να έχετε αυτήν την 
πληροφορία από τον τοπικό πάροχο νερού.
Από το εργοστάσιο ρυθμίζεται η προεπιλεγμένη τιμή για τη σκληρότητα του 
νερού. 
•	 Ενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή πιέζοντας το κουμπί ON/OFF.
•	 Απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή πιέζοντας το κουμπί ON/OFF.
•	 Κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί ΈΝΑΡΞΗ/ΠΑΎΣΗ για 5 δευτερόλε-

πτα έως ότου ακούσετε ένα μπιπ.
•	 Ενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή πιέζοντας το κουμπί ON/OFF.
•	 Ο αριθμός επιπέδου της τρέχουσας επιλογής και η ενδεικτική λυχνία 

αλατιού αναβοσβήνουν.
•	 Πιέστε το κουμπί P για να επιλέξετε το επιθυμητό επίπεδο σκληρό-

τητας  (βλ. ΠΊΝΑΚΑΣ ΣΚΛΗΡΌΤΗΤΑΣ ΝΕΡΟΎ). 

•	 Απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή πιέζοντας το κουμπί ON/OFF.
Η ρύθμιση ολοκληρώθηκε!
Μόλις ολοκληρωθεί αυτή η διαδικασία, θέστε σε λειτουργία το
πρόγραμμα χωρίς φορτίο.
Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο αλάτι που προορίζεται ειδικά για πλυντήρια 
πιάτων.
Μετά την τοποθέτηση του αλατιού στη συσκευή, η ενδεικτική λυχνία
ΕΠΑΝΑΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΑΛΑΤΙΟΥ σβήνει.
Αν το δοχείο αλατιού δεν είναι γεμάτο, μπορεί να προκληθεί ζημιά στον 
αποσκληρυντή και στο στοιχείο θέρμανσης εξαιτίας των αλάτων.
Η χρήση αλατιού συνιστάται με οποιονδήποτε τύπο απορρυπαντικού 
πλυντηρίου πιάτων.

Πίνακας σκληρότητας νερού

Επίπεδο
°dH 

Γερμανικούς 
βαθμούς

°fH 
Γαλλικούς 
βαθμούς

°Clark  
Αγγλικούς 
βαθμούς

1 Μελάτα 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 Mεσαία 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 Μέσος όρος 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 Σφιχτά 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 Πολύ σκληρό 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΘΗΚΗΣ ΛΑΜΠΡΥΝΤΙΚΟΥ
Το λαμπρυντικό διευκολύνει το ΣΤΕΓΝΩΜΑ. Η θήκη λαμπρυντικού A 
πρέπει να γεμίζει όταν στον πίνακα ελέγχου ανάβει η ενδεικτική λυ-
χνία ΑΝΑΠΛΗΡΩΣΗΣ ΛΑΜΠΡΥΝΤΙΚΟΥ  .

1.	 Ανοίξτε τη θήκη B πιέζοντας και τραβώντας προς τα επάνω το γλωσσίδι 
στο καπάκι.

2.	 Εισαγάγετε προσεκτικά το λαμπρυντικό έως τη μέγιστη ενδεικτική εγκοπή 
(110 ml) του χώρου πλήρωσης - αποφύγετε τη διαρροή. Αν διαρρεύσει, κα-
θαρίστε αμέσως το υγρό που διέρρευσε με ένα στεγνό πανί.

3.	 Πιέστε κάτω το καπάκι έως ότου ακούσετε το χαρακτηριστικό κλικ κλει-
σίματος.

ΠΟΤΕ μην ρίχνετε λαμπρυντικό απευθείας στον κάδο.

ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΔΟΣΟΛΟΓΙΑΣ ΛΑΜΠΡΥΝΤΙΚΟΥ
Αν δεν είστε πλήρως ικανοποιημένοι από τα αποτελέσματα στεγνώμα-
τος, μπορείτε να ρυθμίσετε την ποσότητα λαμπρυντικού που χρησιμο-
ποιείται.
•	 Ενεργοποιήστε το πλυντήριο πιάτων με το κουμπί ON/OFF.
•	 Απενεργοποιήστε το με το κουμπί ON/OFF .
•	 Πιέστε το κουμπί ΈΝΑΡΞΗ/ΠΑΎΣΗ τρεις φορές - θα ακούσετε ένα μπιπ.
•	 Ενεργοποιήστε το με το κουμπί ON/OFF .
•	 Ο αριθμός επιπέδου της τρέχουσας επιλογής και η ενδεικτική λυχνία 

λαμπρυντικού αναβοσβήνουν.
•	 Πιέστε το κουμπί P για να επιλέξετε το επίπεδο ποσότητας λαμπρυ-

ντικού που πρέπει να παρασχεθεί.
•	 Απενεργοποιήστε το με το κουμπί ON/OFF
Η ρύθμιση ολοκληρώθηκε!
Αν το επίπεδο λαμπρυντικού έχει ρυθμιστεί στο 1 (ECO), δεν θα παρασχεθεί 
καθόλου λαμπρυντικό. Η ενδεικτική λυχνία ΜΙΚΡΗ ΠΟΣΟΤΗΤΑ ΛΑΜΠΡΥ-
ΝΤΙΚΟΥ δεν θα ανάψει αν εξαντληθεί το λαμπρυντικό.
Μπορούν να ρυθμιστούν έως και 5 επίπεδα ανάλογα με το μοντέλο πλυ-
ντηρίου πιάτων. Η εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση είναι ειδική για το μοντέλο, ακο-
λουθήστε τις παραπάνω οδηγίες για να το ελέγξετε για τη συσκευή σας.
•	 Αν δείτε μπλε γραμμές στα πιάτα, ρυθμίστε χαμηλότερο αριθμό (2-3).
•	 Αν υπάρχουν σταγόνες νερού ή σημάδια αλάτων στα πιάτα, ρυθμίστε 

σε μεγαλύτερο αριθμό (4-5).

ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΔΟΧΕΙΟΥ ΑΠΟΡΡΥΠΑΝΤΙΚΟΥ
Για να ανοίξετε το δοχείο απορρυπαντικού χρησιμοποιήστε τη 
διάταξη ανοίγματος C. Προσθέστε το απορρυπαντικό μόνο στο 
στεγνό δοχείο D . Τοποθετήστε την ποσότητα απορρυπαντικού για 
πρόπλυση απευθείας μέσα στον κάδο.

1.	Όταν μετράτε το απορρυπαντικό 
ανατρέξτε στις προηγούμενες πλη-
ροφορίες για να προσθέσετε την κα-
τάλληλη ποσότητα. μέσα στη θήκη D 
υπάρχουν ενδείξεις ως βοήθημα για 
τη δοσομέτρηση του απορρυπαντι-
κού.

2.	Αφαιρέστε τα υπολείμματα απορρυ-
παντικού από τις άκρες των δοχείων 
πριν κλείσετε το καπάκι, έως ότου 
ακουστεί το κλικ.

3.	Κλείστε το καπάκι του δοχείου απορ-
ρυπαντικού τραβώντας το επάνω έως 
ότου η διάταξη κλεισίματος ασφαλί-
σει στη θέση της.

Το δοχείο απορρυπαντικού αυτόματα ανοίγει τη σωστή στιγμή σύμφωνα 
με το πρόγραμμα. Αν χρησιμοποιούνται απορρυπαντικά όλα σε ένα, 
συνιστούμε να χρησιμοποιείτε το κουμπί ΤΑΜΠΛΕΤΑ, γιατί ρυθμίζει 
το πρόγραμμα με τέτοιο τρόπο ώστε να επιτυγχάνονται τα καλύτερα 
αποτελέσματος πλυσίματος και στεγνώματος.
Η χρήση απορρυπαντικού που δεν προορίζεται για πλυντήρια πιά-
των μπορεί να προκαλέσει δυσλειτουργία ή ζημιά στη συσκευή.

A
B

D

C
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ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΩΝ

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΩΝ

Τα δεδομένα του προγράμματος ECO μετρώνται υπό εργαστηριακές συνθήκες σύμφωνα με το Ευρωπαϊκό Πρότυπο EN 60436:2020.    
Σημείωση για τα Εργαστήρια Δοκιμών: για πληροφορίες για τις συνθήκες της συγκριτικής δοκιμής EN, απευθυνθείτε στη διεύθυνση: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Δεν απαιτείται προεπεξεργασία των σκευών για κανένα πρόγραμμα.
*) Η πόρτα ανοίγει πριν ολοκληρωθεί το πρόγραμμα. Αυτό γίνεται για να βελτιωθεί η απόδοση στεγνώματος. Περιμένετε μέχρι να φτάσει η ώρα 00:00 για να ξεφορτώσετε 
το πλυντήριο πιάτων.
**) Δεν μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν όλες οι επιλογές ταυτόχρονα.
***)  Οι τιμές που παρέχονται για τα προγράμματα, εκτός του προγράμματος Eco, είναι ενδεικτικές. Ο πραγματικός χρόνος μπορεί να διαφέρει σε συνάρτηση με πολλούς πα-
ράγοντες όπως η θερμοκρασία και η πίεση του εισερχόμενου νερού, η θερμοκρασία του χώρου, η ποσότητα απορρυπαντικού, η ποσότητα και ο τύπος φορτίου, η ισορροπία 
του φορτίου, οι πρόσθετες επιλογές και η βαθμονόμηση του αισθητήρα. Η βαθμονόμηση του αισθητήρα μπορεί να αυξήσει τη διάρκεια του προγράμματος έως και 20 λεπτά.

Πρόγραμμα 

Φ
άσ

η
στ

εγ
νώ

μα
το

ς

Na
tu

ra
lD

ry
*)

Διαθέσιμες 
επιλογές **)

Διάρκεια
προγράμματος

πλυσίματος
(h:min)***)

Κατανάλωση
νερού 

(λίτρα/κύκλο)

Κατανάλωση
ρεύματος

(kWh/κύκλο)

1.	 Eco 50°          3:35 8,7 0,51

2.	 Έντονο 65°          2:45 17,5 1,60

3.	 6th Sense® 50-60°          1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

4.	 Ταχύ πλύσιμο και 
στέγνωμα 50°          1.25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Κρύσταλλα 45°          1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Γρήγορο 30’ 45° -          0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Αθόρυβο 50°          3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Απολύμανση 65° -          1.50 12,0 1,30

9.	 Πρόπλυση - - -          0:10 4,5 0,01

Οδηγίες για την επιλογή κύκλου πλυσίματος.

1   ECO
Το οικονομικό πρόγραμμα Eco είναι κατάλληλο για τον καθαρισμό 
κανονικά λερωμένων σκευών, το οποίο είναι για το σκοπό αυτό το πιο 
αποτελεσματικό πρόγραμμα ως προς τη συνδυασμένη κατανάλωση 
ενέργειας και νερού και χρησιμοποιείται για την αξιολόγηση της συμ-
μόρφωσης με τη νομοθεσία της ΕΕ για τον οικολογικό σχεδιασμό.

2   ΈΝΤΟΝΟ
Συνιστώμενο πρόγραμμα για πολύ λερωμένα οικιακά σκεύη, ιδιαίτερα 
κατάλληλο για τηγάνια και κατσαρόλες (δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 
για ευαίσθητα σκεύη).

3   6th SENSE® 
Για κανονικά λερωμένα πιάτα με ξεραμένα υπολείμματα τροφών.  
Ανιχνεύει πόσο λερωμένα είναι τα πιάτα και ρυθμίζει το πρόγραμμα 
αναλόγως. Όταν ο αισθητήρας λειτουργεί, εμφανίζεται ένα κινούμενο 
γραφικό στην οθόνη και προσαρμόζεται η διάρκεια του κύκλου πλύσης.

4   ΤΑΧΎ ΠΛΎΣΙΜΟ ΚΑΙ ΣΤΈΓΝΩΜΑ
Κανονικά λερωμένα σκεύη. Καθημερινός κύκλος που εξασφαλίζει βέλτι-
στη απόδοση καθαρισμού και στέγνωσης σε μικρότερο χρονικό διάστημα.

5   ΚΡΥΣΤΑΛΛΑ
Πρόγραμμα για ευαίσθητα σκεύη, τα οποία είναι περισσότερο ευαίσθη-
τα στις υψηλές θερμοκρασίες, όπως ποτήρια και φλυτζάνια.

6   ΓΡΉΓΟΡΟ 30’ 
Πρόγραμμα προς χρήση για μισό φορτίο, ελαφρά λερωμένων πιάτων 
χωρίς ξηρά υπολείμματα τροφίμων. Δεν έχει φάση στέγνωσης.

7   ΑΘΌΡΥΒΟ
 Κατάλληλο για νυχτερινή λειτουργία της συσκευής. Εξασφαλίζει βέλτι-
στο καθαρισμό και στέγνωση με χαμηλότερη εκπομπή θορύβου.

8   ΑΠΟΛΎΜΑΝΣΗ
Κανονικά λερωμένα οικιακά σκεύη, με συμπληρωματικό αντιβακτηρι-
ακό καθαρισμό. Κύκλος που εκτελείται για τη συντήρηση του πλυντη-
ρίου πιάτων.

9   ΠΡΌΠΛΥΣΗ
Σκεύη που πρόκειται να πλυθούν αργότερα. Δεν χρησιμοποιείται απορ-
ρυπαντικό με αυτό το πρόγραμμα.

Σημειώσεις: 
Πρόγραμμα Γρήγορο 30’ που χρησιμοποιείται για ελαφρώς λερωμένα 
πιάτα χωρίς ξεραμένα υπολείμματα τροφών.
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ΕΠΙΛΟΓΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΕΣ 
Οι ΕΠΙΛΟΓΕΣ μπορούν να γίνουν πιέζοντας απευθείας το αντίστοιχο κουμπί στον (βλ. ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ).

Αν μια επιλογή δεν είναι συμβατή με το επιλεγμένο πρόγραμμα βλ. ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΩΝ, το αντίστοιχο LED αναβοσβή-
νει γρήγορα 3 φορές και ακούγονται ήχοι μπιπ. Η επιλογή δεν θα ενεργοποιηθεί.

ΚΑΘΥΣΤΕΡΗΣΗ
Η έναρξη του προγράμματος μπορεί να καθυστερήσει για μια 
χρονική περίοδο ανάμεσα σε 0:30 και 24 ώρες.
1.	 Επιλέξτε το πρόγραμμα και οποιαδήποτε επιλογή θέλετε. 

Πατήστε το κουμπί ΚΑΘΥΣΤΕΡΗΣΗ (επανειλημμένα) για να 
καθυστερήσετε την έναρξη του προγράμματος. Μπορεί να 
ρυθμιστεί από 0:30 έως 24 ώρες. Με κάθε πίεση του κουμπιού, 
η έναρξη καθυστέρησης αυξάνει κατά: 0:30 αν η επιλογή είναι 
λιγότερο από 4 ώρες, 1:00 αν η επιλογή είναι λιγότερο από 12 
ώρες, 4 ώρες αν η επιλογή είναι περισσότερο από 12 ώρες. 
Αν επιτευχθούν οι 24 ώρες, και το κουμπί είναι πατημένο, η 
έναρξη καθυστέρησης απενεργοποιείται.

2.	  Πιέστε το κουμπί ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/ΠΑΥΣΗ: ο χρονοδιακόπτης 
ξεκινάει την αντίστροφη μέτρηση.

3.	 Μόλις περάσει αυτό το χρονικό διάστημα, η ενδεικτική 
λυχνία σβήνει και το πρόγραμμα ξεκινάει αυτόματα.

Αν κατά τη διάρκεια αντίστροφης μέτρησης πιεστεί ξανά το 
κουμπί ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/ΠΑΥΣΗ η επιλογή ΚΑΘΥΣΤΕΡΗΣΗΣ ακυρώνεται 
και το επιλεγμένο πρόγραμμα ξεκινάει αυτόματα. 
Η λειτουργία ΚΑΘΥΣΤΕΡΗΣΗΣ δεν μπορεί να ρυθμιστεί όταν 
το πρόγραμμα έχει ξεκινήσει.

ΕΚΡΟΉΣ ΝΕΡΟΎ
Για να σταματήσετε και να ακυρώσετε τον τρέχοντα κύκλο, 
μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε τη λειτουργία «Απάντληση».
Μια παρατεταμένη πίεση του κουμπιού ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/ΠΑΥΣΗ 
ενεργοποιεί τη λειτουργία ΕΚΡΟΉΣ ΝΕΡΟΎ. Το ενεργό 
πρόγραμμα διακόπτεται και γίνεται απάντληση του νερού στο 
πλυντήριο πιάτων.

ΠΑΡΟΧΗ ΝΕΡΟΥ ΚΛΕΙΣΤΗ – Συναγερμός
Αναβοσβήνει όταν δεν εισέρχεται νερό ή όταν η παροχή νερού 
είναι κλειστή.

ΤΑΜΠΛΕΤΑ (Tab)
Η ρύθμιση αυτή παρέχει τη δυνατότητα βελτιστοποίησης της 
απόδοσης των προγραμμάτων ανάλογα με τον τύπο απορρυ-
παντικού που χρησιμοποιείται.
Πιέστε το κουμπί ΤΑΜΠΛΕΤΑ (η ενδεικτική λυχνία ανάβει / το 
αντίστοιχο σύμβολο ανάβει)  αν χρησιμοποιείτε απορρυπαντι-
κά συνδυασμένης δράσης σε μορφή ταμπλέτας (λαμπρυντικό, 
αλάτι και απορρυπαντικό σε 1 δόση). 
Αν χρησιμοποιείτε σκόνη ή υγρό απορρυπαντικό, η επιλο-
γή αυτή πρέπει να είναι απενεργοποιημένη.

ΠΟΛΥΖΩΝΙΚΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ
Αν δεν είναι αρκετά τα πιάτα που πρέπει να πλυθούν, μπορεί να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί το «μισό φορτίο» για να εξοικονομηθεί νερό, 
ηλεκτρικό ρεύμα και απορρυπαντικό.
Επιλέξτε το πρόγραμμα και στη συνέχεια πιέστε το κουμπί 
ΠΟΛΥΖΩΝΙΚΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ: η ένδειξη πάνω στο κουμπί ανάβει. 
Ως προεπιλογή, η συσκευή πλένει τα πιάτα σε όλα τα καλάθια.
Για να πλύνετε μόνο σε ένα συγκεκριμένο καλάθι, πιέστε το 
κουμπί επανειλημμένα:
Το εμφανίζεται στην οθόνη (μόνο το κάτω καλάθι)

Το εμφανίζεται στην οθόνη (μόνο το επάνω καλάθι)

Το εμφανίζεται στην οθόνη (μόνο το καλάθι για μαχαιροπίρουνα)

Το  εμφανίζεται στην οθόνη (η επιλογή είναι OFF και το πλύσιμο 
στη συσκευή θα γίνει σε όλα τα καλάθια).
Θυμηθείτε να φορτώσετε το επάνω ή το κάτω καλάθι μόνο 
και να μειώσετε ανάλογα την ποσότητα απορρυπαντικού.
Αν αφαιρεθεί το επάνω καλάθι, ρίξτε απορρυπαντικό 
απευθείας στον σωλήνα και όχι στη θήκη απορρυπαντικού.

POWER CLEAN® (ΔΥΝΑΜΙΚΟΣ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ)
Χάρη στους πρόσθετους ισχυρούς ψεκαστήρες νερού, η 
επιλογή αυτή προσφέρει πιο εντατική πλύση στην ειδική 
περιοχή στο κάτω καλάθι. Αυτή η επιλογή συνιστάται για να 
πλύνετε σκεύη και κατσαρόλες. Πατήστε αυτό το κουμπί για 
να ενεργοποιήσετε τη λειτουργία POWER CLEAN® (Δυναμικος 
Καθαρισμος) (η ένδειξη ανάβει).

ΚΛΕΙΔΩΜΑ ΠΛΗΚΤΡΩΝ
Μια παρατεταμένη πίεση (για 3 δευτερόλεπτα) του κουμπιού 
ΕΞΤΡΑ ΣΤΕΓΝΑ, ενεργοποιεί τη λειτουργία ΚΛΕΙΔΩΜΑΤΟΣ 
ΠΛΗΚΤΡΟΛΟΓΙΟΥ. Η λειτουργία ΚΛΕΙΔΩΜΑ ΠΛΗΚΤΡΩΝ 
μπλοκάρει τον πίνακα ελέγχου εκτός από το κουμπί ON/OFF. 
Για απενεργοποίηση του ΚΛΕΙΔΩΜΑΤΟΣ ΠΛΗΚΤΡΩΝ, πατήστε 
ξανά παρατεταμένα.

ΕΞΤΡΑ ΣΤΕΓΝΑ
Για να βελτιωθεί το στέγνωμα των πιατικών, μετά την επιλογή 
του προγράμματος, πιέστε το κουμπί ΕΞΤΡΑ ΣΤΕΓΝΑ, ανάβει 
αμέσως η ενδεικτική λυχνία.
Η υψηλή θερμοκρασία στο τελικό ξέπλυμα και η παρατετα-
μένη φάση στεγνώματος βελτιώνει το στέγνωμα. Πατήστε το 
ίδιο κουμπί ξανά για να ακυρώσετε την επιλογή. Η επιλογή ΕΞ-
ΤΡΑ ΣΤΕΓΝΑ παρατείνει τον κύκλο πλυσίματος.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry είναι ένα σύστημα στεγνώματος με αέρα το οποίο ανοίγει 
αυτόματα την πόρτα κατά τη διάρκεια/μετά τη φάση στεγνώματος 
προκειμένου να διασφαλίζεται εξαιρετική απόδοση στεγνώματος κάθε 
ημέρα. Η πόρτα ανοίγει σε θερμοκρασία που είναι ασφαλής για τα έπιπλα 
της κουζίνας.
Ως επιπλέον προστασία από τον ατμό, προστίθεται ένα ειδικά 
σχεδιασμένο φύλλο προστασίας στο πλυντήριο πιάτων (ανάλογα με 
τον τύπο μοντέλου - μπορεί να χρειάζεται να το αγοράσετε). Για την 
τοποθέτηση του φύλλου προστασίας από τον ατμό, ανατρέξτε στον 
(ΟΔΗΓΟΣ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ).
Η λειτουργία NaturalDry μπορεί να απενεργοποιηθεί από τον χρήστη 
ως εξής:
•	 Για ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Ενεργοποιήσ τε και  σ τη συνεχεία 

απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή. Κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί Ρ για 5 
δευτ., μετά από τα 5 δευτ. το πλυντήριο πιάτων εκπέμπει έναν σύντομο 
ήχο μπιπ. Ενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή, στην οθόνη εμφανίζεται η 
ένδειξη „oOF”.

•	 Για ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Ενεργοποιήστε και στη συνεχεία απενεργοποιήστε 
τη συσκευή. Κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί Ρ για 5 δευτ., μετά από 
τα 5 δευτ. το πλυντήριο πιάτων εκπέμπει έναν σύντομο ήχο μπιπ. 
Ενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή, στην οθόνη εμφανίζεται η ένδειξη „oOn”.
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ΓΕΜΙΣΜΑ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΩΝ
ΚΑΛΑΘΙ ΓΙΑ ΜΑΧΑΙΡΟΠΙΡΟΥΝΑ

Το τρίτο καλάθι σχεδιάστηκε να τοπο-
θετούνται εκεί τα μαχαιροπίρουνα.
Τοποθετήστε τα μαχαιροπίρουνα με 
τον τρόπο που φαίνεται στην εικόνα.

Τα μαχαίρια και άλλα εργαλεία κου-
ζίνας με μυτερά άκρα πρέπει να το-
ποθετούνται με την κοφτερή πλευρά 
προς τα κάτω.

ΕΠΑΝΩ ΚΑΛΑΘΙ
Τοποθετήστε ευαίσθητα και ελαφριά 
σκεύη: ποτήρια, φλυτζάνια, πιατάκια, μι-
κρά μπολ σαλάτας.

Το επάνω καλάθι διαθέτει ανακλινόμενα 
ράφια που μπορούν να χρησιμοποιη-
θούν σε κάθετη θέση όταν τακτοποιείτε 
πιατάκια ή σε χαμηλότερη θέση για την 
τοποθέτηση μπολ και δοχείων τροφίμων.

(παράδειγμα γεμίσματος επάνω καλαθιού)

ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΥΨΟΥΣ ΤΟΥ ΕΠΑΝΩ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΟΥ
Μπορείτε να ρυθμίσετε το ύψος του επάνω 
καλαθιού: επάνω θέση για την τοποθέτηση 
σκευών μεγάλου όγκου στο κάτω καλάθι και 
χαμηλή θέση για την πλήρη αξιοποίηση των 
ανακλινόμενων ραφιών δημιουργώντας πε-
ρισσότερο χώρο προς τα επάνω  και αποφυγή 
σύγκρουσης με τα σκεύη που  έχουν τοποθε-
τηθεί στο κάτω καλάθι.
Το επάνω καλάθι εξοπλίζεται με ένα ρυθμιστή 
ύψους επάνω καλαθιού (βλ. εικόνα), χωρίς να 
πιέσετε τις λαβές, σηκώστε τον επάνω απλά 
κρατώντας τα πλαϊνά του καλαθιού, μόλις το καλάθι σταθεροποιηθεί 
στην επάνω θέση.
Για να το επαναφέρετε σε κάτω θέση, πιέστε τα λεβιεδάκια A στα πλαϊνά 
του καλαθιού και μετακινήστε το καλάθι προς τα κάτω.
Συνιστάται να μην ρυθμίζετε το ύψος του καλαθιού όταν αυτό είναι 
γεμάτο. ΠΟΤΕ μην ανυψώνετε ή κατεβάζετε το καλάθι μόνο από τη 
μία πλευρά.

ΑΝΑΔΙΠΛΟΥΜΕΝΑ ΠΤΕΡΥΓΙΑ ΜΕ ΡΥΘΜΙΖΟΜΕΝΗ ΘΕΣΗ
Αυτά τα πλευρικά αναδιπλούμενα περύ-
για μπορούν να διπλωθούν και να ξεδι-
πλωθούν προκειμένου να βελτιώσουν 
την τακτοποίηση των σκευών στο ράφι.
Ποτήρια κρασιού μπορούν να τοπο-
θετηθούν με ασφάλεια στα αναδι-
πλούμενα πτερύγια εισάγοντας το 
στέλεχος κάθε ποτηριού στις αντί-
στοιχες υποδοχές.
Στην περίπτωση της ψηλής θέσης του 
άνω ραφιού, τα πτερύγια δεν μπορούν 
να παραμείνουν στην κατακόρυφη θέση.
Ανάλογα με το μοντέλο: 

	– για να ξεδιπλώσετε τα πτερύγια πρέπει να τα σύρετε επάνω και να 
τα περιστρέψετε ή να τα ελευθερώσετε από τι κλιπ και να τραβήξετε 
προς τα κάτω.

	– για να διπλώσετε τα πτερύγια πρέπει να τα περιστρέψετε και να τα 
σύρετε προς τα κάτω ή να τα τραβήξτε επάνω και να συνδέσετε τα 
πτερύγια στα κλιπ.

ΚΑΤΩ ΚΑΛΑΘΙ
Για κατσαρόλες, καπάκια, πιάτα, πιατέλες 
σαλάτας, μαχαιροπίρουνα, κ.τ.λ. Η ιδανι-
κή θέση για τα μεγάλα πιάτα και τα καπά-
κια είναι τα πλαϊνά όπου δεν θα παρεμ-
βάλλονται με τον εκτοξευτήρα. Το κάτω 
καλάθι διαθέτει ανακλινόμενα ράφια 
που μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν σε 
κάθετη θέση όταν τακτοποιείτε πιατάκια 
ή σε οριζόντια θέση (χαμηλότερη) για 
την εύκολη τοποθέτηση τηγανιών και 
σαλατιέρων.

(παράδειγμα γεμίσματος του κάτω καλαθιού))

ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑ POWER CLEAN® (ΔΥΝΑΜΙΚΟΣ ΚΑΘΑΡΙ-
ΣΜΟΣ) ΣΤΟ ΚΑΤΩ ΚΑΛΑΘΙ
Το πρόγραμμα „Power Clean® (Δυναμι-
κος Καθαρισμος)” χρησιμοποιεί τους ει-
δικούς ψεκαστήρες νερού στο πίσω μέ-
ρος του εσωτερικού της συσκευής για 
εντατική πλύση των πολύ λερωμένων 
σκευών. Το κάτω καλάθι διαθέτει ένα 
χώρο, ένα ειδικό Συρόμενο στήριγμα 
στην πίσω πλευρά του καλαθιού που 
μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για να στη-
ρίξει τηγάνια αναποδογυρισμένα, ώστε 
να καταλαμβάνουν μικρότερο χώρο.
Τοποθετήστε τα σκεύη/κατσαρόλες 
γυρισμένα προς την περιοχή Power 
Clean® και ενεργοποιήστε το πρόγραμ-
μα POWER CLEAN® (ΔΥΝΑΜΙΚΟΣ 
ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ) στον πίνακα.

Πώς χρησιμοποιείται το Power Clean®:
1.	 Ρυθμίστε την περιοχή „Power Clean®” (G) διπλώνοντας τα πίσω στη-

ρίγματα πιάτων για να τοποθετήσετε κατσαρόλες.
2.	 Τοποθετήστε τα σκεύη και τις κατσαρόλες σε κάθετη θέση στην 

περιοχή Δυναμικός Καθαρισμός® . Τα σκεύη πρέπει να έχουν κλίση 
προς τους ειδικούς ψεκαστήρες νερού.
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ΚΑΘΗΜΕΡΙΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ 

ΣΚΕΥΗ
Πριν γεμίσετε τα καλάθια, καθαρίστε όλα τα υπολείμματα τροφών από 
τα οικιακά σκεύη και αδειάστε τα ποτήρια. Δεν είναι απαραίτητο να τα 
ξεπλύνετε με τρεχούμενο νερό.
Τακτοποιήστε τα σκεύη με τρόπο ώστε να διατηρηθούν σταθερά στη θέση 
τους και δεν θα αναποδογυρίσουν, τακτοποιήστε τα δοχεία με το άνοιγμα 
προς τα κάτω και τα κυρτά/κοίλα μέρη τοποθετημένα πλάγια, επιτρέποντας 
έτσι στο νερό να φτάσει σε κάθε επιφάνεια και να ρέει ελεύθερα.
Προειδοποίηση: καπάκια, χειρολαβές, δίσκοι και τηγάνια δεν πρέπει να 
εμποδίζουν την περιστροφή των εκτοξευτήρων.
Τοποθετήστε τα μικρά σκεύη στο καλάθι για μαχαιροπίρουνα. Τα πολύ 
λερωμένα σκεύη και τηγάνια πρέπει να τοποθετούνται στο κάτω καλάθι 
γιατί σε αυτό το τμήμα η εκτόξευση του νερού είναι πιο δυνατή και με μεγα-
λύτερη απόδοση στο πλύσιμο. μετά το γέμισμα της συσκευής, βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι οι εκτοξευτήρες μπορούν να περιστρέφονται ελεύθερα.

ΑΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΑ ΣΚΕΥΗ
•	 Ξύλινα σκεύη και μαχαιροπίρουνα.
•	 Ευαίσθητα ποτήρια με διακοσμητικά, χειροτεχνίες και παλιά σκεύη. Τα 

διακοσμητικά στοιχεία δεν είναι ανθεκτικά.
•	 Τα μέρη από συνθετικό υλικό που δεν αντέχουν σε υψηλές θερμοκρα-

σίες.
•	 Σκεύη από χαλκό ή κασσίτερο.
•	 Σκεύη λερωμένα από στάχτη, κερί, λιπαντικό γράσο ή μελάνι.
Τα χρώματα των διακοσμητικών στο γυαλί και τα τμήμα από αλουμίνιο/
ασήμι μπορεί να αλλάξουν και να ξεθωριάσουν με τη διαδικασία πλύ-
σης. Ορισμένοι τύποι γυαλιού (π.χ. κρυστάλλινα αντικείμενα) μπορεί να 
θολώσουν μετά από μερικούς κύκλους πλύσης.

ΖΗΜΙΑ ΣΤΑ ΓΥΑΛΙΝΑ ΚΑΙ ΤΑ ΣΚΕΥΗ
•	 Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο γυάλινα αντικείμενα και πορσελάνη που διασφαλί-

ζεται από τον κατασκευαστή ότι είναι κατάλληλα για πλύσιμο σε πλυντή-
ριο πιάτων.

•	 Χρησιμοποιείτε ήπιο απορρυπαντικό κατάλληλο για οικιακά σκεύη
•	 Αφαιρέστε τα γυάλινα αντικείμενα και τα σκεύη από το πλυντήριο πιάτων 

αμέσως μόλις ολοκληρωθεί ο κύκλος πλύσης.

ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΕΞΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΗΣΗ ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΑΣ
•	 Όταν το οικιακό πλυντήριο πιάτων χρησιμοποιείται σύμφωνα με τις 

οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή, η κατανάλωση ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΑΣ και νερού 
κατά το πλύσιμο των επιτραπέζιων σκευών σε ένα πλυντήριο 
πιάτων είναι συνήθως μικρότερη από το πλύσιμο στο χέρι.

•	 Προκειμένου να μεγιστοποιηθεί η αποτελεσματικότητα του πλυντη-
ρίου πιάτων, συνιστάται η έναρξη του κύκλου πλύσης όταν το 
πλυντήριο πιάτων είναι εντελώς γεμάτο. Η φόρτωση του οικιακού 
πλυντηρίου πιάτων μέχρι την προβλεπόμενη από τον κατασκευαστή 
χωρητικότητα θα συμβάλει στην εξοικονόμηση ενέργειας και νε-
ρού. Πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη σωστή φόρτωση των επιτραπέζιων 
σκευών μπορείτε να βρείτε στο κεφάλαιο ΦΟΡΤΩΣΗ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΩΝ.Σε 
περίπτωση μερικής φόρτωσης, συνιστάται η χρήση ειδικών επιλογών 
πλύσης, εφόσον υπάρχουν (Half load / Zone Wash / Multizone), για 
την πλήρωση μόνο επιλεγμένων καλαθιών. Η λανθασμένη φόρτω-
ση ή η υπερφόρτωση του πλυντηρίου πιάτων μπορεί να αυξήσει τη 
χρήση πόρων (όπως το νερό, την ενέργεια και το χρόνο, καθώς και 
να αυξήσει τον θόρυβο), μειώνοντας την απόδοση καθαρισμού και 
στεγνώματος.

•	 •Το ξέπλυμα στο χέρι των επιτραπέζιων ειδών πριν από την τοποθέ-
τηση στο πλυντήριο πιάτων οδηγεί σε αυξημένη κατανάλωση νερού 
και ενέργειας και δεν συνιστάται.

ΥΓΙΕΙΝΗ
Για να αποφύγετε τις οσμές και τις επικαθίσεις που μπορεί να
συσσωρεύονται στο πλυντήριο πιάτων, ενεργοποιήστε ένα πρόγραμμα
υψηλής θερμοκρασίας τουλάχιστον μία φορά το μήνα.
Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα κουταλάκι απορρυπαντικού και λειτουργήστε το
χωρίς να γεμίσετε ώστε να καθαρίσει η συσκευή.

ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ

1.	 ΕΛΕΓΞΤΕ ΤΗ ΣΥΝΔΕΣΗ ΝΕΡΟΥ
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή συνδέεται στο δίκτυο ύδρευσης και ότι η 
βάνα παροχής νερού είναι ανοιχτή.

2.	 ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΤΕ ΤΟ ΠΛΥΝΤΗΡΙΟ ΠΙΑΤΩΝ
Πιέστε το κουμπί ON/OFF.

3.	 ΓΕΜΙΣΤΕ ΤΑ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΑ 
(βλ. ΓΕΜΙΣΜΑ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΩΝ)

4.	 ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΔΟΧΕΙΟΥ ΑΠΟΡΡΥΠΑΝΤΙΚΟΥ
5.	 ΕΠΙΛΕΞΤΕ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΣΑΡΜΟΣΤΕ ΤΟΝ ΚΥΚΛΟ

Επιλέξτε το καταλληλότερο πρόγραμμα ανάλογα με τον τύπο οικια-
κών σκευών και το επίπεδο στο οποίο είναι λερωμένα (βλ. ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑ-
ΦΗ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΩΝ) πιέζοντας το κουμπί P. Κάντε τις επιθυμητές 
επιλογές (βλ. ΕΠΙΛΟΓΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΕΣ).

6.	 ΕΝΑΡΞΗ
Εκκινήστε τον κύκλο πλύσης πατώντας το κουμπί ΈΝΑΡΞΗ/ΠΑΎΣΗ.  
Όταν ξεκινήσει το πρόγραμμα θα ακούσετε ένα μπιπ.

7.	 ΤΕΛΟΣ ΚΥΚΛΟΥ ΠΛΥΣΗΣ
Το τέλος του κύκλου πλύσης επισημαίνεται με ήχους μπιπ και στην 
οθόνη εμφανίζεται η ένδειξη END. Ανοίξτε την πόρτα και απενεργο-
ποιήστε τη συσκευή πιέζοντας το κουμπί ON/OFF.
Περιμένετε μερικά λεπτά πριν αφαιρέσετε τα σκεύη για να αποφύγε-
τε εγκαύματα. Βγάλτε τα καλάθια, ξεκινώντας από το κάτω. 

Η συσκευή απενεργοποιείται αυτόματα κατά τη διάρκεια περιόδων 
αδράνειας, προκειμένου να μειώσει την κατανάλωση ρεύματος.
Αν τα οικιακά σκεύη είναι μόνο ελαφρώς λερωμένα ή τα έχετε ξε-
πλύνει με νερό πριν τα βάλετε στο πλυντήριο πιάτων, μειώστε ανά-
λογα την ποσότητα απορρυπαντικού.

ΑΛΛΑΓΗ ΕΝΟΣ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΟΣ ΣΕ ΕΞΕΛΙΞΗ
Αν έχετε επιλέξει λάθος πρόγραμμα, μπορείτε να το αλλάξετε εφόσον 
έχει μόλις αρχίσει: κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί ON/OFF, η συσκευή 
απενεργοποιείται. Ενεργοποιήστε ξανά τη συσκευή με το κουμπί ON/
OFF και επιλέξτε το νέο κύκλο πλύσης και τις λειτουργίες που επιθυμείτε. 
Ξεκινήστε τον κύκλο. Πιέζοντας το κουμπί ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/ΠΑΥΣΗ. 

ΠΡΟΣΘΗΚΗ ΕΠΙΠΛΕΟΝ ΣΚΕΥΩΝ
Χωρίς να απενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή, ανοίξτε την πόρτα (προσέξτε 
τον ΚΑΥΤΟ ΑΤΜΟ!) και τοποθετήστε τα οικιακά σκεύη στο πλυντήριο 
πιάτων. Κλείστε την πόρτα και πατήστε το κουμπί ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/ΠΑΥΣΗ,  
ο κύκλος θα ξεκινήσει από το σημείο στο οποίο τον διακόψατε.

ΤΥΧΑΙΕΣ ΔΙΑΚΟΠΕΣ
Αν ανοίξει η πόρτα κατά τη διάρκεια του κύκλου πλύσης ή αν γίνει δι-
ακοπή ρεύματος, ο κύκλος διακόπτεται. Μόλις κλείσει ξανά η πόρτα 
ή επανέλθει το ηλεκτρικό ρεύμα, για να ξεκινήσει πάλι ο κύκλος από το 
σημείο που διακόπηκε, πατήστε το κουμπί ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/ΠΑΥΣΗ.

Για να απενεργοποιήσετε τη ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΊΑ ΕΠΊΔΕΙΞΗΣ πρέπει να κάνετε 
τις ακόλουθες ενέργειες με τη σειρά, χωρίς διακοπές. Ανάψτε (ΟΝ) και 
σβήστε (OFF) πάλι τη συσκευή. Πατήστε το κουμπί ΚΑΘΥΣΤΕΡΗΣΗ έως 
ότου ακούσετε τον βομβητή. Ενεργοποιήστε πάλι τη συσκευή. Η ένδει-
ξη “dOF” αναβοσβήνει και μετά σβήνει (OFF).
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ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΟΥ ΦΙΛΤΡΟΥ
Καθαρίζετε τακτικά το φίλτρο έτσι ώστε να μην μπουκώνουν τα φίλτρα 
και να προκαλείται ανώμαλη ροή των λυμάτων.
Η χρήση πλυντηρίου πιάτων με φραγμένα φίλτρα ή ξένα αντικείμενα 
μέσα στο σύστημα φιλτραρίσματος ή στους βραχίονες ψεκασμού μπο-
ρεί να προκαλέσει δυσλειτουργία της μονάδας που έχει ως αποτέλεσμα 
απώλεια απόδοσης, λειτουργία με θόρυβο ή υψηλότερη χρήση πόρων.
Το φίλτρο αποτελείται από τρία τμήματα που αφαιρούν τα υπολείμματα 
τροφών από το νερό πλύσης και στη συνέχεια θέτουν εκ νέου σε κυκλο-
φορία το νερό.
Το πλυντήριο πιάτων δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται χωρίς φίλτρα 
ή με το φίλτρο χαλαρό.
Τουλάχιστον μία φορά το μήνα ή μετά από κάθε 30 κύκλους, ελέγξτε το 
φίλτρο και αν είναι απαραίτητο καθαρίστε το προσεκτικά με τρεχούμε-
νο νερό, χρησιμοποιώντας μια μη μεταλλική βούρτσα και σύμφωνα με 
τις παρακάτω οδηγίες:
1.	 Περιστρέψτε το κυλινδρικό φίλτρο A αριστερόστροφα και βγάλτε το 

(Εικ. 1).
2.	 Αφαιρέστε το κύπελλο φίλτρο B ασκώντας ελαφριά πίεση στα πλαϊ-

νά πτερύγια (Εικ. 2).
3.	 Σύρετε έξω την πλάκα φίλτρο από ανοξείδωτο χάλυβα C (Εικ. 3).
4.	 Σε περίπτωση ξένων αντικειμένων (όπως σπασμένο γυαλί, πορσελά-

νη, οστά, σπόροι καρπών κλπ.), θα πρέπει να τα αφαιρέσετε προσε-
κτικά.

5.	 Ελέγξτε την παγίδα και αφαιρέστε τυχόν υπολείμματα τροφών. 
ΠΟΤΕ ΜΗΝ ΑΦΑΙΡΕΙΤΕ το προστατευτικό της αντλίας του κύκλου 
πλύσης (μαύρη λεπτομέρεια) (Εικ. 4). 

A A

B

C

1

3

2

4

Μετά τον καθαρισμό των φίλτρων, επανατοποθετήστε το φίλτρο και 
στερεώστε το καλά στη θέση του. Αυτό είναι σημαντικό για να διατη-
ρείται η αποτελεσματική λειτουργία του πλυντηρίου πιάτων.

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΟΥ ΕΥΚΑΜΠΤΟΥ ΣΩΛΗΝΑ ΕΙΣΑ-
ΓΩΓΗΣ ΝΕΡΟΥ
Αν οι εύκαμπτοι σωλήνες νερού είναι καινούργιοι ή δεν έχουν χρησιμο-
ποιηθεί για μεγάλο διάστημα, πριν κάνετε τις απαραίτητες συνδέσεις, 
αφήστε το νερό να τρέξει προκειμένου να βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι καθα-
ρό και χωρίς ακαθαρσίες. Αν δεν ληφθεί αυτό το μέτρο, η παροχή νερού 
μπορεί να μπλοκαριστεί και να προκληθεί ζημιά στο πλυντήριο πιάτων. 

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΚΤΟΞΕΥΤΗΡΩΝ
Σε ορισμένες περιπτώσεις τα υπολείμματα τροφών μπορεί να ξεραθούν 
και να σχηματίσουν κρούστα πάνω στους εκτοξευτήρες και να μπλοκά-
ρουν τις οπές ψεκασμού του νερού. Συνιστάται να ελέγχετε τους εκτο-
ξευτήρες κατά διαστήματα και να τους καθαρίζετε με μια μη μεταλλική 
βούρτσα.

Για να αφαιρέσετε τον επάνω εκτοξευτήρα, περιστρέψτε τον πλαστικό 
δακτύλιο ασφάλισης δεξιόστροφα. Ο επάνω εκτοξευτήρας πρέπει να 
επανατοποθετείται με τρόπο ώστε η πλευρά με τις περισσότερες οπές 
να είναι γυρισμένη προς τα επάνω. 

Ο κάτω εκτοξευτήρας μπορεί να αφαιρεθεί τραβώντας προς τα επάνω.

ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑ ΑΦΑΛΑΤΩΣΗΣ ΝΕΡΟΥ 
Το αποσκληρυντικό νερού μειώνει αυτόματα τη σκληρότητα του νε-
ρού, εμποδίζοντας έτσι τη συσσώρευση αλάτων στον θερμαντήρα, 
συμβάλλοντας επίσης στην καλύτερη απόδοση καθαρισμού. 
Αυτό το σύστημα αναζωογονείται με αλάτι, επομένως απαιτείται 
να ξαναγεμίσετε το δοχείο αλατιού όταν είναι άδειο. 
Η συχνότητα αναγέννησης εξαρτάται από ρυθμισμένο επίπεδο σκληρό-
τητας του νερού - η αναγέννηση πραγματοποιείται μία φορά ανά 6 κύ-
κλους Eco με το επίπεδο σκληρότητας νερού να έχει ρυθμιστεί στο 3. 
Η διαδικασία αναζωογόνησης ξεκινάει στο τελικό ξέπλυμα και τελειώ-
νει στη φάση στέγνωσης, πριν τελειώσει ο κύκλος. 

•	 Η απλή αναζωογόνηση καταναλώνει: ~3,5 λίτρα νερό,
•	 Διαρκεί έως και 5 επιπλέον λεπτά για τον κύκλο; 
•	 Κατανάλωση ενέργειας κάτω από 0,005 kWh.

ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
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8

ΑΝΤΙΜΕΤΩΠΙΣΗ ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΩΝ 

ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΑ ΠΙΘΑΝΕΣ ΑΙΤΙΕΣ ΛΥΣΕΙΣ

Η ένδειξη αλατιού 
είναι αναμμένη

Το δοχείο αλατιού είναι άδειο. (Μετά την επαναπλήρωση, 
ένδειξη στάθμης αλατιού ενδέχεται να παραμείνει 
αναμμένη στο τέλος ορισμένων κύκλων πλύσης).

Γεμίστε το δοχείο με αλάτι (για περισσότερες πληροφορίες δείτε σελίδα 2).
Ρυθμίστε τη σκληρότητα του νερού, ανατρέξτε στον πίνακα στη σελίδα 2.

 Η ένδειξη 
λαμπρυντικού είναι 

αναμμένη

Το δοχείο λαμπρυντικού είναι άδειο. (Μετά την επα-
ναπλήρωση, ένδειξη στάθμης λαμπρυντικού ενδέ-
χεται να παραμείνει αναμμένη στο τέλος ορισμένων 
κύκλων πλύσης).

Γεμίστε το δοχείο με λαμπρυντικό (για περισσότερες πληροφορίες ανατρέξτε στη 
σελίδα 2).

Το πλυντήριο πιάτων 
δεν ξεκινάει ή δεν 
ανταποκρίνεται στις 
εντολές.

Η σύνδεση της συσκευής δεν έγινε σωστά. Συνδέστε το φις στην πρίζα.

Διακοπή ρεύματος. Για λόγους ασφαλείας, το πλυντήριο πιάτων δεν θα ξεκινήσει αυτόματα όταν επα-
νέλθει το ρεύμα. Πατήστε το κουμπί ΈΝΑΡΞΗ/ΠΑΎΣΗ για να συνεχίσει ο κύκλος.

Η πόρτα του πλυντηρίου δεν είναι κλειστή.
Ο πείρος NaturalDry  δεν είναι τραβηγμένος μέσα. Πιέστε δυνατά την πόρτα έως ότου ακούσετε το χαρακτηριστικό “κλικ”.

Ο κύκλος διακόπηκε λόγω ανοίγματος της πόρτας 
για > 4 δευτερόλεπτα. Κλείστε την πόρτα και πατήστε το κουμπί ΈΝΑΡΞΗ/ΠΑΎΣΗ.

Δεν ανταποκρίνεται στις εντολές. Στην οθόνη εμφα-
νίζεται: F9 ή F12, και οι δύο ενδεικτικές λυχνίες On/
Off και ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/Παύση αναβοσβήνουν γρήγορα.

Απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή πιέζοντας το κουμπί ON/OFF, ενεργοποιήστε την εκ νέου 
μετά από περίπου ένα λεπτό και επανεκκινήστε το πρόγραμμα. Αν το πρόβλημα παρα-
μένει, αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή από το ρεύμα για 1 λεπτό και μετά συνδέστε την ξανά.

Το πλυντήριο πιάτων 
δεν αποστραγγίζει. 
Στην οθόνη εμφανί-
ζεται: F3 και οι δύο 
ενδεικτικές λυχνίες 
On/Off και ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/
Παύση αναβοσβήνουν 
γρήγορα.

Ο κύκλος πλύσης δεν τελείωσε ακόμη. περιμένετε να τελειώσει ο κύκλος πλύσης.

Ο σωλήνας αποχέτευσης είναι τσακισμένος. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο εύκαμπτος σωλήνας αποστράγγισης δεν είναι λυγισμένος (βλ. 
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ).

Ο σωλήνας αποστράγγισης του νεροχύτη είναι 
μπλοκαρισμένος. Καθαρίστε το σωλήνα αποστράγγισης του νεροχύτη.

Το φίλτρο είναι μπουκωμένο με υπολείμματα 
τροφών Καθαρίστε το φίλτρο (βλ. ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΦΙΛΤΡΟΥ).

Το πλυντήριο πιάτων 
κάνει υπερβολικό 
θόρυβο.

Τα πιάτα χτυπάνε μεταξύ τους. Τακτοποιήστε σωστά τα οικιακά σκεύη (βλ. ΦΟΡΤΩΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΩΝ).

Παράχθηκε υπερβολική ποσότητα αφρού.
Δεν μετρήθηκε σωστά το απορρυπαντικό ή δεν είναι κατάλληλο για χρήση σε 
πλυντήριο πιάτων (βλ. ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΘΗΚΗΣ ΑΠΟΡΡΥΠΑΝΤΙΚΟΥ). Επαναφέρετε το 
πλυντήριο πιάτων πιέζοντας το κουμπί ΑΠΟΣΤΡΑΓΓΙΣΗ (βλ. ΕΠΙΛΟΓΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡ-
ΓΙΕΣ) και ενεργοποιήστε το πρόγραμμα χωρίς απορρυπαντικό.

Τα πιάτα δεν είναι 
καθαρά.

Τα σκεύη δεν έχουν τακτοποιηθεί σωστά. Τακτοποιήστε σωστά τα οικιακά σκεύη (βλ. ΦΟΡΤΩΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΩΝ).
οι εκτοξευτήρες δεν περιστρέφονται ελεύθερα, 
εμποδίζονται από τα πιάτα. Τακτοποιήστε σωστά τα οικιακά σκεύη (βλ. ΦΟΡΤΩΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΚΑΛΑΘΙΩΝ).

Ο κύκλος πλύσης είναι πολύ ήπιος. Επιλέξτε τον κατάλληλο κύκλο πλύσης (βλ. ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΩΝ).

Παράχθηκε υπερβολική ποσότητα αφρού. Δεν μετρήθηκε σωστά το απορρυπαντικό ή δεν είναι κατάλληλο για χρήση σε πλυ-
ντήριο πιάτων (βλ. ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΘΗΚΗΣ ΑΠΟΡΡΥΠΑΝΤΙΚΟΥ).

Το καπάκι του δοχείου λαμπρυντικού δεν έχει κλείσει 
καλά. βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καπάκι του δοχείου λαμπρυντικού είναι κλεισμένο.

Το φίλτρο είναι λερωμένο ή μπουκωμένο. Καθαρίστε το φίλτρο (βλ. ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ).
Δεν υπάρχει αλάτι. Γεμίστε το δοχείο αλατιού (βλ. ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΔΟΧΕΙΟΥ ΑΛΑΤΙΟΥ).

Το πλυντήριο δεν 
φορτώνει νερό.
Στην οθόνη εμφανίζε-
ται:  και F6, και οι 
δύο ενδεικτικές λυχνίες 
On/Off και ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/
Παύση αναβοσβήνουν 
γρήγορα.

Δεν υπάρχει νερό στην παροχή ή η βρύση είναι 
κλειστή. βεβαιωθείτε ότι υπάρχει νερό στην παροχή ή ότι η βρύση είναι ανοιχτή.

Ο εύκαμπτος σωλήνας εισόδου είναι τσακισμένος. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο εύκαμπτος σωλήνας εισόδου δεν είναι τσακισμένος (βλ. ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑ-
ΣΗ) επαναπρογραμματίστε ξανά το πλυντήριο πιάτων και επανεκκινήστε το.

Το κόσκινο του σωλήνα παροχής νερού είναι φραγ-
μένο, πρέπει να το καθαρίσετε.

Αφού κάνετε έλεγχο και το καθαρίσετε, απενεργοποιήστε και ενεργοποιήστε 
ξανά το πλυντήριο πιάτων και ξεκινήστε ένα νέο πρόγραμμα.

Το πλυντήριο πιάτων 
ολοκληρώνει το πλύσιμο 
πρόωρα. Στην οθόνη εμ-
φανίζεται: F15 και οι δύο 
ενδεικτικές λυχνίες On/
Off και ΕΝΑΡΞΗ/Παύση 
αναβοσβήνουν γρήγορα.

Ο εύκαμπτος σωλήνας αποστράγγισης είναι τοποθε-
τημένος πολύ χαμηλά ή δημιουργείται σιφόνιο στο 
σύστημα αποχέτευσης.

Ελέγξτε ότι ο το άκρο του εύκαμπτου σωλήνα είναι τοποθετημένο στο σωστό 
ύψος (βλ. ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ).Ελέγξτε αν δημιουργείται σιφόνιο στο σύστημα αποχέ-
τευσης, εγκαταστήστε βαλβίδα εισαγωγής αέρα εάν είναι απαραίτητο.

Αέρας στην παροχή νερού. Ελέγξτε το σύστημα παροχής νερού για διαρροές ή άλλα πρόβλημα που επιτρέ-
πουν την είσοδο αέρα.

Το πλυντήριο πιάτων 
εμφανίζει την ένδειξη 
F8 E5

Η βαλβίδα είναι μπλοκαρισμένη ή ελαττωματική. Κλείστε την παροχή νερού, εάν είναι δυνατό. Μην αποσυνδέετε την τροφοδοσία. 
Καλέστε το σέρβις.

Σε περίπτωση που το πλυντήριο πιάτων δεν λειτουργεί σωστά, ελέγξτε αν το πρόβλημα μπορεί να επιλυθεί διαβάζοντας την παρακάτω 
λίστα. Για άλλα σφάλματα ή προβλήματα, επικοινωνήστε με την εξουσιοδοτημένη υπηρεσία εξυπηρέτησης πελατών, τα στοιχεία επικοι-
νωνίας της οποίας μπορείτε να τα βρείτε στο φυλλάδιο εγγύησης. Τα ανταλλακτικά θα είναι διαθέσιμα για περίοδο έως 7 ή έως 10 ετών, 
σύμφωνα με τις ειδικές απαιτήσεις κανονισμού.

Μπορείτε να βρείτε πολιτικές, τυπική τεκμηρίωση, παραγγελία ανταλλακτικών και πρόσθετες πληροφορίες προϊόντος:
•	 Χρήση κωδικού QR στο προϊόν σας.
•	 Επισκεφθείτε τον ιστότοπο docs.whirlpool.eu/docs και parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Εναλλακτικά, μπορείτε να επικοινωνήσετε με την Υπηρεσία εξυπηρέτησης πελατών (Βλ. τηλεφωνικό αριθμό στο 

βιβλιαράκι εγγύησης). Όταν επικοινωνείτε με το Κέντρο εξυπηρέτησης πελατών, αναφέρατε τους κωδικούς που αναγρά-
φονται στην ετικέτα αναγνώρισης προϊόντος.

Οι πληροφορίες μοντέλου μπορούν να ανακτηθούν χρησιμοποιώντας τον κωδικό QR που αναγράφεται στην ετικέτα ενέρ-
γειας. Η ετικέτα περιλαμβάνει επίσης το αναγνωριστικό μοντέλου που μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για προσπέλαση στην 
πύλη του μητρώου στη διεύθυνση https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

®/TM/ ©  2024 Whirlpool, Παράγεται κατόπιν αδείας
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IGAPÄEVANE KASUTUS 
JUHEND

SEADE

JUHTPANEEL

1.	 Ülemine rest
2.	 Söögiriistade rest
3.	 Kokkukäivad labad
4.	 Ülemise resti kõrguse regulaator
5.	 Ülemine pihustushoob
6.	 Alumine rest
7.	 Power Clean® tugi
8.	 Alumine pihustushoob
9.	 Filtrikoost
10.	 Soolanõu
11.	 Pesu- ja loputusvahendi dosaatorid
12.	 Andmeplaat
13.	 Juhtpaneel

1.	 Sisse-/väljalülituse ja taaslähtestuse nupp koos indikaator-
tulega

2.	 Programminupp nupp koos indikaatortulega
3.	 Multizone nupp koos indikaatortulega
4.	 Ekstrakuiv nupp koos indikaatortulega / Klahvilukk
5.	 Ökoprogrammi indikaatortuli
6.	 Klahviluku indikaatortuli
7.	 Ekraan
8.	 Programmi numbri ja pesutsükli lõpuni jäänud aja näidik

9.	 Tableti (Tab) indikaatortuli
10.	 Suletud veekraani indikaatortuli
11.	 Loputusvahendi lisamise vajaduse indikaatortuli
12.	 Soola lisamise vajaduse indikaatortuli
13.	 Power Clean® nupp koos indikaatortulega
14.	 Tableti (Tab) nupp koos indikaatortulega
15.	 Viitstardi nupp koos indikaatortulega
16.	 STARDI/Pausi nupp koos indikaatortulega / Vee väljalase

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 1112 1310
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0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

TOOTE KIRJELDUS

TÄNAME, ET OSTSITE WHIRLPOOL TOOTE. 
Täielikuma tugiteenuse saamiseks registreerige oma seade 
aadressil: www.whirlpool.eu/register

Enne seadme kasutuselevõttu lugege hoolikalt läbi ohutus- ja 
paigaldusjuhend.
Ärge unustage pärast paigaldamist eemaldada nõudepesumasi-
nast kõiki transpordi kaitseosi.

LISATEABE 
SAAMISEKS 
SKANNIGE 
SEADMEL OLEV 
QR-KOOD
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ESMAKASUTUS 
SOOL, LOPUTUSVAHEND JA PESUVAHEND
ESMAKASUTUS 
SOOL, LOPUTUSVAHEND JA PESUVAHEND
NÕUANDEID ESMAKASUTUSEKS
Seadme paigaldamise järel eemaldage restide stopperid ja ülemise res-
ti elastsed fiksaatorid.

SOOLANÕU TÄITMINE
Soola kasutamine aitab vältida KATLAKIVI kogunemist nõudele ja masi-
na funktsionaalsetele osadele.
•	 SOOLANÕU ei tohi KUNAGI TÜHI OLLA. 
•	 Vee kareduse määramine on tähtis.
Soolanõu asub nõudepesumasina allosas (vt jaotist TOOTE KIRJELDUS) ja 
seda tuleb täita, kui juhtpaneelil süttib SOOLA LISAMISE märgutuli  .

1.	 Eemaldage alumine rest ja keerake soolanõu 
kork lahti (vastupäeva).

2.	 Ainult esimene kord, kui seda teete: täitke 
soolanõu veega.

3.	 Paigaldage lehter (vt joonis) ja täitke soo-
lanõu servani (umbes 1 kg); seejuures võib 
nõust väljuda vett.

4.	 Eemaldage lehter ja pühkige avalt soolajäägid.
Keerake kork kõvasti kinni, nii et pesuprogrammide ajal ei pääseks soo-
lanõusse pesuvahendit (see võib veepehmendajat tõsiselt kahjustada).
Kui on vaja soola lisada, tuleb seda roostetamise ärahoidmiseks 
teha enne pesutsükli alustamist.

VEE KAREDUSE MÄÄRAMINE
Et veepehmendaja saaks ideaalselt töötada, peab vee karedus olema
määratud vastavalt vee reaalsele karedusele teie kodus. Seda teavet
saate oma vee-ettevõttelt. 
Tehases määratakse vee kareduse vaikeväärtus.
•	 Lülitage seade SISSE/VÄLJA nupust sisse.
•	 Lülitage seade SISSE/VÄLJA nupust välja.
•	 Hoidke STARDI/Pausi nuppu viie sekundi vältel all, kuni kuulete signaali.
•	 Lülitage seade SISSE/VÄLJA nupust sisse.
•	 Valitud veekareduse number ja soola lisamise vajaduse indikaator-

tuli vilguvad.
•	 Vajutage nuppu P soovitud karedustaseme valimiseks (vt VEE KARE-

DUSE TABELIT).

Vee kareduse tabel

Tase °dH 
Saksa kraadid

°fH 
Prantsuse kraadid

°Clark  
(UK) kraadid

1 Pehme 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 Keskmine 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 Keskmine 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 Kare 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 Väga kare 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

•	 Lülitage seade SISSE/VÄLJA nupust välja.
Vee karedus on määratud!
Kohe pärast seda protseduuri käivitage suvaline pesuprogramm ilma 
nõusid masinasse panemata.
Kasutage ainult spetsiaalselt nõudepesumasinatele mõeldud soola.
Kui olete soola masinasse valanud, kustub SOOLA LISAMISE vajaduse 
indikaatortuli.
Kui soolanõu ei ole täidetud, võib katlakivi kogunemine kahjusta-
da veepehmendajat ja kütteelementi.
Soola on soovitatav kasutada igat tüüpi nõudepesumasina pesuainega.

LOPUTUSVAHENDI DOSAATORI TÄITMINE
Loputusvahend muudab nõude KUIVATAMISE lihtsamaks. Loputusva-
hendi dosaator A vajab täitmist, kui juhtpaneelil põleb LOPUTUSVA-
HENDI LISAMISE märgutuli  .

AB
1.	 Dosaatori B avamiseks vajutage kaanel olevat sakki ja tõmmake 

seda enda poole.
2.	 Valage dosaatorisse ettevaatlikult loputusvahendit, kuni selle tase 

jõuab maksimumtaset (110 ml) näitava sälguni täiteaval - vältige lo-
putusvahendi mahavoolamist. Kui see juhtub, kuivatage maha voo-
lanud vahend kohe kuiva lapiga. 

3.	 Vajutage kaant, kuni see klõpsuga sulgub.
ÄRGE valage loputusvahendit otse pesukambrisse.

LOPUTUSVAHENDI DOOSI REGULEERIMINE
Kui te ei ole kuivatamise tulemustega täielikult rahul, saate kasutatava
loputusvahendi kogust reguleerida.
•	 Lülitage nõudepesumasin SISSE/VÄLJA nupust sisse.
•	 Lülitage see SISSE/VÄLJA nupust välja.
•	 Vajutage kolm korda nuppu STARDI/Pausi - kostab helisignaal.
•	 Lülitage see SISSE/VÄLJA nupust sisse.
•	 Valitud taseme number ja loputusvahendi lisamise indikaatortuli 

vilguvad.
•	 Vajutage nuppu P, et valida loputusvahendi lisamise soovitud tase.
•	 Lülitage see SISSE/VÄLJA nupust välja.
Vee karedus on määratud!
Kui loputusvahendi tasemeks on määratud 1 (ÖKO), siis loputusvahendit ei 
kasutata. Kui loputusvahend otsa saab, ei sütti LOPUTUSVAHENDI LÕPPE-
MISE indikaatortuli. Olenevalt nõudepesumasina mudelist saab valida kuni 
5 taseme vahel. Tehasesäte on mudelispetsiifiline, järgige ülalpool toodud 
juhiseid, et seda oma masinal kontrollida. 
•	 Kui nõudel esineb sinakaid jälgi, määrake madalam tase (2-3).
•	 Kui nõudel on veepiiskade või katlakivi jälgi, määrake kõrgem tase (4-5).

PESUVAHENDI DOSAATORI TÄITMINE

D

C

Pesuvahendi dosaatori avamiseks ka-
sutage avamisseadet C. Pange pesu-
vahend ainult kuiva dosaatorisse D. 
Eelpesu jaoks mõeldud pesuvahend 
pange otse pesukambrisse.
1. Pesuvahendi doseerimisel kasutage 

õige koguse määramiseks eelmainitud 
teavet. Dosaatori D sees on näidud 
abiks puhastusvahendi doseerimisel.

2. Puhastage dosaatori servadelt pesuvahendi jäägid ja sulgege kaas 
(kostab klõpsatus).

3. Pesuvahendi dosaatori kaane sulgemiseks tõmmake seda ülespoole, 
kuni sulgemisseade on kindlalt oma kohal.

Pesuvahendi dosaator avaneb automaatselt, kui vastavas programmis 
on selleks õige hetk käes.
Kõik-ühes-pesuvahendite kasutamisel soovitame kasutada nuppu 
TABLETI, sest see muudab programmi selliselt, et oleks tagatud pari-
mad pesemis- ja kuivatamistulemused. 
Muu pesuaine peale nõudepesumasina oma kasutamine võib kaa-
sa tuua seadme rikke.
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PROGRAMMIDE TABEL

Säästuprogrammi andmed on mõõdetud laboratoorsetes tingimustes vastavalt Euroopa standardile EN 60436:2020.
Märkus katselaboritele: teavet võrdlevate EN-katsetingimuste kohta saate meiliaadressil: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com 
Nõude eeltöötlus ei ole ühegi programmi kasutamise eelselt vajalik.
*) Uks avatakse enne programmi lõppemist. See on vajalik tõhusamaks kuivatuseks. Oodake enne nõudepesumasina tühjendamist, kuni taimer näitab 00:00.
**) Kõiki valikuid korraga kasutada ei saa.
***) Programmide väärtused (v.a Säästurežiim (Öko) on ainult näitlikud. Tegelik aeg võib varieeruda olenevalt paljudest teguritest, nagu näiteks sisse-
võetava vee temperatuur ja rõhk, toatemperatuur, pesuvahendi kogus, pestavate nõude hulk ja tüüp, nõude paigutus, lisavalikud ja anduri kalibreering. 
Anduri kalibreering võib pikendada programmi kestust kuni 20 minuti võrra.

PROGRAMMIDE KIRJELDUS
Juhised pesutsükli valimiseks.

1   SÄÄSTUREŽIIM (ÖKO)
Säästuprogramm sobib tavaliselt määrdunud nõude pesemiseks, see 
programm kasutab selleks otstarbeks kõige optimaalsemalt energiat 
ja vett ning seda programmi kasutatakse Euroopa Liidu ökodisaini 
nõuetega vastavuses olemise hindamiseks.

2   INTENSIIVREŽIIM
Soovitatav tugevasti määrdunud sööginõude pesemiseks. Eriti sobiv 
pannide ja pottide pesemiseks (ärge kasutage õrnade nõude puhul).

3   6th SENSE®
Keskmiselt määrdunud nõud, millel on kuivanud toidujääke. Tuvastab 
nõude määrdumisastme ning reguleerib programmi sellele vastavalt. 
Ajaks, mil andur tuvastab nõude määrdumisastet, ilmub ekraanile 
animatsioon ja tsükli kestust muudetakse. 

4   KIIRPESU JA KUIVATAMINE
Normaalselt määrdunud toidunõud. Igapäevane tsükkel, mis tagab op-
timaalse puhastuse ja kuivatuse lühema aja jooksul. 

5   KRISTALLID
Programm õrnade nõude pesemiseks, mis on tundlikumad kõrgete 
temperatuuride suhtes, nt klaasid ja tassid.

6   KIIRE 30’
Programm poole masinatäie kergelt määrdunud kuivanud toidujääki-
deta nõude pesemiseks. Ilma kuivatusfaasita.

7   VAIKNE
Sobib masinaga pesemiseks öisel ajal. Tagab optimaalse puhastuse ja 
kuivatuse võimalikult vaikse heliga.

8   ANTIBAKTERIAALNE REŽIIM
Keskmiselt või tugevasti määrdunud nõud, koos täiendava antibakte-
riaalse pesuga. Saab kasutada nõudepesumasina hoolduseks.

9   EELPESU
Kasutatakse lauanõude värskendamiseks, et neid hiljem pesta. Selle 
programmiga pesuvahendit ei kasutata.

Märkused:
Arvestage, et tsükkel Kiire 30’ on mõeldud kergelt määrdunud nõude jaoks.

Programm

Ku
iv

at
am

in
e

fa
as

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

 *)

Saadaolevad valikud **)

Pesu 
programmi 

kestus
(t:min)***)

Veekulu 
(liitrit tsükli 

kohta)

Elektrikulu
(kWh/tsükkel)

1.	 Säästurežiim (Öko) 50°          3:35 8,7 0,51

2.	 Intensiivrežiim 65°          2:45 17,5 1,60

3.	 6th Sense® 50-60°          1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

4.	 Kiirpesu ja  
kuivatamine 50°          1.25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Kristallid 45°          1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Kiire 30’ 45° -          0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Vaikne 50°          3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Antibakteriaalne 
režiim 65° -          1.50 12,0 1,30

9.	 Eelpesu - - -          0:10 4,5 0,01
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VALIKUD JA FUNKTSIOONID 
VALIKUTE valimiseks tuleb vajutada vastavat nuppu (vt jaotist JUHTPANEEL).

Kui valik ei ole konkreetse programmi puhul saadaval (vt PROGRAMMIDE TABELIT), vilgub vastav LED-tuli kiiresti kolm korda 
ja kostavad helisignaalid. Valikut ei käivitata.

MULTIZONE
Kui pesemist vajavaid nõusid ei ole palju, võib vee, elektri ja 
pesuvahendi kokkuhoiuks kasutada poole koguse programmi.
Valige programm ja vajutage MULTIZONE nuppu: nupu kohal 
olev indikaatortuli süttib ja valitud resti sümbol kuvatakse 
ekraanile. Vaikimisi peseb seade nõusid mõlemal restil.
Ainult ühel restil pesemiseks vajutage korduvalt sellele nupule:

kuvatakse ekraanil (ainult alumine rest)

kuvatakse ekraanil (ainult ülemine rest)

kuvatakse ekraanil (ainult söögiriistade rest)

lkuvatakse ekraanil (valik on VÄLJA lülitatud ja seade peseb 
nõusid kõigil restidel).

Ärge unustage paigutada nõusid ainult ülemisele või 
alumisele restile ja vähendada vastavalt ka pesuvahendi 
kogust. 
Kui ülemine rest eemaldatakse, pange pesuaine otse vanni,
mitte pesuainesahtlisse.

EKSTRAKUIV
Et nõud paremini ära kuivatada, vajutage pärast programmi 
valimist EKSTRAKUIV nuppu, süttib indikaatortuli.
Viimasel loputusel kasutatav kõrgem temperatuur ja pikem 
kuivatusfaas tagavad parema kuivatuse. Valiku tühistamiseks 
vajutage uuesti sama nuppu. EKSTRAKUIV valik pikendab pe-
sutsüklit.

KLAHVILUKK
Kui nuppe EKSTRAKUIV pikalt (3 sekundit) all hoida, käivitub 
KLAHVILUKU funktsioon. KLAHVILUKU funktsioon lülitab juht-
paneeli välja, jättes toimima ainult SISSE-/
VÄLJALÜLITUSE nupu. KLAHVILUKU väljalülitamiseks vajutage 
uuesti pikalt samu nuppe.

VEEKRAAN ON SULETUD – alarme
Vilgub, kui vett ei tule sisse või kui veekraan on suletud.

POWER CLEAN®
See valik tagab täiendavate veejugade abil alumisel restil 
konkreetses alas intensiivsema pesemise. Seda valikut 
soovitame kasutada pottide ja pannide pesemiseks. Vajutage 
seda nuppu, et POWER CLEAN® aktiveerida (indikaatortuli 
süttib).

TABLETI
See säte võimaldab teil optimeerida tsükli tulemusi vastavalt 
kasutatavale pesuvahendile.
Vajutage TABLETI nuppu (süttib indikaatortuli, süttib vastav 
tuli), kui te kasutate kombineeritud pesuvahendeid tableti 
kujul (loputusvahend, sool ja pesuvahend ühes doosis koos).
Kui kasutate pesuvahendit pulbri või vedeliku kujul, peab 
see valik olema välja lülitatud.

VIITSTART
Programmi algusaega võib edasi lükata 30 min kuni 24 tundi.

1. Valige programm ja kõik soovitud lisavalikud. Programmi 
käivituse edasilükkamiseks vajutage nupule VIITSTART 
(korduvalt). Reguleeritav vahemikus 0:30 kuni 24 tundi. Iga 
nupuvajutusega viitaeg pikeneb: 0:30, kui valik on väiksem 
kui 4 tundi, 1:00, kui valik on väiksem kui 12 tundi, 4 tundi, 
kui valik on suurem kui 12 tundi. Kui jõuate 24 tunnini ja 
vajutate nuppu veel kord, lülitub viitstart välja.

2. Vajutage STARDI/PAUSI nuppu: taimer hakkab aega lugema.

3. Kui määratud aeg on möödunud, kustub indikaatortuli ja 
programm algab automaatselt.

Kui aktiivse viitaja jooksul uuesti STARDI/PAUSI nuppu vajutada, 
lülitub VIITSTARDI valik välja ja valitud programm käivitub kohe.

Kui programm on käivitunud, ei saa VIITSTARDI valikut 
aktiveerida.

VEE VÄLJALASEO
Aktiivse tsükli saab peatada ja tühistada funktsiooni Vee väl-
jalase abil. VEE VÄLJALASKE funktsioon käivitub, kui pikalt all 
hoida STARDI/PAUSI nuppu. Aktiivne programm seiskub ja
nõudepesumasinas olev vesi lastakse välja.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry on konvektsioonkuivatussüsteem, mis avab ukse automaatselt, 
kuivatusfaasi ajal/järel, et tagada alati tõhus kuivatamine. Uks avaneb 
temperatuuril, mis on teie köögimööbli jaoks ohutu, seega ei avata ust.

Lisakaitseks auru eest on nõudepesumasinale lisatud spetsiaalselt loodud 
kaitsefoolium (olenevalt mudeli tüübist võib olla vajalik selle ostmine). 
Kaitsefooliumi paigaldusjuhiseid vaadake PAIGALDUSJUHENDist.

Kasutaja saab NaturalDry-funktsiooni keelata järgmiselt toimides:

•	 INAKTIVEERIMINE: lülitage masin sisse ja seejärel välja. Hoidke nuppu P 
5 s all, 5 s pärast teeb nõudepesumasin lühikese piiksu. Lülitage masin 
sisse, ekraanil kuvatakse „oOF“.

•	 AKTIVEERIMINE: lülitage masin sisse ja seejärel välja. Hoidke nuppu P 
5 s all, 5 s pärast teeb nõudepesumasin lühikese piiksu. Lülitage masin 
sisse, ekraanil kuvatakse „oOn“.
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RESTIDE TÄITMINE
REGULEERITAVA PAIGUTUSEGA KOKKUKÄIVAD LABAD
Külgmised kokkukäivad labad on 
võimalik kokku panna või lahti võtta, 
et optimeerida restil olevate nõude 
paigutust.
Veiniklaasid saab turvaliselt kokku-
käivate labade vahele paigutada, 
seades klaasi jala vastavasse pilusse.
Kui ülemine rest on kõrges asendis, ei 
saa lapatsid vertikaalasendisse jääda.
Sõltuvalt mudelist: 

	– laba lahtitegemiseks tuleb seda 
üles lükata ja pöörata, et see klambrite küljest vabastada, ning see-
järel alla tõmmata.

	– laba kokkupanemiseks tuleb seda pöörata ja alla lükata või üles tõm-
mata, et see klambrite külge kinnitada.

ALUMINE REST
Pottidele, pannidele, taldrikutele, salati-
kaussidele, söögiriistadele jne. Ideaalju-
hul tuleks taldrikud paigutada külgedele, 
et need ei puutuks kokku pihustihoovaga.
Alumisel restil on olemas ülestõstetavad 
toed, millega saab toestada taldrikuid, 
kui need on laotud püstises asendis üks-
teise kõrvale, või hoida all, kui restile on 
laotud potid ja salatikausid.

(alumise resti laadimisnäidis)

POWER CLEAN® PUHASTUS ALUMISEL RESTIL
Võimas Power Clean® puhastus kasu-
tab pesumasina tagaosas spetsiaalseid 
veejugasid, et pesta tugevalt määrdu-
nud esemeid suurema intensiivsusega.
Kui olete pannid ja potid Power Clean® 
-i konstruktsiooni ette paigutanud,  ak-
tiveerige juhtpaneelilt POWER CLEAN 
puhastus.
Alumise resti tagaosas on olemas spet-
siaalne tugikonstruktsioon pannide või 
küpsetusvormide paigutamiseks verti-
kaalselt, et need vähem ruumi võtaks.
Kuidas Power Clean®-i kasutada:

1.	 Reguleerige Power Clean®-i ala (G), 
pöörates pottide mahutamiseks ta-
gumised taldrikuhoidjad alla.

2.	 Laduge potid ja kastrulid vertikaal-
selt  Power Clean®-i alale. Potid pea-
vad  olema veejugade suunas kaldu.

SÖÖGIRIISTADE REST
Kolmas rest on mõeldud söögiriistade 
jaoks. Paigutage söögiriistad, nagu joo-
nisel näidatud.
Söögiriistade eraldi paigutamine teeb 
nende kokkukogumise pärast pesu 
lihtsamaks ja parandab nende pese-
mist ja kuivatamist.

Noad ja muud teravad esemed tuleb 
paigutada teradega allapoole. 

ÜLEMINE REST
Siia paigutage õrnemad ja kergemad 
nõud: klaasid, tassid, alustassid, madalad 
salatikausid.
Ülemisel restil on ülestõstetavad toed, 
millega võib toestada näiteks üksteise 
kõrvale seatud alustasse, või hoida need 
all, kui restil on kausid ja toidukarbid.

(ülemise resti laadimisnäidis)

ÜLEMISE RESTI KÕRGUSE REGULEERIMINE
Ülemise resti kõrgust saab reguleerida: kui see 
paigutada kõrgemale, mahuvad alumisele res-
tile suuremad nõud, kui see aga seada madala-
male, saab paremini ära  kasutada ülemise res-
ti tugesid, luues üles rohkem ruumi ja vältides 
kokkupuudet alumisel restil asuvate nõudega.
Ülemisel restil on olemas ülemise resti kõr-
guse regulaator (vt joonis), resti tõstmiseks 
pole vaja hoobasid vajutada, vaid tõstke seda 
lihtsalt äärtest hoides ülespoole, kuni see on 
stabiilselt ülemises positsioonis paigal.
Tagasi alumisse positsiooni paigutamiseks vajutage hoobasid A resti 
äärtel ja liigutage korvi allapoole.

On äärmiselt soovitatav mitte muuta resti kõrgust siis, kui see on 
nõusid täis.
ÄRGE tõstke või langetage korvi ainult ühelt poolt.
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IGAPÄEVANE KASUTAMINE 

NÕUANDED
Enne nõude korvi ladumist pühkige neilt toidujäägid ja valage klaasid 
tühjaks. Nõusid eelnevalt jooksva vee all loputada ei ole vaja.

Paigutage nõud nii, et need on kindlalt paigas ega saa ümber kukkuda; 
anumad seadke avaga allapoole ja kumerad/nõgusad pinnad kaldu, et 
vesi pääseks igale pinnale ligi ja saaks vabalt voolata.
Hoiatus! Kaaned, käepidemed, kandikud ja pannid ei tohi takistada pi-
hustihoobade pöörlemist.

Väikesed esemed paigutage söögiriistade korvi.
Tugevalt määrdunud nõud ja potid-pannid tuleks asetada alumisse 
korvi, sest selles osas on veejoad tugevamad ja pesemine tõhusam.
Kui olete nõud masinasse pannud, kontrollige, et pihustihoovad saavad 
vabalt pöörelda.

SOBIMATUD NÕUD
•	 Puidust nõud ja söögiriistad.
•	 Õrnad kaunistustega klaasid, kunstkäsitöö ja antiiknõud. Nende 

kaunistused ei talu masinpesu.
•	 Sünteetilistest, suurt kuumust mittetaluvatest materjalidest esemed.
•	 Vasest ja tinast nõud.
•	 Tuha, vaha, määrdeainete või tindiga määrdunud nõud. Klaasimaa-

lingute ja alumiiniumist/hõbedast nõude värvid võivad pesu käigus 
muutuda. Mõned klaasisordid (nt kristallesemed) võivad mitme pe-
sutsükli tagajärjel muutuda ka läbipaistmatuks.

KLAAS- JA PORTSELANNÕUDE KAHJUSTUSED
•	 Peske masinas ainult selliseid nõusid, mille kohta tootja on kinnita-

nud, et need sobivad masinpesuks.
•	 Kasutage nõudega sobivat õrnatoimelist pesuvahendit.
•	 Võtke klaasid ja söögiriistad kohe pärast pesutsükli lõppu masinast 

välja.

SOOVITUSED ENERGIA KOKKUHOIUKS
•	 Kui kodust nõudepesumasinat kasutatakse tootja juhiste kohaselt, 

kulutab nõude pesemine nõudepesumasinas üldiselt VÄHEM 
ENERGIAT ja vett kui käsitsipesu.

•	 Nõudepesumasina optimaalseks kasutuseks on soovitatav käivita-
da pesutsükkel siis, kui masin on täis. Koduse nõudepesumasina 
tootja poolt lubatud mahuni täis laadimine aitab säästa energiat ja 
vett. Teavet nõude õigesti laadimise kohta leiate peatükist RESTIDE 
TÄIS LAADIMINE. Osalise täitmise korral on soovitatav võimaluse kor-
ral kasutada spetsiaalseid programme (Half load (Pool täit) / Zone 
Wash (Tsoonipesu) / Multizone (Mitu tsooni)) ja täita vaid valitud 
restid. Nõudepesumasina valesti täitmine ja ületäitmine võib rohkem 
ressursse kulutada (vesi, energia ja aeg, suurem müratase) ning vä-
hendada pesu ja kuivatamise kvaliteeti.

•	 Nõude käsitsi eelloputus suurendab vee ja energia kulu ning ei ole 
soovitatav.

HÜGIEEN
Vältimaks ebameeldivaid lõhnu ja setteid, mis võivad masinasse ko-
guneda, käivitage vähemalt kord kuus mõni kõrge temperatuuri-
ga programm. Pange masinasse teelusikatäis pesuvahendit ja laske  
programmil lõpuni käia ilma nõusid masinasse panemata.

NÕUANDED JA NÄPUNÄITED

1.	 VEEÜHENDUSE KONTROLL
Veenduge, et nõudepesumasin on veevärgiga ühendatud ja 
kraan on lahti.

2.	 LÜLITAGE NÕUDEPESUMASIN SISSE
Vajutage SISSE-/VÄLJALÜLITUSE nuppu. 

3.	 PANGE NÕUD RESTIDELE (vt jaotist RESTIDE TÄITMINE).
4.	 PESUVAHENDI DOSAATORI TÄITMINE
5.	 VALIGE PROGRAMM JA SOBIV PESUTSÜKKEL

Et valida kõige sobivam programm vastavalt pesemist va-
javate nõude tüübile ja määrdumisastmele (vt jaotist PROG-
RAMMIDE KIRJELDUS), vajutage nuppu P.
Tehke soovitud valikud (vt jaotist VALIKUD JA FUNKTSIOONID).

6.	 START
Pesutsükli käivitamiseks vajutage nuppu STARDI/Pausi  Kui 
programm algab, kuulete helisignaali.

7.	 PESUTSÜKLI LÕPP
Pesutsükli lõpust annavad märku helisignaalid ja ekraanile 
kuvatakse kiri END. Lülitage seade SISSE-/VÄLJALÜLITUSE 
nupust välja ja avage uks.
Põletuste vältimiseks oodake paar minutit enne nõude väl-
javõtmist. Tühjendage restid, alustades alumisest.

Pikemate jõudeperioodide ajal lülitub masin automaatselt 
välja, et minimeerida elektrikulu. Kui nõud ei ole eriti määr-
dunud või neid on enne masinasse paigutamist jooksva veel 
all loputatud, vähendage vastavalt ka pesuvahendi kogust.

TÖÖTAVA PROGRAMMI MUUTMINE
Kui valisite vale programmi, saab seda kohe programmi alguses 
veel muuta: vajutage SISSE-/VÄLJALÜLITUSE nuppu ja hoidke 
seda all, masin lülitub välja.
Lülitage masin SISSE-/VÄLJALÜLITUSE nuppu vajutades taas 
sisse ja valige uus pesutsükkel ning võimalikud lisavalikud; tsükli 
käivitamiseks vajutage STARDI/Pausi  nuppu.

NÕUDE LISAMINE
Masinat välja lülitamata avage uks (ettevaatust, KUUM aur!) ja 
pange masinasse nõusid juurde. Sulgege uks ja vajutage STARDI/
Pausi  nuppu; tsükkel jätkub poolelijäänud kohalt.

OOTAMATUD KATKESTUSED
Kui pesutsükli ajal masina uks avatakse või tekib voolukatkestus, 
siis tsükkel seiskub. Kui uks taas suletakse või vool taastub, vajutage 
tsükli jätkamiseks poolelijäänud kohalt STARDI/Pausi  nuppu.

DEMOREŽIIMI keelamiseks tuleb ilma vahesid jätmata järjest teos-
tada järgmised tegevused. Lülitage masin SISSE ja seejärel uuesti 
VÄLJA. Vajutage VIIVITUSE nuppu kuni kuulete sumistit. Lülitage ma-
sin uuesti sisse. Indikaator “dOF” vilgub ning lülitub seejärel VÄLJA.
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HOOLDUS
FILTRI PUHASTAMINE
Puhastage filtrikoostu regulaarselt, et filtrid ei ummistuks ja vesi saaks 
vabalt masinast välja voolata.
Nõudepesumasina kasutamine ummistunud filtritega või võõrkehade-
ga filtrisüsteemis või pihustivartel võib kaasa tuua seadme talitlushäi-
red, nagu jõudluse vähenemine, müra suurenemine ja suurem ressur-
sikasutus.
Filtrikoost koosneb kolmest filtrist, mis koguvad pesuveest kokku  
toiduosakesed ja suunavad siis vee taasringlusse. 
Nõudepesumasinat ei tohi kasutada, kui filtrid puuduvad või on 
kinnitamata.
Kontrollige filtrikoostu vähemalt üks kord kuus või iga 30 tsükli tagant 
ja vajaduse korral puhastage seda põhjalikult jooksva vee all, kasutades 
allpool toodud juhiste kohaselt mittemetallist harja:

1.	 Keerake silindrilist filtrit A vastupäeva ja tõmmake see välja (joonis 1).

2.	 Eemaldage kuppelfilter B, avaldades selle küljetiibadele kerget sur-
vet (joonis 2).

3.	 Libistage välja roostevabast terasest plaatfilter C (joonis 3).

4.	 Kui leiate võõrkehasid (purunenud klaas, portselan, kondid, seem-
ned vms), eemaldage need ettevaatlikult.

5.	 Kontrollige filtrilõksu ja eemaldage sellest kõik toidujäägid. ÄRGE 
KUNAGI EEMALDAGE pesutsükli pumba kaitset (must detail)  
(joonis 4).

A A

B

C

1

3

2

4

Pärast filtrite puhastamist pange filtrikoost tagasi ja kinnitage korrali-
kult oma kohale; see on nõudepesumasina tõhusa töö tagamiseks üli-
oluline.

VEE SISSEVÕTUVOOLIKU PUHASTAMINE
Kui veevoolikud on uued või olnud pikalt kasutamata, laske veel neist 
läbi voolata, et oleks kindel, et need on takistustest vabad ja puhtad; 
seejärel kontrollige üle ühenduskohad. Kui seda ettevaatusabinõu ei 
järgita, võib voolik ummistuda ja pesumasinat kahjustada. 

PIHUSTIHOOBADE PUHASTAMINE
Vahel võivad toiduosakesed kleepuda pihustihoobade külge ja ummis-
tada vee pihustusavad. Seepärast soovitame hoobasid aeg-ajaltkont-
rollida ja väikese mitte-metallist harjaga puhastada.

Ülemise pihustihoova eemaldamiseks keerake plastist lukustusrõngast 
päripäeva. Ülemise pihustihoova tagasipanekul tuleks jälgida, et suure-
ma aukude arvuga pool jääks ülespoole.

Alumise pihustihoova saab eemaldada, tõmmates seda üles.

VEEPEHMENDUSSÜSTEEM 
Veepehmendaja vähendab automaatselt vee karedust, hoides seeläbi 
ära katlakivi tekke kütteelemendile ja tõhustades pesu. 
See süsteem taastab ennast soola abil, seega tuleb soolanõu tühje-
nemise korral uuesti soolaga täita. 
Taastesagedus oleneb vee karedusastmes seadest: regeneratsioon 
leiab aset üks kord 6 ökotsükli kohta, kui vee karedusastmeks on mää-
ratud 3. 
Taastusprotsess algab viimase loputuse ajal ja lõppeb kuivatuse ajal 
enne tsükli lõppu.  
•	 Üks taastamine: ~ kulutab 3,5 l vett;
•	 lisab tsükli kestusele 5 minutit; 
•	 kulutab vähem kui 0,005 kWh energiat.
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VEAOTSING 

PROBLEEMID VÕIMALIKUD PÕHJUSED LAHENDUSED

Soolanäidik põleb Soolanõu on tühi. (Pärast täitmist võib soolanäidik 
mõneks tsükliks põlema jääda).

Täitke anum soolaga (lisateave – vt lk 2).
Kohandage vee karedust – vt tabelit lk 2.

Loputusvahendi 
näidik põleb

Loputusvahendi sahtel on tühi. (Pärast täitmist võib 
loputusvahendi näidik mõneks tsükliks põlema jääda). Täitke dosaator loputusvahendiga (lisateave – vt lk 2).

Nõudepesumasin ei 
käivitu või ei reageeri 
käskudele.

Masin ei ole korralikult vooluvõrguga ühendatud. Ühendage pistik seinakontakti.

Voolukatkestus. Ohutuse tagamiseks ei käivitata nõudepesumasinat elektri taastumise järel auto-
maatselt. Tsükli jätkamiseks vajutage nuppu STARDI/Pausi.

Nõudepesumasina uks ei ole suletud. 
NaturalDry -tihvt ei ole sisse tõmmatud. Lükake ust tugevalt, kuni kuulete klõpsu.

Tsükkel katkeb kui uks avatakse pikemaks ajaks kui 
4 sekundit. Sulgege uks ja vajutage nuppu STARDI/Pausi.

See ei reageeri käskudele. Ekraanil kuvatakse: F9 või 
F12 ja toite- ja STARDI/Pausi-LED vilguvad kiiresti.

Lülitage seade nupuga SISSE/VÄLJA välja, lülitage see ligikaudu ühe minuti pä-
rast uuesti sisse ja taaskäivitage programm. Kui probleem ei kao, lahutage seade 
1 minutiks vooluvõrgust ja ühendage see siis uuesti.

Vesi ei voola nõudepe-
sumasinat välja.
Ekraanil kuvatakse: F3 
ja toite- ja STARDI/Pau-
si-LED vilguvad kiiresti.

Pesutsükkel ei ole veel lõppenud. Oodake pesutsükli lõppemiseni.
Tühjendusvoolik on kokku murtud. Kontrollige, kas tühjendusvoolik pole kokku murtud (vt jaotist PAIGALDUSJUHISED).
Vee äravool on umbes. Puhastage vee äravoolutoru.
Filter on toidujääkidega ummistunud. Puhastage filter (vt jaotist FILTRIKOOSTU PUHASTAMINE).

Nõudepesumasin teeb 
liiga tugevat müra.

Nõud kolisevad üksteise vastu. Asetage nõud õigesti (vt jaotist RESTIDE TÄITMINE).

Tekib liiga palju vahtu.
Pesuvahendit on valesti doseeritud või ei sobi see nõudepesumasinas kasutami-
seks (vt jaotist PESUVAHENDI DOSAATORI TÄITMINE). Pesumasina lähtestamiseks 
vajutage VEE VÄLJALASEO nuppu (vt jaotist VALIKUD JA FUNKTSIOONID) ja käivita-
ge uus programm ilma pesuvahendita.

Nõud ei ole puhtad.

Nõud ei ole korralikult paigutatud. Asetage nõud õigesti (vt jaotist RESTIDE TÄITMINE).
Pihustihoovad ei saa vabalt liikuda, sest nõud 
takistavad neid. Asetage nõud õigesti (vt jaotist RESTIDE TÄITMINE).

Pesutsükkel oli liiga õrn. Valige sobiv pesutsükkel (vt PROGRAMMIDE TABELIT).

Tekib liiga palju vahtu. Pesuvahendit on valesti doseeritud või ei sobi see nõudepesumasinas kasutami-
seks (vt jaotist PESUVAHENDI DOSAATORI TÄITMINE).

Loputusvahendi dosaatori kaas ei ole korralikult kinni. Veenduge, et loputusvahendi dosaatori kaas on suletud.
Filter on määrdunud või ummistunud. Puhastage filtrikoost (vt jaotist HOOLDUS).
Masinas ei ole soola. Täitke soolaanum (vt jaotist SOOLAANUMA TÄITMINE).

Nõudepesumasinasse 
ei tule vett.
Ekraanil kuvatakse:  
ja F6 toite- ja STARDI/
Pausi-LED vilguvad 
kiiresti.

Torustikus ei ole vett või on kraan kinni. Veenduge, et torustikust tuleb vett ja kraan on lahti.

Sissevõtuvoolik on kokku surutud. Veenduge, et sissevõtuvoolik poleks kokku surutud (vt PAIGALDUS), program-
meerige masin uuesti ja käivitage.

Vee sissevõtuvooliku sõel on umbes; see vajab 
puhastamist.

Kui olete sõela kontrollinud ja puhastanud, lülitage nõudepesumasin välja ja 
uuesti sisse ning käivitage uus programm.

Nõudepesumasin lõpe-
tab tsükli enneaegselt. 
Ekraanil kuvatakse: F15 
ja toite- ja STARDI/Pau-
si-LED vilguvad kiiresti.

Äravooluvoolik on liiga madalal või äravooluava 
juurest vaakumisse tõmmanud.

Veenduge, et äravooluvooliku ots oleks õigel kõrgusel (vt PAIGALDUS). Kontrollige 
ühendust äravooluavaga ja vajaduse korral paigaldage õhuklapp.

Õhk veevarustuses. Kontrollige, kas veevarustuses on lekkeid või muid probleeme.

Pesuaine leke. Oleneb kasutatavast pesuainevedelikust ja see võib 
esile tõusta, kui aktiveeritud on viivitusvalik.

Väikesed lekked ei põhjusta masina talitlushäireid ja neid saab vältida, kui va-
hetada pesuainevedeliku tüüpi või kasutada tablette.

Kui nõudepesumasin ei tööta korralikult, kontrollige, kas probleemi on võimalik lahendada allpool oleva loendi abil. Kui esineb muid vigu 
või probleeme, pöörduge volitatud müügijärgsesse teenindusse, mille kontaktandmed leiate garantiibrošüürist. Varuosad on saadaval 
vastavalt kehtivatele erinõuetele kuni 7 või kuni 10 aastat

Poliitikad, standardite dokumentatsioon ja toote lisateave on saadaval järgmiselt:
•	 Kasutage tootel olevat QR-koodi.
•	 Külastades veebisaite docs.whirlpool.eu/docs ja parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Teise võimalusena võtke ühendust meie müügijärgse teeninduskeskusega  

(vt telefoninumbrit garantiikirjas). Kui võtate ühendust müügijärgse teenindusega, siis teatage neile oma toote 
andmeplaadil olevad koodid.

Mudeliteavet on võimalik näha QR-koodi kasutades, mille leiate energiasildilt. Sildil on lisaks mudeli identifikaator, 
mida saab kasutada registriportaalil aadressil https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Toodetud litsentsi alusel.
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GUIDE D’UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE 
D’UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

APPAREIL

1.	 Touche Marche-Arrêt/Réinitialisation avec le voyant
2.	 Touche Sélecteur de programme avec le voyant
3.	 Touche Multizone avec le voyant
4.	 Touche Extra Sec avec le voyant / Verrou
5.	 Voyant programme Éco
6.	 Voyant de Verrouillage
7.	 Affichage
8.	 Voyant pour le numéro du programme et le temps restant

9.	 Voyant Pastille
10.	 Voyant Robinet d’eau fermé
11.	 Voyant de niveau de liquide de rinçage
12.	 Voyant de niveau de sel
13.	 Touche Power Clean® avec le voyant
14.	 Touche Pastille avec le voyant 
15.	 Touche Différé avec le voyant
16.	 Touche DÉPART/Pause avec le voyant / Drainer

PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

1.	 Panier supérieur
2.	 Compartiment a couvert
3.	 Volets pliables
4.	 Bouton de réglage de la hauteur du panier 

supérieur
5.	 Bras d’aspersion supérieur
6.	 Panier inférieur
7.	 Supports Power Clean®
8.	 Bras d’aspersion inférieur
9.	 Ensemble filtre
10.	 Réservoir à sel
11.	 Distributeurs de détergent et liquide de rinçage
12.	 Plaque signalétique
13.	 Panneau de commande

7

1

3
4

5

6

810

9

13

2

0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

MERCI D’AVOIR CHOISI UN PRODUIT WHIRLPOOL. 
Afin de recevoir une assistance plus complète, merci d’enregis-
trer votre appareil sur: www.whirlpool.eu/register

MERCI DE SCANNER LE 
QR CODE SUR VOTRE 
APPAREIL POUR OBTENIR 
DES INFORMATIONS 
PLUS DÉTAILLÉES.

Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, il convient de lire attentivement les 
consignes de sécurité et d’installation.
Après l’installation, rappelez-vous d’enlever toutes les pièces de pro-
tection pour le transport du lave-vaisselle.

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 1112 1310
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PREMIÈRE UTILISATION 
SEL, LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE, ET DÉTERGENT
CONSEILS AU SUJET DE LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION
Après l’installation, enlevez les boulons d’arrêt sur les paniers et les élé-
ments élastiques qui retiennent le panier supérieur.

REMPLIR LE RÉSERVOIR DE SEL RÉGÉNÉRANT
L’utilisation de sel régénérant empêche la formation de CALCAIRE sur la 
vaisselle et sur les composantes fonctionnelles de l’appareil.
•	 Le RÉSERVOIR DE SEL NE DOIT JAMAIS ÊTRE VIDE.
•	 Il est important de régler la dureté de l’eau.
Le réservoir de sel est situé dans la partie inférieure du lave-vaisselle 
(voir DESCRIPTION DES PROGRAMMES) et il doit être rempli quand le 
voyant NIVEAU DE SEL  est allumé sur le panneau de commande.

1.	 Enlevez le panier inférieur et dévissez le  
bouchon du réservoir (sens antihoraire).

2.	 La première fois uniquement, vous devez 
effectuer l’opération suivante : Remplissez 
d’eau le réservoir à sel.

3.	 Placez l’entonnoir (voir figure) et remplissez 
le réservoir de sel jusqu’au bord (environ  
1 kg); il est normal qu’un peu d’eau déborde.

4.	 Enlevez l’entonnoir et essuyez les résidus de 
sel autour de l’ouverture.

Assurez-vous que le bouchon est bien serré pour éviter que du dé-
tergent pénètre dans le réservoir durant le cycle de lavage (le réservoir 
pourrait s’endommager au point de ne plus être réparable).
Après chaque ajout de sel dans le réservoir, il est obligatoire de 
lancer immédiatement un cycle de lavage afin d’éviter toute cor-
rosion de la cuve.

RÉGLER LA DURETÉ DE L’EAU
Pour que l’installation d’adoucissement d’eau fonctionne parfaitement 
bien, il faut régler la dureté d’eau conformément a la dureté d’eau dont 
on dispose a la maison. Vous pouvez obtenir des informations néces-
saires auprès de l’utilité publique qui assure la fourniture d’eau.
L’usine règle la valeur par défaut de la dureté de l’eau. 
•	 Allumer l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
•	 Éteindre l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
•	 Appuyer la touche DEPART/PAUSE pendant 5 secondes, jusqu’à 

l’apparition du signal sonore.
•	 Allumer l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
•	 Le numéro de la sélection actuelle et le voyant de niveau de sel  

clignotent.
•	 Appuyer sur la touche P pour sélectionner le niveau de dureté désiré 

(voir TABLEAU DE DURETÉ DE L’EAU).

•	 Éteindre l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
Le réglage est terminé !
Une fois cette opération complétée, lancez un programme sans charger 
le lave-vaisselle.
Utilisez seulement le sel spécialement conçu pour les lavevaisselle.
Lorsque le sel est versé dans l’appareil, le voyant AJOUTER DU SEL s’éteint. 
Si le contenant de sel n’est pas rempli, l’adoucisseur et l’élément 
chauffant peuvent être endommagés à cause de l’accumulation 
de calcaire.
L’utilisation de sel est recommandée avec n’importe quel type de les-
sive pour lave-vaisselle.

Tableau de dureté de l’eau

Niveau °dH 
Degrés allemand

°fH 
Degrés français

°Clark  
Degrés anglais

1 Très douce 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Moyenne 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Douce 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Dure 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Très dure 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE
Le liquide de rinçage permet à la vaisselle de SÉCHER plus facilement. 
Le distributeur de liquide de rinçage A devrait être rempli lorsque le  
voyant de NIVEAU DE LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE  est allumé à l'écran. 

1.	 Ouvrez le distributeur B en appuyant et en tirant sur l’onglet sur le 
couvercle. 

2.	 Versez doucement du liquide de rinçage jusqu’à la marque de ré-
férence (110 ml) du réservoir de remplissage - évitez les déborde-
ments. Si cela se produit, nettoyez les dégâts immédiatement avec 
un linge sec.

3.	 Appuyez sur le bouchon pour le fermer; un clic se fait entendre.
Ne JAMAIS verser le liquide de rinçage directement dans la cuve.

AJUSTER LE DOSAGE DU LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE
Si vous n’êtes pas complètement satisfait avec le séchage, vous pouvez 
ajuster la quantité de liquide de rinçage utilisée.
•	 Allumez le lave-vaisselle en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
•	 Éteignez-le en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
•	 Appuyez sur la touche DEPART/PAUSE à trois reprises - vous enten-

drez un bip.
•	 Allumez-le en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.
•	 Le numéro du niveau de sélection actuelle et le voyant du niveau de 

liquide de rinçage clignotent.
•	 Appuyez sur la touche P pour sélectionner la quantité de liquide de 

rinçage qui doit être utilisée.
•	 Éteignez-le en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT
Le réglage est terminé!
Si le niveau de liquide de rinçage est à 1 (ÉCO), il n’y aura pas de liquide 
de rinçage distribué. Dans ce cas, le voyant LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE BAS 
ne s’allumera pas s’il ne reste plus de liquide de rinçage. 
Un maximum de 5 niveaux peuvent être réglés selon le modèle du 
lave-vaisselle. Les réglages d’usine sont spécifiques au modèle, merci 
de suivre les instructions ci-dessus pour vérifier ceux qui s’appliquent 
à votre machine. 
•	 Si vous observez des traces bleuâtres sur la vaisselle, placez sur un 

niveau plus bas (2-3).
•	 Si vous observez des gouttelettes d’eau ou des traces de calcaire sur 

la vaisselle, placez sur un niveau plus haut (4-5).

REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT
Pour ouvrir le distributeur de détergent, utilisez le dispositif d’ou-
verture C. Insérez le détergent dans le distributeur sec D seule-
ment. Placez la quantité de détergent pour le prélavage directe-
ment dans la cuve.

1.	 Lorsque vous dosez le détergent, 
consultez les informations men-
tionnées précédemment pour 
ajuster la quantité correcte. À 
l’intérieur du distributeur D se 
trouvent des indications pour aider 
au dosage de la lessive.

2.	 Enlevez les résidus de détergent 
sur le bord des récipients avant 
de fermer le couvercle; un clic se 
fait entendre.

3.	 Fermez le couvercle du distributeur de détergent en le tirant vers le 
haut jusqu’à ce que le dispositif soit fermement en place. 

Le distributeur de détergent s’ouvre automatiquement, au moment 
déterminé par le programme. Si vous utilisez un détergent « tout-en-un 
», nous vous conseillons d’utiliser la touche PASTILLE, elle ajuste le pro-
gramme de façon à toujours obtenir les meilleurs résultats de lavage 
et séchage.
L’utilisation d’un détergent non-conçu pour les lave-vaisselle peut 
provoquer un dysfonctionnement ou des dommages à l’appareil.

AB

D
C
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TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES

DESCRIPTION DES PROGRAMMES
Consignes pour la sélection du cycle de lavage. 

1   ÉCO
Le programme Eco est adapté pour nettoyer la vaisselle normalement 
sale. Pour cette utilisation, c’est le programme qui a une consommation 
d’eau et d’énergie la plus optimale. Il est utilisé pour évaluer la confor-
mité à la législation européenne en matière d’éco-conception.
2   INTENSIF
Programme conseillé pour une vaisselle très sale, particulièrement adapté 
pour les poêles et les casseroles (ne pas utiliser avec la vaisselle délicate).
3   6th SENSE®   
Pour la vaisselle normalement sale avec des résidus de nourriture secs. 
Détermine le degré de saleté de la vaisselle et règle le programme en 
fonction de celui-ci. Lorsque le capteur détecte le degré de saleté, une 
animation apparaît sur l’afficheur et la durée du cycle est mise à jour.
4   LAVAGE ET SÉCHAGE RAPIDE
Vaisselle sale. Cycle quotidien, assure un rendement de nettoyage opti-
mal et des performances de séchage en moins de temps.
5   CRISTAL
Programme pour la vaisselle délicate, plus sensible aux températures 
élevées, comme les verres et les tasses.

6   RAPIDE 30’
Programme à utiliser pour la demi-charge de vaisselle légèrement sale 
sans résidus alimentaires séchés. N’a pas de phase de séchage
7   SILENCIEUX
Adéquat lorsque l’appareil fonctionne la nuit. Assure un nettoyage et 
des performances de séchage optimaux avec les plus faibles émissions 
de bruit.
8   ANTIBACTÉRIEN
Vaisselle sale ou très sale, avec lavage antibactérien supplémentaire. Peut 
être utilisé pour effectuer l’entretien du lave-vaisselle.
9   PRÉLAVAGE
Utilisez ce programme pour rafraîchir la vaisselle qui sera lavée plus 
tard.N’utilisez pas de détergent avec ce programme.

Remarques :
Il convient de noter que le cycle Rapide 30’ est destiné uniquement  à la  
vaisselle légèrement sale.

Programme

Sé
ch

ag
e

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

 *)

Options disponibles **)

Durée du 
programme de 

lavage
(h:min)***)

Consomma-
tion d’eau 

(l/cycle)

Consomma-
tion 

d’énergie 
(kWh/cycle)

1.	 Éco 50°          3:35 8,7 0,51

2.	 Intensif 65°          2:45 17,5 1,60

3.	 6th Sense® 50-60°          1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

4.	 Lavage et séchage 
rapide 50°          1.25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Cristal 45°          1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Rapide 30’ 45° -          0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Silencieux 50°          3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Antibactérien 65° -          1.50 12,0 1,30

9.	 Prélavage - - -          0:10 4,5 0,01

Les données du programme Éco sont mesurées sous des conditions en laboratoire conformément à la norme européenne EN 60436:2020. 
Note pour les laboratoires d’essai : pour toutes informations sur les conditions d’essai comparatif EN, s’adresser à: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com.
Aucun prétraitement de la vaisselle n’est nécessaire avant l’un quelconque des programmes.
*) Une porte est ouverte avant la fin du programme. Cela permettra d’améliorer l’efficacité de séchage. Attendre que l’heure ait atteint 00:00 pour déchar-
ger le lave-vaisselle. 
**) Les options ne peuvent pas toutes être utilisées en même temps. 
***) Les valeurs indiquées pour des programmes différents du programme Éco sont fournis à titre indicatif uniquement. Le temps réel peut varier selon des 
facteurs comme la température et la pression de l’eau, la température de la pièce, la quantité de détergent, la quantité et le type de vaisselle, l’équilibre 
de la charge, les options supplémentaires sélectionnées, et la calibration du capteur. La calibration du capteur peut augmenter la durée du programme 
jusqu’à 20 minutes. 
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OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS
Les OPTIONS peuvent être sélectionnées directement en appuyant sur la touche correspondante (voir PANNEAU DE COMMANDE).

Si une option n’est pas compatible avec le programme sélectionnévoir TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES, le voyant correspondant 
clignote 3 fois et un bip se fait entendre. La fonction n’est pas activée.

DIFFÉRÉ
Le début du programme peut être retardé pour une période 
entre 30 minutes et 24 heures.
1.	 Sélectionnez le programme et les options souhaités.

Appuyez sur la touche DIFFÉRÉ (plusieurs fois) pour retarder 
le début du programme. Réglable de 0:30 à 24 heures. 
Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur la touche, le départ 
différé est retardé de : 0:30 si la sélection est inférieure à 
4 heures, 1:00 si la sélection est inférieure à 12 heures, 4 
heures si la sélection est supérieure à 12 heures. Si vous 
appuyez sur la touche après avoir atteint 24 heures, le 
départ différé est désactivé.

2.	 Appuyez sur la touche Depart/Pause: la minuterie 
commence le compte à rebours;

3.	 Une fois le temps écoulé, le voyant s’éteint et le programme 
démarre automatiquement.

Si, pendant le compte à rebours, vous appuyez sur la touche 
Depart/Pause de nouveau, l’option DIFFÉRÉ est annulée et le 
programme sélectionné démarre automatiquement.
La fonction DIFFÉRÉ ne peut pas être modifiée lorsque le 
programme est en cours.

MULTIZONE
S’il n’y a pas beaucoup de vaisselle à laver, la demi-charge
peut être utilisée pour économiser de l’eau, de
l’électricité, et du détergent.
Sélectionnez un programme et appuyez ensuite sur la
touche MULTIZONE : le voyant sur la touche s’illumine et
le symbole du panier sélectionné s’affiche à l’écran. Par
défaut, l’appareil lave la vaisselle sur tous les paniers.
Pour seulement laver la vaisselle sur un panier particulier,
appuyez plusieurs fois sur cette touche:

s’affiche à l’écran (panier inférieur seulement)

s’affiche à l’écran (panier supérieur seulement)

s’affiche à l’écran (l’option est ÉTEINTE et l’appareil lave la 
vaisselle sur tous les paniers).
Chargez seulement le panier supérieur ou inférieur, et
réduisez la quantité de détergent en conséquence.
Si le panier supérieur est enlevé, appliquez le détergent 
directement dans la cuve au lieu du distributeur 
de détergent.

VERROUILLAGE DES COMMANDES
En appuyant pendant au moins 3 secondes sur la touche EXTRA 
SEC, la fonction VERROUILLAGE s’active. La fonction VERROUIL-
LAGE désactive le panneau de commande à l’exception de la 
touche MARCHE/ARRÊT. Appuyez à nouveau sur la touche pour 
désactiver le VERROUILLAGE.

ROBINET D’EAU FERMÉ - Alarme
Clignote lorsqu’il n’y a pas d’arrivée d’eau ou que le robinet d’eau 
est fermé.

PASTILLE
Ce réglage vous permet d’optimiser le rendement du programme 
selon le type de détergent utilisé.
Appuyez sur la touche PASTILLE (le voyant s’illumine, et le 
symbole correspondant s’illumine) si vous utilisez un détergent 
sous la forme d’une pastille (liquide de rinçage, sel, et détergent 
en une seule dose).
Si vous utilisez un détergent en poudre ou liquide, cette 
option devrait être éteinte.

DRAINER
Pour arrêter ou annuler le cycle en cours, vous pouvez
utiliser la fonction Drainer. Si vous appuyez un long 
moment sur la touche Depart/Pause, la fonction 
DRAINER s’active. Le programme en cours s’arrête et l’eau 
dans le lavevaisselle est vidangée.

POWER CLEAN®
Grâce aux jets haute pression supplémentaires, cette option 
fournit un lavage plus intensif et puissant dans le panier 
inférieur, dans la zone spécifique. Elle est recommandée pour le 
lavage des poêles et des casseroles. Appuyez sur cette touche 
pour activer Power Clean (le voyant s’allume).

NaturalDry
NaturalDry est un système de séchage à convection qui ouvre 
automatiquement la porte pendant/après la phase de séchage pour 
assurer une performance de séchage exceptionnelle chaque jour. 
La porte s’ouvre à la température qui est sûre pour les meubles de votre 
cuisine.
A titre de protection supplémentaire contre la vapeur, un adhésif 
anti-vapeur spécifiquement conçu est livré avec le lave-vaisselle (en 
fonction du type de modèle - il peut être nécessaire de l’acheter). 
Pour voir comment poser la feuille de protection, consulter le (GUIDE 
D’INSTALLATION).
La fonctionnalité NaturalDry pourrait être désactivée par l’utilisateur 
comme suit:
•	 Pour DÉSACTIVER : allumer, puis éteindre la machine. Maintenir le 

bouton P enfoncé pendant 5 s, au bout desquelles le lave-vaisselle 
émet un bip court. Allumer la machine, l’écran affiche „oOF”.

•	 Pour ACTIVER : allumer, puis éteindre la machine. Maintenir le bouton  
P enfoncé pendant 5 s, au bout desquelles le lave-vaisselle émet un 
bip court. Allumer la machine, l’écran affiche „oOn”.

EXTRA SEC
Pour améliorer le séchage de la vaisselle, après avoir sélec-
tionner le programme, appuyez sur la touche EXTRA SEC et 
le voyant s’illumine.
Une température plus élevée lors du dernier rinçage et 
une phase de séchage plus longue permet d’améliorer le 
séchage. Appuyez de nouveau sur la touche pour annuler 
l’option. L’option EXTRA SEC prolonge le cycle de lavage.
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CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS
COMPARTIMENT À COUVERT

Le troisième panier a été conçu pour 
contenir les couverts. Placez les cou-
verts comme illustré sur lle dessin ci-
contre. Séparer les couverts facilite le 
rangement après le cycle de lavage et 
améliore les programmes de lavage et 
de séchage.
Les couteaux et autres ustensiles 
avec des bords tranchants doivent 
être placés dans le panier à couvert 
avec la pointe vers le bas.

PANIER SUPÉRIEUR
Chargez la vaisselle délicate et légère: 
verres, tasses, soucoupes, saladiers bas.
Le panier supérieur comprend des sup-
ports rabattables qui peuvent être utili-
sés dans une position verticale lorsque 
vous placez les soucoupes à thé et à des-
sert, ou abaissé pour charger les bols 
et les récipients de nourriture.

(exemple de chargement du panier supérieur)

AJUSTER LA HAUTEUR DU PANIER SUPÉRIEUR
Vous pouvez ajuster la hauteur du panier supé-
rieur : position élevée pour placer la vaisselle 
encombrante sur le panier inférieur, et la posi-
tion basse pour profiter au maximum des sup-
ports rabattables et créant plus d’espace vers 
le haut et éviter les chocs avec les articles sur 
le panier inférieur. 
Le panier supérieur comprend un dispositif 
de réglage de la hauteur du panier supérieur 
(voir figure). Sans appuyer sur les leviers, sim-
plement soulever en tenant le panier sur les cô-
tés jusqu’à ce qu’il soit stable en position élevée. Pour abaisser le panier, 
appuyez sur les leviers A sur les côtés du panier et déplacez-le vers le bas.
Nous vous conseillons fortement de ne pas ajuster la hauteur 
du panier lorsqu’il est chargé.
Ne JAMAIS soulever ou abaisser un seul côté du panier.

VOLETS PLIABLES À POSITION RÉGLABLE
Les volets pliables latéraux peuvent 
être pliés ou dépliés afin d’optimiser 
la disposition de la vaisselle à l’inté-
rieur du panier.
Les verres de vin peuvent être placés 
de façon sécuritaire dans les volets 
pliables en insérant le pied de chaque 
verre dans la fente correspondante.
En cas de position haute du rack supé-
rieur, les volets ne peuvent pas rester 
dans la position verticale.
Selon le modèle : 

	– pour déplier les volets, il est nécessaire de les coulisser vers le haut 
et de les tourner ou de les libérer des fixations et de les tirer vers 
le bas.

	– pour replier les volets, il est nécessaire de les tourner et de les faire 
coulisser vers le bas ou de les tirer vers le haut et de les accrocher 
aux fixations.

PANIER INFÉRIEUR
Pour les poêles, les couvercles, les plats, 
les saladiers, les couverts, etc. Les grands 
plats et les grands couvercles devraient 
être placés sur le côté pour éviter qu’ils 
n’entravent le fonctionnement des bras 
d’aspersion.
Le panier inférieur comprend des sup-
ports rabattables qui peuvent être pla-
cés en position verticale pour charger 
des assiettes, ou en position horizon-
tale (bas) pour faciliter le chargement 
des casseroles et des saladiers.

(exemple de chargement du panier inférieur)

POWER CLEAN® SUR LE PANIER INFÉRIEUR
Power Clean® utilise des jets d’eau 
spéciaux, situés à l’arrière de la cavité, 
pour laver les articles très sales avec 
une intensité plus élevée. Le panier 
inférieur comprend une zone d’espace, 
un support spécial qui se trouve à l’ar-
rière du panier, qui peut être utilisé 
pour supporter les poêles à frire et les 
moules dans une position verticale, 
prenant ainsi moins de place.
Placer les poêles et les casseroles face 
aux jets Power Clean® situés à l’arrière 
de la cuve et activez POWERCLEAN sur 
le bandeau.
Comment utiliser Power Clean®.
1.	 Réglez la zone Power Clean® (G)

en rabattant les supports pour as-
siettes arrières pour charger des cas-
seroles.

2.	 Chargez les grands plats et les casseroles en les inclinant à la verti-
cale dans la zone Power Clean®. Les casseroles doivent être inclinées 
dans la direction des jets d’eau haute pression.
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1.	 VÉRIFIER LE BRANCHEMENT DE L’EAU
Assurez-vous que l’appareil est raccordé à un réseau d’alimentation 
et que le robinet de l’eau est ouvert.

2.	 ALLUMER LE LAVE-VAISSELLE
Appuyez sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT.

3.	 CHARGER LES PANIERS
(voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).

4.	 REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT
5.	 CHOISIR LE PROGRAMME ET PERSONNALISER LE CYCLE

Sélectionnez le meilleur programme selon le type de vaisselle et le 
niveau de saleté (voir DESCRIPTION DES PROGRAMMES) en appuyant 
sur la touche P.
Sélectionnez les options désirées (voir OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS).

6.	 DÉMARRER
Démarrez le cycle de lavage en appuyant sur la touche DEPART/
PAUSE. Vous entendez un bip lorsque le programme démarre.

7.	 FIN DU CYCLE DE LAVAGE
La fin du cycle est indiquée par les bips et l’affichage indique END. 
Ouvrez la porte et éteignez l’appareil en appuyant sur la touche 
MARCHE/ARRÊT. Pour éviter de vous brûler, attendez quelques 
minutes avant de retirer la vaisselle. Déchargez les paniers en com-
mençant par le prenier inférieur.

L’appareil s’éteint automatiquement durant des périodes d’inac-
tivité prolongées pour réduire la consommation d’énergie. Si  la 
vaisselle est légèrement sale ou si elle a été rincée avec à l’eau 
avant d’être placée dans le lave-vaisselle, réduisez la quantité de 
détergent utilisée en conséquence.

MODIFIER UN PROGRAMME EN COURS
Si vous avez sélectionné le mauvais programme, vous pouvez le chan-
ger si c’est fait au début du cycle : appuyez sur la touche MARCHE/
ARRÊT pour éteindre l’appareil. Rallumez l’appareil en appuyant sur la 
touche MARCHE/ARRÊT et sélectionnez le nouveau cycle de lavage et 
les options désirées; démarrez le cycle en appuyez sur la touche DE-
PART/PAUSE.

AJOUTER DE LA VAISSELLE
Sans éteindre l’appareil, ouvrez la porte (attention à la vapeur 
CHAUDE!) et placez la vaisselle à l’intérieur du lave-vaisselle. Fermez 
la porte et appuyez sur la touche DEPART/PAUSE, le cycle démarre au 
point où il a été interrompu.

INTERRUPTIONS IMPRÉVUES
Si la porte est ouverte durant le cycle de lavage, ou s’il y a une panne de 
courant, le cycle s’interrompt. Une fois la porte refermée ou le courant 
électrique restauré, pour redémarrer le cycle à partir du point où il a été 
interrompu, appuyez sur la touche DEPART/PAUSE.

Pour désactiver le MODE DEMO, les actions suivantes doivent être réa-
lisées dans l’ordre, sans interruptions. Allumez la machine puis réétei-
gnez-la. Appuyez sur le bouton DIFFÉRÉ jusqu’à ce que le signal sonore 
retentisse. Rallumez la machine. Le témoin “dOF” clignote puis s’éteint.

UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE

CONSEILS
Avant de charger les paniers, enlevez tous les résidus de nourriture sur la 
vaisselle et videz les verres. Vous n’avez pas besoin de rincer la vaisselle 
avant de la placer dans le lave-vaisselle.
Placez la vaisselle pour qu’elle tienne bien en place et ne risque pas de 
tomber; et placez les récipients avec les ouvertures vers le bas et les parties 
concaves/convexes de côté pour permettre à l’eau d’atteindre toutes les 
surfaces et couler librement. 
Avertissement : Vérifiez que les couvercles, poignées et poêle à frire 
n’empêchent pas les bras d’aspersion de tourner librement. Placez les pe-
tits articles dans le panier à couvert. La vaisselle et les casseroles très sales 
devraient être placées sur le panier inférieur car les jets d’eau sont plus forts 
dans cette section et permet un meilleur rendement lors du lavage. Après 
avoir chargé l’appareil, assurez-vous que les bras d’aspersion peuvent bou-
ger librement.

VAISSELLE QUI NE CONVIENT PAS
•	 Vaisselle et couverts en bois.
•	 Verres décoratifs délicats, produits artisanaux, et vaisselle antique. 

Les garnitures ne sont pas résistantes.
•	 Les pièces en matériel synthétique qui ne supportent pas les 

hautes températures.
•	 La vaisselle en cuivre ou en étain.
•	 La vaisselle tachée de cendre, de cire, de graisse lubrifiante, ou d’encre.
Les couleurs des garnitures de verre et des pièces d’aluminium/argent 
peuvent changer et ternir durant le cycle de lavage. Certains types de 
verre (p. ex. les objets en cristal) peuvent aussi devenir opaque après 
plusieurs cycles de lavage.

VERRES ET VAISSELLE ENDOMMAGÉS
•	 Seulement utiliser des verres ou de la porcelaine qui sont lavables 

au lave-vaisselle conformément aux recommandations du fabricant.
•	 Utilisez un détergent doux, adéquat pour la vaisselle.
•	 Retirez les verres et les couverts du lave-vaisselle aussitôt que le 

cycle de lavage est terminé

ASTUCES SUR L’ÉCONOMIE D’ÉNERGIE
•	 Lorsque le lave-vaisselle domestique est utilisé conformément aux 

instructions du fabricant, le lavage de la vaisselle dans un lave-
vaisselle consomme habituellement MOINS D’ÉNERGIE et d’eau 
que le lavage à la main.

•	 Afin d’optimiser l’efficacité du lave-vaisselle, il est recommandé de 
débuter le cycle de lavage une fois que le lave-vaisselle est totale-
ment chargé. Le chargement du lave-vaisselle domestique jusqu’à la 
capacité indiquée par le fabricant contribuera à économiser de l’éner-
gie et de l’eau. Vous trouverez des informations sur le chargement 
correct de la vaisselle dans le chapitre CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS. 
En cas de chargement partiel, il est recommandé d’utiliser des op-
tions de lavage spécifiques si elles sont disponibles (Demi-charge 
/ Zone Wash/ Multi Zone), en remplissant uniquement les paniers 
sélectionnés. Un chargement incorrect ou une surcharge du lave-
vaisselle peut augmenter l’utilisation des ressources (telles que l’eau, 
l’énergie et le temps, et augmenter le niveau de bruit), en réduisant 
les performances de nettoyage et de séchage.

•	 Un prérinçage manuel des éléments de vaisselle provoque une 
augmentation de la consommation d’eau et d’énergie et n’est 
pas recommandé.

HYGIÈNE
Pour éviter les odeurs et les dépôts qui pourraient s’accumuler dans 
le lave-vaisselle, lancer un programme à haute température au moins 
une fois par mois. Utilisez une cuillère à café de détergent et lancer le 
programme sans vaisselle pour nettoyer l’appareil.

AVIS ET CONSEILS
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NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
NETTOYER L’ENSEMBLE FILTRE
Nettoyez régulièrement l’ensemble filtre pour éviter qu’il ne se bouche 
et pour permettre aux eaux usées de bien s’éliminer. 
L’utilisation du lave-vaisselle avec des filtres obstrués ou des corps 
étrangers à l’intérieur du système de filtration ou des bras de lavage 
peut provoquer un dysfonctionnement du lave-vaisselle en réduisant 
l’efficacité de lavage, en augmentant le bruit de fonctionnement et la 
consommation d’électricité.
L’ensemble filtre comprend trois filtres qui séparent les résidus de nour-
riture de l’eau de lavage pour ensuite faire circuler l’eau.

N’utilisez pas le lave-vaisselle sans les filtres ou si un filtre est mal 
ajusté.
Au moins une fois par mois ou tous les 30 cycles, vérifiez l’assemblage 
du filtre et si nécessaire, nettoyez-le minutieusement sous l’eau cou-
rante, en utilisant une brosse non-métallique et en suivant les instruc-
tions ci-dessous :
1.	 Tournez le filtre cylindrique A dans le sens antihoraire et retirez-le 

(Fig. 1).
2.	 Enlevez le panier du filtre B en appliquant une légère pression sur les 

volets latéraux (Fig. 2).
3.	 Retirez la plaque du filtre en acier inoxydable C (Fig. 3).
4.	 Si vous trouvez des objets étrangers (comme du verre brisé, de la 

porcelaine, des os, des pépins de fruits, etc), enlevez-les minutieu-
sement.

5.	 Inspecter la cavité et enlever les résidus de nourriture. NE JAMAIS 
ENLEVER la protection de la pompe du cycle de lavage (détails en 
couleur noir) (Fig 4).

A A

B

C

1

3

2

4

Après avoir nettoyé les filtres, assemblez de nouveau l’ensemble filtre 
et remettez-le en place correctement; c’est très important pour que le 
lave-vaisselle garde son efficacité.

NETTOYER LE TUYAU D’ARRIVÉE D’EAU
Si les tuyaux d’eau sont neufs ou s’ils n’ont pas été utilisés depuis long-
temps, laissez l’eau couler pour vous assurer qu’il n’y a pas d’impureté ou 
de saleté avant de les brancher. Si vous n’effectuez pas cette opération, 
l’arrivée d’eau pourrait se boucher et endommager le lave-vaisselle. 

NETTOYER LES BRAS D’ASPERSION
À l’occasion, des résidus de nourriture s’incrustent dans les bras d’asper-
sion et bloquent les trous utilisés pour asperger de l’eau. Il est donc 
conseillé de vérifier les bras de temps en temps et de les nettoyer avec 
une petite brosse non métallique.

Pour enlever le bras d’aspersion supérieur, tournez l’anneau de ver-
rouillage en plastique dans le sens horaire. Le bras d’aspersion supé-
rieur doit être replacé de façon que le côté avec le plus grand nombre 
de trous est placé vers le haut.

Le bras d’aspersion inférieur peut être enlevé en le tirant vers le haut.

SYSTÈME ADOUCISSEUR D’EAU 
L’adoucisseur d’eau réduit automatiquement la dureté de l’eau, en 
empêchant ainsi la formation de calcaire sur la résistance, et en contri-
buant également à une meilleure performance de nettoyage. 
Ce système se régénère avec du sel, il est donc nécessaire de rem-
plir le bac de sel lorsqu’il est vide. 
La fréquence de régénération dépend du réglage du niveau de dureté 
de l’eau - la régénération a lieu une fois tous les 6 cycles Eco avec un 
niveau de dureté de l’eau réglé à 3. Le processus de régénération dé-
bute lors du rinçage final et se termine en phase de séchage avant la 
fin du cycle. 
•	 Une régénération simple consomme : ~3,5 L d’eau ;
•	 Prend jusqu’à 5 minutes supplémentaires pour le cycle ; 
•	 Consomme moins de 0,005 kWh d’énergie.
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DÉPANNAGE 

PROBLÈMES CAUSES POSSIBLES SOLUTIONS
   L’indicateur de  

         sel est allumé
Le réservoir de sel est vide. (Après le remplissage, il est 
possible que le voyant du niveau de sel régénérant ne 
s’éteigne qu’au bout de plusieurs cycles de lavage).

Remplissez le réservoir de sel régénérant (pour plus d’informations, reportez-
vous à la page 2).  
Réglez la dureté de l’eau - reportez-vous au tableau de la page 2.

  Le voyant de   
         liquide de rinçage  
         est allumé

Le distributeur de liquide de rinçage est vide. (Après le 
remplissage, il est possible que le voyant du niveau de 
liquide de rinçage ne s’éteigne qu’au bout de plusieurs 
cycles de lavage).

Remplissez le distributeur de liquide de rinçage (pour plus d’informations, 
reportez-vous à la page 2).

Le lave-vaisselle ou 
les commandes ne 
fonctionnent pas.

L'appareil n'est pas bien branché. Insérez la fiche dans la prise de courant.

Panne de courant.
Pour des raisons de sécurité, le lave-vaisselle ne redémarrera pas automati-
quement lors du retour de l’alimentation électrique.  Appuyez sur le bouton 
DEPART/Pause pour reprendre le cycle.

La porte du lave-vaisselle n'est pas fermée.
La tige du système NaturalDry n’est pas rentrée. Poussez vigoureusement la porte pour entendre le « clic ».

Le cycle est interrompu par une ouverture de la porte 
supérieure à 4 secondes. Fermez la porte et appuyez sur la touche Depart/Pause.

Les commandes ne fonctionnent pas. L’afficheur 
indique : F9 ou F12 et les voyants Marche/Arrêt et 
Depart/Pause clignotent rapidement.

Éteindre l'appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRÊT, rallumez-le 
environ une minute après, et relancez le programme. Si le problème persiste, 
débranchez l’appareil pendant 1 minute, puis rebranchez-le

Le lave-vaisselle fait 
beaucoup de bruit.
L’afficheur indique: F3 
et les voyants Marche/
Arrêt et Depart/Pause 
clignotent rapidement.

Le cycle de lavage n'est pas encore terminé. Attendre que le cycle se termine.
Le tuyau de vidange est plié. Assurez-vous que le tuyau de vidange n'est pas plié (voir CONSIGNES D’INSTALLATION).
Le conduit de vidange de l'évier est bouché. Nettoyez le conduit de vidange de l'évier.

Le filtre est bouché par des résidus de nourriture Nettoyez le filtre (voir NETTOYAGE DE L’ENSEMBLE FILTRE).

Le lave-vaisselle fait 
beaucoup de bruit.

La vaisselle s'entrechoque. Replacez la vaisselle (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).

Il y a une trop grande quantité de mousse.
Le détergent a été mal mesuré ou il n'est pas adéquat pour les lave-vaisselles 
(voir REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT). Relancez le lave-vaisselle en 
appuyant sur la touche DRAINER (voir OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS) et lancez un 
nouveau programme sans détergent.

La vaisselle n'est pas 
propre.

La vaisselle n'est pas bien placée. Replacez la vaisselle (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).
Les bras d'aspersion ne bougent pas librement, ils 
sont gênés par la vaisselle. Replacez la vaisselle (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).

Le cycle de lavage n’est pas assez intensif.. Sélectionnez le cycle de lavage approprié (voir TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES).

Il y a une trop grande quantité de mousse. Le détergent a été mal mesuré ou il n'est pas adéquat pour les lave-vaisselle 
(voir REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT).

Le bouchon du compartiment de liquide de rinçage 
n'est pas bien fermé. Assurez-vous que le bouchon du distributeur de liquide de rinçage est fermé.

Le filtre est sale ou bouché. Nettoyez l'ensemble de filtre (voir NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN).
Il n'y a pas de sel. Remplir le réservoir de sel (voir REMPLIR LE RÉSERVOIR DE SEL).

L’eau n’arrive pas au 
lave-vaisselle.
L’afficheur indique : 

  et F6  et les 
voyants Marche/arrêt et 
Depart/Pause clignotent 
rapidement.

L’alimentation d’eau est vide ou le robinet est fermé. Assurez-vous qu’il y a de l’eau dans le circuit d’alimentation ou que le robinet 
est ouvert.

Le tuyau d’arrivée est plié. Assurez-vous que le tuyau d’entrée n’est pas plié (voir INSTALLATION) repro-
grammez le lave-vaisselle et relancez-le.

Le tamis dans le tuyau d’arrivée d’eau est obstrué; il 
est nécessaire de le nettoyer.

Après avoir complété la vérification et le nettoyage, éteignez et rallumez le 
lave-vaisselle et redémarrez le programme.

Le lave-vaisselle 
termine le cycle préma-
turément. L’afficheur 
indique : F15  et les 
voyants Marche/arrêt 
et Depart/Pause cli-
gnotent rapidement.

Le tuyau de vidange est positionné trop bas ou se 
vide dans le système d’évacuation domestique.

Vérifiez si l’extrémité du tuyau de vidange est placée à la hauteur correcte (voir 
INSTALLATION). Vérifiez la vidange dans le système d’évacuation domestique, 
installez une vanne d’admission d’air si nécessaire.

De l’air est présent dans l’alimentation en eau. Vérifiez si l’alimentation en eau présente des fuites ou d’autres problèmes 
laissant entrer de l’air.

La fuite de détergent. Dépend du détergent liquide utilisé et peut être accen-
tuée en cas d’activation de l’option de retardement.

Les petites fuites n’entraînent pas de dysfonctionnement de la machine et peuvent 
être évitées en changeant de type de détergent liquide ou en utilisant des tablettes.

Si votre lave-vaisselle ne fonctionne pas correctement, vérifiez si le problème peut être résolu en suivant la liste ci-après. Pour d’autres  
erreurs ou problèmes, contactez le Service après-vente agréé dont les coordonnées peuvent être trouvées dans le livret de garantie. 
Les pièces de rechange seront disponibles pour une période allant jusqu’à 7 ou jusqu’à 10 ans, selon les exigences spécifiques du règlement.

FR

Vous trouverez les documents normatifs, la documentation standard, le classement des pièces de rechange 
et des informations supplémentaires sur les produits:
•	 En utilisant le QR code sur votre produit.
•	 En visitant notre site web docs.whirlpool.eu/docs et parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Vous pouvez également contacter notre Service après-vente (voir numéro de téléphone dans le livret de 

garantie). Lorsque vous contactez notre Service après-vente, veuillez indiquer les codes figurant sur la plaque 
signalétique de l’appareil.

Les informations relatives au modèle peuvent être trouvées en utilisant le QR-Code figurant sur 
l’étiquette énergétique. L’étiquette comprend également l’identifiant du modèle qui peut être 
utilisé pour consulter le portail du registre sur le site https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

®/TM/ ©  2024 Whirlpool, Produit sous licence
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HR

1

1.	 Gumb za uklj/isklj/ponovno postavljanje sa svjetlom indikatora
2.	 Gumb za odabir programa sa svjetlom indikatora
3.	 Gumb Multizone sa svjetlom indikatora
4.	 Gumb Ekstra Suho sa svjetlom indikatora / Zaključavanje tipki
5.	 Svjetlo indikatora Eko programa
6.	 Svjetlo indikatora zaključavanja tipki
7.	 Zaslon
8.	 Indikator broja programa i preostalog vremena

9.	 Svjetlo indikatora tablete (Tab)
10.	 Svjetlo indikatora zatvorene slavine za vodu
11.	 Svjetlo indikatora za dodavanje sredstva za ispiranje
12.	 Svjetlo indikatora za dodavanje sol
13.	 Gumb Power Clean® sa svjetlom indikatora
14.	 Gumb tablete (Tab) sa svjetlom indikatora
15.	 Gumb odgode sa svjetlom indikatora
16.	 Gumb Start/Pauza sa svjetlom indikatora / Ispuštanje vode

VODIČ ZA 
SVAKODNEVNU UPOTREBU

UPRAVLJAČKA PLOČA

UREĐAJ

OPIS PROIZVODA

ZAHVALJUJEMO VAM NA KUPOVINI PROIZVODA WHIRLPOOL. 
Kako bismo vam mogli pružiti potpuniju pomoć, registrirajte svoj 
uređaj na adresi: www.whirlpool.eu/register.

1.	 Gornja košara
2.	 Stalak za pribor za jelo
3.	 Pomični preklopi
4.	 Mehanizam za podešavanje gornje košare po visini
5.	 Gornji nosač prskalica
6.	 Donja košara
7.	 Potporni Power Clean®
8.	 Donji nosač prskalica
9.	 Sklop filtra
10.	 Spremnik za sol
11.	 Spremnici za deterdžent i sredstvo za ispiranje
12.	 Natpisna pločica
13.	 Upravljačka ploča

OPIS PROIZVODA

SKENIRAJTE QR KOD 
NA SVOM UREĐAJU 
DA BISTE DOBILI 
VIŠE INFORMACIJA.

Prije upotrebe uređaja pažljivo pročitajte ove Sigurnosne upute 
i Upute za postavljanje.
Nakon postavljanja nemojte zaboraviti izvaditi sve zaštitne dijelove za 
transport iz perilice posuđa.

7
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810
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PRVA UPOTREBA
SOL, SREDSTVO ZA ISPIRANJE I DETERDŽENT
SAVJETI ZA PRVU UPOTREBU
Nakon postavljanje uklonite graničnike s košara i pričvrsne elastične 
elemente s gornje košare.

PUNJENJE SPREMNIKA ZA SOL
Upotreba soli sprječava stvaranje kamenca na posuđu i na funkcional-
nim sastavnim dijelovima stroja.
•	 Nužno je pridržavati se toga da SPREMNIK SOLI NIKADA NIJE PRAZAN.
•	 Tvrdoća vode mora se postaviti.
Spremnik za sol nalazi se u donjem dijelu perilice posuđa (pogledajte 
OPIS PROIZVODA) i mora se napuniti kada kada se svjetlo indikatora 
PUNJENJE SOLI   uključi na upravljačkoj ploči.    

1.	 Skinite donju košaru i odvijte čep spremnika (u 
smjeru suprotnom od smjera kazaljke na satu).

2.	 Samo kod prve uporabe: napunite spre-
mnik za sol vodom.

3.	 Postavite lijevak (pogledajte sliku) i spremnik 
soli napunite do samog ruba (približno 1 kg); 
Curenje male količine vode nije neobično.

4.	 Uklonite lijevak i obrišite ostatke soli s otvora.
Provjerite je li poklopac čvrsto zategnut tako da deterdžent ne može ući 
u spremnik tijekom programa pranja (to bi moglo nepovratni oštetiti 
omekšivač vode).
Svaki put kada trebate dodati sol obavezno treba završiti cijeli po-
stupak prije početka ciklusa pranja da bi se izbjegla pojava korozije.

POSTAVLJANJE TVRDOĆE VODE
Kako bi omekšivač vode mogao savršeno raditi, tvrdoća vode mora se 
postaviti na temelju stvarne tvrdoće vode u domaćinstvu. Tu informaci-
ju možete dobiti u lokalnom vodoopskrbnom poduzeću.
Zadana vrijednost tvrdoće vode postavlja se u tvornici. 
•	 Uključite uređaj tako da pritisnete gumb za uključivanje/isključivanje.
•	 Uređaj isključite tako da pritisnete gumb za uključivanje/isključivanje.
•	 Držite pritisnutim gumb START/PAUZA 5 sekundi dok ne začujete 

zvučni signal bip.
•	 Uključite uređaj tako da pritisnete gumb za uključivanje/isključivanje.
•	 Broj trenutačno odabrane razine i svjetlo indikatora soli trepću.
•	 Pritisnite gumb P za odabir željene razine tvrdoće (pogledajte TABLICA 

TVRDOĆE VODE).

Tablica tvrdoće vode

Razina °dH Njemački  
stupnjevi

°fH Francuski  
stupnjevi

°Clark Engleski  
stupnjevi

1 Meka 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Srednja 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Prosječna 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Tvrda 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Vrlo tvrda 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

•	 Uređaj isključite tako da pritisnete gumb za uključivanje/isključivanje.
Postavljanje je dovršeno!

Čim taj postupak završi, pokrenite program bez punjenja.
Upotrebljavajte isključivo sol koja je napravljena posebno za pe-
rilice suđa.
Nakon što se sol ulije u stroj, isključuje se svjetlo indikator PUNJENJE SOLI.
Ako spremnik za sol nije napunjen zbog nakupljanja kamenca 
može doći do oštećenje omekšivača vode i grijača.
Upotreba soli preporučuje se sa svim vrstama deterdženta za pranje 
suđa.

PUNJENJE DOZATORA SREDSTVA ZA ISPIRANJE
Sredstvo za ispiranje olakšava SUŠENJE posuđa. Dozator sredstva za 
ispiranje A treba se napuniti kada se svjetlo indikatora PUNJENJE 
SPREMNIKA ZA ISPIRANJE  uključi na upravljačkoj ploči.

AB
1.	 Otvorite dozator B tako da pritisnete i povučete jezičac na poklopcu.
2.	 Pažljivo uvedite sredstvo za ispiranje do referente oznake maksimal-

ne količine (110 ml) prostora za punjenje, pazite da ne dođe do pro-
lijevanja. Ako se to dogodi, suhom krpom odmah očistite proliveno. 

3.	 Pritisnite poklopac dok se ne zatvori uz klik.
Sredstvo za ispiranje NIKADA ne ulijevajte izravno u kadicu.

PODEŠAVANJE DOZIRANJA SREDSTVA ZA ISPIRANJE
Ako niste potpuno zadovoljni rezultatima sušenja, možete podesiti ko-
ličinu upotrijebljenog sredstva za ispiranje.
•	 Perilicu suđa uključite pomoću gumba za uključivanje/isključivanje.
•	 Isključite je pomoću gumba za uključivanje/isključivanje.
•	 Tri puta pritisnite gumb START/PAUZA , začut će se zvučni signal bip.
•	 Uključite je pomoću gumba za uključivanje/isključivanje.
•	 Broj trenutačno odabrane razine i svjetlo indikatora sredstva za ispi-

ranje trepere.
•	 Pritisnite gumb P za odabir razine količine sredstva za ispiranje koja 

će se upotrijebiti.
•	 Isključite ga pomoću gumba za uključivanje/isključivanje
Postavljanje je dovršeno!
Ako je razina sredstva za ispiranje postavljena na 1 (ECO), sredstvo za is-
piranje neće se upotrijebiti. Svjetlo indikatora NISKA RAZINA SREDSTVA 
ZA ISPIRANJE neće se uključiti ako ste potrošili sredstvo za ispiranje.
Ovisno o vrsti perilice suđa mogu se postaviti najviše 5 razine. Tvornička 
postavka posebno je napravljena za ovaj model, pratite gore navedene 
upute da biste je provjerili na svom uređaju. 
•	 Ako na suđu primijetite plavičaste pruge, postavite nizak broj (2-3).
•	 Ako na suđu ima kapi vode ili tragova kamenca, postavite viši broj 

(4-5).

PUNJENJE SPREMNIKA ZA DETERDŽENT
Za otvaranje spremnika za deterdžent upotrijebite uređaj za otva-
ranje C. Deterdžent stavite samo u suhi spremnik D. Količinu de-
terdženta za pretpranje stavite izravno u kadu.

1.	 Prilikom doziranja deterdženta po-
gledajte ranije navedene informacije 
kako biste stavili odgovarajuću ko-
ličinu. Unutar dozatora D nalaze se 
oznake koje vam pomažu prilikom 
doziranja.

2.	 Uklonite ostatke deterdženta s rubo-
va spremnika prije no što poklopac 
zatvorite tako da sjedne.

3.	 Poklopac spremnika za deterdžent 
zatvorite tako da ga povučete dok se 
mehanizam za zatvaranje ne učvrsti.

Spremnik za deterdžent automatski se otvara u odgovarajućem trenut-
ku ovisno o programu. Ako se upotrebljava kombinirani deterdžent, 
preporučujemo upotrebu gumba TABLETE jer on prilagođava program 
tako da se uvijek ostvaruju najbolju rezultati pranja i sušenja.
Upotreba deterdženta koji nije namijenjen perilicama posuđa 
može prouzročiti nepravilnosti ili oštećenje uređaja.

D

C
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HR
TABLICA PROGRAMA

Program Fa
za

  
su

še
nj

a

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

*)

Dostupne opcije **)
Trajanje pro-
grama pranja 

(h:min)***)

Potrošnja 
 vode  

(litara po 
ciklusu)

Potrošnja  
energije  
(kWh po 
ciklusu)

1.	 Eko 50°          3:35 8,7 0,51

2.	 Intenzivno 65°          2:45 17,5 1,60

3.	 6th Sense 50-60°          1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

4.	 Brzo pranje 
i sušenje 50°          1.25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Kristal 45°          1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Brzo 30’ 45° -          0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Tiho 50°          3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Higijensko 65° -          1.50 12,0 1,30

9.	 Pretpranje - - -          0:10 4,5 0,01

Podaci EKO programa izmjereni su u laboratorijskim uvjetima u skladu s europskom normom EN 60436:2020. Napomena za pokusne laboratorije: po-
drobne informacije o uvjetima za komparativni pokus EN zatražite na adresi: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Prije primjene bilo kojeg programa nije potrebno obraditi posuđe.
*) Vrata se otvaraju prije završetka programa. Tako se poboljšava učinkovitost sušenja. Pričekajte da vrijeme dođe do 00:00 da biste ispraznili perilicu suđa.
**) Sve opcije ne mogu se istovremeno upotrebljavati.
***) Vrijednosti navedene za programe, osim programa Eko, služe isključivo kao informacija. Stvarno vrijeme može se razlikovati ovisno o brojnim čim-
benicima kao što su temperatura i tlak ulazne vode, sobna temperatura, količina deterdženta, količina i vrsta punjenja, ravnoteža punjenja, dodatne 
odabrane opcije i baždarenje senzora. Baždarenje senzora može povećati trajanje programa do 20 min.

OPIS PROGRAMA
Upute za odabir ciklusa pranja.

1  EKO
Program Eko prikladan je za uobičajeno prljavo posuđe i  pri takvoj je 
upotrebi to najučinkovitiji program po pitanju ukupne potrošnje vode 
i  energije i  upotrebljava se za procjenu usklađenosti s propisima EU 
o ekološkom načinu izrade.

2   INTENZIVNO
Preporučeni program za jako prljavo posuđe, posebno pogodan za tave 
i tave za umake (ne upotrebljavati za osjetljivo posuđe).

3   6th SENSE 
Za uobičajeno prljavo posuđe s ostacima sasušene hrane. Osjeća razinu 
zaprljanosti posuđa i prema tome podešava program. Kad senzor otkrije 
razinu zaprljanosti prikazuje se animacija na zaslonu i ažurira se trajanje 
ciklusa.

4   BRZO PRANJE I SUŠENJE 
Normalno zaprljano posuđe. Svakodnevni ciklus koji omogućuje opti-
malne rezultate čišćenja i sušenja za manje vremena.

5   KRISTAL
Program za osjetljivo posuđe koje je osjetljivije na visoke temperature, 
primjerice čaše i šalice.

6   BRZO 30’ 
Program koji se treba upotrebljavati pola punjenja malo zaprljanog po-
suđa bez osušenih ostataka hrane. Nema faze sušenja.

7   TIHO
Prikladno za noćni rad uređaja. Osigurava optimalnu učinkovitost čišće-
nja i sušenja uz najnižu emisiju buke.

8   HIGIJENSKO
Uobičajeno ili jače zaprljano posuđe s dodatnim antibakterijskim pranjem. 
Može se upotrebljavati za održavanje perilice suđa.

9   PRETPRANJE   
Upotrebljava se za osvježavanje posuđa koje će se prati kasnije. S ovim 
programom ne upotrebljava se deterdžent.

Napomene:
Napominjemo da je ciklus Brzo 30’ namijenjen isključivo malo zaprljanom 
posuđu.
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OPCIJE I FUNKCIJE
OPCIJE se mogu izravno odabrati pritiskom na odgovarajući gumb (pogledajte UPRAVLJAČKA PLOČA).

Ako neka opcija nije kompatibilna s odabranim programom (pogledajte TABLICU PROGRAMA) odgovarajuće LED svjetlo 3 
puta brzo trepne i oglašava se zvučno upozorenje bip. Opcija se neće omogućiti.

MULTIZONE 
Ako nemate puno suđa koje treba oprati, može se upotrijebiti 
pola punjenja kako biste uštedjeli vodu, struju i deterdžent.
Odaberite program i zatim pritisnite gumb MULTIZONE: uklju-
čuje se indikator iznad gumba i na zaslonu se pojavljuje simbol 
odabrane košare. Po zadanim postavkama uređaj pere posuđe 
u svim košarama.
Za pranje samo određene košare uzastopce pritišćite taj gumb:

prikazano na zaslonu (samo donja košara)

prikazano na zaslonu (samo gornja košara)

prikazano na zaslonu (samo košara za pribor za jelo)

prikazano na zaslonu (opcija je isključena i uređaj će prati suđe 
u svim košarama).

Zapamtite da trebate napuniti samo donju ili gornju košaru 
i sukladno tome smanjiti količinu deterdženta.
Ako izvadite gornju košaru, deterdžent stavljajte izravno 
u unutrašnjost uređaja umjesto u spremnik za deterdžent.

TABLETA (Tab)  
Ova postavka omogućuje optimiziranje učinkovitosti progra-
ma ovisno o vrsti deterdženta.
Pritisnite gumba TABLETA (uključit će se svjetlo indikatora 
uključit će se odgovarajući simbol) ako upotrebljavate kom-
binirani deterdžent u tabletama (sredstvo za ispiranje, sol i 
deterdžent u 1 dozi). 
Ako upotrebljavate deterdžent u prahu ili tekući de-
terdžent, ta opcija treba biti isključena.

ODGODA
Pokretanje programa može se odgoditi u razdoblju između 
0:30 i 24 sata.
1.	 Odaberite program i sve željene opcije. Pritisnite gumb OD-

GODA (uzastopce) kako biste odgodili pokretanje programa. 
Može se podesiti od 0:30 do 24 sata. Svakim pritiskom na 
gumb odgoda početka povećava se za: 0:30 ako je odabir 
manji od 4 sata, 1:00 ako je odabir manji od 12 sati, 4 sata ako 
je odabir veći od 12 sati. Ako se dosegne 24 sata i pritisne se 
gumb, odgođeno pokretanje se isključuje.

2.	 Pritisnite gumb START/PAUZA: mjerač vremena započet će 
odbrojavanje;

3.	 Po isteku vremena svjetlo indikatora isključuje se i program 
automatski započinje.

Ako se tijekom odbrojavanja ponovno pritisne gumb  
START/PAUZA, opcija ODGODE se poništava i odabrani program 
automatski započinje. 
Funkcija ODGODE ne može se postaviti nakon početka 
programa.

ZAKLJUČAVANJE TIPKI
Duljim pritiskom (od 3 sekunde) gumba EKSTRA SUHO uključit 
će se funkcija ZAKLJUČAVANJE TIPKI. Funkcija ZAKLJUČAVANJE 
TIPKI blokirat će upravljačku ploču, osim gumba za uključivanje/
isključivanje. Za isključivanje ZAKLJUČAVANJA TIPKI ponovno 
dulje pritisnite.

ZATVORENA SLAVINA ZA VODU - ALARM
Treperi kada nema ulazne vode ili je slavina zatvorena.

SPUŠTANJE VODE
Za zaustavljanje ili poništavanje aktivnog ciklusa možete upo-
trijebiti funkciju ISPUŠTANJE VODE.
Dugo pritisnite gumb START/PAUZA, uključit će se funkcija 
ISPUŠTANJE VODE. Aktivni program će se zaustaviti i ispustit 
će se voda iz perilice suđa.

POWER CLEAN®
Zahvaljujući dodatnim snažnim sapnicama ova opcija omo-
gućuje intenzivnije i snažnije pranje u donjem koritu, na odre-
đenom području. Ta se opcija preporučuje za pranje lonaca 
i posuda za pečenje. Pritisnite taj gumb kako biste aktivirali 
Power Clean (zasvijetlit će indikator).

EKSTRA SUHO
Kako biste poboljšali sušenje posuđa, nakon što odaberete 
program, pritisnite gumb EKSTRA SUHO i uključit će se svjetlo 
indikatora.
Viša temperatura završnog ispiranja i produljena faza sušenja 
poboljšavaju sušenje. Ponovno pritisnite isti gumb kako biste 
poništili opciju. Opcija EKSTRA SUHO dovodi do kraćenja ci-
klusa pranja.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry konvekcijski je sustav sušenja koji automatski otvara vrata 
tijekom/nakon faze sušenja da bi svakodnevno zajamčio izvanrednu 
učinkovitost sušenja. Vrata se otvaraju na temperaturi sigurnoj za vaš 
kuhinjski namještaj. Vrata se otvaraju na temperaturi sigurnoj za vaš 
kuhinjski namještaj.
Kao dodatnu zaštitu od pare, zajedno s perilicom posuđa, isporučuje se 
posebno dizajnirana zaštitna folija (ovisno o vrsti modela – možda ćete 
ga trebati kupiti). Način postavljanja zaštitne folije pogledajte u dijelu 
(VODIČ ZA POSTAVLJANJE).

Korisnik funkciju NaturalDry može isključiti na sljedeći način:
•	 ONEMOGUĆAVANJE: Uključite i zatim isključite stroj. Gumb P držite 

pritisnutim 5 s i po isteku 5 s perilica posuđa emitira kratki zvučni 
signal bip. Uključite stroj, na zaslonu se prikazuje “oOF”.

•	 OMOGUĆAVANJE: Uključite i zatim isključite stroj. Gumb P držite 
pritisnutim 5 s i po isteku 5 s perilica posuđa emitira kratki zvučni signal 
bip. Uključite stroj, na zaslonu se prikazuje “oOn”.
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HR
PUNJENJE KOŠARA

POMIČNI PREKLOPI S PODESIVIM POLOŽAJEM
Bočni pomični preklopi mogu se sklo-
piti ili rasklopiti da bi se poboljšalo sla-
ganje posuđa u košaru.
Čaše za vino mogu se sigurno postaviti 
u  pomične preklope tako da se noži-
ca svake čaše umetne u odgovarajući 
otvor.
U slučaju da je gornja polica u visokom 
položaju, preklopi ne mogu ostati u 
okomitom položaju.
Ovisno o modelu: 

	– preklope sklopite tako da ih sklizne-
te i okrenete ili ih otpustite iz utora i izvučete.

	– preklope rasklopite tako da ih okrenete i  klizno pomaknete prema 
dolje ili podignete i preklope pričvrstite na utore.

DONJA KOŠARA
Za lonce, tave, tanjure, zdjele za salatu, 
pribor za jelo itd. Velike tanjure i poklopce 
idealno bi bilo postaviti sa strane kako bi 
se izbjeglo da ometaju nosače mlaznica.
Donja košara ima potpornje za postav-
ljanje koji se mogu upotrebljavati u oko-
mitom položaju prilikom slaganja tanju-
ra ili u  vodoravnom (donjem) položaju 
za jednostavno slaganje zdjela za salatu.

(primjer punjenja za donju košaru)

POWER CLEAN U DONJOJ KOŠARI
Način Power Clean® koristi posebne 
mlaznice vode u stražnjem dijelu kako 
bi se intenzivnije opralo jako zaprljano 
posuđe. Donja košara ima Prostrano 
područje, poseban potporanj za izvla-
čenje u stražnjem dijelu košare koji se 
može upotrijebiti kao potpora za tave 
ili posude za pečenje u uspravnom po-
ložaju kako bi zauzimale manje.
Kada stavljate lonce/posude za 
pečenje okrenute prema sastavnom 
dijelu Power Clean®, na ploči uključite 
POWER CLEAN.

Način upotrebe dijela Power Clean®:
1.	 Područje snažnog čišćenja Power 

Clean® (G) namjestite sklapanjem 
stražnjih držača za tanjure kako bi-
ste stavili lonce.

2.	 Lonce i posude za pečenje postavite 
nagnute okomito u područje snažnog čišćenja Power Clean®. Posu-
đe nagnite prema sapnicama snažnog čišćenja.

KOŠARA ZA PRIBOR ZA JELO 
Treća košara namijenjena je priboru za 
jelo. Pribor za jelo složite kako je prika-
zano na slici. Odvojeno slaganje pribo-
ra za jelo olakšava sakupljanje nakon 
pranje i poboljšava učinkovitost pranja 
i sušenja.
Noževe i  ostali pribor s oštricom 
mora se postaviti s oštricama okre-
nutima prema dolje.

GORNJA KOŠARA
Punite je osjetljivim, laganim suđem: ča-
šama, šalicama, posudama za umake i la-
ganim zdjelama za salatu.
Gornja košara ima potpornje za postav-
ljanje koji se mogu upotrebljavati u oko-
mitom položaju prilikom slaganja šalica 
za čaj/deserte ili u vodoravnom položaju 
za slaganje zdjela i spremnika za hranu.

(primjer punjenja za gornju košaru)

PODEŠAVANJE GORNJE KOŠARE PO VISINI
Visina gornje košare može se podesiti: visoki položaj za postavljanje 
glomaznog suđa u donju košaru i niski položaj za potpuno iskorištava-
nje potpornja za postavljanje stvaranjem više mjesta u gornjem dijelu 
i izbjegavanje udaraca s predmetima u donjoj košari.
Gornja je košara opremljena mehanizmom za 
podešavanje gornje košare po visini (pogle-
dajte sliku) i bez pritiska na ručice podignite je 
tako da smo uhvatite stranice košare čim je ko-
šara stabilna u svom gornjem položaju. 
Za ponovno postavljanje u donji položaj priti-
snite ručice A na stranicama košare i pomakni-
te je prema dolje.
Preporučujemo da podešavanje po visini 
ne obavljate s punom košarom.
Košaru NIKADA ne podižite ili spuštajte 
samo na jednoj strani.
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1.	 PROVJERA PRIKLJUČKA ZA VODU
Provjerite je li perilica suđa spojena na dovod vode i je li otvorena 
slavina.

2.	 UKLJUČIVANJE PERILICE SUĐA
Pritisnite gumb za uključivanje/isključivanje.

3.	 PUNJENJE KOŠARA (pogledajte PUNJENJE KOŠARA)

4.	 PUNJENJE SPREMNIKA ZA DETERDŽENT
5.	 ODABIR PROGRAMA I PRILAGOĐAVANJE CIKLUSA

Odaberite najprikladniji program prema vrsti posuđa i razini zaprlja-
nja (pogledajte OPIS PROGRAMA) pritiskom na gumb P.
Odaberite željene opcije (pogledajte OPCIJE I FUNKCIJE).

6.	 POKRETANJE
Ciklus pranja pokrenite pritiskom na gumb START/PAUZA. 
Kada program započne čut ćete zvučni signal bip.

7.	 KRAJ CIKLUSA PRANJA
Kraj ciklusa pranja označen je zvučnim signalima bip i na zaslonu 
se prikazuje END. Otvorite vrata i uređaj isključite tako da pritisnete 
gumb za uključivanje/isključivanje.
Pričekajte nekoliko minuta prije vađenja posuđa kako biste izbjegli 
opekotine. Ispraznite košare, započinjući s donjom košarom. 

Stroj će se automatski isključiti tijekom produženog razdoblja ne-
aktivnosti kako bi se smanjila potrošnja struje.
Ako je posuđe samo malo prljavo ili ako ga ispirete prije stavljanja u 
perilicu posuđa, u skladu s tim smanjite količinu deterdženta.

IZMJENA PROGRAMA RADA
Ako odaberete pogrešan program, možete ga promijeniti pod uvjetom 
da je tek započeo: pritisnite i držite gumb za uključivanje/isključiva-
nje, stroj će se isključiti.
Ponovno uključite stroj pomoću gumba za uključivanje/isključivanje 
i odaberite novi ciklus pranja i sve željene opcije; ciklus pokrenite. priti-
skom na gumb START/PAUZA. 

DODAVANJE DODATNOG SUĐA
Ne isključujući stroj otvorite vrata (pazite na VRUĆU paru!) i stavite 
suđe u perilicu suđa. Zatvorite vrata i pritisnite gumb START/PAUZA, 
ciklus će započeti od mjesta na kojem je prekinut.

SLUČAJNI PREKIDI
Ako se tijekom ciklusa pranja vrata otvore ili ako je došlo do nestan-
ka struje, ciklus se zaustavlja. Kada se vrata zatvore ili se obnovi dovod 
struje, za ponovno pokretanje ciklusa od točke prekida, pritisnite gumb 
START/PAUZA.

Da biste isključili POKAZNI NAČIN RADA, morate izvršiti radnje u na-
stavku bez stanki. Uključite i zatim ponovno isključite uređaj. Pritisnite 
gumb ODGODA i držite tako dok se ne uključi zvučni upozoritelj. Ponov-
no uključite uređaj. Indikator „dOF” će treperiti i potom će se isključiti.

SVAKODNEVNA UPORABA

SAVJETI
SAVJETI
Prije punjenja košara uklonite sve ostatke hrane s posuđa i  ispraznite 
čaše. Ne morate ih ispirati tekućom vodom. 
Posuđe složite tako da čvrsto stoji i  ne prevrće se; spremnike složite 
tako da su otvori okrenuti prema dolje,a  konkavni/konveksni dijelovi 
ukošeni kako bi se omogućilo da voda dođe do svih površina i slobod-
no protiče. 
Upozorenje: poklopci,ručke, pladnjevi i tave ne sprječavaju okretanje 
nosača mlaznica.
Sitne predmete stavite u košare za pribor za jelo.
Vrlo prljavo suđe i tave treba staviti u donju košaru jer je u tom dijelu 
jači mlaz vode i omogućuje se bolja učinkovitost pranja.
Nakon punjenja uređaja provjerite mogu li se nosači mlaznica slobod-
no okretati.

NEPRIKLADNO SUĐE
•	 Drveno suđe i pribor za jelo.
•	 Osjetljive ukrašene čaše, umjetnički predmeti i antičko suđe. Njihovi 

ukrasi nisu otporni.
•	 Dijelovi od sintetičkog materija koji ne podnose visoke temperature.
•	 Suđe od bakra i lima.
•	 Suđe zaprljano pepelom, voskom, mazivima ili tintom.
Boje ukrasa na čašama i aluminijski/srebrni dijelovi mogu se promije-
niti i  izblijediti tijekom postupka pranja. Neke vrste čaša (npr. kristali 
predmeti) mogu se postati neprozirni nakon određenog broja ciklusa 
pranja.

OŠTEĆENJE ČAŠA I SUĐA
•	 Upotrebljavajte samo čaše i  porculansko suđe za koje proizvođač 

jamči da se može prati u perilici suđa.
•	 Upotrebljavajte deterdžent za osjetljivo posuđe prikladan za posuđe
•	 Čaše i pribor za jelo izvadite iz perilice suđa čim ciklus pranja završi. 

SAVJETI ZA UŠTEDU ENERGIJE
•	 Kada se perilica posuđa u domaćinstvu upotrebljava u skladu s upu-

tama proizvođača pranjem posuđa u  perilici posuđa obično se 
troši MANJE ENERGIJE i vode nego prilikom ručnog pranja.

•	 Preporučujemo da povećate učinkovitost perilice posuđa tako da 
ciklus pranja pokrećete tek kada je perilica posuđa do kraja na-
punjena. Kada perilicu posuđa punite do kapaciteta koji je naveo 
proizvođač, pridonosite uštedi energije i vode. Podatke o pravilnom 
punjenju posuđa možete pronaći u  poglavlju PUNJENJE KOŠARA. 
U slučaju da je perilica djelimično napunjena, prepočuje se da upo-
trebljavate posebne opcije pranja, ako su dostupne (Half load/ Zone 
Wash/ Multizone) i punite samo odabrane košare. Nepravilno punje-
nje ili pretjerano punjenje može povećati upotrebu resursa (kao što 
su voda, energija i vrijeme te povećati razinu buke) i smanjiti učinko-
vitost pranja i sušenja.

•	 Ručno ispiranje posuđa dovodi do veće potrošnje vode i energije te 
se ne preporučuje.

HIGIJENSKI PROGRAM
Kako bi se izbjegla pojava neugodnih mirisa i taloga koji se može na-
kupiti u perilici suđa, program s visokom temperaturom pokrećite 
najmanje jednom mjesečno. Upotrijebite čajnu žlicu deterdženta 
i pokrenite perilicu bez punjenja kako biste očistili uređaj.
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HR
ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE
ČIŠĆENJE SKLOPA FILTRA
Redovito čistite sklop filtra tako da se filtri ne začepe i da otpadna voda 
ispravno istječe.
Upotreba perilice posuđe sa začepljenim filtrima ili stranim predmetima 
u sustavu filtriranja ili prskalicama može prouzročiti neispravnosti koje 
dovode do gubitka učinkovitosti, veće buke u  radu ili veće potrošnje 
energenata.
Sklop filtra sastoji se od tri filtra koji uklanjaju ostatke hrane iz vode za 
pranje i  zatim ponovno pokreću kruženje vode: za najbolje rezultate 
pranja održavajte ih čistim.

Perilica suđa ne smije se upotrebljavati bez filtara ili s otpuštenim 
filtrom.
Najmanje jednom mjesečno ili nakon svakih 30 ciklusa pranja provjerite 
sklop filtra i po potrebi ga temeljito očistite tekućom vodom upotreblja-
vajući četku koja nije od metala i prema uputama u nastavku:

1.	 Cilindrični filtar A okrenite u smjeru suprotnom od smjera kazaljke 
na satu i izvucite ga (sl. 1).

2.	 Skinite filtar šalicu B tako da lagano pritisnete bočna krilca (sl. 2).

3.	 Klizno izvadite pločasti filtar od nehrđajućeg čelika C (sl. 3).

4.	 Ako pronađete strane predmete (npr. razbijeno staklo, porculan, ko-
sti, sjemenke voća itd.), pažljivo ih uklonite.

5.	 Pregledajte otvor i uklonite sve ostatke hrane.  NIKADA NE SKIDAJTE 
štitnik pumpe ciklusa pranja (crni detalj) (sl. 4).

A A

B

C

1

3

2

4

Nakon čišćenje filtara vratite sklop filtra i pravilno ga učvrstite na mjesto; 
to je važno za održavanje učinkovitog rada perilice suđa..

ČIŠĆENJE ULAZNOG CRIJEVA ZA VODU
Ako su crijeva za vodu nova ili se dulje vrijeme nisu upotrebljavala pu-
stite da kroz njih prođe voda kako biste bili sigurni da nema nečistoća 
prije obavljanja potrebnih priključivanja. Ako se ne pridržavate te mjera 
opreza, može se dogoditi da je blokiran ulaz vode u da se perilica suđa 
ošteti. 

ČIŠĆENJE NOSAČA MLAZNICA
Povremeno, ostaci hrane mogu se skoriti na nosačima mlaznica i blo-
kirati otvore za raspršivanje vode. Zbog toga se preporučuje da povre-
meno provjerite nosače i očistite ih malom četkicom koja nije metalna.

Gornji krak mlaznice skinite tako da okrenete plastični prsten za zabrav-
ljivanje u  smjeru kazaljke na satu. Gornji nosač mlaznice treba se za-
mijeniti tako da je strana s većim brojem otvora okrenuta prema gore.

Donji krak mlaznice može se skinuti tako da se povuče prema gore.

SUSTAV OMEKŠAVANJA VODE
Omekšivač vode automatski smanjuje tvrdoću vode čime se posljedič-
no smanjuje nakupljanje kamenca na grijaču i pridonosi većoj učinko-
vitosti pranja. 
Ovaj se sustav sam obnavlja pomoću soli pa zato spremnik soli tre-
ba napuniti kada je prazan. 
Učestalost obnavljanja ovisi o  postavci razine tvrdoće vode – obnav-
ljanje se odvija jednom na svakih 6 Eko ciklusa s razinom tvrdoće vode 
postavljenom na 3.
Postupak obnavljanja započinje u  fazi završnog ispiranja i  završava 
u fazi sušenja, prije završetka ciklusa. 
•	 Potrošnja jednog ciklusa obnavljanja: ~3,5 l vode;
•	 Ciklus traje 5 minuta dulje; 
•	 Troši manje od 0,005 kWh struje.
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RJEŠAVANJE PROBLEMA 

PROBLEMI MOGUĆI UZROCI RJEŠENJA
  Indikator soli  

        je uključen
Spremnik soli je prazan. (Indikator soli može nakon 
punjenja ostati uključen kroz nekoliko ciklusa pranja).

Napunite spremnik za sol solju (za više informacija pogledajte stranicu 2).
Podesite tvrdoću vode - pogledajte tablicu na stranici 2.

  Indikator sredstava 
za ispiranje je 
uključen

Spremnik sredstva za ispiranje je prazan. (Indikator 
sredstva za ispiranje može nakon punjenja ostati 
uključen kroz nekoliko ciklusa pranja).

Napunite spremnik sredstvom za ispiranje (za više informacija pogledajte stranicu 2).

Perilica suđa se ne po-
kreće ili ne odgovara 
na komande.

Uređaj nije ispravno priključen. Uključite utikač u električnu utičnicu.

Nestanak struje. Perilica posuđa se iz sigurnosnih razloga neće automatski pokrenuti nakon povrat-
ka struje. Pritisnite gumb START/Pauza kako biste ponovno pokrenuli ciklus.

Vrata perilice posuđa nisu zatvorena.
Pin NaturalDry nije uvučen. Vrata čvrsto zatvorite tako da začujete “klik”.

Ciklus se prekida ako su vrata otvorena > 4 sek. Zatvorite vrata i pritisnite gumb START/Pauza.

Ne odgovara na komande.
Na zaslonu se prikazuje: F9 ili F12 i oba LED svjetla 
UKLJ/ISKLJ i START/Pauza brzo trepere.

Uređaj isključite pritiskom na gumb UKLJUČIVANJE/ISKLJUČIVANJE pa ga nakon 
otprilike jedne minute ponovno uključite i ponovno pokrenite program.  Ako se 
problem i dalje javlja, uređaj iskopčajte na 1 minutu, zatim ga ponovno ukopčajte.

Perilica suđa ne ispušta 
vodu. Na zaslonu se 
prikazuje: F3 i oba 
LED svjetla UKLJ/ISKLJ 
i START/Pauza brzo 
trepere.

Ciklus pranja još nije završio. Pričekajte da ciklus pranja završi.

Odvodno crijevo je savijeno. Provjerite da crijevo za pražnjenje nije savijeno (pogledajte UPUTE ZA POSTAVLJANJE).

Crijevo za pražnjenje izljeva je blokirano. Očistite crijevo za pražnjenje izljeva.

Filtar je začepljen ostacima hrane Čišćenje filtra (pogledajte ČIŠĆENJE SKLOPA FILTRA).

Perilica suđa stvara 
preveliku buku.

Suđe se međusobno udara. Pravilno složite suđe (pogledajte PUNJENJE KOŠARA).

Došlo je do stvaranja prevelike količine pjene.

Deterdžent nije pravilno izmjeren ili nije prikladan za upotrebu u perilici suđa (po-
gledajte PUNJENJE DOZATORA ZA DETERDŽENT). Ponovno pokrenite trenutni ciklus 
pritiskom na gumb ISPUŠTANJE VODE (pogledajte OPCIJE I FUNKCIJE) i pokrenite 
novi program bez deterdženta.

Suđe nije čisto.

Suđe nije ispravno složeno. Pravilno složite suđe (pogledajte PUNJENJE KOŠARA).
Nosači mlaznica ne mogu se slobodno okretati jer 
ih ometa suđe. Pravilno složite suđe (pogledajte PUNJENJE KOŠARA).

Ciklus pranja je prenježan. Odaberite odgovarajući ciklus pranja (pogledajte TABLICU PROGRAMA).

Došlo je do stvaranja prevelike količine pjene. Deterdžent nije pravilno izmjeren ili nije prikladan za upotrebu u perilici suđa (pogle-
dajte PUNJENJE DOZATORA ZA DETERDŽENT).

Čep na spremniku sredstva za ispiranje nije pravil-
no zatvoren. Provjerite je li čep spremnika za ispiranje zatvoren.

Filtar je prljav ili začepljen. Očistite sklop filtra (pogledajte ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE).
Nema soli. Napunite spremnik soli (pogledajte PUNJENJE I SPREMNIK SOLI).

Perilica posuđa ne puni 
se vodom. Na zaslonu 
se prikazuje:  i F6, 
oba LED svjetla UKLJ/
ISKLJ i START/Pauza 
brzo trepere.

Nema vode u dovodu vode ili je slavina zatvorena. Provjerite ima li vode u dovodu vode ili radi li slavina.

Dovodno crijevo je savijeno. Provjerite da dovodno crijevo nije savijeno (pogledajte INSTALACIJA), ponovno 
programirajte perilicu posuđa i ponovno pokrenite.

Sito na dovodnom crijevu vode je začepljeno; 
treba ga očistiti.

Nakon provjere i čišćenja isključite i uključite perilicu posuđa i pokrenite novi 
program.

Perilica posuđa prera-
no završava ciklus.  Na 
zaslonu se prikazuje: 
F15 i oba LED svjetla 
UKLJ/ISKLJ i START/
Pauza brzo trepere.

Odvodno je crijevo prenisko postavljeno ili se 
izljeva u kanalizaciju.

Provjerite je li kraj odvodnog crijeva na ispravnoj visini (pogledajte INSTALACIJA).  
Provjerite izljev u kanalizaciju, ugradite, prema potrebi, ventil za ulaz zraka.

Zrak u dovodu vode. Provjerite da na dovodu vode nema propuštanja ili drugih problema koji omogu-
ćuju ulaz zraka.

Curenje deterdženta.
Ovisi o vrsti tekućeg deterdženta koji se upotrebl-
java i može biti jače izraženo u slučaju uključenja 
opcije odgode.

Malo curenje neće izazvati neispravnosti uređaja i može se izbjeći promjenom 
vrste tekućeg deterdženta ili upotrebom tableta.

Ako vaša perilica posuđa ne radi ispravno, provjerite može li se problem riješiti prateći popis u nastavku. U slučaju pojave 
drugih grešaka ili problema obratite se ovlaštenom postprodajnom servisu čije podatke za kontakt možete pronaći u knjiži-
ci jamstva. Rezervni dijelovi bit će dostupni u razdoblju narednih 7 ili 10 godina, ovisno o posebnim zakonskim propisima.

Pravila, standardne dokumente, naručivanje rezervnih dijelova i dodatne informacije o proizvodu možete 
pronaći tako:
•	 Upotreba QR koda na proizvodu.
•	 Posjetite naše web.mjesto docs.whirlpool.eu/docs i parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Možete i kontaktirati naš postprodajni servis (broj telefona potražite u knjižici jamstva). Kada se obraćate našem 

postprodajnom servisnu navedite kodove navedene na identifikacijskoj pločici proizvoda.
Informacije o modelu mogu se dobiti pomoću QR koda koji se nalazi na oznaci energetske učinkovitosti. 
Na oznaci se nalazi i identifikacijska oznaka modela koji se može upotrijebiti za pregledavanje portala registra 
na https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:
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1.	 Felső kosár
2.	 Evőeszköztartó
3.	 Lehajtható polcok
4.	 Felső kosár magasságbeállítója
5.	 Felső permetezőkar
6.	 Alsó kosár
7.	 Power Clean® támogatás
8.	 Alsó permetezőkar
9.	 Szűrőegység
10.	 Sótartály
11.	 Mosogatószer- és öblítőszer-adagoló
12.	 Adattábla
13.	 Kezelőpanel

1.	 �Be/Ki/Újraindítás gomb és jelzőfény
2.	 Programválasztó gomb és jelzőfény
3.	 Multizone gomb és jelzőfény
4.	 Extra Száraz gomb és jelzőfény / Gombzár
5.	 Öko program jelzőfénye
6.	 Gombzár jelzőfénye
7.	 Kijelző
8.	 Program száma és a hátralévő idő jelzése

9.	 Tabletta (Tab) jelzőfény
10.	 Elzárt vízcsap jelzőfény
11.	 Öblítőszer utántöltése jelzőfény
12.	 Só utántöltése jelzőfény
13.	 Power Clean® gomb és jelzőfény
14.	 Tabletta (Tab) gomb és jelzőfény
15.	 Késleltetés gomb és jelzőfény
16.	 Start/Szünet gomb és jelzőfény / Leeresztés

MINDENNAPI HASZNÁLATI 
ÚTMUTATÓ

KEZELŐPANEL

KÉSZÜLÉK
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0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

A TERMÉK BEMUTATÁSA

KÖSZÖNJÜK, HOGY A WHIRLPOOL TERMÉKÉT VÁLASZTOTTA! 
Teljes körű támogatásért kérjük, regisztrálja termékét honlapun-
kon: www.whirlpool.eu/register

A készülék használata előtt olvassa el figyelmesen a Biztonsági és te-
lepítési útmutatót.
A beszerelést követően ne felejtse el eltávolítani a mosogatógépből a szállí-
táshoz használt védőelemeket.

A RÉSZLETESEBB 
INFORMÁCIÓKÉRT 
KÉRJÜK, SZKENNELJE 
BE A KÉSZÜLÉKÉN 
TALÁLHATÓ QR 
KÓDOT

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 1112 1310
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ELSŐ HASZNÁLAT
SÓ, ÖBLÍTŐSZER ÉS MOSOGATÓSZER
TANÁCSOK AZ ELSŐ HASZNÁLATHOZ
Az üzembe helyezés után távolítsa el az ütközőket a kosarakról és a ru-
galmas rögzítőelemeket a felső kosárról.

A SÓTARTÁLY FELTÖLTÉSE
Só használatával elkerülhető, hogy VÍZKŐ képződjön az edényeken és 
a gép funkcionális alkatrészein.
•	 Feltétlenül szükséges, hogy a SÓTARTÁLY SOHA NE LEGYEN ÜRES.
•	 Fontos, hogy a vízkeménység be legyen állítva.
A sótartály a mosogatógép alsó részén található (lásd TERMÉK BEMUTA-
TÁSA), és akkor kellfeltölteni, amikor a kezelőpanelen az, SÓ UTÁNTÖL-
TÉSE jelzőfény  világítani kezd.

1.	 Vegye ki az alsó kosarat, és csavarja ki a  tar-
tály kupakját (az óramutató járásával ellenté-
tes irányba).

2.	 Csak a legelső használatkor: töltse fel víz-
zel a sótartályt!

3.	 Helyezze be a tölcsért (lásd az ábrát), és tölt-
se fel teljesen a sótartályt (ehhez kb. 1 kg só 
szükséges). Előfordulhat, hogy egy kevés víz 
kifolyik a rekeszből.

4.	 Vegye ki a tölcsért, és törölje le az esetlegesen kiszóródott sót a nyí-
lás környékéről.

Zárja vissza szorosan a kupakot úgy, hogy a mosogatási program során 
ne kerülhessen mosogatószer a tartályba (ellenkező esetben a vízlágyí-
tó helyrehozhatatlanul károsodhat).
Ha esedékes a  só hozzáadása, min-
denképpen el kell végezni az eljárást 
a  mosogatási ciklus megkezdése előtt a  korrózió elkerülése 
érdekében.

A VÍZKEMÉNYSÉG BEÁLLÍTÁSA
A vízlágyító akkor működik tökéletesen, ha a vízkeménységet a lakóhe-
lyén elérhető víz tényleges keménysége alapján állítja be. Ezzel kapcso-
latban érdeklődjön a helyi vízműveknél.
A gyár beállítja a vízkeménység alapértelmezett értékét.
•	 Kapcsolja be a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
•	 Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
•	 Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a START/SZÜNET gombot 5 másod-

percig, amíg sípolás nem hallatszik.
•	 Kapcsolja be a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
•	 Villogni kezd az aktuálisan kiválasztott szintet jelző szám és a sótöl-

tetet jelző fény.
•	 Nyomja meg a P gombot a kívánt keménységi szint kiválasztásához 

(lásd VÍZKEMÉNYSÉGI TÁBLÁZAT).

Vízkeménységi táblázat

Szint °dH 
Német rendszer

°fH 
Francia rendszer

°Clark  
Angol rendszer

1 Lágy 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Közepes 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Átlagos 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Kemény 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Nagyon kemény 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

•	 Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
A beállítás megtörtént.

Ezután edények nélkül futtasson le egy programot.
Kizárólag mosogatógépekhez készült sót használjon.
Miután sót öntött a készülékbe, a „SÓ UTÁNTÖLTÉSE” jelzőfény kialszik.
Ha nem tölti fel a sótartályt, a vízlágyító és a fűtőelem a vízkő fel-
halmozódása miatt károsodhat.
Só használata bármilyen mosogatószer mellett ajánlott.

AZ ÖBLÍTŐSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE
Az öblítőszerrel könnyebben SZÁRADNAK az edények. Az öblítőszer-
adagolót A akkor kell feltölteni, ha az ÖBLÍTŐSZER UTÁNTÖLTÉSE jel-
zőfény  világít a kezelőpanelen.

AB
1.	 Nyissa ki az adagolót B úgy, hogy a fedélen lévő fület lenyomja, majd 

felfelé húzza.
2.	 Óvatosan öntse be az öblítőszert. Ne lépje túl a  tartályban jelölt 

maximális mennyiséget (110 ml), és ne öntse ki a folyadékot. Ha ez 
mégis megtörténik, azonnal törölje fel a  kiömlött folyadékot egy 
száraz ruhával 

3.	 Csukja vissza a fedelet: ehhez nyomja le, amíg kattanás nem hallatszik.
SOHA ne öntse az öblítőszert közvetlenül a mosogatótérbe.

AZ ÖBLÍTŐSZER ADAGOLÁSA
Ha nem elégedett a szárítási eredménnyel, módosítsa a használt öblí-
tőszer mennyiségét.
•	 Kapcsolja be a mosogatógépet a BE/KI gombbal.
•	 Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
•	 Nyomja meg háromszor a  START/SZÜNET gombot, ekkor sípolás 

hallatszik.
•	 Kapcsolja be a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
•	 Az aktuálisan kiválasztott szintet jelző szám és az öblítőszer jelzőfé-

nye villog.
•	 Az adagolandó öblítőszer mennyiségét jelző szint beállításához 

nyomja meg a P gombot.
•	 Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
A beállítás megtörtént.
Ha az öblítőszer szintjét 1 állítja (ÖKO), a készülék nem adagol öblítő-
szert. Az ÖBLÍTŐSZER UTÁNTÖLTÉSE jelzőfény nem fog kigyulladni, 
amikor kifogy az öblítőszer.
A mosogatógép típusától függően legfeljebb 5 szint állítható be. A gyá-
ri beállítás a modelltől függ – az adott készüléken történő meghatáro-
záshoz kövesse a fenti utasításokat.  
•	 Ha kékes csíkok jelennek meg az edényeken, alacsony értéket állítson 

be (2-3).
•	 Ha vízcseppek vagy vízkő látható az edényeken, magas értéket állít-

son be (4-5).

A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE
A mosogatószer-adagoló nyitásához használja az C eszközt. A moso-
gatószer kizárólag a száraz D adagolóba önthető. Az előmosogatás-
hoz használt mosogatószert közvetlenül a mosogatótérbe helyezze.

1.	 A  mosogatószer kimérésekor a  he-
lyes mennyiség meghatározását az 
eddigi információk alapján végezze. 
A  mosogatószeradagoló (D) belse-
jében elhelyezett jelzések segítenek 
a megfelelő mennyiség meghatáro-
zásában.

2.	 Törölje le a  kiömlött mosogatószert 
az adagoló széléről, majd zárja vissza 
a fedelet kattanásig.

3.	 Zárja vissza a  mosogatószer-adagoló fedelét: húzza felfelé, amíg 
a zárszerkezet rögzül. 

A mosogatószer-adagoló automatikusan kinyílik, amikor a program az 
adott szakaszba ér. Kombinált mosogatószer használatakor javasoljuk, 
hogy nyomja meg a TABLETTA gombot. Ezzel a program úgy módosul, 
hogy a legjobb mosogatási és szárítási eredményt nyújtsa.
A nem mosogatógéphez készült mosogatószer használata a készü-
lék hibás működését vagy sérülését okozhatja.

D

C
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PROGRAMTÁBLÁZAT

A PROGRAMOK BEMUTATÁSA

Program

Sz
ár

ít
ás

i
fá

zi
s

Na
tu

ra
lD

ry
*)

Választható 
beállítások **)

A mosogatási
program

időtartama
(óra:perc)***)

Vízfogyasztás 
(liter/ciklus)

Energiafo-
gyasztás

(kWh/ciklus)

1.	 Öko 50°          3:35 8,7 0,51

2.	 Intenzív 65°          2:45 17,5 1,60

3.	 6th Sense® 50-60°          1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

4.	 Gyors mosogatás 
és szárítás 50°          1.25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Üveg 45°          1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Gyors 30’ 45° -          0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Halk 50°          3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Fertőtlenítő 65° -          1.50 12,0 1,30

9.	 Előmosogatás - - -          0:10 4,5 0,01

Utasítások a mosogatási ciklus kiválasztásához.

1   ÖKO
Az energiatakarékos programmal átlagosan szennyezett edényeket 
tisztíthat, amely a kombinált energia- és vízfogyasztása miatt a legha-
tékonyabb program, és a  segítségével kiértékelhető, hogy a készülék 
megfelel-e az EU energiatakarékos kivitelre vonatkozó jogszabályának.

2   INTENZÍV
Erősen szennyezett edényekhez ajánlott program, amely különösen 
serpenyőkhöz és sütőedényekhez ideális (kényes edényekhez nem 
használható).

3   6th SENSE ®
Normál szennyezettségű edényekhez, melyeken rászáradt ételmaradék 
található. Érzékeli a szennyezettség szintjét az edényeken, és a progra-
mot ennek megfelelően állítja be. Amikor az érzékelő a szennyezettségi 
szintet méri fel, a kijelzőn egy animáció látható, és frissül a mosogatási 
ciklus időtartama.

4   GYORS MOSOGATÁS ÉS SZÁRÍTÁS
Normál mértékben szennyezett edényekhez használható. Mindennap 
használható program, amely rövid idő alatt optimális mosogatási és 
szárítási eredményt nyújt.

5   ÜVEG
Program az olyan kényes edényekhez, melyek az átlagnál érzékenyeb-
bek a magas hőmérsékletre (például üvegpoharak, csészék).

6   GYORS 30’
Program fél töltet enyhén szennyezett edényhez, amelyen nincs rászá-
radt ételmaradék. Nem rendelkezik szárítási szakasszal.

7   HALK
Ha a készüléket éjszaka kívánja működtetni, ez a megfelelő program. 
Optimális mosogatási és szárítási eredményt nyújt a  legalacsonyabb 
zajszint mellett.

8   FERTŐTLENÍTŐ
Normál vagy erősen szennyezett edényekhez használható program, 
amely egy kiegészítő antibakteriális mosogatást is tartalmaz. A moso-
gatógép karbantartására is használható.

9   ELŐMOSOGATÁS
Az edények frissítéséhez, amennyiben azokat később szeretné elmoso-
gatni. Ehhez a programhoz nem kell mosogatószert használni.

Megjegyzések:
Vegye figyelembe, hogy a Gyors 30’ program enyhén szennyezett edé-
nyekhez használható.

Az ÖKO program adatainak mérése laboratóriumi körülmények között, az EN 60436:2020 európai szabvány előírásainak megfelelően történt. Meg-
jegyzés a vizsgáló laboratóriumok számára: az EN összehasonlító vizsgálatainak körülményeivel kapcsolatos információkért írjon a következő címre: 
dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com.  
Az edények előkezelése egyik programnál sem szükséges.
*) Az ajtó a program befejezése előtt kinyílik. Ez a szárítás hatékonyságának növelését szolgálja. A mosogatógép kiürítésével várjon, amíg az idő eléri 
a 00:00 órát.
**) Nem minden opció használható egyszerre.
***) Az energiatakarékos programtól eltérő programokhoz megadott értékek csak tájékoztató jellegűek. A tényleges időtartam számos tényezőtől függ, mint 
például a  belépő víz hőmérsékletétől és nyomásától, a  helyiség hőmérsékletétől, a  mosogatószer mennyiségétől, az edények mennyiségétől és típusától, 
a súlyelosztástól, a kiválasztott kiegészítő funkcióktól és az érzékelő kalibrációjától. Az érzékelő kalibrációja akár 20 perccel is növelheti a program hosszát. 
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OPCIÓK ÉS FUNKCIÓK
Az OPCIÓK kiválasztásához nyomja meg a megfelelő gombot (lásd: KEZELŐPANEL)

Ha valamely opció nem kompatibilis a kiválasztott programmal (lásd: PROGRAMOK TÁBLÁZATA), a megfelelő LED három-
szor gyorsan felvillan, és sípoló hangjelzések hallhatók. Az opció nem aktív.

KÉSLELTETÉS
A program kezdete 0,5–24 órával késleltethető.
1.	 Válassza ki a programot és a tetszőleges opciókat. A program 

indításának késleltetéséhez nyomja meg (többször) 
a KÉSLELTETÉS gombot. 30 perc és 24 óra közötti időtartam 
állítható be. A gomb minden egyes megnyomására 
a késleltetett indítás 4 óránál kisebb beállítás esetén 30 
perccel, 12 óránál kisebb beállítás esetén 1 órával, 12 óránál 
nagyobb beállítás esetén pedig 4 órával későbbre kerül. Ha 
elérte a 24 órát, a gomb újabb megnyomásakor a késleltetett 
indítás kikapcsol.

2.	 Nyomja meg a START/SZÜNET gombot. Az időzítő elkezdi 
a visszaszámlálást.

3.	  A beállított idő leteltekor kialszik a jelzőfény, és 
automatikusan elindul a program.

Ha a visszaszámlálás alatt ismét megnyomja a START/SZÜNET 
gombot, a KÉSLELTETÉS beállítás törlődik, és automatikusan 
elindul a kiválasztott program. 
A KÉSLELTETÉS funkció nem állítható be, ha a program 
már fut.

LEERESZTÉS
A folyamatban lévő ciklus leállításához és törléséhez használja 
a Leeresztés funkciót.
Nyomja meg hosszan a START/SZÜNET gombot, ekkor 
bekapcsol a LEERESZTÉS funkció. A folyamatban lévő program 
leáll, és a rendszer leereszti a mosogatógépben lévő vizet.

MULTIZONE
Ha nincs sok mosatlan edény, vizet, áramot és mosogatószert 
takaríthat meg úgy, hogy fél töltettel indítja el a készüléket.
Válassza ki a programot, majd nyomja meg a MULTIZONE 
gombot: kigyullad a gomb feletti jelzőfény. Alapértelmezett 
beállításként a készülék mindkét kosárban elvégzi a mosogatást.
Ha csak az egyik kosár tartalmát szeretné elmosni, nyomja meg 
többször a gombot:

 látható a kijelzőn (csak az alsó kosár aktív)

 látható a kijelzőn (csak a felső kosár aktív)

 látható a kijelzőn (csak az evőeszközkosár aktív)

 látható a kijelzőn (a beállítás KI VAN KAPCSOLVA, a készülék az 
összes kosár tartalmát elmossa).

Ne feledje, hogy elegendő csak a felső vagy az alsó 
kosarat megtölteni, és ennek megfelelően csökkenthető 
a mosogatószer mennyisége is.
Ha a felső kosár ki van véve, a mosogatószert közvetlenül 
a tartályba adagolja, ne a mosogatószer-adagolóba.

TABLETTA (Tab)
Ezzel a beállítással a használt mosogatószer típusának megfe-
lelően optimalizálható a program hatékonysága.
Ha tabletta formájában kombinált (öblítőt, sót és mosogató-
szert egyaránt tartalmazó) mosogatószert használ, nyomja 
meg és tartsa lenyomva a TABLETTA (kigyullad a jelzőfény, ki-
gyullad a megfelelő szimbólum). 
Ha mosogatóport vagy folyékony mosogatószert használ, 
ezt az opciót ki kell kapcsolni.

A VÍZCSAP EL VAN ZÁRVA - figyelmeztetés
A figyelmeztetés villog, ha nincs belépő víz, vagy el van zárva 
a vízcsap.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry egy olyan konvekciós szárítórendszer, amely automatikusan 
kinyitja az ajtót a szárítási fázis közben/után a folyamatos, kiemelkedően 
jó szárítási eredmény érdekében.  Az ajtó csak olyan hőmérsékleten nyílik 
ki, amely nem károsítja a konyhaszekrényeket.
A gőz ellen további védelmet nyújt a mosogatógéphez mellékelt, külön 
erre a célra tervezett védőfólia (a modell típusától függően – szükséges 
lehet a megvétele). A védőfólia felhelyezésének lépéseit az ÜZEMBE 
HELYEZÉSI ÚTMUTATÓBAN találja.
A NaturalDry működését a felhasználó kikapcsolhatja:

•	 A KIKAPCSOLÁSHOZ: Kapcsolja be, majd kapcsolja ki a készüléket. 
Tartsa 5 másodpercig lenyomva a P gombot. Az 5. másodperc végén 
a mosogatógép rövid hangjelzést ad. Kapcsolja be a készüléket, 
a kijelzőn a következő jelenik meg: „oOF”.

•	 A BEKAPCSOLÁSHOZ: Kapcsolja be, majd kapcsolja ki a készüléket. 
Tartsa 5 másodpercig lenyomva a P gombot. Az 5. másodperc végén 
a mosogatógép rövid hangjelzést ad. Kapcsolja be a készüléket, 
a kijelzőn a következő jelenik meg: „oOn”.

POWER CLEAN®
A nagynyomású vízsugaraknak köszönhetően ez az opció 
intenzívebb és hatékonyabb mosogatást biztosít az alsó 
kosár meghatározott területén. Ez az opció lábasok és tálak 
mosogatásához ajánlott. A gomb megnyomásával aktiválhatja 
a POWER CLEAN funkciót (a jelzőfény kigyullad).

GOMBZÁR
A GOMBZÁR funkció bekapcsolásához nyomja meg hosszan  
(3 másodpercig) a EXTRA SZÁRAZ gombot. A GOMBZÁR 
funkció a BE/KI gomb kivételével lezárja a kezelőpanelt. 
A GOMBZÁR kikapcsolásához nyomja meg ismét hosszan 
a gombot.

EXTRA SZÁRAZ
Az edények hatékonyabb szárításához a program kiválasztása 
után nyomja meg az EXTRA SZÁRAZ gombot. Ekkor kigyullad 
a jelzőfény.
Ha az utolsó öblítés magasabb hőmérsékleten történik és a szárí-
tás hosszabb ideig tart, azzal növelhető a szárítás hatékonysága. 
A  beállítás törléséhez nyomja meg ismét a  gombot. Az EXTRA 
SZÁRAZ opció kiválasztásakor nő a mosogatási ciklus hossza.
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A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE
EVŐESZKÖZTARTÓ

A  harmadik kosár az evőeszközök be-
pakolására szolgál. Az evőeszközöket 
az ábrán látható módon helyezze el.

A  külön gyűjtött evőeszközök a  mo-
sogatás után könnyebben kivehetők, 
valamint így a  mosogatási és szárítási 
eredmény is javul.

A  késeket és egyéb éles eszközöket 
élükkel lefelé rakja a kosárba.

FELSŐ KOSÁR
Ide helyezhetők a kényesebb és kön�-
nyű edények, például poharak, csé-
szék, tálkák, kis salátástálak.
A felső kosár lehajtható tartóelemekkel 
rendelkezik: függőleges helyzetbe ál-
lítva csészealjakat, kistányérokat, leen-
gedett helyzetbe állítva pedig tálakat, 
ételtartókat pakolhat be.

(Példa a megtöltött felső kosárra)

A FELSŐ KOSÁR MAGASSÁGÁNAK BEÁLLÍTÁSA
A felső kosár magassága állítható. Ha a felső ál-
lásba állítja, az alsó kosárba nagyobb edények 
helyezhetők; ha az alsó állásba állítja, maximáli-
san kihasználhatók a lehajtható rögzítőelemek: 
függőlegesen több hely áll rendelkezésre, és az 
alsó kosárba pakolt edényeknek is elegendő 
hely jut.
A  felső kosár magasságbeállítóval rendel-
kezik (lásd az ábrát). Magasabbra állításához 
fogja meg a kosár két oldalát, és az emelőkarok 
megnyomása nélkül emelje azt feljebb. A kosár 
a felső helyzetbe áll. Az alsó helyzetbe állításához  nyomja meg a kosár 
két oldalán lévő emelőkarokat A, és tolja lefelé a kosarat.
Kifejezetten javasoljuk, hogy ne módosítsa a  kosár magasságát 
akkor, amikor a kosárban edények találhatók.
A kosár lejjebb vagy feljebb helyezésekor SOHA ne csak az egyik 
oldal magasságát módosítsa.

ÁLLÍTHATÓ MAGASSÁGÚ LEHAJTHATÓ POLCOK
A  kosárban lévő edények opti-
mális elrendezése érdekében az 
oldalsó polcok fel- és lehajthatók.
A  borospoharak biztonságosan 
helyezhetők a  lehajtható pol-
cokra: a  poharak talpát illessze 
a megfelelő nyílásokba.
Készüléktípustól függően: 

	– a polcok lehajtásához csúsztas-
sa azokat fel és forgassa el, vagy 
vegye ki a rögzítőkből és húzza 
lefelé.

	– a  polcok felhajtásához forgassa azokat el és csúsztassa lefelé, vagy 
húzza felfelé és rögzítse.

ALSÓ KOSÁR
Ide fazekak, fedők, tányérok, salátástálak, 
evőeszközök stb. pakolhatók. A  nagyobb 
tányérokat és fedőket lehetőség szerint 
a kosár szélére helyezze, hogy biztosan ne 
érjenek a szórókarokhoz.
Az alsó kosár lehajtható tartóelemekkel 
rendelkezik: függőleges helyzetbe állítva 
tányérokat, vízszintes (leengedett) hely-
zetbe állítva pedig tálakat, lábasokat pa-
kolhat be egyszerűen.

(Példa a megtöltött alsó kosárra)

POWER CLEAN® AZ ALSÓ KOSÁRBAN
A  Power Clean® során a  készülék a  mo-
sogatótér hátsó része felől érkező vízsu-
garak segítségével intenzívebben mossa 
el az erősen szennyezett edényeket. Az 
alsó kosárban található egy ún nagyterű 
zóna. Ez a speciális, kihúzható tartóelem 
a kosár hátsó részén található, és lehető-
vé teszi a serpenyők és tepsik függőleges 
helyzetben történő elhelyezését, amivel hely takarítható meg.
Helyezze be a  gépbe a  fazekakat/tálakat úgy, hogy a  Power Clean® 
berendezés felé nézzenek, majd kapcsolja be a kezelőpanelen a POWER 
CLEAN opciót.

A Power Clean® funkció használata:
1.	 Készítse elő a  Power Clean® te-

rületet (G): hajtsa le a  hátsó tá-
nyértartókat, hogy beférjenek 
az edények.

2.	 Tegye be a fazekakat és a tálakat 
úgy, hogy a Power Clean® terü-
let felé dőljenek. A  fazekakat 
a nagynyomású vízsugarak felé 
kell megdönteni.
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1.	 A VÍZCSATLAKOZÁS ELLENŐRZÉSE
Ellenőrizze, hogy a mosogatógép rá van-e kötve a vízhálózatra, és 
hogy a csap nyitva van-e.

2.	 A MOSOGATÓGÉP BEKAPCSOLÁSA
Nyomja meg a BE/KI gombot.

3.	 A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE 
(lásd: A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE)

4.	 A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE
5.	 A PROGRAM KIVÁLASZTÁSA ÉS A CIKLUS BEÁLLÍTÁSA

Az edények típusa és szennyezettségi szintje alapján válassza ki a legin-
kább megfelelő programot (lásd: PROGRAMOK ISMERTETÉSE) a P gomb-
bal. Állítsa be a kívánt opciókat (lásd: OPCIÓK ÉS FUNKCIÓK).

6.	 START
Indítsa el a mosogatási ciklust a START/SZÜNET gombbal. A prog-
ram indulásakor sípolás hallatszik.

7.	 A MOSOGATÁSI CIKLUS VÉGE
A mosogatási ciklus végét sípoló hang jelzi, illetve a kijelzőn az END. 
Nyissa ki az ajtót, és kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal.
Az égési sérülések elkerülése érdekében az edények kipakolása előtt 
várjon néhány percet. Vegye ki az edényeket. Először az alsó kosarat 
ürítse ki. 

Az energiafogyasztás csökkentése érdekében a készülék automati-
kusan kikapcsol, ha bizonyos ideig nem használják.
Ha az edények enyhén szennyezettek, vagy a mosogatógépbe he-
lyezés előtt vízzel leöblítették azokat, használjon kevesebb moso-
gatószert.

FOLYAMATBAN LÉVŐ PROGRAM MÓDOSÍTÁSA
Ha rossz programot választott, röviddel a program indulása után a kivá-
lasztás még módosítható. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a BE/KI gom-
bot, ekkor a gép kikapcsol.
Kapcsolja vissza a mosogatógépet a BE/KI gombbal, majd válassza ki 
az új mosogatási ciklust és az esetleges opciókat. Indítsa el a ciklust: és 
nyomja meg a START/SZÜNET gombot. 

TOVÁBBI EDÉNYEK HOZZÁADÁSA
Anélkül, hogy kikapcsolná a gépet, nyissa ki az ajtót (vigyázzon, FOR-
RÓ gőz távozhat!), és helyezze az edényeket a mosogatógépbe. Csukja 
be az ajtót, és nyomja meg a START/SZÜNET gombot. A ciklus onnan 
folytatódik, ahol korábban megszakította azt.

VÉLETLEN MEGSZAKÍTÁS
Ha a mosogatási ciklus közben kinyitják az ajtót, vagy elmegy az áram, 
a ciklus leáll. Miután becsukta az ajtót, illetve helyreállt az áramszolgál-
tatás, a ciklus folytatásához nyomja meg a START/SZÜNET gombot. 

A DEMÓ ÜZEMMÓD kikapcsolásához a következő lépéseket végezze 
el egymás után, szünet nélkül. Kapcsolja BE, majd kapcsolja KI a  ké-
szüléket. Tartsa nyomva a KÉSLELTETÉS gombot, amíg fel nem hangzik 
egy hangjelzés. Kapcsolja be újra a készüléket. A „dOF” jelzőfény villog, 
majd KIKAPCSOL.

MINDENNAPI HASZNÁLAT

TANÁCSOK
A kosarak megtöltése előtt távolítsa el az ételmaradékokat az edényekről, 
és ürítse ki a poharakat. Mosogatás előtt nem szükséges folyó vízzel 
leöblíteni az edényeket.
Az edényeket úgy rendezze el, hogy biztosan álljanak, ne dőljenek el 
könnyen. Az edények nyílása lefelé nézzen, és a  homorú/domború 
részek ferdén álljanak, hogy a víz mindenhova elérjen, és akadálytalanul 
folyhasson.
Vigyázat! A  fedők, fogantyúk, tálak és serpenyők nem állítják meg 
a forgó szórókarokat.
A kisebb tárgyakat az evőeszközkosárba helyezze. Az erősen szennyezett 
edényeket az alsó kosárba kell helyezni, mivel ott erősebb a vízpermet, 
azaz jobb a  mosogatási eredmény. A  készülék megtöltése után 
ellenőrizze, hogy a szórókarok forgását nem akadályozza-e valami.

GÉPBEN NEM MOSOGATHATÓ EDÉNYEK
•	 Fából készült edények és evőeszközök.
•	 Kényes, díszes poharak, kézműves és antik edények. Ezek a díszíté-

sek nem bírják a gépi mosogatást.
•	 Szintetikus anyagból készült részek, amelyek nem bírják a  magas 

hőmérsékletet.
•	 Réz- és bádogedények.
•	 Hamuval, viasszal, kenőzsírral vagy tintával szennyezett edények.
A poharakon lévő díszítés és az alumínium- vagy ezüstedények színe 
megváltozhat, kifakulhat a mosogatás során. Egyes üvegtípusok (pl. 
kristályüveg) néhány mosogatási ciklus után homályossá válhatnak.

A POHARAK ÉS AZ EDÉNYEK KÁROSODÁSA
•	 A készülékbe kizárólag olyan üveg- és porcelánedények helyezhetők, 

amelyek a gyártó állítása szerint mosogatógépben mosogathatók.
•	 Az edényekhez megfelelő, kímélő mosogatószert használjon.
•	 Az edényeket és az evőeszközöket a mosogatási ciklus végeztével 

azonnal vegye ki a mosogatógépből.

A POHARAK ÉS AZ EDÉNYEK KÁROSODÁSA
•	 Ha a háztartási mosogatógépet a gyártó utasításainak megfelelően 

használják, az edények mosogatógépben történő mosogatása 
általában KEVESEBB ENERGIÁT és vizet igényel, mint a kézi mo-
sogatás.

•	 A mosogatógép hatékonyságának maximalizálásához javasolt a mo-
sogatási programot a mosogatógép teljes betöltése után indíta-
ni. Ha a háztartási mosogatógépet a gyártó által jelzett kapacitásig 
tölti fel, azzal energiát és vizet takaríthat meg. Az edények helyes 
betöltésével kapcsolatos információt a  KOSARAK MEGRAKODÁSA 
című fejezetben talál. Részleges betöltés esetén javasolt a megfelelő 
mosogatási beállítást (Fél töltet / Zónamosogatás / Multizone) hasz-
nálni, ha lehetséges, csak a kijelölt kosarakat használva. A mosoga-
tógép helytelen betöltése vagy túltöltése fokozhatja az erőforrások 
(például víz, energia és idő) felhasználását, megnövelheti a zajszin-
tet, és csökkentheti a mosogatási és szárítási teljesítményt.

•	 Az edények manuális előöblítése megnövekedett víz- és energiafo-
gyasztást eredményezhet, és nem javasolt.

HIGIÉNIA
A  mosogatógépben keletkező kellemetlen szag és lerakódások 
elkerülése érdekében legalább havonta egyszer futtasson le egy magas 
hőmérsékletű programot. Használjon egy teáskanál mosogatószert, és 
a készülék tisztításához futtassa le a programot edények nélkül.

TANÁCSOK ÉS TIPPEK
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ÁPOLÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS
A SZŰRŐEGYSÉG TISZTÍTÁSA
Rendszeresen tisztítsa ki a szűrőegységet, így megelőzhető a szűrők el-
tömődése, és a víz szabadon tud távozni.

Ha a  mosogatógép használata során a  szűrők el vannak tömődve, il-
letve ha a szűrőrendszerben vagy a szórókarokban tárgyak vannak, az 
a berendezés nem megfelelő működését okozhatja, ami a teljesítmény 
csökkenését, zajos működést vagy nagyobb erőforrás-felhasználást 
eredményezhet.
A szűrőegység három szűrőből áll, amelyek eltávolítják az ételmaradé-
kokat a mosogatóvízből, majd visszaforgatják a vizet	 .
A  mosogatógép nem használható szűrők nélkül vagy meglazult 
szűrővel.
Havonta legalább egyszer vagy 30 programonként ellenőrizze a szűrő-
egységet, és szükség esetén tisztítsa meg alaposan folyó víz alatt, nem-
fémes kefével, az alábbi utasításoknak megfelelően:
1.	 Forgassa a henger alakú szűrőt A az óramutató járásával ellentétes 

irányba, majd húzza ki (1. ábra).
2.	 Vegye ki a kehely alakú szűrőt B úgy, hogy enyhén megnyomja az 

oldalsó füleket (2. ábra).
3.	 Csúsztassa ki a rozsdamentes acélból készült szűrőlemezt C (3. ábra).
4.	 Ha idegen tárgyat (például törött üveget, porcelánt, csontot, gyü-

mölcsmagot stb.) talál, óvatosan távolítsa el azt.

5.	 Ellenőrizze a szűrőrészt, és távolítsa el az ételmaradékokat. SOHA NE 
TÁVOLÍTSA EL a mosogatóciklust végző pumpa védőfedelét (feketé-
vel jelölve) (4. ábra)!

A A

B

C

1

3

2

4

A  szűrők tisztítása után helyezze vissza a  szűrőegységet, és rögzítse 
megfelelően a helyére. Ez elengedhetetlen a mosogatógép hatékony 
működéséhez.

A VÍZBEVEZETŐ TÖMLŐ TISZTÍTÁSA
Ha a víztömlők újak, vagy azokat hosszabb ideig nem használták, a csat-
lakoztatás előtt folyasson át rajtuk vizet, hogy biztosan tiszták és szen�-
nyeződéstől mentesek legyenek. Ha nem végzi el ezt az óvintézkedést, 
a vízbevezető tömlő eltömődhet, és károsíthatja a mosogatógépet. 

A SZÓRÓKAROK TISZTÍTÁSA
Időnként ételmaradék száradhat a  szórókarokra, és eltömítheti a  víz 
permetezésére szolgáló nyílásokat. Ezért javasoljuk, hogy rendszeresen 
ellenőrizze a szórókarokat, és tisztítsa meg azokat egy kisméretű, nem-
fémes kefével.

A felső szórókar leszereléséhez forgassa el a műanyag rögzítőgyűrűt az 
óramutató járásával megegyező irányba. A felső szórókar visszahelyezé-
sekor ügyeljen arra, hogy a több nyílást tartalmazó oldala nézzen felfelé.

Az alsó szórókart felfelé húzva lehet kivenni a helyéről.

VÍZLÁGYÍTÓ RENDSZER 
A vízlágyító rendszer automatikusan csökkenti a víz keménységét, így 
megelőzve a vízkő felhalmozódását a fűtőszálon, így jobb mosogatási 
hatékonyságot biztosítva. 
A rendszer sóval regenerálja magát, ezért a sótárolót kiürülés ese-
tén fel kell tölteni. 
A regenerálás gyakorisága a vízkeménység szintjének beállításától függ 
- a regenerálás 6 Eco ciklusként történik meg 3-ra állított vízkeménység 
szinttel. 
A regenerálás a végső öblítés közben kezdődik, és a szárítási fázisban, 
a program vége előtt fejeződik be.
•	 Egyetlen regenerálás során a készülék: ~3,5 l vizet használ fel;
•	 A program 5 perccel tovább tart; 
•	 Kevesebb, mint 0,005 kWh energiát használ fel.
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HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS 

HIBA LEHETSÉGES OK MEGOLDÁS

A só jelzőfénye ég
A sótartály üres. (A sótartály feltöltése után elő-
fordulhat, hogy néhány mosogatási programon 
keresztül a sószint jelzőfénye tovább világít).

Töltse fel a tartályt sóval (további tudnivalók: 2. oldal).
Állítsa be a vízkeménységet. Lásd a 2. oldalon található táblázatot.

Az öblítőszer 
jelzőfénye ég

Az öblítőszer adagolója üres. (Az öblítőszertartály 
feltöltése után előfordulhat, hogy néhány mosoga-
tási programon keresztül az öblítőszer szintjének 
jelzőfénye tovább világít).

Töltse fel az adagolót öblítőszerrel (további tudnivalók: 2. oldal).

A mosogatógép nem 
indul vagy nem reagál 
a parancsokra.

Nem megfelelően csatlakoztatta a készüléket. Csatlakoztassa a dugót a hálózati aljzatba.

Áramkimaradás.
A mosogatógép biztonsági okokból nem indul újra automatikusan az áramszol-
gáltatás visszatértekor. Az START/Szünet gombot megnyomva folytassa a progra-
mot.

Nincs bezárva a mosogatógép ajtaja.
A NaturalDry-fül nincs bepattintva. Erőteljesen nyomja be az ajtót, amíg kattantást nem hall.

Az ajtó nyitása miatt a program félbeszakad > 4 
másodpercre. Csukja be az ajtót, és nyomja meg a START/Szünet gombot.

A készülék nem reagál a parancsokra.
A kijelzőn olvasható felirat: Az F9 vagy F12, a  
BE/KI és az START/Szünet LED gyorsan villog.

Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a BE/KI gombbal, majd kb. 1 perc elteltével kapcsolja vissza, 
és indítsa újra a programot. Ha a probléma továbbra is fennáll, húzza ki a készüléket 
a hálózatból 1 percre, majd csatlakoztassa ismét.

A mosogatógép nem 
ereszti le a vizet. A kijel-
zőn olvasható felirat:  
Az F3, a BE/KI és az 
START/Szünet LED gyor-
san villog.

Még tart a mosogatási ciklus. Várja meg, amíg a mosogatási ciklus véget ér.

Meghajlott a leeresztőtömlő. Ellenőrizze, hogy nem hajlott-e meg a leeresztőtömlő (lásd BESZERELÉSI ÚTMUTATÓ).

Eltömődött a mosogató lefolyócsöve. Tisztítsa meg a mosogató lefolyócsövét.

Az ételmaradékok eltömítették a szűrőt. Tisztítsa ki a szűrőt (lásd A SZŰRŐEGYSÉG TISZTÍTÁSA).

A mosogatógép túl 
hangosan működik.

Az edények egymáshoz ütődnek. Az edényeket megfelelően rendezze el (lásd A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE).

Túl sok hab képződött.
Nem megfelelően mérte ki a mosogatószert, vagy az nem használható mosoga-
tógépben (lásd A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE). Indítsa újra a mosoga-
tógépet a LEERESZTÉS gombbal (lásd: OPCIÓK ÉS FUNKCIÓK), és futtasson le egy új 
programot mosogatószer nélkül.

Az edények nem tiszták.

Nem megfelelően rendezte el az edényeket. Az edényeket megfelelően rendezze el (lásd A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE).

A szórókarok nem forognak szabadon, mivel az 
edények útban vannak. Az edényeket megfelelően rendezze el (lásd A KOSARAK MEGTÖLTÉSE).

A mosogatási ciklus túlzottan kímélő. Válasszon megfelelő mosogatási ciklust (lásd: PROGRAMOK TÁBLÁZATA).

Túl sok hab képződött. Nem megfelelően mérte ki a mosogatószert, vagy az nem használható mosogató-
gépben (lásd A MOSOGATÓSZER-ADAGOLÓ FELTÖLTÉSE).

Nem megfelelően zárta vissza az öblítőszer reke-
szének kupakját. Zárja vissza az öblítőszer-adagoló kupakját.

A szűrő szennyezett vagy eltömődött. Tisztítsa ki a szűrőegységet (lásd ÁPOLÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS).
Kifogyott a só. Töltse fel a tartályt (lásd A SÓTARTÁLY FELTÖLTÉSE).

A készülék nem vesz fel 
vizet.
A kijelzőn olvasható fel-
irat: Az  és F6, a BE/
KI és az START/Szünet 
LED gyorsan villog.

Nem jön víz a vízvezetékből, vagy el van zárva 
a vízcsap. Ellenőrizze, hogy jön-e víz a vízvezetékből, és a vízcsap nyitva van-e.

Meghajlott a vízbevezető tömlő. Ellenőrizze, hogy nincs-e megtörve a vízelvezető tömlő (lásd: ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉS), 
állítsa be újra a mosogatógépet, majd indítsa újra.

Eltömődött a vízbevezető tömlőben lévő szűrő; ki 
kell tisztítani.

Az ellenőrzés és a tisztítás után kapcsolja ki, majd be a mosogatógépet, és indít-
son el egy új programot.

A mosogatógép idő 
előtt befejezi a progra-
mot. A kijelzőn olvasha-
tó felirat: Az F15, a BE/KI 
és az START/Szünet LED 
gyorsan villog.

A leeresztőtömlő túl alacsonyra van pozicionálva, 
vagy háztartási szennyvízelvezető rendszerbe 
vezet le.

Ellenőrizze, hogy a leeresztőtömlő vége megfelelő magasságban van-e (lásd: 
ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉS). Ellenőrizze a levezetést a háztartási szennyvízelvezető rend-
szerbe, és ha szükséges, szereljen be légbevezető szelepet.

Levegő van a vízrendszerben. Ellenőrizze, hogy a vízrendszer nem szivárog-e, illetve más probléma miatt nem 
jut-e be levegő.

A mosószer-szivárgás.
Mértéke a használt folyékony mosószertől füg-
gően változik, és a késleltetés opció használata 
esetén fokozódhat.

A kis szivárgások nem okoznak géphibát, és elkerülhetők a folyékony mosószer 
típusának megváltoztatásával vagy tabletták használatával.

Ha a mosogatógép nem megfelelően működik, ellenőrizze, hogy a probléma javítható-e az alábbi lista lépéseinek végrehajtásával. Más 
hibák vagy problémák esetében lépjen kapcsolatba a hivatalos vevőszolgálattal, amelynek kapcsolattartási adatai a garanciafüzetben ta-
lálhatók. A pótalkatrészek akár 7, akár 10 évig is rendelkezésre állnak, az adott rendelet követelményeinek megfelelően.

A szabályzatok, a szabványos dokumentáció, a tartalékalkatrészek rendelése és a termékkel kapcsolatos
további információk az alábbi elérhetőségeken találhatók:
•	 A terméken lévő QR kód használata.
•	 Látogasson el a docs.whirlpool.eu/docs and parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com weboldalra
•	 Vagy vegye fel a kapcsolatot a vevőszolgálattal (a telefonszámot lásd a garanciafüzetben). Amennyiben a vevőszol-

gálathoz fordul, kérjük, adja meg a termék adattábláján feltüntetett kódokat.
A modell adataihoz olvassa be az energiafogyasztást jelölő címkén található QR-kódot. A címkén található modellazo-
nosító segítségével használható a regisztrációs portál https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

®/TM/ ©  2024 Whirlpool, Licenc alapján készült
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GUIDA RAPIDA 
ISTRUZIONI D’USO

PANNELLO COMANDI

1.	 Tasto Accensione-Spegnimento/Ripristino e relativa spia
2.	 Tasto di selezione programmi e relativa spia
3.	 Tasto Multizone e relativa spia 
4.	 Tasto Extra Dry e relativa spia / Blocco tasti
5.	 Spia indicatore di programma Ecologico
6.	 Spia blocco tasti
7.	 Display
8.	 Numero programma e indicatore di tempo rimanente

9.	 Spia Pastiglia
10.	 Spia rubinetto acqua chiuso
11.	 Indicatore di riempimento del brillantante
12.	 Indicatore di riempimento del sale
13.	 Tasto Power Clean® e relativa spia 
14.	 Tasto Pastiglia e relativa spia
15.	 Tasto di avvio ritardato e relativa spia
16.	 Tasto Avvio/Pausa e relativa spia / Scarico

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 1112 1310

APPARECCHIO

DESCRIZIONE PRODOTTO

7
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3
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810
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13
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0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

1.	 Cestello superiore
2.	 Cestello portaposate
3.	 Sponde ribaltabili
4.	 Regolatore altezza cestello superiore
5.	 Braccio aspersore superiore
6.	 Cestello inferiore
7.	 Supporti Power Clean®
8.	 Braccio aspersore inferiore
9.	 Gruppo filtro
10.	 Distributore del sale
11.	 Distributori per detersivo e brillantante
12.	 Targhetta matricola
13.	 Pannello comandi

GRAZIE PER AVER ACQUISTATO UN PRODOTTO WHIRLPOOL.  
Per ricevere assistenza in modo più completo, registrare il pro-
prio apparecchio sul sito:  www.whirlpool.eu/register

Prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio, legga attentamente le Istruzioni di si-
curezza e di installazione.
Dopo l’installazione, ricordarsi di rimuovere tutte le parti di protezio-
ne per il trasporto dalla lavastoviglie.

SCANSIONARE 
IL CODICE QR 
SULL’APPARECCHIO 
PER VISUALIZZARE 
INFORMAZIONI PIÙ 
DETTAGLIATE
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PRIMO UTILIZZO 
SALE, BRILLANTANTE E DETERSIVO
SUGGERIMENTO PER IL PRIMO UTILIZZO
Dopo aver completato l’installazione, togliere i fermi dai cestelli e gli 
elementi elastici di ritegno dal cestello superiore.

RIFORNIMENTO DEL SERBATOIO DEL SALE
L’uso di sale previene la formazione di CALCARE sulla superficie dei 
piatti e sui componenti della macchina.
•	 È indispensabile che IL SERBATOIO DEL SALE SIA SEMPRE RIFORNITO.
•	 È essenziale quindi che il livello di durezza dell’acqua sia stato impostato.
Il serbatoio del sale è situato nella parte inferiore della lavastoviglie (ve-
dere DESCRIZIONE PRODOTTO) e deve obbligatoriamente essere rifor-
nito ogni volta che la spia dell’ indicatore di RIEMPIMENTO SALE  
posta sul pannello comandi è illuminata.

1.	 Togliere il cestello inferiore e svitare il tappo 
del serbatoio (ruotare in senso antiorario).

2.	 Solo la prima volta: riempire d’acqua il ser-
batoio del sale.

3.	 Sistemare opportunamente l’imbuto (vede-
re figura) e rifornire il serbatoio del sale fino 
all’orlo (circa 1 kg); Non è inconsueto che l’ac-
qua trabocchi leggermente.

4.	 Togliere l’imbuto ed eliminare qualsiasi residuo di sale dall’areacir-
costante l’apertura.

Accertarsi che il tappo sia adeguatamente serrato per evitare l’ingresso 
di detersivo all’interno della vaschetta durante il programma di lavag-
gio (ciò potrebbe causare il danneggiamento del dispositivo addol-
cente senza possibilità di riparazione). Ogni volta che è necessario 
aggiungere sale, è obbligatorio eseguire la procedura prima dell’i-
nizio del ciclo di lavaggio  per evitare rischi di corrosione.

IMPOSTAZIONE DELLA DUREZZA DELL’ACQUA
Per consentire che il dispositivo addolcente dell’acqua agisca al meglio, 
è essenziale che l’impostazione del livello di durezza dell’acqua tenga 
conto della sua durezza effettiva nell’utenza domestica. È possibile ot-
tenere il valore di durezza dell’acqua nell’utenza domestica rivolgendo-
si al proprio fornitore.
Il valore predefinito per la durezza dell’acqua viene impostato in fabbrica.
•	 Azionare l’apparecchio agendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.
•	 Disattivare l’apparecchio agendo sullo stesso tasto  

ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.
•	 Tenere premuto il tasto AVVIO/Pausa per 5 secondi, fino a udire il 

segnale corrispondente.
•	 Azionare l’apparecchio agendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.
•	 La spia che indica il programma correntemente impostato lampeggia. 
•	 Premere il tasto P per selezionare il livello di durezza dell’acqua ri-

chiesto (vedere TABELLA DEI LIVELLI DI DUREZZA DELL’ACQUA).

Tabella di durezza dell’acqua

Livello °dH 
Gradi tedeschi

°fH 
Gradi francesi

°Clark  
Gradi inglesi

1 Dolce 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Moderatamente dolce 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Medio 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Dura 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Molto dura 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62
•	 Disattivare l’apparecchio agendo sullo stesso tasto ACCENSIONE/

SPEGNIMENTO.
La procedura di impostazione è stata completata!
Non appena completata tale procedura, avviare uno dei programmi 
senza carico.
Utilizzare soltanto sale di tipo specifico per lavastoviglie.
Dopo aver versato il sale all’interno della macchina, la spia riempimento 
SALE si spegne.
La mancanza di sale nel serbatoio potrebbe danneggiare l’addol-
citore d’acqua e la resistenza per effetto dell’accumulo di calcare.
L’uso del sale è consigliato con qualsiasi tipo di detersivo per lava-
stoviglie.

RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE BRILLANTANTE
L’utilizzo di brillantante facilita il processo di ASCIUGATURA delle stovi-
glie. Il distributore di brillantante A deve essere riempito ogni volta che 
a spia dell’indicatore di RIEMPIMENTO BRILLANTANTE  sul pan-
nello comandi è illuminata.

AB
1.	 Aprire il distributore B esercitando opportuna pressione e quindi 

sollevando la linguetta posta sul coperchio.
2.	 Versare delicatamente il brillantante fino al segno che indica il livello 

di riferimento massimo (110 ml), ma evitandone la fuoriuscita. Nel 
caso in cui ciò si verifichi, asciugare immediatamente il liquido fuori-
uscito mediante un panno asciutto.

3.	 Abbassare il coperchio fino ad avvertire lo scatto che ne segnala la chiusura.
Non versare MAI il brillantante direttamente all’interno della 
vaschetta.

REGOLAZIONE DEL DOSAGGIO DI BRILLANTANTE
Se non si è completamente soddisfatti del processo di asciugatura, 
è possibile regolare la quantità di brillantante da utilizzare.
•	 Azionare la lavastoviglie agendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.
•	 Disattivare la lavastoviglie utilizzando lo stesso tasto ACCENSIONE/

SPEGNIMENTO.
•	 Premere tre volte il tasto AVVIO/Pausa: si avverte il segnale corrispondente.
•	 Azionare la lavastoviglie mediante il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO.
•	 La spia che indica il programma correntemente impostato lampeggia.
•	 Premere sul tasto P per impostare il livello di brillantante corrispon-

dente alla quantità richiesta.
•	 Disattivare utilizzando il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO
La procedura di impostazione è stata completata!
Nel caso in cui il livello di brillantante sia impostato su 1, il brillantante 
non viene erogato. In caso di esaurimento del brillantante la spia BRIL-
LANTANTE INSUFFICIENTE non è illuminata. A seconda del modello di 
lavastoviglie è possibile impostare al massimo 5 livelli di dosaggio. Le 
impostazioni di fabbrica dipendono dal modello; seguire le istruzioni 
precedenti in base alle caratteristiche del proprio apparecchio. 
•	 In presenza di strisce con sfumature blu sulla superficie dei piatti, im-

postare un livello di dosaggio basso (2-3).
•	 In presenza di gocce d’acqua o di calcare sulla superficie dei piatti 

impostare invece dosaggi alti (4-5).

RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE DETERSIVO
Per aprire il distributore detersivo utilizzare il dispositivo di aper-
tura C. Versare il detersivo esclusivamente nel distributore D 
asciutta. Mettere la dose di detersivo per il prelavaggio diretta-
mente all’interno del distributore.

1.	 Per il dosaggio corretto del detersivo 
fare riferimento ai dati sopra riportati. La 
vaschetta D contiene indicatori di livello 
per facilitare il dosaggio del detersivo.

2.	 Eliminare eventuali residui di deter-
sivo dai bordi del distributore e chiu-
dere il coperchio fino ad avvertire lo 
scatto caratteristico.

3.	 Chiudere il coperchio del distributore 
sollevandolo fino a portare il disposi-
tivo di chiusura in sede.

Il distributore del detersivo si apre automaticamente quando previsto 
dal programma in uso. Se si utilizzano detersivi del tipo „All in one”, si con-
siglia di servirsi del tasto PASTIGLIA per impostare il programma in modo 
da ottenere sempre i migliori risultati nel lavaggio e nell’asciugatura.
L’uso di un detersivo non specifico per lavastoviglie potrebbe cau-
sare malfunzionamenti o danni all’apparecchio.

D

C
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TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI

DESCRIZIONE DEI PROGRAMMI
Istruzioni per selezionare il ciclo di lavaggio.

1  ECO
Il programma Eco è indicato per le stoviglie mediamente sporche; è il pro-
gramma più efficiente in termini di consumo combinato di acqua ed energia 
per questo tipo di stoviglie e viene usato per valutare la conformità dell’ap-
parecchio alla legislazione UE in materia di progettazione ecocompatibile.

2  INTENSIVO
Programma consigliato per stoviglie molto sporche, particolarmente 
indicato per padelle e tegami (non adatto per oggetti delicati).

3  6th SENSE®
Per piatti con sporco normale e residui secchi di cibo. Rileva il livello 
di sporco delle stoviglie e seleziona il programma adeguato. Durante il 
rilevamento del livello di sporco, sul display compare un’animazione e 
la durata del ciclo viene aggiornata. 

4  LAVAGGIO RAPIDO E ASCIUGATURA
Stoviglie normalmente sporche. Ciclo quotidiano; permette di ottenere 
risultati di lavaggio e asciugatura ottimali in un tempo inferiore.

5  CRISTALLI
Programma adatto a oggetti delicati, più sensibili alle temperature ele-
vate, ad esempio bicchieri e tazze.

6  RAPIDO 30’ 
Programma indicato per un mezzo carico di stoviglie poco sporche  
e prive di residui secchi. Non è prevista una fase di asciugatura.

7  SILENZIOSO
Adatto al funzionamento nelle ore notturne. Permette di ottenere risul-
tati di lavaggio e asciugatura ottimali con una minima emissione sonora.

8  ANTIBATTERICO
Sporco normale e molto sporco, con azione antibatterica supplementa-
re. Ciclo utilizzabile per la manutenzione della lavastoviglie.

9  PRELAVAGGIO
Da utilizzare per sciacquare le stoviglie da lavare successivamente. 
Questo programma non richiede detersivo.

Note:
SIl ciclo Rapido 30’ è indicato per stoviglie poco sporche.

Programma

Fa
se

 d
i  

as
ci

ug
at

ur
a

Na
tu

ra
lD

ry
*)

Opzioni  
disponibili **)

Durata pro-
gramma di 

lavaggio 
(h:min)***)

Consumo  
d'acqua  

(litri/ciclo)

Consumo  
energetico  
(kWh/ciclo)

1.	 Eco 50°          3:35 8,7 0,51

2.	 Intensivo 65°          2:45 17,5 1,60

3.	 6th Sense® 50-60°          1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

4.	 Lavaggio rapido 
e asciugatura 50°          1.25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Cristalli 45°          1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Rapido 30’ 45° -          0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Silenzioso 50°          3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Antibatterico 65° -          1.50 12,0 1,30

9.	 Prelavaggio - - -          0:10 4,5 0,01

La misurazione dei dati per la creazione del programma ECO avviene in condizioni di laboratorio secondo quanto prescritto dalle norme europee 
EN  60436:2020 .
Nota per i laboratori di Prove: 
per informazioni sulle condizioni della prova comparativa EN. farne richiesta all’indirizzo: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com 
Questi programmi non richiedono un pre-trattamento delle stoviglie.
*) La porta viene aperta prima che il programma sia terminato. Questo per migliorare l’efficienza dell’asciugatura. Attendere che l’ora raggiunga le 00:00 
per svuotare la lavastoviglie.
**) Non è possibile selezionare tutte le opzioni contemporaneamente. 
***) Ad eccezione del programma Eco, i valori riportati per gli altri programmi sono puramente indicativi. La durata effettiva può dipendere da molti 
fattori. quali la temperatura e la pressione dell’acqua di alimentazione. la temperatura ambiente. la dose di detersivo utilizzata. la quantità e il tipo di 
carico e il suo bilanciamento. la selezione di determinate opzioni e la taratura dei sensori. La taratura dei sensori può prolungare la durata dei programmi 
anche di 20 minuti.
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OPZIONI E FUNZIONI 
È possibile selezionare le varie OPZIONI premendo direttamente il tasto corrispondente (vedere la TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI).

In caso di opzione non compatibile con il programma selezionato vedere la TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI, il LED corrispondente 
lampeggia 3 volte in rapida successione ed emette i previsti segnali acustici. L’opzione non è in tal caso abilitata.

AVVIO RITARDATO
È possibile ritardare l’avvio del programma per un tempo 
compreso tra 0:30 e 24 ore.
1.	 Selezionare il programma richiesto e qualsiasi opzione 

necessaria. Per ritardare l’avvio del programma premere 
(ripetutamente) il tasto AVVIO RITARDATO. Regolabile da 
30 minuti a 24 ore. A ogni pressione del tasto, il ritardo di 
avvio aumenta di: 30 minuti se la selezione è inferiore alle 
4 ore, 1 ora se la selezione è inferiore alle 12 ore, 4 ore se la 
selezione è superiore alle 12 ore. Se la pressione prolungata 
sul tasto eccede il valore di 24 ore, l’opzione di avvio ritardato 
si disattiva.

2.	 Premere il tasto AVVIO/PAUSA: Il timer inizia il conto alla 
rovescia

3.	 Una volta trascorso questo periodo di tempo, la 
corrispondente spia si spegne e il programma si avvia 
automaticamente.

Se al momento del conto alla rovescia si preme nuovamente il 
tasto AVVIO/PAUSA, l’opzione AVVIO RITARDATO si disattiva e 
il programma selezionato si avvia automaticamente. 
Una volta avviato il programma, non è più possibile 
impostare la funzione AVVIO RITARDATO.

RUBINETTO ACQUA CHIUSO - Allarme
Lampeggia quando non avviene il carico dell’acqua o il rubi-
netto dell’acqua è chiuso.

SCARICO
Per interrompere e annullare il ciclo in funzione è possibile 
servirsi della funzione di SCARICO.
La pressione prolungata sul tasto AVVIO/PAUSA causa 
l’attivazione della funzione di SCARICO. Il programma in 
funzione si interrompe e viene scaricata l’acqua presente nella 
lavastoviglie.

MULTIZONE
Nel caso in cui i piatti da lavare siano pochi, per limitare il 
consumo di acqua, elettricità e detersivo si può utilizzare il 
programma Mezzo carico.
Selezionare il programma richiesto e quindi premere il tasto 
MULTIZONE: l’indicatore posto superiormente alle spie 
corrispondenti ai vari tasti si illumina. Come sua impostazione 
predefinita, l’apparecchio esegue il lavaggio in tutti i cestelli.
Per il lavaggio esclusivamente di un cestello in particolare, 
premere ripetutamente il tasto in questione:

indicato nel display (cestello inferiore soltanto)

indicato nel display (cestello superiore soltanto)

indicato nel display (cestello portaposate soltanto)

indicato nel display (l’opzione è impostata su Spegnimento e 
l’apparecchio esegue il lavaggio per tutti i cestelli).

Ricordarsi di riempire soltanto i cestelli superiore e inferiore 
e di ridurre conseguentemente la dose di detersivo.
Se il cestello superiore viene rimosso, introdurre il detersivo 
direttamente nell’apparecchio anziché nell’apposita 
vaschetta.

PASTIGLIA
Questa impostazione permette di ottimizzare le prestazioni 
del programma in base al tipo di detersivo usato. 
Se si utilizzano più detersivi in forma di unica pastiglia (brillantan-
te, sale e detersivo in 1 dose) premere tasto PASTIGLIA (la spia si 
illumina insieme al simbolo corrispondente). 
In caso di utilizzo di detersivo in polvere o in forma liquida, 
l’opzione in oggetto deve essere disattivata.

BLOCCO TASTI
La pressione prolungata (3 secondi) del tasto  EXTRA DRY disat-
tiva la funzione BLOCCO TASTO. La funzione BLOCCO TASTI con-
sente di bloccare l’intero pannello comandi con eccezione del 
tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO. Per disattivare la funzione 
BLOCCO TASTI esercitare nuovamente pressione prolungata.

POWER CLEAN®
Grazie ai getti speciali supplementari questa funzione consente 
un lavaggio più intenso ed efficace nell’area specifica del cestel-
lo inferiore. Si raccomanda questa funzione per il lavaggio di 
pentole e casseruole. Premere questo tasto per attivare l’opzio-
ne POWER CLEAN® (la spia si accende).

NaturalDry
NaturalDry è una funzione di asciugatura a convezione che apre 
automaticamente la porta durante/dopo la fase di asciugatura per 
garantire stoviglie perfettamente asciutte dopo ogni lavaggio. La 
porta può essere aperta quando la temperatura è tale da non poter 
danneggiare i mobili della cucina.
Come ulteriore protezione dal vapore, la lavastoviglie viene fornita con 
una speciale lamina di protezione aggiuntiva (in base al modello - può 
essere necessario l’acquisto). Per istruzioni sul montaggio della lamina 
protettiva, vedere le (ISTRUZIONI PER L’INSTALLAZIONE).
La funzionalità NaturalDry può essere disabilitata come segue:
•	 Per DISABILITARE l’opzione: Accendere e spegnere l’apparecchio. 

Tenere premuto il tasto  «P» per 5 secondi; trascorso questo tempo, 
la lavastoviglie emette un breve segnale acustico. Accendere 
l’apparecchio; sul display comparirà  «oOF».

•	 Per ABILITARE la funzione: Accendere e spegnere l’apparecchio. 
Tenere premuto il tasto  «P» per 5 secondi; trascorso questo tempo, 
la lavastoviglie emette un breve segnale acustico. Accendere 
l’apparecchio; sul display comparirà «oOn».

EXTRA DRY
Per migliorare l’asciugatura dei piatti, dopo aver selezionato il 
programma richiesto premere il tasto EXTRA DRY: la corrispon-
dente spia si illumina.
Una temperatura superiore durante il risciacquo finale e la 
maggiore durata del programma consentono una migliore 
asciugatura. Per deselezionare l’opzione in questione premere 
nuovamente lo stesso tasto. L’opzione EXTRA DRY comporta 
una maggior durata del ciclo di lavaggio.
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CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI 
SPONDE RIBALTABILI CON POSIZIONE REGOLABILE
Le sponde ribaltabili laterali pos-
sono essere estese o ripiegate per 
ottimizzare la disposizione delle 
stoviglie nel cestello.
Si possono disporre i bicchieri da 
vino nelle sponde ribaltabili in 
modo assolutamente sicuro, in-
serendone lo stelo negli appositi 
spazi.
In caso di posizione elevata del 
ripiano superiore, le  alette non 
possono rimanere in posizione 
verticale.
In base al modello: 

	– per estendere le sponde occorre farle scorrere verso l’alto e ruotarle 
oppure sganciarle dai fermi e abbassarle.

	– per ripiegare le sponde occorre ruotarle e farle scorrere verso il basso 
oppure sollevarle e agganciarle ai fermi.

CESTELLO INFERIORE
Per pentole, coperchi, piatti, insalatiere, 
stoviglie, ecc. In teoria conviene disporre 
piatti e coperchi di grandi dimensioni ai 
lati, per evitare interferenze con l’ele-
mento aspersore.

Il cestello inferiore è munito di sponde 
ribaltabili da utilizzare in posizione ver-
ticale per la migliore sistemazione dei 
piatti oppure in posizione orizzontale 
(abbassata) per consentire il facile carico 
di scodelle e recipienti per alimenti.

(esempio di carico nel cestello inferiore)

OPZIONE POWER CLEAN NEL CESTELLO INFERIORE
L’opzione Power Clean® utilizza speci-
fici getti d’acqua nel retro della cavità 
per ottenere un lavaggio più intensivo 
delle stoviglie molto sporche. Il cestel-
lo inferiore è munito di Space Zone, lo 
specifico sostegno estraibile posto nel-
la parte posteriore del cestello e utiliz-
zabile per sostenere in posizione verti-
cale pentole e casseruole e ottimizzare 
in tal modo lo spazio.
Nel disporre pentole e  casseruole ri-
volte verso l’elemento Power Clean® 
attivare la corrispondente opzione 
POWER CLEAN dal pannello comandi.

Uso dell’opzione Power Clean®:
1.	 Regolare l’area Power Clean® (G) ri-

piegando verso il basso i supporti po-
steriori piatti per caricare le pentole.

2.	 Caricare le pentole e  le casseruole in posizione inclinata verticale 
nell’area Power Clean®. Le pentole devono essere inclinate verso 
i potenti getti d’acqua.

CESTELLO SUPERIORE
Riporvi i piatti poco resistenti e  le stovi-
glie delicate: vetri, tazze, piattini, insala-
tiere dai bordi bassi.

Il cestello superiore è munito di sponde 
ribaltabili da utilizzare in posizione ver-
ticale per la sistemazione di piattini per 
tea/dessert oppure in posizione abbas-
sata per consentire il carico di scodelle 
e recipienti per alimenti.

(esempio di carico del cestello superiore)

REGOLAZIONE IN ALTEZZA DEL CESTELLO SUPERIORE
È possibile regolare del cestello superiore nel 
senso dell’altezza: la posizione rialzata consen-
te di sfruttare al massimo il cestello inferiore per 
riporvi le stoviglie di dimensioni ingombranti, 
mentre la posizione ribassata consente di utiliz-
zare le sponde ribaltabili creando lo spazio che 
esse richiedono e di evitare urti con gli oggetti 
caricati nel cestello inferiore.
Il cestello superiore è munito di regolatore in 
altezza (vedere figura) che non richiede pres-
sione sulle leve; sollevarlo tenendolo per i lati, 
non appena si trovi in posizione rialzata. 
Per ripristinare la posizione ribassata, agire sulle leve A poste ai lati del 
cestello e abbassare il cestello.
Si raccomanda vivamente di non procedere alla regolazione in al-
tezza di cestelli già caricati.
Non rialzare o ribassare MAI il cestello agendo su un lato soltanto.

CESTELLO PORTAPOSATE
Il terzo cestello è stato progettato per 
alloggiare le posate durante il lavaggio.
Disporre le posate come illustrato nella 
figura
La possibilità di sistemare le posate 
a  parte ne rende più semplice la rac-
colta dopo il lavaggio e migliora le pre-
stazioni sia nella fase di lavaggio che in 
quella di asciugatura.

Coltelli e  altri utensili con bordi af-
filati devono essere sistemati con le 
lame rivolte verso il basso.
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USO QUOTIDIANO 
1.	 VERIFICA DEL COLLEGAMENTO ALLA RETE IDRICA

Verificare che la lavastoviglie sia collegata alla rete idrica e che il 
rubinetto dell’acqua sia aperto.

2.	 AZIONAMENTO DELLA LAVASTOVIGLIE 
Premere il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO. 

3.	 CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI   
(vedere CARICAMENTO DEI  CESTELLI).

4.	 RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE DETERSIVO

5.	 SELEZIONARE IL PROGRAMMA E ADATTARE IL CICLO  
SECONDO NECESSITÀ
Selezionare il programma più adatto in base al tipo di stoviglie e 
alla quantità di sporco in essi presente (vedere la DESCRIZIONE DEI 
PROGRAMMI) premendo sul tasto P.
Selezionare le opzioni richieste (vedere OPZIONI E FUNZIONI).

6.	 AVVIO
Avviare il ciclo di lavaggio mediante pressione sul tasto  
AVVIO/PAUSA. All’avvio del programma selezionato si avvia il 
segnale corrispondente.

7.	 FINE DEL CICLO DI LAVAGGIO
La conclusione del ciclo di lavaggio è indicata dalla relativa segna-
lazione acustica, mentre il display visualizza End.  Aprire la porta 
e disattivare l‘apparecchio premendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/SPE-
GNIMENTO. 
Per evitare bruciature, prima di togliere le stoviglie attendere pochi 
minuti. Scaricare i cestelli, iniziando da quello inferiore.

La macchina si disattiva automaticamente nel corso di determinati 
periodi di inattività prolungata, al fine di ridurre al minimo il consu-
mo di elettricità. Se le stoviglie sono soltanto leggermente sporche 
oppure sono state risciacquate prima di essere poste nella lavastovi-
glie, ridurre in proporzione la dose di detersivo da utilizzare.

MODIFICA DI UN PROGRAMMA IN CORSO
Nel caso in cui sia stato selezionato il programma sbagliato, è possibi-
le apportarvi le modifiche necessarie a condizione che esso sia appena 
iniziato: tenere premuto il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO: la mac-
china si disattiva.
Azionare nuovamente la macchina agendo sul tasto ACCENSIONE/
SPEGNIMENTO e selezionare il nuovo ciclo di lavaggio con qualsiasi 
opzione richiesta; avviare il ciclo premendo sul tasto AVVIO/PAUSA. 

AGGIUNTA DI ALTRE STOVIGLIE
Senza spegnere la macchina, aprire la porta (fare attenzione al vapore 
CALDO!) e sistemare le posate all’interno della lavastoviglie. Chiudere 
la porta e premere il tasto AVVIO/PAUSA: il ciclo riprende dal punto in 
cui si era interrotto.

INTERRUZIONI ACCIDENTALI
In caso di apertura della porta durante il ciclo di lavaggio, o in caso di 
mancanza dell’alimentazione elettrica, il ciclo si interrompe. Una volta 
chiusa la porta o ripristinata l’alimentazione elettrica, per riprendere il 
funzionamento del ciclo dal punto in cui era stato interrotto, premere il 
tasto AVVIO/PAUSA.

Per disabilitare la MODALITÀ DEMO, eseguire la procedura descritta 
in sequenza, senza interruzioni. Accendere e spegnere l’apparecchio. 
Premere il tasto RITARDO finché non viene emesso un segnale acustico. 
Accendere nuovamente l’apparecchio. L’indicazione “dOF” lampeggia e 
quindi si spegne.

CONSIGLI
Prima di caricare i cestelli, eliminare tutti i residui di cibo dalle stoviglie 
e vuotare i bicchieri. Non occorre il risciacquo sotto acqua corrente 
prima del caricamento. 
Sistemare le stoviglie in modo che rimangano in sede e non si possano 
ribaltare; e sistemare le vaschette con le aperture rivolte verso il basso e le 
parti concave/complesse disposte obliquamente, per consentire all’ac-
qua di lavaggio di raggiungere ogni superficie e scorrervi liberamente. 
Avvertenza: coperchi, maniglie, vassoi e padelle non devono ostacola-
re la rotazione degli aspersori.
Riporre tutti gli oggetti di piccole dimensioni nel cestello portaposate.
Quando molto sporche, riporre piatti e  pentole nel cestello inferiore 
poiché nel relativo settore gli aspersori svolgono un’azione più intensa 
e consentono migliori prestazioni nel lavaggio.
Una volta completata la procedura di carico, accertarsi che gli aspersori 
possano ruotare liberamente.

STOVIGLIE DI TIPO NON ADATTO
•	 Stoviglie e posate in legno.
•	 Bicchieri decorati, pezzi di artigianato e piatti antichi. le decorazioni 

non sono sufficientemente resistenti.
•	 Componenti in materiali sintetici che non resistono alle temperature 

elevate.
•	 Stoviglie in rame e stagno.
•	 Stoviglie sporche di cenere, cera, grasso lubrificante o inchiostro.
Durante la fase di lavaggio i colori delle decorazioni di bicchieri e pezzi 
in alluminio/argento possono sbiadire. Alcuni tipi di bicchieri (es. i bic-
chieri in cristallo) possono divenire opachi anche soltanto dopo un cer-
to numero di lavaggi.

DANNEGGIAMENTO DI BICCHIERI E STOVIGLIE
•	 Utilizzare soltanto bicchieri e porcellane garantite dal produttore per 

il lavaggio in lavastoviglie.
•	 Utilizzare un detersivo delicato e adatto al tipo di stoviglie in questione
•	 Togliere i bicchieri e gli altri elementi dalla lavastoviglie non appena 

sia terminato il ciclo di lavaggio.

CONSIGLI PER IL RISPARMIO ENERGETICO
•	 Se la lavastoviglie viene usata secondo le istruzioni del produttore, il 

lavaggio delle stoviglie a macchina comporta normalmente un MINO-
RE CONSUMO DI ENERGIA e acqua rispetto al lavaggio a mano.

•	 Per ottimizzare l’efficienza della lavastoviglie si raccomanda di av-
viare il ciclo di lavaggio con l’apparecchio a  pieno carico. Cari-
cando la lavastoviglie fino alla capacità indicata dal produttore si 
contribuirà a ridurre i consumi d’acqua e di energia. Per informazioni 
sul caricamento corretto delle stoviglie, leggere la sezione CARICA-
MENTO DEI CESTELLI. In caso di carico parziale, si raccomanda di 
usare le apposite opzioni di lavaggio, se disponibili (Mezzo carico/ 
Zone Wash/ Multizona), caricando solo i cestelli selezionati. Un cari-
camento non corretto o eccessivo della lavastoviglie può aumentare 
il consumo di risorse (acqua, energia e tempo, oltre a una maggiore 
rumorosità) e ridurre le prestazioni di lavaggio e asciugatura.

•	 Il pre-risciacquo delle stoviglie comporta un maggiore consumo di 
acqua ed energia e non è consigliato.

IGIENIZZANTE
Per evitare la formazione di cattivi odori e sedimenti vari all’interno della 
lavastoviglie avviare un programma che preveda temperature elevate 
almeno una volta al mese. Per eseguire la pulizia dell’apparecchio utilizza-
re un cucchiaino di detersivo e avviare il ciclo in assenza di carico.

AVVISI E CONSIGLI
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MANUTENZIONE E PULIZIA
PULIZIA DEL GRUPPO FILTRO
Pulire regolarmente il gruppo filtro in modo che nei relativi elementi 
non si formino ostruzioni e che l’acqua vi scorra regolarmente.
L’uso della lavastoviglie con i  filtri ostruiti, o  con oggetti estranei nel 
sistema filtrante o nei bracci irroratori, può causare malfunzionamenti 
e determinare una perdita di prestazioni, un aumento della rumorosità 
o un maggiore consumo di risorse.
Il gruppo filtro è composto da tre elementi filtranti che eliminano la 
presenza di residui di cibo dall’acqua di lavaggio, rimettendola in circo-
lo ai fini del programma:per ottenere le migliori prestazioni durante il 
lavaggio è necessario che tali elementi siano sempre puliti.

Non utilizzare mai la lavastoviglie priva dei filtri o con i filtri allentati.
Almeno una volta al mese o ogni 30 cicli di lavaggio,, verificare lo stato 
del gruppo filtro e se necessario pulirlo completamente sotto getto di 
acqua corrente, servendosi di spazzola metallica e seguendo le istruzio-
ni sotto riportate:

1.	 Ruotare il filtro cilindrico A in senso antiorario, quindi estrarlo (Fig. 1).
2.	 Smontare il filtro a tazza B esercitando una leggera pressione sulle 

sponde laterali (Fig. 2).

3.	 Far scorrere il filtro a piastra in acciaio inossidabile C, fino ad estrarlo 
(Fig. 3).

4.	 Se si trovano oggetti estranei (frammenti di vetro, porcellana, ossa, 
semi di frutta, ecc.), rimuoverli con attenzione.

5.	 Esaminare il sifone ed eliminare la presenza di qualsiasi residuo di 
cibo. NON TOGLIERE MAI l’elemento di protezione della pompa di 
lavaggio (dettaglio di colore nero) (Fig 4). 

A A

B

C

1

3

2

4

Dopo aver pulito i filtri, rimontare il gruppo e fissarlo correttamente in 
sede ciò è fondamentale per garantire l’efficienza della lavastoviglie.

PULIZIA DEL TUBO DI CARICO ACQUA
Se i tubi dell’acqua sono nuovi o sono rimasti inutilizzati per un periodo 
prolungato, prima di eseguire i  raccordi necessari far scorrere l’acqua 
per controllare che sia pulita e priva di impurità. In assenza di tale pre-
cauzione, il tubo di carico acqua può risultare ostruito con conseguente 
danneggiamento della lavastoviglie.

PULIZIA DEI BRACCI ASPERSORI
I  residui di cibo possono occasionalmente formare incrostazioni sui 
bracci aspersori e  bloccare i  fori utilizzati per l’irrorazione dell’acqua.  
Si raccomanda pertanto di ispezionare di volta in volta i  bracci e  di  
pulirli mediante piccola spazzola metallica.

Per smontare il braccio aspersore superiore, ruotare l’anello di bloccag-
gio in plastica in senso orario. Il rimontaggio del braccio aspersore deve 
avvenire in modo che il lato con il maggior numero di fori sia rivolto 
verso l’alto.

È possibile smontare l’elemento aspersore del cestello inferiore solle-
vandolo verso l’alto.

SISTEMA DI ADDOLCIMENTO DELL’ACQUA
L’addolcitore riduce automaticamente la durezza dell’acqua, impeden-
do la formazione di calcare sulla serpentina e contribuendo a migliora-
re l’efficienza di lavaggio. 
Questo sistema si rigenera con il sale, che deve essere perciò rab-
boccato quando il serbatoio del sale è vuoto. 
La frequenza di rigenerazione dipende dal livello di durezza imposta-
to - con la durezza dell’acqua impostata al livello 3, la rigenerazione 
avviene ogni 6 cicli Eco. 

Il processo di rigenerazione inizia durante il risciacquo finale e termina 
nella fase di asciugatura, prima del termine del ciclo. 
•	 Ogni rigenerazione comporta: un consumo di ~3,5 litri d’acqua;
•	 Un prolungamento di 5 minuti della normale durata del ciclo; 
•	 Un consumo di energia minore di 0,005 kWh.
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RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI 

PROBLEMI POSSIBILI CAUSE SOLUZIONE

L’indicatore del 
sale è acceso

Il serbatoio del sale è vuoto. (È possibile che, 
dopo aver riempito il serbatoio, la spia del sale 
resti accesa per diversi cicli di lavaggio).

Riempire il serbatoio con sale (per ulteriori informazioni, vedere pagina 2).
Regolare la durezza dell’acqua - vedere la tabella a pagina 2.

L’indicatore del 
brillantante 
è acceso

La vaschetta del brillantante è vuota. (È possibile 
che, dopo aver riempito la vaschetta, la spia del 
brillantante resti accesa per diversi cicli di lavaggio).

Riempire la vaschetta con brillantante (per ulteriori informazioni, vedere pagina 2)

La lavastoviglie non si 
avvia o i comandi non 
rispondono.

L'apparecchio non è stato collegato correttamen-
te all'alimentazione elettrica. Inserire la spina nella presa di corrente.

Mancanza di corrente. Per ragioni di sicurezza, la lavastoviglie non si riavvia automaticamente al ripristino 
della corrente elettrica. Premere il tasto AVVIO/Pausa per riprendere il ciclo.

Mancata chiusura della porta lavastoviglie.
La spina NaturalDry non è inserita Spingere con decisione la porta fino ad avvertire il caratteristico “clic.

Il ciclo è stato interrotto con l’apertura dello 
sportello per più di 4 secondi. Chiudere la porta e premere il tasto AVVIO/Pausa.

Mancato funzionamento dei vari comandi.
Sul display viene visualizzato F9 o F12 e i LED  
Accensione/Spegnimento e AVVIO/Pausa lampeg-
giano rapidamente.

Spegnere l’apparecchio premendo il tasto ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO, riaccenderlo 
dopo circa un minuto e riavviare il programma. Se il problema persiste, staccare l’ap-
parecchio dalla rete elettrica per 1 minuto, quindi ricollegarlo.

Lo scarico della lava-
stoviglie non avviene. 
Sul display viene 
visualizzato: F3 e i 
LED Accensione/Spe-
gnimento e AVVIO/
Pausa lampeggiano 
rapidamente.

Ciclo di lavaggio non ancora concluso. Attendere la conclusione del ciclo di lavaggio.

Tubo di scarico piegato. Verificare che il tubo di scarico non sia piegato (vedere le ISTRUZIONI DI INSTALLAZIONE).

Tubo di scarico del lavandino ostruito. Pulire il tubo di scarico del lavandino.

Ostruzione filtro a causa di residui di cibo Pulire il filtro (vedere PULIZIA DEL GRUPPO FILTRO).

La rumorosità della la-
vastoviglie è eccessiva.

Urto dei piatti tra loro durante il lavaggio. Sistemare le stoviglie nel modo corretto (vedere CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI).

Produzione eccessiva di schiuma.
Il dosaggio del detersivo non è stato stabilito in modo corretto oppure il detersivo non 
è del tipo adatto alle lavastoviglie (vedere RIEMPIMENTO DELLA VASCHETTA DEL DETER-
SIVO). Ripristinare la lavastoviglie premendo il tasto di SCARICO (vedere OPZIONI E 
FUNZIONI)e avviare il programma nuovo senza detersivo.

I piatti non risultano 
puliti.

Errata disposizione delle stoviglie. Sistemare le stoviglie nel modo corretto (vedere CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI).

Impedimento nella rotazione dei bracci aspersori a 
causa dell'interferenza dei piatti. Sistemare le stoviglie nel modo corretto (vedere CARICAMENTO DEI CESTELLI).

Il ciclo di lavaggio è eccessivamente delicato. Selezionare il programma adatto (vedere la TABELLA DEI PROGRAMMI).

Produzione eccessiva di schiuma. Il dosaggio del detersivo non è stato stabilito in modo corretto oppure il detersivo non è 
del tipo adatto alle lavastoviglie (vedere RIEMPIMENTO DEL DISTRIBUTORE DETERSIVO).

Tappo sul vano brillantante non correttamente chiuso. Accertarsi che il tappo sul distributore brillantante sia chiuso.

Filtro sporco oppure ostruito. Pulire il gruppo filtro (vedere CURA E MANUTENZIONE).
Mancanza di sale. Riempire il serbatoio del sale (vedere RIEMPIMENTO DEL SERBATOIO SALE).

La lavastoviglie non 
esegue il carico dell'ac-
qua. Sul display viene 
visualizzato:  e F6 
e i LED Accensione/
Spegnimento e AVVIO/
Pausa lampeggiano 
rapidamente.

Assenza di alimentazione idrica o rubinetto 
chiuso.

Accertarsi che il tubo di alimentazione idrica contenga l’acqua necessaria o che il 
rubinetto sia aperto. 

Il tubo di carico è piegato Accertarsi che il tubo di carico non sia piegato (vedere INSTALLAZIONE) riprogrammare 
la lavastoviglie e riavviarla.

L’elemento filtrante nel tubo di carico è ostruito; è 
necessario pulirlo.

Dopo aver eseguito le operazioni di ispezione e pulizia, spegnere e accendere la 
lavastoviglie e avviare un programma nuovo.

La lavastoviglie termina 
il ciclo di lavaggio troppo 
presto. Sul display viene 
visualizzato F15 e i LED 
Accensione/Spe-
gnimento e AVVIO/
Pausa lampeggiano 
rapidamente.

 Il tubo di scarico è posizionato troppo in basso 
o crea un effetto sifone nell’impianto di scarico 
domestico.

Controllare che l’estremità del tubo di scarico si trovi all’altezza corretta (vedere IN-
STALLAZIONE). Verificare eventuali effetti sifone nell’impianto di scarico domestico; 
se necessario, installare una valvola di ingresso aria.

Aria nel tubo di mandata dell'acqua. Controllare che non vi siano perdite nell’impianto idraulico o altri problemi che causi-
no l’ingresso di aria.

La perdita di deter-
gente.

Dipende dal detergente liquido utilizzato e può es-
sere accentuata in caso di opzione di ritardo attivata.

Piccole perdite non causano malfunzionamenti della macchina e possono essere 
evitate cambiando il tipo di detergente liquido o utilizzando le pastiglie.

Se la lavastoviglie non funziona correttamente, provare a risolvere il problema consultando l’elenco sotto riportato. Per errori o problemi di altro tipo, 
contattare un Servizio Assistenza Tecnica autorizzato; i dati di contatto sono riportati nel libretto di garanzia. I ricambi saranno disponibili per un 
periodo fino a 7 o fino a 10 anni, secondo i requisiti specifici del regolamento.

Documentazione normativa, documentazione standard, ordinazione di pezzi di ricambio e altre informazioni 
sul prodotto possono essere reperite:
•	 Utilizzo del codice QR sul prodotto.
•	 Visitando il nostro sito web docs.whirlpool.eu/docs e parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Oppure, contattare il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica(al numero di telefono riportato sul libretto di garanzia). Quando 

si contatta il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica, fornire i codici presenti sulla targhetta matricola del prodotto.
I dati del modello possono essere richiamati usando il codice QR riportato sull’etichetta energetica. 
L’etichetta riporta anche il codice identificativo del modello che può essere utilizzato per consultare il portale di 
registrazione su https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

®/TM/ ©  2024 Whirlpool. Prodotto su licenza
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KASDIENIO NAUDOJIMO 
VADOVAS

VALDYMO SKYDELIS

1.	 Įjungimo / išjungimo / nustatymo iš naujo mygtukas su 
indikatoriaus lempute

2.	 Programos pasirinkimo mygtukas su indikatoriaus lempute
3.	 „Multizone“ mygtukas su indikatoriaus lempute
4.	 „Ypač Sausa“ mygtukas su indikatoriaus lempute / 

Mygtukų užraktas
5.	 Ekoprogramos indikatoriaus lemputė
6.	 Mygtukų užrakto indikatorius lemputė
7.	 Ekranas
8.	 Programos numerio ir likusio laiko indikatorius

9.	 Tabletės indikatoriaus lemputė
10.	 Uždaryto vandens čiaupo indikatoriaus lemputė
11.	 Skalavimo skysčio papildymo indikatoriaus lemputė
12.	 Druskos papildymo indikatoriaus lemputė
13.	 Power Clean® mygtukas su indikatoriaus lempute
14.	 Tabletės mygtukas su indikatoriaus lempute
15.	 Atidėjimas mygtukas su indikatoriaus lempute
16.	 PALEIDIMO / Pauzės mygtukas su indikatoriaus lempute / 

Vandens išleidimas

PRIETAISAS

GAMINIO APRAŠYMAS

1.	 Viršutinė lentynėlė
2.	 Įrankių lentynėlė
3.	 Užlenkiami skydeliai
4.	 Viršutinės lentynėlės aukščio reguliatorius
5.	 Viršutinė purkštuko alkūnė
6.	 Apatinė lentynėlė
7.	 Power Clean® atrama
8.	 Apatinė purkštuko alkūnė
9.	 Filtrų blokas
10.	 Druskos talpykla
11.	 Ploviklio ir skalavimo skysčio dozatorius
12.	 Duomenų plokštelė
13.	 Valdymo skydelis

7

1

3
4

5

6

810

9

13

2

0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

DĖKOJAME, KAD ĮSIGIJOTE WHIRLPOOL GAMINĮ. 
Kad galėtumėte tinkamai pasinaudoti pagalba, užregistruo-
kite savo prietaisą svetainėje: www.whirlpool.eu/register.

JEI REIKIA DAUGIAU 
IŠSAMIOS 
INFORMACIJOS, 
NUSKAITYKITE 
ANT PRIETAISO 
PATEIKTĄ QR KODĄ

Prieš pradėdami naudotis prietaisu, atidžiai perskaitykite 
saugos ir montavimo instrukcijas.
Po montavimo nepamirškite nuo indaplovės nuimti apsauginių 
transportavimo dalių.

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 1112 1310
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NAUDOJIMAS PIRMĄ KARTĄ 
DRUSKA, SKALAVIMO SKYSTIS IR PLOVIKLIS
PATARIMAI NAUDOJANT PRIETAISĄ PIRMĄ KARTĄ
Sumontavę prietaisą išimkite stabdiklius iš lentynėlių ir elastingus tvir-
tinamuosius elementus iš viršutinės lentynėlės.

DRUSKOS TALPYKLOS PAPILDYMAS
Naudojant druską ant indų ir prietaiso funkcinių dalių nesikaupia kalkių 
nuosėdos.
•	 Būtina užtikrinti, kad DRUSKOS TALPYKLA NEBŪTŲ TUŠČIA.
•	 Labai svarbu, kad nustatytumėte vandens kietumą.
Druskos talpykla yra apatinėje indaplovės dalyje (žr. GAMINIO APRAŠY-
MAS) ir ją reikia užpildyti, kai valdymo skydelyje užsidega DRUSKOS 
PAPILDYMO indikatoriaus lemputė   .

1.	 Išimkite apatinę lentynėlę ir atsukite talpyklos 
dangtelį (sukite prieš laikrodžio rodyklę).

2.	 Tik atliekant pirmą kartą: pripildykite drus-
kos talpyklą su vandeniu.

3.	 Įstatykite piltuvėlį (žr. paveikslėlį) ir pripildy-
kite druskos talpyklą iki pat jos kraštų (apie 
1 kg); gali būti, kad ištekės šiek tiek vandens.

4.	 Išimkite piltuvėlį ir nušluostykite druskos  
likučius nuo angos.

Dangtelį būtinai gerai užsukite, kad veikiant plovimo programai į talpy-
klą nepatektų ploviklis (tai gali nepataisomai sugadinti vandens minkš-
tinimo įtaisą).
Kiekvieną kartą, kai reikia pridėti druskos, procedūrą būtina atlikti 
prieš pradedant plovimo ciklą, kad išvengtumėte korozijos.

VANDENS KIETUMO NUSTATYMAS
Kad vandens minkštinimo įtaisas veiktų tinkamai, labai svarbu, kad
vandens kietumas būtų nustatytas pagal tikrąjį vandens kietumą jūsų
namuose. Šią informaciją galite gauti iš vietinio vandens tiekėjo.
Gamykloje nustatoma numatytoji vandens kietumo reikšmė.
•	 Paspausdami Įjungimo / Išjungimo mygtuką prietaisą įjunkite.
•	 Paspausdami Įjungimo / Išjungimo mygtuką prietaisą išjunkite.
•	 Paspauskite ir 5 sek. palaikykite PALEIDIMO / Pauzės mygtuką, kol 

pasigirs signalas.
•	 Paspausdami Įjungimo / Išjungimo mygtuką prietaisą įjunkite.
•	 Pradės mirksėti šiuo metu pasirinkto lygio numeris ir druskos indi-

katoriaus lemputė.
•	 Paspausdami mygtuką P pasirinkite reikiamą kietumo lygį (žr. VAN-

DENS KIETUMO LENTELĘ).

Vandens kietumo lentelė

Lygis
°dH 

Vokiškieji 
laipsniai

°fH 
Prancūziškieji 

laipsniai

°Clark  
Angliški  
laipsniai

1 Minkštas 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Vidutinis 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Vidurkis 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Kietas 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Labai kietas 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

•	 Paspausdami Įjungimo / Išjungimo mygtuką prietaisą išjunkite.
Nustatymas baigtas!
Atlikę šiuos veiksmus paleiskite programą palikdami prietaisą tuščią.
Naudokite tik specialiai indaplovėms skirtą druską.
Kai visą druską supilsite į prietaisą, DRUSKOS PAPILDYMO indikatoriaus
lemputė užges.
Jei nebus pripildyta druskos talpykla, dėl susikaupusių kalkių apna-
šų gali būti pažeistas vandens minkštinimo ir kaitinimo elementas.
Druską rekomenduojame naudoti karu su indaplovėms skirtomis 
plovimo priemonėmis.

SKALAVIMO SKYSČIO DOZATORIAUS PILDYMAS
Skalavimo skystis padeda lengviau išdžiovinti indus. Skalavimo skysčio 
dozatorių A reikėtų pripildyti, kai valdymo skydelyje užsidega SKALA-
VIMO SKYSČIO PAPILDYMO indikatoriaus lemputė  .

AB
1.	 Paspausdami ir patraukdami aukštyn dangtelio fiksatorių atidarykite 

dozatorių B.
2.	 Atsargiai įpilkite skalavimo skysčio iki maksimalaus lygio žymos 

(110 ml) – nepripilkite per daug. Jei taip kartais nutiktų, iškart nuva-
lykite išsipylusį skystį sausa šluoste.

3.	 Uždarydami paspauskite dangtelį, kad pasigirstų spragtelėjimas.
Skalavimo skysčio NIEKADA nepilkite tiesiai į indaplovę.

SKALAVIMO SKYSČIO DOZAVIMO REGULIAVIMAS
Jei nesate visiškai patenkinti džiovimo rezultatais, galite pareguliuoti 
naudojamo skalavimo skysčio kiekį.
•	 Spausdami Įjungimo / Išjungimo mygtuką indaplovę įjunkite.
•	 Spausdami Įjungimo / Išjungimo mygtuką ją išjunkite.
•	 Triskart paspauskite mygtuką PALEIDIMO / Pauzės – pasigirs signalas.
•	 Spausdami Įjungimo / Išjungimo mygtuką ją įjunkite.
•	 Pradės mirksėti šiuo metu pasirinkto lygio numeris ir skalavimo skys-

čio indikatoriaus lemputė.
•	 Paspausdami mygtuką P pasirinkite skalavimo skysčio kiekį.
•	 Spausdami Įjungimo / Išjungimo mygtuką ją išjunkite.
Nustatymas baigtas!
Jei skalavimo skysčio lygį nustatysite kaip 1 (EKO), skalavimo skystis
nebus naudojamas. Pasibaigus skalavimo skysčiui ŽEMO SKALAVIMO
SKYSČIO LYGIO indikatoriaus lemputė neužsidegs.
Atsižvelgiant į naudojamos indaplovės modelį galima nustatyti iki 5 lygių.
Gamyklinis nustatymas yra pritaikytas kiekvienam modeliui, vykdydami 
aukščiau pateiktus nurodymus, patikrinkite ar jis skirtas jūsų mašinai. 
•	 Jei ant indų matote melsvus dryžius, nustatykite žemesnį skaičių (2-3).
•	 Jei ant indų matote vandens lašelius arba kalkių nuosėdų žymes, nu-

statykite didesnį skaičių (4-5).

PLOVIKLIO DOZATORIAUS PILDYMAS
Jei norite atidaryti ploviklio dozatorių, naudokite atidarymo įtaisą C. 
Ploviklio pilkite tik į sausą dozatorių D. Parengiamojo plovimo plovi-
klio kiekį įdėkite tiesiai į indaplovę.

1.	 Matuodami ploviklio kiekį vadovau-
kitės anksčiau pateikta informaci-
ja, kad įdėtumėte tinkamą jo kiekį.  
Dozatoriaus D viduje yra žymos, ku-
rios padės pasirinkti tinkamą plovi-
klio kiekį.

2.	 Pašalinkite ploviklio likučius iš do-
zatoriaus kampų, tada uždarykite 
dangtelį taip, kad jis spragtelėtų.

3.	 Traukdami aukštyn, kol uždarymo 
įtaisas užsifiksuos vietoje, uždarykite 
ploviklio dozatoriaus dangtelį.

Ploviklio dozatorius automatiškai atsidarys reikiamu metu vykdant 
programą. 
Jei naudojami universalūs plovikliai, rekomenduojame paspausti myg-
tuką TABLETĖ, nes juo programa sureguliuojama taip, kad visada būtų 
pasiekti geriausi plovimo ir džiovinimo rezultatai.
Naudojant ne indaplovėms skirtą skalbimo priemonę įrenginys 
gali netinkamai veikti arba sugesti.

D

C
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PROGRAMŲ LENTELĖ

Ekonominės programos duomenys yra apskaičiuoti laboratorijos sąlygomis vadovaujantis Europos standarto EN 60436:2020 reikalavimais. 
Pastaba bandymų laboratorijoms: 
dėl informacijos apie lyginamuosius Europos standartus rašykite adresu: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com 
Pirminis lėkščių apdorojimas nereikalingas prieš visas programas.
*) Durelės atidaromos nesibaigus programai. Taip siekiama pagerinti džiovinimo efektyvumą. Norėdami iškrauti indaplovę, palaukite, kol bus pasiektas 
laikas 00:00.
**) Vienu metu galima naudoti ne visas parinktis.
***) Reikšmės, pateikiamos kitoms programoms nei („Eco“), yra tik rekomendacinio pobūdžio. Tikrasis laikas gali keistis dėl daugelio veiksnių, pvz., tiekia-
mo vandens temperatūros ir slėgio, patalpos temperatūros, ploviklio kiekio, įkrovos kiekio ir tipo, įkrovos paskirstymo, papildomai pasirinktų parinkčių ir 
jutiklio kalibravimo. Dėl jutiklio kalibravimo programos trukmė gali pailgėti iki 20 min.

PROGRAMŲ APRAŠYMAS
Plovimo ciklo pasirinkimo nurodymai.

1   EKONOMINĖ
Ekonomiška programa („Eco“) tinka įprastai užterštiems stalo indams 
plauti iškart po naudojimo, tai efektyviausia programa pagal bendras 
energijos ir vandens sąnaudas, ji naudojama, kad būtų tenkinamos ES 
ekologinio projektavimo nuostatos.

2   INTENSYVI
Programą rekomenduojama naudoti labai nešvariems indams, ypač 
keptuvėms ir prikaistuviams (nenaudoti jautriems indams).

3   6th SENSE®
Įprastai nešvariems indams, ant kurių yra pridžiuvusių maisto likučių. Nu-
statomas indų nešvarumo lygis ir atitinkamai sureguliuojama programa. 
Kai jutiklis nustato nešvarumo lygį, ekrane parodoma animacija ir ciklo tru-
kmė pakoreguojama.. 

4   GREITAS PLOVIMAS IR DŽIOVINIMAS 
Įprastai nešvarūs indai. Kasdienis ciklas, užtikrinantis optimalią švarą ir 
džiovinimą per trumpesnį laiką.

5   KRIŠTOLAS
Programa, skirta jautriems indams, kurie jautriau reaguoja į aukštą tem-
peratūrą, pvz., stiklinės, taurės ir puodeliai.

6   SPARTUS 30’
Programą rekomenduojama naudoti mažai užterštų indų, prie kurių nėra 
pridžiuvusių maisto likučių, pusinei įkrovai. Neturi džiovinimo fazės.

7   TYLIOJI
Tinka, kai prietaisą įjungiate nakčiai. Užtikrina optimalią švarą ir džiovi-
nimą skleidžiant kuo mažiau triukšmo.

8   SANITARINĖ
Įprastai arba stipriai nešvarūs indai, kai reikia papildomo antibakterinio 
plovimo. Gali būti naudojamas atliekant indaplovės techninę priežiūrą.

9   PARENGIAMASIS PLOVIMAS
Naudokite indams, kurie bus plaunami vėliau, paruošti. Šiai programai 
nenaudojama jokio ploviklio.

Pastabos.
Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad greito plovimo ciklas  Spartus 30’ skirtas tik šiek 
tiek nešvariems indams.

Programa

D
ži

ov
in

im
o

et
ap

as

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

*)

Galimos parinktys **)

Plovimo 
programos 

trukmė
(h:min)***)

Vandens
sąnaudos 

(litrai ciklui)

Energijos
sąnaudos

(kWh/ ciklui)

1.	 Ekonominė 50°          3:35 8,7 0,51

2.	 Intensyvi 65°          2:45 17,5 1,60

3.	 6th Sense® 50-60°          1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

4.	 Greitas plovimas  
ir džiovinimas 50°          1.25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Krištolas 45°          1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Spartus 30’ 45° -          0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Tylioji 50°          3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Sanitarinė 65° -          1.50 12,0 1,30

9.	 Parengiamasis 
plovimas - - -          0:10 4,5 0,01
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PARINKTYS IR FUNKCIJOS 
PARINKTIS galima pasirinkti tiesiogiai paspaudus atitinkamą mygtuką (žr. PRIETAISŲ SKYDELĮ).

Jei parinktis negali būti naudojama su pasirinkta programa žr. PROGRAMŲ LENTELĘ, greitai 3 kartus sumirksės atitinka-
ma LED lemputė ir pasigirs signalas. Parinktis nebus įjungta.

MULTIZONE
Jei neturite daug indų, kuriuos reikia išplauti, galite naudoti 
pusinės įkrovos programą – taip sutaupysite vandens, elektros 
ir ploviklio.
Pasirinkite programą, tada paspauskite mygtuką MULTIZONE: 
virš mygtuko užsidegs indikatorius, o ekrane pasirodys pasi-
rinktos lentynėlės simbolis. Pagal numatytuosius nustatymus 
prietaisas indus plauna visose lentynėlėse.
Jei norite indus plauti tik tam tikroje lentynėlėje, spaudinėkite 
šį mygtuką:

rodoma ekrane (tik apatinė lentynėlė)

rodoma ekrane (tik viršutinė lentynėlė)

rodoma ekrane (tik įrankių lentynėlė)

rodoma ekrane (parinktis išjungta, o prietaisas plaus indus 
visose lentynėlėse).

Kad atitinkamai sumažintumėte naudojamo ploviklio kiekį, 
būtinai indus sudėkite į viršutinę arba apatinę lentynėlę. 
Jei viršutinė lentynėlė nuimta. plovimo priemonę pilkite 
tiesiai į talpyklą, o ne į plovimo priemonės dozatorių.

YPAČ SAUSA
Jei norite sustiprinti indų džiovinimą, pasirinkę programą 
paspauskite mygtuką YPAČ SAUSA; užsidegs indikatoriaus 
lemputė.
Naudojant aukštesnę temperatūrą galutinio skalavimo metu 
ir pailginus džiovinimo etapą pagerinami džiovinimo rezulta-
tai. Jei norite panaikinti šios parinkties pasirinkimą, paspaus-
kite mygtuką dar kartą. Įjungus parinktį YPAČ SAUSA plovimo 
ciklas pailgėja.

MYGTUKŲ UŽRAKTAS
Paspaudus ir palaikius (3 sek.) mygtuką YPAČ SAUSA  bus su-
aktyvinta MYGTUKŲ UŽRAKTO funkcija. MYGTUKŲ UŽRAKTO 
funkcija užblokuoja visą valdymo skydelį, išskyrus įjungimo / 
išjungimo mygtuką. Jei MYGTUKŲ UŽRAKTO funkciją norite 
išjungti, paspauskite ir palaikykite dar kartą.

VANDENS ČIAUPAS UŽDARYTAS – įspėjimas
Mirksi, kai neįteka vanduo ar uždarytas vandens čiaupas.

POWER CLEAN®
Dėl papildomų vandens purkštukų šioje srityje ši programa 
intensyviau plauna apatinėje lentynėlėje konkrečioje vietoje 
sudėtus indus. Šią parinktį rekomenduojama naudoti plaunant 
puodus ir troškintuvus. Norėdami įjungti POWER CLEAN, pa-
spauskite šį mygtuką (užsidegs indikatorius).

TABLETĖS
Šis nustatymas leidžia optimaliai sureguliuoti programą pagal 
naudojamo ploviklio tipą.
Jei naudojate universalius ploviklius tabletėmis (kurių 1 dozė-
je skalavimo skystis, druska ir ploviklis), paspauskite ir 3 sek. 
palaikykite TABLETĖS mygtuką (užsidegs indikatoriaus lem-
putė, užsidegs atitinkamas simbolis). 
Jei naudojate miltelinį ar skystą ploviklį, šią parinktį rei-
kia išjungti.

ATIDĖJIMAS
Programos paleidimą galima atidėti pasirinktam laikui nuo 
0:30 iki 24 val.

1. Pasirinkite programą ir pageidaujamas parinktis. Spauskite 
ATIDĖJIMO mygtuką (spaudinėkite) ir pasirinkite progra-
mos atidėjimo laiką. Galima nustatyti nuo 0:30 iki 24 val. 
Kaskart spaudžiant mygtuką atidėjimas padidinamas 0:30, 
jei pasirinktas laikas trumpesnis nei 4 valandos, 1:00, jei 
pasirinktas laikas trumpesnis nei 12 valandų, 4 valandos, 
jei pasirinktas laikas ilgesnis nei 12 valandų. Jei pasiekus 
24 val. nustatymą dar kartą paspausite mygtuką, atidėjimo 
laikas panaikinamas.

2. Paspauskite PALEIDIMO / Pauzės mygtuką: laikmatyje rodo-
mas laikas bus pradėtas skaičiuoti atgaline eiga;

3. Šiam laikui pasibaigus indikatoriaus lemputė užgesta, o 
programa paleidžiama automatiškai.

Jei skaičiuojant laiką atgaline eiga vėl paspaudžiamas PALEI-
DIMO / Pauzės mygtukas, ATIDĖJIMO parinktis atšaukiama, o 
pasirinkta programa paleidžiama automatiškai.
Atidėjimo funkcijos negalima įjungti, kai plovimo ciklas 
paleidžiamas.

VANDENS IŠLEIDIMAS
Jei norite sustabdyti ir atšaukti aktyvų ciklą, galite naudoti 
vandens išleidimo funkciją.
Paspaudus ir palaikius PALEIDIMO / Pauzės mygtuką bus su-
aktyvinta VANDENS IŠLEIDIMO funkcija. Aktyvi programa bus 
sustabdyta, o vanduo iš indaplovės išleistas.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry yra patogi džiovinimo sistema, kuri automatiškai atidaro 
dureles džiovinimo fazės metu ar po jos, kad visada būtų užtikrinami 
puikūs džiovinimo rezultatai. Durelės atsidaro, kai temperatūra yra sau-
gi jūsų virtuvės baldams.
Kaip papildoma apsauga nuo garų kartu su indaplove pridedama spe-
ciali apsauginė plėvelė (Priklausomai nuo modelio tipo – gali reikėti 
nusipirkti). Kaip sumontuoti apsauginę plėvelę, žiūrėkite ĮRENGIMO 
VADOVĄ.
NaturalDry funkciją naudotojas gali išjungti tokiu būdu:
•	 Norėdami IŠJUNGTI: įjunkite, tada išjunkite įrenginį. Palaikykite 

paspaudę mygtuką P 5 sekundes; praėjus 5 sekundėms indaplovė 
trumpai supypsės. Įjunkite įrenginį, ekrane matysite „oOF”.

•	 ĮJUNGTI: įjunkite, tada išjunkite įrenginį. Palaikykite paspaudę mygtuką 
P 5 sekundes; praėjus 5 sekundėms indaplovė trumpai supypsės. 
Įjunkite įrenginį, ekrane matysite „oOn”.
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DĖJIMAS Į LENTYNĖLES
REGULIUOJAMOS PADĖTIES UŽLENKIAMI SKYDELIAI
Šoninius užlenkiamus skydelius gali-
ma užlenkti ar atlenkti, kad optimizuo-
tumėte indų išdėstymą krepšyje.
Vyno taures galima saugiai dėti į už-
lenkiamus skydelius – tiesiog kiekvie-
nos taurės kojelę įstatykite į atitinkamą 
angą.
Jei viršutinė lentyna yra aukštoje pa-
dėtyje, sklendės negali likti vertikalioje 
padėtyje.
Priklausomai nuo modelio: 

	– Norint atlenkti skydelį, reikės jį pastumti aukštyn ir pasukti arba at-
laisvinti laikiklius ir truktelėti žemyn.

	– Norint užlenkti skydelį, reikės jį pasukti ir nulenkti skydelius žemyn 
arba truktelėti aukštyn ir pritvirtinti skydelius prie laikiklių.

APATINĖ LENTYNĖLĖ
Puodams, dangčiams, lėkštėms, saloti-
nėms, įrankiams ir pan. Dideles lėkštes ir 
dangčius geriausia dėti kraštuose, kad 
jie netrukdytų mentėms su purkštukais.
Apatinėje lentynėlėje yra pakeliamas 
atramos, kurias galima naudoti vertika-
lioje padėtyje, kai reikia sudėti lėkštes, 
arba horizontalioje padėtyje, kad būtų 
galima sudėti keptuves ir salotines.

„POWER CLEAN®“ APATINĖJE LENTYNĖLĖJE
„Power Clean®“ funkcija pasitelkdama 
specialias vandens sroves angos gali-
nėje dalyje intensyviau plauna stipriai 
nešvarius indus. Apatinėje lentynėlėje 
yra „Power Clean® palaikymas“, spe-
ciali ištraukiama atrama lentynėlės gale, 
kurią galima naudoti norint paremti 
keptuves ar kepimo skardas ir išlaikyti 
jas stačias, kad jos užimtų mažiau vietos.
Jei puodus / troškintuvus įdėsite 
nukreipę į „Power Clean®“, skydelyje 
įjunkite funkciją POWER CLEAN.
Kaip naudoti „Power Clean®“:
1.	 Sureguliuokite „Power Clean®“ sritį 

(G) – nulenkite galinius lėkščių laiki-
klius, kad galėtumėte sudėti puodus.

2.	 Puodus ir troškintuvus „Power Clean®“ 
srityje sudėkite vertikaliai šiek tiek 
pakreipdami. Puodai turi būti atsukti link vandens purkštukų.

ĮRANKIŲ LENTYNĖLĖ
Trečioji lentynėlė skirta specialiai įran-
kiams sudėti. Įrankius sudėkite taip, 
kaip parodyta paveikslėlyje.
Įrankius sudėjus atskirame skyriuje 
lengviau juos surinkti baigus plauti, be 
to, pagerinami plovimo ir džiovinimo 
rezultatai.

Peilius ir kitus aštrius įrankius būti-
nai dėkite ašmenimis žemyn. 

VIRŠUTINĖ LENTYNĖLĖ
Sudėkite jautrius ir lengvus indus: stikli-
nes, puodelius, lėkšteles, žemas salotines. 
Viršutinėje lentynėlėje yra pakeliamas 
atramos, kurias galima naudoti vertika-
lioje padėtyje, kai reikia sudėti puode-
lius / deserto lėkšteles, arba nuleisti, kad 
būtų galima sudėti dubenėlius ir maisto 
indelius.

(indų dėjimo viršutinėje lentynėlėje pavyzdys)

VIRŠUTINĖS LENTYNĖLĖS AUKŠČIO REGULIAVIMAS
Viršutinės lentynėlės aukštį galima reguliuoti: 
viršutinė padėtis yra skirta dideliems indams 
apatiniame krepšyje sudėti, o apatinė – kad iš-
naudotumėte visas atlenkiamas atramas  ir su-
kurtumėte daugiau vietos viršuje,  o apatinėje 
lentynėlėje sudėti daiktai nesiliestų.
Viršutinėje lentynėlėje yra įrengtas aukščio 
reguliatorius (žr. pav.), nespausdami svirčių 
kelkite ją aukštyn tiesiog laikydami už lentynė-
lės kraštų, kol ji stabiliai užsifiksuos viršutinėje 
padėtyje.
Jei lentynėlę vėl norite nuleisti, paspauskite svirtis A lentynėlės šonuo-
se ir nuleiskite krepšį žemyn.

Primygtinai rekomenduojame lentynėlės aukščio nereguliuoti, kai 
ji pilna.
NIEKADA nebandykite lentynėlės nuleisti ar pakelti tik vienoje 
pusėje.
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KASDIENIS NAUDOJIMAS 

PATARIMAI
Prieš dėdami į krepšius nuo indų pašalinkite visus maisto likučius, o stiklines 
išpilkite. Skalauti po tekančiu vandeniu nereikia.
Indus sudėkite taip, kad jie tvirtai laikytųsi vietoje ir neapvirstų; indus su-
dėkite angomis žemyn, o įgaubtas / išgaubtas dalis – įstrižai, taip vanduo 
pasieks visus paviršius ir galės laisvai tekėti.
Perspėjimas: dangteliai, rankenėlės, padėklai ir kepimo skardos netrukdo 
mentėms su purkštukais suktis.
Visus smulkius daiktus sudėkite į įrankių krepšį.
Stipriai nešvarius indus ir keptuves dėkite į apatinį krepšį, nes šiame skyriuje 
vandens srovė yra stipresnė, todėl plaunama intensyviau.
Sukrovę indus į prietaisą įsitikinkite, ar laisvai sukasi mentes su purkštukais.

NETINKAMI INDAI
•	 Mediniai indai ir įrankiai.
•	 Jautrios dekoruotos stiklinės, meno dirbiniai ir antikvariniais indai. 

Šių indų papuošimai nėra atsparūs.
•	 Dalys iš sintetinių medžiagų nėra atsparios aukštai temperatūrai.
•	 Variniai ir alaviniai indai.
•	 Indai sutepti pelenais, vašku, tepalu ar rašalu.
Plaunant stiklinių indų spalvoti papuošimai ir aliumininės / sidabro 
detalės gali pakeisti spalvą ir išblukti. Be to, po kelių plovimo ciklų tam 
tikrų tipų stiklo (pvz., krištolo) indai gali tapti matiniais.

STIKLO IR INDŲ PAŽEIDIMAI
•	 Naudokite tik stiklinius ir porcelianinius indus, kurių gamintojas nurodo, 

jog juos saugu plauti indaplovėje.
•	 Naudokite švelnų ploviklį, kuris tinka indams.
•	 Stiklines, taures ar indus iš indaplovės išimkite kuo greičiau pasibaigus 

plovimo ciklui.

PATARIMAI DĖL ENERGIJOS TAUPYMO
•	 Kai buitinė indaplovė naudojama pagal gamintojo instrukcijas, plau-

nant stalo indus indaplovėje paprastai sunaudojama MAŽIAU 
ENERGIJOS ir vandens, nei plaunant indus rankomis.

•	 Kad būtų maksimaliai išnaudojamas indaplovės efektyvumas, reko-
menduojama paleisti plovimo ciklą, kai indaplovė pilnai užkrau-
ta. Užkraunat buitinę indaplovę iki gamintojo nurodytos talpos, bus 
sutaupoma daugiau energijos ir vandens. Informacijos, kaip teisingai 
sudėti stalo indus, rasite skyriuje LENTYNĖLIŲ UŽPILDYMAS. Jei užkro-
vė tik dalinai, rekomenduojama naudoti atitinkamą plovimo parinktį, 
jei ji yra (pusinė įkrova / zonos plovimas / keleto zonų), užpildant tik 
pasirinktas lentynėles. Neteisingai sudėjus indus arba pridėjus jų per 
daug gali padidėti resursų sąnaudos (pavyzdžiui, vandens, energijos 
ir laiko, o taip pat gali padidėti triukšmo lygis), sumažėti plovimo ir 
džiovinimo kokybė.

•	 Rankiniu būdu praskalaujant indus prieš dedant į indaplovę padidėja 
vandens ir energijos sąnaudos, todėl tai nerekomenduojama. 

HIGIENA
Kad išvengtumėte kvapų ir indaplovėje susikaupusių nešvarumų, bent kartą 
per mėnesį paleiskite aukštos temperatūros programą. Įdėkite šaukštelį 
ploviklio ir paleiskite programą be įkrovos, kad prietaisą išplautumėte.

PATARIMAI IR REKOMENDACIJOS

1.	 PATIKRINKITE PRIJUNGIMĄ PRIE VANDENTIEKIO
Patikrinkite, ar indaplovė prijungta prie vandentiekio sistemos ir 
atidarytas čiaupas.

2.	 ĮJUNKITE INDAPLOVĘ
Paspauskite Įjungimo / Išjungimo mygtuką.

3.	 SUDĖKITE INDUS Į LENTYNĖLES
(žr. DĖJIMAS Į LENTYNĖLES)

4.	 PLOVIKLIO DOZATORIAUS PILDYMAS
5.	 PASIRINKITE PROGRAMĄ IR PRITAIKYKITE CIKLĄ

Pagal indų tipą ir jų nešvarumo lygį (žr. PROGRAMŲ LENTELĘ) pa-
spausdami mygtuką P pasirinkite tinkamą programą.
Pasirinkite reikiamas parinktis (žr. PARINKTYS IR FUNKCIJOS).

6.	 PALEISKITE
Paspausdami PALEIDIMO / Pauzės mygtuką ir. Programai prasidė-
jus pasigirs signalas.

7.	 PLOVIMO CIKLO PABAIGA
Plovimo ciklo pabaigą nurodo signalai, ekrane parodoma END. Iš-
junkite prietaisą paspausdami įjungimo / išjungimo mygtuką ir 
atidarykite dureles. Prieš išimdami indus palaukite kelias minutes, 
kad nenusidegintumėte. Išimkite indus iš lentynėlių pradėdami 
nuo apatinės.

Po tam tikro neaktyvumo laiko prietaisas išsijungs automatiškai, 
kad būtų sumažintos elektros energijos sąnaudos. Jei indai sutep-
ti tik šiek tiek arba jei juos nuskalavote vandeniu prieš dėdami  
į indaplovę, atitinkamai sumažinkite naudojamą ploviklio kiekį.

VEIKIANČIOS PROGRAMOS KOREGAVIMAS
Jei pasirinkote netinkamą programą, ją galima pakeisti, jei ji ką tik prasidėjo: 
paspauskite ir palaikykite įjungimo / išjungimo mygtuką, kad prietaisą 
išjungtumėte. Prietaisą vėl įjunkite paspausdami įjungimo / išjungimo 
mygtuką ir pasirinkite naują plovimo ciklą ir reikiamas parinktis; paleiskite 
ciklą Paspauskite PALEIDIMO / Pauzės mygtuką.

PAPILDOMŲ INDŲ ĮDĖJIMAS
Neišjungę prietaiso atidarykite dureles (saugokitės KARŠTŲ 
garų!) ir įdėkite indus į indaplovę. Uždarykite dureles ir paspauskite  
PALEIDIMO / Pauzės mygtuką, ciklas bus tęsiamas nuo tos vietos, kurioje 
jis buvo nutrauktas.

ATSITIKTINIAI CIKLO PERTRAUKIMAI
Jei plovimo ciklo metu atidarysite dureles arba nutrūks elektros tieki-
mas, ciklas bus sustabdytas. Kai dureles uždarysite arba bus atnaujintas 
elektros tiekimas, ciklui paleisti nuo pertraukimo vietos reikia paspausti  
PALEIDIMO / Pauzės mygtukąs.

Norint išjungti DEMONSTRAVIMO REŽIMĄ reikia atlikti šiuos veiksmus 
eilės tvarka, be pertraukų. Įjunkite mašiną, tada vėl ją išjunkite. Spaus-
kite ATIDĖJIMO mygtuką, kol pasigirs zumeris. Vėl įjunkite mašiną. Ims 
mirksėti indikatorius „dOF“, po to išsijungs.
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PRIEŽIŪRA IR TECHNINĖ PRIEŽIŪRA
FILTRŲ BLOKO VALYMAS
Reguliariai valykite filtrus, kad jie neužsikištų ir tinkamai ištekėtų pa-
naudotas vanduo.
Naudojant indaplovę su užterštais filtrais arba esant svetimkūnių fil-
travimo sistemoje ar purkštuvuose galimas netinkamas veikimas – tai 
našumo sumažėjimas, triukšmingas veikimas arba didesnės resursų 
sąnaudos.
Filtrų bloką sudaro trys filtrai, kurie iš plovimo vandens pašalina maisto 
likučius ir recirkuliuoja vandenį.
Indaplovę draudžiama naudoti be filtrų arba netinkamai pritvirti-
nus filtrus. 
Bent kartą per mėnesį arba po kiekvienų 30 ciklų patikrinkite filtrų blo-
ką ir prireikus jį gerai išplaukite po tekančiu vandeniu naudodami ne-
metalinį šepetėlį ir laikydamiesi toliau pateikiamų nurodymų:

1.	 Pasukite cilindro formos filtrą A prieš laikrodžio rodyklę ir ištraukite jį 
(1 pav.).

2.	 Nuimkite filtro dangtelį B šiek tiek paspausdami šoninius fiksatorius 
(2 pav.).

3.	 Ištraukite nerūdijančiojo plieno plokštelės filtrą C (3 pav.).

4.	 Jei radote pašalinių objektų (pavyzdžiui stiklo ar porceliano šukių, 
kaulų, vaisių sėklų ir t. t.) kruopščiai juos pašalinkite.

5.	 Patikrinkite ir pašalinkite susikaupusius maisto likučius. NIEKADA NE-
NUIMKITE plovimo ciklo siurblio apsaugos (juodos detalės) (4 pav.).

A A

B

C

1

3

2

4

Išplovę filtrus vėl įstatykite filtrų bloką ir tinkamai užfiksuokite jį vietoje. 
Tai labai svarbu norint užtikrinti tinkamą indaplovės veikimą.

VANDENS ĮLEIDIMO ŽARNOS VALYMAS
Jei vandens žarnos yra naujos arba buvo ilgai nenaudojamos, prieš 
prijungdami reikiamose vietose paleiskite vandenį ir patikrinkite, ar jis 
švarus ir jame nėra nešvarumų. Jei nesiimsite šių atsargumo priemonių, 
vandens įleidimo anga gali užsikišti, o indaplovė gali sugesti. 

PURKŠTUKŲ ALKŪNIŲ VALYMAS
Kartais maisto likučiai gali įstrigti purkštukų alkūnėse ir užkišti angas, 
per kurias purškiamas vanduo. Todėl rekomenduojama kartkartėmis 
patikrinti alkūnes ir nuvalyti jas nedideliu nemetaliniu šepetėliu.

Jei norite nuimti viršutinę purškimo rankeną, pasukite plastikinį fik-
savmo žiedą laikrodžio rodyklės kryptimi. Viršutinę purkštukų alkūnę 
reikia įstatyti taip, kad pusė su daugiau angų būtų nukreipta aukštyn.

Apatinę purkštukų alkūnę galima nuimti patraukiant aukštyn.

VANENS MINKŠTINIMO SISTEMA 
Vandens minkštinimo įranga automatiškai sumažina vandens kietumą, 
taip išvengiama kalkių sankaupų ant kaitinimo elemento, pagerėja plo-
vimo efektyvumas. 
Ši sistema savaime atsinaujina naudodama druską, todėl ištuštė-
jus druskos rezervuarui jį reikia papildyti. 
Atsinaujinimo dažnis priklauso nuo vandens kietumo lygio nustatymo 
– atnaujinimas vykdomas vieną kartą per 6 „Eco“ ciklų, kai nustatytas 3 
vandens kietumo lygis. 
Atnaujinimo procesas prasideda vykstant galutiniam skalavimui ir bai-
giasi džiovinimo fazėje, prieš ciklo pabaigą. 

•	 Vienam atnaujinimui sunaudojama: ~3,5 l vandens;

•	 Cilas užtrunka iki 5 minučių ilgiau; 

•	 Sunaudojama mažiau nei 0,005 kWh energijos.
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TRIKČIŲ ŠALINIMAS 

PROBLEMOS GALIMOS PRIEŽASTYS SPRENDIMAI
Šviečia druskos 
indikatorius

Druskos rezervuaras tuščias. (Papildžius druskos indi-
katoriaus lemputė gali dar švieti keletą plovimo ciklų).

Įpilkite į rezervuarą druskos (daugiau informacijos žr. 2 psl).
Nustatykite vandens kietumą (žr. lentelę 2 psl.).

Šviečiam skalavimo 
priemonės 
indikatorius

Skalavimo priemonės dozatorius tuščias. (Papildžius 
skalavimo priemonės indikatoriaus lemputė gali dar 
švieti keletą plovimo ciklų).

Įpilkite į rezervuarą skalavimo skysčio (daugiau informacijos žr. 2 psl).

Indaplovė neįsijun-
gia arba neatsako į 
komandas.

Prietaisas yra netinkamai prijungtas prie maitinimo. Įkiškite kištuką į maitinimo lizdą.

Nutrūko elektros energijos tiekimas. Dėl saugos indaplovė nepasileidžia iš naujo automatiškai, kai atkuriamas elektros 
tiekimas. Paspauskite PALEIDIMO / Pauzės mygtuką, kad ciklas tęstųsi.

Neuždarytos indaplovės durelės. 
Neįtrauktas NaturalDry smeigtukas. Stipriai pastumkite dureles, kad pasigirstų spragtelėjimas.

Ciklą nutraukė > 4 sek. durelių atidarymas. Vėl uždarykite dureles ir paspauskite PALEIDIMO / Pauzės mygtuką.
Prietaisas neatsako į komandas. Ekrane rodoma: F9 
arba F12 ir įjungimo / išjungimo bei ir paleidimo / 
pauzės šviesos diodai greitai mirksi.

Prietaisą išjunkite paspausdami įjungimo / išjungimo mygtuką, maždaug po mi-
nutės vėl jį įjunkite ir iš naujo nustatykite programą. Jei problema išlieka, atjunkite 
įrenginį nuo tinklo, palaukite 1 minutę, tada vėl prijunkite

Indaplovė neišleidžia  
vandens. Ekrane 
rodoma: F3 ir įjungimo 
/ išjungimo bei ir palei-
dimo / pauzės šviesos 
diodai greitai mirksi.

Dar nesibaigė plovimo ciklas. Palaukite, kol baigsis plovimo ciklas.
Užlenkta išleidimo žarna. Patikrinkite, ar neužlenkta išleidimo žarna (žr. MONTAVIMO INSTRUKCIJAS).
Užsikišo praustuvo išleidimo vamzdis. Išvalykite praustuvo išleidimo vamzdį.

Dėl susikaupusių maisto likučių užsikišo filtras Išvalykite filtrą (žr. FILTRŲ BLOKO VALYMAS).

Indaplovė skleidžia 
didelį triukšmą.

Vienas į kitą daužosi indai. Indus sudėkite tinkamai (žr. DĖJIMAS Į LENTYNĖLES).

Susidarė didžiulis kiekis putų.
Netinkamai pamatavote ploviklio kiekį arba jis netinkamas indaplovėms (žr. PLOVI-
KLIO DOZATORIAUS PILDYMAS). Iš naujo nustatykite indaplovę – paspauskite IŠLEIDI-
MO mygtuką (žr. PARINKTYS IR FUNKCIJOS) ir paleiskite naują programą be ploviklio.

Indai nešvarūs.

Indai buvo netinkamai sudėti. Indus sudėkite tinkamai (žr. DĖJIMAS Į LENTYNĖLES).
Purkštukų alkūnės negali laisvai suktis, joms trukdo 
indai. Indus sudėkite tinkamai (žr. DĖJIMAS Į LENTYNĖLES).

Plovimo ciklas per švelnus. Pasirinkite tinkamą plovimo ciklą (žr. PROGRAMŲ LENTELĘ).

Susidarė didžiulis kiekis putų. Netinkamai pamatavote ploviklio kiekį arba jis netinkamas indaplovėms (žr. PLOVIKLIO 
DOZATORIAUS PILDYMAS).

Netinkamai uždarėte skalavimo skysčio skyriaus 
dangtelį. Patikrinkite, ar uždarytas skalavimo skysčio dozatoriaus dangtelis.

Filtras yra nešvarus arba užsikišęs. Išplaukite filtrų bloką (žr. PRIEŽIŪRA IR TECHNINĖ PRIEŽIŪRA).
Nebėra druskos. Pripildykite druskos talpyklą (žr. DRUSKOS TALPYKLOS PAPILDYMAS).

Indaplovė neprisipildo 
vandens.
Ekrane rodoma:   ir 
F6,  įjungimo / išjungi-
mo bei ir paleidimo / 
pauzės šviesos diodai 
greitai mirksi.

Neprijungtas vandens tiekimas arba uždarytas 
čiaupas.

Įsitikinkite, kad per vandens tiekimo žarną teka vanduo arba kad atidarytas 
čiaupas.

Užlenkta įleidimo žarna. Patikrinkite, ar neužlenkta įleidimo žarna (žiūrėkite ĮRENGIMAS), dar kartą pasirinki-
te indaplovės programą ir paleiskite iš naujo.

Užsikišo vandens įleidimo žarnos sietelis; jį reikia 
išvalyti.

Patikrinę ir išvalę indaplovę išjunkite ir vėl įjunkite, tada iš naujo paleiskite naują 
programą.

Indaplovės ciklas bai-
giasi per anksti.
Ekrane rodoma: F15 
ir įjungimo / išjungi-
mo bei ir paleidimo / 
pauzės šviesos diodai 
greitai mirksi.

Išleidimo žarna įrengta per žemai arba susidaro 
sifonas į namų kanalizacijos sistemą.

Patikrinkite, ar išleidimo žarnos galas yra tinkamame aukštyje (žiūrėkite ĮRENGI-
MAS). Patikrinkite, ar nesusidaro sifonas į namų kanalizacijos sistemą, jei reikia, 
sumontuokite oro įleidimo vožtuvą.

Oras vandens tiekimo sistemoje. Patikrinkite vandens tiekimo sandarumą ar kitas problemas, dėl kurių gali patekti oro.

Ploviklio nuotėkis. Priklauso nuo naudojamo skysto ploviklio ir gali 
būti akcentuojamas, jei įjungta atidėjimo parinktis.

Nedideli nutekėjimai nesukels mašinos gedimo ir jų galima išvengti keičiant skysto 
ploviklio rūšį arba naudojant tabletes.

Jei jūsų indaplovė tinkamai neveikia, patikrinkite, ar problemą galima išspręsti pasinaudojus šiuo sąrašu. Esant kitoms klaidoms ar 
problemoms, kreipkitės į įgaliotą techninės priežiūros centrą, kurio kontaktinę informaciją galite rasti garantijos knygelėje. Atsargi-
nių detalių bus galima įsigyti 7 arba 10 metų, atsižvelgiant į įstatymuose numatytus reikalavimus.

®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Pagaminta pagal licenciją.

Informaciją apie įmonės politiką, standartinę dokumentaciją, informaciją apie atsarginių dalių užsakymą ir 
papildomą informaciją galite rasti atlikdami toliau nurodytus veiksmus:
•	 Gaminio QR kodo naudojimas.
•	 Apsilankydami mūsų tinklalapyje docs.whirlpool.eu/docs ir parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Arba kreipdamiesi į techninės priežiūros centrą (žr. telefono numerius garantijos lankstinuke). Kreipiantis 

į techninės priežiūros centrą būtina pateikti gaminio duomenų plokštelėje nurodytus kodus.
Modelio informaciją galima gauti pasinaudojus QR kodu, pateikiamu energijos klasės etiketėje. Etiketėje yra nurody-
tas ir modelio identifikatorius, kuriuo galima pasinaudoti registro portale https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:
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LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI 
INSTRUKCIJA

VADĪBAS PANELIS

1.	 Ieslēgšanas-izslēgšanas/atiestatīšanas poga ar indikatora 
gaismiņu

2.	 Programmas izvēles poga ar indikatora gaismiņu
3.	 Multizone poga ar indikatora gaismiņu
4.	 Ļoti Sauss funkcija poga ar indikatora gaismiņu / Taustiņu 

bloķētājs
5.	 Eko programmas indikatora gaismiņa
6.	 Taustiņu bloķēšanas indikatora gaismiņa
7.	 Displejs ar vadības orgāniem

8.	 Programmas numura un atlikušā laika indikators
9.	 Tabletes (Tab) indikatora gaismiņa
10.	 Aizvērta ūdens krāna indikatora gaismiņa
11.	 Skalošanas līdzekļa uzpildes indikatora gaismiņa
12.	 Sāls uzpildes indikatora gaismiņa
13.	 Power Clean® poga ar indikatora gaismiņu
14.	 Tabletes (Tab) poga ar indikatora gaismiņu
15.	 Aizkaves poga ar indikatora gaismiņu
16.	 SĀKT/Pauze ar indikatora gaismiņu / ūdens novadīšana

IERĪCE

IZSTRĀDĀJUMA APRAKSTS

1.	 Augšējais statīvs
2.	 Piederumu statīvs
3.	 Pielāgojamie atloki
4.	 Augšējā statīva augstuma regulators
5.	 Augšējā smidzināšanas svira
6.	 Apakšējais statīvs
7.	 Atbalsts Power Clean®
8.	 Apakšējā smidzināšanas svira
9.	 Filtru komplekts
10.	 Sāls tvertne
11.	 Mazgāšanas un skalošanas līdzekļa dozators
12.	 Datu plāksnīte
13.	 Vadības panelis

7

1

3
4

5
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810
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13
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0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

PALDIES, KA IEGĀDĀJĀTIES  WHIRLPOOL IZSTRĀDĀJUMU. 
Lai saņemtu pilnvērtīgu palīdzību, lūdzu, reģistrējiet savu 
ierīci vietnē: www.whirlpool.eu/register.

LAI SAŅEMTU 
SĪKĀKU 
INFORMĀCIJU, 
LŪDZAM 
NOSKENĒT UZ JŪSU 
IERĪCES ESOŠO QR.

Pirms ierīces lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet Drošības un uzstādīša-
nas instrukciju. 
Pēc uzstādīšanas neaizmirstiet noņemt no trauku mazgājamās 
mašīnas visus transportēšanas aizsarglīdzekļus.

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 1112 1310
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PIRMĀ LIETOŠANAS REIZE 
SĀLS, SKALOŠANAS LĪDZEKLIS UN MAZGĀŠANAS LĪDZEKLIS
IETEIKUMI PIRMAJAI LIETOŠANAS REIZEI
Pēc montāžas izņemiet statīvu bloķētājus un augšējā statīva elastīgos
elementus.

SĀLS TVERTNES UZPILDE
Sāls lietošana novērš KAĻĶAKMENS veidošanos uz traukiem un ierīces
funkcionālajām daļām.
•	 SĀLS TVERTNE NEKAD NEDRĪKST būt tukša.
•	 Ir svarīgi iestatīt ūdens cietību.
Sāls tvertne atrodas trauku mazgājamās mašīnas apakšējā daļā (skatiet
IZSTRĀDĀJUMA APRAKSTS) un tā jāuzpilda, ja vadības panelī iededzies 
SĀLS UZPILDES indikators   .

1.	 Izņemiet zemāko statīvu un atskrūvējiet tvert-
nes vāciņu (pretēji pulksteņa rādītāja virzie-
nam).

2.	 Tikai pirmajā reizē rīkojieties šādi: sāls 
tvertni uzpildiet ar ūdeni.

3.	 Novietojiet piltuvi (skatiet attēlu) un piepildiet 
sāls tvertni līdz augšai (aptuveni 1 kg); no tā  
nevajadzētu iztecēt ūdenim.

4.	 Izņemiet piltuvi un noslaukiet uz atveres  
palikušo sāli.

Pārliecinieties, ka vāciņš ir stingri pieskrūvēts, lai mazgāšanas
programmas laikā tvertnē neiekļūtu mazgāšanas līdzeklis (tas var
sabojāt ūdens mīkstinātāju).
Ja nepieciešams pievienot sāli, obligāti jāveic nepieciešamās dar-
bības pirms mazgāšanas cikla ieslēgšanas, lai novērstu koroziju.

ŪDENS CIETĪBAS IESTATĪŠANA
Lai ļautu ūdens mīkstinātājam darboties kā paredzēts, ir svarīgi norādīt
tādu ūdens cietību, kāda ir ūdenim jūsu mājās. Šādu informāciju varat
uzzināt pie vietējā ūdens piegādātāja.
Rūpnīcā ir iestatīta ūdens cietības noklusējuma vērtība.
•	 Ieslēdziet ierīci, nospiežot IESLĒGŠANAS/IZSLĒGŠANAS pogu.
•	 Izslēdziet ierīci, nospiežot IESLĒGŠANAS/IZSLĒGŠANAS pogu.
•	 Nospiediet SĀKT/Pauze pogu un turiet to 5 sekundes, līdz dzirdat 

skaņas signālu.
•	 Ieslēdziet ierīci, nospiežot IESLĒGŠANAS/IZSLĒGŠANAS pogu.
•	 Mirgo šobrīd atlasītā līmeņa numurs un sāls indikatora gaismiņa.
•	 Lai atlasītu vēlamo cietības līmeni, nospiediet pogu P (skatiet ŪDENS 

CIETĪBAS TABULU).

Ūdens cietības tabula

Līmenis °dH 
Vācu grādi

°fH 
Franču grādi

°Clark  
Angļu grādi

1 Mīksts 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Vidējs 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Vidējs 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Ciets 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Ļoti ciets 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62
•	 Izslēdziet ierīci, nospiežot IESLĒGŠANAS/IZSLĒGŠANAS pogu.
Iestatīšana ir pabeigta!
Tiklīdz šī darbība ir pabeigta, palaidiet programmu, neievietojot mašīnā 
traukus.
Izmantojiet tikai tādu sāli, kas paredzēta lietošanai trauku mazgā-
jamās mašīnās.
Pēc tam, kad mašīnā iebērta sāls, SĀLS UZPILDES indikatora gaismiņa 
izslēdzas.
Neuzpildot sāls tvertni, var tikt bojāts ūdens mīkstinātājs un sild-
elements, kā rezultātā uzkrāsies kaļķakmens nogulsnes.
Sāli ieteicams lietot kopā ar visu veidu trauku mazgāšanas līdzekļiem.

UZPILDIET SKALOŠANAS LĪDZEKĻA DOZATORU
Skalošanas līdzeklis ļauj vieglāk NOŽĀVĒT traukus. Kad vadības panelī ir 
iedegta SKALOŠANAS LĪDZEKĻA UZPILDES indikatora gaismiņa  
, jāuzpilda skalošanas līdzekļa dozators A.

AB
1.	 eriet dozatoru B, nospiežot un paceļot vāka cilni.
2.	 Rūpīgi ielejiet skalošanas līdzekli līdz maksimālajai uzpildes vietas 

atzīmei (110 ml), neizšļakstiet neizlejiet to. Ja tā noticis, nekavējoties 
saslaukiet to ar sausu drānu.

3.	 Uzspiediet uz vāciņa, līdz dzirdat aizvēršanās klikšķi.
NEKAD nelejiet skalošanas līdzekli tieši cilindrā.

SKALOŠANAS LĪDZEKĻA DEVAS PIELĀGOŠANA
Ja jūs neapmierina žāvēšanas rezultāti, varat pielāgot izmantojamā ska-
lošanas līdzekļa daudzumu.
•	 Ieslēdziet trauku mazgājamo mašīnu, nospiežot IESLĒGŠANAS/IZ-

SLĒGŠANAS pogu.
•	 Izslēdziet ierīci, nospiežot IESLĒGŠANAS/IZSLĒGŠANAS pogu.
•	 Trīs reizes nospiediet pogu SĀKT/Pauze - būs dzirdams pīkstiens.
•	 Ieslēdziet ierīci, nospiežot IESLĒGŠANAS/IZSLĒGŠANAS pogu.
•	 Mirgo pašreizējais atlasītā līmeņa numurs un skalošanas līdzekļa in-

dikatora  gaismiņa.
•	 Lai atlasītu vēlamo skalošanas līdzekļa daudzumu, nospiediet pogu P.
•	 Izslēdziet to, nospiežot IESLĒGŠANAS/IZSLĒGŠANAS pogu.
Lestatīšana ir pabeigta!
Ja skalošanas līdzekļa līmenis ir iestatīts uz 1 (EKO), nav nepieciešams 
skalošanas līdzeklis. Ja skalošanas līdzeklis būs beidzies, zema skaloša-
nas līdzekļa līmeņa indikators neiedegsies.
Atkarībā no trauku mazgājamās mašīnas modeļa, iespējams iestatīt ne 
vairāk kā 5 līmeņus. Trauku mazgājamās mašīnas rūpnīcas iestatījums 
atšķiras atkarībā no modeļa; izpildiet iepriekš minētos norādījumus, lai 
pārbaudītu šo iestatījumu ierīcē. 
•	 Ja uz traukiem redzamas zilganas svītras, iestatiet mazāku vērtību (2-3).
•	 Ja uz traukiem redzami ūdens pilieni vai kaļķakmens nogulsnes, ie-

statiet augstāku vērtību (4-5).

MAZGĀŠANAS LĪDZEKĻA DOZATORA UZPILDE
Lai atvērtu mazgāšanas līdzekļa dozatoru, izmantojiet atvēršanas 
instrumentu C. Ielejiet mazgāšanas līdzekli tikai sausajā dozatorā 
D. Priekšmazgāšanai nepieciešamo mazgāšanas līdzekļa daudzu-
mu ievietojiet tieši cilindrā.

1.	 Nosakot mazgāšanas līdzekļa daudzu-
mu, skatiet iepriekš minēto informāci-
ju, lai pievienotu pareizu daudzumu 
līdzekļa. Dozatorā D ir norādes, lai pa-
reizi dozētu mazgāšanas līdzekli.

2.	 Pirms vāka aizvēršanas (līdz dzirdams 
klikšķis) notīriet mazgāšanas līdzekļa 
atlikumus no dozatora.

3.	 Aizveriet mazgāšanas līdzekļa doza-
toru, ceļot to uz augšu, līdz slēdzene 
ir vietā.

Mazgāšanas līdzekļa dozators atveras automātiski, kad pienācis attiecī-
gais brīdis programmā.
Izmantojot vairākfunkciju mazgāšanas līdzekļus, ieteicams lietot pogu 
TABLETES, jo tā pielāgo programmu tā, lai vienmēr tiktu sasniegti labā-
kie mazgāšanas un žāvēšanas rezultāti.
Ja izmantosit mazgāšanas līdzekli, kas nav paredzēts trauku mazgā-
jamām mašīnām, var rasties ierīces darbības traucējumi vai bojājumi.

D

C
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PROGRAMMU TABULA

EKO programmas dati noteikti laboratoriskos apstākļos saskaņā ar Eiropas standartu EN 60436:2020.
Piezīme testa laboratorijām: 
informāciju par salīdzinošiem EN testēšanas apstākļiem, lūdzu, sūtiet e-pastu uz šo adresi: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com 
Trauku priekšmazgāšana nav nepieciešama nevienā programmā.
*) Durvis ir atvērtas pirms programmas beigām.Tas uzlabo žūšanas efektivitāti.Pagaidiet, līdz laiks sasniedz 00:00, lai atbrīvotu trauku mazgājamo mašīnu.
**) Ne visas iespējas var izmantot vienlaicīgi.
**) Vērtības, kas norādītas citām programmām, nevis Eko ir tikai informatīvas. Reālais laiks var mainīties, ņemot vērā tādus faktorus kā pievadītā ūdens 
temperatūra un spiediens, istabas temperatūra, mazgāšanas līdzekļa daudzums, trauku daudzums un veids, trauku izkārtojums, papildu izvēlnes un 
sensoru kalibrēšana. Sensoru kalibrēšana var palielināt programmu darbības laiku par 20minūtēm.

PROGRAMMU APRAKSTS
Norādījumi mazgāšanas cikla izvēlei.

1   EKO
Eko programma ir piemērota, lai notīrītu vidēji netīrus virtuves traukus, 
un tā ir efektīvākā šāda veida mazgāšanas programma, jo mazina ener-
ģijas un ūdens patēriņu atbilstoši ES ekodizaina normatīviem.

2   INTENSĪVS
Programma ieteicama ļoti netīriem traukiem, īpaši piemērota pannām 
un kastroļiem (nav ieteicams trausliem priekšmetiem).

3   6th SENSE®
Izmantojiet vidēji netīriem traukiem ar piekaltušām ēdiena paliekām.
Nosaka trauku netīrības līmeni un atbilstoši pielāgo programmu. Kad
sensors nosaka netīrības līmeni, displejā tiek parādīta animācija un
atjaunināts cikla ilgums. 

4   ĀTRĀ MAZGĀŠANA UN ŽĀVĒŠANA 
Vidēji netīriem traukiem. Ikdienas cikls, kas nodrošina optimālu mazgā-
šanu un žāvēšanu īsākā laikā.

5   KRISTĀLI
Programma trauslu, pret augstu temperatūru jutīgāku trauku, piemē-
ram, glāžu un krūžu, mazgāšanai.

6   ĀTRAIS 30’
Programma paredzēta mazliet netīriem traukiem bez piekaltušām ēdie-
nu atliekām ar daļēju ierīces noslodzi. Ierīcei nav žāvēšanas programmas.

7   KLUSS
Paredzēts ierīces darbināšanai naktī. Nodrošina optimālu mazgāšanu 
un žāvēšanu ar mazāko iespējamo trokšņa līmeni.

8   DEZINFICĒŠANA
Vidēji vai ļoti netīriem traukiem ar papildu antibakteriālo mazgāšanu. 
Var izmantot trauku mazgājamās mašīnas apkopei.

9   PRIEKŠMAZGĀŠANA
Virtuves trauku vēlākai mazgāšanai. Šajā programmā nav paredzēts iz-
mantot mazgāšanas līdzekli.

Piezīmes.
Ņemiet vērā, ka cikls Ātrais 30’ paredzēts vidēji netīriem traukiem.

Programma
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vē

ša
na

s
po

sm
s

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

*)

Pieejamās izvēlnes **)

Mazgāšanas
programmas

darbības laiks
(h:min)***)

Ūdens  
patēriņš
(litri/cikli)

Enerģijas
patēriņš

(kWh/cikli)

1.	 Eko 50°          3:35 8,7 0,51

2.	 Intensīvs 65°          2:45 17,5 1,60

3.	 6th Sense® 50-60°          1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

4.	 Ātrā mazgāšana  
un žāvēšana 50°          1.25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Kristāli 45°          1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Ātrais 30’ 45° -          0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Kluss 50°          3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Dezinficēšana 65° -          1.50 12,0 1,30

9.	 Priekšmazgāšana - - -          0:10 4,5 0,01
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IZVĒLNES UN FUNKCIJAS 
Dažas izvēlnes iespējams atlasīt, tieši nospiežot attiecīgo pogu (skatiet VADĪBAS PANELI).

Ja izvēlni nav iespējams savietot ar atlasīto programmu skatiet PROGRAMMU TABULU, attiecīgā LED lampiņa mirgos  
trīs sekundes un tiks atskaņots skaņas signāls. Izvēlne nebūs iespējota.

MULTIZONE
Ja mazgājamo trauku daudzums nav pietiekams, ūdens, elek-
trības un mazgājamo līdzekļu taupības nolūkos iespējams 
izmantot pusielādes funkciju.
Atlasiet programmu un tad nospiediet MULTIZONE pogu: virs 
pogas iedegsies indikators un displejā parādīsies izvēlētā statī-
va simbols. Pēc noklusējuma ierīce mazgā traukus visos statīvos.
Lai mazgātu tikai konkrētu statīvu, nospiediet šo pogu atkārtoti:

parādīts displejā (tikai apakšējais statīvs)

parādīts displejā (tikai augšējais statīvs)

parādīts displejā (tikai galda piederumu statīvs)

redzams displejā (izvēlne ir IZSLĒGTA un ierīce veiks mazgāšanu 
visos statīvos).

Atcerieties ievietot traukus tikai augšējā vai tikai apak-
šējā statīvā un attiecīgi samaziniet mazgāšanas līdzekļa 
daudzumu. 
Ja augšējais plaukts ir izņemts, iepildiet mazgāšanas 
līdzekli tieši ierīces tilpnē, nevis mazgāšanas līdzekļa 
dozatorā.

ĻOTI SAUSS
Lai labāk nožāvētu traukus, pēc programmas atlasīšanas no-
spiediet pogu ĻOTI SAUSS; iedegsies indikatora lampiņa.
Lai uzlabotu žāvēšanu, pēdējās skalošanas laikā tiek palielinā-
ta temperatūra un žāvēšanas fāze tiek pagarināta. Lai atceltu 
atlasīto izvēlni, vēlreiz nospiediet to pašu pogu. ĻOTI SAUSS 
izvēlne pagarina mazgāšanas ciklu.

TAUSTIŅU BLOĶĒŠANA
Nospiežot un turot (vismaz 3 sekundes) ĻOTI SAUSS funkcijas 
pogu tiks aktivizēta TAUSTIŅU BLOĶĒŠANAS FUNKCIJA. TAUSTI-
ŅU BLOĶĒŠANAS funkcija bloķēs visu vadības paneli, izņemot 
Ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas pogu. Nospiediet un turiet, lai deaktivi-
zētu TAUSTIŅU BLOĶĒŠANU.

AIZVĒRTS ŪDENS KRĀNS— trauksme
Mirgo, ja nav ieplūdes ūdens vai ūdens krāns ir aizvērts.

POWER CLEAN®
Pateicoties spēcīgām papildu strūklām, šī izvēlne nodrošina 
intensīvāku un spēcīgāku mazgāšanu apakšējā statīvā (kon-
krētā zonā). Šī izvēlne ieteicama katlu un kastroļu mazgāšanai. 
Nospiediet šo pogu, lai aktivizētu POWER CLEAN (iedegas 
indikators). 

TABLETES (TAB)
Izmantojot šo iestatījumu, var optimizēt cikla veiktspēju atbil-
stoši izmantotā mazgāšanas līdzekļa veidam.
Nospiediet pogu TABLETES (iedegas attiecīgais simbols), ja 
izmantojat kombinētos mazgāšanas līdzekļus tabletēs (skalo-
šanas līdzekli, sāli un mazgāšanas līdzekli 1 devā).
Ja lietojat pulverveida vai šķidro mazgāšanas līdzekli, šai 
izvēlnei jābūt izslēgtai.

AIZKAVE
Programmas palaišanu iespējams atlikt uz laiku no 30 minūtēm 
līdz 24 stundām.
1. Atlasiet programmu un vēlamās izvēlnes. Lai atliktu program-

mas palaišanu, nospiediet AIZKAVES pogu (vairākkārt). Var 
noregulēt no 0:30 līdz 24 stundām. Ik reizi, nospiežot pogu, 
sākšanas aizkave pieaug: 0:30, ja atlase ir zem 4 stundām, 
1:00, ja atlase ir zem 12 stundām, 4 stundas, ja atlase ir virs 
12 stundām. Ja sasniegtas 24 stundas un tiek nospiesta poga, 
aizkavētā palaišana tiek deaktivizēta.

2. Nospiediet SĀKT/Pauze pogu: taimeris sāks laika atskaiti;

3. Tiklīdz laiks būs beidzies, indikators izdzisīs un programma 
sāks automātiski darboties.

Ja laika atskaites laikā vēlreiz tiek nospiesta SĀKT/Pauze poga, 
AIZKAVĒTĀ PALAIŠANA tiek atcelta un atlasītā programma 
automātiski sāk darbotie.
Aizkavētās palaišanas funkciju nav iespējams aktivizēt, ja 
programma jau ir palaista.

ŪDENS NOVADĪŠANA
Lai apturētu un atceltu aktīvo ciklu, iespējams izmantot ūdens 
novadīšanas funkciju.
Nospiežot SĀKT/Pauze pogu un turot to nospiestu, tiks aktivizē-
ta ŪDENS NOVADĪŠANAS funkcija. Aktīvā programma tiek aptu-
rēta un trauku mazgājamā mašīnā esošais ūdens tiek novadīts.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry ir konvekcijas žāvēšanas sistēma, kas automātiski atver ie-
rīces durvis žāvēšanas laikā un pēc tās, nodrošinot labāko žāvēšanu ik 
dienu. Ierīces durvis atveras, kad darbības temperatūra neietekmē vir-
tuves mēbeles.  

Trauku mazgājamā mašīnā ir arī papildu aizsardzība pret tvaiku - īpaši 
izstrādāta aizsardzības folija (Atkarībā no modeļa tipa - var būt nepie-
ciešams to iegādāties). Lai noskaidrotu, kā uzstādīt aizsardzības foliju, 
lūdzu, skatiet UZSTĀDĪŠANAS PAMĀCĪBU.

NaturalDry funkciju var izslēgt šādi:
•	 LAI ATSPĒJOTU: Ieslēdziet un tad izslēdziet ierīci. 5 sekundes turiet 

nospiestu pogu P; kad 5 sekundes pagājušas, trauku mazgājamā 
mašīna atskaņos īsu signālu. Ieslēdziet ierīci; displejā tiks parādīts „oOF”.

•	 LAI IESPĒJOTU: Ieslēdziet un tad izslēdziet ierīci. 5 sekundes turiet 
nospiestu pogu P; kad 5 sekundes pagājušas, trauku mazgājamā mašīna 
atskaņos īsu signālu. Ieslēdziet ierīci; displejā tiek parādīts „oOn”.
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STATĪVU PIEPILDĪŠANA
PIEDERUMU STATĪVS

Trešais statīvs paredzēts galda piederu-
mu izvietošanai. Izvietojiet gala piede-
rumus kā parādīts attēlā.
Izkārtojot galda piederumus atsevišķi, 
pēc mazgāšanas tos būs vieglāk savākt, 
kā arī tie tiks labāk nomazgāti.

Nažus un citus priekšmetus ar asām 
malām jānovieto tā, lai asmeņi būtu 
vērsti uz leju. 

AUGŠĒJAIS STATĪVS
Ievietojiet trauslus un vieglus traukus: 
glāzes, krūzes, apakštases, seklas salātu 
bļodas. 
Apakšējais statīvs aprīkots ar īpašiem 
balstiem, ko iespējams izmantot vertikālā 
pozīcijā, ja tajā tiek ievietotas tējas vai de-
serta tasītes, vai pazeminātā pozīcijā, lai 
ievietotu katlus un pārtikas konteinerus.

(piemērs augšējā statīva piepildīšanai)

AUGŠĒJĀ STATĪVA AUGSTUMA PIELĀGOŠANA
Augšējā statīva augstumu iespējams pielāgot: 
augstākā pozīcijā, lai apakšējā grozā ievietotu 
lielākus traukus, un zemākā pozīcijā, lai optimā-
li izmantotu īpašos atbalstu, nodrošinātu vairāk 
vietas augšējā daļā un neļautu augšējā statīvā 
ievietotajiem traukiem sadurties ar apakšējā 
statīvā ievietotajiem.
Augšējais statīvs aprīkots ar augšējā statīva aug-
stuma regulatoru (skatiet attēlu); paceliet to, ne-
spiežot uz svirām, bet vienkārši turot statīva ma-
las, līdz statīvs ir stabili novietots augšējā pozīcijā.
Lai atgrieztu statīvu zemākajā pozīcijā, nospiediet statīva malās esošās 
sviras A un bīdiet grozu uz leju.
Ir stingri ieteicams nepielāgot statīvu augstumu, kad tajos ir ievietoti 
trauki.
NEKAD nepaceliet vai nenolaidiet grozu tikai vienā pusē.

ATLOKĀMIE PLAUKTI AR PIELĀGOJAMU NOVIETOJUMU
Sānu pielāgojamos atlokus var pielocīt 
vai atlocīt, lai optimizētu pārtikas pro-
duktu izvietojumu statīvā.
Vīna glāzes var droši ievietot atlokā-
majos plauktos, glāžu kājiņas ievieto-
jot attiecīgajās atverēs.
Augšējā plaukta augstākajā stāvoklī at-
loki nevar palikt vertikālā stāvoklī.
Atkarībā no modeļa: 

	– lai atlocītu malas, nepieciešams tās 
pavirzīt augšup un pagriezt vai at-
brīvot no stiprinājumiem un pavilkt augšup.

	– lai salocītu malas, nepieciešams tās pagriezt un pavirzīt lejup vai pa-
vilkt tās augšup un ievietot stiprinājumos.

APAKŠĒJAIS STATĪVS
Katliem, vākiem, šķīvjiem, salātu bļo-
dām, galda piederumiem utt. Lieli šķīv-
ji un vāki jānovieto sānos, lai tie netrau-
cētu smidzināšanas svirai.
Apakšējais statīvs aprīkots ar īpašiem 
balstiem, ko iespējams izmantot ver-
tikālā pozīcijā, ja šķīvji tiek ievietoti 
horizontāli (apakšā), tādējādi ļaujot 
vienkārši ievietot arī pannas un salātu 
bļodas.

(piemērs apakšējā statīva piepildīšanai) 

POWER CLEAN® FUNKCIJA APAKŠĒJĀ STATĪVĀ
Power Clean® funkcija izmanto īpašas ūdens 
strūklas iedobuma aizmugurē, lai intensīvāk 
mazgātu ļoti netīrus priekšmetus.
Apakšējais statīvs ir aprīkots ar īpašu paplaši-
nājumu — tas ir uz āru izvelkams balsts statīva 
aizmugurē, ko iespējams izmantot, lai atbalstī-
tu pannas vai cepešpannas, kad tās novietotas 
stāvus, tādējādi aizņemot mazāk vietas.
Ievietojot katlus un kastroļus un vēršot tos Power Clean® virzienā, 
vadības panelī aktivizējiet funkciju  
POWER CLEAN.
Kā izmantot Power Clean® funkciju:

1.	 Pielāgojiet Power Clean® funkcijas 
zonu (G), noliecot uz leju aizmugu-
res plāksnes turētājus, lai ievietotu 
katlus.

2.	 Vertikāli sasvērtus katlus un kastro-
ļus ievietojiet Power Clean® funk-
cijas zonā. Katli ir jāsasver spēcīgo 
ūdens strūklu virzienā.
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IKDIENAS LIETOŠANA 
1.	 PĀRBAUDIET ŪDENS SAVIENOJUMU

Pārbaudiet, vai trauku mazgājamā mašīna ir pieslēgta ūdens pade-
vei un vai krāns ir atvērts.

2.	 IESLĒDZIET TRAUKU MAZGĀJAMO MAŠĪNU
Darbojas tikai IESLĒGŠANAS/IZSLĒGŠANAS poga.

3.	 PIEPILDIET STATĪVUS (skatiet STATĪVU PIEPILDĪŠANA)
4.	 MAZGĀŠANAS LĪDZEKĻA DOZATORA UZPILDE
5.	 ATLASIET PROGRAMMU UN PIELĀGOJIET CIKLU

Atlasiet piemērotāko programmu, ņemot vērā trauku veidu un ne-
tīrību, (skatiet PROGRAMMU APRAKSTU) nospiežot pogu P. 
Atlasiet nepieciešamās izvēlnes (skatiet IZVĒLNES UN FUNKCIJAS).

6.	 PALAIŠANA
Palaidiet mazgāšanas ciklu, nospiežot SĀKT/Pauze pogu. 
Programmai uzsākot darbu tiks atskaņots skaņas signāls.

7.	 MAZGĀŠANAS CIKLA BEIGAS
Mazgāšanas cikla beigās tiek atskaņots skaņas signāls, displejā pa-
rādās uzraksts END. Izslēdziet ierīci, nospiežot IESLĒGŠANAS/IZ-
SLĒGŠANAS pogu un atveriet durvis.
Lai izvairītos no apdedzinājumiem, pagaidiet pāris minūtes un tikai 
tad izņemiet traukus.
Izņemiet traukus no statīviem, sākot ar apakšējo

Lai vēl vairāk samazinātu enerģijas patēriņu, ilgstoši neizmantojot 
ierīci tā automātiski izslēgsies.
Ja trauki ir tikai nedaudz netīri vai pirms ievietošanas trauku maz-
gājamā mašīnā tie ir noskaloti, samaziniet mazgāšanas līdzekļa 
daudzumu.

AKTĪVAS PROGRAMMAS MODIFICĒŠANA
Ja atlasīta nepareizā programma un tā nesen sākusi darboties, to ir iespē-
jams nomainīt: nospiediet un pieturiet IESLĒGŠANAS/ IZSLĒGŠANAS 
pogu, līdz ierīce izslēdzas.
Ieslēdziet ierīci, nospiežot IESLĒGŠANAS/IZSLĒGŠANAS pogu, atlasiet 
jauno mazgāšanas ciklu un vēlamās izvēlnes; palaidiet mazgāšanas no-
spiežot SĀKT/Pauze pogu. 

PAPILDU TRAUKU IEVIETOŠANA
Atveriet durvis (uzmanieties no KARSTĀ tvaika!), neizslēdzot ierīci un 
ievietojiet traukus trauku mazgājamā mašīnā. Aizveriet durvis un nospie-
diet SĀKT/Pauze pogu, lai atsāktu programmas darbību no vietas, kur tā 
tika apturēta.

NEJAUŠA IEJAUKŠANĀS
Ja mazgāšanas cikla laikā tiek atvērtas durvis vai notiek elektropadeves 
pārrāvums, cikls pārtrauc darboties. Tiklīdz durvis tiek aizvērtas vai tiek 
atjaunota elektropadeve, palaidiet ciklu no tās vietas, kur tas tika apturēts, 
nospiežot SĀKT/Pauze pogu.

Lai izslēgtu DEMO režīmu, secīgi un bez pauzēm ir jāveic turpmāk no-
rādītās darbības. IESLĒDZIET ierīci un atkal IZSLĒDZIET to. Nospiediet 
ATLIKŠANAS pogu līdz sadzirdat skaņas signālu. Atkal ieslēdziet ierīci. 
Indikators „dOF” mirgo un pēc tam izslēdzas.

PADOMI
Pirms grozu piepildīšanas notīriet no traukiem ēdienu atlikumus un 
izlejiet šķidrumus no glāzēm. Nav nepieciešams vispirms izskalot 
zem tekoša ūdens.
Novietojiet traukus tā, lai tie stingri turētos vietā un nepārklātos; pārtikas 
konteinerus novietojiet ar atverēm uz leju un ieliekumiem/ izliekumiem 
vērstiem uz sānu, lai tādējādi ļautu ūdenim piekļūt ikvienai vietai un 
brīvi plūst.
Brīdinājums: vāki, rokturi, tvertnes un pannas netraucē smidzināšanas 
svirai griezties.
Mazākos priekšmetus ievietojiet galda piederumu grozā.
Ļoti netīri trauki un pannas jāievieto apakšējā grozā, jo tā ir vieta, kur 
ūdens strūklas ir spēcīgākas un tādējādi nodrošina vēl labāku mazgāšanu. 
Pēc ierīces piepildīšanas pārliecinieties, ka ierīces smidzināšanas sviras 
var brīvi griezties.

NEPIEMĒROTI TRAUKI
•	 Koka trauki un piederumi.
•	 Trauslas un dekorētas glāzes, mākslinieciski amatnieku darinājumi 

un antīki trauki. Rotājumi nav izturīgi.
•	 Sintētisko materiālu daļas, kas nevar izturēt augstu temperatūru.
•	 Vara un alvas trauki.
•	 Trauki, kas nosmērēti ar pelniem, vasku, eļļu vai tinti.
Mazgāšanas laikā glāžu rotājumu un alumīnija/sudraba priekšmetu krāsa 
var mainīties. Dažādi stikla priekšmeti (piemēram, kristāla trauki) pēc 
vairākām mazgāšanas reizēm var kļūt nespodri.

GLĀŽU UN TRAUKU BOJĀJUMI
•	 Lietojiet tikai tādas glāzes un porcelāna traukus, kurus saskaņā ar ra-

žotāja norādēm atļauts mazgāt trauku mazgājamā mašīnā.
•	 Lietojiet traukiem piemērotu delikātu mazgāšanas līdzekli
•	 Tiklīdz mazgāšanas cikls ir beidzies, izņemiet glāzes uz galda piede-

rumus no trauku mazgājamās mašīnas.

ENERĢIJAS TAUPĪŠANAS PADOMI
•	 Ja sadzīves trauku mazgājamo mašīnu lieto atbilstoši ražotāja norā-

dījumiem, virtuves trauku mazgāšanas laikā parasti tiek patērēts 
MAZĀK ENERĢIJAS un ūdens, nekā mazgājot traukus ar rokām.

•	 Lai maksimāli palielinātu trauku mazgājamās mašīnas efektivitāti, ie-
teicams ieslēgt mazgāšanas ciklu tikai tad, kad trauku mazgājamās 
mašīna ir pilnībā noslogota. Trauku mazgājamās mašīnas noslodze, 
vadoties pēc ražotāja ieteikumiem, palīdzēs mazināt enerģijas un 
ūdens patēriņu. Informāciju par pareizu virtuves trauku ievietošanu 
skatiet nodaļā PLAUKTU PIEPILDĪŠANA. Ja trauku mazgājamā mašīna 
netiek pilnībā noslogota, ieteicams izmantot paredzētās mazgāša-
nas iespējas (ja pieejamas) (Half load (Puse ielādes)/Zone Wash (Zo-
nas mazgāšana)/Multizone (Vairākas zonas)), piepildot tikai izvēlētos 
plauktus. Nepareiza trauku mazgāšanas mašīnas piepildīšana palieli-
nās resursu patēriņu (piemēram, ūdeni, enerģiju un laiku, kā arī tiks pa-
lielināts trokšņa līmenis), samazinot tīrīšanas un žāvēšanas veiktspēju.

•	 Manuāla virtuves piederumu un trauku priekšskalošana izraisīs ūdens 
un enerģijas patēriņa pieaugumu, un tas nav ieteicams.

HIGIĒNA
Lai ierīces iekšpusē neuzkrātos nepatīkamas smakas un nogulsnes, 
vismaz reizi mēnesī ieteicams izpildīt programmu ar augstu 
temperatūru. Lai iztīrītu ierīci, izmantojiet vienu tējkaroti mazgāšanas 
līdzekļa un darbiniet ierīci bez tajā ievietotiem traukiem.

PADOMI UN IETEIKUMI
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TĪRĪŠANA UN APKOPE
FILTRU KOMPLEKTA TĪRĪŠANA
Regulāri iztīriet filtrus, lai tie neaizsērētu un notekūdens aizplūstu
pareizi.
Ja izmantosit trauku mazgājamo mašīnu, kad ir aizsērējuši filtri vai fil-
trēšanas sistēmā vai izsmidzinātājos ir iekļuvis svešķermenis, var rasties 
ierīces darbības traucējumi, kas mazinās veiktspēju, palielinās trokšņa 
līmeni un resursu patēriņu.
Filtru komplekts sastāv no trim filtriem, kas savāc mazgāšanas ūdenī
esošās ēdienu paliekas un veic ūdens cirkulāciju.

Trauku mazgājamo mašīnu nevar izmantot bez filtriem, kā arī tad, 
ja filtri ir vaļīgi.
Vismaz reizi mēnesī vai ik pēc 30 cikliem pārbaudiet filtra mezglu un, ja 
nepieciešams, iztīriet to ar suku (nemetāla) zem tekoša ūdens un ievē-
rojiet zemāk minētos norādījumus:

1.	 Pagrieziet cilindrisko filtru A pretēji pulksteņa rādītāja virzienam un 
izvelciet to (1. attēls).

2.	 Noņemiet kausveida filtru B, uzspiežot uz tā sānu atlokiem (2. attēls).

3.	 Izņemiet plakano nerūsējošā tērauda filtru C (3. attēls).

4.	 Ja tiek konstatēti svešķermeņi (piemēram, saplīsuša stikla, porcelāna 
gabali, kauli, augļu sēklas u.c.), uzmanīgi izņemiet tos.

5.	 Pārbaudiet sietu un iztīriet ēdienu atliekas. NEKAD NENOŅEMIET 
mazgāšanas cikla sūkņa drošības elementu (melnā detaļa) (4. attēls).

A A

B

C

1

3

2

4

Pēc filtru iztīrīšanas novietojiet tos atpakaļ vietā un rūpīgi nostipriniet; tas 
ir svarīgi, lai saglabātu trauku mazgājamās mašīnas darbības efektivitāti.

ŪDENS IEPLŪDES CAURULES TĪRĪŠANA
Ja ūdens caurules ir jaunas vai tās nav ilgāku laiku izmantotas, pirms 
mazgāšanas programmu palaišanas pārliecinieties, vai ūdens ir tīrs un 
tajā nav piemaisījumu. Neievērojot šo noteikumu, ūdens ieplūdes cau-
rule var nosprostoties un tādējādi sabojāt trauku mazgājamo mašīnu. 

SMIDZINĀŠANAS SVIRU TĪRĪŠANA
Dažkārt ēdienu paliekas var piekalst smidzināšanas svirām un bloķēt at-
veres, pa kurām tiek smidzināts ūdens. Tādēļ ir ieteicams laiku pa laikam 
notīriet sviras ar nelielu birstīti (ne metāla).

Lai noņemtu augšējo izsmidzināšanas roku, pagrieziet plastmasas blo-
ķēšanas gredzenu pulksteņrādītāja virzienā. Augšējā smidzināšanas 
svira jānovieto tā, lai puse, kurā ir lielākais skaits caurumu, būtu vērsta 
augšup.

Apakšējo smidzināšanas sviru iespējams noņemt, paceļot to uz augšu.

ŪDENS MĪKSTINĀŠANAS SISTĒMA 
Ūdens mīkstinātājs automātiski samazina ūdens cietības līmeni, nepie-
ļaujot kaļķakmens nogulšņu uzkrāšanos uz sildītāja un nodrošinot labā-
ku tīrīšanas efektivitāti. 
Šī sistēma tiek automātiski reģenerēta ar sāli, tādēļ ir nepiecie-
šams papildināt sāls tvertni, ja tā ir tukša. 
Reģenerācijas biežums ir atkarīgs no ūdens cietības līmeņa iestatīju-
ma – reģenerācija notiek vienu reizi katrā 6 Eco ciklā, ja ūdens cietības 
līmenis ir iestatīts uz 3. 
Reģenerācija sākas pēdējās skalošanas cikla laikā un beidzas žāvēšanas 
fāzē, pirms cikla pabeigšanas. 

•	 Viena reģenerācijas cikla laikā tiek patērēts: aptuveni 3,5 l ūdens,

•	 Katra cikla izpildes laiks tiek pagarināts līdz 5 minūtēm; 

•	 Tiek patērēts mazāk par 0,005 kWh enerģijas.
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PROBLĒMU RISINĀŠANA 

PROBLĒMAS IESPĒJAMIE CĒLOŅI RISINĀJUMI

Deg sāls indikators Sāls tvertne ir tukša. (Pēc uzpildīšanas sāls līmeņa indi-
kators var turpināt degt vairākus mazgāšanas ciklus).

Iepildiet tvertnē sāli (papildinformāciju skatiet 2. lappusē).
Pielāgojiet ūdens cietību (skatiet tabulu 2. lappusē).

Deg skalošanas līdzekļa  
indikators

Skalošanas līdzekļa tvertne ir tukša. (Pēc uzpildīšanas 
skalošanas līdzekļa līmeņa indikators var turpināt 
degt vairākus mazgāšanas ciklus).

Iepildiet dozatorā skalošanas līdzekli (papildinformāciju skatiet 2. lappusē).

Trauku mazgājamā mašīna 
nedarbojas vai nereaģē uz 
komandām.

Ierīce nav pareizi pieslēgta elektropadevei. Ievietojiet kontaktdakšu rozetē.

Elektropadeves pārrāvums. Drošības apsvērumu dēļ trauku mazgājamā mašīna netiks pārstartēta, 
atjaunojot energoapgādi.  Lai atsāktu ciklu, nospiediet pogu Sākt/Pauze.

Trauku mazgājamās mašīnas durvis nav aizvērtas. 
NaturalDry tapa nav ievilkta. Enerģiski spiediet durvis, līdz ir dzirdams „klikšķis”.

Ciklu pārtrauca durvju atvēršana uz ilgāk nekā 
4 sekundēm. Aizveriet ierīces un durvis nospiediet pogu Sākt/Pauze.

Tā nereaģē uz komandām. Displejā redzams: F9 vai 
F12 un ātri mirgo gan ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas, gan 
Sākt/Pauze gaismas indikators

Izslēdziet ierīci, nospiežot IESLĒGŠANAS/IZSLĒGŠANAS pogu , vēlreiz 
ieslēdziet to pēc aptuveni vienas minūtes un atiestatiet programmu. Ja 
problēmu neizdodas novērst, atvienojiet ierīci no elektrotīkla uz vienu minū-
ti un tad atkal pieslēdziet.

No trauku mazgājamās mašī-
nas neizplūst ūdens. Displejā 
redzams: F3 un ātri mirgo 
gan ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas, 
gan Sākt/Pauze gaismas 
indikators

Mazgāšanas cikls vēl nav beidzies. Pagaidiet, līdz mazgāšanas cikls beidzas.

Novadcaurule ir satinusies. Pārliecinieties, ka novadcaurule nav satinusies (skatiet MONTĀŽAS NORĀDĪ-
JUMUS).

Izlietnes novadcaurule ir nosprostojusies. Iztīriet izlietnes novadcauruli.
Filtru ir aizsprostojušas ēdienu atliekas Iztīriet filtru (skatiet FILTRU KOMPLEKTA TĪRĪŠANA).

Trauku mazgājamā mašīna 
rada skaļu troksni.

Trauki dauzās viens pret otru. Novietojiet traukus pareizi (skatiet STATĪVU PIEPILDĪŠANA).

Ir radies pārāk liels putu daudzums.

Mazgāšanas līdzekļa daudzums nav pareizi aprēķināts vai tas nav piemērots 
izmantošanai trauku mazgājamās mašīnās (skatiet MAZGĀŠANAS LĪDZEKĻA 
DOZATORA UZPILDE). Atiestatiet trauku mazgājamo mašīnu, nospiežot 
ŪDENS NOVADĪŠANAS pogu (skatiet IZVĒLNES UN FUNKCIJAS)un palaidiet 
jaunu programmu, nepievienojot mazgāšanas līdzekli.

Trauki nav tīri.

Trauki nav bijuši pareizi novietoti. Novietojiet traukus pareizi (skatiet STATĪVU PIEPILDĪŠANA).
Izsmidzināšanas sviras nevar brīvi griezties, jo tām 
traucē trauki. Novietojiet traukus pareizi (skatiet STATĪVU PIEPILDĪŠANA).

Mazgāšanas cikls ir pārāk maigs. Izvēlieties atbilstošu mazgāšanas ciklu (skatiet PROGRAMMU TABULU).

Ir radies pārāk liels putu daudzums.
Mazgāšanas līdzekļa daudzums nav pareizi aprēķināts vai tas nav piemērots 
izmantošanai trauku mazgājamās mašīnās (skatiet MAZGĀŠANAS LĪDZEKĻA 
DOZATORA UZPILDE).

Skalošanas līdzekļa nodalījuma vāciņš nav pareizi 
aizvērts. Pārliecinieties, ka skalošanas līdzekļa dozatora vāciņš ir aizvērts.

Filtrs ir netīrs vai aizsērējis. Iztīriet filtru komplektu (skatiet TĪRĪŠANA UN APKOPE).
Nav sāls. Uzpildiet sāls tvertni (skatiet SĀLS TVERTNES UZPILDE).

Trauku mazgājamā mašīnā 
neieplūst ūdens. Displejā re-
dzams:  un F6, ātri mirgo 
gan ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas, 
gan Sākt/Pauze gaismas 
indikators

Nenotiek ūdens pievade vai ūdens krāns ir aizgriezts. Pārliecinieties, ka ūdens tiek pievadīts un ūdens krāns ir atgriezts.

Saliekusies ieplūdes šļūtene. Pārliecinieties, ka ieplūdes šļūtene nav saliekusies (skatiet sadaļu UZSTĀDĪ-
ŠANA), pārprogrammējiet trauku mazgājamo mašīnu un atsāknējiet to.

Aizsērējis ūdens ieplūdes šļūtenes siets; Ja nepiecie-
šams, iztīriet to.

Pēc tam, kad veikta pārbaude un tīrīšana, izslēdziet un ieslēdziet trauku 
mazgājamo mašīnu un palaidiet jaunu programmu.

Trauku mazgājamā mašīna 
priekšlaikus pabeidz mazgā-
šanas ciklu. Displejā redzams: 
F15 un ātri mirgo gan ieslēg-
šanas/izslēgšanas, gan Sākt/
Pauze gaismas indikators

Izplūdes šļūtene ir novietota pārāk zemu, vai ūdens 
ieplūst mājas notekūdeņu sistēmā.

Pārbaudiet, vai izplūdes šļūtenes gals atrodas pareizā augstumā (skatiet 
sadaļu UZSTĀDĪŠANA). Pārbaudiet, vai ūdens neiekļūst mājas notekūdeņu 
sistēmā, un, ja nepieciešams, uzstādiet gaisa pievades vārstu.

Gaiss ūdens pievades sistēmā. Pārbaudiet, vai ūdens pievades sistēmā nav noplūdes vai citas problēmas, 
kādēļ notiek gaisa ieplūde.

Mazgāšanas līdzekļa 
noplūde.

Ir atkarīga no izmantotā šķidrā mazgāšanas līdzekļa, 
un to var uzsvērt, ja ir aktivizēta aizkaves opcija.

Nelielas noplūdes neizraisīs iekārtas darbības traucējumus, un no tām var 
izvairīties, mainot šķidrā mazgāšanas līdzekļa veidu vai lietojot tabletes.

Kui nõudepesumasin ei tööta korralikult, kontrollige, kas probleemi on võimalik lahendada allpool oleva loendi abil. Kui esineb muid 
vigu või probleeme, pöörduge volitatud müügijärgsesse teenindusse, mille kontaktandmed leiate garantiibrošüürist. Varuosad on 
saadaval vastavalt kehtivatele erinõuetele kuni 7 või kuni 10 aastat.

®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Ražots saskaņā ar licenci.

Politikas, standarta dokumentāciju, rezerves daļu pasūtīšanu un produktu papildinformāciju var atrast:
•	 Izmantojot QR kodu uz jūsu ierīces.
•	 Apmeklējot mūsu tīmekļa vietni docs.whirlpool.eu/docs un parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Vai arī sazinieties ar mūsu pēcpārdošanas servisu (tālruņa numurs ir norādīts garantijas grāmatiņā). 

Sazinoties ar mūsu pēcpārdošanas servisu, lūdzu, nosauciet kodus, kas redzami izstrādājuma datu plāksnītē.
Modeļa informāciju var iegūt, izmantojot QR kodu, kas norādīts jaudas uzlīmē. Uzlīmē norādīts arī modeļa 
identifikators, ko var izmantot, lai skatītu informāciju reģistra portālā: https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:
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1

ДНЕВЕН РЕФЕРЕНТЕН 
ВОДИЧ

АПАРАТ

ВИ БЛАГОДАРИМЕ ШТО КУПИВТЕ ПРОИЗВОД  
НА WHIRLPOOL. За да добиете поцелосна помош, ве 
молиме регистрирајте го вашиот апарат на:  
www.whirlpool.eu/register 

1.	 Горна решетка 
2.	 Решетка за прибор за јадење
3.	 Склопливи клапи
4.	 Горна решетка Регулирање на висината
5.	 Горна рачка за прскање
6.	 Долна решетка
7.	 Поддръжка на Power Clean®
8.	 Долна рачка за прскање
9.	 Филтер Склоп
10.	 Резервоар за сол
11.	 Резервоар за детергент и средство за плакнење
12.	 Плоча со ознака
13.	 Контролна табла

ОПИС НА ПРОИЗВОДОТ

7

1

3
4

5

6

810

9

13

2

0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

ВЕ МОЛИМЕ 
СКЕНИРАЈТЕ ГО QR-
КОДОТ НА ВАШИОТ 
ПРОИЗВОД ЗА ДА 
ИМАТЕ ПОДЕТАЛНИ 
ИНФОРМАЦИИ.

Пред да го користите апаратот, внимателно прочитајте го 
упатството за безбедност и инсталација. 
По инсталацијата, не заборавајте да ги отстраните сите заштит-
ни делови за транспорт од машината за садови.

КОНТРОЛЕН ПАНЕЛ

1.	 ON-OFF/Копче за ресетирање со индикаторско светло
2.	 Копче за избор на програма со индикаторско светло
3.	 Копче Multizone со индикаторско светло
4.	 Копче Дополнително Сушење со индикаторско светло / 

Заклучување
5.	 Индикаторско светло за Еко програма
6.	 Индикаторско светло за Заклучување
7.	 Екран
8.	 Број на програма и индикатор за преостанатото време

9.	 Копче за избор на програма за Таблет (Tab)
10.	 Индикаторско светло за Затворен Вентил за Вода
11.	 Индикаторско светло за празен резервоар за Средство 

за Плакнење
12.	 Индикаторско светло за полнење сол
13.	 Копче Power Clean® со индикаторско светло
14.	 Копче Таблет (Tab) со индикаторско светло
15.	 Копче за Одложување со индикаторско светло
16.	 Копче за СТАРТ/Пауза со индикаторско светло / Исцедете

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 1112 1310
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ПРВ ПАТ КОРИСТЕЊЕ 
СОЛ, СРЕДСТВО ЗА ПЛАКНЕЊЕ И ДЕТЕРГЕНТ
СОВЕТ ЗА ПРВА УПОТРЕБА
По монтажата, извадете ги запирачите од решетките и елементите 
за прицврстување од горната решетка.

ПОЛНЕЊЕ НА РЕЗЕРВОАРОТ ЗА СОЛ
Употребата на сол го спречува создавањето на ВАРОВНИК  на садо-
вите и на функционалните компоненти на машината.
•	 Задолжително е РЕЗЕРВОАРОТ ЗА СОЛ НИКОГАШ да НЕ БИДЕ ПРАЗЕН.
•	 Важно е да ја поставите тврдоста на водата.
Резервоарот за сол се наоѓа во долниот дел на машината за миење 
садови (видете ОПИС НА ПРОИЗВОДОТ) и мора да се наполни кога 
свети индикаторското светло за ПОПОЛНУВАЊЕ СОЛ  во кон-
тролната табла.

1.	 Отстранете ја долната решетка и одвртете 
го капачето на резервоарот (спротивно од 
стрелките на часовникот).

2.	 Само првиот пат кога ќе го направите ова: 
наполнете го резервоарот за сол со вода.

3.	 Поставете ја инката (види слика) и наполне-
те го резервоарот за сол до нејзиниот раб 
(приближно 1 кг); не е невообичаено да ис-
тече малку вода.

4.	 Отстранете ја инката и избришете ги остатоците од сол од отворот. 
Проверете дали капачето е цврсто зашрафено, за да не може да 
влезе детергент во садот за време на програмата за миење (ова 
може да го оштети омекнувачот на вода трајно). 
Секогаш кога треба да додадете сол, задолжително е да ја завр-
шите постапката пред почетокот на циклусот на перење за да 
избегнете корозија.

ПОСТАВУВАЊЕ НА ТВРДОСТА НА ВОДАТА
За да се овозможи омекнувачот на вода да работи на совршен на-
чин, неопходно е поставката за тврдост на водата да се заснова на 
вистинската тврдост на водата во вашата куќа. Овие информации 
може да се добијат од вашиот локален снабдувач со вода.
Фабриката ја поставува стандардната вредност за тврдоста на водата.
•	 Вклучете го апаратот со притискање на копчето ON/OFF.
•	 Исклучете го апаратот со притискање на копчето ON/OFF.
•	 Држете го копчето СТАРТ/Пауза 5 секунди, додека не слушнете 

звучен сигнал. 
•	 Вклучете го апаратот со притискање на копчето ON/OFF.
•	 Трепкаат и бројот на тековното ниво на избор и показното светло 

за сол.  
•	 Притиснете го копчето P за да го изберете саканото ниво на тврдост 

(видете ТАБЕЛА ЗА ТРЖЛИВОСТ НА ВОДА).

Табела За Тврдоста На Вода

Ниво
°dH 

Германски 
степени

°fH 
Француски 

степени

°Clark  
Англиски 
степени

1 Мека 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Средна 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Просечна тврда 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Tврда 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Многу тврда 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62
•	 Исклучете го апаратот со притискање на копчето ON/OFF.
Поставувањето е завршено!
Штом оваа постапка ќе заврши, стартувајте програма без вчитување. 
Користете само сол што е специјално дизајнирана за машини 
за миење садови.
Откако солта ќе се истури во машината, показното светло за ПО-
ПОЛНУВАЊЕ СОЛ се исклучува.
Ако садот за сол не е наполнет, омекнувачот на вода и грејниот еле-
мент може да се оштетат како резултат на акумулација на бигор. 
Се препорачува употреба на сол со секаков вид детергент за 
миење садови.

ПОЛНЕЊЕ НА ДИСПЕНЗЕРОТ ЗА ПЛАКНЕЊЕ 
Средството за плакнење го олеснува СУШЕЊЕТО на садовите. Дозерот 
за средство за плакнење А треба да се наполни кога свети индикатор-
ското светло за ПЛАКНЕЊЕ REFILL  во контролната табла.

A
B

1.	 Отворете го дозерот B со притискање и повлекување на јазиче-
то на капакот.

2.	 Истурете го средството за плакнење (макс.110 ml), внимавајте да 
не се прелее од дозерот. Ако тоа се случи, веднаш исчистете го 
истекувањето со сува крпа.

3.	 Притиснете го капакот надолу додека не слушнете клик за да 
го затворите.

НИКОГАШ не истурајте го средството за плакнење директно во 
кадата на апаратот.

ПРИЛАГОДУВАЊЕ НА ДОЗАТА НА СРЕДСТВОТО ЗА 
ПЛАКНЕЊЕ
Ако не сте целосно задоволни со резултатите од сушењето, можете да 
ја прилагодите количината на употребеното средство за плакнење.
•	 Вклучете ја машината за миење садови користејќи го копчето ON/OFF. 
•	 Исклучете го со копчето ON/OFF.
•	 Притиснете го копчето СТАРТ/Пауза три пати - ќе се слушне зву-

чен сигнал. 
•	 Вклучете го со копчето ON/OFF. 
•	 Трепкаат бројот на тековното ниво на избор и индикаторското 

светло за средство за плакнење.
•	 Притиснете го копчето P за да го изберете нивото на количината на 

средство за плакнење што треба да се испорача.
•	 Исклучете го со помош на копчето ON/OFF.
Поставувањето е завршено!
Ако нивото на средството за плакнење е поставено на 1, нема да се 
испорача средство за плакнење. 
Показното светло РЕЗЕРВОАР ЗА СРЕДСТВО ЗА ПЛАКНЕЊЕ нема да 
свети ако ви снема средство за плакнење. 
Може да се постават најмногу 5 нивоа според моделот на машината 
за миење садови. 
Фабричкото поставување е специфично за моделот, следете ги 
упатствата погоре за да го проверите ова за вашата машина.
•	 Ако видите синкасти ленти на садовите, поставете мал број (2-3).
•	 Ако има капки вода или траги од бигор на садовите, поставете 

број од среден опсег (4-5 ).

ПОЛНЕЊЕ НА ДИСПЕНЗЕРОТ ЗА ДЕТЕРГЕНТ  
За да го отворите дозерот за детергент, користете го уредот за отво-
рање C. Внесете го детергентот само во сувиот дозер D. Поставете ја 
количината на детергент за предмиење директно во кадата.

1.	 Кога го мерите детергентот, по-
гледнете ги споменатите претход-
ни информации за да ја додадете 
соодветната количина. Внатре во 
дозерот D има индикации кои по-
магаат во дозирањето на детер-
гентот. 

2.	 Отстранете ги остатоците од де-
тергентот од рабовите на дозерот 
и затворете го капакот додека 
не кликне.

3.	 Затворете го капакот на дозерот за детергент со влечење нагоре 
додека уредот за затворање не се прицврсти на своето место.  

Дозерот за детергент автоматски се отвора во вистинско време 
според програмата.
Ако се користат сè-во-едно детергенти, препорачуваме да го користи-
те копчето ТАБЛЕТ, бидејќи ја прилагодува програмата така што секо-
гаш се постигнуваат најдобри резултати при перење и сушење.
Употребата на детергент што не е наменет за машини за миење 
садови може да предизвика дефект или оштетување на апаратот.

D

C
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MK
ТАБЕЛА НА ПРОГРАМИ

Податоците од програмата ЕКО се мерат во лабораториски услови според европскиот стандард EN 60436:2020. 
Забелешка за тест лаборатории: За информации за компаративните услови за тестирање EN, ве молиме испратете е-пошта на след-
ната адреса:  dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com 
Не е потребен претходен третман на садовите пред некоја од програмите.
*) Вратата се отвора пред да заврши програмата. Ова е за да се подобри ефикасноста на сушењето. Почекајте додека да достигне 00:00 
за да ги извадите садовите од машината. 
**) Не можат сите опции да се користат истовремено. 
***) Вредностите дадени за програми различни од еко-програмата се само индикативни. Вистинското време може да варира во завис-
ност од многу фактори како што се температурата и притисокот на влезната вода, собната температура, количината на детер-
гент, количината и типот на полнење, балансирањето на товарот, дополнителните избрани опции и калибрацијата на сензорот. 
Калибрацијата на сензорот може да го зголеми времетраењето на програмата до 20 мин..

Програма

Ф
аз

а 
на

 с
у-

ш
ењ

е

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

 *)

Достапни опции **)

Времетраење 
на програма-
та за миење 

(ч:мин)***)

Потрошу-
вачка на 

вода 
(литри/ци-

клус)

Потрошу-
вачка на 
енергија 
(kWh/ци-

клус)

1.	 Еко 50°          3:35 8,7 0,51

2.	 Интензивно 65°          2:45 17,5 1,60

3.	 6th Sense® 50-60°          1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

4.	 Брзо миење 
и сушење 50°          1.25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Кристали 45°          1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Рапид 30’ 45° -          0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Тивко 50°          3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Дезинфекција 65° -          1.50 12,0 1,30

9.	 Пред-миење - - -          0:10 4,5 0,01

ОПИС НА ПРОГРАМИТЕ
Инструкции за избор на циклус на миење

1	 ЕКО
Еко програмата е погодна за чистење на нормално извалкани са-
дови, бидејќи за оваа употреба е најефикасната програма во однос 
на нејзината комбинирана потрошувачка на енергија и вода и дека 
се користи за проценка на усогласеноста со законодавството на ЕУ 
за екодизајн.

2	 ИНТЕНЗИВНО
Програма се препорачува за многу извалкани садови, особено по-
годна за тави и тенџериња (да не се користи за деликатни предмети).

3	 6th SENSE®
За нормално извалкани садови со остатоци од сушена храна. Го де-
тектира нивото на нечистотија на садовите и соодветно ја прилаго-
дува програмата. Кога сензорот го детектира нивото на извалканост, 
на екранот се појавува анимација и времетраењето на циклусот се 
ажурира. 

4	 БРЗО МИЕЊЕ И СУШЕЊЕ
Нормално извалкани садови. Секојдневен циклус, кој обезбедува 
оптимални перформанси на чистење за пократко време.

5	 КРИСТАЛИ
Програма за деликатни предмети, кои се почувствителни на високи 
температури, на пример, чаши и шолји.

6	 РАПИД 30’
Програма што ќе се користи за половина товар на лесно извалкани 
садови без остатоци од исушена храна. Нема фаза на сушење.

7	 ТИВКО
Погоден за ноќно работење на апаратот. Обезбедува оптимални 
перформанси на чистење и сушење со најниска емисија на бучава.

8	 ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЈА
Нормално или многу извалкани садови, со дополнително антибак-
териско перење. Може да се користи за одржување на машината за 
миење садови.

9	 ПРЕД-МИЕЊЕ
Користете го за освежување на садовите што се планира да се мијат 
подоцна. Не може да се користи детергент со оваа програма.
Забелешки:
Ве молиме имајте предвид тој циклус Рапид 30’‚ е наменет за малку 
извалкани садови.
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ОПЦИИ И ФУНКЦИИ
ОПЦИИ може да се изберат директно со притискање на соодветното копче (видете КОНТРОЛЕН ПАНЕЛ).

Ако некоја опција не е компатибилна со избраната програма (видете ТАБЕЛА НА ПРОГРАМИ), соодветната LED трепка 
брзо 3 пати и ќе се огласат звучни сигнали. Опцијата нема да биде овозможена.

MULTIZONE
Ако нема многу садови за миење, половина од товарот 
може да се искористи за да се зачува на вода, струја и де-
тергент. Селектирајте ја програмата и притиснете на МУЛ-
ТИЗОНА копчето: индикаторот над копчето ќе се осветли 
и симболот на избраната корпа ќе се појави на екранот. 
Стандардно уредот ги мие сите садови во сите корпи. За да 
ја измие само специфираната корпа, притиснете на копчето 
брзо едно по друго:

прикажано на екранот (само долната решетка)

прикажано на екранот (само горната решетка)

прикажано на екранот (само решетката за прибор за 
јадење)
прикажано на екранот (опцијата е OFF и апаратот ќе ги мие 
садовите во сите решетки).
Не заборавајте да ставите само горната или долната 
решетка и соодветно да ја намалите количината на 
детергент. Ако горната решетка е отстранета, нанесете 
детергент директно во када наместо дозер за детергент.

POWER CLEAN®
Благодарение на дополнителните млазници за напојување, 
оваа опција обезбедува поинтензивно и помоќно миење во 
долната решетка, во одредена област. Оваа опција се препора-
чува за миење тенџериња и тепсија. Притиснете го ова копче 
за да го активирате POWER CLEAN® (показателот ќе се вклучи).

ДОПОЛНИТЕЛНО СУШЕЊЕ
За да го подобрите сушењето на садовите, откако ќе ја из-
берете програмата, притиснете го копчето ДОПОЛНИТЕЛ-
НО СУШЕЊЕ  и индикаторот се вклучува. Повисока темпе-
ратура при последното плакнење и продолжена фаза на 
сушење овозможуваат подобрување на сушењето.
За да ја исклучите опцијата, повторно притиснете го исто-
то копче.
Опцијата ДОПОЛНИТЕЛНО СУШЕЊЕ резултира со издол-
жување на циклусот на миење. ИСЦЕДЕТЕ  

За запирање и откажување на активниот циклус, може да 
се користи функцијата ИСЦЕДЕТЕ. Долго притискање на 
копчето СТАРТ/Пауза ќе ја активира функцијата ИСЦЕДЕТЕ. 
Активната програма ќе се прекине и водата во машината за 
миење садови ќе се исцеди.

ТАБЛЕТ (Таб) 
Оваа поставка ви овозможува да ги оптимизирате перфор-
мансите на програмата според видот на употребениот де-
тергент.
Притиснете го копчето ТАБЛЕТ (показното светло ќе светне) 
ако користите комбинирани детергенти во форма на табле-
ти (средство за плакнење, сол и детергент во 1 доза).
Ако користите прашок или течен детергент, оваа оп-
ција треба да биде исклучена.

ЗАТВОРЕНА СЛАВИНА  ЗА ВОДА
 – Алармот трепка кога нема доводна вода или кога е 
затворена славината за вода.

ОДЛОЖУВАЊЕ 
Почетокот на програмата може да биде одложен за 
временски период помеѓу 0:30 и 24 часа. 
1.	 Изберете ја програмата и саканите опции. Притискајте 

го копчето ОДЛОЖУВАЊЕ (повеќе пати) за да го 
одложите почетокот на програмата. Прилагодлив 
од 0:30 до 24 часа. Со секое притискање на копчето, 
одложениот почеток се зголемува за: 0:30 ако изборот 
е под 4 часа, 1:00 ако изборот е под 12 часа, 4 часа 
ако изборот е над 12 часа. Ако достигнат 24 часа и се 
притисне копчето, одложениот почеток се деактивира.

2.	 Притиснете го копчето СТАРТ/Пауза тајмерот ќе почне 
да одбројува; 

3.	 Откако ќе истече ова време, показното светло се 
исклучува и програмата автоматски започнува. 

Ако во времето на одбројувањето повторно се притисне 
копчето СТАРТ/Пауза, опцијата ОДЛОЖУВАЊЕ се откажува 
и избраната програма започнува автоматски. 
Функцијата ОДЛОЖУВАЊЕ не може да се постави откако 
ќе се стартува програмата.

ЗАКЛУЧУВАЊЕ 
Долго притискање (3 секунди) на копчето ДОПОЛНИТЕЛНО 
СУШЕЊЕ, ќе ја активира функцијата ЗАКЛУЧУВАЊЕ НА 
КОПЧИЊАТА. Функцијата ЗАКЛУЧУВАЊЕ ќе ја блокира 
контролната табла освен копчето ON/OFF. За да го 
деактивирате ЗАКЛУЧУВАЊЕ, долго притиснете повторно. NaturalDry

NaturalDry е систем за сушење со конвекција кој автоматски ја от-
вора вратата за време/по фазата на сушење за да обезбеди исклу-
чителни перформанси на сушење секој ден. Вратата се отвора на 
температура што е безбедна за вашиот кујнски мебел. 
Како дополнителна заштита од пареа, се додава специјално дизај-
нирана заштитна фолија заедно со машината за миење садови (во 
зависност од типот на моделот - може да има потреба да се купи). 
За да видите како да монтирате заштитна фолија, погледнете во 
(ВОДИЧ ЗА ИНСТАЛАЦИЈА). 
Корисникот може да ја оневозможи функцијата NaturalDry на след-
ниов начин:
•	 За ОНЕВОЗМОЖУВАЊЕ: Вклучете, па исклучете. Држете го копче-

то P притиснато 5 секунди, на крајот од 5 секунди машината за 
миење садови свири краток звучен сигнал. Вклучете ја машината, 
на екранот се прикажува „oOF“. 

•	 За ДА СЕ ОВОЗМОЖИ: Вклучете, па исклучете ја машината. Држе-
те го копчето P притиснато 5 секунди, на крајот од 5 секунди ма-
шината за миење садови свири краток звучен сигнал. Вклучете ја 
машината, на екранот се прикажува „oOn“.
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MK
ПОПОЛНУВАЊЕ НА РЕШТКИТЕ

СТРАНИЧНИ  КЛАПИ СО ПРИЛАГОДЛИВА ПОЛОЖБА
Страничните преклопни клапи може 
да се преклопат или да се расклопат 
за да се оптимизира распоредот 
на садовите во решетката. Чашите 
за вино може безбедно да се 
стават во преклопливите клапи со 
вметнување на стеблото на секоја 
чаша во соодветните отвори. 
Во случај на високо поставување на 
горната решетка, клапните не може 
да останат во вертикална положба.
Во зависност од моделот: 
•	 за да ги одвиткате клапите, потребно е да го лизнете нагоре 

и да го ротирате или ослободите од прицврстувачите и да го 
повлечете надолу.

•	 за да ги свиткате клапите, потребно е да го ротирате и да ги 
лизнете клапите надолу или да го повлечете нагоре и да ги 
закачите клапите на клиповите. 

ДОЛНА РЕШЕТКА
За тенџериња, капаци, чинии, чинии 
за салата, прибор за јадење итн. Голе-
мите чинии и капаци може идеално да 
се постават на страните за да не се по-
пречи кракот на прскалката. 
Долната решетка има држачи за нав-
ртување кои може да се користат во 
вертикална положба кога се поставу-
ваат чинии или во хоризонтална по-
ложба (пониска) за лесно да се поста-
ват тавите и чиниите за салата.

(пример за полнење на долната решетка)

POWER CLEAN®
Power Clean® ги користи специјалните 
млазници за вода во задниот дел на 
шуплината за поинтензивно миење 
на многу валканите садови. Долната 
решетка има Space Zone, специјална 
потпора за извлекување во задниот 
дел на решетката што може да се 
користи за потпирање тавчиња 
за пржење или тави за печење 
во исправена положба, со што ќе 
заземаат помалку простор. Кога ќе 
ги ставите тенџерињата/тепсиите 
свртени кон компонентата Power 
Clean®, активирајте POWER CLEAN® 
на панелот.
Како да го користите Power Clean®:
1.	 Прилагодете го делот G за Power 

Clean® така што ќе ги преклопите 
држачите на задните плочи за да 
ги ставите тенџерињата.

2.	 Ставете ги тенџерињата и тепсиите вертикално во делот Power 
Clean®. Тенџерињата треба да бидат свртени кон моќните млазници.

РЕШЕТКА ЗА ПРИБОР ЗА ЈАДЕЊЕ 
Третата решетка е наменета за при-
борот за јадење.
Наредете го приборот за јадење како 
што е прикажано на сликата.
Посебното распоредување на при-
борот за јадење го  олеснува соби-
рањето по миењето и ги подобрува 
перформансите на миење и сушење.

Ножевите и другите прибори со 
остри рабови мора да бидат поста-
вени со сечилата свртени надолу.

ГОРНА РЕШЕТКА 
Ставете деликатни и лесни садови: 
чаши, шољи, чинии, ниски чинии за са-
лата.
Горната решетка има држачи за нав-
ртување кои може да се користат во 
вертикална положба кога се поставу-
ваат тацни за чај/десерт или во пони-
ска положба за поставување длабоки 
садови и садови за храна.

(пример за пополнување на горната решетка)

ПРИЛАГОДУВАЊЕ НА ВИСИНАТА НА ГОРНАТА РЕШЕТКА
Висината на горната решетка може да се 
прилагоди: висока положба за ставање 
гломазни садови во долната корпа и ниска 
положба за максимално искористување на 
потпирачите за капење со создавање по-
веќе простор нагоре и избегнување судир 
со ставки натоварени во долната решетка. 
Горната решетка е опремена со регулатор 
на висината на горниот решетка (види 
слика), без притискање на рачките, подиг-
нете ја нагоре со едноставно држење на 
страните на решетката, штом решетката е 
стабилна во горната положба. За да се вратите во долната положба, 
притиснете ги рачките A на страните на решетката и поместете ја 
корпата надолу. 
Силно препорачуваме да не ја прилагодувате висината на ре-
шетката кога е наполнета. 
НИКОГАШ не ја кревајте или спуштајте корпата само од една-
та страна.
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СЕКОЈДНЕВНА УПОТРЕБА
1.	 ПРОВЕРЕТЕ ГО ПОВРЗУВАЊЕТО ВО ВОДА

Проверете дали машината за миење садови е поврзана со довод 
на вода и дали славината е отворена.

2.	 ВКЛУЧЕТЕ ЈА МАШИНАТА ЗА МИЕЊЕ ЗА САДОВИ
Притиснете го копчето ОN/OFF.

3.	 ПОЛНЕТЕ ГИ РЕШЕТКИТЕ
(видете ПОПОЛНУВАЊЕ НА РЕШЕТКИТЕ)

4.	 ПОЛНЕЊЕ НА ДИСПЕНЗЕРОТ ЗА ДЕТЕРГЕНТ
5.	 ИЗБЕРЕТЕ ЈА ПРОГРАМАТА И ПРИЛАГОДУВАЈТЕ ГО ЦИКЛУСОТ

Изберете ја најсоодветната програма во согласност со типот на 
садовите и нивото на неговата извалканост (видете ОПИС НА 
ПРОГРАМИТЕ) со притискање на копчето P. 
Изберете ги саканите опции (видете ОПЦИИ И ФУНКЦИИ).

6.	 СТАРТ
Започнете го циклусот на перење со притискање на копчето 
СТАРТ/Пауза. Кога програмата ќе започне, слушате звучен сигнал.

7.	 КРАЈ НА ЦИКЛУСОТ НА ПЕРЕЊЕ
Крајот на циклусот на перење се покажува со звучни сигнали 
и на екранот се прикажува END. Исклучете го апаратот со при-
тискање на копчето ON/OFF и отворете ја вратата.
Почекајте неколку минути пред да ги извадите садовите - за да 
избегнете изгореници. Растоварете ги решетките, почнувајќи 
од долниот.

Машината автоматски ќе се исклучи за време на одредени по-
долги периоди на неактивност, со цел да се минимизира пот-
рошувачката на електрична енергија. Ако садовите се малку 
извалкани или ако се исплакнат со вода пред да се стават во 
машина за миење садови, соодветно намалете ја количината на 
употребениот детергент

МОДИФИКУВАЊЕ НА ВКЛУЧЕНА ПРОГРАМА
Ако е избрана погрешна програма, можно е да се смени, под услов 
да само што започнала: притиснете и задржете го копчето ОN/OFF, 
машината ќе се исклучи. Вклучете ја машината повторно користејќи 
го копчето ОN/OFF и изберете го новиот циклус на перење и сите 
посакувани опции; започнете го циклусот со притискање на копче-
то СТАРТ/Пауза.

ДОДАВАЊЕ НА ДОПОЛНИТЕЛНИ САДОВИ
Без исклучување на машината, отворете ја вратата (пазете се од 
ТОПЛА пареа!) и ставете ги садовите во машината за миење садо-
ви. Затворете ја вратата и притиснете го копчето СТАРТ/Пауза ци-
клусот ќе започне од местото каде што бил прекинат.

СЛУЧАЈНИ ПРЕКИНИ
Ако вратата се отвори за време на циклусот на перење или ако дој-
де до прекин на струја, циклусот престанува. Откако ќе се затвори 
вратата или ќе се врати напојувањето со електрична енергија, за 
повторно да го започнете циклусот од местото каде што беше пре-
кинат, притиснете го копчето СТАРТ/Пауза.
За да се оневозможи ДЕМО РЕЖИМ, следните дејства мора да се 
извршат во низа, без прекини. Вклучете ја машината и потоа исклу-
чете ја повторно. Притиснете го копчето DELAY додека не се слуш-
не звучникот. Вклучете ја машината повторно. Индикаторот „dOF“ 
трепка и потоа се исклучува.

СОВЕТИ И ПРЕДЛОЗИ 
СОВЕТИ
Пред да ги ставите корпите, отстранете ги сите остатоци од храна 
од садовите и испразнете ги чашите. Не треба претходно да се плак-
нете под млаз вода. 
Наредете ги садовите така што да се држат цврсто и да не се пре-
вртуваат; и наредете ги контејнерите со отворите свртени надолу и 
конкавните/конвексните делови поставени косо, со што ќе дозволи-
те водата да стигне до секоја површина и слободно да тече. 
Предупредување: капаците, рачките, плеховите и тавите за пр-
жење не го спречуваат ротирањето на краците на распрскувачот. 
Ставете ги сите мали предмети во корпата за прибор за јадење.
Многу валкани садови и тави треба да се стават во долната корпа 
бидејќи во овој сектор прскањата со вода се посилни и овозможу-
ваат повисоки перформанси на миење. 
Откако ќе го наполните апаратот, проверете дали краците на 
распрскувачот можат слободно да се ротираат. 

ОШТЕТУВАЊЕ НА ЧАШИТЕ И ПРИБОРОТ
•	 Користете само чаши и порцелан гарантирани од производите-

лот како безбедни во машина за миење садови.
•	 Користете нежен детергент погоден за садови
•	 Соберете чаши и прибор за јадење од машината за миење садови 

штом ќе заврши циклусот на миење.

НЕСООДВЕТНИ САДОВИ
•	 Дрвени садови и прибор за јадење.
•	 Нежно украсени чаши, уметнички ракотворби и антички садови. 

Нивните украси не се отпорни.
•	 Делови од синтетички материјал кои не издржуваат високи тем-

ператури.
•	 Бакарни и лимени садови.
•	 Садови извалкани со пепел, восок, маст за подмачкување или мастило.
Боите на стаклените украси и алуминиумските/сребрените парчиња 
може да се променат и избледат за време на процесот на перење. 

Некои видови стакло (на пр. кристални предмети) може да станат 
непроѕирни и по неколку циклуси на перење.

ХИГИЕНА
За да избегнете мирис и талог што може да се акумулира во маши-
ната за миење садови, користете програма за висока темпера-
тура најмалку една месечно. Користете една кафена лажичка де-
тергент и истурете ја без полнење за да го исчистите вашиот апарат.

СОВЕТИ ЗА ШТЕДЕЊЕ НА ЕНЕРГИЈА
•	 Кога машината за миење садови за домаќинство се користи спо-

ред упатствата на производителот, миењето садови во машина 
за садови обично троши помалку енергија и вода отколку рач-
ното миење садови.

•	 Со цел да се зголеми ефикасноста на машината за миење садови, се 
препорачува да се започне циклусот на миење откако машината 
за миење садови е целосно наполнета. Полнењето на машината за 
миење садови за домаќинство до капацитетот назначен од произво-
дителот ќе придонесе за заштеда на енергија и вода. Информациите 
за правилното ставање на садовите за јадење може да се најдат во по-
главјето ПОПОЛНУВАЊЕ НА РЕШЕТКИТЕ. Во случај на делумно полнење, 
се препорачува да се користат посебни опции за перење доколку се 
достапни (Половина Полнење, Zone Wash, Multizone), пополнувајќи ги 
само избраните лавици. Неправилното полнење или преоптоварување 
на машината за миење садови може да го зголеми искористувањето на 
ресурсите (како што се вода, енергија и време, како и да го зголеми ни-
вото на бучава), намалувајќи ги перформансите на чистење и сушење. 

•	 Рачното претходно плакнење на садовите за јадење доведува до 
зголемена потрошувачка на вода и енергија и не се препорачува. 
лажичка детергент и истурете ја без полнење за да го исчистите 
вашиот апарат.
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MK
НЕГА И ОДРЖУВАЊЕ
ЧИСТЕЊЕ НА СКЛОПОТ НА ФИЛТЕРОТ
Редовно чистете го склопот на филтерот за да не се затнат филтрите 
и правилно да тече отпадната вода.
Користењето машина за миење садови со затнати филтри или туѓи 
предмети во системот за филтрирање или прскалки може да предиз-
вика дефект на единицата што резултира со губење на перформансите, 
бучна работа или поголема употреба на ресурси. Склопот на филтерот 
се состои од три филтри кои ги отстрануваат остатоците од храна од 
водата за перење и потоа ја рециркулираат водата.
Машината за миење садови не смее да се користи без филтри 
или ако филтерот е лабав.
Најмалку еднаш месечно или по секои 30 циклуси, проверете го 
склопот на филтерот и доколку е потребно исчистете го темелно 
под проточна вода, користејќи неметална четка и следејќи ги упат-
ствата подолу:
1.	 Свртете го цилиндричниот филтер А во насока спротивно од 

стрелките на часовникот и извлечете го (слика 1).
2.	 Отстранете го филтерот за чаши B со мал притисок врз странич-

ните клапи (слика 2).
3.	 Извлечете го филтерот со плоча од не’рѓосувачки челик C (слика 3).
4.	 Во случај да најдете туѓи предмети (како скршено стакло, пор-

целан, коски, семки од овошје итн.) Ве молиме внимателно от-
странете ги.

5.	 Проверете ја стапицата и отстранете ги сите остатоци од храна. 
НИКОГАШ НЕ ОТСТРАНУВАЈТЕ ја заштитата на пумпата за ци-
клус на перење (црн детал) (слика 4). 

A A

B

C

1

3

2

4

Откако ќе ги исчистите филтрите, повторно поставете го склопот на 
филтерот и правилно фиксирајте го во положбата; ова е од суштин-
ско значење за одржување на ефикасната работа на машината за 
миење садови.

ЧИСТЕЊЕ НА ЦРЕВОТО ЗА ВЛЕЗ НА  ВОДА 
Ако цревата за вода се нови или не биле користени подолг времен-
ски период, оставете ја водата да тече за да бидете сигурни дека е 
чиста и без нечистотии пред да ги извршите потребните приклу-
чоци. Ако не се преземе оваа мерка на претпазливост, доводот за 
вода може да се блокира и да ја оштети машината за миење садови. 

ЧИСТЕЊЕ НА  ПРСКАЛКИТЕ 
Во некои прилики, остатоците од храна може да се наталожат на пр-
скалките и да ги блокираат дупките што се користат за прскање на 
водата. Затоа се препорачува одвреме-навреме да ги проверувате 
краците и да ги чистите со мала неметална четка.

За да ја извадите горната рачка за прскање, свртете го пластичниот 
прстен за заклучување во насока на стрелките на часовникот. Гор-
ната прскалка треба да се замени така што страната со поголем број 
отвори да биде свртена нагоре. 

Долната рачка за прскање може да се отстрани со влечење нагоре.

СИСТЕМ ЗА ОМЕКНУВАЊЕ НА ВОДАТА 
Омекнувачот на вода автоматски ја намалува тврдоста на водата, 
следствено, спречувајќи наталожување бигор на грејачот, придоне-
сувајќи и за подобра ефикасност на чистењето. 
Овој систем сам се регенерира со сол, затоа е потребно повтор-
но да се наполни садот за сол кога е празен.
Фреквенцијата на регенерација зависи од поставувањето на ниво-
то на тврдост на водата. Регенерацијата се одвива еднаш на секои 6 
Еко циклуси со ниво на тврдост на водата поставено на 3.  
Процесот на регенерација започнува во последното плакнење и 
завршува во фазата на сушење, пред да заврши циклусот.
•	 Единечната регенерација троши: ~3,5L вода;  
•	 Потребни се до 5 дополнителни минути за циклусот;  
•	 Троши под 0,005 kWh енергија.

                         104 / 170                         103 / 168                         104 / 170



8

РЕШАВАЊЕ НА ПРОБЛЕМИ 

ПРОБЛЕМИ МОЖНИ ПРИЧИНИ РЕШЕНИЈА
Индикаторот за сол 
свети.

Резервоарот за сол е празен. (По повторно 
полнење, индикаторот за сол може да остане 
запален неколку циклуси на перење).

Пополнете го резервоарот со сол (за повеќе информации - видете на стра-
ница 2). Прилагодете ја тврдоста на водата - видете ја табелата, страница 2.

Индикаторот за сред-
ство за плакнење свети.

Дозерот за средство за плакнење е празен. 
(По повторно полнење, индикаторот за 
средство за плакнење може да остане запален 
неколку циклуси на перење).

Наполнете го дозерот со средство за плакнење (за повеќе информации - 
видете на страница 2).

Машината за миење садови 
нема да се вклучи или не 
реагира на командите.

Апаратот не е приклучен правилно. Вметнете го приклучокот во штекерот.

Прекин на струја
Од безбедносни причини, машината за миење садови нема да се рестартира 
автоматски кога ќе се врати напојувањето. Притиснете го копчето СТАРТ/Пауза 
за да продолжите со циклусот.

Вратата на машината за миење садови не е 
затворена. Иглата NaturalDry не е вовлечена. Енергично туркајте ја вратата додека не слушнете „клик“.

Циклусот е прекинат со отворање на вратата 
повеќе од 4 секунди. Притиснете СТАРТ/Пауза и затворете ја вратата во рок од 4 секунди.

Не реагира на команди. 
Екранот покажува: F9 или F12 и двете LED 
диоди за вклучување/исклучување и СТАРТ/
Пауза брзо трепкаат.

Исклучете го апаратот со притискање на копчето за ON/OFF, вклучете го пов-
торно по приближно една минута и рестартирајте ја програмата. Ако пробле-
мот продолжи, исклучете го апаратот 1 минута, а потоа повторно вклучете го.

Машината за миење садови 
нема да исцеди. 
Екранот покажува: F3 и двете 
LED диоди за вклучување/
исклучување и СТАРТ/Пауза 
брзо трепкаат.

Циклусот на перење сè уште не е завршен. Почекајте додека не заврши циклусот на перење.

Цревото за одвод е свиткано. Проверете дали одводното црево не е свиткано (видете УПАТСТВО ЗА 
ИНСТАЛАЦИЈА).

Цевката за одвод на мијалникот е блокирана. Исчистете ја одводната цевка на мијалникот.
Филтерот е затнат со остатоци од храна. Исчистете го филтерот (видете ЧИСТЕЊЕ НА СКЛОПОТ НА ФИЛТЕР).

Машината за миење садови 
прави прекумерна бучава.

Садовите се удааат едни со други. Правилно поставете ги садовите (видете ПОПОЛНУВАЊЕ НА РЕШЕТКИТЕ).

Произведено е прекумерно количество пена.
Детергентот не е правилно измерен или не е погоден за употреба во маши-
ни за миење садови (видете ПОЛНЕЊЕ НА ДИСПЕНЗЕРОТ ЗА ДЕТЕРГЕНТ). Рес-
тартирајте ја машината за миење садови со притискање на копчето DRAIN 
(видете ОПЦИИ И ФУНКЦИИ) и активирајте нова програма без детергент.

Садовите не се чисти.

Садовите не се наредени како што треба. Правилно наредете ги садовите (видете ПОПОЛНУВАЊЕ НА РЕШЕТКИТЕ).
Прскалките не можат слободно да се ротира-
ат, бидејќи садовите ги попречуваат. Правилно наредете ги садовите (видете ПОПОЛНУВАЊЕ НА РЕШЕТКИТЕ).

Циклусот на миење е премногу нежен. Изберете соодветен циклус на перење (видете ТАБЕЛА НА ПРОГРАМИ).

Произведено е прекумерно количество пена. Детергентот не е правилно измерен или не е погоден за употреба во маши-
ни за миење садови (видете ПОЛНЕЊЕ НА ДИСПЕНЗЕРОТ ЗА ДЕТЕРГЕНТ).

Капачето на преградата за средство за плак-
нење не е правилно затворено.

Проверете дали капачето на дозерот за средство за плакнење е затворе-
но.

Филтерот е извалкан или затнат. Исчистете го склопот на филтерот (видете ГРИЖА И ОДРЖУВАЊЕ).
Нема сол. Наполнете го резервоарот за сол (видете ПОЛНЕЊЕ НА РЕЗЕРВОАРОТ ЗА СОЛ).

Машината за миење садови 
не ја полни водата. Екранот 
покажува:  и F6, двете 
LED диоди за вклучување/
исклучување и СТАРТ/Пау-
за брзо трепкаат.

Нема вода во доводот за вода или славината 
е затворена. Проверете дали има вода во доводот за вода или водоводната славина.

Доводното црево е свиткано. Проверете дали доводното црево не е свиткано (видете ИНСТАЛАЦИЈА) 
репрограмирајте ја машината за миење садови и рестартирајте ја.

Ситото во цревото за довод на вода е затнато; 
потребно е да се исчисти

Откако ќе ја извршите проверката и чистењето, исклучете ја и вклучете ја 
машината за миење садови и рестартирајте нова програма.

Машината за миење садови 
предвреме го завршува ци-
клусот. Екранот покажува: 
F15 и двете LED диоди за 
вклучување/исклучување и 
СТАРТ/Пауза брзо трепкаат.

Цревото за одводнување е поставено премно-
гу ниско или се влева во домашната канали-
зација.

Проверете дали крајот на одводното црево е поставен на правилна виси-
на (видете ИНСТАЛАЦИЈА).

Воздух во снабдувањето со вода. Проверете го доводот на вода за протекување или други проблеми што го 
пуштаат воздухот внатре.

Истекувањето на детер-
гентот.

Зависи од течниот детергент што се користи 
и може да се нагласи во случај на активирање 
на опцијата за одложување.

Малите протекувања нема да предизвикаат дефект на машината и може 
да се спречат со промена на типот на течен детергент или со користење 
таблети.

Во случај вашата машина за миење садови да не работи правилно, проверете дали проблемот може да се реши со одење низ следнава 
листа. За други грешки или проблеми, ве молиме контактирајте со овластен сервис за постпродажба, кој деталите за контакт може да 
ги најдете во гарантната книшка. Резервните делови ќе бидат достапни за период до 7 или до 10 години, во согласност со специфич-
ните барања на регулативата.

Политики, стандардна документација, нарачка на резервни делови и дополнителни информации за производот 
може да се најдат со:
•	 Користење на QR-код
•	 Посетете ја нашата веб-страница docs.whirlpool.eu/docs и parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
•	 Алтернативно, контактирајте ја нашата служба за постпродажба (види телефонски број во гарантната 

книшка). Кога ја контактирате нашата служба за постпродажба, ве молиме наведете ги шифрите дадени на 
идентификациската табличка на вашиот производ.

Информациите за моделот може да се вратат со користење на QR-кодот пријавен во енергетската етикета. 
Етикетата го вклучува и идентификаторот на моделот што може да се користи за да се консултира порталот на 
регистарот на https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

®/TM/ ©  2024 Whirlpool, 
Се произведува под лиценца
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SNELLE REFERENTIEGIDS 
HANDLEIDING

APPARAAT

PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING

1.	 Aan-Uit/Reset-toets met controlelampje
2.	 Programmakeuzetoets met controlelampje
3.	 Multizone toets met controlelampje
4.	 Extra Droog toets met controlelampje / Toetsvergrendeling
5.	 Controlelampje Eco-programma
6.	 Controlelampje toetsvergrendeling
7.	 Display
8.	 Nummer programma en controlelampje resterende tijd

9.	 Controlelampje Tablet
10.	 Controlelampje gesloten waterkraan
11.	 Controlelampje bijvullen glansspoelmiddel
12.	 Controlelampje zout bijvullen
13.	 Power Clean® toets met controlelampje
14.	 Tablet toets met controlelampje
15.	 Uitsteltoets met controlelampje
16.	 Start/Pauze-toets met controlelampje / Waterafvoer

BEDIENINGSPANEEL

1.	 Bovenste rek
2.	 Besteklade
3.	 Opvouwbare kleppen
4.	 Afsteller hoogte bovenste rek
5.	 Bovenste sproeierarm
6.	 Onderste rek
7.	 Power Clean® ondersteuning
8.	 Onderste sproeierarm
9.	 Filtersysteem
10.	 Zoutreservoir
11.	 Doseerbakjes vaatwasmiddel en glansspoelmiddel
12.	 Typeplaatje
13.	 Bedieningspaneel

7

1

3
4

5

6

810

9

13

2

0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

DANK U WEL VOOR UW AANKOOP VAN EEN WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT. 
Voor verdere assistentie kunt u het apparaat registeren op:  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

SCAN DE QR-CODE 
OP UW APPARAAT 
VOOR MEER 
GEDETAILLEERDE 
INFORMATIE

Lees vóór gebruik van het apparaat de veiligheids- en installatie-in-
structies zorgvuldig door.
Vergeet niet om na de installatie alle transportbeschermingen van de vaat-
wasser te verwijderen.

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 1112 1310
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EERSTE GEBRUIK 
ZOUT, GLANSSPOELMIDDEL EN VAATWASMIDDEL
ADVIES MET BETREKKING TOT HET EERSTE GEBRUIK
Verwijder na het installeren de stoppen uit de rekken en de elastische
borgelementen uit het bovenste rek.

HET ZOUTRESERVOIR BIJVULLEN
MHet gebruik van zout voorkomt de vorming van KALKAANSLAG op 
het vaatwerk en op de functionele onderdelen van de machine.
•	 Het is noodzakelijk dat HET ZOUTRESERVOIR NOOIT LEEG IS.
•	 Het is belangrijk dat de hardheid van het water wordt ingesteld.
Het zoutreservoir bevindt zich in het onderste deel van de afwasmachi-
ne (zie PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING) en moet worden gevuld wanneer het 
controlelampje ZOUT BIJVULLEN  in het bedieningspaneel brandt.

1.	 Verwijder het onderste rek en draai de dop 
van het reservoir los (linksom).

2.	 Alleen de eerste maal dat u dit doet: vul het 
zoutreservoir met water.

3.	 Plaats de trechter (zie afbeelding) en vul het 
zoutreservoir tot aan de rand (ongeveer 1 kg); 
het is niet ongebruikelijk dat er een beetje 
water uit lekt.

4.	 Verwijder de trechter en veeg alle zoutresten 
weg van de opening.

Zorg ervoor dat de dop strak is aangedraaid, zodat geen vaatwasmid-
del in de container kan komen tijdens het wasprogramma (dit kan de 
waterontharder onherstelbaar beschadigen).
Wanneer u zout moet toevoegen, is u verplicht om de procedure he-
lemaal uit te voeren alvorens de wascyclus te starten om corrosie te 
voorkomen.

DE WATERHARDHEID INSTELLEN
Als u de waterontharder perfect wilt laten werken is het essentieel dat 
de instelling van de waterhardheid is gebaseerd op de werkelijke wa-
terhardheid in uw huis. Deze informatie kan bij uw lokale waterleveran-
cier worden opgevraagd.
De fabriek stelt de defaultwaarde voor de waterhardheid in. 
•	 Het apparaat inschakelen door op de toets AAN/UIT te drukken.
•	 Het apparaat uitschakelen door op de toets AAN/UIT te drukken.
•	 De toets START/PAUZE  5 seconden ingedrukt houden totdat u een 

piep hoort.
•	 Het apparaat inschakelen door op de toets AAN/UIT te drukken.
•	 Het huidige niveaunummer van de selectie en het controlelampje van 

het zout knipperen allebei. 
•	 De toets P indrukken om het gewenste hardheidsniveau te selecte-

ren (zie TABEL WATERHARDHEID).

Tabel waterhardheid

Niveau °dH 
Duitse graden

°fH 
Franse graden

°Clark  
Engelse graden

1 Zacht 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Gemiddeld 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Gemiddeld 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Hard 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Zeer hard 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62
•	 Het apparaat uitschakelen door op de toets AAN/UIT te drukken.
Instellen is voltooid!
Zodra deze procedure voltooid is voert u een programma zonder lading uit.
Gebruik alleen zout dat speciaal voor afwasmachines is bestemd.
Wanneer het zout in de machine is gestrooid wordt het lampje ZOUT  
BIJVULLEN uitgeschakeld.
Als het zoutreservoir niet gevuld wordt, kunnen de waterverzachter 
en het verwarmingselement beschadigd raken als gevolg van de ac-
cumulatie van ketelsteen.
Het gebruik van zout wordt aanbevolen met elk type vaatwasmiddel.

HET GLANSSPOELMIDDELRESERVOIR BIJVULLEN
Glansspoelmiddel maakt het DROGEN van de vaat gemakkelijker. Het 
glansspoelmiddelreservoir A moet worden gevuld wanneer het con-
trolelampje GLANSSPOELMIDDEL BIJVULLEN  op het display 
brandt.

1.	 Open het doseerbakje B door de tab op het deksel in te drukken en omhoog 
te trekken.

2.	 Het glansspoelmiddel zorgvuldig inbrengen tot aan de maximum 
(110 ml) insteekgleuf van de vulruimte - voorkom morsen. Wanneer 
dit gebeurt het gemorste glansspoelmiddel onmiddellijk met een 
droge doek reinigen. 

3.	 Om het te sluiten het deksel naar beneden drukken totdat u een klik hoort.
Het glansspoelmiddel NOOIT rechtstreeks in de kuip gieten.

DE DOSERING GLANSSPOELMIDDEL AANPASSEN
Als u niet volledig tevreden bent over de droogresultaten kunt u de 
gebruikte hoeveelheid glansspoelmiddel aanpassen.
•	 De afwasmachine inschakelen met de toets AAN/UIT.
•	 Uitschakelen met de toets AAN/UIT.
•	 Driemaal op de toets START/PAUZE drukken - er klinkt een pieptoon.
•	 Inschakelen met de toets AAN/UIT.
•	 Het huidige niveaunummer van de selectie en het controlelampje 

van het glansspoelmiddel knipperen. 
•	 De toets P indrukken om het niveau van het te leveren glansspoel-

middel te selecteren.
•	 Uitschakelen met de toets AAN/UIT
Instellen is voltooid!
Als het niveau van het glansspoelmiddel is ingesteld op 1 (ECO), zal geen 
glansspoelmiddel worden afgegeven. Het controlelampje LAAG GLANS-
SPOELMIDDEL zal niet branden als het glansspoelmiddel op is. 
Er kan een maximum van 5 niveaus worden ingesteld, afhankelijk van 
het model afwasmachine. De fabrieksinstelling is specifiek voor het 
model. Volg de bovenstaande instructies om te controleren of dat ook 
voor uw machine geldt. 
•	 Als u blauwe strepen op het vaatwerk ziet stel dan een laag getal in  (2-3).
•	 Als er druppels water of kalkaanslag op het vaatwerk zijn stel dan een 

hoog getal in (4-5).

HET VAATWASMIDDELDOSEERBAKJE VULLEN
Gebruik de opening apparaat C om het vaatwasmiddeldoseerbakje te 
openen. Het vaatwasmiddel alleen in het droge doseerbakje D invoeren. 
Plaats de hoeveelheid vaatwasmiddel voor voorspoelen direct in de kuip.

1.	 Raadpleeg bij het afmeten van het 
vaatwasmiddel de eerder vermelde in-
formatie om de juiste hoeveelheid toe 
te voegen. In het doseerbakje D vindt 
u de aanwijzingen voor het doseren 
van het vaatwasmiddel.

2.	 Verwijder de resten vaatwasmiddel 
van de randen van het doseerbakje en 
sluit het deksel totdat het klikt.

3.	 Sluit het deksel van het vaatwasmid-
deldoseerbakje door het omhoog te 
trekken tot het sluitingsmechanisme 
is vastgezet.

Het vaatwasmiddeldoseerbakje opent automatisch op het juiste moment, 
volgens het programma. Bij gebruik van alles-in-één vaatwasmiddelen 
is het raadzaam om de toets TABLET te gebruiken, omdat het program-
ma dan zodanig wordt aangepast dat de beste was- en droogresultaten  
worden bereikt.
Het gebruik van vaatwasmiddelen die niet bedoeld zijn voor vaat-
wasmachines kan de slechte werking van het apparaat veroorza-
ken of het beschadigen.

D
C

AB
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PROGRAMMATABEL

BESCHRIJVING PROGRAMMA’S
Instructies over het selecteren van het wasprogramma. 

1   ECO
Het Eco-programma is geschikt voor het reinigen van normaal vervuild 
vaatwerk, dat voor dit gebruik het meest efficiënte programma is wat 
betreft de combinatie van energie- en waterverbruik en in overeen-
stemming is met de Europese Ecodesign-wetgeving.
2   INTENSIEF
Aanbevolen programma voor sterk vervuild serviesgoed, met name ge-
schikt voor pannen en koekenpannen (mag niet gebruikt worden voor 
kwetsbare stukken).
3   6th SENSE®
Voor normaal vervuilde vaat met opgedroogde etensresten. Meet de 
mate van vervuiling van het serviesgoed af en past het programma 
dienovereenkomstig aan. Wanneer de sensor de mate van vervuiling 
meet, verschijnt er een animatie in de display en wordt de cyclusduur 
aangepast.
4   SNEL WASSEN EN DROGEN
Normaal vervuild serviesgoed. Dagelijkse cyclus, die een optimale reini-
gende en drogende werking in kortere tijd garandeert.

5   KRISTALLEN
Programma voor kwetsbare stukken die gevoeliger zijn voor hoge tem-
peraturen, bijvoorbeeld glazen en kopjes.
6   SNEL 30’
Programma dat kan worden gebruikt voor een halve lading licht vervuilde 
vaat zonder opgedroogde etensresten. Heeft geen droogfase.
7   STIL
Geschikt voor werking van het apparaat in de nacht. Garandeert een op-
timale reinigende en drogende werking met de laagste geluidsemissie.
8   DESINFECTERENDE
Normaal of sterk vervuild serviesgoed, met extra antibacteriële afwas-
fase. Kan gebruikt worden voor het uitvoeren van onderhoud aan de 
afwasmachine.
9   VOORSPOELEN
Gebruikt om servies vochtig te houden dat later gewassen moet wor-
den. Met dit programma wordt er geen vaatwasmiddel gebruikt.
Opmerkingen:
Gelieve er rekening mee te houden dat de cyclus Snel 30’  bedoeld is 
voor licht vervuilde vaat..

Programma

D
ro

ge
n 

fa
se

Na
tu

ra
lD

ry
*)

Beschikbare functies **)
Duur van 

wasprogramma 
(h:min)***)

Waterver-
bruik

(liter/ cyclus)

Energiever-
bruik 

(kWh/ cyclus)

1.	 Eco 50°          3:35 8,7 0,51

2.	 Intensief 65°          2:45 17,5 1,60

3.	 6th Sense® 50-60°          1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

4.	 Snel wassen  
en drogen 50°          1.25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Kristallen 45°          1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Snel 30’ 45° -          0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Stil 50°          3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Desinfecterende 65° -          1.50 12,0 1,30

9.	 Voorspoelen - - -          0:10 4,5 0,01

De gegevens van het ECO-programma worden gemeten onder laboratoriumomstandigheden, volgens de Europese norm EN 60436:2020. 
Aanwijzing voor de Proeflaboratoria:  Voor gedetailleerde informatie over de omstandigheden van de EN-vergelijkingsproef kunt u contact opnemen met: 
dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com 
Voorbehandeling van het vaatwerk vóór de programma’s is niet nodig. 
*) De deur wordt geopend voordat het programma beëindigd is. Dit is om de droogefficiëntie te verbeteren. Wacht tot de tijd 00:00 bereikt heeft om de 
vaatwasser uit te laden.
**) Niet alle opties kunnen tegelijkertijd gebruikt worden. 
***) Waarden aangegeven voor andere programma’s dan het Eco-programma zijn slechts indicatief. De werkelijke tijd is afhankelijk van vele factoren, zo-
als de temperatuur en de druk van het toevoerwater, de kamertemperatuur, hoeveelheid vaatwasmiddel, de hoeveelheid en soort lading, evenwicht van 
de lading, extra gekozen opties en de kalibratie van de sensor. De kalibratie van de sensor kan de duur van het programma met max. 20 min. verlengen.
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OPTIES EN FUNCTIE
OPTIES kunnen direct worden geselecteerd door het indrukken van de daarbij behorende toets (zie BEDIENINGSPANEEL).

Als een optie niet compatibel is met het geselecteerde programma (zie PROGRAMMATABEL)gaat de bijbehorende LED 3 
keer snel knipperen en klinken er pieptonen. De optie wordt niet ingeschakeld.

UITSTEL
De start van het programma kan worden uitgesteld voor een 
periode tussen 0:30 en 24 uur.
1.	 Selecteer het programma en eventuele gewenste opties. 

Druk (meerdere keren) op de UITSTEL-toets om de start van 
het programma uit te stellen. Instelbaar van 0:30 tot 24 uur. 
Bij elke druk op de toets wordt de uitgestelde start vooruit-
gezet met: 0:30 indien de selectie korter is dan 4 uur, 1:00 
indien de selectie korter is dan 12 uur, 4 uur als de selectie 
langer is dan 12 uur. Als 24 uur bereikt is en de toets wordt 
ingedrukt, wordt de uitgestelde start uitgeschakeld.

2.	  Druk op de toets START/PAUZE;: de timer begint met aftellen;
3.	 Wanneer deze tijd verstreken is wordt het controlelampje 

uitgeschakeld en begint het programma automatisch.
Als op het moment van het aftellen de START/PAUZE-toets 
opnieuw wordt ingedrukt wordt de UITSTEL-optie gewist en 
wordt het geselecteerde programma automatisch gestart. 
Zodra er een programma is gestart kan de UITSTEL-functie 
niet worden ingesteld.

WATERKRAAN DICHT - Alarm
Knippert wanneer er geen watertoevoer is of als de waterkraan 
gesloten is.

WATERAFVOER
Voor het stoppen en wissen van de actieve cyclus kan de 
Waterafvoer-functie worden gebruikt.
Met een lange druk op de START/PAUZE-toets wordt de WATER-
AFVOER-functie ingeschakeld. Het actieve programma wordt 
stopgezet en het water in de afwasmachine wordt afgetapt.

MULTIZONE
Als er niet veel vaatwerk is kan er een programma «halve lading» 
worden gebruikt, om water, elektriciteit en vaatwasmiddel te 
besparen.
Selecteer het programma en druk daarna op de MULTIZONE-
toets: het controlelampje boven de toets brandt. Standaard 
wast het apparaat vaatwerk in alle rekken.
Druk herhaaldelijk op deze toets om alleen in een bepaald rek 
af te wassen:

verschijnt op het display (alleen onderste rek)

verschijnt op het display (alleen bovenste rek)

verschijnt op het display (optie is uitgeschakeld en het apparaat 
wast het vaatwerk in alle rekken).

Vergeet niet om alleen het bovenste of onderste rek te laden en 
de hoeveelheid vaatwasmiddel dienovereenkomstig te verlagen.
Als het bovenste rek is verwijderd, breng dan het vaat-
wasmiddel rechtstreeks in de kuip aan in plaats van in het 
vaatwasmiddelreservoir.

TABLET (Tab)
Met deze instelling kan de prestatie van het programma ge-
optimaliseerd worden, aan de hand van het afwasmiddel dat 
gebruikt wordt.
Druk de TABLET toets (het controlelampje gaat branden, het 
bijbehorende symbool gaat branden) als u gecombineerde vaat-
wasmiddelen in tabletvorm gebruikt (glansspoelmiddel, zout en 
wasmiddel in 1 dosis). 
Als u poeder of vloeibaar afwasmiddel gebruikt moet deze 
optie worden uitgeschakeld.

TOETSVERGRENDELING
Door een lange druk (3 seconden) op de EXTRA DRY toets 
wordt de TOETSVERGRENDELING-functie ingeschakeld. Met de 
TOETSVERGRENDELING-functie wordt het bedieningspaneel 
geblokkeerd, behalve de AAN/UIT-toets. Opnieuw lang indruk-
ken, om de TOETSVERGRENDELING uit te schakelen.

EXTRA DROOG  
Ter verbetering van het drogen van het vaatwerk na het selec-
teren van het programma de toets EXTRA DROOG indrukken 
en het controlelampje gaat branden.
Door een hogere temperatuur tijdens de laatste spoeling en een 
verlengde droogfase wordt het drogen verbeterd. Druk dezelfde 
toets opnieuw in om de optie uit te schakelen. De EXTRA DROOG-
optie resulteert in het verlengen van het wasprogramma.

POWER CLEAN®
Dankzij de extra krachtige stralen biedt deze functie een inten-
sievere en krachtigere afwasprogramma op de betreffende plek 
in het onderste rek. Deze functie wordt aanbevolen voor het 
afwassen van pannen en ovenschalen. Druk op deze toets om 
POWER CLEAN te activeren (het controlelampje gaat branden).

NaturalDry
NaturalDry is een convectiedroogsysteem dat de deur tijdens/na de 
droogfase automatisch opent om elke dag voor buitengewone droog-
prestaties te zorgen. De deur gaat open wanneer de temperatuur veilig 
is voor uw keukenmeubelen.
Als extra bescherming tegen stoom wordt een speciaal ontworpen 
beschermingsfolie geleverd met de vaatwasser (afhankelijk van het 
modeltype - het kan nodig zijn om het aan te kopen). Raadpleeg de 
INSTALLATIEGIDS om te zien hoe u de beschermingsfolie aanbrengt.
De NaturalDry-functie kan door de gebruiker als volgt worden uitge-
schakeld:
•	 Om UIT te schakelen: Schakel de machine in, schakel hem vervol-

gens uit. Houd de P-knop 5 sec. ingedrukt. Na de 5 sec klinkt een 
korte pieptoon. Schakel de machine In, het display geeft  „oOF” weer.

•	 Om IN te schakelen: Schakel de machine in, schakel hem vervolgens 
uit. Houd de P-knop 5 sec. ingedrukt. Na de 5 sec klinkt een korte 
pieptoon. Schakel de machine In, het display geeft „oOn” weer.
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REKKEN VULLEN 
OPVOUWBARE KLEPPEN MET VERSTELBARE STAND
De opvouwbare kleppen aan de zijkant 
kunnen worden opgevouwen of open-
gevouwen voor een optimale rang-
schikking van het serviesgoed in het rek.
Wijnglazen kunnen veilig in de opvouw-
bare kleppen worden geplaatst door de 
steel van elk glas in de overeenkomstige 
sleuven in te voeren.
In de hoge stand van het bovenste rek 
kunnen de kleppen niet in de verticale 
stand blijven staan.
Afhankelijk van het model: 
•	 om de kleppen open te vouwen moet u ze omhoog schuiven en rote-

ren of ze losmaken van de klemmen en omlaag trekken.
•	 om de kleppen op te vouwen moet u ze roteren en omlaag schuiven 

of ze omhoog trekken en aan de klemmen vastmaken.

ONDERSTE REK
Voor potten, deksels, platen, saladekom-
men, bestek enz. Grote platen en deksels 
moeten idealiter aan de zijkanten wor-
den geplaatst, om aanraking met de 
sproeierarmen te voorkomen.

Het onderste rek heeft opklapbare steu-
nen die in een verticale positie kunnen 
worden gebruikt bij het schikken van 
platen of in een horizontale positie (la-
ger) om pannen en saladekommen te 
laden.

(laadvoorbeeld voor het onderste rek)

POWER CLEAN IN ONDERSTE REK
Power Clean® maakt gebruik van speci-
ale waterstralen aan de achterzijde van 
de ruimte voor een intensievere reini-
ging van zeer vuile items. Het onderste 
rek heeft een lege ruimte, een speciale 
uittrekbare steun aan de achterzijde van 
het rek, die kan worden gebruikt ter 
ondersteuning van koekenpannen of 
braadpannen in verticale positie, zodat 
ze minder ruimte in beslag nemen.
Activeer POWER CLEAN op het paneel tij-
dens het plaatsen van de pannen/ oven-
schalen tegenover het Power Clean® 
component.
Power Clean® gebruiken:
1.	 Pas het Power Clean gebied (G) aan 

door de achterste bordenhouders 
omlaag te klappen om potten en pan-
nen te laden.

2.	 Laad potten, pannen en schalen verticaal gekanteld in het Power Clean 
gebied. Potten en pannen moeten naar de krachtige waterstralen toe 
gekanteld worden.

BESTEKLADE
Het derde rek werd ontworpen om het 
bestek te herbergen. Rangschik het be-
stek zoals op de afbeelding.
Een aparte rangschikking voor het be-
stek maakt het oppakken na de afwas 
eenvoudiger en verbetert de was- en 
droogprestaties.

Messen en andere gebruiksvoor-
werpen met scherpe randen moeten 
worden geplaatst met de punten 
naar beneden gericht.

BOVENSTE REK
Laden van kwetsbaar en licht vaatwerk: gla-
zen, kopjes, schoteltjes, lage saladekom-
men.

Het bovenste rek heeft opklapbare steu-
nen die in een verticale positie kunnen 
worden gebruikt bij het schikken van 
thee/dessertschoteltjes of in een lagere 
positie om kommen en schalen te laden.

(laadvoorbeeld voor het bovenste rek)

DE HOOGTE VAN HET BOVENSTE REK AFSTELLEN
De hoogte van het bovenste rek kan worden af-
gesteld: hoge stand voor groot serviesgoed in 
de onderste mand en lage stand om optimaal 
gebruik te maken van de opklapbare steunen, 
door het creëren van meer ruimte naar boven 
en botsen met de items die in het onderste rek 
zijn geladen te voorkomen.
Het bovenste rek is uitgerust met een hoog-
teversteller bovenste rek (zie afbeelding) , 
zonder op de hefbomen te hoeven drukken, 
opheffen door gewoon de zijkanten van het 
rek vast te houden, zodra het rek stabiel in de 
bovenste positie staat. 
Voor herstellen naar de lagere positie op de hefbomen A aan de zijkan-
ten van het rek drukken en de mand naar beneden verplaatsen.
Het is raadzaam de hoogte van het rek niet aan te passen wanneer 
het is geladen.
NOOIT de mand slechts aan één kant verhogen of verlagen.
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DAGELIJKS GEBRUIK 
1.	 WATERAANSLUITING CONTROLEREN

Controleer of de wasmachine is aangesloten op de waterleiding en 
of de waterkraan open is.

2.	 DE AFWASMACHINE INSCHAKELEN
Druk op de toets AAN/UIT.

3.	 DE REKKEN VULLEN (zie REKKEN VULLEN)
4.	 HET VAATWASMIDDELMIDDELDOSEERBAKJE VULLEN
5.	 HET PROGRAMMA KIEZEN EN DE CYCLUS AANPASSEN

Selecteer het meest geschikte programma in overeenstemming met 
het soort serviesgoed en het niveau van vervuiling (zie BESCHRIJ-
VING PROGRAMMA) door de P-toets in te drukken.
Selecteer de gewenste opties (zie OPTIES EN FUNCTIES).

6.	 START
Start het wasprogramma door de START/PAUZE-toets . 
Wanneer het programma start is er een pieptoon te horen.

7.	 EINDE VAN HET WASPROGRAMMA
Het einde van het wasprogramma wordt aangegeven door piepto-
nen en op End. De deur openen en het apparaat uitschakelen door 
op de toets AAN/UIT te drukken.
Een paar minuten wachten voordat het serviesgoed wordt verwij-
derd - om brandwonden te voorkomen. De rekken uitladen, te be-
ginnen met het onderste rek. 

De machine wordt tijdens bepaalde langere perioden van inacti-
viteit automatisch uitgeschakeld, om het elektriciteitsverbruik te 
minimaliseren. Als het serviesgoed slechts licht bevuild is of als het 
voordat het in de afwasmachine wordt geplaatst met water is af-
gespoeld kan de hoeveelheid vaatwasmiddel dienovereenkomstig 
worden verminderd.

WIJZIGEN VAN EEN LOPEND PROGRAMMA
Als er een verkeerd programma was geselecteerd is kan het worden 
gewijzigd, mits het nog maar net begonnen is: houd de AAN/UIT toets 
ingedrukt, de machine wordt uitgeschakeld.
Schakel de machine weer in met de AAN/UIT-toets en selecteer het 
nieuwe wasprogramma en eventuele gewenste opties; start het was-
programma door en de START/PAUZE-toets in te drukken. 

EXTRA SERVIESGOED TOEVOEGEN
Zonder de machine uit te schakelen de deur openen (kijk uit voor 
HETE stoom!) en het serviesgoed in de afwasmachine plaatsen. Doe de 
deur dicht en druk op de START/PAUZE-toets, het programma begint 
vanaf het punt waarop het werd onderbroken.

ONGEWENSTE ONDERBREKINGEN
Als de deur tijdens het wasprogramma wordt geopend of als er een 
stroomstoring is wordt het wasprogramma gestopt. Zodra de deur is 
gesloten of de stroomvoorziening is hersteld de START/PAUZE-toets 
indrukken, om het wasprogramma opnieuw te starten op het punt 
waar het werd onderbroken. 

Om de DEMO MODUS uit te schakelen moeten de volgende hande-
lingen in deze volgorde uitgevoerd worden, zonder onderbrekingen. 
Schakel het apparaat IN en weer UIT. Druk op de UITSTEL-toets tot u de 
zoemer hoort. Schakel het apparaat terug in. De indicator “dOF” knip-
pert en gaat vervolgens UIT.

ADVIEZEN EN TIPS
ADVIEZEN
Verwijder alvorens de manden te laden alle voedselresten uit het servies-
goed en leeg de glazen. Het serviesgoed hoeft niet tevoren onder stro-
mend water afgespoeld te worden.
Het serviesgoed zo rangschikken dat het stevig op zijn plaats staat en niet om-
slaat; rangschik de containers met de openingen naar beneden gericht en de 
holle/bolle onderdelen schuin geplaatst, waardoor het water elk oppervlak 
kan bereiken en vrij kan stromen.

Waarschuwing: zorg ervoor dat deksels, grepen, platen en koekenpannen 
de sproeierarmen niet belemmeren bij het draaien.
Plaats geen kleine voorwerpen in de bestekmand.
Erg vervuild vaatwerk en pannen moeten in de onderste mand worden ge-
plaatst, omdat in deze ruimte de watersproeiers sterker zijn en hogere was-
prestaties hebben.
Zorg ervoor dat na het laden van het apparaat de sproeierarmen vrij kun-
nen draaien.

ONGESCHIKT SERVIESGOED
•	 Houten servies en bestek.
•	 Kwetsbare gedecoreerde glazen, artistiek handwerk en antiek servies-

goed. Hun decoraties zijn hier niet tegen bestand.
•	 Delen van synthetisch materiaal die niet bestand zijn tegen hoge tem-

peraturen.
•	 Koperen en tinnen serviesgoed.
•	 Serviesgoed bevuild met as, was, smeervet of inkt. 
De kleuren van glasdecoraties en aluminium/zilveren stukken kunnen wijzi-
gen en vervagen tijdens het wasproces. Sommige soorten glas (bv. kristallen 
voorwerpen) kunnen na een aantal wascyclussen ook dof worden.

SCHADE AAN GLASWERK EN SERVIESGOED
•	 Gebruik alleen glas en porselein waarvan de fabrikant garandeert 

dat het veilig is voor de afwasmachine.
•	 Gebruik een zacht vaatwasmiddel dat geschikt is voor serviesgoed.
•	 Haal glazen en bestek uit de afwasmachine zodra het wasprogramma 

afgelopen is.

TIPS VOOR ENERGIEBESPARING
•	 Wanneer de huishoudelijke vaatwasmachine gebruikt wordt volgens 

de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant, verbruikt het wassen van vaat-
werk in een vaatwasmachine gewoonlijk MINDER ENERGIE en 
water dan met de hand afwassen.

•	 Om de efficiëntie van de vaatwasmachine te maximaliseren wordt 
aanbevolen om de wascyclus eerst te starten wanneer de vaatwas-
machine helemaal gevuld is. De huishoudelijke vaatwasmachine 
vullen tot de hoeveelheid aangegeven door de fabrikant draagt bij 
tot het besparen van energie en water. Informatie over het correct 
laden van vaatwerk vindt u in het hoofdstuk DE REKKEN VULLEN. 
Als de machine gedeeltelijk is gevuld, wordt aanbevolen om de speci-
aal daarvoor bedoelde wasopties, indien voorzien, te gebruiken (Halve 
lading/ Zone Wash/ Multizone) en enkel geselecteerde rekken te vullen. 
De vaatwasmachine onjuist of overmatig vullen kan het gebruik van de 
hulpbronnen verhogen (zoals water, energie en tijd, en ook het geluids-
niveau) en de reinigings- en droogprestaties verlagen.

•	 Vaatwerk vooraf met de hand spoelen verhoogt het water- en ener-
gieverbruik en wordt niet aanbevolen.

HYGIËNE
Om te voorkomen dat zich geur en afzetting ophoopt in de afwasmachine 
moet u ten minste één per maand een programma met hoge temperatuur 
laten draaien. Gebruik een theelepel vaatwasmiddel en laat het apparaat 
zonder lading draaien.
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REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
HET FILTERSYSTEEM REINIGEN
einig het filtersysteem regelmatig, zodat de filters niet verstoppen en 
het afvalwater correct weg stroomt.

Het gebruik van vaatwasmachines met verstopte filters of vreemde 
voorwerpen in het filtersysteem of de sproeiarmen kan de slechte wer-
king ervan en bijgevolg lagere prestaties, lawaai of een hoger verbruik 
van hulpbronnen veroorzaken.
Het filtersysteem bestaat uit drie filters die voedselresten uit het afwas-
water verwijderen en vervolgens het water opnieuw laten circuleren.

De afwasmachine mag niet worden gebruikt zonder filters of als 
het filter is losgeraakt.
Controleer tenminste eens per maand of na elke 30 cyclussen  het fil-
tersysteem en reinig het eventueel grondig onder stromend water, met 
een niet-metalen borstel en volgens de onderstaande instructies:
1.	 Draai het cilindrische filter A linksom en trek het uit (Afb. 1).
2.	 Verwijder het houderfilter B door licht op de zijkleppen te drukken 

(Afb. 2).
3.	 Schuif de roestvrij stalen plaat filter C er uit (Afb. 3).
4.	 Als u vreemde voorwerpen vindt (gebroken glas, porselein, beende-

ren, zaden van vruchten, enz.), verwijdert u ze zorgvuldig.
5.	 Inspecteer de sifon en verwijder eventuele voedselresten. VERWIJDER 

NOOIT de pompbescherming van het wasprogramma (zwart detail) 
(Afb. 4).

A A

B

C

1

3

2

4

Na het schoonmaken van het filter het filtersysteem opnieuw plaatsen 
en goed op zijn plaats zetten; dit is essentieel voor het behoud van de 
efficiënte werking van de afwasmachine.

DE TOEVOERSLANG REINIGEN
Als de waterslangen nieuw zijn of een langere periode niet zijn gebruikt 
laat dan, voordat de benodigde aansluitingen worden uitgevoerd, het 
water lopen, om ervoor te zorgen het helder is en vrij van onzuiverhe-
den. Als deze voorzorgsmaatregel niet wordt genomen kan de waterin-
laat geblokkeerd worden en kan de afwasmachine beschadigd raken. 

DE SPROEIERARMEN REINIGEN
Af en toe kunnen er voedselresten op de sproeierarmen vastzitten en 
worden de openingen voor het water sproeien geblokkeerd. Het is 
daarom raadzaam dat u de armen van tijd tot tijd controleert en ze met 
een kleine niet-metalen borstel schoonmaakt.

Voor het verwijderen van de bovenste sproeierarm de kunststof bor-
gring rechtsom draaien. De bovenste sproeierarm moet worden ver-
vangen, zodat de zijde met het grotere aantal openingen naar boven 
is gericht.

De onderste sproeierarm kan worden verwijderd door het omhoog te 
trekken.

WATERVERZACHTEND SYSTEEM 
Waterverzachters reduceren automatisch de waterhardheid en voorko-
men bijgevolg ketelsteenvorming op de verwarmer en dragen bij tot 
een efficiëntere reiniging. 
Dit systeem wordt automatisch met zout geregenereerd, u dient 
dus het zoutreservoir te vullen wanneer het leeg is. 
De frequentie van de regeneratie hangt af van de instelling van het 
waterhardheidniveau - de regeneratie wordt uitgevoerd om de 6 Eco-
cyclussen met het waterhardheidniveau ingesteld op 3.
Het regeneratieproces start tijdens de laatste spoeling en eindigt tij-
dens de droogfase, voordat de cyclus beëindigt. 

•	 Eén enkele regeneratie verbruikt: ~3,5 liter water;
•	 Doet de cyclus 5 minuten langer duren; 
•	 Verbruikt minder dan 0,005 kWh energie.
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PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN 

PROBLEMEN MOGELIJKE OORZAKEN OPLOSSINGEN
   Zoutindicator  

         brandt
Zoutreservoir is leeg. (Na het bijvullen kan het 
controlelampje van het zoutniveau blijven bran-
den gedurende een aantal afwascycli).

Vul reservoir bij met zout (voor meer informatie - raadpleeg pagina 2).
Pas de waterhardheid aan - zie tabel, pagina 2.

   Glansspoelmid 
         delindicator  
         brandt

Glansspoelmiddelreservoir is leeg. (Na het bijvullen 
kan het controlelampje van het glansspoelmiddel 
blijven branden gedurende een aantal afwascycli).

Vul reservoir bij met glansspoelmiddel (voor meer informatie - raadpleeg pagina 2).

De afwasmachine start 
niet of reageert niet op 
opdrachten.

Het apparaat is niet goed aangesloten. Steek de stekker in het stopcontact.

Stroomuitval.
Om veiligheidsredenen wordt de vaatwasmachine niet automatisch opnieuw 
gestart wanneer er opnieuw stroom is. Druk op de START/Pauze-toets om de cyclus 
te hernemen.

De deur van de afwasmachine is niet goed gesloten. 
De pin NaturalDry is niet ingetrokken. De deur krachtig aanduwen totdat u de „klik” hoort.

De cyclus wordt onderbroken als de deur > 4 
seconden wordt geopend. Doe de deur dicht en druk op de START/Pauze-toets.

Het reageert niet op opdrachten. 
Weergave op het display: F9 of F12 en beide 
AAN/UIT- en START/Pauze-leds knipperen snel.

Het toestel uitschakelen door de knop AAN/UIT in te drukken, na ongeveer een 
minuut weer inschakelen en het programma opnieuw starten. Als het probleem 
aanblijft, trekt u de stekker van het apparaat 1 minuut lang uit, breng dan de 
stekker terug in..

De afwasmachine pompt 
niet af. Weergave op het 
display: F3 en beide AAN/
UIT- en START/Pauze-leds 
knipperen snel.

Het wasprogramma is nog niet klaar. Wacht totdat het wasprogramma klaar is.
Er zit een knik in de afvoerslang. Controleer of er geen knik zit in de afvoerslang (zie INSTALLATIEGIDS).
De pijp van de gootsteenafvoer is geblokkeerd. Reinig de pijp van de gootsteenafvoer.
Het filter is verstopt met voedselresten Reinig het filter (zie HET FILTERSYSTEEM REINIGEN).

De afwasmachine maakt veel 
lawaai.

Het vaatwerk rammelt tegen elkaar. Rangschik het serviesgoed goed (zie REKKEN VULLEN).

Er is een bovenmatige hoeveelheid schuim 
geproduceerd.

Het vaatwasmiddel is niet goed afgemeten of het is niet geschikt voor gebruik in 
afwasmachines (zie REKKEN VULLEN). De afwasmachine resetten door op de toets 
WATERAFVOER te drukken (zie OPTIES EN FUNCTIES) en een nieuw programma 
zonder vaatwasmiddel laten lopen.

Het vaatwerk is niet 
schoon.

Het serviesgoed is niet goed gerangschikt. Rangschik het serviesgoed goed (zie REKKEN VULLEN).
De sproeierarmen kunnen niet vrij draaien, ze 
worden door het vaatwerk belemmerd. Rangschik het serviesgoed goed (zie REKKEN VULLEN).

Het wasprogramma is te zacht. Selecteer een geschikt wasprogramma (zie PROGRAMMATABEL).
Er is een bovenmatige hoeveelheid schuim 
geproduceerd.

Het vaatwasmiddel is niet goed afgemeten of het is niet geschikt voor gebruik in 
afwasmachines.

De dop op het glansspoelmiddelcompartiment 
is niet correct afgesloten. Zorg ervoor dat de dop van het glansspoelmiddelbakje is gesloten.

Het filter is bevuild of verstopt. Reinig het filtersysteem (zie VERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD).
Er is geen zout. Vul het zoutreservoir (zie HET ZOUTRESERVOIR BIJVULLEN).

De afwasmachine vult 
zich niet met water. 
Weergave op het display: 

 en F6 en beide AAN/
UIT- en START/Pauze-leds 
knipperen snel.

Geen water in de watertoevoer of de kraan is 
gesloten. Zorg ervoor dat er water in de watertoevoer komt of dat de kraan loopt.

Er zit een knik in de toevoerslang. Controleer of er geen knik in de toevoerslang zit (zie INSTALLATIE), de afwasma-
chine herprogrammeren en rebooten.

 De zeef in de watertoevoerslang is verstopt; het 
moet gereinigd worden.

Na het controleren en reinigen, de afwasmachine uitschakelen en inschakelen en 
een nieuw programma starten.

De vaatwasmachine 
beëindigt de cyclus voor-
tijdig. Weergave op het 
display:  en F15 en beide 
AAN/UIT- en START/Pauze-
leds knipperen snel.

De afvoerslang bevindt zich te laag of heveling 
in het huishoudelijke afvalwatersysteem.

Controleer of het uiteinde van de afvoerslang zich op de juiste hoogte bevindt 
(zie INSTALLATIE).Controleer de heveling in het huishoudelijke afvalwatersysteem, 
installeer zo nodig een luchttoevoerklep.

 Lucht in watertoevoer. Controleer de watertoevoer op lekken of andere problemen die lucht inlaten.

Lekkage van vaatwa-
smiddel.

Is afhankelijk van het gebruikte vloeibare va-
atwasmiddel en kan duidelijker optreden als de 
uitsteloptie geactiveerd is.

Kleine lekkages veroorzaken geen storing van de machine en kunnen worden 
voorkomen door het type vloeibaar vaatwasmiddel te veranderen of tabletten te 
gebruiken.

Als uw vaatwasmachine niet goed werkt, doorloopt u de onderstaande lijst om te controleren u of u het probleem kunt verhelpen. Voor andere 
fouten of problemen neemt u contact op met de bevoegde Consumentenservice, de contactgegevens ervan vindt u in de garantieboekje. 
Reserveonderdelen zijn beschikbaar voor een periode van maximaal 7 of maximaal 10 jaar, afhankelijk van de regels die van toepassing zijn.

De bedrijfsregels, standaarddocumentatie, bestellen van onderdelen en aanvullende productinformatie kunt u 
vinden:
•	 Met de QR-code op uw product.
•	 Op onze website  docs.whirlpool.eu/docs en parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Anders, contacteer onze Klantenservice (Het telefoonnummer staat in het garantieboekje). Wanneer u contact 

neemt met de Klantenservice, gelieve de codes te vermelden die op het identificatieplaatje van het apparaat staan.
De modelinformatie kan gevonden worden aan de hand van de QR-code die op het energielabel aangegeven 
is. Het label bevat ook de model-ID die kan worden gebruikt om het portaal van het register te raadplegen 
op https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

®/TM/ ©  2024 Whirlpool, Onder licentie geproduceerd

IEC 436
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INSTRUKCJA
CODZIENNEJ EKSPLOATACJI

PANEL STEROWANIA

1.	 Przycisk i kontrolka Wł.-Wył./Reset
2.	 Przycisk i kontrolka wyboru programu
3.	 Przycisk i kontrolka „Multizone” 
4.	 Przycisk i kontrolka „Dodatkowe Suszenie” / Blokada przycisków
5.	 Kontrolka „Program Eco”
6.	 Kontrolka Blokady przycisków
7.	 Wyświetlacz
8.	 Numer programu i wskaźnik pozostałego czasu

9.	 Kontrolka „Tabletki (Tab)”
10.	 Kontrolka „Zamknięty zawór wody”
11.	 Kontrolka „Brak płynu nabłyszczającego”
12.	 Kontrolka „Brak soli”
13.	 Przycisk i kontrolka „Power Clean®”
14.	 Przycisk i kontrolka „Tabletki (Tab)”
15.	 Przycisk i kontrolka „Opóźnienie”
16.	 Przycisk i kontrolka „START/Pauza” / „Odpompowanie Wody”

URZĄDZENIE

OPIS PRODUKTU

1.	 Górny kosz
2.	 Półka-kosz na sztućce
3.	 Składane półeczki
4.	 Regulator wysokości górnego kosza
5.	 Górne ramię natryskowe
6.	 Dolny kosz
7.	 Wsporniki Power Clean®
8.	 Dolne ramię natryskowe
9.	 Zespół filtra
10.	 Zbiornik soli
11.	 Dozowniki detergentu i płynu nabłyszczającego
12.	 Tabliczka znamionowa
13.	 Panel sterowania

7

1

3
4

5

6

810

9

13

2

0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

DZIĘKUJEMY ZA ZAKUP PRODUKTU WHIRLPOOL 
Aby uzyskać kompleksową pomoc, prosimy zarejestrować urzą-
dzenie na stronie: www.whirlpool.eu/register.

Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania urządzenia, należy uważnie 
przeczytać instrukcję bezpieczeństwa i instrukcję montażu.
Po instalacji prosimy pamiętać o  wyjęciu ze zmywarki wszystkich 
elementów zabezpieczających w czasie transportu.

ZESKANUJ KOD 
QR NA SWOIM 
URZĄDZENIU, ABY 
UZYSKAĆ ​​BARDZIEJ 
SZCZEGÓŁOWE 
INFORMACJE.

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 1112 1310
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PIERWSZE UŻYCIE 
SÓL DO ZMYWAREK, DODATKI DO PŁUKANIA I DETERGENT
WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE PIERWSZEGO UŻYCIA
URZĄDZENIA
Po zainstalowaniu urządzenia należy wyjąć ograniczniki z koszy oraz
elastyczne elementy mocujące z górnego kosza.

NAPEŁNIANIE ZBIORNIKA SOLI
Zastosowanie soli zapobiega tworzeniu się KAMIENIA na naczyniach 
i funkcjonalnych podzespołach zmywarki.
•	 Konieczne jest, aby ZBIORNIK SOLI NIGDY NIE BYŁ PUSTY.
•	 Ważne też jest odpowiednie ustawienie twardości wody.
Zbiornik soli znajduje się w dolnej części zmywarki (patrz OPIS PRODUK-
TU), i musi zostać napełniony, gdy na panelu sterowania świeci się kon-
trolka BRAK SOLI  .

1.	 Wyjąć dolny kosz i odkręcić korek zbiornika (w kie-
runku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazówek zegara).

2.	 Tylko podczas wykonywania czynności po 
raz pierwszy: Napełnić zbiornik soli wodą.

3.	 Umieścić lejek (patrz rys.) i wsypać sól aż do kra-
wędzi zbiornika (około 1 kg); niewielki wyciek 
wody jest tu normalny.

4.	 Wyjąć lejek i wytrzeć resztki soli wokół otworu.
Upewnić się, czy korek jest mocno dokręcony, aby detergent nie mógł 
przedostać się do zbiornika podczas programu zmywania (mogłoby to 
spowodować nienaprawialne uszkodzenie zmiękczacza wody).
Jeśli trzeba uzupełnić ilość soli w  urządzeniu, należy wykonać tę 
czynność przed rozpoczęciem cyklu zmywania aby uniknąć korozji.

USTAWIENIE TWARDOŚCI WODY
Aby zmiękczacz wody działał idealnie, istotne jest ustawienie twardości 
wody na podstawie rzeczywistej twardości doprowadzanej wody. Tę in-
formację można uzyskać od lokalnego dostawcy wody.
Zakład produkcyjny ustawia domyślną wartość dla twardości wody. 
•	 Włączyć urządzenie, naciskając przycisk WŁ./WYŁ.
•	 Wyłączyć urządzenie, naciskając przycisk WŁ./WYŁ.
•	 Przytrzymać przycisk START/PAUZA przez 5 sekund, aż będzie słychać 

sygnał dźwiękowy.
•	 Włączyć urządzenie, naciskając przycisk WŁ./WYŁ.
•	 Wybrany aktualnie numer poziomu twardości oraz kontrolka BRAK SOLI 

migają jednocześnie.
•	 Wcisnąć przycisk P, by wybrać żądany poziom twardości (patrz TABELA 

TWARDOŚCI WODY).

Tabela twardości wody

Poziom °dH 
St. niemieckie

°fH 
St. francuskie

°Clark  
St. brytyjskie

1 Miękka 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Średnia 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Przeciętna 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Twarda 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Bardzo twarda 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

•	 Wyłączyć urządzenie, naciskając przycisk WŁ./WYŁ.
Ustawienie zostało wykonane!
Po zakończeniu tych czynności włączyć program bez wkładania naczyń.
Należy stosować wyłącznie taką sól, która jest specjalnie przezna-
czona do zmywarek.
Po wsypaniu soli do zmywarki kontrolka BRAK SOLI gaśnie.
Jeśli pojemnik z solą jest pusty, istnieje ryzyko uszkodzenia zmięk-
czacza wody oraz grzałki z powodu nagromadzenia osadu.
Stosowanie soli jest zalecane z każdym rodzajem detergentu do zmy-
warek.

NAPEŁNIANIE DOZOWNIKA  PŁYNU  
NABŁYSZCZAJĄCEGO
Płyn nabłyszczający ułatwia SUSZENIE naczyń. Dozownik płynu nabłysz-
czającego A powinien zostać napełniony, gdy kontrolka BRAK PŁYNU 
NABŁYSZCZAJĄCEGO  , świeci się na panelu sterowania.

AB
1.	 Otworzyć dozownik B, naciskając i podnosząc klapkę na pokrywce.
2.	 Ostrożnie wlewać płyn nabłyszczający, aż do kreski oznaczającej maksy-

malny poziom napełnienia (110 ml) - unikać rozlania płynu. Jeśli tak się 
stanie, należy natychmiast wytrzeć rozlany płyn suchą szmatką.

3.	 Zatrzasnąć pokrywkę.
NIGDY nie wlewać płynu nabłyszczającego bezpośrednio do komory 
zmywarki.

REGULACJA DOZOWANIA PŁYNU NABŁYSZCZAJĄCEGO
Jeśli rezultaty suszenia nie są w pełni zadowalające, można wyregulwać 
dozowanie używanego płynu nabłyszczającego.
•	 Włączyć zmywarkę za pomocą przycisku WŁ./WYŁ.
•	 Wyłączyć urządzenie za pomocą przycisku WŁ./WYŁ.
•	 Nacisnąć trzykrotnie przycisk START/PAUZA - będzie słychać sygnał 

dźwiękowy.
•	 Włączyć ją za pomocą przycisku WŁ./WYŁ.
•	 Miga wybrany aktualnie numer poziomu nabłyszczacza oraz kontrolka 

BRAK PŁYNU NABŁYSZCZAJĄCEGO.
•	 Nacisnąć przycisk P, aby wybrać poziom dozowania płynu nabłyszcza-

jącego.
•	 Wyłączyć urządzenie za pomocą przycisku WŁ./WYŁ.
Ustawienie zostało wykonane!
Jeśli poziom dozowania płynu nabłyszczającego został ustawiony na  
1 (ECO), płyn nabłyszczający nie będzie dozowany. Kontrolka BRAK 
PŁYNU NABŁYSZCZAJĄCEGO nie będzie świecić, jeśli zabraknie płynu 
nabłyszczającego.
Można ustawić maksymalnie 5 poziomy, zależnie od modelu zmywarki. 
Ustawienia fabryczne zależą od modelu urządzenia. Aby sprawdzić usta-
wienia posiadanej zmywarki, należy postąpić według instrukcji powyżej.
•	 Jeśli na naczyniach są widoczne niebieskawe smugi, należy ustawić ni-

ski poziom (2-3).
•	 Jeśli na naczyniach pozostają krople wody lub oznaki kamienia, należy 

ustawić wysoki poziom (4-5).

NAPEŁNIANIE DOZOWNIKA DETERGENTU
Aby otworzyć dozownik detergentu, użyć urządzenia do otwiera-
nia C. Detergent wsypywać/wlewać tylko do suchego zasobnika D.
Detergent przeznaczony do mycia wstępnego wsypywać/wlewać 
bezpośrednio do komory zmywarki.

1.	 Odmierzając dawkę detergentu, należy 
uwzględnić informacje podane powyżej, 
aby dodana ilość detergentu była prawi-
dłowa. Wewnątrz dozownika D znajdu-
ją się oznaczenia ułatwiające dozowa-
nie detergentu.

2.	 Przed zatrzaśnięciem pokrywy usu-
nąć pozostałości detergentu z  kra-
wędzi dozownika.

3.	 Zamknąć pokrywkę dozownika de-
tergentu, pociągając ją w górę tak, 
aż urządzenie zamykające zostanie 
zablokowane na swoim miejscu.

Dozownik detergentu otwiera się automatycznie w  odpowiednim czasie, 
zgodnie z danym programem.  Jeśli używany jest detergent typu „all-in-one” 
zalecamy używanie przycisku TABLETKI, ponieważ wtedy zostanie  wybra-
ny program pozwalający na osiągnięcie najlepszych rezultatów  mycia i su-
szenia za każdym razem. Zastosowanie detergentów nieprzeznaczonych 
do użytku w  zmywarkach może spowodować nieprawidłowe działanie 
lub uszkodzenie urządzenia.

D
C
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TABELA PROGRAMÓW

OPIS PROGRAMÓW

Program Fa
za

su
sz

en
ia

Na
tu

ra
lD

ry
*)

Dostępne opcje **)

Czas trwania 
programu 
zmywania

(godz.:min)***)

Zużycie wody 
(litry/cykl)

Zużycie energii
(kWh/cykl)

1.	 Eko 50°          3:35 8,7 0,51

2.	 Intensywny 65°          2:45 17,5 1,60

3.	 6th Sense® 50-60°          1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

4.	 Szybkie mycie  
i suszenie 50°          1.25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Kryształy 45°          1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Szybki 30’ 45° -          0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Cichy 50°          3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Dezynfekujący 65° -          1.50 12,0 1,30

9.	 Mycie wstępne - - -          0:10 4,5 0,01

Instrukcje wyboru cyklu zmywania.

1   EKO
Program Eco jest przeznaczony do mycia naczyń o zwykłym stopniu za-
brudzenia; dla tego zastosowania jest to najbardziej wydajny program 
pod względem zużycia energii elektrycznej i wody oraz w takim zasto-
sowaniu program ten uzyskał certyfikat zgodności z dyrektywą unijną 
Ecodesign.

2   INTENSYWNY
Program do zmywania bardzo zabrudzonych naczyń, szczególnie zalecany 
do patelni i garnków (nie powinien być używany do delikatnych naczyń).

3   6th SENSE ®
Do mycia normalnie zabrudzonych naczyń z zaschniętymi resztkami po-
traw. Program jest automatycznie dostosowany w zależności od pozio-
mu zabrudzenia. Gdy czujnik wykryje poziom zabrudzenia, na wyświe-
tlaczu pojawi się animacja i czas trwania cyklu zostanie zaktualizowany.

4   SZYBKIE MYCIE I SUSZENIE 
Normalnie zabrudzone naczynia. Cykl do codziennego stosowania, za-
pewniający optymalne rezultaty zmywania i suszenia w krótszym czasie.

5   KRYSZTAŁY
Program do mycia delikatnych naczyń, które są bardziej wrażliwe na 
wysoką temperaturę, np. szklanki i kubeczki.

6   SZYBKI 30’
Program należy stosować przy połowie załadunku lub lekko zabrudzo-
nych naczyniach, na których nie zalegają resztki jedzenia. Nie zawiera 
fazy suszenia. 

7   CICHY
Odpowiedni do zmywania w nocy. Zapewnia optymalne rezultaty zmy-
wania i suszenia przy najniższej emisji hałasu.

8   DEZYNFEKUJĄCY
Średnio lub bardzo zabrudzone naczynia, z  dodatkowym działaniem 
antybakteryjnym. Można wykorzystywać do wykonania czynności 
związanych z konserwacją zmywarki.

9   MYCIE WSTĘPNE
Opłukiwanie naczyń przeznaczonych do późniejszego mycia. W  tym 
programie nie używa się żadnego detergentu.

Uwagi:
Należy pamiętać, że cykl Szybki 30’ służy do mycia lekko zabrudzonych 
naczyń.

Dane Programu Eko uzyskano na podstawie pomiarów wykonanych w warunkach laboratoryjnych zgodnie z normą europejską EN 60436:2020.
Uwaga dla laboratoriów testowych: szczegółowe informacje dotyczące warunków testów porównawczych EN można uzyskać pod adresem:  
dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Przed żadnym z tych programów nie ma potrzeby wstępnego przygotowania naczyń.
*) Drzwiczki otwierają się przed zakończeniem programu. Ma to na celu poprawę wydajności suszenia. Przed rozładowaniem zmywarki należy poczekać, 
aż zegar pokaże 00:00.
**) Nie wszystkie opcje mogą być używane jednocześnie.
***) Wartości podane dla innych programów niż program Eko mają charakter referencyjny. Rzeczywisty czas może się zmieniać w zależności od wielu 
czynników, takich jak temperatura i ciśnienie dopływającej wody, temperatura otoczenia, ilość detergentu, wielkość i typ załadunku oraz jego wyważe-
nie, a także od dodatkowo wybranych opcji i kalibracji czujnika. Kalibracja czujnika może wydłużyć czas trwania programu aż o 20 min. 
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OPCJE I FUNKCJE 
OPCJE można wybierać bezpośrednio, naciskając odpowiedni przycisk (patrz PANEL STEROWANIA).

Jeśli dana opcja nie może być używana z wybranym programem patrz TABELA PROGRAMÓW, odpowiednia dioda LED mignie 
szybko 3 razy i będzie słychać sygnał dźwiękowy. Opcja nie zostanie włączona.

TABLETKA (TAB)
Ustawienie to pozwala zoptymalizować wydajność programu 
zgodnie z typem zastosowanego detergentu.
Nacisnąć przycisk TABLETKA (zaświeci się kontrolka oraz 
odpowiedni symbol), jeśli używany jest wielofunkcyjny 
detergent w formie tabletki (płyn nabłyszczający, sól i detergent 
w jednym).
W przypadku korzystania z detergentu w proszku lub 
w płynie, opcja ta powinna być wyłączona.

OPÓŹNIENIE
Włączenie programu można opóźnić o pewien czas, od 30 
minut do 24 godzin.
1.	 Wybrać program i którąkolwiek z żądanych opcji. Nacisnąć 

przycisk OPÓŹNIENIE (kilkukrotnie), aby opóźnić rozpoczęcie 
programu. Dostępna jest regulacja w zakresie od pół 
godziny do 24 godzin. Każde naciśnięcie przycisku zwiększa 
opóźnienie o: 0:30 – gdy wybrano poniżej 4 godzin, 1:00 – 
gdy wybrano poniżej 12 godzin, 4 godziny – gdy wybrano 
powyżej 12 godzin. Po osiągnięciu ustawienia 24 godzin 
i kolejnym naciśnięciu przycisku opcja „Opóźnienie» zostaje 
wyłączona.

2.	 Nacisnąć przycisk START/PAUZA: timer zaczyna odliczanie;
3.	 Po upływie ustawionego czasu kontrolka gaśnie, a program 

włącza się automatycznie.
Jeśli w czasie odliczania przycisk START/PAUZA zostanie 
naciśnięty ponownie, ustawienie opcji OPÓŹNIENIE zostanie 
anulowane, a wybrany program włączy się automatycznie.  
Funkcja OPÓŹNIENIE nie może być ustawiana po włączeniu 
się programu.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry to konwekcyjny system suszenia, który automatycznie otwiera 
drzwiczki podczas/po fazie suszenia, aby zapewnić doskonałe rezultaty 
suszenia każdego dnia. Drzwiczki można otworzyć po osiągnięciu 
temperatury bezpiecznej dla mebli kuchennych.
Do zmywarki dołączono specjalnie zaprojektowaną folię ochronną która 
pełni funkcję dodatkowej ochrony przed parą (w zależności od typu 
modelu - może wystąpić konieczność jej zakupu). Należy zapoznać się 
z PORADNIKIEM INSTALACJI, aby dowiedzieć się, jak zamontować folię 
ochronną.
Użytkownik może wyłączyć funkcję systemu NaturalDry w następujący 
sposób:
•	 Aby WYŁĄCZYĆ: Włączyć, a następnie wyłączyć urządzenie. Wcisnąć 

i przytrzymać przycisk P przez 5 sekund; po tym czasie zmywarka 
wyemituje krótki  sygnał dźwiękowy. Włączyć urządzenie; na 
wyświetlaczu pojawi się „oOF”.

•	 Aby WŁĄCZYĆ: Włączyć, a następnie wyłączyć urządzenie. Wcisnąć 
i przytrzymać przycisk P przez 5 sekund; po tym czasie zmywarka 
wyemituje krótki sygnał dźwiękowy. Włączyć urządzenie; na 
wyświetlaczu pojawi się „oOn”.

ZAMKNIĘTY ZAWÓR WODY – Alarm
Miga, gdy nie jest doprowadzana woda lub zawór wody jest 
zamknięty.

MULTIZONE
Jeśli nie ma wielu naczyń do zmywania, można wykorzystać 
program „Połowa załadunku», w celu oszczędzenia wody, 
energii elektrycznej i detergentu.
Wybrać program i nacisnąć przycisk MULTIZONE: Wskaźnik po-
wyżej przycisku świeci się, a symbol wybranego kosza pojawia 
się na wyświetlaczu. Domyślnie urządzenie myje naczynia we 
wszystkich koszach.
Aby umyć zawartość tylko wybranego kosza, należy nacisnąć 
kilkakrotnie przycisk:

pokazany na wyświetlaczu (tylko dolny kosz)

pokazany na wyświetlaczu (tylko górny kosz)

pokazany na wyświetlaczu (tylko półka-kosz na sztućce)

pokazany na wyświetlaczu (opcja jest WYŁĄCZONA, a urządze-
nie będzie zmywać naczynia we wszystkich koszach).

Trzeba pamiętać, aby załadować tylko górny lub dolny kosz 
i zmniejszyć odpowiednio ilość detergentu.
Jeśli wyjęto górny kosz, należy umieścić detergent bez-
pośrednio w zbiorniku zamiast w dozowniku detergentu.

ODPOMPOWANIE WODY
W celu zatrzymania lub anulowania aktywnego cyklu, można 
skorzystać z funkcji „Odpompowanie wody».
Długotrwałe naciśnięcie przycisku START/PAUZA spowoduje 
włączenie funkcji  ODPOMPOWANIE WODY. Aktywny 
program zostanie wyłączony, a woda ze zmywarki zostanie 
odpompowana.

BLOKADA PRZYCISKÓW
Długotrwałe naciśnięcie przycisku (przez 3 sekundy) 
DODATKOWE SUSZENIE spowoduje włączenie funkcji 
BLOKADA PRZYCISKÓW. funkcja BLOKADA PRZYCISKÓW 
zablokuje panel sterowania, z wyjątkiem przycisku WŁ./WYŁ. 
Aby wyłączyć BLOKADĘ PRZYCISKÓW, jeszcze raz nacisnąć ten 
sam przycisk.

POWER CLEAN®
Dzięki dodatkowym silnym dyszom ta opcja zapewnia bardziej 
intensywne i dokładne mycie w koszu dolnym, w określonym 
jego obszarze. Opcja ta jest polecana do mycia garnków 
i patelni. Naciśnięcie tego przycisku włącza opcję Power Clean 
(zapala się wskaźnik).

DODATKOWE SUSZENIE 
Aby poprawić wysuszenie naczyń, po wybraniu programu naci-
snąć przycisk DODATKOWE SUSZENIE. Zaświeci się kontrolka.
Wyższa temperatura podczas ostatniego płukania i przedłu-
żona faza suszenia pozwala na uzyskanie lepszego efektu 
wysuszenia. Aby wyłączyć opcję, jeszcze raz nacisnąć ten sam 
przycisk. Opcja DODATKOWE SUSZENIE powoduje wydłużenie 
cyklu zmywania.
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ŁADOWANIE KOSZY
PÓŁKA-KOSZ NA SZTUĆCE

Trzecia półka-kosz jest przeznaczona 
do umieszczania sztućców. Sztućce na-
leży wkładać tak, jak to pokazano na 
rysunku. 
Rozdzielone ułożenie sztućców ułatwia 
ich wyjmowanie po zmywaniu i  za-
pewnia lepsze wysuszenie.

Noże i inne akcesoria o ostrych czub-
kach i  krawędziach należy układać 
ostrzami skierowanymi w dół.

GÓRNY KOSZ
Tu należy wkładać delikatne i  lekkie na-
czynia: szklanki, filiżanki, talerzyki, małe 
miseczki do sałatek.
Górny kosz jest wyposażony w  podno-
szone wsporniki, które mogą być używa-
ne w  pozycji pionowej przy wkładaniu 
spodeczków/talerzyków deserowych lub 
w  pozycji opuszczonej, przy wkładaniu 
misek i pojemników na żywność.

(przykładowe załadowanie górnego kosza)

REGULACJA WYSOKOŚCI GÓRNEGO KOSZA
Wysokość górnego kosza można wyregulo-
wać: wyższe położenie umożliwia umieszcze-
nie dużych naczyń w dolnym koszu, a niższe 
pozwala na najwyższe ustawienie podno-
szonych wsporników, co daje więcej miejsca 
u  góry, a  jednocześnie pozwala uniknąć sty-
kania się z naczyniami umieszczonymi w dol-
nym koszu.
Górny kosz jest wyposażony w  regulator 
wysokości górnego kosza (patrz ilustracja); 
bez naciskania dźwigienek, można łatwo 
podnieść kosz trzymając go za boczne części i umieszczając stabilnie 
w górnym położeniu.
Aby przywrócić dolne położenie, nacisnąć dźwigienki A po bokach ko-
sza i przesunąć kosz w dół.
Zdecydowanie zalecamy, aby nie regulować wysokości kosza, gdy jest 
załadowany.
NIGDY nie podnosić lub opuszczać kosza tylko z jednej strony.

SKŁADANE PÓŁECZKI Z REGULOWANYM POŁOŻENIEM
Boczne składane klapy można złożyć 
lub rozłożyć, aby zoptymalizować uło-
żenie naczyń w koszyku.
Kieliszki do wina można bezpiecznie 
umieścić, wkładając nóżkę każdego 
kieliszka do odpowiedniego otworu.
W przypadku wysokiego umieszczenia 
górnego kosza klapy nie mogą pozo-
stać w pozycji pionowej.
W zależności od modelu: 
W zależności od modelu: 

	– aby rozłożyć klapy, należy wysunąć je do góry i obrócić lub zwolnić 
z zatrzasków i pociągnąć do dołu.

	– aby złożyć klapy, należy obrócić je i wsunąć je do dołu lub wyciągnąć 
do góry i zamocować do zatrzasków.

DOLNY KOSZ
Do garnków, pokrywek, talerzy, misek 
do sałatek, sztućców itp. Duże talerze 
i  pokrywki powinny być umieszczane 
z boku, aby uniknąć stykania się z ramie-
niem natryskowym.
Dolny kosz jest wyposażony w  podno-
szone wsporniki, które mogą być używa-
ne w położeniu pionowym przy wkłada-
niu talerzy lub w  położeniu poziomym, 
aby ułatwić wkładanie patelni i misek.

(przykład sposobu załadowania dolnego kosza)

SYSTEM POWER CLEAN W DOLNYM KOSZU
System Power Clean® wykorzystuje 
specjalne dysze wodne znajdujące się 
z  tyłu komory, które pozwalają na in-
tensywne mycie bardzo zabrudzonych 
naczyń. Dolny kosz posiada miejsce do 
umieszczania dużych przedmiotów. 
Z tyłu kosza znajduje się specjalny wy-
suwany wspornik, który może być uży-
wany do podparcia patelni lub blach 
do pieczenia i ustawienia ich pionowo, 
dzięki czemu będą zajmowały mniej 
miejsca.
Umieszczając garnki/patelnie skiero-
wane w stronę elementu Power Clean®, 
należy włączyć POWER CLEAN na pa-
nelu sterowania.

Stosowanie opcji Power Clean®:
1.	 Dostosować obszar Power Clean (G), 

składając tylne uchwyty w taki sposób, aby móc włożyć garnki.
2.	 Włożyć przechylone w pionie garnki i patelnie w obszar Power Clean®. 

Garnki muszą być zwrócone w kierunku silnych dysz wodnych.
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CODZIENNA EKSPLOATACJA 

PORADY
Przed włożeniem naczyń do kosza, należy usunąć wszystkie resztki jedzenia 
i opróżnić szklanki. Nie trzeba ich wcześniej płukać pod bieżącą wodą.
Rozmieścić naczynia tak, aby były mocno utrzymywane na miejscu i nie 
mogły się przewrócić; pojemniki ułożyć tak, aby ich otwory były skierowane 
w  dół, a  wklęsłe/wypukłe elementy były ustawione ukośnie, dzięki 
czemu woda będzie mogła docierać do każdej powierzchni i swobodnie 
przepływać.
Ostrzeżenie: pokrywki, uchwyty, tace i patelnie nie mogą uniemożliwiać 
obracania się ramion natryskowych.
Wszystkie małe przedmioty należy umieszczać w koszyku na sztućce.
Bardzo zabrudzone naczynia i  patelnie powinny być umieszczane 
w dolnym koszu, ponieważ w tej części komory zmywarki strumienie wody 
są silniejsze i zmywanie jest bardziej skuteczne.
Po włożeniu naczyń do zmywarki trzeba sprawdzić, czy ramiona 
natryskowe mogą obracać się swobodnie.

NACZYNIA NIE NADAJĄCE SIĘ DO ZMYWANIA  
W ZMYWARKACH
•	 Naczynia i sztućce drewniane.
•	 Szklanki z delikatnym zdobieniem, wyroby artystyczne lub naczynia 

zabytkowe. Ich zdobienia nie są odporne.
•	 Elementy z tworzywa sztucznego, które nie są odporne na wysokie 

temperatury.
•	 Naczynia miedziane i cynowe.
•	 Naczynia zabrudzone popiołem, woskiem, smarem lub tuszem.
Kolory szklanych dekoracji oraz aluminiowe/srebrne części mogą 
zmienić się lub ściemnieć podczas zmywania. Niektóre rodzaje wyrobów 
szklanych (np. kryształy) mogą stracić przezroczystość po zbyt wielu 
cyklach zmywania.

USZKODZENIE NACZYŃ SZKLANYCH I PORCELANOWYCH
•	 W zmywarkach można myć tylko takie naczynia szklane i porcelano-

we, których producent deklaruje, że są przeznaczone do zmywarek.
•	 Używać delikatnego detergentu, przeznaczonego do porcelany
•	 Naczynia szklane i porcelanowe należy wyjmować ze zmywarki, jak tylko 

zmywanie się skończy. 

WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE OSZCZĘDZANIA ENERGII 
•	 Jeśli zmywarka domowa użytkowana jest zgodnie z  zaleceniami 

producenta,  zmywanie naczyń w  zmywarce zazwyczaj pochłania 
MNIEJ ENERGII ELEKTRYCZNEJ i mniej wody niż zmywanie ręczne.

•	 Aby maksymalnie zwiększyć wydajność zmywarki, należy urucha-
miać cykl zmywania po pełnym załadowaniu urządzenia. Łado-
wanie zmywarki domowej w  stopniu zalecanym przez producenta 
przyczyni się do oszczędności energii elektrycznej i wody. Informa-
cje na temat prawidłowego ładowania naczyń w  zmywarce można 
odnaleźć w rozdziale ŁADOWANIE KOSZY. W przypadku częściowego 
załadowania, zaleca się skorzystanie ze specjalnych opcji, jeśli są one 
dostępne (Połowa załadunku/ Zmywanie strefowe/ Wiele stref ), za-
pełniając jedynie wybrane kosze. Nieprawidłowe lub nadmierne ła-
dowanie zmywarki może spowodować zwiększenie zużycia mediów 
(np. wody, energii, czasu lub zwiększenie poziomu hałasu), co wpły-
wa negatywnie za wydajność suszenia.

•	 Ręczne spłukiwanie naczyń przyczynia się do większego zużycia 
wody i energii elektrycznej i nie jest zalecane

DEZYNFEKCJA ZMYWARKI
Aby uniknąć powstawania nieprzyjemnych zapachów i tworzenia się osadów, 
które mogą pojawić się w zmywarce, należy co najmniej raz w miesiącu 
włączyć program z wysoką temperaturą. Aby wyczyścić zmywarkę, należy 
wsypać/wlać jedną łyżeczkę detergentu i włączyć program bez wkładania naczyń.

PORADY I WSKAZÓWKI

1.	 SPRAWDZENIE PRZYŁĄCZA WODY
Sprawdzić, czy zmywarka jest podłączona do instalacji wodnej 
i czy zawór wody jest otwarty.

2.	 WŁĄCZANIE ZMYWARKI
Nacisnąć przycisk WŁ./WYŁ.

3.	 WKŁADANIE NACZYŃ DO KOSZA (patrz ŁADOWANIE KOSZY)
4.	 NAPEŁNIANIE DOZOWNIKA DETERGENTU
5.	 WYBÓR PROGRAMU I DOSTOSOWANIE CYKLU

Wybrać najbardziej odpowiedni program, dostosowany do typu na-
czyń i  stopnia ich zabrudzenia (patrz OPIS PROGRAMÓW), naciskając 
przycisk P. Wybrać żądane opcje (patrz OPCJE I FUNKCJE).

6.	 START
Uruchomić cykl zmywania naciskając przycisk START/PAUZA. 
Po włączeniu programu słychać sygnał dźwiękowy.

7.	 KONIEC CYKLU ZMYWANIA
Po zakończeniu cyklu zmywania słychać sygnał dźwiękowy, wyświe-
tlacz pokazuje napis End. Wyłączyć urządzenie, naciskając przycisk 
WŁ./WYŁ. i otworzyć drzwiczki.
Przed wyjęciem naczyń odczekać kilka minut - aby uniknąć opa-
rzenia. Wyjąć naczynia, zaczynając od dolnego kosza.

Po dłuższym czasie braku aktywności urządzenie wyłączy się au-
tomatycznie, w  celu zminimalizowania zużycia energii elektrycz-
nej. Gdy naczynia są tylko lekko zabrudzone lub przed umieszcze-
niem ich w zmywarce zostały spłukane wodą, można odpowiednio 
zmniejszyć ilość używanego detergentu.

ZMIANA PROGRAMU W TOKU
Jeżeli został wybrany niewłaściwy program, możliwa jest jego zmiana, pod 
warunkiem, że program dopiero co się rozpoczął: nacisnąć i przytrzymać 
przycisk WŁ./WYŁ.. Zmywarka wyłączy się. Włączyć zmywarkę z powrotem, 
za pomocą przycisku WŁ./WYŁ. i wybrać nowy cykl zmywania oraz żądane 
opcje; włączyć cykl naciskając przycisk START/PAUZA.

UMIESZCZANIE DODATKOWYCH NACZYŃ
Nie wyłączając zmywarki, otworzyć drzwiczki (uwaga na GORĄCĄ parę!) 
i włożyć naczynia do zmywarki. Zamknąć drzwiczki i nacisnąć przycisk 
START/PAUZA. Cykl będzie kontynuowany od momentu, w którym został 
przerwany.

POSTĘPOWANIE W PRZYPADKU PRZERWY
Jeśli drzwiczki zostaną otwarte podczas cyklu zmywania, albo wystąpi 
przerwa w dopływie prądu, cykl zostanie wstrzymany. Gdy drzwiczki zostaną 
zamknięte lub zostanie przywrócone zasilanie elektryczne, aby rozpocząć 
cykl od momentu, w którym został przerwany, należy nacisnąć przycisk 
START/PAUZA.

W celu wyłączenia TRYBU DEMO należy wykonać następujące czynności 
w odpowiedniej kolejności, bez przerw. WŁĄCZYĆ urządzenie, a następnie 
ponownie je WYŁĄCZYĆ. Naciskać przycisk OPÓŹNIENIE, aż rozlegnie 
się dźwięk brzęczyka. Ponownie włączyć urządzenie. Dioda “dOF” miga, 
a następnie wyłącza się.
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UTRZYMANIE I KONSERWACJA
CZYSZCZENIE ZESPOŁU FILTRA
Zespół filtra należy regularnie czyścić, zapobiegając jego zapychaniu 
i zapewniając prawidłowy odpływ ścieków.
Używanie zmywarki, w której zablokowane są filtry lub zawierającej cia-
ła obce w układzie filtrowania może spowodować nieprawidłowe dzia-
łanie urządzenia, co prowadzi do obniżenia wydajności, głośnej pracy 
lub większego wykorzystania mediów.
Zespół filtra składa się z  trzech filtrów, które usuwają resztki jedzenia 
z myjącej wody, a następnie umożliwiają jej obieg: aby uzyskać najlep-
sze rezultaty zmywania, należy utrzymywać je w czystości.
Nie wolno używać zmywarki bez filtrów lub jeśli filtry są źle zamo-
cowane.
Co najmniej raz na miesiąc lub po każdych 30 cyklach zmywania nale-
ży sprawdzić zespół filtra i w razie potrzeby oczyścić go dokładnie pod 
bieżącą wodą za pomocą szczoteczki z nie-metalowym włosiem i po-
stępując zgodnie z poniższymi instrukcjami:
1.	 Odkręcić filtr cylindryczny A  w  kierunku ruchu wskazówek zegara 

i wyciągnąć go (Rys. 1).
2.	 Zdjąć korek filtra B lekko naciskając boczne klapki (Rys. 2).
3.	 Wysunąć filtr płytkowy ze stali nierdzewnej C (Rys. 3).
4.	 W przypadku odnalezienia ciał obcych (np. potłuczonego szkła, por-

celany, kości, pestek owoców itp.), należy je ostrożnie wyjąć.

5.	 Sprawdzić syfon i usunąć wszelkie resztki potraw. NIGDY NIE NALEŻY 
WYJMOWAĆ osłony pompy cyklu myjącego (czarny element) (Rys. 4).

A A

B

C

1

3

2

4

Po oczyszczeniu filtrów założyć z powrotem zespół filtra i zamocować 
go w prawidłowym położeniu; jest to niezbędne dla utrzymania spraw-
nego funkcjonowania zmywarki.

CZYSZCZENIE WĘŻA DOPŁYWOWEGO WODY
Jeśli węże wody są nowe lub nie były używane przez dłuższy czas, to 
przed wykonaniem niezbędnych połączeń należy przepuścić przez nie 
strumień wody, aby upewnić się, czy woda jest czysta i wolna od zanie-
czyszczeń. Jeśli takie środki ostrożności nie zostaną podjęte, wlot wody 
może zostać zablokowany, a zmywarka uszkodzona. 

CZYSZCZENIE RAMION NATRYSKOWYCH
Może się zdarzyć, że resztki potraw pozostaną na ramionach natrysko-
wych i będą zatykać otwory, przez które wytryskiwana jest woda. Dlate-
go też zaleca się, aby od czasu do czasu sprawdzić ramiona natryskowe 
i oczyścić je małą szczoteczką z nie-metalowym włosiem.

Aby zdjąć górne ramię natryskowe należy przekręcić plastikowy pier-
ścień blokujący w  kierunku ruchu wskazówek zegara. Górne ramię 
natryskowe powinno zostać z powrotem założone w taki sposób, aby 
strona z większą liczbą otworów była skierowana do góry.

Dolne ramię natryskowe można wyjmować pociągając je w górę.

SYSTEM ZMIĘKCZANIA WODY 
Zmiękczacz wody automatycznie zmniejsza twardość wody, tym sa-
mym zapobiegając nagromadzeniu osadu na grzałce co z  kolei przy-
czynia się do większej wydajności zmywania. 
System sam regeneruje się przy pomocy soli, zatem zbiornik soli 
należy uzupełniać jak tylko będzie pusty. 
Częstotliwość regeneracji zależy od ustawienia poziomu twardości 
wody - regeneracja następuje raz na 6 cykli Eko, kiedy twardość wody 
ustawiona jest na poziom 3. 
Proces regeneracji rozpoczyna się wraz z ostatnim płukaniem i kończy 
podczas etapu suszenia przed końcem cyklu. 
•	 Podczas jednej regeneracji: ~Zużycie 3.5 L wody;
•	 Dodatkowe 5 minut cyklu; 
•	 Zużycie poniżej 0,005 kWh energii elektrycznej.
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USUWANIE USTEREK 

PROBLEMY MOŻLIWE PRZYCZYNY ROZWIĄZANIA
Świeci się wskaźnik 
poziomu sol

Zbiornik soli jest pusty. (Po napełnieniu kontrolka 
poziomu soli może się świecić po zakończeniu 
kilku kolejnych programów zmywania).

Napełnić zbiornik solą (aby uzyskać więcej informacji, patrz strona 2).
Dostosować poziom twardości wody, patrz tabela strona 2

Świeci się wskaźnik 
dozownika płynu 

nabłyszczającego

Dozownik płynu nabłyszczającego jest pusty.  
(Po napełnieniu kontrolka dozownika płynu nabłysz-
czającego może się świecić po zakończeniu kilku 
kolejnych programów zmywania)

Napełnić dozownik nabłyszczaczem (aby uzyskać więcej informacji, patrz strona 2).

Zmywarka nie włącza 
się lub nie reaguje na 
polecenia.

Urządzenie nie zostało prawidłowo podłączone 
do zasilania. Włożyć wtyczkę przewodu zasilającego do gniazdka.

Przerwa w dopływie prądu. Ze względów bezpieczeństwa, zmywarka nie wznowi automatycznie pracy po 
ponownym włączeniu prądu. Nacisnąć przycisk START/Pauza, aby wznowić cykl.

Drzwiczki zmywarki nie są zamknięte.
Sworzeń NaturalDry nie jest wsunięty. Energicznie popchnąć drzwiczki tak, aby było słychać że zostały “zatrzaśnięte”.

Cykl został przerwany otwarciem drzwiczek przez 
> 4 sekundy. Zamknąć drzwiczki i nacisnąć przycisk START/PAUZA.

Nie reaguje na polecenia.
Na wyświetlaczu widoczny jest komunikat: F9 i F12 
oraz diody Wł/Wył i START/Pauza szybko migają.

Wyłączyć urządzenie, naciskając przycisk WŁ./WYŁ., po ok. jednej minucie włączyć 
je ponownie i jeszcze raz uruchomić program.  Jeśli problem nadal występuje, 
należy odłączyć urządzenie na 1 minutę, a następnie podłączyć je ponownie.

Zmywarka nie odpompo-
wuje wody.
Na wyświetlaczu widoczny 
jest komunikat:  F3 oraz 
diody Wł/Wył i START/Pau-
za szybko migają.

Cykl zmywania jeszcze nie został zakończony. Poczekać, aż skończy się cykl zmywania.
Wąż spustowy jest zagięty. Sprawdzić, czy wąż odpływowy nie jest zagięty (patrz INSTRUKCJA INSTALACJI).

Rura odpływu zlewu jest zatkana. Oczyścić rurę odpływu w zlewie.

Filtr jest zatkany resztkami potraw Oczyścić filtr (patrz CZYSZCZENIE ZESPOŁU FILTRA).

Zmywarka pracuje zbyt 
głośno

Naczynia uderzają o siebie. Prawidłowo ułożyć naczynia (patrz ŁADOWANIE KOSZY).

Wytwarzana jest nadmierna ilość piany.
Porcja detergentu nie została poprawnie odmierzona, albo detergent nie nadaje się do 
stosowania w zmywarkach (patrz NAPEŁNIANIE DOZOWNIKA DETERGENTU).  Anulować 
program zmywania naciskając przycisk ODPOMPOWANIE WODY (patrz OPCJE I FUNK-
CJE), a następnie włączyć nowy program bez detergentu.

Naczynia nie są czyste.

Naczynia nie zostały prawidłowo rozmieszczone. Prawidłowo ułożyć naczynia (patrz ŁADOWANIE KOSZY).
Ramiona natryskowe nie mogą obracać się swo-
bodnie, zaczepiają się o naczynia. Prawidłowo ułożyć naczynia (patrz ŁADOWANIE KOSZY).

Cykl zmywania jest zbyt delikatny. Wybierz odpowiedni cykl zmywania (patrz TABELA PROGRAMÓW).

Wytwarzana jest nadmierna ilość piany. Porcja detergentu nie została poprawnie odmierzona, albo detergent nie nadaje się do 
stosowania w zmywarkach (patrz NAPEŁNIANIE DOZOWNIKA DETERGENTU).

Pokrywka przegródki na płyn nabłyszczający nie 
została prawidłowo zamknięta. Upewnić się, czy dozownik płynu nabłyszczającego jest zamknięty.

Filtr jest brudny lub zatkany. Oczyścić zespół filtra (patrz UTRZYMANIE I KONSERWACJA).
Nie ma soli. Napełnić zbiornik soli (patrz NAPEŁNIANIE ZBIORNIKA SOLI).

Zmywarka nie napełnia się 
wodą. Na wyświetlaczu 
widoczny jest komunikat:

  i F6  oraz diody Wł/
Wył i START/Pauza szybko 
migają.

Brak wody w sieci wodociągowej lub zawór jest 
zamknięty.. Sprawdzić, czy woda dopływa z sieci wodociągowej lub czy zawór jest otwarty.

Wąż dopływowy jest zagięty. Sprawdzić czy wąż dopływowy nie jest zagięty (zobacz INSTALACJA), następnie 
ponownie zaprogramować i włączyć zmywarkę.

Sitko w wężu dopływowym wody jest zapchane; 
niezbędne jest jego oczyszczenie.

Po wykonaniu sprawdzenia i oczyszczenia należy wyłączyć i włączyć zmywarkę, 
i rozpocząć nowy program.

Zmywarka kończy cykl 
przedwcześnie.
Na wyświetlaczu widoczny 
jest komunikat: F15 oraz 
diody Wł/Wył i START/Pau-
za szybko migają.

Wąż odpływowy ustawiony jest zbyt nisko lub 
zasysa do kanalizacji domowej.

Sprawdzić czy końcówka węża odpływowego umieszczona jest na prawidłowej 
wysokości (zobacz INSTALACJA). Należy sprawdzić pod kątem zasysania do kana-
lizacji domowej, w razie potrzeby zainstalować zawór napowietrzający.

Powietrze w dopływie wody. Sprawdzić układ doprowadzania wody pod kątem wycieków lub innych proble-
mów mogących wiązać się z przepuszczaniem powietrza.

Wyciek detergentu.
Zależy od zastosowanego detergentu w płynie 
i może być zwiększony w przypadku aktywacji 
opcji opóźnienia.

Niewielkie wycieki nie spowodują awarii urządzenia i można ich uniknąć, zmienia-
jąc rodzaj detergentu w płynie lub stosując tabletki.

Jeśli zmywarka nie działa prawidłowo, należy sprawdzić czy problem można rozwiązać wykonując czynności opisane poniżej. W przypadku 
błędów lub problemów prosimy skontaktować się z zakładem serwisowym, którego dane kontaktowe można odnaleźć w książeczce gwa-
rancyjnej. Części zamienne będą dostępne przez okres do 7 lub do 10 lat, zgodnie z określonymi wymaganiami rozporządzenia.

Zasady, standardową dokumentację, informacje na temat zamawiania części zamiennych oraz dodatkowe 
informacje o produkcie można znaleźć:
•	 Korzystając z kodu QR na swoim produkcie.
•	 Odwiedzając naszą stronę internetową docs.whirlpool.eu/docs i parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Ewentualnie można skontaktować się z naszą obsługą posprzedażową (patrz numer telefonu w książeczce 

gwarancyjnej). Kontaktując się z naszą obsługą posprzedażową, należy podać kody zamieszczone na tabliczce 
identyfikacyjnej produktu.

Informacje o modelu można uzyskać przy pomocy kodu QR podanego na etykiecie energetycznej. Etykieta zawiera 
również identyfikator modelu, którego można użyć do znalezienia informacji na portalu rejestru pod adresem 
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

®/TM/ ©  2024 Whirlpool, Wyprodukowano na licencji

IEC 436
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APARELHO

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO

1.	 Cesto superior
2.	 Tabuleiro dos talheres
3.	 Abas dobráveis
4.	 Ajuste da altura do cesto superior
5.	 Braço aspersor superior
6.	 Cesto inferior
7.	 Suportes Power Clean®
8.	 Braço aspersor inferior
9.	 Conjunto de filtros
10.	 Depósito de sal
11.	 Distribuidores de detergente e abrilhantador
12.	 Chapa de características
13.	 Painel de comandos

GUIA DE REFERÊNCIA 
DE RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

PAINEL DE COMANDOS

1.	 Botão Ligar-Desligar/Reinicie com indicador luminoso
2.	 Botão para seleção de programas com indicador luminoso
3.	 Botão Multizone com indicador luminoso
4.	 Botão Secagem Extra com indicador luminoso / bloqueio 

dos botões
5.	 Indicador luminoso do programa Eco
6.	 Indicador luminoso de bloqueio dos botões
7.	 Visor
8.	 Indicador de número de programa e tempo restante

9.	 Indicador luminoso de Pastilha
10.	 Indicador luminoso de torneira de água fechada
11.	 Luz indicadora de reabastecimento do abrilhantador
12.	 Luz indicadora de reabastecimento do sal
13.	 Botão Power Clean® com indicador luminoso
14.	 Botão Pastilha com indicador luminoso
15.	 Botão de início diferido com indicador luminoso
16.	 Botão Início/Pausa com indicador luminoso/Escoamento

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO

7
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13
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0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 1112 1310

OBRIGADO POR TER ADQUIRIDO UM PRODUTO WHIRLPOOL. 
Para beneficiar de uma assistência mais completa,  
registe o seu aparelho em:www.whirlpool.eu/register

Antes de utilizar o  aparelho, leia atentamente as instruções de 
instalação e de segurança.
Após a instalação, certifique-se de que remove todas as peças de 
proteção de transporte da máquina de lavar loiça. 

EFETUE A LEITURA 
DO CÓDIGO QR NO 
SEU APARELHO 
PARA OBTER 
INFORMAÇÕES 
MAIS DETALHADAS
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PRIMEIRA UTILIZAÇÃO 
SAL, ABRILHANTADOR E DETERGENTE
CONSELHOS PARA A PRIMEIRA UTILIZAÇÃO
Após a  instalação, retire os elementos de fixação dos cestos e os ele-
mentos de retenção elásticos do cesto superior.

ENCHER O DEPÓSITO DO SAL
A utilização de sal evita a formação de calcário na loiça e nos compo-
nentes funcionais da máquina.
•	 É obrigatório que O DEPÓSITO DE SAL NUNCA ESTEJA VAZIO.
•	 É importante definir a dureza da água.
O  depósito de sal situa-se na parte inferior da máquina de lavar loiça  
(ver DESCRIÇÃO DOS PRODUTO) e  tem ser enchido quando o  indicador 
luminoso REABASTECIMENTO DO SAL   estiver aceso no painel de 
comandos.

1.	 Retire o cesto inferior e desaperte a tampa do 
depósito (no sentido contrário ao dos pontei-
ros do relógio).

2.	 Apenas na primeira vez em que o fizer: en-
cha o depósito de sal com água.

3.	 Posicione o funil (ver a figura) e encha o depó-
sito de sal até ao rebordo (aprox. 1 kg); é nor-
mal que saia alguma água.

4.	 Retire o funil e limpe qualquer resíduo de sal 
da abertura.

Certifique-se de que a  tampa está bem apertada para que não entre 
detergente no depósito durante o programa de lavagem (tal pode da-
nificar o amaciador de água de modo irreparável).
Se for necessário adicionar sal, é obrigatório executar o  procedi-
mento antes do início do ciclo de lavagem para evitar corrosão.

DEFINIR A DUREZA DA ÁGUA
Para que o amaciador de água funcione corretamente, é essencial que 
a definição de dureza da água tenha por base a dureza da água existen-
te em sua casa. Pode obter esta informação consultando a empresa de 
abastecimento de água local. 
A fábrica define o valor padrão para a dureza da água. 
•	 Ligue a máquina premindo o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.
•	 Desligue a máquina premindo o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.
•	 Mantenha premido o botão INÍCIO/Pausa durante 5 segundos, até 

ouvir um sinal sonoro.
•	 Ligue a máquina premindo o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.
•	 O número do nível selecionado atualmente e o indicador luminoso do sal 

ficam intermitentes. 
•	 Prima o botão P para selecionar o nível de dureza da água pretendi-

do (VER ATABELA DE DUREZA DA ÁGUA)

Tabela de dureza da água

Nível °dH 
Graus Alemães

°fH 
Graus Franceses

°Clark  
Graus ingleses

1 Macia 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Média 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Média 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Dura 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Muito dura 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62
•	 Desligue a máquina premindo o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.
A definição está concluída!
Assim que este procedimento estiver concluído, execute um programa 
sem carregar qualquer loiça na máquina.
Utilize apenas sal especificamente concebido para máquinas de 
lavar loiça.
Depois de colocar o sal na máquina, o indicador luminoso REABASTECI-
MENTO DO SAL apaga-se.
Se o depósito de sal não for enchido, o amaciador de água e o ele-
mento de aquecimento podem ser danificados em resultado da acu-
mulação de calcário.
A utilização de sal é recomendada com qualquer tipo de detergente 
para a máquina de lavar loiça. 

ENCHER O DISTRIBUIDOR DE ABRILHANTADOR
O abrilhantador facilita a SECAGEM da loiça. O distribuidor de abrilhantador 
A deve ser enchido quando o indicador luminoso de REABASTECIMEN-
TO DO ABRILHANTADOR   no painel de comandos se acender.

AB

1.	 Abra o distribuidor B pressionando e puxando a patilha da tampa.
2.	 Encha cuidadosamente com abrilhantador até ao entalhe de referên-

cia máximo (110 ml) da área de enchimento, evitando derramá-lo. Se 
isso acontecer, limpe imediatamente com um pano seco. 

3.	 Pressione a tampa para baixo até ouvir um clique de fecho.
NUNCA deite o abrilhantador diretamente na cuba da máquina.

AJUSTAR A DOSAGEM DE ABRILHANTADOR
Se não estiver completamente satisfeito(a) com os resultados da seca-
gem, pode ajustar a quantidade de abrilhantador utilizado.
•	 Ligue a máquina de lavar loiça com o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.
•	 Desligue-a com o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.
•	 Prima o botão INÍCIO/Pausa três vezes; será audível um sinal sonoro.
•	 Ligue-a com o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.
•	 O número do nível selecionado atualmente e o indicador luminoso 

do abrilhantador ficam intermitentes.  
•	 Prima o botão P para selecionar a quantidade de abrilhantador a dis-

tribuir.
•	 Desligue-a com o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR
A definição está concluída!
Se o nível de abrilhantador estiver definido para 1 (ECO), não será dis-
tribuído abrilhantador. O indicador luminoso de POUCO ABRILHANTA-
DOR não se acende se o abrilhantador acabar. 
É possível definir um máximo de 5 níveis, de acordo com o modelo da 
máquina de lavar loiça. As definições de fábrica são específicas deste 
modelo, pelo que deverá seguir as instruções acima para utilizar corre-
tamente a sua máquina de lavar loiça
•	 Se a loiça possuir riscas azuladas, defina um nível baixo (2-3).
•	 Se existirem gotas de água ou marcas de calcário na loiça, defina um 

número alto (4-5).

ENCHER O DISTRIBUIDOR DE DETERGENTE 
Para abrir o distribuidor de detergente, utilize o dispositivo de abertura 
C. Coloque o detergente apenas no distribuidor seco D. Coloque a quan-
tidade de detergente para pré-lavagem diretamente na cuba.

1.	 Para dosear o detergente, consulte 
as informações anteriormente men-
cionadas para adicionar a  quanti-
dade correta. No interior do distri-
buidor D, existem indicações que 
ajudam a dosear o detergente.

2.	 Elimine os resíduos de detergen-
te dos rebordos do distribuidor  
e feche a tampa até fazer clique.

3.	 Feche a  tampa do distribuidor de 
detergente puxando-a  para cima 
até que o dispositivo de fecho este-
ja fixo no devido local.

O  distribuidor de detergente abre-se automaticamente no momento 
certo, de acordo com o programa. Se forem utilizados detergentes tu-
do-em-um, recomendamos a utilização do botão PASTILHA, uma vez 
que este ajusta o programa para que sejam sempre obtidos os melho-
res resultados de lavagem e secagem. 
A utilização de detergentes inapropriados para máquinas de lavar loi-
ça poderá causar avarias ou danos no aparelho.

D
C
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TABELA DE PROGRAMAS

Programa

Fa
se

 d
e 

se
ca

ge
m

Na
tu

ra
lD

ry
*)

Opções 
disponíveis **)

Duração 
do programa 
de lavagem 

(h:min)***)

Consumo  
de água  

(litros/ciclo)

Consumo  
de energia  

(kWh/ciclo)

1.	 Eco 50°          3:35 8,7 0,51

2.	 Intensivo 65°          2:45 17,5 1,60

3.	 6th Sense® 50-60°          1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

4.	 Lavagem e Seca-
gem Rápidas 50°          1.25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Cristais 45°          1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Rápido 30’ 45° -          0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Silencioso 50°          3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Desinfeção 65° -          1.50 12,0 1,30

9.	 Pré-lavagem - - -          0:10 4,5 0,01

Instruções sobre a seleção do ciclo de lavagem.

1   ECO
O  programa Eco é ideal para lavar loiça com um nível de sujidade 
normal,sendo o  programa mais eficiente para o  efeito em termos da 
sua utilização combinada de energia e de água e estando em conformi-
dade com a legislação de conceção ecológica da UE.

2   INTENSIVO
Programa aconselhado para loiça muito suja, sendo particularmente 
indicado para tachos e  panelas (não deve ser utilizado para objetos 
frágeis).

3   6th SENSE®
Para loiça com um grau de sujidade normal, com restos de comida se-
cos. Deteta o nível de sujidade da loiça e ajusta o programa. Quando 
o sensor está ativado para detetar o nível de sujidade da loiça, é apre-
sentada uma animação no visor e a duração do ciclo é atualizada.

4   LAVAGEM E SECAGEM RÁPIDAS
Loiça com um grau de sujidade normal. Ciclo diário, que garante um de-
sempenho de limpeza e secagem ideais num período de tempo mais curto.

5   CRISTAIS
Programa para objetos frágeis e mais sensíveis a temperaturas eleva-
das, tais como copos de vidro e chávenas.

6   RÁPIDO 30’
Programa a ser utilizado para meia carga de loiça com sujidade ligeira, 
sem restos de comida secos. Não tem uma fase de secagem.

7   SILENCIOSO
Adequando para um funcionamento noturno do aparelho. Garante um 
desempenho de limpeza e secagem ideais com a menor emissão me-
nor de ruído possível.

8   DESINFEÇÃO
Loiça com um grau de sujidade normal ou muito suja, com uma ação 
antibacteriana suplementar. Programa a utilizar para efetuar a manu-
tenção da máquina de lavar loiça. 

9   PRÉ-LAVAGEM
Utilizado para refrescar a loiça a ser lavada mais tarde. Neste programa 
não é utilizado detergente.

Notas:
Note que o ciclo de lavagem Rápido 30’ destina-se à lavagem de loiça 
com sujidade ligeira.

DESCRIÇÃO DOS PROGRAMAS

Os dados do programa ECO são avaliados em condições laboratoriais de acordo com a norma europeia EN 60436:2020. Nota para os Laboratórios de 
Ensaio: para informações sobre as condições do ensaio comparativo EN, solicitar ao endereço:  dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Não é necessário efetuar qualquer tipo de pré-tratamento da loiça antes de iniciar os programas.
*) A porta é aberta antes de o programa ter terminado. O objetivo é melhorar a eficácia da secagem. Aguarde até que o tempo chegue a 00:00 para 
descarregar a máquina de lavar loiça.
**) Nem todas as opções podem ser utilizadas em simultâneo.
***) Os valores apresentados para todos os programas, à exceção do programa Eco, são meramente indicativos. O tempo real poderá variar dependendo 
de vários fatores, tais como a temperatura e a pressão da água de entrada, a temperatura ambiente, a quantidade de detergente, a quantidade e o tipo 
de carga, o equilíbrio da carga, as opções adicionais selecionadas e a calibragem do sensor. A calibragem do sensor pode aumentar a duração do pro-
grama até 20 min.
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OPÇÕES E FUNÇÕES
É possível selecionar diretamente a função OPÇÕES premindo o botão correspondente (ver PAINEL DE COMANDOS).

Se uma opção não for compatível com o programa selecionado, consulte a TABELA DE PROGRAMAS, o LED correspondente 
pisca rapidamente 3 vezes e é emitido um sinal sonoro. A opção não será ativada.

INÍCIO DIFERIDO
O início do programa poderá ser diferido, num período entre 
0:30 e 24 horas.
1.	 Selecione o programa e quaisquer opções pretendidas. 

Prima o botão INÍCIO DIFERIDO (repetidamente) para 
atrasar o início do programa. Ajustável entre 0:30 e 24 
horas. Sempre que o botão é premido, o intervalo de início 
diferido aumenta: 0:30 se a seleção for inferior a 4 horas, 1:00 
se a seleção for inferior a 12 horas, 4 horas se a seleção for 
superior a 12 horas. Se forem atingidas 24 horas e o botão 
for premido, o início diferido é desativado.

2.	 Prima o botão INÍCIO/Pausa: o temporizador dá início à 
contagem decrescente;

3.	 Decorrido este tempo, o indicador luminoso apaga-se 
e o programa começa automaticamente.

Se, no momento da contagem decrescente, o botão INÍCIO/Pausa for 
premido novamente, a opção de INÍCIO DIFERIDO é cancelada 
e o programa selecionado começa automaticamente. 
Não é possível definir a função de início diferido depois de 
um ciclo de lavagem ter começado.

ALARME -TORNEIRA DA ÁGUA FECHADA
Fica intermitente quando não está a entrar água ou quando 
a torneira da água está fechada.

ESCOAMENTO
Para parar e cancelar o ciclo ativo, pode utilizar a função de es-
coamento. Um longo premir do botão INÍCIO/Pausa irá ativar 
a função ESCOAMENTO. O programa ativo será interrompido 
e a água da máquina de lavar loiça será escoada.

MULTIZONE
Se a carga de loiça a lavar seja reduzida poderá ser utilizado 
o programa de meia carga para poupar água, eletricidade 
e detergente. Selecione o programa e prima o botão 
MULTIZONE: o indicador acima do botão acende-se. Por pré-
definição, a máquina lava a loiça em todos os cestos.
Para lavar apenas a loiça de um cesto específico, prima 
repetidamente este botão:

apresentado no visor (apenas cesto inferior)

apresentado no visor (apenas cesto superior)

apresentado no visor (apenas cesto dos talheres)

apresentado no visor (opção DESATIVADA, a máquina lava 
a loiça em todos os cestos).

Lembre-se de colocar a loiça apenas no cesto selecionado.
Se o cesto superior for removido, aplique o detergente 
diretamente na cuba e não na gaveta do detergente.

BLOQUEIO DOS BOTÕES
Um longo premir do botão (durante 3 segundos) SECAGEM 
EXTRA ativa a função de BLOQUEIO DOS BOTÕES. A função de 
BLOQUEIO DOS BOTÕES irá bloquear o painel de comandos, 
exceto o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR. Para desativar o BLOQUEIO DOS 
BOTÕES, volte a premir longamente o respetivo botão.

POWER CLEAN®
Graças aos jatos de potência suplementar, esta opção permite 
uma lavagem mais intensa e rigorosa no cesto inferior, na área 
específica. Esta opção é recomendada para a lavagem de tachos 
e panelas. Prima este botão para ativar a opção Power Clean® 
(o indicador acende-se).

PASTILHA (Tab)
Esta definição permite otimizar o desempenho do programa 
de acordo com o tipo de detergente utilizado.
Prima o  botão PASTILHA (o  indicador luminoso acende-se / 
o símbolo correspondente acende-se) se utilizar uma combi-
nação de detergentes em formato de pastilha (abrilhantador, 
sal e detergente numa dose).
Se utilizar detergente líquido ou em pó, esta opção deve 
estar desativada.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry é composto por um sistema de secagem por convecção que 
abre automaticamente a porta durante/após o ciclo de secagem, de 
forma a garantir um excelente desempenho de secagem diariamente. 
A porta abre-se apenas quando detetar uma temperatura segura 
o suficiente para os seus móveis de cozinha.
Como proteção adicional contra o vapor, é fornecida juntamente com 
a máquina de lavar loiça uma película de proteção especialmente 
concebida para o efeito (conforme o modelo - poderá ser a necessidade 
adquiri-lo). Para mais informações sobre como instalar esta película de 
proteção, consulte o GUIA DE INSTALAÇÃO.
A função NaturalDry pode ser desativada pelo utilizador da seguinte forma:
•	 Para DESATIVAR: Ligue e, em seguida, desligue a máquina. Mantenha 

o botão P premido durante 5 segundos e, em seguida, ouvirá um 
curto sinal sonoro (beep) proveniente da máquina de lavar loiça. Ligue 
a máquina, o visor indicará «oOF».

•	 Para ATIVAR: Ligue e, em seguida, desligue a máquina. Mantenha 
o botão P premido durante 5 segundos e, em seguida, ouvirá um 
curto sinal sonoro (beep) proveniente da máquina de lavar loiça. Ligue 
a máquina, o visor indicará «oOn».

SECAGEM EXTRA
Para melhorar a secagem da loiça, depois de selecionar o pro-
grama, prima o botão SECAGEM EXTRA; o indicador luminoso 
acende-se.
Uma temperatura mais elevada durante a lavagem final e uma 
fase de secagem alargada permitem melhorar o processo de 
secagem. Para cancelar a opção, volte a premir o mesmo bo-
tão. A opção EXTRA DRY provoca o aumento da duração do 
ciclo de lavagem.
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CARREGAR OS CESTOS
ABAS DOBRÁVEIS COM POSIÇÃO AJUSTÁVEL
As abas laterais podem ser dobradas 
ou desdobradas para otimizar a dispo-
sição da loiça dentro do cesto.
Os copos de vinho podem ser posicio-
nados em segurança nas abas dobrá-
veis, introduzindo o  pé de cada copo 
nas ranhuras correspondentes.
No caso de a posição elevada do nível 
superior, as abas não podem perma-
necer na posição vertical.
Conforme o modelo: 

	– para desdobrar as abas, é necessário deslizá-las para cima e rodá-las ou 
soltá-las dos encaixes e puxá-las para baixo.

	– para dobrar as abas, é necessário rodá-las e deslizá-las para baixo ou 
puxá-las para cima e encaixá-las nos respetivos encaixes.

CESTO INFERIOR
Para tachos, tampas, pratos, saladeiras, 
talheres, etc.. Os pratos e  as tampas 
grandes devem ser colocados dos lados, 
a fim de evitar interferências com o bra-
ço aspersor.
O cesto inferior tem suportes rebatíveis, 
que podem ser utilizados numa posição 
vertical para colocar pratos ou numa po-
sição horizontal (inferior) para colocar 
facilmente tachos ou saladeiras.

(exemplo de carga para o cesto inferior)

POWER CLEAN® NO CESTO INFERIOR
A função Power Clean® utiliza jatos de 
água especiais situados na parte trasei-
ra da cuba para lavar os objetos mais 
sujos com maior intensidade. O  cesto 
inferior tem uma zona de espaço adi-
cional, um suporte especial de puxar 
na parte traseira do cesto que pode ser 
utilizado para o  suporte de frigideiras 
ou para os tabuleiros de forno na po-
sição vertical, o que permite que ocu-
pem menos espaço.
Colocando os tachos/panelas voltados 
para o componente Power Clean®, ati-
ve a função POWER CLEAN no painel.

Como utilizar a função Power Clean®:
1.	 Ajuste a  área Power Clean® (G) do-

brando para baixo os suportes tra-
seiros dos pratos para introduzir 
tachos.

2.	 Introduza os tachos e  as panelas inclinados na vertical na área  
Power Clean®. Os tachos têm de estar inclinados na direção dos jatos 
de água.

CESTO DOS TALHERES 
O terceiro cesto foi concebido para co-
locar os talheres. Posicione os talheres 
conforme se mostra na figura.
Uma disposição separada dos talheres 
facilita a sua remoção após a lavagem 
e melhora o desempenho da lavagem 
e da secagem. 
As facas e os outros utensílios afiados 
têm de ser colocados com as lâminass 
voltadas para baixo.

CESTO SUPERIOR
Carregue neste cesto a  loiça frágil e  leve: 
copos, chávenas, pires, tigelas.
O  cesto superior tem suportes rebatíveis, 
que podem ser utilizados numa posição 
vertical para colocar pires de chá/sobreme-
sa ou numa posição inferior, para colocar 
tigelas e recipientes.

(exemplo de carga no cesto superior)

AJUSTAR A ALTURA DO CESTO SUPERIOR
É possível ajustar a  altura do cesto superior: 
utilize uma posição mais elevada para colocar 
loiça mais volumosa no cesto inferior e  uma 
posição mais baixa para aproveitar ao máximo 
os suportes rebatíveis, criando mais espaço 
superior e evitando o choque com os objetos 
colocados no cesto inferior.
O cesto superior está equipado com um ajuste 
de altura do cesto superior (consulte a figu-
ra); sem pressionar as alavancas, eleve o cesto  
segurando-o  pelas partes laterais, logo que 
o cesto fique estável na posição superior.
Para voltar à posição inferior, pressione  as alavancas A existentes nas par-
tes laterais  do cesto e desloque-o para baixo.
Recomendamos vivamente que não ajuste a altura do cesto quando 
este está carregado.
NUNCA eleve ou baixe o cesto apenas de um lado
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UTILIZAÇÃO DIÁRIA

CONSELHOS
Antes de carregar os cestos, elimine todos os restos de comida da loiça 
e esvazie os copos. Não é necessário passar previamente a loiça por 
água corrente. Disponha a loiça de modo a que fique firme e não vire; 
disponha os recipientes com as aberturas voltadas para baixo e os ele-
mentos côncavos/convexos na diagonal, a fim de permitir que a água 
chegue a toda a superfície e flua facilmente. 
Aviso: as tampas, as pegas, os tabuleiros e as frigideiras não impedem 
a rotação dos braços aspersores. Coloque os objetos pequenos no ces-
to dos talheres. A  loiça e os tachos muito sujos devem ser colocados 
no cesto inferior, uma vez que nesta área a aspersão de água é mais 
intensa e permite obter melhores resultados de lavagem.
Depois de carregar a máquina, certifique-se de que os braços asperso-
res conseguem rodar livremente.

LOIÇA INADEQUADA
•	 Loiça e talheres de madeira.
•	 Copos frágeis com decoração, artesanato artístico ou loiça antiga. As 

decorações não são resistentes.
•	 Peças de material sintético que não resistam a temperaturas altas.
•	 Loiça de cobre e estanho.
•	 Loiça suja com cinza, cera, lubrificante ou tinta.
As cores das decorações de peças em vidro e as peças de alumínio/pra-
ta podem sofrer alterações e desbotar durante o processo de lavagem. 
Alguns tipos de vidro (por ex., cristal) podem ficar opacos após alguns 
ciclos de lavagem.

DANOS EM VIDRO E LOIÇA
•	 Coloque apenas vidros e porcelana que tenham garantia do fabricante 

como sendo adequados para lavagem na máquina de lavar loiça.
•	 Utilize um detergente suave adequado para loiça
•	 Retire os vidros e a loiça da máquina de lavar loiça assim que o ciclo 

de lavagem termine.

SUGESTÕES PARA POUPAR ENERGIA
•	 Se a máquina de lavar loiça for utilizada de acordo com as instruções do 

fabricante, um ciclo de lavagem de loiça consome habitualmente ME-
NOS ENERGIA e água do que uma lavagem manual da loiça.

•	 Para maximizar a eficiência da máquina de lavar loiça, recomenda-se que 
inicie o ciclo de lavagem assim que a máquina esteja totalmente car-
regada com loiça. Ao carregar a máquina de lavar loiça até à capacidade 
máxima indicada pelo fabricante irá contribuir para poupar energia e água. 
Poderá encontrar informações sobre o carregamento correto da loiça na 
secção “CARREGAR OS CESTOS”. Caso a máquina de lavar loiça seja carrega-
da apenas parcialmente, recomenda-se que utilize as opções de lavagem 
dedicadas, se disponíveis (Meia carga/ Zone Wash/ Multizone), carregando 
loiça apenas nos cestos selecionados para o efeito. Carregar ou sobrecar-
regar incorretamente a  máquina de lavar loiça pode aumentar o  uso de 
recursos (como água, energia e tempo, além de aumentar o nível de ruído), 
reduzindo o desempenho de limpeza e de secagem.

•	 A pré-lavagem manual de loiça causa um aumento do consumo de 
água e de energia, não sendo, portanto, recomendada.

HIGIENIZAÇÃO
Para evitar odores e acumulação de sedimentos na máquina de lavar 
loiça, execute um programa de temperatura elevada pelo menos 
uma vez por mês. Utilize uma colher de chá de detergente e coloque 
a máquina a funcionar sem carga para efetuar a limpeza do aparelho.

CONSELHOS E SUGESTÕES

1.	 VERIFICAR A LIGAÇÃO AO ABASTECIMENTO DE ÁGUA
Certifique-se de que a máquina de lavar loiça está ligada à rede de 
abastecimento de água e que a torneira está aberta.

2.	 LIGAR A MÁQUINA DE LAVAR LOIÇA
Prima o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR.

3.	 CARREGAR OS CESTOS (ver CARREGAR OS CESTOS)

4.	 ENCHER O DISTRIBUIDOR DE DETERGENTE
5.	 SELECIONAR UM PROGRAMA E PERSONALIZAR O CICLO

Selecione o  programa mais adequado consoante o  tipo de loiça 
e o nível de sujidade (ver DESCRIÇÃO DOS PROGRAMAS) premindo 
o  botão P. Selecione as opções pretendidas (ver OPÇÕES E  FUN-
ÇÕES).

6.	 INÍCIO DO CICLO DE LAVAGEM
Inicie o ciclo de lavagem premindo o botão INÍCIO/Pausa.
Quando o programa começar, é emitido um sinal sonoro.

7.	 FIM DO CICLO DE LAVAGEM
O  fim do ciclo de lavagem é indicado por sinais sonoros e  o  visor 
apresenta END. Desligue a máquina premindo o botão LIGAR/DES-
LIGAR e abra a porta.
Aguarde alguns minutos antes de retirar os talheres, a fim de evitar 
queimaduras. Descarregue os cestos, começando pelo inferior.

A  máquina desliga-se automaticamente durante períodos alargados 
de inatividade, a fim de reduzir o consumo de energia. Se a loiça estiver 
apenas ligeiramente suja ou tiver sido passada por água antes de ser 
colocada na máquina de lavar loiça, diminua a quantidade de detergen-
te utilizado em conformidade.

MODIFICAR UM PROGRAMA EM EXECUÇÃO
Se tiver sido selecionado um programa incorreto, é possível mudá-lo, 
desde que o  mesmo tenha começado há pouco tempo: mantenha 
premido o  botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR, a  máquina irá desligar-se. Volte 
a ligar a máquina utilizando o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR e selecione um 
novo ciclo de lavagem e as opções pretendidas; inicie o ciclo premindo 
o botão INÍCIO/Pausa.

ADICIONAR MAIS LOIÇA
Sem desligar a  máquina, abra a  porta (tenha cuidado com o  vapor 
quente!) e coloque a loiça no interior da máquina. Feche a porta e prima 
o botão INÍCIO/Pausa; o ciclo começa no ponto em que foi interrompido.

INTERRUPÇÕES ACIDENTAIS
Se a porta for aberta durante o ciclo de lavagem, ou se houver um corte de 
energia, o ciclo para. Depois de a porta ser fechada ou de o abastecimento 
elétrico ser restabelecido, para voltar a iniciar o ciclo a partir do ponto em que 
foi interrompido, prima o botão INÍCIO/Pausa.

Para desativar o MODO DE DEMONSTRAÇÃO, deverão ser efetuadas as 
seguintes ações em sequência, sem interrupções. Desligue e volte a ligar 
a máquina. Prima o botão INÍCIO DIFERIDO até ouvir o aviso sonoro. Volte 
a ligar a máquina. O indicador „dOF” irá piscar e, depois, irá desligar-se.
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LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
LIMPAR O CONJUNTO DE FILTROS
Limpe regularmente o conjunto de filtros para que os filtros não fiquem 
entupidos e para que a água residual flua corretamente.
Ao utilizar a  máquina de lavar loiça com filtros obstruídos ou objetos 
estranhos dentro do sistema de filtragem ou nos pulverizadores poderá 
causar o  mau funcionamento da unidade, resultando numa perda de 
desempenho, num funcionamento ruidoso ou numa maior utilização de 
recursos.
O conjunto de filtros é composto por três filtros que eliminam os restos 
de comida da água de lavagem e fazem recircular a água: para obter os 
melhores resultados de lavagem é necessário limpá-los.

A máquina de lavar loiça não pode ser utilizada sem filtros ou com 
os filtros soltos.
Pelo menos uma vez por mês ou após cada 30 ciclos, verifique o con-
junto de filtros e, se necessário, limpe-os muito bem em água corrente, 
utilizando uma escova não metálica e seguindo as instruções abaixo:

1.	 Rode o filtro cilíndrico A no sentido contrário ao dos ponteiros do 
relógio e retire-o (Fig. 1).

2.	 Retire a parte interna do filtro B exercendo uma ligeira pressão nas 
abas laterais (Fig. 2).

3.	 Faça deslizar para fora o filtro de aço inoxidável C (Fig. 3).

4.	 Caso encontre quaisquer objetos estranhos (tais como vidros e por-
celana partidos, ossos de comida, sementes de frutos, etc.) remova-
-os cuidadosamente.

5.	 Inspecione o  coletor e  retire quaisquer restos de comida. NUNCA 
RETIRE a proteção da bomba do ciclo de lavagem (elemento preto) 
(Fig. 4).

A A

B

C

1

3

2

4

Depois de limpar os filtros, volte a colocar o conjunto de filtros e fixe-
-o  corretamente na devida posição; isto é essencial para manter um 
funcionamento eficaz da máquina de lavar loiça.

LIMPAR A MANGUEIRA DE ENTRADA DE ÁGUA
Se as mangueiras da água forem novas ou não tiverem sido utilizadas 
durante um longo período de tempo, deixe a água correr para garantir 
que estão desobstruídas e sem impurezas antes de efetuar as ligações 
necessárias. Se não tomar esta precaução, a entrada de água pode ficar 
obstruída e danificar a máquina de lavar loiça.

LIMPAR OS BRAÇOS ASPERSORES
Por vezes, os restos de comida podem acumular-se nos braços asper-
sores e  bloquear os orifícios utilizados para pulverizar a  água. Assim, 
recomenda-se que verifique periodicamente os braços e que os limpe 
com uma escova pequena não metálica.

Para retirar o braço aspersor superior, rode o anel de bloqueio de plás-
tico no sentido contrário ao dos ponteiros do relógio. O braço aspersor 
superior deve ser recolocado de modo a que o lado com mais orifícios 
fique voltado para cima.

É possível remover o braço aspersor inferior puxando-o para cima.

SISTEMA DE DESENDURECIMENTO DA ÁGUA
O  descalcificador de água reduz automaticamente a  dureza da água 
evitando, consequentemente, a acumulação de calcário no aquecedor, 
e contribuindo também para uma melhor eficiência de limpeza. 
Este sistema regenera-se com sal, portanto, é necessário reabaste-
cer o recipiente de sal sempre que este estiver vazio. 
A frequência da regeneração depende da definição do nível de dureza 
da água - a regeneração ocorre uma vez a cada 6 ciclos Eco com uma 
definição de dureza da água de nível 3. 
O  processo de regeneração começa no ciclo de enxaguamento final 
e termina na fase de secagem, antes do término do ciclo. 
•	 Uma única regeneração consome: ~3,5 litros de água;
•	 Demora até 5 minutos adicionais para o ciclo; 
•	 Consome menos de 0,005 kWh de energia.
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RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMAS CAUSAS POSSÍVEIS SOLUÇÕES
O indicador de sal está 
aceso

O reservatório de sal está vazio. (Após abastecer 
com sal o indicador poderá permanecer aceso 
durante vários ciclos de lavagem).

Encha o reservatório com sal (para mais informações consulte a página 2).
Ajuste a dureza da água - consulte a tabela na página 2.

O indicador do 
abrilhantador está aceso

A gaveta do abrilhantador está vazia. (Após abaste-
cer com abrilhantador o indicador poderá permane-
cer aceso durante vários ciclos de lavagem).

Encha o reservatório com abrilhantador (veja mais informações na página 2).

A máquina de lavar loiça 
não começa a funcionar 
ou não responde aos 
comandos.

A máquina não está ligada corretamente. Ligue a ficha à tomada.

Corte de energia. Por motivos de segurança, a máquina de lavar loiça não reinicia automaticamen-
te quando a energia é reposta. Prima o botão INÍCIO/PAUSA para retomar o ciclo.

A porta da máquina de lavar loiça não está fechada.
O pino NaturalDry não está empurrado para dentro. Empurre vigorosamente a porta até ouvir um “clique”.

O ciclo é interrompido com a abertura da porta 
durante > 4 segundos. Feche a porta e prima INÍCIO/Pausa.

A máquina não responde aos comandos. O visor 
apresenta: F9 ou F12 e tanto os LEDs Ligar/Desli-
gar como INÍCIO/Pausa piscam rapidamente

Desligue a máquina premindo o botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR, volte a ligá-la passado 
cerca de um minuto e reinicie o programa. Se o problema persistir, desligue o apa-
relho durante 1 minuto e ligue-o novamente

A máquina de lavar loiça 
não escoa a água. O visor 
apresenta: F3 e tanto os 
LEDs Ligar/Desligarcomo 
INÍCIO/Pausa piscam 
rapidamente

O ciclo de lavagem ainda não terminou. Aguarde até que o ciclo de lavagem termine.

O tubo de escoamento está dobrado. Certifique-se de que o tubo de escoamento não está dobrado (consulte INSTRU-
ÇÕES DE INSTALAÇÃO).

O tubo de escoamento do lava-loiça está obstruído. Limpe o tubo de escoamento do lava-loiça.
O filtro está obstruído com restos de comida Limpe o filtro (ver LIMPAR O CONJUNTO DE FILTROS).

A máquina de lavar loiça 
faz um ruído excessivo.

Os pratos estão a chocalhar entre si. Disponha a loiça corretamente (ver CARREGAR OS CESTOS).

Foi produzida uma quantidade excessiva de 
espuma.

O detergente não foi doseado corretamente ou não é adequado para utilização 
em máquinas de lavar loiça (ver ENCHER O DISTRIBUIDOR DE DETERGENTE). Reinicie 
a máquina de lavar loiça premindo o botão ESCOAR (ver OPÇÕES E FUNÇÕES) e exe-
cute o novo programa sem detergente.

A loiça não fica limpa.

A loiça foi disposta de forma incorreta. Disponha a loiça corretamente (ver CARREGAR OS CESTOS).
Os braços aspersores não conseguem rodar livre-
mente, sendo impedidos pela loiça. Disponha a loiça corretamente (ver CARREGAR OS CESTOS).

O ciclo de lavagem é demasiado suave. Selecione um ciclo de lavagem apropriado (ver TABELA DE PROGRAMAS).
Foi produzida uma quantidade excessiva de 
espuma.

O detergente não foi doseado corretamente ou não é adequado para utilização em 
máquinas de lavar loiça (ver ENCHER O DISTRIBUIDOR DE DETERGENTE).

A tampa do depósito de abrilhantador não está 
bem fechada. Certifique-se de que a tampa do distribuidor de abrilhantador está fechada.

O filtro está sujo ou obstruído. Limpe o conjunto de filtros (ver LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO).
Não há sal. Encha o depósito de sal (ver ENCHER O DEPÓSITO DO SAL).

A máquina de lavar loiça 
não se enche de água. 
O visor apresenta:  ou 
F6 e tanto os LEDs Ligar/
Desligarcomo INÍCIO/Pau-
sa piscam rapidamente

Não há abastecimento de água ou a torneira está 
fechada. Certifique-se de que há água ou que a torneira está aberta.

A mangueira da entrada está dobrada. Certifique-se de que a mangueira de entrada não está dobrada (ver INSTALAÇÃO), 
volte a programar a máquina e reinicialize-a.

O filtro da mangueira de entrada de água está 
obstruído; é necessário limpá-lo.

Depois de efetuar a verificação e a limpeza, desligue a máquina de lavar loiça, 
volte a ligá-la e reinicie um novo programa.

A máquina de lavar 
loiça termina o ciclo 
prematuramente. O visor 
apresenta: F15 e tanto os 
LEDs Ligar/Desligarcomo 
INÍCIO/Pausa piscam 
rapidamente

Drene a mangueira que está posicionada dema-
siado em baixo ou drene para o seu sistema de 
esgoto doméstico.

Verifique se a extremidade da mangueira de drenagem está colocada à altura 
correta (consulte INSTALAÇÃO). Verifique se existe um sifão no sistema de esgoto 
doméstico, instale a válvula de admissão de ar, se necessário.

Existe ar no abastecimento de água. Verifique se existem fugas de água ou outros problemas que causem a entrada 
de ar.

A fuga de detergente.
Depende do detergente líquido utilizado e pode 
ser acentuada em caso de ativação da opção de 
atraso.

Pequenas fugas não causam avarias na máquina e podem ser evitadas mudando 
o tipo de detergente líquido ou utilizando pastilhas.

Caso a sua máquina de lavar loiça não funcione corretamente, verifique se consegue resolver o problema através das soluções apresen-
tadas na lista que se segue. Para outros erros ou problemas, entre em contato com o Serviço de Pós-venda Autorizado, cujos detalhes de 
contacto podem ser encontrados no livrete da garantia. As peças sobressalentes estarão disponíveis por um período de até 7 ou até 10 
anos, de acordo com os requisitos específicos do Regulamento.

As políticas da empresa, documentação padrão, encomenda de peças sobresselentes e informações 
adicionais sobre o produto poderão ser consultadas em:
•	 Utilize o código QR no seu produto.
•	 Visitando a nossa página web docs.whirlpool.eu/docs e parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Em alternativa, contacte o nosso Serviço Pós-venda (através do número de telefone contido no livrete 

da garantia). Ao contactar o nosso Serviço Pós-Venda, indique os códigos fornecidos na placa de identificação 
do seu produto.

A informação relativa ao modelo pode ser obtida utilizando o código QR indicado na etiqueta energética. 
A etiqueta inclui também o identificador do modelo, que pode ser utilizado para consultar o portal de registo em ht-
tps://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

®/TM/ ©  2024 Whirlpool, Produzido sob licença
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1.	 Buton Pornire/Oprire/Resetare cu indicator luminos
2.	 Buton de selectare a programelor cu indicator luminos
3.	 Buton Multizone cu indicator luminos
4.	 Buton Uscare Extr cu indicator luminos / Blocare taste
5.	 Indicator luminos program Eco
6.	 Indicator luminos opţiune Blocare taste
7.	 Afişaj
8.	 Indicator număr program şi timp rămas

GHID DE REFERINŢĂ  
PENTRU UTILIZARE ZILNICĂ

PANOUL DE COMANDĂ

9.	 Indicator luminos pentru detergent sub formă de tablete
10.	 Indicator luminos pentru robinet de apă închis
11.	 Indicator luminos de nivel al agentului de clătire
12.	 Indicator luminos de nivel al sărurilor
13.	 Buton Power Clean® cu indicator luminos
14.	 Buton Tabletă cu indicator luminos
15.	 Buton Întârziere cu indicator luminos
16.	 Buton Pornire/Pauză cu indicator luminos / Drenare

APARATUL

DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI

7
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0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

1.	 Upper rack
2.	 Cutlery rack
3.	 Foldable flaps
4.	 Upper rack height adjuster
5.	 Upper spray arm
6.	 Lower  rack
7.	 Power Clean® support
8.	 Lower spray arm
9.	 Filter Assembly
10.	 Salt reservoir
11.	 Detergent and Rinse Aid dispensers
12.	 Rating plate
13.	 Control panel

VĂ MULŢUMIM CĂ AŢI ACHIZIŢIONAT UN PRODUS WHIRLPOOL. 
Pentru a beneficia de servicii complete de asistenţă, vă rugăm să vă 
înregistraţi aparatul pe: www.whirlpool.eu/register

Înainte de a utiliza aparatul, citiţi cu atenţie instrucţiunile privind 
siguranţa şi de instalare.
După instalare, nu uitaţi să îndepărtaţi toate piesele de protecţie 
pentru transport ale maşinii de spălat vase.

SCANAŢI CODUL QR 
DE PE APARATUL 
DUMNEAVOASTRĂ 
PENTRU A OBŢINE 
INFORMAŢII MAI 
DETALIATE

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 1112 1310
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PRIMA UTILIZARE 
ĂRURI, AGENT DE CLĂTIRE ŞI DETERGENT
RECOMANDĂRI PRIVIND PRIMA UTILIZARE
După instalare, demontaţi opritoarele rafturilor şi elementele elastice 
de fixare a raftului superior.

UMPLEREA COMPARTIMENTULUI PENTRU SĂRURI
Utilizarea sărurilor previne formarea DEPUNERILOR DE CALCAR pe vase 
şi pe componentele funcţionale ale maşinii.
•	 Este obligatoriu ca COMPARTIMENTUL PENTRU SĂRURI SĂ NU FIE NI-

CIODATĂ GOL. 
•	 Este important să setaţi duritatea apei.
Compartimentul pentru săruri se află în partea inferioară a maşinii de 
spălat vase (consultaţi DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI) şi trebuie să fie umplut 
când indicatorul luminos de NIVEL AL SĂRURILOR  de pe panoul 
de comandă este aprins.

1.	 Demontaţi raftul inferior şi desfiletaţi capacul 
compartimentului (în sens antiorar).

2.	 Numai la prima operaţiune de acest fel: um-
pleţi compartimentul pentru săruri cu apă.

3.	 Poziţionaţi pâlnia (consultaţi figura) şi umpleţi 
compartimentul pentru săruri până la margi-
ne (aproximativ 1 kg); este perfect normal să 
curgă puţină apă în afară.

4.	 Scoateţi pâlnia şi ştergeţi resturile de săruri de pe deschidere.
Asiguraţi-vă că este înfiletat bine capacul, astfel încât să nu intre de-
tergent în compartiment în timpul programului de spălare (acest lucru 
poate avaria iremediabil instalaţia de dedurizare a apei).
Oricând trebuie să adăugaţi săruri, este obligatoriu să finalizaţi pro-
cedura înainte de a începe ciclul de spălare pentru a evita coroziunea.

SETAREA DURITĂŢII APEI
Pentru a permite instalaţiei de dedurizare a apei să funcţioneze perfect, 
este esenţial ca setarea durităţii apei să se bazeze pe nivelul de duritate 
a apei din locuinţa dumneavoastră. Aceste informaţii pot fi obţinute de 
la furnizorul local de apă.
Fabricantul setează valoarea implicită pentru duritatea apei.
•	 Porniţi aparatul apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
•	 Opriţi aparatul apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
•	 Ţineţi apăsat butonul PORNIRE/PAUZĂ timp de 5 secunde, până 

când auziţi un semnal sonor.
•	 Porniţi aparatul apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
•	 Numărul nivelului selectat în mod curent şi indicatorul luminos de 

nivel al sărurilor clipesc simultan. 
•	 Apăsaţi butonul P pentru a selecta nivelul de duritate dorit (consul-

taţi TABELUL DURITĂŢII APEI).

Tabelul durităţii apei

Nivel
°dH 

Grade 
germane

°fH 
Grade 

franceze

°Clark  
Grade  

engleze

1 Moale 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7
2 Medie 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14
3 Normală 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20
4 Dură 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42
5 Foarte dură 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

•	 Opriţi aparatul apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
Setarea este finalizată!
După finalizarea acestei proceduri, rulaţi un program fără a încărca maşina.
Utilizaţi numai săruri concepute special pentru maşini de spălat vase.
După ce aţi introdus sărurile în maşină, indicatorul luminos de nivel al 
sărurilor se stinge.
Dacă compartimentul pentru săruri nu este umplut, este posibilă 
deteriorarea instalaţiei de dedurizare a apei şi a rezistenţei din ca-
uza acumulării depunerilor.
Se recomandă utilizarea sării indiferent de tipul de detergent pen-
tru maşina de spălat vase.

UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI PENTRU AGENT DE CLĂTIRE
gentul de clătire facilitează uscarea vaselor. Dozatorul pentru agentul 
de clătire A trebuie umplut atunci când indicatorul luminos de NIVEL 
AL AGENTULUI DE CLĂTIRE  de pe panoul de comandă este aprins.

AB
1.	 Deschideţi dozatorul B apăsând şi trăgând în sus clapeta de pe capac.
2.	 Introduceţi cu grijă agentul de clătire până la marcajul de referin-

ţă maxim (110 ml) al spaţiului de umplere - evitaţi scurgerile. În caz 
contrar, curăţaţi imediat folosind o lavetă uscată. 

3.	 Apăsaţi capacul în jos până când auziţi un clic de închidere.
Nu turnaţi NICIODATĂ agentul de clătire direct în cuvă.

REGLAREA DOZEI DE AGENT DE CLĂTIRE
Dacă nu sunteţi pe deplin mulţumit de rezultatele de uscare, puteţi re-
gla cantitatea de agent de clătire utilizat.
•	 Porniţi maşina de spălat vase folosind butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
•	 Opriţi-o folosind butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
•	 Apăsaţi pe butonul PORNIRE/PAUZĂ de trei ori - se va auzi un sem-

nal sonor.
•	 Porniţi maşina folosind butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
•	 Numărul nivelului selectat în mod curent şi indicatorul luminos de 

nivel al agentului de clătire clipesc. 
•	 Apăsaţi pe butonul P pentru a selecta cantitatea de agent de clătire 

care trebuie alimentată.
•	 Opriţi maşina folosind butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE
Setarea este finalizată!
Dacă nivelul de agent de clătire este setat la 1 (ECO), nu se va alimenta 
cu agent de clătire. Indicatorul luminos pentru NIVEL SCĂZUT DE AGENT 
DE CLĂTIRE nu se va aprinde dacă agentul de clătire este consumat. 
Pot fi setate maxim 5 niveluri în conformitate cu modelul de maşină de 
spălat vase. Setarea din fabrică este specifică modelului, vă rugăm să 
respectaţi instrucţiunile de mai sus pentru a verifica setarea adecvată 
pentru maşina dumneavoastră. 
•	 Dacă observaţi urme albăstrui pe vase, setaţi un număr mic (2-3).
•	 Dacă există urme de apă sau depuneri de calcar pe vase, setaţi un 

număr mare (4-5).

UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI DE DETERGENT
Utilizaţi dispozitivul de deschidere C pentru a deschide dozatorul de 
detergent. Introduceţi detergentul numai în dozatorul uscat D. 
Introduceţi cantitatea de detergent pentru prespălare direct în cuvă.

1.	 Atunci când măsuraţi cantitatea de 
detergent, consultaţi informaţiile 
menţionate anterior pentru a adă-
uga cantitatea corespunzătoare. În 
interiorul dozatorului D există indi-
caţii care vă pot ajuta la dozarea de-
tergentului.

2.	 Îndepărtaţi resturile de detergent de 
pe marginile dozatorului şi închideţi 
sonor capacul.

3.	 Închideţi capacul dozatorului de detergent trăgând în sus până când 
dispozitivul de închidere este fixat în poziţie.

Dozatorul de detergent se deschide automat la momentul potrivit, în 
conformitate cu programul. Dacă se utilizează detergenţi universali, vă 
recomandăm să folosiţi butonul TABLETĂ, deoarece reglează programul 
pentru a se obţine întotdeauna rezultate optime de spălare şi uscare.
Utilizarea unui detergent care nu este conceput pentru maşinile de 
spălat vase poate provoca defecţiuni sau deteriorarea maşinii.

D

C
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TABEL CU PROGRAME

DESCRIEREA PROGRAMELOR

Program

D
ur

at
e 

de
 u

sc
ar

e

Na
tu

ra
lD

ry
*)

Opţiuni disponibile **)

Durata 
programului 

de spălare
(h:min)***)

Consum 
de apă 

(litri/ciclu)

Consum 
de energie
(kWh/ciclu)

1.	 Eco 50°          3:35 8,7 0,51

2.	 Intensiv 65°          2:45 17,5 1,60

3.	 6th Sense® 50-60°          1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

4.	 Spălare şi uscare 
rapidă 50°          1.25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Cristal 45°          1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Rapidă 30’ 45° -          0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Silenţios 50°          3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Igienizare 65° -          1.50 12,0 1,30

9.	 Prespălare - - -          0:10 4,5 0,01

Instrucţiuni privind selectarea ciclului de spălare.

1   ECO
Programul Eco este potrivit pentru curăţarea tacâmurilor cu un grad me-
diu de murdărie, fiind cel mai eficient program pentru această utilizare 
din punct de vedere al consumului combinat de energie şi apă şi este 
utilizat pentru a evalua respectarea legislaţiei UE de proiectare ecologică.
3   INTENSIV
Program recomandat pentru vase foarte murdare, adecvat în special 
pentru tigăi şi cratiţe (a nu se utiliza în cazul articolelor delicate).
3   6th SENSE ®
Pentru vase cu grad normal de murdărie, cu resturi uscate de alimen-
te. Detectează gradul de murdărie a vaselor şi adaptează programul în 
funcţie de acesta. În momentul în care senzorul detectează gradul de 
murdărie, pe afişaj apare o animaţie şi durata ciclului se actualizează.
4   SPĂLARE ŞI USCARE RAPIDĂ
Vase normal murdare. Ciclu zilnic, care asigură performanţe de curăţare 
şi uscare optime într-un timp mai scurt.
5   CRISTAL
Program pentru articole delicate, mai sensibile la temperaturi ridicate, 
de exemplu pahare şi ceşti.

6   RAPIDĂ 30’
Program utilizat pentru maşina încărcată pe jumătate cu vase cu grad re-
dus de murdărie, fără resturi uscate de alimente. Nu are etapă de uscare.
7   SILENŢIOS
Program adecvat pentru funcţionarea pe timpul nopţii a aparatului. 
Asigură performanţe optime de curăţare şi uscare cu emisii minime 
de zgomot.
8   IGIENIZARE
Vase normal murdare sau foarte murdare, cu acţiune antibacteriană 
suplimentară. Poate fi utilizat pentru efectuarea întreţinerii maşinii de 
spălat vase.
9   PRESPĂLARE
Utilizat pentru a împrospăta vasele care trebuie să fie spălate mai târziu. 
A nu se utiliza detergent cu acest program.

Note:
Vă rugăm să reţineţi că ciclul Rapidă 30’ este destinat vaselor cu un grad 
redus de murdărie.

Datele programului ECO sunt stabilite în condiţii de laborator, în conformitate cu standardul european EN 60436:2020. 
Notă pentru laboratoarele de testări: 
pentru informaţii privind condiţiile testului comparativ EN, trimiteţi o solicitare la adresa: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Nu este necesară tratarea în prealabil a vaselor înaintea oricăruia dintre aceste programe.
*) Uşa este deschisă înaintea finalizării programului. Acest lucru este realizat pentru a îmbunătăţi eficienţa de uscare. Aşteptaţi până când durata ajunge 
la 00:00 pentru a descărca maşina de spălat vase.
**) Nu toate opţiunile pot fi utilizate simultan.
***) Valorile date pentru alte programe diferite de programul Eco sunt doar orientative. Durata actuală poate varia în funcţie de o multitudine de factori, 
cum ar fi temperatura şi presiunea apei la intrare, temperatura încăperii, cantitatea de detergent, dimensiunea şi tipul încărcăturii, distribuţia încărcătu-
rii, opţiunile suplimentare selectate şi calibrarea senzorului. Calibrarea senzorului poate mări durata programului cu până la 20 min.
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OPŢIUNI ŞI FUNCŢII
OPŢIUNILE pot fi selectate direct prin apăsarea pe butonul corespunzător (consultaţi PANOUL DE COMANDĂ).

Dacă o opţiune nu este compatibilă cu programul selectat, consultaţi TABELUL CU PROGRAME, LED-ul aferent clipeşte rapid  
de 3 ori şi sunt emise semnale sonore. Opţiunea nu va fi activată.

DRENARE
Pentru a opri şi anula ciclul activ, puteţi utiliza funcţia DRENARE.
O apăsare lungă pe butonul PORNIRE/PAUZĂ va activa funcţia 
DRENARE. Programul activ va fi oprit, iar apa din maşina de 
spălat vase va fi drenată.

Alarma ROBINET DE APĂ ÎNCHIS
Clipeşte când alimentarea cu apă nu funcţionează sau robinetul 
de apă este închis.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry este unul de uscare prin convecţie, care deschide automat 
uşa în timpul desfăşurării/după desfăşurarea etapei de uscare pentru a 
asigura performanţe excepţionale de uscare în fiecare zi. Uşa se deschide 
la o temperatură care este sigură pentru mobilierul din bucătăria dvs.
Ca protecţie suplimentată împotriva acţiunii aburilor, se poate adăuga şi o 
folie de protecţie specială pe maşina de spălat vase (în funcţie de model şi 
tip - poate fi necesară achiziţionarea). Pentru a afla cum trebuie montată folia 
de protecţie, vă rugăm să consultaţi GHIDUL DE INSTALARE.

Funcţionalitatea NaturalDry poate fi dezactivată de către utilizator după 
cum urmează:
•	 Pentru a DEZACTIVA: Porniţi, apoi opriţi aparatul. Ţineţi apăsat butonul 

P timp de 5 secunde; după 5 secunde, maşina de spălat vase emite un 
semnal sonor scurt. Porniţi maşina; pe afişaj apare mesajul „oOF” (oprit).

•	 Pentru ACTIVARE: Porniţi, apoi opriţi aparatul. Ţineţi apăsat butonul P 
timp de 5 secunde; după 5 secunde, maşina de spălat vase emite un 
semnal sonor scurt. Porniţi maşina; pe afişaj apare mesajul „oOn” (pornit).

BLOCAREA TASTELOR
O apăsare lungă (timp de 3 secunde) pe butonul USCARE EXTR 
va activa funcţia BLOCARE TASTE. Funcţia BLOCARE TASTE va 
bloca panoul de comandă, cu excepţia butonului PORNIRE/
OPRIRE. Pentru a dezactiva funcţia BLOCARE TASTE, apăsaţi 
din nou lung.

TABLETĂ
Această setare vă permite să optimizaţi performanţele pro-
gramului în funcţie de tipul de detergent folosit.
Apăsaţi butonul TABLETĂ (indicatorul luminos se va aprinde, 
simbolul corespunzător se va aprinde) în cazul în care utilizaţi 
detergenţi combinaţi sub formă de tabletă (agent de clătire, 
săruri şi detergent într-o singură doză). 
Dacă folosiţi detergent pudră sau lichid, această opţiune 
trebuie să fie dezactivată.

MULTIZONE
Dacă nu aveţi multe vase de spălat, puteţi utiliza programul de 
încărcare la jumătate pentru a economisi apă, energie electrică 
şi detergent.
Selectaţi programul şi apoi apăsaţi pe butonul MULTIZONE: 
indicatorul butonului se aprinde, iar simbolul raftului selectat 
apare pe afişaj. În mod implicit, aparatul spală vasele de pe 
toate rafturile.
Pentru a spăla numai un anumit raft, apăsaţi pe acest buton 
de mai multe ori:

afişat pe ecran (numai raftul inferior)

afişat pe ecran (numai raftul superior)

afişat pe ecran (numai coşul pentru tacâmuri)

afişat pe ecran (opţiunea este DEZACTIVATĂ, iar aparatul va 
spăla vasele de pe toate rafturile).
Nu uitaţi să încărcaţi numai raftul superior sau numai 
raftul inferior, şi să reduceţi cantitatea de detergent în 
mod corespunzător.
Dacă se scoate coşul superior, vă rugăm să aplicaţi 
detergentul direct în cuvă, şi nu în dozatorul de detergent.

INTÂRZIERE
Pornirea programului poate fi amânată pentru o perioadă de 
timp cuprinsă între 30 de minute şi 24 de ore.
1.	 Selectaţi programul şi opţiunile dorite. Apăsaţi pe butonul 

ÎNTÂRZIERE (în mod repetat) pentru a amâna pornirea 
programului. Se poate regla de la 0:30 la 24 de ore. La fiecare 
apăsare pe buton, pornirea întârziată avansează cu: 0:30 
dacă se selectează sub 4 ore, 1:00 dacă se selectează sub 
12 ore, 4 ore dacă se selectează peste 12 ore. Dacă ajungeţi 
la durata de 24 de ore, iar butonul este apăsat, pornirea 
temporizată este dezactivată.

2.	 Apăsaţi butonul PORNIRE/PAUZĂ: temporizatorul va începe 
numărătoarea inversă;

3.	 După finalizarea perioadei de timp setate, indicatorul 
luminos se stinge, iar programul porneşte automat.

Dacă butonul PORNIRE/PAUZĂ este apăsat din nou în timpul 
desfăşurării numărătorii inverse, opţiunea ÎNTÂRZIERE este 
anulată, iar programul selectat porneşte automat. 
Funcţia ÎNTÂRZIERE nu poate fi setată după pornirea 
programului.

POWER CLEAN®
Datorită jeturilor cu putere suplimentară, această opţiune 
oferă o spălare mai intensivă şi mai puternică în coşul inferior, 
într-o anumită zonă. Această opţiune este recomandată pentru 
spălarea oalelor şi a cratiţelor. Apăsaţi pe acest buton pentru a 
activa POWER CLEAN (indicatorul se aprinde).

USCARE EXTR
Pentru a optimiza uscarea vaselor, după selectarea progra-
mului, apăsaţi pe butonul USCARE EXTR şi indicatorul lumi-
nos respectiv se aprinde.
O temperatură mai mare în timpul clătirii finale şi o etapă 
de uscare prelungită permit optimizarea rezultatelor de usca-
re. Pentru a deselecta opţiunea, apăsaţi din nou pe acelaşi bu-
ton. Utilizarea opţiunii USCARE EXTR determină prelungirea 
ciclului de spălare.
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ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR
CLAPETE RABATABILE CU POZIŢIE REGLABILĂ
Clapetele rabatabile laterale pot fi 
pliate sau depliate pentru a optimiza 
aranjarea veselei pe raft.
Paharele pentru vin pot fi aşezate în si-
guranţă pe clapetele rabatabile, intro-
ducând picioarele acestora în fantele 
corespunzătoare.
În cazul poziţiei ridicate a raftului su-
perior, clapetele nu pot rămâne în po-
ziţie verticală.
În funcţie de model: 

	– pentru a deplia clapetele, este necesar să le glisaţi în sus şi să le rotiţi 
sau să le eliberaţi din clemele de fixare, trăgându-le în jos.

	– pentru a plia clapetele, este necesar să le rotiţi şi să le glisaţi în jos sau 
să le trageţi în sus şi să le fixaţi pe poziţie.

COŞUL INFERIOR
Pentru oale, capace, farfurii, boluri pentru 
salată, tacâmuri etc. În mod ideal, farfurii-
le şi capacele mari trebuie amplasate în 
părţile laterale, pentru a se evita interfe-
renţele cu braţul de pulverizare.
Raftul inferior este prevăzut cu suporturi 
rabatabile care pot fi utilizate în poziţie 
verticală pentru aranjarea farfuriilor sau 
în poziţie orizontală (joasă) pentru încăr-
carea cu uşurinţă a cratiţelor şi bolurilor 
pentru salată.

(exemplu de încărcare pentru raftul inferior)

POWER CLEAN ÎN RAFTUL INFERIOR
Power Clean® foloseşte jeturile speciale 
de apă din partea posterioară a cavităţii 
pentru a spăla intensiv articolele foarte 
murdare.
Raftul inferior este prevăzut cu o zonă 
de economisire a spaţiului, un suport 
special care se trage din partea din spa-
te a raftului şi care poate fi utilizat pen-
tru a susţine tigăile sau tăvile de copt 
în poziţie verticală, astfel ocupându-se 
mai puţin spaţiu.
Poziţionând oalele/cratiţele cu faţa spre 
componenta Power Clean®, vă rugăm 
să activaţi POWER CLEAN pe panou.

Utilizarea Power Clean®:
1.	 Reglaţi zona Power Clean® (G) ra-

batând în jos suporturile din spate 
pentru farfurii, pentru a încărca oa-
lele.

2.	 Încărcaţi oalele şi cratiţele înclinate pe verticală în zona Power 
Clean®. Oalele trebuie să fie înclinate spre jeturile intensive de apă.

COŞUL PENTRU TACÂMURI
Al treilea nivel a fost conceput pentru de-
pozitarea tacâmurilor. Aranjaţi tacâmuri-
le conform indicaţiilor din figură.
Aranjarea separată a tacâmurilor permi-
te scoaterea cu uşurinţă a acestora după 
spălare şi optimizează performanţele de 
spălare şi uscare.

Cuţitele şi alte ustensile cu margini 
ascuţite trebuie poziţionate cu lamele 
în jos.

COŞUL SUPERIOR
Încărcaţi vasele delicate şi uşoare: pahare, 
ceşti, farfurioare, boluri pentru salată pu-
ţin adânci.
Raftul superior este prevăzut cu suporturi 
rabatabile care pot fi utilizate în poziţie 
verticală pentru aranjarea farfurioarelor 
pentru ceşti de ceai/pentru desert, sau în 
poziţie mai joasă pentru a introduce cas-
troane şi caserole.

(exemplu de încărcare pentru raftul superior)

REGLAREA ÎNĂLŢIMII RAFTULUI SUPERIOR
Înălţimea raftului superior poate fi reglată: în 
poziţie înaltă pentru a introduce vesela volu-
minoasă pe raftul inferior şi în poziţie joasă 
pentru a profita din plin de suporturile raba-
tabile, creând mai mult spaţiu în partea supe-
rioară şi evitând ciocnirea cu articolele de pe 
raftul inferior.
Raftul superior este prevăzut cu un mecanism 
de reglare a înălţimii raftului superior (con-
sultaţi figura); fără a apăsa pe manete, ridicaţi 
în sus ţinând pur şi simplu de părţile laterale 
ale raftului, şi fixaţi imediat ce raftul este stabil în poziţia de sus. 
Pentru a reveni în poziţia inferioară, apăsaţi pe manetele A din părţile 
laterale ale raftului şi deplasaţi-l în jos.
Vă recomandăm cu insistenţă să nu reglaţi înălţimea raftului atunci 
când acesta este încărcat.
Nu ridicaţi şi nu coborâţi NICIODATĂ raftul numai pe o singură parte.
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UTILIZAREA ZILNICĂ
1.	 VERIFICAREA RACORDĂRII LA REŢEAUA DE ALIMENTARE CU APĂ

Verificaţi ca maşina de spălat vase să fie racordată la reţeaua de ali-
mentare cu apă şi ca robinetul să fie deschis.

2.	 PORNIREA MAŞINII DE SPĂLAT VASE
Apăsaţi butonul de PORNIRE/OPRIRE.

3.	 ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR   (consultaţi ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR).

4.	 UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI DE DETERGENT
5.	 SELECTAREA PROGRAMULUI ŞI PERSONALIZAREA CICLULUI

Selectaţi cel mai adecvat program în conformitate cu tipul de veselă 
şi gradul de murdărie al acesteia (consultaţi DESCRIEREA PROGRAME-
LOR) apăsând pe butonul P.
Selectaţi opţiunile dorite (consultaţi OPŢIUNI ŞI FUNCŢII).

6.	 START
Porniţi ciclul de spălare apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/PAUZĂ şi.  
La pornirea programului veţi auzi un semnal sonor.

7.	 TERMINAREA CICLULUI DE SPĂLARE
Terminarea ciclului de spălare este indicată de semnalele sonore, iar 
pe afişaj apare mesajul End. Deschideţi uşa şi opriţi aparatul apă-
sând pe butonul PORNIRE/PAUZĂ.
Aşteptaţi câteva minute înainte de a scoate vesela pentru a evita 
producerea arsurilor. Descărcaţi rafturile, începând cu cel inferior.

Maşina se va opri automat în timpul anumitor perioade prelungite 
de inactivitate, pentru a reduce consumul de electricitate.
Dacă vasele prezintă un grad redus de murdărie sau dacă au fost 
clătite cu apă înainte de a le introduce în maşina de spălat vase, re-
duceţi în mod corespunzător cantitatea de detergent utilizat.

MODIFICAREA UNUI PROGRAM CARE RULEAZĂ
Dacă a fost selectat un program greşit, îl puteţi schimba, cu condi-
ţia ca acesta abia să fi început: apăsaţi şi menţineţi apăsat butonul  
PORNIRE/OPRIRE, iar maşina se va opri.
Reporniţi maşina folosind butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE şi selectaţi noul 
ciclu de spălare, precum şi opţiunile dorite; porniţi ciclul apăsând pe 
butonul PORNIRE/PAUZĂ. 

ADĂUGAREA DE VASE SUPLIMENTARE
Fără a opri maşina, deschideţi uşa (atenţie la aburii FIERBINŢI!) şi in-
troduceţi vesela în interiorul maşinii de spălat vase. Închideţi uşa şi apă-
saţi pe butonul PORNIRE/PAUZĂ. Ciclul va fi reluat din punctul în care 
a fost întrerupt.

ÎNTRERUPERI ACCIDENTALE
Dacă uşa este deschisă în timpul ciclului de spălare sau dacă s-a produs 
o pană de curent, ciclul se opreşte. Odată ce uşa este închisă sau dacă 
alimentarea cu energie electrică este restabilită, pentru a relua ciclul din 
punctul în care a fost întrerupt, apăsaţi pe butonul PORNIRE/PAUZĂ.

Pentru a dezactiva MODUL DEMO, următoarele acţiuni trebuie efectuate 
în ordine, fără pauze. Porniţi aparatul, apoi opriţi-l. Apăsaţi pe butonul 
ÎNTÂRZIERE până când auziţi avertizorul sonor. Porniţi aparatul din nou. 
Indicatorul „dOF” clipeşte şi apoi se stinge.

RECOMANDĂRI
Înainte de a încărca rafturile, eliminaţi toate resturile de alimente de pe 
vase şi goliţi paharele. Nu este necesar să le clătiţi în prealabil sub jet 
de apă curentă.
Aranjaţi vesela astfel încât să fie bine poziţionată şi să nu se răstoarne; de 
asemenea, aranjaţi recipientele cu deschiderile în jos şi aşezaţi înclinat 
articolele concave/convexe, pentru a permite apei să ajungă pe orice 
suprafaţă şi să curgă liber.
Avertisment: capacele, mânerele, tăvile şi tigăile nu trebuie să împiedice 
rotirea braţelor de pulverizare.
Amplasaţi articolele mici în coşul pentru tacâmuri. Vasele şi cratiţele 
foarte murdare trebuie aşezate pe raftul inferior deoarece în această 
zonă jeturile de apă sunt mai puternice şi se înregistrează performanţe 
mai mari de spălare. După încărcarea aparatului, asiguraţi-vă că braţele 
de pulverizare se pot roti liber.

VESELĂ NECORESPUNZĂTOARE PENTRU SPĂLAREA ÎN MAŞINĂ
•	 Veselă şi tacâmuri din lemn.
•	 Pahare cu decoraţiuni delicate, veselă artizanală şi veselă antică. Aces-

te decoraţiuni nu sunt rezistente la spălarea în maşina de spălat vase.
•	 Articole din material sintetic care nu sunt rezistente la temperaturi 

ridicate.
•	 Veselă din cupru şi cositor.
•	 Veselă murdară de cenuşă, ceară, unsoare sau cerneală.
Culorile decoraţiunilor de pe articolele din sticlă şi ale articolelor din 
aluminiu/argint se pot modifica şi pot albi în timpul procesului de spă-
lare. Unele tipuri de articole din sticlă (de exemplu, obiecte de cristal) 
pot deveni opace după câteva cicluri de spălare.

DETERIORAREA PAHARELOR ŞI A VESELEI
•	 Utilizaţi numai pahare şi veselă din porţelan marcate de către produ-

cător ca fiind rezistente la spălarea în maşină.
•	 Utilizaţi un detergent delicat pentru veselă
•	 Scoateţi paharele şi vesela din maşina de spălat vase imediat ce ci-

clul de spălare este finalizat.

RECOMANDĂRI PRIVIND ECONOMISIREA DE ENERGIE
•	 Atunci când maşina de spălat vase este folosită conform instrucţiu-

nilor producătorului, spălarea tacâmurilor într-o maşină de spălat 
vase consumă de obicei MAI PUŢINĂ ENERGIE şi apă decât spăla-
rea manuală.

•	 Pentru a creşte la maximum eficienţa maşinii de spălat vase, se reco-
mandă iniţierea ciclului de spălare după ce maşina este încărcată 
complet. Încărcarea maşinii de spălat vase de uz domestic până la 
capacitatea indicată de producător va contribui la economii de ener-
gie şi apă. Informaţii despre încărcarea corectă a vaselor pot fi găsite 
în capitolul ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR. În cazul încărcării parţiale, se 
recomandă utilizarea opţiunilor de spălare dedicate, dacă sunt dis-
ponibile (Half load/ Zone Wash/ Multizone), adăugând vase doar pe 
rafturile selectate. Încărcarea incorectă sau supraîncărcarea maşinii 
de spălat vase poate creşte utilizarea resurselor (cum ar fi apa, ener-
gia şi timpul, precum şi nivelul de zgomot), reducând performanţele 
de curăţare şi uscare.

•	 Pre-clătirea manuală a vaselor duce la creşterea consumului de apă şi 
energie şi nu este recomandată.

IGIENĂ
Pentru a evita acumularea mirosurilor neplăcute şi a sedimentelor în 
maşina de spălat vase, vă rugăm să rulaţi un program de temperatură 
ridicată cel puţin o dată pe lună. Folosiţi o măsură de detergent şi rulaţi 
un program fără a încărca vase pentru a curăţa aparatul.

SFATURI ŞI RECOMANDĂRI
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CURĂŢAREA ŞI ÎNTREŢINEREA
CURĂŢAREA ANSAMBLULUI DE FILTRE
Curăţaţi în mod regulat ansamblul de filtre astfel încât filtrele să nu se 
înfunde şi apa reziduală să fie evacuată în mod corespunzător.

Utilizarea maşinii de spălat vase cu filtre înfundate sau obiecte străine 
în interiorul sistemului de filtrare sau al braţelor de pulverizare poate 
provoca defecţiuni ale unităţii, conducând la scăderea performanţei, 
creşterea nivelului de zgomot sau utilizarea mai multor resurse.
Ansamblul de filtre este alcătuit din trei filtre care îndepărtează resturile 
de alimente din apa de spălare, permiţând apoi recircularea acesteia.

Maşina de spălat vase nu trebuie utilizată fără filtre sau dacă un 
filtru este desprins.
Cel puţin o dată pe lună sau după fiecare 30 de cicluri, verificaţi ansamblul 
de filtre şi, dacă este necesar, curăţaţi-l temeinic sub jet de apă curentă, 
folosind o perie nemetalică şi respectând instrucţiunile de mai jos:

1.	 Rotiţi filtrul cilindric A în sens antiorar şi scoateţi-l afară (Fig 1).

2.	 Demontaţi filtrul în formă de ceaşcă B apăsând uşor pe clapetele la-
terale (Fig 2).

3.	 Culisaţi în afară placa din oţel inoxidabil a filtrului C (Fig 3).

4.	 În cazul în care găsiţi obiecte străine (cum ar fi sticlă spartă, porţelan, 
oase, seminţe de fructe etc.), vă rugăm să le îndepărtaţi cu atenţie.

5.	 Examinaţi obturaţiile şi îndepărtaţi resturile de alimente.  
NU DEMONTAŢI NICIODATĂ protecţia pompei acţionate în timpul  
ciclului de spălare (componentă neagră) (Fig 4).

A A

B

C

1

3

2

4

După curăţarea filtrelor, montaţi la loc ansamblul de filtre şi fixaţi-l în 
poziţia corectă; acest lucru este esenţial pentru menţinerea funcţionării 
eficiente a maşinii de spălat vase.

CURĂŢAREA FURTUNULUI DE ALIMENTARE CU APĂ
Dacă furtunurile pentru apă sunt noi sau dacă nu au fost utilizate o pe-
rioadă lungă de timp, lăsaţi apa să curgă pentru a vă asigura că acestea 
sunt curate şi că nu prezintă impurităţi înainte de a efectua conexiunile 
necesare. Dacă nu luaţi măsurile de precauţie necesare, furtunul de ali-
mentare cu apă se poate bloca şi poate deteriora maşina de spălat vase. 

CURĂŢAREA BRAŢELOR DE PULVERIZARE
Ocazional, resturile de alimente se pot usca pe braţele de pulverizare 
şi pot bloca orificiile de pulverizare a apei. Prin urmare, se recomandă 
să verificaţi braţele din când în când şi să le curăţaţi folosind o perie 
nemetalică mică.

Pentru a demonta braţul de pulverizare superior, rotiţi inelul de fixare din 
plastic în sens orar. Braţul de pulverizare superior trebuie introdus astfel 
încât partea cu cele mai multe orificii să fie îndreptată în sus.

Braţul de pulverizare inferior poate fi demontat prin tragerea în sus.

SISTEMUL DE DEDURIZARE A APEI 
Sistemul de dedurizare a apei reduce automat duritatea apei, împie-
dicând astfel acumularea de depuneri pe încălzitor şi contribuind, de 
asemenea, la creşterea eficienţei de curăţare. 
Acest sistem se regenerează singur cu sare, de aceea este necesar 
să reumpleţi recipientul pentru sare când este gol. 
Frecvenţa regenerării depinde de setarea nivelului durităţii apei - rege-
nerarea are loc odată la 6 cicluri Eco cu nivelul durităţii apei setat la 3.
Procesul de regenerare începe la clătirea finală şi se termină în faza de 
uscare, înainte de terminarea ciclului.  
•	 Procesul de regenerare implică următorul consum: ~3.5 L de apă;
•	 Adaugă până la 5 minute suplimentare pe ciclu; 
•	 Consumul de energie este sub 0,005 kWh.
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REMEDIEREA PROBLEMELOR 

PROBLEME CAUZE POSIBILE SOLUŢII

  Indicatorul de 
sare este aprins

Rezervorul de sare este gol. (După reumplere, indi-
catorul pentru sare poate rămâne aprins pe durata 
mai multor cicluri de spălare).

Reumpleţi rezervorul cu sare (pentru mai multe informaţii - vezi pagina 2).
Corectaţi nivelul de duritate a apei - vezi tabelul de la pagina 2.

  Indicatorul agen-
tului de clătire 
este aprins

Dozatorul pentru agentul de clătire este gol. (După 
reumplere, indicatorul agentului de clătire poate ră-
mâne aprins pe durata mai multor cicluri de spălare).

Reumpleţi dozatorul cu agent de clătire (pentru mai multe informaţii - vezi pagina 2).

Maşina de spălat vase 
nu porneşte sau nu 
răspunde la comenzi.

Aparatul nu a fost conectat la priză în mod cores-
punzător. Introduceţi ştecherul în priză.

Pană de curent. Din motive de siguranţă, maşina de spălat vase nu va reporni automat la restabili-
rea alimentării cu energie. Apăsaţi pe butonul PORNIRE/Pauză pentru a relua ciclul.

Uşa maşinii de spălat vase nu este închisă.
Ştiftul NaturalDry nu este tras. Împingeţi ferm uşa până când auziţi un „clic”.

Ciclul este întrerupt prin deschiderea uşii timp de > 
4 secunde. Închideţi uşa şi apăsaţi pe butonul PORNIRE/Pauză.

Aparatul nu răspunde la comenzi. Pe afişaj  
apare: F9 sau F12 şi ambele LED-uri de PORNIRE/
OPRIRE şi PORNIRE/Pauză clipesc rapid.

Opriţi aparatul apăsând pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE, reporniţi-l după aproximativ 
un minut şi reporniţi programul. Dacă problema persistă, deconectaţi aparatul timp 
de 1 minut, apoi conectaţi-l din nou.

Maşina de spălat vase 
nu evacuează apa. Pe 
afişaj apare: F3 şi ambe-
le LED-uri de PORNIRE/
OPRIRE şi PORNIRE/
Pauză clipesc rapid.

Încă nu s-a terminat ciclul de spălare. Aşteptaţi finalizarea ciclului de spălare.

Furtunul de evacuare este îndoit. Asiguraţi-vă că furtunul de evacuare nu este îndoit (consultaţi INSTRUCŢIUNILE DE 
INSTALARE).

Conducta de evacuare a chiuvetei este blocată. Curăţaţi conducta de evacuare a chiuvetei.
Filtrul este înfundat cu resturi de alimente Curăţaţi filtrul (consultaţi CURĂŢAREA ANSAMBLULUI DE FILTRE).

Maşina de spălat vase 
produce zgomot 
excesiv.

Vasele se lovesc unele de celelalte. Aranjaţi corect vesela (consultaţi ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR).

S-a produs o cantitate excesivă de spumă.
Detergentul nu a fost măsurat corect sau nu este adecvat pentru utilizare în 
maşini de spălat vase (consultaţi UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI DE DETERGENT). 
Reporniţi maşina de spălat vase apăsând pe butonul DRENARE (consultaţi OPŢIUNI 
ŞI FUNCŢII) şi rulaţi noul program, fără detergent.

Vasele nu sunt curate.

Vesela nu a fost aranjată corespunzător. Aranjaţi corect vesela (consultaţi ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR).
Braţele de pulverizare nu se pot roti liber, acestea 
fiind împiedicate de vase. Aranjaţi corect vesela (consultaţi ÎNCĂRCAREA RAFTURILOR).

Ciclul de spălare este prea lejer. Selectaţi un ciclu de spălare corespunzător (consultaţi TABELUL CU PROGRAME).

S-a produs o cantitate excesivă de spumă. Detergentul nu a fost măsurat corect sau nu este adecvat pentru utilizare în maşini 
de spălat vase (consultaţi UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI DE DETERGENT).

Capacul compartimentului pentru agent de clătire 
nu a fost închis corect. Asiguraţi-vă că este închis capacul dozatorului pentru agent de clătire.

Filtrul este murdar sau înfundat. Curăţaţi ansamblul de filtre (consultaţi secţiunea ÎNGRIJIRE ŞI ÎNTREŢINERE).

Lipsesc sărurile. Umpleţi compartimentul pentru săruri (consultaţi UMPLEREA COMPARTIMENTULUI 
PENTRU SĂRURI).

Maşina de spălat vase 
nu încarcă apă. Pe 
afişaj apare:  şi F6, 
ambele LED-uri de 
PORNIRE/OPRIRE şi 
PORNIRE/Pauză clipesc 
rapid.

Nu există apă în reţeaua de alimentare sau robine-
tul este închis. Asiguraţi-vă că există apă în reţeaua de alimentare sau că robinetul este deschis.

Furtunul de alimentare este îndoit. Asiguraţi-vă că furtunul de alimentare nu este îndoit (consultaţi INSTALARE), repro-
gramaţi maşina de spălat vase şi reporniţi-o.

Sita furtunului de alimentare cu apă este înfundată; 
aceasta necesită curăţare.

După efectuarea controalelor şi a curăţării, opriţi şi porniţi maşina de spălat vase, 
iar apoi rulaţi un program nou.

Maşina de spălat vase 
termină ciclul prematur. 
Pe afişaj apare: F15 şi 
ambele LED-uri de POR-
NIRE/OPRIRE şi PORNIRE/
Pauză clipesc rapid.

Furtunul de evacuare este poziţionat prea jos sau 
evacuează în sistemul de canalizare local.

Verificaţi dacă furtunul de evacuare este aşezat la înălţimea corectă (consultaţi 
secţiunea INSTALARE). Verificaţi dacă evacuarea are loc în sistemul de canalizare 
local, instalaţi supapa de admisie a aerului, dacă este necesar.

 Aer în reţeaua de alimentare cu apă. Verificaţi alimentarea cu apă pentru a vă asigura că nu există scurgeri sau alte 
probleme care lasă aerul să pătrundă în interior.

Scurgerea de 
detergent.

Depinde de detergentul lichid utilizat şi poate fi 
accentuată în cazul opţiunii de întârziere activate.

Scurgerile mici nu vor cauza defectarea maşinii şi pot fi evitate schimbând tipul de 
detergent lichid sau folosind tablete.

În cazul în care maşina de spălat vase nu funcţionează corect, verificaţi dacă problema poate fi remediată parcurgând lista de mai jos. Pentru alte 
erori sau probleme, vă rugăm să contactaţi serviciul de asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare autorizat, ale cărui date de contact pot fi găsite în certificatul 
de garanţie. Piesele de schimb vor fi disponibile pentru o perioadă de până la 7 sau până la 10 ani, în conformitate cu cerinţele normelor specifice.

Puteţi găsi politicile, documentaţia standard, informaţiile despre comandarea pieselor de schimb şi informaţiile 
suplimentare despre produs:
•	 Utilizarea codului QR de pe produsul dumneavoastră.
•	 Vizitând site-urile noastre web docs.whirlpool.eu/docs şi parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Ca alternativă, contactaţi serviciul nostru de asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare (consultaţi numărul de telefon din 

certificatul de garanţie). Când contactaţi serviciul nostru de asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare, vă rugăm să precizaţi 
codurile specificate pe plăcuţa cu date de identificare a produsului dumneavoastră.

Informaţiile modelului pot fi accesate folosind codul QR indicat pe eticheta energetică. Eticheta include, de asemenea, 
identificatorul de model care poate fi utilizat pentru a consulta portalul de înregistrare la https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

®/TM/ ©  2024 Whirlpool, Produs sub licenţă
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PRÍRUČKE
PRE KAŽDODENNÉ POUŽITIE

OVLÁDACÍ PANEL

1.	 Tlačidlo Zap.-Vyp./Reštart s kontrolkou
2.	 Tlačidlo voľby programu s kontrolkou
3.	 Tlačidlo Multizone s kontrolkou
4.	 Tlačidlo Extra Sušenie s kontrolkou / Zablokovanie tlačidiel
5.	 Kontrolka programu Eko
6.	 Kontrolka zablokovania tlačidiel
7.	 Displej
8.	 Číslo programu a ukazovateľ zostávajúceho času

9.	 Kontrolka Tableta (Tab)
10.	 Kontrolka Zatvorený vodovodný ventil
11.	 Kontrolka Doplniť leštidlo
12.	 Kontrolka Doplniť soľ
13.	 Tlačidlo Power Clean® s kontrolkou
14.	 Tlačidlo Tableta (Tab) s kontrolkou
15.	 Tlačidlo Odloženie štartu s kontrolkou
16.	 Tlačidlo Štart/Pauza s kontrolou / Vypúšťanie vody

SPOTREBIČ

OPIS VÝROBKU

1.	 Vrchný kôš
2.	 Kôš na príbor
3.	 Sklápacie klapky
4.	 Nastavovanie výšky vrchného koša
5.	 Horné umývacie rameno
6.	 Spodný kôš
7.	 Podpora Power Clean®

8.	 Spodné umývacie rameno
9.	 Zostava filtra
10.	 Zásobník soli
11.	 Dávkovač umývacieho prostriedku a leštidla
12.	 Výrobný štítok
13.	 Ovládací panel
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0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 1112 1310

ĎAKUJEME, ŽE STE SI KÚPILI VÝROBOK WHIRLPOOL. 
Ak chcete získať komplexnejšiu pomoc a podporu, zaregistruj-
te, prosím, svoj spotrebič na: www.whirlpool.eu/register

Pred použitím spotrebiča si starostlivo prečítajte bezpečnostné 
pokyny a návod na inštaláciu.
Po inštalácii nezabudnite odstrániť z umývačky všetky súčiastky na 
ochranu pri preprave.

PRE ZÍSKANIE 
PODROBNEJŠÍCH 
INFORMÁCIÍ 
NASKENUJTE, 
PROSÍM, QR KÓD NA 
VAŠOM SPOTREBIČI.

                         138 / 170                         137 / 168                         138 / 170



2

PRVÉ POUŽITIE 
SOĽ, LEŠTIDLO A UMÝVACÍ PROSTRIEDOK
RADY PRI PRVOM POUŽITÍ
Po inštalovaní odstráňte zarážky na košoch a elastické oporné prvky
z horného koša.

PLNENIE ZÁSOBNÍKA SOLI
Používanie soli zabraňuje tvorbe vodného kameňa na riadoch a funkč-
ných komponentoch umývačky.
•	 Je nevyhnutné, aby ZÁSOBNÍK SOLI NEBOL NIKDY PRÁZDNY.
•	 Je dôležité nastaviť tvrdosť vody.
Zásobník soli sa nachádza v spodnej časti umývačky (pozri OPIS VÝROB-
KU) a  musí byť naplnený, keď na ovládacom paneli svieti kontrolka 
DOPLNIŤ SOĽ  .

1.	 Vyberte spodný kôš a odskrutkujte uzáver zá-
sobníka (proti smeru hodinových ručičiek). 

2.	 Vykonáva sa len prvýkrát: zásobník soli na-
plňte vodou.

3.	 Nasaďte násypku (pozri obrázok) a naplňte zá-
sobník až po okraj (približne 1 kg); je bežné, že 
trochu vody vytečie.

4.	 Vyberte násypku a zvyšky soli na otvore utrite.

Dbajte, aby bol uzáver pevne zatiahnutý, aby sa počas umývacieho 
programu nedostal do zásobníka umývací prostriedok (mohlo by to ne-
napraviteľne poškodiť zmäkčovač vody).
Aby sa zabránilo korózii, vždy keď potrebujete pridať soľ, musíte do-
končiť postup pred začiatkom umývacieho cyklu.

NASTAVENIE TVRDOSTI VODY
Aby mohol zmäkčovač dokonale pracovať, je dôležité, aby bola tvrdosť 
vody nastavená podľa skutočnej tvrdosti vody vo vašej domácnosti. 
Túto informáciu môžete získať od miestneho dodávateľa vody.
Vo výrobe je nastavená štandardná hodnota tvrdosti vody.
•	 Zapnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
•	 Vypnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
•	 Na 5 sekúnd podržte tlačidlo ŠTART/PAUZA, kým sa neozve pípnutie.
•	 Zapnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
•	 Bliká číslo aktuálnej zvolenej úrovne aj kontrolka soli.
•	 Stlačením tlačidla P zvoľte požadovanú tvrdosť vody (pozri TABUĽKA 

TVRDOSTI VODY).

Tabuľka tvrdosti vody

Úroveň
°dH 

Nemecké 
stupne

°fH 
Francúzske 

stupne

°Clark  
Anglické 
stupne

1 Mäkká 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Stredná 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Priemerná 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Tvrdá 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Veľmi tvrdá 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62
•	 Vypnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
Nastavenie je hotové!
Po skončení tohto postupu spustite program s prázdnou umývačkou.
Používajte iba soľ určenú špeciálne do umývačiek.
Keď do umývačky nasypete soľ, kontrolka DOPLNIŤ SOĽ zhasne.
Ak zásobník soli nenaplníte, zmäkčovač vody a ohrievacie teleso sa 
môžu poškodiť v dôsledku hromadenia vodného kameňa.
Použitie soli sa odporúča s akýmkoľvek typom umývacieho prostriedku 
do umývačky riadu.

PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA LEŠTIDLA
Leštidlo uľahčuje SUŠENIE riadu. Dávkovač leštiaceho prostriedku A treba 
naplniť, keď na ovládacom paneli svieti kontrolka DOPLNIŤ LEŠTIDLO .

AB

1.	 Otvorte dávkovač B stlačením a zdvihnutím držiaka na veku.
2.	 Opatrne nalejte leštidlo až po značku maximum (110 ml) v plniacom 

priestore – dbajte, aby ste ho nerozliali. Ak sa to stane, leštidlo ihneď 
utrite suchou handričkou. 

3.	 Zatlačte veko, až počujete cvaknutie.
NIKDY nelejte leštidlo priamo do vaničky umývačky.

NASTAVENIE DÁVKOVANIA LEŠTIDLA
Ak nie ste celkom spokojní s výsledkom sušenia, môžete nastaviť množ-
stvo použitého leštidla.
•	 Zapnite umývačku pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
•	 Vypnite ju pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
•	 Tri razy stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/PAUZA – ozve sa pípnutie.
•	 Zapnite ju pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
•	 Bliká číslo zvolenej úrovne a kontrolka leštidla.
•	 Stlačením tlačidla P zvolíte úroveň množstva leštidla, ktoré sa má pridávať.
•	 Vypnite ju pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
Nastavenie je hotové!
Ak je úroveň leštidla nastavená na 1 (ECO), nepridáva sa nijaké množstvo leš-
tidla. Kontrolka MÁLO LEŠTIDLA sa nerozsvieti, ani keď sa leštidlo minie.
V závislosti od modelu umývačky možno nastaviť maximálne 5 úrov-
ne. Nastavenie z výroby je špecifické pre tento model, dodržujte vyššie 
uvedené postupy a skontrolujte ho na vašej umývačke. 
•	 Ak vidíte na riade modrasté pásiky, nastavte nízku hodnotu (2-3).
•	 Ak sú na riade kvapky vody alebo stopy po vodnom kameni, nastavte 

vysokú hodnotu (4-5).

PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU
Dávkovač umývacieho prostriedku otvorte pomocou otváracieho 
zariadenia C. Umývací prostriedok dávajte iba do suchého dávkovača 
D. Umývací prostriedok na predumývanie dajte priamo do vaničky.

1.	 Pri odmeriavaní umývacieho pros-
triedku sa riaďte uvedenými infor-
máciami, aby ste pridali správne 
množstvo. Vnútri dávkovača D sa na-
chádzajú značky, ktoré pomôžu pri 
dávkovaní umývacieho prostriedku. 

2.	 Odstráňte zvyšky umývacieho pros-
triedku z okrajov dávkovača a až potom 
veko zatvorte, až sa ozve cvaknutie.

3.	 Zatvorte veko dávkovača umývacieho prostriedku jeho nadvihnu-
tím, až uzatváracie zariadenie zapadne na miesto. 

Dávkovač umývacieho prostriedku sa automaticky otvorí v správnom 
čase podľa programu.
Ak používate umývací prostriedok typu „všetko v jednom“, odporúčame 
použiť tlačidlo TABLETA, pretože upraví program tak, aby sa vždy do-
siahli najlepšie výsledky umývania a sušenia.
Ak používate čistiaci prostriedok, ktorý nie je určený na umývačky, 
môžete tým spôsobiť poruchu alebo poškodenie spotrebiča.

D
C
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TABUĽKA PROGRAMOV

Program Fá
za

 
su

še
ni

a

Na
tu

ra
lD

ry
*)

Dostupné možnosti **)

Trvanie
umývacieho

programu
(h:min)***)

Spotreba
vody 

(litre/cyklus)

Spotreba
energie

(k Wh/cyklus)

1.	 Eko 50°          3:35 8,7 0,51

2.	 Intenzívne 65°          2:45 17,5 1,60

3.	 6th Sense® 50-60°          1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

4.	 Rýchle umývanie  
a sušenie 50°          1.25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Krištáľ 45°          1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Rýchle 30’ 45° -          0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Tichý 50°          3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Dezinfekcia 65° -          1.50 12,0 1,30

9.	 Predumývanie - - -          0:10 4,5 0,01

OPIS PROGRAMOV
Pokyny pre výber umývacieho cyklu.

1   EKO
Program Eko je vhodný na umývanie bežne zašpineného kuchynského 
riadu, preto ide o najefektívnejší program na tento účel z hľadiska spot-
reby energie a vody, ktorý sa používa na stanovenie súladu s legislatí-
vou Ecodesign v rámci EÚ.

2   INTENZÍVNE
Tento program sa odporúča pri silne znečistenom riade, vhodný je naj-
mä na umývanie panvíc a kastrólov (nepoužívajte ho na krehký riad).

3   6th SENSE®
Na normálne znečistený riad so zaschnutými zvyškami jedla. Sníma 
úroveň znečistenia riadu a podľa toho nastavuje program. Počas sníma-
nia úrovne znečistenia senzorom sa na displeji zobrazí animácia a aktu-
alizuje sa dĺžka cyklu.

4   RÝCHLE UMÝVANIE A SUŠENIE
Bežne zašpinený riad. Každodenný cyklus, ktorý zabezpečuje optimál-
ny výsledok umývania a sušenia v kratšom čase.

5   KRIŠTÁĽ
Program na krehké kusy riadu, ktoré sú citlivejšie na vysoké teploty, na-
príklad poháre a šálky.

6   RÝCHLE 30’
Program, ktorý sa používa pri polovičnom naplnení mierne zašpineným 
riadom bez zaschnutých zvyškov jedla. Nemá fázu sušenia.

7   TICHÝ
Vhodný na nočnú prevádzku spotrebiča. Zabezpečuje optimálne umý-
vanie a sušenie s najnižšou hlučnosťou. 

8   DEZINFEKCIA
Normálne až silne zašpinený riad – zahŕňa dodatočné antibakteriálne 
opláchnutie. Možno ho použiť na údržbu umývačky.

9   PREDUMÝVANIE
Na odmočenie riadu, ktorý sa bude umývať neskôr. Pri tomto programe 
sa nepoužíva umývací prostriedok.

Poznámky:
Upozorňujeme, že cyklus Rýchle 30’ je určený na mierne zašpinený riad.

Údaje zprogramu EKO sú namerané v laboratórnych podmienkach podľa európskej normy EN 60436:2020. 
Poznámka pre Skúšobné laboratóriá: 
O informácie o podmienkach vykonania komparatívnej skúšky EN môžete požiadať na adrese: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Príprava riadu pred umývaním nie je potrebná pri nijakom program.
*) Pred ukončením programu sa otvoria dvere. Tým sa zvýši účinnosť sušenia. Aby ste mohli vyložiť umývačku riadu počkajte dovtedy, kým čas nedosiahne 00:00.
**) Nie všetky možnosti možno použiť súčasne s inými.
***) Hodnoty uvedené pri iných programoch ako Eko sú iba orientačné. Skutočný čas sa môže líšiť v závislosti od mnohých faktorov, ako sú teplota a tlak 
privádzanej vody, teplota vmiestnosti, množstvo umývacieho prostriedku, množstvo a typ vloženého riadu, jeho rozloženie, ďalšie zvolené možnosti 
akalibrácia senzoru. Kalibrácia senzoru môže predĺžiť trvanie programu až o 20 minút.
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MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCIE 
MOŽNOSTI si môžete zvoliť priamo stlačením príslušného tlačidla (pozri OVLÁDACÍ PANEL).

Ak možnosť nie je kompatibilná so zvoleným programom pozri TABUĽKU PROGRAMOV, 3 razy rýchlo zabliká príslušná LED 
kontrolka a ozve sa pípanie. Možnosť sa neaktivuje.

VYPOUŠTĚNÍ
Zastavení a zrušení aktivního cyklu je možné pomocí funkce 
„Vypouštění“.
Funkcia VYPÚŠŤANIE sa aktivuje dlhým stlačením tlačidla 
ŠTART/PAUZA. Aktívny program sa zastaví a voda v umývačke 
sa vypustí.

ODLOŽENÝ  ŠTART
Začiatok programu možno posunúť o 30 minút až 24 hodín.
1.	 Zvoľte program a  akúkoľvek želanú možnosť. Opakovane 

stláčajte tlačidlo ODLOŽENÝ ŠTART, čím posuniete začiatok 
programu. Dá sa nastaviť čas 0:30 až 24 hodín. Pri každom 
stlačení tlačidla sa odloženie začiatku zvýši o: 30 minút, ak 
je výber pod 4 hodiny, o 1 hodinu, ak je výber pod 12 hodín, 
o 4 hodiny ak je výber nad 12 hodín. Ak ste dosiahli hodnotu 
24 hodín a tlačidlo stlačíte, posunutý štart sa deaktivuje.

2.	 Stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/PAUZA: časomer začne odpočítavanie;
3.	 Po uplynutí zvoleného času kontrolka zhasne a program sa 

automaticky spustí.
Ak počas odpočítavania opätovne stlačíte tlačidlo ŠTART/
PAUZA, možnosť posunutého štartu sa zruší a zvolený program 
sa automaticky spustí. 
Po spustení programu už funkciu posunutia štartu nemožno 
nastaviť.

MULTIZONE
Ak je potrebné umyť menej riadu, možno použiť polovičnú 
náplň, aby sa ušetrila voda, elektrina a umývací prostriedok.
Zvoľte program a potom stlačte tlačidlo MULTIZONE: kontrolka 
nad tlačidlom sa rozsvieti. V štandardnom nastavení umývačka 
umýva riad vo všetkých košoch.
Ak chcete vybrať iba konkrétny kôš, opakovane stlačte toto 
tlačidlo:

na displeji (iba spodný kôš)

na displeji (iba vrchný kôš)

na displeji (iba košík na príbor)

na displeji (možnosť je vypnutá a umývačka bude umývať riad 
vo všetkých košoch).

Nezabudnite, že treba naplniť iba vrchný alebo iba spodný 
kôš a príslušne znížiť dávku umývacieho prostriedku.
Ak vyberiete horný kôš, naneste čistiaci prostriedok priamo
do vaničky, nie do zásobníka.

ZATVORENÝ VODOVODNÝ VENTIL – alarm
Bliká v prípade žiadneho prítoku vody alebo zatvoreného 
vodovodného ventilu.

TABLETA (Tab)
Toto nastavenie umožňuje optimalizovať výkonnosť progra-
mu podľa použitého druhu umývacieho prostriedku.
Tlačidlo TABLETA (rozsvieti sa kontrolka rozsvieti sa príslušný 
symbol), ak používate kombinovaný umývací prostriedok vo 
forme tablety (leštidlo, soľ a umývací prostriedok v 1 dávke). 
Ak používate prášok alebo tekutý umývací prostriedok, 
táto možnosť má byť vypnutá.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry je konvekčný systém sušenia, ktorý automaticky otvorí 
dvierka počas/po fáze sušenia, aby každý deň zaručil výnimočný výsledok 
sušenia. Dvierka sa otvárajú pri teplote, ktorá neohrozí váš kuchynský 
nábytok, preto sa neotvoria.

Ako doplnková ochrana pred parou bola k umývačke priložená špeciálne 
navrhnutá ochranná fólia (V závislosti od typu modelu možno bude 
potrebné ho kúpiť). Spôsob nainštalovania ochrannej fólie nájdete 
v NÁVODE NA INŠTALÁCIU.

Funkciu NaturalDry môže používateľ vypnúť nasledovným spôsobom:

•	 DEZAKTIVÁCIA: Spotrebič zapnite a následne vypnite. Podržte tlačidlo 
P stlačené na 5 sekúnd, pričom po 5 sekundách umývačka riadu vydá 
krátke zapípanie. Zapnite spotrebič a na displeji sa zobrazí „oOF”.

•	 AKTIVÁCIA: Spotrebič zapnite a následne vypnite. Podržte tlačidlo P 
stlačené na 5 sekúnd, pričom po 5 sekundách umývačka riadu vydá 
krátke zapípanie. Zapnite spotrebič a na displeji sa zobrazí „oOn”.

POWER CLEAN®
Vďaka prídavným výkonným dýzam táto funkcia umožňuje 
intenzívnejšie a  účinnejšie umývanie v spodnom koši 
v  špecifickej oblasti. Táto možnosť sa používa na umývanie 
hrncov a kastrólov. Stlačením tohto tlačidla aktivujete funkciu 
POWER CLEAN (rozsvieti sa kontrolka).

ZABLOKOVANIE TLAČIDIEL
Dlhým stlačením (na 3 sekundy) tlačidla EXTRA SUŠENIE sa 
aktivuje funkcia zablokovania tlačidiel. Funkcia ZABLOKOVANIE 
TLAČIDIEL zablokuje ovládací panel okrem tlačidla ZAP./VYP. 
Zablokovanie tlačidiel deaktivujete opätovným dlhým 
stlačením.

EXTRA SUŠENIE
Na zlepšenie sušenia riadu po zvolení programu stlačte tla-
čidlo EXTRA SUŠENIE a rozsvieti sa kontrolka.
Vyššia teplota počas konečného oplachovania a predĺžená 
doba sušenia umožňujú zlepšiť výsledok sušenia. Vybranú 
možnosť zrušíte opätovným stlačením toho istého tlačidla. 
Možnosť EXTRA SUŠENIE predĺži cyklus umývania.
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UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV
KOŠÍK NA PRÍBOR

Tretí košík je určený na ukladanie prí-
boru. Príbor uložte, ako je uvedené na 
obrázku.

Vďaka oddelenému uloženiu sa príbor 
po umytí ľahšie vyberá a  dosiahne sa 
lepší výsledok umývania a sušenia.

Nože a ostatné kusy príboru s ostrý-
mi hrotmi treba uložiť do košíka na 
príbor hrotmi nadol.

VRCHNÝ KÔŠ
Ukladajte doň krehké a  ľahké nádoby: 
poháre, šálky, tanieriky, nízke šalátové 
misky.
Vrchný kôš má oporu proti prevráteniu, 
ktorú možno použiť vo vertikálnej polo-
he pri ukladaní podšálok a  dezertných 
tanierikov alebo v spodnej polohe na uk-
ladanie misiek a nádob na jedlo.

(príklad naplnenia vrchného koša)

NASTAVENIE VÝŠKY VRCHNÉHO KOŠA
Výška vrchného koša je nastaviteľná: vysoká 
poloha umožňuje uložiť do spodného koša ob-
jemný riad a nízka poloha umožňuje čo najlep-
šie využiť opory proti prevráteniu vytvorením 
väčšieho miesta smerom nahor a  vyhnúť sa 
tomu, aby riad narážal o veci v spodnom koši.
Vrchný kôš je vybavený nastavovačom výšky 
vrchného koša (pozri obrázok), bez stláčania 
páčok ho jednoducho nadvihnite uchopením 
bočníc koša, len čo je kôš v stabilnej hornej 
polohe.
Na vrátenie do spodnej polohy stlačte páčky A na bokoch koša a po-
suňte kôš nadol.
V žiadnom prípade neodporúčame nastavovať výšku koša, keď je plný.
NIKDY nezdvíhajte ani nespúšťajte kôš iba na jednej strane. 

SKLÁPACIE KLAPKY S NASTAVITEĽNOU POLOHOU
Postranní sklopné opěrky lze sklopit 
nebo vyklopit za účelem lepšího uspořá-
dání nádobí v koši.
Do sklopných opěrek je možno bezpeč-
ně umístit sklenice na víno, a to tak, že 
stopku každé z nich opřeme do přísluš-
ného vybrání.
V prípade vysokej polohy horného stoja-
nu nemôžu klapky zostať vo vertikálnej 
polohe.
Podle modelu: 

	– vyklopení opěrek: je třeba je posunout nahoru a otočit jimi nebo je uvol-
nit z příchytek a zatáhnout směrem dolů;

	– sklopení opěrek: je třeba jimi otočit a posunout je dolů, nebo je vytáhno-
ut směrem nahoru a připnout do příchytek.

SPODNÝ KÔŠ
Na hrnce, pokrievky, taniere, šalátové 
misy, príbor a pod. Veľké taniere a pokriev-
ky by mali byť uložené po bokoch, aby na 
ne ostrekovacie ramená nenarážali.
Spodný kôš má opory proti prevráteniu, 
ktoré možno použiť v zvislej polohe pri 
ukladaní tanierov alebo v horizontálnej 
polohe (nižšie) pre ľahké uloženie panvíc 
a šalátových mís.

(príklad naplnenia spodného koša)

FUNKCIA POWER CLEAN® V SPODNOM KOŠI
Funkcia Power Clean® využíva špeciálne 
vodné dýzy v zadnej časti priestoru na 
intenzívne umývanie veľmi špinavých 
nádob. Spodný kôš má oddeľovaciu 
zónu (Podpora Power Clean®), špeci-
álnu vyťahovaciu oporu v zadnej časti 
koša, ktorá môže slúžiť na podopretie 
panvíc alebo plechov na pečenie, aby 
boli v zvislej polohe a zabrali tak menej 
miesta.
Po umiestnení hrncov/kastrólov oproti 
komponentu Power Clean® aktivujte na 
ovládacom paneli POWER CLEAN.

Ako používať Power Clean®:
1.	 Upravte priestor Power Clean® (G) 

sklopením zadných držiakov tanierov, 
aby sa tam zmestili hrnce.

2.	 Vložte vertikálne naklonené hrnce 
a kastróly do oblasti Power Clean®. Hrnce musia byť naklonené sme-
rom k vodným dýzam.
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KAŽDODENNÉ POUŽÍVANIE 
1.	 SKONTROLUJTE PRIPOJENIE K VODOVODU

Skontrolujte, či je spotrebič pripojený k vodovodnej sieti a či je otvo-
rený vodovodný ventil.

2.	 ZAPNITE UMÝVAČKU
Stlačte tlačidlo ZAP./VYP.

3.	 ULOŽTE RIAD DO KOŠOV 
(pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV)

4.	 PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU
5.	 ZVOĽTE PROGRAM A UPRAVTE SI CYKLUS PODĽA ŽELANIA

Vyberte najvhodnejší program podľa typu nádob a stupňa zašpine-
nia (pozri OPIS PROGRAMOV) stlačením tlačidla P.
Vyberte želané možnosti (pozri MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCIE).

6.	 ŠTART
Spustite umývací cyklus stlačením tlačidla ŠTART/PAUZA. 
Keď sa program spustí, ozve sa pípnutie.

7.	 UKONČENIE CYKLU UMÝVANIA
Koniec umývacieho cyklu oznámi pípnutie a na displeji sa zobrazí END. 
Otvorte dvierka a vypnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP.
Niekoľko minút počkajte, aby ste sa nepopálili, a potom nádoby vy-
berte. Vyložte riad z košov, začnite od spodného. 

Po dlhšej dobe nečinnosti sa spotrebič automaticky vypne, aby sa 
minimalizovala spotreba elektrickej energie.
Ak je riad iba mierne znečistený, alebo bol pred vložením do umý-
vačky opláchnutý vodou, primerane znížte množstvo umývacieho 
prostriedku.

ÚPRAVA PREBIEHAJÚCEHO PROGRAMU
Ak ste zvolili nesprávny program, je možné ho zmeniť, za podmienky, 
že sa iba začal: stlačte a podržte tlačidlo ZAP./VYP. a spotrebič sa vypne.
Znova spotrebič zapnite pomocou tlačidla ZAP./VYP. a  zvoľte nový 
umývací cyklus a požadovanú možnosť; spustite cyklus. stlačením tla-
čidla ŠTART/PAUZA. 

PRIDANIE ĎALŠÍCH NÁDOB
Bez vypnutia spotrebiča otvorte dvierka (pozor na HORÚCU paru!) 
a  vložte nádoby do umývačky. Zatvorte dvierka a  stlačte tlačidlo  
ŠTART/PAUZA, cyklus bude pokračovať od bodu, kde bol prerušený.

NÁHODNÉ PRERUŠENIA
Ak sa dvierka otvoria počas umývacieho cyklu alebo pri výpadku elek-
triny, cyklus sa zastaví. Po zatvorení dvierok alebo obnovení dodávky 
elektriny môžete cyklus znova spustiť od bodu prerušenia stlačením 
tlačidla ŠTART/PAUZA.

Na deaktiváciu DEMO REŽIMU je potrebné postupne vykonať nasle-
dujúce úkony bez prerušenia. Spotrebič zapnite a opäť vypnite. Stlačte 
tlačidlo ODLOŽENÝ ŠTART, kým sa neozve bzučiak. Spotrebič znova za-
pnite. Bliká kontrolka „dOF“ a potom sa vypne.

TIPY
Pred naložením riadu do košov odstráňte všetky zvyšky jedla z nádob 
a vyprázdnite poháre. Riad nemusíte vopred oplachovať pod tečúcou 
vodou.
Uložte nádoby tak, aby sedeli pevne na mieste a neprevrátili sa; a uložte 
ich tak, aby boli otvormi nadol, a vypuklé časti, aby boli naklonené a voda 
sa tak mohla voľne dostať ku všetkým povrchom.
Pozor: veká, rúčky, podnosy a  panvice na vysmážanie nesmú brániť 
otáčaniu ostrekovacích ramien.
Drobné veci ukladajte do košíka na príbor.
Veľmi špinavý riad a hrnce treba ukladať do spodného koša, lebo v tejto 
časti sú prúdy vody silnejšie a zvyšujú umývací výkon.
Po naplnení spotrebiča sa presvedčte, či sa ostrekovacie ramená môžu 
voľne otáčať.

NEVHODNÉ PREDMETY
•	 Drevené nádoby a príbor.
•	 Krehké zdobené poháre, umelecký ručne maľovaný a starožitný porcelán. 

Ich zdobenie nie je odolné.
•	 Časti z plastu, ktoré nie sú odolné voči vysokým teplotám.
•	 Medené a cínové nádoby.
•	 Riad zašpinený od popola, vosku, mazadiel alebo atramentu.
Farby ozdôb na skle a hliníkové/strieborné kusy sa môžu počas umývania 
meniť a vyblednúť. Niektoré typy skla (napr. krištáľové predmety) môžu 
po niekoľkých umytiach zmatnieť.

POŠKODENIE SKLA A PORCELÁNU
•	 Používajte iba sklo a porcelán, pri ktorých výrobca zaručuje, že ich možno 

bezpečne umývať v umývačke.
•	 Používajte jemný umývací prostriedok vhodný na porcelán
•	 Vytiahnite poháre a príbor z umývačky hneď po skončení umývacieho 

cyklu.

TIPY NA ÚSPORU ENERGIE
•	 Keď používate umývačku riadu do domácnosti v súlade s pokynmi 

výrobcu, pri umývaní kuchynského riadu v  umývačke sa spra-
vidla spotrebuje MENEJ ENERGIE a vody ako pri ručnom umýva-
ní riadu.

•	 Na dosiahnutie maximálnej efektivity umývačky riadu sa odporúča 
spustiť cyklus umývania až potom, čo bude kompletne naplne-
ná. Ak naložíte umývačku riadu až do kapacity uvedenej výrobcom, 
prispejete tým k  úspore energie a  vody. Informácie o  správnom na-
kladaní riadu nájdete v  kapitole s  názvom NAKLADANIE KOŠOV. 
V prípade čiastočného naplnenia sa odporúča používať špecializované 
možnosti umývania (Polovičná náplň/Zónové umývanie/Multizónové 
umývanie), ak sú k dispozícii, a naplniť iba konkrétne koše. Pri nespráv-
nom alebo nadmernom naplnení sa môže zvýšiť spotreba umývačky 
(či už ide o spotrebu vody, energie, času alebo väčšiu mieru hluku), čo 
povedie k zníženiu výkonu pri umývaní a sušení. 

•	 Manuálne predbežné oplachovanie kuchynského riadu má za násle-
dok zvýšenú spotrebu vody a energie, a preto sa neodporúča.

HYGIENA
Aby ste sa vyhli zápachu a usadeninám, ktoré sa môžu nahromadiť v 
umývačke, aspoň raz do mesiaca spustite program s vysokou teplotou. Do 
prázdnej umývačky dajte čajovú lyžičku umývacieho prostriedku a pustite 
ju naprázdno, aby sa vyčistila.

RADY A TIPY
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STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ÚDRŽBA
ČISTENIE ZOSTAVY FILTRA
Zostavu filtra pravidelne čistite, aby sa filtre neupchali a odpadová voda 
mohla správne odtekať.
Ak používate umývačku riadu s upchatými filtrami alebo s cudzími tele-
sami vo filtračnom systéme či v ostrekovacích ramenách, môže to spô-
sobiť poruchu s následným zhoršením výkonu, nárastom hluku alebo 
zvýšením spotreby.
Zostava filtra pozostáva z  troch filtrov, ktoré odstraňujú zvyšky jedla  
z umývačky a potom vodu recirkulujú. 
Umývačku nesmiete používať bez filtrov, alebo ak je filter uvoľne-
ný.
Aspoň raz mesačne alebo zakaždým po 30 cykloch skontrolujte zostavu 
filtra a v prípade potreby ju pomocou nekovovej kefky dôkladne vyčisti-
te pod tečúcou vodou podľa nižšie uvedených pokynov:

1.	 Otočte valcovým filtrom A  proti smeru hodinových ručičiek  
a vytiahnite ho (obr. 1).

2.	 Vytiahnite vrchný filter B jemným zatlačením na bočné klapky (obr. 2).

3.	 Vyberte plechový filter z nehrdzavejúcej ocele C (obr. 3).

4.	 V  prípade, že nájdete cudzie telesá (napr. úlomky skla, porcelánu, 
kostí, ovocné semená a pod.), opatrne ich vyberte.

5.	 Skontrolujte sifón a odstráňte zvyšky jedla. NIKDY NEVYBERAJTE 
ochranu čerpadla (čierny dielec) (obr. 4).

A A

B

C

1

3

2

4

Po vyčistení filtrov zostavu filtrov vložte na miesto a zafixujte v správnej 
polohe; je to dôležité pre správnu činnosť umývačky.

ČISTENIE PRÍVODNEJ HADICE
Ak sú hadice nové alebo sa dlhší čas nepoužívali, nechajte cez ne pretiecť 
vodu, aby ste sa ubezpečili, že sú priepustné a nenachádzajú sa v nich 
nečistoty, až potom ich pripojte. Ak tento krok vynecháte, prívod vody sa 
môže upchať a poškodiť umývačku.  

ČISTENIE OSTREKOVACÍCH RAMIEN
Občas sa zvyšky jedla môžu zasušiť aj na ostrekovacích ramenách a za-
blokovať dierky, cez ktoré strieka vody. Preto sa odporúča občas rame-
ná kontrolovať a čistiť ich malou nekovovou kefkou.

Ak chcete horné ostrekovacie rameno vybrať, otáčajte plastovým uzamy-
kacím krúžok v smere hodinových ručičiek. Vrchné rameno treba vyme-
niť tak, aby strana s väčším počtom dierok smerovala nahor.

Spodné ostrekovacie rameno možno vybrať potiahnutím nahor.

SYSTÉM NA ZMÄKČOVANIE VODY 
Zmäkčovač vody automaticky znižuje tvrdosť vody, čím zároveň zabra-
ňuje tvorbe vodného kameňa v ohrievači a prispieva k vyššej efektivite 
umývania. 
Tento systém sa automaticky regeneruje pomocou soli, a preto je 
nutné pravidelne dopĺňať zásobník soli, keď bude prázdny. 
Intervaly vykonávania regenerácie závisia od nastavenia tvrdosti vody 
– regenerácia sa vykonáva raz za 6 Eko cyklov, ak je tvrdosť vody nasta-
vená na 3.
Proces regenerácie sa začne počas záverečného oplachovania a skončí 
sa počas fázy sušenia ešte predtým, než sa skončí celý cyklus. 
•	 Pri regenerácii sa spotrebuje: približne 3,5 litra vody;
•	 Pridá k cyklu dodatočných 5 minút; 
•	 Spotrebuje sa pri nej 0,005 kWh energie.
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PROBLÉMY MOŽNÉ PRÍČINY RIEŠENIA
Kontrolka úrovne 
soli svieti

Zásobník soli je prázdny. (Po doplnení soli 
môže kontrolka svietiť ešte niekoľko cyklov 
umývania).

Doplňte do zásobníka soľ (ďalšie informácie nájdete na strane 2).
Nastavte tvrdosť vody – pozrite si tabuľku na strane 2.

Kontrolka úrovne  
leštidla svieti

Zásobník na leštidlo je prázdny. (Po doplnení 
leštidla môže kontrolka svietiť ešte niekoľko 
cyklov umývania).

Doplňte do zásobníka leštidlo (ďalšie informácie nájdete na strane 2).

Umývačka sa nespúšťa 
a nereaguje na príkazy.

Spotrebič nie je riadne pripojený do elek-
trickej zásuvky. Zastrčte zástrčku do zásuvky.

Výpadok prúdu. Z bezpečnostných dôvodov sa umývačka riadu automaticky nereštartuje po obno-
vení napájania. Ak chcete v cykle pokračovať, stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/Pauza.

Dvierka umývačky nie sú zatvorené.  
Kolík NaturalDry nie je vtiahnutý. Energicky dvierka zatlačte tak, aby ste počuli “cvaknutie”.

Po otvorení dverí na viac ako 4 sekundy sa 
cyklus preruší. Zatvorte dvierka a stlačte tlačidlo ŠTART/Pauza

Nereaguje na príkazy.Zobrazenie na disple-
ji: F9 alebo F12 a LED diódy  
ZAP./VYP. aj ŠTART/Pauza rýchlo blikajú.

Vypnite spotrebič stlačením tlačidla ZAP./VYP., asi po minúte ho znova zapnite a reštar-
tujte program. Ak problém pretrváva, odpojte spotrebič na 1 minútu a následne ho 
znova zapojte.

Z umývačky neodtiekla 
voda.
Zobrazenie na displeji: F3 
a LED diódy ZAP./VYP. aj 
ŠTART/Pauza rýchlo blikajú.

Umývací cyklus sa ešte neskočil. Počkajte, kým sa umývací cyklus neskončí.
Odtoková hadica je ohnutá. Skontrolujte, či odtoková hadica nie je ohnutá (pozri NÁVOD NA INŠTALÁCIU).
Odtokové potrubie drezu je upchaté. Vyčistite odtokové potrubie drezu.
Filter je upchatý zvyškami jedla Vyčistite filter (pozri ČISTENIE ZOSTAVY FILTRA).

Umývačka vydáva nadmer-
ný hluk.

Nádoby o seba hrkocú. Uložte nádoby správne (pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV).

Tvorí sa nadmerné množstvo peny.
Umývací prostriedok nebol dávkovaný správne alebo nie je vhodný do umývačiek 
riadu (pozri PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU). Reštartujte umývačku 
stlačením tlačidla VYPÚŠŤANIE (pozri MOŽNOSTI A FUNKCIE) a spustite program bez 
umývacieho prostriedku.

Riad nie je čistý.

Riad nebol správne uložený. Uložte nádoby správne (pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV).
Ostrekovacie ramená sa nemôžu voľne 
točiť, bránia im v tom kusy riadu. Uložte nádoby správne (pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOŠOV).

Umývací cyklus je príliš jemný. Vyberte príslušný umývací cyklus (pozri TABUĽKU PROGRAMOV).

Tvorí sa nadmerné množstvo peny. Umývací prostriedok nebol dávkovaný správne alebo nie je vhodný do umývačiek riadu 
(pozri PLNENIE DÁVKOVAČA UMÝVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU).

Veko priehradky na leštidlo nebolo správne 
uzavreté. Presvedčte sa, či je veko dávkovača leštidla uzavreté.

Filter je špinavý alebo upchatý. Vyčistite zostavu filtrov (pozri STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ÚDRŽBA).
Chýba soľ. Naplňte zásobník soli (pozri PLNENIE ZÁSOBNÍKA SOLI).

Umývačka sa neplní vodou.  
Zobrazenie na displeji:  
a F6, LED diódy ZAP./VYP. aj 
ŠTART/Pauza rýchlo blikajú.

V prívode nie je voda alebo je uzavretý 
ventil. Presvedčte sa, či je v prívode voda a či tečie voda z kohútika.

Prívodná hadica je ohnutá. Presvedčte sa, či prívodná hadica nie je ohnutá (pozri kapitolu INŠTALÁCIA), znovu 
umývačku naprogramujte a spustite.

Sitko v prívodnej hadici na vodu je upchaté; 
je potrebné ho vyčistiť. Po overení a vyčistení vypnite a zapnite umývačku a reštartujte nový program.

Umývačka riadu predčasne 
dokončí cyklus.  Zobrazenie 
na displeji: F15 a LED diódy 
ZAP./VYP. aj ŠTART/Pauza 
rýchlo blikajú.

Odtoková hadica je umiestnená príliš nízko 
alebo voda odteká do domáceho odpado-
vého systému.

Skontrolujte, či je koniec odtokovej hadice umiestnený v správnej výške (pozri kapi-
tolu INŠTALÁCIA). Skontrolujte, či voda odteká do domáceho odpadového systému 
a v prípade potreby nainštalujte ventil na prívod vzduchu.

V prívode vody je vzduch. Skontrolujte, či prívod vody neprepúšťa alebo či dovnútra nevniká vzduch z iných 
dôvodov.

únik pracího prostředku.
Závisí na použitém tekutém pracím pros-
tředku a může být zdůrazněn v případě 
aktivace funkce zpoždění.

Drobné úniky nezpůsobí poruchu stroje a lze jim předejít změnou typu tekutého 
mycího prostředku nebo použitím tablet.

URIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV 
Ak vaša umývačka riadnu nefunguje správne, zistite, či problém nemožno vyriešiť po konzultácii s nasledujúcim zoznamom. V prípade 
ďalších chýb a problémov sa obráťte na autorizovaný popredajný servis, pričom kontaktné údaje nájdete v záručnej knižke. Náhradné diely 
budú k dispozícii počas 7 alebo až 10 rokov podľa konkrétnych požiadaviek nariadení.

Firemné zásady, štandardnú dokumentáciu, objednávanie náhradných dielov a ďalšie informácie o produkte 
nájdete na:
•	 Použitie QR kódu na produkte.
•	 Našej webovej stránke docs.whirlpool.eu/docs a parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com.
•	 Prípadne sa obráťte na náš popredajný servis (Telefónne číslo nájdete v záručnej knižke). Pri kontaktovaní nášho 

popredajného servisu uveďte, prosím, kódy z výrobného štítku vášho spotrebiča.
Informácie o modele získate cez QR kód na energetickom štítku. Na štítku tiež nájdete identifikačné číslo modelu, 
ktoré môžete použiť na vyhľadávanie v registri na portáli https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

®/TM/ © 2024 Whirlpool. Vyrobené na základe licencie.
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1.	 Tipka za vklop/izklop/ponastavitev s signalno lučko
2.	 Tipka za izbiro programa s signalno lučko
3.	 Tipka Multizone za prilagodljivo območje s signalno lučko 
4.	 Tipka Ekstra Suho za prilagodljivo območje s signalno 

lučko/zapora tipk
5.	 Signalna lučka programa Eco
6.	 Signalna lučka za zaporo tipk
7.	 Zaslon
8.	 Številka programa in indikator preostalega časa

9.	 Signalna lučka za tablete
10.	 Signalna lučka za zaprto vodovodno pipo
11.	 Signalna lučka za nizko raven tekočine za lesk
12.	 Signalna lučka za nizko raven soli
13.	 Tipka za Power Clean® s signalno lučko
14.	 Tipka za tablete s signalno lučko
15.	 Tipka za zamik vklopa s signalno lučko
16.	 Tipka za zagon/premor s signalno lučko/izčrpavanje

NAVODILA ZA 
ODPRAVLJANJE TEŽAV

UPRAVLJALNA PLOŠČA

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 1112 1310

APARAT

OPIS IZDELKA

1.	 Zgornja košara
2.	 Košara za pribor
3.	 Zložljiva polička
4.	 Regulator višine zgornje košare
5.	 Zgornja pršilna roka
6.	 Spodnja košara
7.	 Nosilci PowerClean
8.	 Spodnja pršilna roka
9.	 Filtrirni sklop
10.	 Posoda za sol
11.	 Prekat za pomivalno sredstvo in posoda za 

tekočino za lesk
12.	 Napisna ploščica
13.	 Upravljalna plošča

HVALA, KER STE KUPILI IZDELEK ZNAMKE WHIRLPOOL. 
Za popolno podporo aparat registrirajte na spletni strani: 
www.whirlpool.eu/register

7
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0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

Pred uporabo aparata pozorno preberite varnostna navodila in 
navodila za namestitev.
Po namestitvi iz pomivalnega stroja ne pozabite odstraniti vseh 
transportnih varoval.

ZA PODROBNEJŠE 
INFORMACIJE 
POSKENIRAJTE 
KODO QR 
NA NAPRAVI
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PRVA UPORABA 
SOL, TEKOČINA ZA LESK IN POMIVALNO SREDSTVO
NASVETI ZA PRVO UPORABO
Po namestitvi iz košar odstranite varovala in pritrdilne elastike iz zgor-
nje košare.

POLNJENJE POSODE ZA SOL
Uporaba soli preprečuje nastajanje VODNEGA KAMNA na posodi in na 
delujočih komponentah aparata.
•	 Obvezno je, da POSODA ZA SOL NI NIKOLI PRAZNA.
•	 Trdoto vode je treba obvezno nastaviti.
Posoda za sol je nameščena na spodnji strani pomivalnega stroja (glejte 
OPIS IZDELKA) Morate jo napolniti, kadar na nadzorni plošči sveti indika-
torska lučka za POLNJENJE SOLI   .

1.	 Izvzemite spodnjo košaro in odvijte pokrovček 
posode (v nasprotni smeri urnega kazalca).

2.	 Samo ob prvi uporabi: posodo za sol napo-
lnite z vodo.

3.	 Namestite lijak (glejte sliko) in posodo za sol 
napolnite do roba (približno 1 kg); nič nena-
vadnega ni, če pri tem iz posode izteče nekaj 
vode.

4.	 Odstranite lijak in obrišite ostanke soli okrog 
odprtine.

Pokrovček mora biti trdno privit, da pomivalno sredstvo med pomivan-
jem ne more prodreti v posodo (to bi lahko sistem za mehčanje vode 
nepopravljivo poškodovalo).
Ko je treba dodati sol, morate postopek obvezno zaključiti pred 
začetkom pralnega cikla, da preprečite korozijo.

NASTAVITEV TRDOTE VODE
Za brezhibno delovanje sistema za mehčanje vode je ključnega po-
mena, da nastavitev trdote vode ustreza dejanskim vrednostim trdote 
vode v vašem domu. Te vrednosti so vam na voljo pri krajevnem vodo-
vodnem podjetju.
Privzeta vrednost trdote vode je nastavljena tovarniško. 
•	 S pritiskom na tipko za VKLOP/IZKLOP vklopite aparat.
•	 S pritiskom na tipko za VKLOP/IZKLOP izklopite aparat.
•	 5 sekund držite tipko za ZAGON/PREMOR, da zaslišite zvočni signal.
•	 S pritiskom na tipko za VKLOP/IZKLOP vklopite aparat.
•	 Številka trenutno izbrane stopnje in signalna lučka za nizko raven soli 

utripata. 
•	 Pritisnite tipko P za izbiro želene ravni trdote (glejte RAZPREDELNICO 

ZA TRDOTO VODE).

•	 S pritiskom na tipko za VKLOP/IZKLOP izklopite aparat.
Nastavitev je končana!

Ko to storite, zaženite program brez posode.
Uporabite sol, ki je bila zasnovana posebej za pomivalne stroje.
Ko dodate sol, signalna lučka za NIZKO RAVEN SOLI ugasne.
Če posoda za sol ni napolnjena, se lahko sistem za mehčanje vode in 
grelnik poškodujeta zaradi nabiranja vodnega kamna.
Uporaba soli je priporočljiva s katero koli vrsto sredstva za pomivan-
je posode.

Tabela trdote vode

Stopnja °dH 
Nemške stopinje

°fH 
Francoske stopinje

°Clark  
Angleške stopinje

1 Mehka 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Srednja 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Povprečna 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Trda 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Zelo trda 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

POLNJENJE POSODE ZA TEKOČINO ZA LESK
Tekočina za lesk olajša SUŠENJE posode. Posodo za tekočino za lesk A 
je treba napolniti, ko na upravljalni plošči zasveti signalna lučka za 
NIZKO RAVEN TEKOČINE ZA LESK  .

1.	 Posodo B odprete tako, da pritisnite na jeziček na pokrovčku in ga povlečete.
2.	 Tekočino za lesk previdno nalijte do oznake za maksimum (110 ml), 

pri čemer pazite, da tekočine ne polivate. Če se to vseeno zgodi, ra-
zlito tekočino nemudoma pobrišite s suho krpo. 

3.	 Pritisnite na pokrovček, da se slišno zaskoči.
Tekočine za lesk NE nalivajte neposredno v kad.

NASTAVITEV ODMERJANJA TEKOČINE ZA LESK
Če rezultati sušenja niso popolnoma zadovoljivi, lahko spremenite ko-
ličino uporabljene tekočine za lesk.
•	 Vklopite pomivalni stroj s tipko za VKLOP/IZKLOP.
•	 Aparat izklopite s tipko za VKLOP/IZKLOP.
•	 Trikrat pritisnite tipko ZAGON/PREMOR – zasliši se zvočni signal.
•	 Aparat vklopite s tipko za VKLOP/IZKLOP.
•	 Številka trenutno izbrane ravni in signalna lučka tekočine za lesk utripata.
•	 Pritisnite tipko P, da izberete količino dovajanja tekočine za lesk.
•	 Aparat izklopite s tipko za VKLOP/IZKLOP.
Nastavitev je končana!
Če je raven tekočine za lesk nastavljena na 1 (EKO), aparat ne bo dovajal 
tekočine za lesk. Signalna lučka za NIZKO RAVEN TEKOČINE ZA LESK ne 
bo zasvetila, če tekočine za lesk zmanjka.
Glede na model pomivalnega stroja je mogoče nastaviti največ 5 stopn-
je. Tovarniška namestitev je odvisna od modela. Pri svojem aparatu jo 
preverite, tako da sledite zgornjim navodilom.  
•	 Če so na posodi modre črte, nastavite nižjo vrednost (2-3).
•	 Če so na posodi sledi vodnih kapljic ali vodnega kamna, nastavite 

višjo vrednost (4-5).

POLNJENJE PREKATA ZA POMIVALNO SREDSTVO
Da odprete prekat za pomivalno sredstvo, uporabite odpiralo C. Po-
mivalno sredstvo dodajte samo v suh prekat D. Količino pomivalnega 
sredstva za predpomivanje odmerite neposredno v kad.

1.	 Pri odmerjanju pomivalnega sred-
stva glejte prej omenjene podatke, 
da boste odmerili ustrezno količino. 
V prekatu D so označbe za pomoč 
pri doziranju pomivalnega sredstva.

2.	 Odstranite ostanke pomivalnega 
sredstva z robov prekata in zaprite 
pokrovček tako, da se slišno zaskoči.

3.	 Zaprite pokrovček prekata za pomi-
valno sredstvo tako, da ga potiskate 
navzgor, dokler zapiralo ni na svo-
jem mestu.

Prekat za pomivalno sredstvo se ob pravem času glede na dani program 
samodejno odpre.
Če uporabljate detergente „vse v enem“, priporočamo uporabo tipke za 
TABLETE, ki program nastavi tako, da so zagotovljeni najboljši rezultati 
pomivanja in sušenja.
Uporaba pralnega sredstva, ki ni namenjen strojnemu pomivanju, 
lahko povzroči nepravilno delovanje ali aparat poškoduje.

D

C

A
B
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PROGRAMSKA TABELA

Program

Fa
za

 su
še

nj
a

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

 *)

Razpoložljive 
možnosti **)

Trajanje 
pomivanja 

(h:min)***)

Poraba vode 
(litri/pranje)

Poraba  
energije 

(kWh/pranje)

1.	 Eko 50°          3:35 8,7 0,51

2.	 Intenzivno 65°          2:45 17,5 1,60

3.	 6th Sense® 50-60°          1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

4.	 Hitro pranje 
in sušenje 50°          1.25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Kristal 45°          1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Hitri program 30’ 45° -          0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Tiho 50°          3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Dezinfekcija 65° -          1.50 12,0 1,30

9.	 Predpomivanje - - -          0:10 4,5 0,01

OPISI PROGRAMOV
Navodila za izbiro programov pomivanja.

1  EKO
Program Eko je primeren za pomivanje običajno umazane posode, saj 
je za to uporabo najučinkovitejši program z vidika kombinirane porabe 
energije in vode, poleg tega pa izpolnjuje skladnost z zakonodajo EU o 
okoljsko primerni zasnovi.

2   INTENZIVNO
Program priporočamo za pomivanje zelo umazane posode. Še posebej 
primeren je za lonce in ponve (ne uporabljajte ga za občutljivo posodo)

3   6th SENSE ®
Za običajno umazano posodo z zasušenimi ostanki hrane. Senzor za-
zna raven umazanije posode in ustrezno prilagodi program. Ko tipalo 
zaznava raven umazanije, se na zaslonu pojavi prikaz in trajanje cikla 
se posodobi. 

4   HITRO PRANJE IN SUŠENJE
Običajno umazana posoda. Vsakodnevno pomivanje in sušenje, ki v kraj-
šem času zagotovi optimalne rezultate.

5   KRISTAL
Program za posodo, ki je bolj občutljiva na visoke temperature (npr. ko-
zarci in skodelice).

6   HITRI PROGRAM 30’
Program, ki se uporablja za polovično napolnjen pomivalni stroj in je 
namenjen pomivanju rahlo umazane posode brez posušenih ostankov 
hrane. Brez faze sušenja
7   TIHO 
Primeren za nočno delovanje aparata. Zagotavlja optimalne rezultate 
čiščenja in sušenja s kar najbolj tihim delovanjem.
8   DEZINFEKCIJA
Za pomivanje običajno ali zelo umazane posode z dodatnim antibak-
terijskim pomivanjem. Lahko se ga uporabi tudi za vzdrževanje pomi-
valnega stroja.
9   PREDPOMIVANJE
Za predpomivanje posode, ki jo boste pomili pozneje. Za ta program 
pomivalno sredstvo ni potrebno.

Opombe:
Upoštevajte, da je cikel Hitri program 30’ namenjen pomivanju rahlo 
umazane posode.

Meritve podatkov za program EKO so bile izvedene v laboratorijskih pogojih v skladu z evropskim standardom EN 60436:2020. 
Opozorilo za preizkusne laboratorije: za informacije o pogojih izvajanja primerjalnega preizkusa EN pišite na naslednji elektronski naslov: 
dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Predhnodna obdelava posode ni potrebna pri nobenem programu.
*) Vrata se odprejo, preden se program zaključi. S tem se izboljša učinkovitost sušenja. Za praznjenje pomivalnega stroja počakajte, da se čas izteče do 00:00.
**) Vseh možnosti ni mogoče uporabljati istočasno.
***) Vrednosti, podane za druge programe, razen za program Eko, so samo okvirne. Dejanski čas je odvisen od številnih faktorjev, kot so temperatura in 
tlak dovodne vode, sobna temperatura, količina pomivalnega sredstva, količina in vrsta posode, uravnotežena porazdelitev posode, dodatne izbrane 
možnosti in umerjanje senzorja. Umerjanje senzorja lahko program podaljša do 20 min.
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MOŽNOSTI IN FUNKCIJE
MOŽNOSTI je mogoče neposredno izbrati s pritiskom na ustrezno tipko (glejte NADZORNO PLOŠČO).

Če določena možnost ni združljiva z izbranim programom glejte PROGRAMSKO TABELO, pripadajoča LED-lučka trikrat utripne 
in zasliši se zvočni signal. Možnost ne bo omogočena.

MULTIZONE  
Če vam ni treba pomiti veliko posode, lahko uporabite 
polovično polnjenje, da tako varčujete z vodo, elektriko in 
pomivalnim sredstvom.
Izberite program in pritisnite tipko za MULTIZONE: signalna lučka 
nad tipko zasveti in simbol izbrane košare se pojavi na zaslonu. 
Tovarniško je nastavljeno pomivanje posode v vseh košarah.
Za pomivanje posode v določeni košari tipko pritisnite večkrat:

na zaslonu (samo spodnja košara)

na zaslonu (samo zgornja košara)

na zaslonu (samo košara za pribor)

na zaslonu (možnost je IZKLOPLJENA, aparat pomiva posodo 
v vseh košarah).

Napolnite le zgornjo ali spodnjo košaro in ustrezno 
zmanjšajte količino pomivalnega sredstva.
Če odstranite zgornjo košaro, pomivalno sredstvo vlijte 
neposredno v kad, namesto v prekat za pomivalno sredstvo.

TABLETE 
S to nastavitvijo lahko optimizirate delovanje programa glede 
na vrsto uporabljenega pomivalnega sredstva.
Če uporabljate kombinirano pomivalno sredstvo v obliki tablet 
(tekočina za lesk, sol in pomivalno sredstvo v eni tableti), držite 
tipko za TABLETE  (signalna lučka / ustrezen simbol zasvetita). 
Možnost izklopite, če uporabljate tekoče pomivalno 
sredstvo ali pomivalno sredstvo v prahu.

ZAMIK VKLOPA
Začetek programa lahko zamaknete za obdobje med 30 
minutami in 24 urami.
1.	 Izberite program in želene možnosti. Za zakasnitev zagona 

programa večkrat pritisnite tipko za ZAMIK VKLOPA. Izbirate 
lahko med pol do 24-urnim zamikom vklopa. Z vsakim 
pritiskom na tipko se začetek zamika poveča za naslednje 
vrednosti: 0:30 – če izberete manj kot 4 ure; 1:00 – če 
izberete manj kot 12 ur, 4 ure – če izberete več kot 12 ur. Ko 
dosežete zamik 24 ur in še enkrat pritisnete tipko, se zamik 
vklopa izklopi.

2.	 Pritisnite tipko za ZAGON/PREMOR: čas se začne odštevati.
3.	  Ko čas poteče, signalna lučka ugasne, program pa se 

samodejno zažene.
Če med odštevanjem pritisnete tipko za ZAGON/PREMOR, 
prekličete možnost ZAMIK VKLOPA, izbrani program pa se 
samodejno zažene. 
Po zagonu programa funkcije ZAMIKA VKLOPA ni več 
mogoče nastaviti.

ZAPORA TIPK
Če tipko za EKSTRA SUHO 3 sekunde držite, se vklopi funkcija 
ZAPORE TIPK. Funkcija ZAPORE TIPK onemogoči uporabo 
upravljalne plošče, uporabljate lahko le še tipko za VKLOP/
IZKLOP. Za izklop funkcije ZAPORE TIPK, znova držite isto tipko.

ZAPRTA VODOVODNA PIPA – opozorilo
Utripa, ko ni dovoda vode ali pa je pipa za vodo zaprta.

IZČRPAVANJE
Funkcijo „Izčrpavanje“ lahko uporabite za zaustavitev in 
prekinitev pomivanja v teku.
Če držite tipko za ZAGON/PREMOR, vklopite funkcijo 
IZČRPAVANJA. Program v teku se zaustavi, aparat pa izčrpa 
vodo iz notranjosti.

SISTEM POWER CLEAN®
Zaradi dodatnih vodnih šob ta možnost zagotavlja intenzivnejše 
in učinkovitejše pomivanje posode na določenem območju 
spodnje košare. To možnost priporočamo za pomivanje loncev 
in večjih posod za pripravo hrane v pečici. Za vklop sistema 
POWER CLEAN pritisnite to tipko (signalna lučka zasveti).

EKSTRA SUHO
Za boljši rezultat sušenja po izboru programa pritisnite tipko 
za EKSTRA SUHO. Signalna lučka zasveti.
Višja temperatura med zadnjim izpiranjem in podaljšan čas 
sušenja omogočata boljši rezultat sušenja. Za izklop možno-
sti ponovno pritisnite isto tipko. Možnost EKSTRA SUHO po-
daljša čas pomivanja.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry je konvekcijski sušilni sistem, ki samodejno odpre vrata med 
sušenjem/po njem, da vedno poskrbi za najboljše rezultate sušenja.
Vrata se odprejo pri temperaturi, ki ne poškoduje kuhinjskega pohištva. 
Vrata se ne odprejo.

Pomivalnemu stroju je dodana posebna folija za zaščito pred paro (od-
visno od modela, lahko je na voljo kot dodatna oprema). Za informacije o 
namestitvi zaščitne folije glejte NAVODILA ZA NAMESTITEV.

Delovanje NaturalDry lahko uporabnik izklopi na naslednji način:
•	 Za IZKLOP: Aparat vklopite in nato izklopite. Držite 5 sekund pri-

tisnjeno tipko P. Po 5 sekundah pomivalni stroj predvaja kratek pisk. 
Vklopite aparat, na zaslonu se prikaže „oOF“.

•	 Za VKLOP: Aparat vklopite in nato izklopite. Držite 5 sekund pri-
tisnjeno tipko P. Po 5 sekundah pomivalni stroj predvaja kratek pisk. 
Vklopite aparat, na zaslonu se prikaže „oOn“.
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NALAGANJE KOŠAR
ZLOŽLJIVA POLIČKA Z NASTAVLJIVIM POLOŽAJEM
Stranske zložljive poličke je mogoče 
sklopiti ali razklopiti, da lahko tako 
posodo kar najbolje razporedite po 
zgornji košari.
Kozarce za vino lahko z zložljivo polič-
ko zavarujete tako, da njihove peclje 
vstavite v ustrezne zareze.
V primeru visokega položaja zgornje 
košare pokrovi ne morejo ostati v nav-
pičnem položaju.
Glede na model pomivalnega stroja: 

	– če želite razklopiti poličko, jo povlecite navzgor in jo obrnite ali spro-
stite iz zapahov ter jo povlecite navzdol.

	– če želite sklopiti poličko, jo obrnite, povlecite navzdol ali jo povlecite 
navzgor in namestite v zapahe.

SPODNJA KOŠARA
Za lonce, pokrovke, krožnike, solatne 
sklede, pribor itd. Najboljše je, da večje 
krožnike in pokrovke naložite na strani, 
da tako ne ovirajo pršilne roke.
Spodnja košara ima postavljiva držala, 
ki jih lahko dvignete, ko vanjo nalagate 
krožnike, oz. poležete, ko vstavljate pon-
ve in solatne sklede.

(primer zlaganja posode v spodnjo košaro)

SISTEM POWER CLEAN® V SPODNJI KOŠARI
Sistem Power Clean® uporablja poseb-
ne vodne šobe na zadnji notranji stani, 
ki omogočajo intenzivnejše čiščenje 
zelo umazane posode. Spodnja košara 
je opremljena s Space Zone, ki je po-
seben izvlečni opornik na zadnji strani 
košare. Uporabite ga lahko za podporo 
ponev ali pekačev v pokončnem polo-
žaju, s čimer prihranite prostor.
Ko v aparat vstavite lonce/večje posode 
za pripravo hrane v pečici v smeri 
sistema Power Clean®, vklopite funkcijo 
POWER CLEAN na upravljalni plošči.
Uporaba sistema Power Clean®:
1.	 Območje Power Clean® (G) nastavite 

tako, da poklopite zadnja držala za 
krožnike, s čimer ustvarite več pro-
stora za zlaganje loncev.

2.	 V območju Power Clean® lonce in večje posode za pripravo hrane v 
pečici naložite v navpičnem in poševnem položaju. Lonci morajo biti 
nagnjeni v smeri vodnih šob.

KOŠARA ZA PRIBOR
Tretja košara je bila zasnovana za pri-
bor. Pribor razporedite, kot prikazuje 
slika. Ustrezna razporeditev pribora 
olajša pobiranje pribora iz aparata po 
končanem pomivanju in izboljša rezul-
tat pomivanja in sušenja.
Nože in druge ostre pripomočke na-
ložite z rezili navzdol. 

ZGORNJA KOŠARA
Vanjo naložite občutljivo in lahko poso-
do: kozarce, skodelice, krožnike in nizke 
sklede za solato.
Zgornja košara ima postavljiva držala, ki 
jih lahko dvignete, ko vanjo nalagate čaj-
ne ali desertne krožnike, oz. poležete, ko 
vstavljate skodelice in posode za hrano.

(primer nalaganja posode v zgornjo košaro)

NASTAVITEV VIŠINE ZGORNJE KOŠARE
Višino zgornje košare je mogoče nastaviti: 
zgornji položaj omogoča zlaganje večje po-
sode v spodnjo košaro, s spodnjim položajem 
pa lahko bolje izkoristite postavljiva držala. 
S  pomikom košare ustvarite več prostora in 
preprečite trk s posodo, ki je naložena v spo-
dnjo košaro.
Zgornja košara je opremljena z regulatorjem 
višine (glejte sliko). Brez pritiska na ročice jo 
dvignite tako, da jo preprosto držite na obeh 
straneh in jo dvigate, dokler ni stabilno name-
ščena v zgornjem položaju. 
Da košaro znižate v spodnji položaj pritisnite na ročici A na straneh ko-
šare in jo pomaknite navzdol.

Močno odsvetujemo nastavljanje višine košare, ko je ta polna.
Košare NIKDAR ne dvigajte ali spuščajte samo na eni strani.
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1.	 PREVERJANJE PRIKLOPA VODE
Preverite, ali je pomivalni stroj priključen na dovod vode in ali je 
vodovodna pipa odprta.

2.	 VKLOP POMIVALNEGA STROJA
Pritisnite tipko za VKLOP/IZKLOP.

3.	 NALAGANJE POSODE V KOŠARE 
(glej NALAGANJE KOŠAR)

4.	 POLNJENJE PREKATA ZA POMIVALNO SREDSTVO
5.	 IZBIRA PROGRAMA IN NASTAVITEV MOŽNOSTI

Izberite najprimernejši program glede na vrsto posode in stopnjo 
umazanosti (glejte OPIS PROGRAMOV) tako, da pritisnete tipko P.
Izberite želeno možnost (glejte MOŽNOSTI IN FUNKCIJE).

6.	 ZAGON
Pomivanje zaženite s pritiskom na tipko za ZAGON/PREMOR. Ko se 
program zažene, zaslišite zvočni signal.

7.	 KONEC POMIVANJA
Ob koncu programa pomivanja se oglasi zvočni signal, na zaslonu 
pa se prikaže END. Odprite vrata in s pritiskom na tipko za  
VKLOP/IZKLOP izklopite aparat.
Preden izvzamete posodo počakajte nekaj minut, da se ne opečete.
Izpraznite košare, pri čemer začnite s spodnjo. 

Aparat se med daljšimi obdobji neaktivnosti samodejno izklopi, 
da tako varčuje z energijo.
Če je posoda le rahlo umazana ali če ste jo pred vstavljanjem v 
aparat sprali z vodo, ustrezno zmanjšajte količino uporabljenega 
pomivalnega sredstva.

SPREMEMBA PROGRAMA V TEKU
Če ste izbrali napačen program, ga lahko spremenite pod pogojem, da 
se je program pravkar zagnal: držite tipko za VKLOP/IZKLOP in tako 
izklopite aparat.
Aparat ponovno vklopite s tipko za VKLOP/IZKLOP in izberite nov 
program pomivanja in želene možnosti; pomivanje zaženite tako, da 
pritisnete tipko za ZAGON/PREMOR. 

VSTAVLJANJE DODATNE POSODE
Odprite vrata, ne da bi izklopili aparat (pazite na VROČO paro!), in 
naložite posodo v aparat. Zaprite vrata in pritisnite tipko za ZAGON/
PREMOR. Program se nadaljuje od tam, kjer je bil prekinjen.

NENAMERNE PREKINITVE
Če med pomivanjem odprete vrata ali če pride do izpada električne 
energije, se program zaustavi. Ko zaprete vrata ali je električno napa-
janje znova vzpostavljeno, pritisnite tipko za ZAGON/PREMOR, da se 
program nadaljuje od tam, kjer je bil prekinjen.

Za deaktivacijo NAČINA DEMO sledite spodnjim korakom brez 
prekinitev med posameznimi koraki. Vklopite in nato izklopite aparat. 
Pritisnite in držite gumb DELAY, dokler ne slišite zvočnega signala. 
Znova vklopite aparat. Indikator „dOF“ utripa in nato ugasne.

VSAKODNEVNA UPORABA

NASVETI IN NAMIGI
NASVETI
Preden posodo naložite v košare, iz nje odstranite vse ostanke hrane, 
kozarce pa izpraznite. Posode vam pred pomivanjem ni treba izprati 
pod tekočo vodo. 
Posodo naložite tako, da je trdno nameščena in se ne prevrne; posode na-
ložite z odprtim delom navzdol, konkavne/konveksne kose pa poševno, da 
tako omogočite prost pretok vode za pomivanje vseh površin. 
Pozor: pokrovi, ročaji, pladnji in ponve ne smejo ovirati vrtenja pršilnih rok.
V košarico za pribor lahko naložite katere koli manjše kose. Zelo uma-
zane lonce in ponve položite v spodnjo košaro, saj so curki vode v tem 
delu močnejši, kar izboljša rezultat pomivanja. Ko v aparat zložite poso-
do, se prepričajte, da se pršilne roke neovirano vrtijo.

NEUSTREZNA POSODA
•	 Lesena posoda in pribor.
•	 Občutljivi okrašeni kozarci, umetniška ročna dela in starinski pribor. 

Okras na teh predmetih ni dovolj obstojen.
•	 Predmeti iz sintetičnih materialov, ki niso odporni na visoke tempe-

rature.
•	 Bakrena in pločevinasta posoda.
•	 Posoda, umazana od pepela, voska, maziv ali črnila.
Barva steklenih okraskov in aluminijastih/srebrnih predmetov se lahko 
med pomivanjem spremeni in zbledi. Nekatere vrste stekla (npr. pred-
meti iz kristala) lahko po nekaj pomivanjih postanejo motne.

POŠKODBE KOZARCEV IN POSODE
•	 Pomivajte le kozarce in porcelan, za katere proizvajalec jamči, da jih 

lahko pomivate v pomivalnem stroju.
•	 Uporabite blago pomivalno sredstvo, ki je primerno za posodo.
•	 Kozarce in posodo iz pomivalnega stroja vzemite takoj po koncu pro-

grama.

NAMIGI ZA VARČEVANJE Z ENERGIJO
•	 Kadar gospodinjski pomivalni stroj uporabljate v skladu z navodili 

proizvajalca, pomivanje posode v pomivalnem stroju običajno 
porabi manj ENERGIJE in vode kot ročno pomivanje posode.

•	 Za povečanje učinkovitosti pomivalnega stroja priporočamo, da po-
mivalni cikel zaženete, ko je pomivalni stroj popolnoma napol-
njen. Nalaganje gospodinjskega pomivalnega stroja do zmogljivosti, 
ki jo je navedel proizvajalec, pripomore k prihranku energije in vode. 
Informacije o pravilnem nalaganju posode najdete v poglavju NA-
LAGANJE KOŠAR. V primeru polovičnega polnjena priporočamo, da 
uporabite ustrezne možnosti pomivanja, če so na voljo (polovično 
polnjenje/Zone Wash/ Multizone), in naložite le izbrane košare. Ne-
pravilno polnjenje ali preobremenitev pomivalnega stroja lahko pove-
ča porabo virov (kot so voda, energija in čas, kot tudi raven hrupa), 
kar zmanjša učinkovitost pomivanja in sušenja.

•	 Ročno predpomivanje posode pomeni večjo porabo vode in energije 
in se zato ne priporoča.

HIGIENA
Da preprečite nastanek neprijetnih vonjav ali nabiranje oblog v po-
mivalnem stroju, vsaj enkrat na mesec zaženite program z visoko 
temperaturo. Uporabite eno žličko pomivalnega sredstva in program 
zaženite brez posode, da tako očistite pomivalni stroj.
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SERVIS IN VZDRŽEVANJE
ČIŠČENJE FILTRIRNEGA SKLOPA
Filtrirni sklop redno čistite, da se filtri ne zamašijo in da odpadna voda 
pravilno odteka.
Uporaba pomivalnega stroja z zamašenimi filtri ali tujki znotraj filtracij-
skega sistema ali pršilnih rok lahko povzroči okvaro aparata, kar se kaže 
v izgubi učinkovitosti, hrupnem delovanju ali višjo porabo virov.
Filtrirni sklop je sestavljen iz treh filtrov, ki iz pomivalne vode odstranju-
jejo ostanke hrane in vodo ponovno usmerijo v aparat: za dosego naj-
boljših rezultatov pri pomivanju morajo biti filtri čisti.

Pomivalnega stroja ni dovoljeno uporabljati brez filtrov ali z nepri-
trjenimi filtri.
Vsaj enkrat na mesec ali po vsakih 30 ciklih preverite sklop filtra in ga po 
potrebi temeljito očistite pod tekočo vodo in z nekovinsko krtačo, pri 
čemer upoštevajte spodnja navodila:

1.	 Cilindrični filter A zavrtite v nasprotni smeri urnega kazalca in ga iz-
vlecite (Slika 1).

2.	 Odstranite mrežico filtra B tako, da nekoliko stisnete stranska jezička 
(Slika 2).

3.	 Izvlecite ploščo iz nerjavnega jekla za filter C (Slika 3).

4.	 V primeru, da najdete tujke (kot so razbito steklo, porcelan, kosti, 
sadna semena itd.), jih previdno odstranite.

5.	 Preglejte mrežico in iz nje odstranite ostanke hrane. NIKOLI NE OD-
STRANITE zaščitne črpalke pri pomivanju (na sliki je počrnjena) (Slika 4).

A A

B

C

1

3

2

4

Ko ste očistili filtre, filtrirni sklop znova sestavite in ga pritrdite v pravi-
len položaj. Ta postopek je ključnega pomena pri vzdrževanju brezhib-
nega delovanja pomivalnega stroja.

ČIŠČENJE DOVODNE CEVI ZA VODO
Če so vodovodne cevi nove ali pa jih dalj časa niste uporabljali, naj pred 
priključitvijo voda najprej nekaj časa teče. Tako se boste lahko prepriča-
li, da je čista in da v njej ni nečistoč. Če tega ne storite, se lahko dovod 
vode zamaši, kar pripelje do poškodb pomivalnega stroja.

ČIŠČENJE PRŠILNIH ROK
Občasno se lahko na pršilnih rokah naberejo ostanki hrane in zamašijo 
luknjice, iz katerih brizga voda. Zato priporočamo, da roke od časa do 
časa preverite in jih očistite z majhno nekovinsko krtačko.

Da odstranite zgornjo pršilno roko, zavrtite plastični pritrdilni obroč v 
smeri urnega kazalca. Zgornjo pršilno roko znova namestite tako, da je 
stran z več luknjicami obrnjena navzgor.

Spodnjo pršilno roko odstranite tako, da jo potegnete navzgor.

SISTEM ZA MEHČANJE VODE
Sistem za mehčanje vode samodejno zmanjša trdoto vode, kar prepre-
čuje kopičenje oblog na grelniku in prispeva k večji učinkovitosti po-
mivanja. 
Ta sistem se obnovi z regeneracijsko soljo, zato morate poskrbeti, 
da je posoda za sol napolnjena. 
Pogostost regeneracije je odvisna od nastavitve stopnje trdote vode – 
regeneracija poteka enkrat na 6 Eko ciklov, pri čemer je stopnja trdote 
vode nastavljena na 3. 
Postopek regeneracije se začne s končnim izpiranjem in konča s fazo 
sušenja, preden se cikel konča. 
•	 Posamezna regeneracija porabi: ~3,5 l vode;
•	 Cikel traja do 5 minut dlje; 
•	 Porabi manj kot 0,005 kWh električne energije.
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ODPRAVLJANJE TEŽAV 

TEŽAVE MOREBITNI VZROKI REŠITVE

Indikator soli sveti Posoda za sol je prazna. (Ko sol dodate, lahko indi-
kator soli sveti še več pomivalnih ciklov).

Napolnite posodo s soljo (za več informacij glejte stran 2).
Prilagodite trdoto vode - glejte tabelo, stran 2.

Indikator  tekočine 
za lesk sveti

Posoda za tekočino za lesk je prazna. (Ko tekočino za 
lesk dodate, lahko indikator tekočine za lesk sveti še 
več pomivalnih ciklov).

Napolnite posodo s tekočino za lesk (za več informacij glejte stran 2).

Pomivalni stroj se ne 
zažene oz. se ne odziva 
na ukaze.

Aparat ni ustrezno priključen na električno omrežje. Vtaknite vtič v vtičnico.

Izpad električne energije Iz varnostnih razlogov se pomivalni stroj ne bo samodejno ponovno zagnal, ko je 
napajanje znova vzpostavljeno. Za nadaljevanje cikla pritisnite tipko ZAGON/Premor.

Vrata pomivalnega stroja niso zaprta. 
Zatič NaturalDry ni uvlečen. Na vrata močneje pritisnite, da zaslišite „klik“.

Cikel se prekine, če so vrata odprta za več kot  
4 sekunde. Zaprite vrata v 4 sekundah in pritisnite ZAGON/Premor.

Aparat se ne odziva na ukaze.
Zaslon prikazuje: F9 ali F12 in obe LED-lučki za 
Vklop/Izklop ter ZAGON/Premor hitro utripata.

Izklopite aparat s pritiskom na tipko za VKLOP/IZKLOP, ga po približno eni minuti 
znova vklopite in znova zaženite program. Če težava ni odpravljena, aparat izklopite 
za 1 minuto in ga znova priklopite.

Voda ne odteka iz pomi-
valnega stroja.   Zaslon 
prikazuje: F3 in obe 
LED-lučki za Vklop/Iz-
klop ter ZAGON/Premor 
hitro utripata.

Pomivanje se še ni zaključilo. Počakajte, da se pomivanje zaključi.

Odtočna cev je upognjena. Preverite, da odtočna cev ni upognjena (glejte NAVODILA ZA NASTAVITEV).

Odtočna cev v koritu je zamašena. Očistite odtočno cev v koritu.

Ostanki hrane so zamašili filter. Očistite filter (glejte ČIŠČENJE FILTRIRNEGA SKLOPA).

Iz pomivalnega stroja se 
slišijo glasni zvoki.

Posode se dotikajo ena druge in povzročajo zvoke. Pravilno naložite posodo (glejte NALAGANJE KOŠAR).

Nastaja prekomerna količina pene.
Pomivalnega sredstva niste pravilno odmerili ali pa pomivalno sredstvo ni primerno 
za strojno pomivanje posode (glejte POLNJENJE PREKATA ZA POMIVALNO SREDSTVO). 
Ponastavite pomivalni stroj s pritiskom na tipko za IZČRPAVANJE (glejte MOŽNOSTI IN 
FUNKCIJE) in zaženite nov program brez detergenta.

Posoda ni čista.

Posode niste pravilno razporedili. Pravilno naložite posodo (glejte NALAGANJE KOŠAR).

Pršilne roke se ne morejo prosto vrteti, saj jih ovira 
posoda. Pravilno naložite posodo (glejte NALAGANJE KOŠAR).

Program pomivanja ni dovolj močan. Izberite primeren program pomivanja (glejte PROGRAMSKO TABELO).

Nastaja prekomerna količina pene. Pomivalnega sredstva niste pravilno odmerili ali pa pomivalno sredstvo ni primerno za 
strojno pomivanje posode (glejte POLNJENJE PREKATA ZA POMIVALNO SREDSTVO).

Pokrovček posode za tekočino za lesk ni ustrezno zaprt. Zaprite pokrovček posode za tekočino za lesk.
Umazan ali zamašen filter Očistite filtrirni sklop (glejte NEGA IN VZDRŽEVANJE).
V aparatu ni soli. Napolnite posodo s soljo (glejte POLNJENJE POSODE ZA SOL).

V pomivalni stroj ne 
doteka voda.
Zaslon prikazuje:  in 
F6, in obe LED-lučki za 
Vklop/Izklop ter ZAGON/
Premor hitro utripata.

Prazen dovod vode ali zaprta vodovodna pipa. Prepričajte se, da v aparat doteka voda in da je vodovodna pipa odprta.

Dovodna cev je upognjena. Prepričajte se, da dovodna cev ni upognjena(glejte NAMESTITE) ponastavite 
program pomivanja in stroj znova zaženite.

Cedilo dovodne cevi za vodo je zamašeno; Očistite ga Ko ste preverili in očistili cedilo, pomivalni stroj izklopite in vklopite ter zaženite 
nov program.

Pomivalni stroj predča-
sno zaključi cikel.
Zaslon prikazuje: F15 in 
obe LED-lučki za Vklop/
Izklop ter ZAGON/Premor 
hitro utripata.

Odtočna cev je postavljena prenizko ali odlivanje v 
domači kanalizacijski sistem.

Preverite, če je konec odtočne cevi nameščen na ustrezni višini (glejte NAMESTI-
TEV). Preverite odlivanje v domači kanalizacijski sistem in po potrebi namestite 
ventil za vstop zraka.

Zrak v dovodu vode Preverite dovod vode ali druge težave, ki povzročajo puščanje zraka v notranjost.

Puščanje detergenta.
Je odvisno od uporabljenega tekočega detergenta 
in je lahko opaznejše v primeru vklopa možnosti 
zakasnitve.

Manjša puščanja ne bodo povzročila okvare stroja, izognete pa se jim lahko z 
zamenjavo vrste tekočega detergenta ali uporabo tablet.

V primeru, da vaš pomivalni stroj ne deluje pravilno, preverite, ali lahko težavo odpravite s spodnjimi nasveti. Za druge napake ali 
težave se obrnite na pooblaščeno servisno službo. Kontaktne podatke najdete v garancijski knjižici. Nadomestni deli bodo na voljo za 
obdobje do 7 ali do 10 let, v skladu s posebnimi zahtevami uredbe.

Pravila uporabe, standardna dokumentacija, naročanje nadomestnih delov in dodatne informacije o 
izdelkih so na voljo:
•	 Uporabite kodo QR na svojem izdelku.
•	 Z obiskom naših spletnih strani docs.whirlpool.eu/docs in parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Obrnete se lahko tudi na našo servisno službo (telefonske številke so navedene v servisni knjižici). Ko stopite 

v stik z našo servisno službo, navedite kode, ki so zapisane na identifikacijski ploščici izdelka.
Podatke o modelu je mogoče pridobiti s kodo QR na energijski nalepki. Na nalepki je prav tako identifikator 
modela, ki ga lahko uporabite za preverjanje podatkov na portalu za registracijo https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

®/TM/ ©  2024 Whirlpool, Izdelano po licenci
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UDHËZUESI PËR PËRDORIMIN 
E PËRDITSHËM

PANELI I KONTROLLIT

PAJISJA

FALEMINDERIT QË KENI BLERË PRODUKTIN WHIRLPOOL.  
Për të marrë mbështetjen më të plotë, ju lutemi të regjistroheni 
në: www.whirlpool.eu/register

1.	 Rafti i sipërm
2.	 Rafti i takëmeve
3.	 Krahët e palosshëm
4.	 Rregullimi i lartësisë së raftit të sipërm
5.	 Spërkatësja e sipërme
6.	 Rafti i poshtëm
7.	 Power Clean® mbështetje
8.	 Spërkatësja e poshtme
9.	 Sistemi i filtrave
10.	 Kutia e kripës
11.	 Detergjenti dhe kutia e mjetit për shpëlarje
12.	 Pllakëza identifikuese
13.	 Paneli i kontrollit

PËRSHKRIMI I PRODUKTIT

1.	 ON-OFF / Butoni i rivendosjes me dritën treguese
2.	 Butoni për zgjedhjen e programit me dritën treguese
3.	 Butoni i Multizone me dritën treguese
4.	 Butoni i Tharje Ekstra me dritën treguese / Bllokimi i tastierës
5.	 Llambushka treguese e programit Eko
6.	 Llambushka treguese e Bllokimi i tastierës
7.	 Ekrani
8.	 Numri i programit treguesi i kohës së mbetur

9.	 Llambushka treguese e Tabletës (Tab)
10.	 Llambushka treguese e Rubinetit të ujit të mbyllur
11.	 Llambushka treguese e rezervuarit të Shpëlarësit të boshatisur
12.	 Llambushka treguese e rezervuarit të Kripës të boshatisur
13.	 Butoni i Power Clean®  me dritën treguese
14.	 Butoni Tableta (Tab) me dritën treguese
15.	 Butoni i ndezjes me vonesë me dritën treguese
16.	 Butoni Fillim/Pushim me dritën treguese / Kullim

7

1
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810

9

13

2

0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

Para përdorimit të pajisjes, lexoni me kujdes udhëzimet e sigu-
risë dhe të instalimit.
Pas instalimit, mos harroni të hiqni gjithë pjesët mbrojtëse të tran-
sportit nga enëlarësja.

JU LUTEMI TË 
SKANONI KODIN 
QR NË PRODUKTIN 
TUAJ PËR TË MARRË 
INFORMACIONET 
MË TË DETAJUARA 

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 1112 1310
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PËRDORIMI I PARË I PAJISJES 
KRIPË, MJET PËR SHPËLARJE DHE DETERGJENT
REKOMANDIMET NË LIDHJE ME PËRDORIMIN E PARË
Pas instalimit, hiqni kapakët nga raftet dhe elementet shtrënguese ela-
stike nga rafti i sipërm.

MBUSHJA E KUTISË SË KRIPËS
Përdorimi i kripës parandalon formimin e GËLQERES në enët dhe kom-
ponentët funksionalë të makinës.
•	 KUTIA E KRIPËS NUK DUHET të jetë I ZBRAZËT KURRË. 
•	 Është e rëndësishme të rregulloni fortësinë e ujit.
Kutia e kripës gjendet në pjesën e poshtme të enëlarëses (shihni PËRSH-
KRIMIN E PRODUKTIT) dhe duhet të mbushet kur ndriçon në panelin e 
kontrollit drita treguese RIMBUSHJA E KRIPËS  .

1.	 Hiqni raftin e poshtëm dhe zhvidhosni kapa-
kun e kutisë (në drejtim të kundërt të akrepa-
ve të sahatit). 

2.	 Kur e bëni këtë vetëm për herë të parë: 
mbushni me ujë kutinë e kripës.

3.	 Vendosni hinkën (shihni imazhin) dhe 
mbushni kutinë e kripës deri në buzën e tij 
(përafërsisht 1 kg); nuk është e pazakonshme 
nëse rrjedh pak ujë.

4.	 Hiqni hinkën dhe fshini të gjitha pjesët e mbetura të kripës.
Sigurohuni se është vidhosur fort kapaku në mënyrë që detergjenti të 
mos hyjë brenda gjatë programit të larjes (kjo mund të dëmtojë për-
herë zbutësin e ujit).
Sa herë që duhet të shtoni kripën, procedura duhet të mbarohet detyri-
misht para fillimit të ciklit të larjes me qëllim që të shmanget gërryerja.

KONFIGURIMI I FORTËSISË SË UJIT
Në mënyrë që zbutësi i ujit të punojë pa gabim, është e domosdoshme 
që konfigurimi i fortësisë së ujit të bazohet mbi fortësinë reale të ujit 
në shtëpinë tuaj. Këto informacione mund t’i merrni nga furnizuesi juaj 
lokal i ujit. 
Fabrika vendos vlerën fillestare të fortësisë së ujit.
•	 Ndizni pajisjen duke shtypur butonin ON/OFF.
•	 Fikni pajisjen duke shtypur butonin ON/OFF.
•	 Mbani të shtypur për 5 sekonda butonin FILLIM/PUSHIM, derisa të 

dëgjoni një sinjal zanor.
•	 Ndizni pajisjen duke shtypur butonin ON/OFF.
•	 Numri aktual i nivelit të zgjedhjes dhe drita treguese e kripës po pulsojnë.
•	 Shtypni butonin P për të zgjedhur nivelin e dëshiruar të fortësisë (shi-

hni TABELËN E FORTËSISË SË UJIT).

Tabela e fortësisë së ujit

Niveli
°dH 

Shkalla  
gjermane

°fH 
Shkalla  

franceze

°Clark  
Shkalla 
angleze

1 E butë 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 E mesme 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Mesatare 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 E fortë 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Shumë e fortë 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

•	 Fikni pajisjen duke shtypur butonin Ndiz-Fik.
Konfigurimi ka përfunduar!
Kur të përfundojë kjo procedurë, nisni menjëherë programin.
Përdorni vetëm kripën që është krijuar veçanërisht për enëlarëset.
Pasi është vendosur kripa në enëlarësen, do të fiket drita treguese e 
RIMBUSHJES SË KRIPËS.
Nëse nuk është mbushur kutia e kripës, zbutësi i ujit dhe elementi 
ngrohës mund të dëmtohen si pasojë e grumbullimit të gëlqeres.
Përdorimi i kripës rekomandohet me cilindo lloj të detergjentit për 
enëlarëset.

MBUSHJA E KUTISË SË MJETIT PËR SHPËLARJE
Mjeti për shpëlarje lehtëson THARJEN e enëve. Kutia e mjetit për 
shpëlarje A duhet të mbushet kur të ndriçojë në panelin e kontrollit  
drita treguese RIMBUSHJA E MJETIT PËR SHPËLARJE  .

AB
1.	 Hapni kutinë B duke shtypur dhe tërhequr lart skedën në kapak.
2.	 Derdhni mjetin për shpëlarje (maks. 110 ml), duke kujdesur që të 

mos dalë jashtë shtratit të kutisë. Nëse ndodh kjo, fshini menjëherë 
këtë me një leckë të thatë. 

3.	 Për të mbyllur kapakun, shtypeni atë poshtë derisa të dëgjoni një klik.
Mos vendosni KURRË mjetin për shpëlarje drejtpërdrejt në pajisjen.

KONFIGURIMI I DOZËS SË MJETIT PËR SHPËLARJE
Nëse nuk jeni plotësisht të kënaqur me rezultatet e tharjes, mund të 
konfiguroni sasinë e mjetit për shpëlarje.
•	 Ndizni enëlarësen duke shtypur butonin ON/OFF.
•	 Fikni enëlarësen duke shtypur butonin ON/OFF.
•	 Shtypni tri herë butonin FILLIM/PUSHIM - do të dëgjohet një sinjal zanor.
•	 Fikeni atë duke shtypur butonin ON/OFF.
•	 Numri aktual i nivelit të zgjedhjes dhe drita treguese e kripës po pulsojnë.
•	 Shtypni butonin P për të zgjedhur nivelin e sasisë së mjetit për shpëlarje.
•	 Fikeni atë duke shtypur butonin ON/OFF,
Konfigurimi ka përfunduar!
Nëse është konfiguruar në 1 niveli i mjetit për shpëlarje, nuk do të 
përdoret asnjë mjet për shpëlarje.
Drita treguese ezervuarit të SHPËLARËSIT TË BOSHATISUR nuk do 
të ndriçojë nëse ju mungon mjeti për shpëlarje.
Varësisht nga modeli i enëlarëses mund të konfigurohen jo më shumë 
se 5 nivele. Konfigurimi fillestar është specifik për modelin, ju lutemi 
që të ndiqni udhëzimet e sipërme për ta kontrolluar këtë lidhur me 
enëlarësen tuaj.
•	 Nëse shihni vija blu në enët, konfiguroni numrin më të ulët (2-3).
•	 Nëse ka pika uji ose shenja gëlqereje në enët, konfiguroni numrin 

e mesëm (4-5).

MBUSHJA E KUTISË SË DETERGJENTIT
Për të hapur kutinë e detergjentit përdorni hapësen C.  
Vendosni detergjentin vetëm në kutinë D. Vendosni sasinë e deter-
gjentit për paralarje drejtpërdrejt në pajisjen.

1.	 Kur matni sasinë e detergjentit merr-
ni parasysh informacionet e përmen-
dura më herët për të shtuar sasinë e 
përshtatshme. Brenda kutisë D gjen-
den informacionet që ndihmojmë 
në dozimin e detergjentit. 

2.	 Hiqni pjesët e mbetura të detergjen-
tit nga buzët e kutisë dhe mbyllni ka-
pakun derisa të dëgjohet një klik.

3.	 Mbyllni kapakun e kutisë së deter-
gjentit duke e tërhequr lart derisa 
të fiksohet mirë mbyllësja. 

Kutia e detergjentit hapet automatikisht në kohën e duhur në përput-
hje me programin.
Nëse përdorni detergjentët all-in-one (gjithçka në një), ju rekomandoj-
më që të përdorni butonin TABLETA, sepse ai adapton programin në 
mënyrë që të arrijë gjithmonë rezultatet më të mira.
Përdorimi i detergjentit i cili nuk është i destinuar për përdorim në 
enëlarëset mund të shkaktojë ose të dëmtojë pajisjen.

D

C
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TABELA E PROGRAMEVE

Të dhënat e programit EKO maten nën kushte laboratorike në përputhje me Standardin Evropian EN 60436:2020. 
Shënimi për laboratorët e testimit: Për informacionet rreth kushteve të testimit krahasues EN, ju lutemi të dërgoni një e-mail në adresën e mëposhtme:  
dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com 
Para përdorimit të një programi nuk është i nevojshëm trajtimi paraprak i enëve.
*) Dera hapet përpara se programi të përfundojë. Kjo për të përmirësuar efikasitetin e tharjes. Për ta shkarkuar pjatalarësen, prisni derisa ora të shënojë 00:00. 
**) Jo të gjitha opsionet mund të përdoren njëkohësisht. 
***) Vlerat e dhëna për programet përveç programit EKO janë vetëm me karakter tregues. Koha reale mund të variojë nga shumë faktorë siç janë 
temperatura dhe presioni i ujit, temperatura e dhomës, sasia e detergjentit, sasia dhe lloji i enëve, balancimi i ngarkesës, opsionet shtesë dhe kalibrimi i 
sensorit. Kalibrimi i sensorit mund të rrisë kohëzgjatjen e programit deri në 20 min.

PËRSHKRIMI I PROGRAMEVE
Udhëzimi për zgjedhjen e ciklit të larjes.

1	 EKO
Programi Eko është i përshtatshëm për larjen e enëve mesatarisht të 
pista, dhe për këtë qëllim ky është programi më efikas nga pikëpamja 
e konsumit të energjisë dhe ujit dhe duhet të përdoret për vlerësimin e 
përputhshmërisë me rregullat e BE-së për dizajnin ekologjik.

2	 INTENSIV
Ky program rekomandohet për enët shumë të pista, veçanërisht për ti-
ganët dhe tenxheret (mos e përdorni për enët delikate).

3	 6th SENSE®
Për enët mesatarisht të pista me pjesët e mbetura të thata të ushqimit. 
Gjen nivelin e papastërtisë dhe në bazë të kësaj konfiguron programin. 
Kur sensori zbulon nivelin e ndotjes, një animacion shfaqet në ekran 
dhe kohëzgjatja e ciklit azhurnohet. 

4	 LARJE DHE THARJE SHPEJTË
Enët mesatarisht të pista. Cikli i përditshëm i cili siguron performancat 
optimale të larjes për një kohë më të shkurtër.

5	 KRISTALE
Cikël për enët delikate, të cilat janë më të ndjeshme ndaj temperatura-
ve të larta, për shembull gota dhe filxhanë.

6	 E SHPEJTË 30’
Ky program përdoret për gjysmën e ngarkesës së enëve pak të pista pa 
pjesë të mbetura të thara të ushqimit. Nuk ka fazën e tharjes.

7	 E HESHTUR
I përshtatshëm për përdorim gjatë natës. Siguron performancat opti-
male të larjes dhe tharjes me emetimin më të ulët të zhurmës.

8	 PASTRIMI
Enët mesatarisht ose shumë të pista, me larjen shtesë antibakteriale. 
Mund të përdoret për mirëmbajtjen e enëlarëses.

9 PARA-LARJE
Përdoret për freskimin e enëve të cilat duhet të lahen. Mos përdorni 
detergjentin për këtë program.

Shënimet: Kini parasysh se cikli E Shpejtë 30’ është i destinuar për enët 
pak të pista.

Programi

Fa
za
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 *)

Opsionet  
e disponueshme **)

Kohëzgjatja 
e programit të 

larjes 
(o:min)***)

Konsumi i ujit 
(litra/cikël)

Konsumi  
i energjisë 
(kWh/cikël)

1.	 Eko 50°          3:35 8,7 0,51

2.	 Intensiv 65°          2:45 17,5 1,60

3.	 6th Sense® 50-60°          1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

4.	 Larje dhe tharje 
shpejtë 50°          1.25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Kristale 45°          1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 E Shpejtë 30’ 45° -          0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 E heshtur 50°          3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Pastrimi 65° -          1.50 12,0 1,30

9.	 Para-larje - - -          0:10 4,5 0,01
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OPSIONET DHE FUNKSIONET
OPSIONET mund t’i zgjidhni drejtpërdrejt duke shtypur butonin përkatës (shihni PANELIN E KONTROLLIT).

Nëse një opsion nuk i përshtatet programit të zgjedhur (shihni TABELËN E PROGRAMEVEA), drita përkatëse LED do të pulsojë 
shpejt 3 herë dhe do të dëgjohet një sinjal zanor. Opsioni nuk do të jetë i mundur.

MULTIZONE
Nëse nuk ka shumë enë për të larë, makina mund të përdoret 
me gjysmë ngarkesë për të kursyer ujë, energji elektrike dhe 
detergjent.
Zgjidhni një program dhe pas kësaj shtypni butonin MUL-
TIZONE: treguesi mbi butonin ndizet dhe simboli i shportës 
së zgjedhur shfaqet në ekran. Cilësimi i paracaktuar është që 
pajisja të lajë enët në të gjitha shportat.
Për të larë vetëm shporta të caktuara, shtypni këtë buton disa herë:

shfaqet në ekran (vetëm rafti i poshtëm)

shfaqet në ekran (vetëm rafti i sipërm)

shfaqet në ekran (vetëm rafti i takëmeve)

shfaqet në ekran (opsion është FIKUR dhe pajisja elektro-
shtëpiake i lan pjatat në të gjitha raftet).

Kujtohuni të vendosni enë vetëm në raftin e sipërm ose 
të poshtëm dhe të ulni sasinë e detergjentit në mënyrën 
përkatëse.
Nëse koshi i sipërm është hequr, vendoseni detergjentin 
direkt në kazan në vend të sirtarit të detergjentit.

POWER CLEAN®
Falë shkulmit shtesë, ky opsion ofron një larje më intensive dhe 
më të fuqishme në raftin e poshtëm, në zonën e specifikuar. 
Ky opsion rekomandohet për larjen e ibrikëve dhe tavave. 
Shtypni këtë buton për të aktivizuar POWER CLEAN® (ndizet 
ndriçimi tregues).

NaturalDry
NaturalDry është një sistem tharjeje me konveksion që e hap automa-
tikisht derën gjatë/pas fazës së tharjes, duke siguruar çdo ditë perfor-
manca të jashtëzakonshme të tharjes. Dera hapet vetëm në qoftë se 
temperatura është e sigurt për mobiliet tuaja të kuzhinës.

Për mbrojtje shtesë nga avulli, makina është e pajisur me një fletë 
mbrojtëse të dizajnuar posaçërisht (në varësi të modelit - mund të kër-
kohet gjatë blerjes). Për të parë se si të instaloni fletën mbrojtëse, shihni 
(UDHËZIMET E INSTALIMIT).

Përdoruesi mund të çaktivizojë NaturalDry siç vijon:
•	 PËR TA ÇAKTIVIZUAR: Ndizeni dhe pastaj fikeni. Mbajeni butonin P 

të shtypur për 5 sekonda. Pasi të kenë kaluar 5 sekondat, pjatalarësja 
lëshon një bip të shkurtër. Ndizeni makinën; në ekran shfaqet “oOF”.

•	 PËR TA AKTIVIZUAR: Ndizeni dhe fikeni makinën. Mbajeni butonin P 
të shtypur për 5 sekonda. Pasi të kenë kaluar 5 sekondat, pjatalarësja 
lëshon një bip të shkurtër. Ndizeni makinën; në ekran shfaqet “oOn”.

THARJE EKSTRA
Për të përmirësuar tharjen e enëve, pasi ta zgjidhni progra-
min, shtypni butonin THARJE EKSTRA dhe drita treguese do 
të ndizet.
Temperatura më e lartë gjatë shpëlarjes së fundit të faze 
e  zgjatur e tharjes mundësojnë përmirësimin e tharjes. 
Shtypni përsëri këtë buton për të anuluar opsionin. Opsioni  
THARJE EKSTRA rezulton në një cikël të zgjatur të larjes.

BLLOKIMI I TASTIERËS
Nëse shtypni gjatë (për 3 sekonda) butonin THARJE EKSTRA, 
do të aktivizohet funksioni BLLOKIMI I TASTIERËS Funksioni 
BLLOKIMI I TASTIERËS do të bllokojë panelin e kontrollit përveç 
butonit ON/OFF. Për të çaktivizuar BLLOKIMIN E TASTIERËS, 
shtypeni gjatë atë.

UJI NGA RUBINETI ËSHTË MBYLLUR - Alarm 
Pulson kur nuk ka furnizim me ujë ose është mbyllur rubineti.

TABLETA (Tab)
Ky parametër ju lejon të përshtatni performancën e programit 
sipas llojit të detergjentit të përdorur.
Shtypni butonin TABLET (llambushka treguese ndizet simboli 
përkatës ndizet) nëse përdorni detergjentët e kombinuar në 
formën e tabletit (shpëlarje, kripë dhe detergjent në 1 dozë). 
Nëse përdorni detergjentin e pluhurit ose të lëngshëm, ky 
opsion duhet të jetë i fikur.

KULLIM
Për të ndalur dhe anuluar ciklin aktiv, mund të përdorni 
funksionin KULLIM. 
Nëse shtypni gjatë butonin FILLIM/PUSHIM, do të aktivizohet 
funksioni KULLIM. Programi aktiv do të ndalet dhe enëlarësja 
do të shkarkojë ujin.
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NGARKIMI I RAFTEVE
KRAHËT E PALOSSHËM ME POZITËN E RREGULLUESHME
Krahët e palosshëm mund t’i palosni 
ose shpalosni dhe kështu mund op-
timizoni vendosjen e enëve brenda 
raftit. Gotat e verës mund të vendo-
sen në mënyrë të sigurt në krahët e 
palosshëm duke futur çdo gotë në 
vrimën përkatëse.
Kur rafti i sipërm është në lart, fletët 
nuk mund të qëndrojnë në pozicionin 
vertikal.
Varësisht nga modeli: 
•	 për të shpalosur krahët, duhet t’i shtypni lart dhe t’i rrotulloni ose t’i 

ndani nga mbajtësit dhe t’i zbritni poshtë.
•	 për të palosur krahët, duhet t’i rrotulloni dhe t’i shtypni poshtë ose 

lart, dhe t’i varni për mbajtësit. 

RAFTI I POSHTËM
Për vazo, kapakë, pjata, tasa sallate, takë-
me, etj. Pllakat e mëdha dhe kapakët du-
het të vendosen në mënyrë ideale në 
anë për të shmangur pengesën e krahut 
spërkatës.
Rafti i sipërm ka kapëse mbërthyese që 
mund të përdoren në pozicion vertikal 
kur vendosen pjatat ose në një pozicion 
horizontal (më të ulët) për të vendosur 
tiganët dhe tasat e sallatës.

(shembulli i ngarkimit të raftit të poshtëm)

POWER CLEAN® NË RAFTIN E POSHTËM
Power Clean® përdor spërkatës specia-
lë në pjesën e pasme për të larë me më 
shumë intensitet enët e ndotura.
Rafti i poshtëm ka një Zonë Hapësire, 
një mbështetëse speciale që nxirret në 
pjesën e pasme të raftit e cila mund të 
përdoret për të mbajtur tiganët ose ta-
vat në pozicion vertikal, duke marrë më 
pak hapësirë.
Me vendosjen e vazove/tenxhereve në 
pjesën POWER CLEAN® aktivizoni PO-
WER CLEAN në panel.

Si të përdoret Power Clean®:
1.	 Përshtatni zonën e Power Clean® (G) 

duke palosur mbajtëset e pasme të 
pllakave për të vendosur vazot.

2.	 2. Vendosni vazot dhe tavat në drej-
tim vertikal në zonën Power Clean®. 
Vazot duhet të kenë pjerrësi drejt rrymës së ujit.

RAFTI I TAKËMEVE
Rafti i tretë është caktuar për të mbaj-
tur takëmet.
Vendosini takëmet si tregohet në fi-
gurë.
Një vendosja e ndarë e takëmeve bën 
më të lehtë mbledhjen pas larjes dhe 
përmirëson larjen dhe tharjen.

Thikat dhe takëmet e tjera me tehe 
të mprehta duhet të vendosen me 
tehe nga poshtë.

RAFTI I SIPËRM
Vendosni pjatat delikate dhe të lehta: go-
tat, filxhanët, pjatat e cekëta, tasat e 
cekët për sallatë.
Rafti i sipërm ka kapëse që mund të për-
doren në pozicion vertikal kur vendosen 
filxhanët e çajit/pjatat e ëmbëlsirave ose 
në një pozicion më të ulët për të vendo-
sur tasat dhe enët e ushqimit.

(shembulli i ngarkimit të raftit të sipërm)

RREGULLIMI I LARTËSISË SË RAFTIT TË SIPËRM
Lartësia e raftit të sipërm mund të rregullohet: pozita e lartë për ven-
dosjen e enëve të mëdha në shportat e poshtme dhe pozita e ulët për 
përdorimin maksimal të mbajtësve lëvizës, duke krijuar më shumë ha-
pësirë lart dhe duke shmangur përplasjen e enëve nga rafti i poshtëm. 
Rafti i sipërm ka Rregullimin e lartësisë së 
raftit të sipërm (shihni imazhin), pa shtypur 
dorezat, ngrijeni atë duke mbajtur raftin nga 
një anë, sapo të vendoset rafti në mënyrë të 
qëndrueshme në pozitën më të lartë. Për ta 
kthyer në pozitën më të ulët, shtypni dorezat 
(A) të cilat gjenden në anët e raftit dhe lëvizni 
shportën poshtë.

Ju rekomandojmë që të mos rregulloni lar-
tësinë e raftit të mbushur.
KURRË mos ngrini o zbritni shportën vetëm 
në një anë.  
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PËRDORIMI I PËRDITSHËM
1.	 KONTROLLONI LIDHJEN ME RRJETIN E UJIT

Kontrolloni nëse është lidhur enëlarësja me ujësjellësin dhe nëse 
është hapur rubineti.

2.	 NDIZNI ENËLARËSEN
Shtypni butonin ON/OFF.

3.	 NGARKONI RAFTET 
(shihni NGARKIMIN I RAFTEVE)

4.	 MBUSHJA E KUTISË SË DETERGJENTIT
5.	 ZGJIDHNI PROGRAMIN DHE KONFIGURONI CIKLIN

Zgjidhni programin më të përshtatshëm në përputhje me llojin e 
enëve dhe nivelin e papastërtisë (shihni PËRSHKRIMIN E PROGRAMIT) 
duke shtypur butonin P.
Zgjidhni opsionin e dëshiruar (shihni OPSIONET DHE FUNKSIONET).

6.	 FILLIM
Nisni ciklin e larjes duke shtypur butonin FILLIM/Pushim. Kur fillon 
programi, do të dëgjoni një sinjal zanor.

7.	 PËRFUNDIMI I CIKLIT TË LARJES
Pas përfundimit të ciklit të larjes do të dëgjohet një sinjal zanor dhe 
në ekran do të shfaqet END (Fund). Fikni pajisjen duke shtypur buto-
nin ON/OFF dhe hapni derën.
Pritni disa minuta para se të nxirrni enët me qëllim që të shmangni 
djegiet. Zbrazni raftet, duke filluar nga rafti i poshtëm.

Enëlarësja do të fiket automatikisht gjatë periudhave të gjata të 
mospërdorimit me qëllim që të ulet konsumi i energjisë elektrike. 
Nëse enët janë vetëm pak të pista ose janë shpëlarë me ujë para se 
t’i vendosni në enëlarësen, ulni sasinë e detergjentit të përdorur.

NDRYSHIMI I PROGRAMIT AKTUAL
Nëse keni zgjedhur një program të gabuar, mund ta ndryshoni, me ku-
sht që sapo ka filluar: shtypni dhe mbani të shtypur butonin ON/OFF, 
enëlarësja do të fiket. Ndizni përsëri enëlarësen duke shtypur butonin 
ON/OFF dhe zgjidhni ciklin e ri të larjes dhe opsionet e tjera të dëshiru-
ara; nisni ciklin duke shtypur butonin FILLIM/PUSHIM.

SHTIMI I ENËVE SHTESË
Pa fikur enëlarësen, hapni derën (kini kujdes nga avulli I NXEHTË!) 
dhe vendosni enët në enëlarësen. Mbyllni derën dhe shtypni butonin 
FILLIM/PUSHIM, cikli do të vazhdojë nga momenti i ndërprerjes.

NDËRPRERJET E RASTËSISHTME
Nëse dera mbetet e hapur gjatë ciklit të larjes ose nëse ndodh një ndër-
prerje e energjisë elektrike, cikli do të ndalet. Pasi keni mbyllur derën 
ose është rivendosur furnizimi me energji elektrike, shtypni butonin 
FILLIM/Pushim për të nisur përsëri ciklin nga momenti i ndërprerjes.

Për të çaktivizuar regjimin DEMO, duhet të kryeni pa ndërprerje vep-
rimet e mëposhtme. Ndizni pajisjen dhe pastaj fikeni. Shtypni butonin 
NDEZJA ME VONESË derisa të dëgjoni zë sinjalizues. Ndizni përsëri pa-
jisjen. Treguesi “dOF” pulson dhe fiket.

KËSHILLAT DHE REKOMANDIMET
REKOMANDIMET
Para se të ngarkoni shportat, hiqni të gjitha pjesët e mbetura të ushqi-
mit nga enët dhe zbrazni gotat. Nuk ka nevojë që ta shpëlani parapra-
kisht me ujë të rrjedhshëm.
Vendosni enët në mënyrë që të qëndrojnë fort në vend dhe që të mos 
rrëshqasin; vendosni enët me vrimat e kthyera nga poshtë, vendosni 
pjerrtas pjesët e thelluara/dala, në mënyrë që uji të arrijë të gjitha sipër-
faqet dhe të rrjedhë lirisht.
Paralajmërimi: mbulesat, dorezat, tabakatë dhe tiganët nuk paranda-
lojnë rrotullimin e spërkatësve.
Vendosni të gjitha enët e vogla në shportën e takëmit për ngrënie.
Enët shumë të pista dhe tenxheret duhet t’i vendosni në shportën e 
poshtme sepse spërkatësit janë më të fortë në këtë pjesë dhe ofrojnë 
performanca më të mira të larjes.
Pasi keni ngarkuar pajisjen, kini kujdes që spërkatësit të rrotullo-
hen lirisht.

ENËT E PAPËRSHTATSHME
•	 Enët dhe takëmi për ngrënie prej druri.
•	 Gotat dekorative delikate, zejtaritë artistike dhe enët antike. Dekori-

mi i tyre nuk është rezistent.
•	 Pjesët prej materiali sintetik nuk durojnë temperatura të larta.
•	 Enët prej bakri dhe kallaji.
•	 Enët e pista nga pluhuri, dylli, yndyra për lyerje ose boja e shkrimit.
Ngjyrat e dekorimeve qelqore dhe pjesëve prej alumini/argjendi mund 
të ndryshohen dhe të zbehen gjatë procesit të larjes. Disa lloje të qelqit 
(psh. sendet prej kristali) mund të turbullohen pas një numri të caktuar 
të ciklave të larjes.

DËMTIMI I GOTAVE DHE ENËVE
•	 Përdorni vetëm gotat dhe enët prej porcelani për të cilat prodhuesi 

garanton se mund të lahen në enëlarësen.
•	 Përdorni një detergjent të butë për enët.
•	 Sapo të përfundohet cikli i larjes mblidhni gotat dhe enët nga 

enëlarësja.

KËSHILLAT PËR KURSIMIN E ENERGJISË
•	 Kur enëlarësja përdoret në përputhje me udhëzimet e prodhuesit, lar-

ja e enëve në enëlarësen zakonisht konsumon më pak energji dhe 
ujë sesa larja me dorë.

•	 Për të rritur efikasitetin e enëlarëses, ju rekomandojmë që të nisni ciklin e 
larjes kur të ngarkohet plotësisht enëlarësja. Ngarkimi i enëlarëses deri 
në kapacitetin e caktuar nga prodhuesi do të kontribuojë në kursimin e 
energjisë dhe ujit. Informacionet rreth ngarkimit të rregullt të enëve mund 
t’i gjeni në kapitullin NGARKIMI I RAFTEVE. 

Në rast të ngarkimit të pjesshëm, rekomandohet përdorimi i opsionit të për-
shtatshëm të larjes, nëse ekzistojnë (Half load/Zone Wash/Multizone), duke 
ngarkuar vetëm raftet e zgjedhura. Ngarkimi i parregullt ose mbingarkimi i  
enëlarëses mund të rrisë konsumin e resurseve (siç janë ujë, energji elektrike 
dhe kohë, si edhe nivelin e zhurmës), duke ulur performancat e pastrimit 
dhe tharjes.

•	 Shpëlarja paraprake me dorë e enëve shkakton konsumin e shtuar të 
ujit dhe energjisë elektrike dhe nuk rekomandohet.

HIGJIENA
Për të shmangur krijimin e aromave të pakëndshme dhe depozitave në 
enëlarësen, ndizni të paktën një herë në muaj programin me tem-
peraturën e lartë. Përdorni një lugë çaji të detergjentit dhe ndizni pro-
gramin pa vendosur enët për të pastruar pajisjen.
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KUJDESI DHE MIRËMBAJTJA
PASTRIMI I SISTEMIT TË FILTRAVE
Pastroni rregullisht filtrat që të mos bllokohen dhe që ujërat e zeza të 
shkarkohen në mënyrë të rregullt.

Përdorimi i enëlarëses me filtrat e bllokuar ose sendet e huaja brenda si-
stemit të filtrimit ose spërkatësve mund të shkaktojë prishjen e pajisjes 
dhe të rezultojë me humbjen e performancave, punën e zhurmshme 
ose konsumin më të lartë të resurseve.
Sistemi i filtrave përbëhet prej tre filtrash të cilët heqin pjesët e mbetura 
të ushqimit nga uji për larje dhe mundësojnë riqarkullimin e ujit.

Enëlarësja nuk duhet të përdoret pa filtra ose në raste kur filtri 
është i lirshëm.

Kontrolloni sistemin e filtrave të paktën një herë në muaj ose pas çdo 30 
ciklave, dhe nëse ka nevojë pastrojeni atë hollësisht me ujë, duke përdo-
rur furçën jometalike dhe duke ndjekur udhëzimet e mëposhtme:

1.	 Rrotulloni filtrin cilindrik A në drejtim të kundërt të akrepave të sa-
hatit dhe nxirreni jashtë atë (imazhi 1).

2.	 Hiqni filtrin konik B duke shtypur lehtë krahët anësorë (imazhi 2).

3.	 Nxirrni filtrin e sheshtë prej çeliku të pandryshkshëm C (Imazhi 3).

4.	 Nëse gjeni ndonjë send të huaj (siç janë qelq i thyer, porcelan, kocka, 
fara frutash etj.) hiqini ata me kujdes.

5.	 Kontrolloni filtrat dhe hiqni të gjitha pjesët e mbetura të ushqimit. 
KURRË MOS HIQNI mbrojtjen e pompës për ciklin e larjes (pjesa e 
zezë) (imazhi 4).

A A

B

C

1

3

2

4

Pas pastrimit të filtrit, rivendosni filtrat dhe shtrëngojini në mënyrë të 
rregullt; kjo është e nevojshme për punën efikase të enëlarëses.

PASTRIMI I ZORRËS SË FURNIZIMIT ME UJË
Nëse zorrët e ujit janë të reja ose nuk janë përdorur për një periudhë të 
gjatë, lini që uji të kalojë nëpër to me qëllim që të siguroheni se janë të 
pastra dhe të pastrohen nga papastërtitë para se të lidhen. Nëse nuk 
bëni këtë masë paraprake, furnizimi me ujë mund të bllokohet dhe të 
dëmtojë enëlarësen.

PASTRIMI I SPËRKATËSVE
Kohë pas kohe, pjesët e mbetura të ushqimit mund të thahen në spër-
katësit dhe në këtë mënyrë bllokojnë vrimat që përdoren për spër-
katjen e ujit. Prandaj ju rekomandojmë që të kontrolloni periodikisht 
spërkatësit dhe t’i pastroni me një furçë të vogël jometalike.

Për të hequr spërkatësin e sipërm, rrotulloni unazën plastike bllokuese 
në drejtim të kundërt të akrepave të sahatit. Spërkatësi i sipërm duhet të 
zëvendësohet në mënyrë që ana me më shumë vrima të kthehet nga lart.

Mund të hiqni spërkatësin e poshtëm duke e tërhequr lart.

SISTEMI I ZBUTJES SË UJIT 
Zbutësi i ujit ul automatikisht fortësinë e ujit duke parandaluar grum-
bullimin e gëlqeres në ngrohësin, dhe gjithashtu kontribuon në efikasi-
tetin më të mirë të pastrimit. 
Ky sistem vetë-rigjenerohet me kripë, dhe prandaj duhet të mbush-
ni kutinë e kripës kur është e zbrazët. 
Shpeshtësia e rigjenerimit varet nga konfigurimi i nivelit të fortësisë së 
ujit. Rigjenerimi zhvillohet njëherë në 6 cikla Eco me nivelin e konfigu-
ruar të fortësisë së ujit në 3. 
Procesi i rigjenerimit fillon në shpëlarjen përfundimtare dhe përfundon 
në fazën e tharjes, para se të përfundojë cikli. 
•	 Rigjenerimi individual i konsumon: ~3.5L ujë; 
•	 Nevojiten deri 5 minuta shtesë për ciklin; 
•	 Konsumon nën 0.005 kWh energji.

                         160 / 170                         159 / 168                         160 / 170



8

ZGJIDHJA E PROBLEMIT 
Nëse enëlarësja juaj nuk punon në mënyrë të rregullt, kontrolloni nëse mund të zgjidhni problemin me anë të listës së mëposhtme. 
Për gabimet ose problemet e tjera kontaktoni shërbimin e autorizuar të shitjes detajet e kontaktit të të cilit mund t’i gjeni në librezën 
e garancisë. Pjesët rezervë do të jenë në dispozicion për një periudhë nga 7 deri 10 vjet, në përputhje me Kërkesat rregulluese.

PROBLEMET SHKAQET E MUNDURA ZGJIDHJET
Treguesi i kripës 
është ndezur.

Kutia e kripës është e zbrazët. (Pas rimbushjes, 
treguesi i kripës mund të mbetet i ndezur gjatë 
disa ciklave të larjes).

Rimbushni kutinë e kripës (për më shumë informacione shihni faqen 2). 
Konfigurimi i fortësisë së uji - shihni tabelën në faqen 2.

Treguesi i mjetit 
për shpëlarje 
është ndezur.

Kutia e mjetit për shpëlarje është e zbrazët. (Pas 
rimbushjes, treguesi i mjetit për shpëlarje mund të 
mbetet i ndezur gjatë disa ciklave të larjes).

Rimbushni kutinë e kripës (për më shumë informacione shihni faqen 2).

Enëlarësja nuk do 
të fillojë të punojë 
ose nuk reagon ndaj 
komandave.

Pajisja nuk është lidhur mirë në furnizimin me 
energji elektrike. Vendosni kabllon elektrike në prizën elektrike.

Nuk ka energji elektrike.
Për arsye sigurie, enëlarësja nuk do të fillojë të punojë automatikisht pas rikthimit të 
energjisë elektrike. Hapni derën e enëlarëses, shtypni butonin FILLIM/Pushim dhe 
mbyllni derën përsëri brenda 4 sekondave.

Dera e enëlarëses nuk është mbyllur.
Funksionit NaturalDry nuk është futur. Shtypni fort derën derisa të dëgjohet një tingull “klik”

Cikli ndërpritet kur dera hapet për më shumë se 
4 sekonda. Shtypni butonin FILLIM/Pushim dhe mbyllni derën përsëri brenda 4 sekondave.

Nuk reagon ndaj komandave.  
Ekrani tregon: F9 ose F12 dhe të dyjat dritat LED 
On/Off dhe FILLIM/Pushim pulsojnë shpejt.

Fikni pajisjen duke shtypur butonin ON/OFF, ndizeni përsëri atë pas një minute dhe 
rivendosni programin. Nëse problemi vazhdon, nxirrni kabllon elektrike për 1 minutë, 
dhe pastaj lidheni përsëri.

Uji nuk rrjedh nga 
enëlarësja. 
Ekrani tregon: F3 dhe 
të dyjat dritat LED On/
Off dhe FILLIM/Pushim 
pulsojnë shpejt.

Cikli i larjes nuk ka përfunduar ende. Pritni që të përfundojë cikli i larjes.
Zorra e kullimit është përthyer. Kontrolloni nëse është përthyer zorra e kullimit (shihni UDHËZIMET E INSTALIMIT).

Zorra e kullimit të lavamanit është bllokuar. Pastroni zorrën e kullimit të lavamanit.

Filtri është bllokuar me pjesët e mbetura të 
ushqimit. Pastroni filtrin (shihni PASTRIMIN E SISTEMIT TË FILTRAVE).

Enëlarësja bën zhurmë 
të jashtëzakonshme.

Enët përplasen njëri me tjetrin. Ndani enët në mënyrë të rregullt (shihni NGARKIMIN E RAFTEVE).

Krijohet shumë shkumë.
Detergjenti nuk është matur mirë ose nuk është i përshtatshëm për përdorim në 
enëlerësen (shihni MBUSHJA E KUTISË SË DETERGJENTIT). Rivendosni enëlarësen duke 
shtypur butonin KULLIM (shihni OPSIONET DHE FUNKSIONET) dhe nisni programin e 
ri pa detergjent.

Enët nuk janë të 
pastra.

Enët nuk janë vendosur në mënyrë të rregullt. Ndani enët në mënyrë të rregullt (shihni NGARKIMIN E RAFTEVE).
Spërkatësit nuk mund të rrotullohen lirisht sepse 
i pengojnë enët. Ndani enët në mënyrë të rregullt (shihni NGARKIMIN E RAFTEVE).

Ciki i larjes është shumë i butë. Zgjidhni ciklin përkatës të larjes (shihni TABELËN E PROGRAMEVE).

Krijohet shumë shkumë. Detergjenti nuk është matur mirë ose nuk është i përshtatshëm për përdorim në 
enëlerësen (shihni MBUSHJA E KUTISË SË DETERGJENTIT).

Nuk është mbyllur mirë kapaku në kutinë e 
mjetit për shpëlarje . Kini kujdes që të mbyllet kapaku i kutisë së mjetit për shpëlarje.

Filtri është i pistë ose i bllokuar. Pastroni sistemin e filtrave (shihni KUJDESI DHE MIRËMBAJTJA).
Nuk ka kripë. Mbushni kutinë e kripës (shihni MBUSHJA E KUTISË SË KRIPËS).

Enëlarësja nuk merr 
ujin. Ekrani tregon: 

 dhe F6 të dyjat 
dritat LED On/Off dhe 
FILLIM/Pushim pulsoj-
në shpejt.

Nuk ka ujë në sistemin e furnizimit me ujë ose 
është mbyllur rubineti. Kini kujdes që të ketë ujë në sistemin e furnizimit me ujë ose që rubineti të jetë i hapur.

Zorra e furnizimit me ujë është përthyer. Kini kujdes që zorra e furnizimit me ujë të mos përthyhet (shihni INSTALIMIN), konfi-
guroni përsëri programin dhe ndizni enëlarësen.

Sita në zorrën e furnizimit me ujë është bllokuar; 
duhet të pastrohet.

Pasi keni bërë kontrollimin dhe pastrimin, fikni dhe ndizni enëlarësen dhe nisni 
përsëri programin e ri.

Enëlarësja mbaron 
shumë herët ciklin. 
Ekrani tregon: F15 dhe 
të dyjat dritat LED On/
Off dhe FILLIM/Pushim 
pulsojnë shpejt.

Zorra e kullimit është vendosur shumë ulët 
ose sifonimi shkon në sistemin e kanalizimit të 
shtëpisë.

Kontrolloni nëse fundi i zorrës së kullimit është vendosur në lartësinë e duhur (shihni 
INSTALIMIN). Kontrolloni nëse sifonimi shkon në sistemin e kanalizimit të shtëpisë, 
nëse ka nevojë instaloni ventilin për furnizimin me ajër.

Ajër në furnizimin me ujë. Kontrolloni nëse furnizimi me ujë rrjedh ose problemet e tjera lënë ajrin brenda.

Puščanje detergenta.
Je odvisno od uporabljenega tekočega deter-
genta in je lahko opaznejše v primeru vklopa 
možnosti zakasnitve.

Manjša puščanja ne bodo povzročila okvare stroja, izognete pa se jim lahko z zame-
njavo vrste tekočega detergenta ali uporabo tablet.

Udhëzimet, dokumentacionet standarde dhe informacionet shtesë mund të gjenden:
•	 Në faqen tonë të internetit docs.whirlpool.eu/docs dhe parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Duke përdorur kodin QR
•	 Gjithashtu, mund të kontaktoni shërbimin tonë të shitjes (numri telefonik gjendet në librezën e garancisë).  

Kur kontaktoni shërbimin tonë të shitjes për klientët, ju lutemi të lexoni shifrat të cilat gjenden në pllakëzën 
identifikuese të produktit tuaj.

Informacionet rreth modelit mund t’i shkarkoni duke përdorur kodin QR të shkruar në shenjën energjetike. 
Shenja përfshin edhe identifikuesin e modelit që mund të përdoret për kontrollimin e regjistrimit në portalin, në 
adresën https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:
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1.	 Dugme za uključivanje-isključivanje/ponovno podešavanje 
sa svetlosnim indikatorom

2.	 Dugme za biranje programa sa svetlosnim indikatorom
3.	 Dugme „Multizone“ sa svetlosnim indikatorom
4.	 Dugme „Dodatno Sušenje“ sa svetlosnim indikatorom / 

blokada tastera
5.	 Svetlosni indikator ECO programa
6.	 Svetlosni indikator blokade tastera
7.	 Ekran
8.	 Broj programa i indikator preostalog vremena

9.	 Svetlosni indikator za tabletu (Tab) 
10.	 Svetlosni indikator za zatvorenu slavinu za vodu
11.	 Svetlosni indikator za sredstvo za ispiranje
12.	 Svetlosni indikator za dopunu soli
13.	 Dugme Power Clean® sa svetlosnim indikatorom
14.	 Dugme tableta (Tab) sa svetlosnim indikatorom
15.	 Dugme za odlaganje sa svetlosnim indikatorom
16.	 Dugme za početak/pauzu sa svetlosnim indikatorom/ 

Oticanje vode

UPUTSTVO ZA SVAKODNEVNU 
UPOTREBU

KONTROLNA TABLA

UREĐAJ

OPIS PROIZVODA

HVALA ŠTO STE KUPILI PROIZVOD KOMPANIJE WHIRLPOOL. 
Kako biste dobili kompletniju podršku, molimo da registrujete 
Vaš uređaj na: www.whirlpool.eu/register.

1.	 Gornja korpa
2.	 Polica za pribor za jelo
3.	 Sklopiva krilca
4.	 Podešivač visine gornje korpe
5.	 Gornja prskalica
6.	 Donja korpa
7.	 Potporni Power Clean®
8.	 Donja prskalica
9.	 Sklop filtera
10.	 Rezervoar za so
11.	 Posude za deterdžent i sredstvo za ispiranje
12.	 Natpisna pločica
13.	 Kontrolna tabla

Pre korišćenja uređaja, pažljivo pročitajte uputstva za bezbednost 
i instalaciju.
Nakon instalacije, ne zaboravite da uklonite sve delove za zaštitu to-
kom transporta iz mašine za pranje sudova.

SKENIRAJTE 
QR KOD NA SVOM 
UREĐAJU DA BISTE 
DOBILI DETALJNIJE 
INFORMACIJE

7

1

3
4

5

6

810

9

13

2

0000 000 00000 
Service: 1112

41 32 9 1614 1565 7 8 1112 1310
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PRVA UPOTREBA
SO, SREDSTVO ZA ISPIRANJE I DETERDŽENT
SAVETI U VEZI SA PRVOM UPOTREBOM
Nakon ugradnje, uklonite zapušače sa korpi i elastične elemente za 
zadržavanje sa gornje korpe.

PUNJENJE REZERVOARA ZA SO
Upotreba soli sprečava stvaranje KAMENCA na posuđu i na funkcional-
nim komponentama mašine.
•	 Obavezno je DA REZERVOAR ZA SO NIKADA NE BUDE PRAZAN.
•	 Važno je podesiti tvrdoću vode.
Rezervoar za so se nalazi u donjem delu mašine za pranje sudova (videti 
OPIS PROIZVODA) i mora se puniti kada se uključi INDIKATORSKO  
SVETLO DOPUNA SOLI    na kontrolnoj tabli.

1.	 Uklonite donju korpu i odvrnite poklopac 
rezervoara (u smeru suprotnom od smera kre-
tanja kazaljki na satu).

2.	 Samo prvi put kada ovo radite: napunite 
rezervoar za so vodom.

3.	 Postavite levak (vidite sliku) i napunite rezer-
voar za so do ivice (oko 1 kg); nije neuobiča-
jeno da malo vode iscuri.

4.	 Uklonite levak i obrišite ostatke soli sa otvora.
Vodite računa da poklopac bude čvrsto zavijen, tako da deterdžent 
ne može da uđe u posudu tokom programa pranja (to može da ošteti 
omekšivač za vodu tako da se ne može popraviti).
Kad god je potrebno da dodate so, obavezno je da obavite proce-
duru pre početka ciklusa pranja da bi se izbegla korozija.

PODEŠAVANJE TVRDOĆE VODE
Da bi omekšivač za vodu radio kako treba, neophodno je da tvrdoća 
vode bude podešena na osnovu stvarne tvrdoće vode u vašoj kući. Ove 
informacije možete dobiti od lokalnog snabdevača vodom.
Vo výrobe je nastavená štandardná hodnota tvrdosti vody. 
•	 Uključite uređaj pritiskom na dugme UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI.
•	 Isključite uređaj pritiskom na dugme UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI.
•	 Zadržite dugme POČETAK/PAUZA 5 sekundi, dok se ne začuje 

zvučni signal.
•	 Uključite uređaj pritiskom na dugme UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI.
•	 Uključeni su i broj nivoa trenutnog biranja i svetlosni indikator za so.  
•	 Pritisnite taster P za izbor željene tvrdoće vode (videti TABELU TVR-

DOĆE VODE).

•	 Isključite uređaj pritiskom na dugme UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI
Podešavanje je završeno!
Čim se ovaj postupak završi, pokrenite program bez punjenja.
Koristite samo so koja je posebno napravljena za mašine za pranje 
sudova.
Nakon što sipate so u mašinu, svetlosni indikator za DOPUNA SOLI se 
isključuje.
Ako rezervoar za so nije pun, može doći do oštećenja omekšivača 
vode i grejača usled nagomilavanja kamenca.
Korišćenje soli se preporučuje sa bilo kojom vrstom deterdženta za 
mašinu za pranje sudova.

Tabela tvrdoće vode

Nivo
°dH 

nemački 
stepeni

°fH 
francuski 
stepeni

°Clark  
engleski 
stepeni

1 Meka 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 7

2 Srednja 7 - 11 11 - 20 8 - 14

3 Prosečna 12 - 16 21 - 29 15 - 20

4 Tvrda 17 - 34 30 - 60 21 - 42

5 Veoma tvrda 35 - 50 61 - 90 43 - 62

PUNJENJE POSUDA ZA SREDSTVO ZA ISPIRANJE
Sredstvo za ispiranje olakšava SUŠENJE posuđa. Posuda za sredstvo za 
ispiranje A treba da se napuni kada se upali svetlosni indikator DOPU-
NA SREDSTVA ZA ISPIRANJE  na kontrolnoj tabli.

AB
1.	 Otvorite posudu B tako što ćete pritisnuti i povući na gore jezičak 

na poklopcu.
2.	 Pažljivo sipajte sredstvo za ispiranje do oznake za maksimum 

(110 ml) na prostoru za punjenje - izbegavajte prosipanje. Ako se to 
dogodi, odmah obrišite prosuto suvom krpom. 

3.	 Pritisnite poklopac dok se ne začuje zvuk škljocanja.
NIKADA ne sipajte sredstvo za ispiranje direktno u kadicu.

PODEŠAVANJE DOZIRANJA SREDSTVA ZA ISPIRANJE
Ako niste u potpunosti zadovoljni rezultatima sušenja, možete da po-
desite količinu sredstva za ispiranje koja se koristi.
•	 Uključite mašinu za pranje sudova pomoću dugmeta UKLJUČI/IS-

KLJUČI.
•	 Isključite je pomoću dugmeta UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI.
•	 Pritisnite dugme POČETAK/PAUZA tri puta - začuće se zvučni signal.
•	 Uključite je pomoću dugmeta UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI.
•	 Broj trenutno izabranog nivoa i svetlosni indikator sredstva za ispi-

ranje trepere.  
•	 Pritisnite dugme P da biste izabrali nivo količine sredstva za ispiranje 

koje će se koristiti.
•	 Isključite pomoću dugmeta UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI.
Podešavanje je završeno!
Ako je nivo sredstva za ispiranje podešen na 1 (ECO), sredstvo za ispira-
nje se neće koristiti. Svetlosni indikator NIZAK NIVO SREDSTVA ZA ISPI-
RANJE neće svetleti ako nestane sredstva za ispiranje.
Mogu se podesiti maksimalno 5 nivoa u zavisnosti od modela mašine 
za pranje sudova. Fabričko podešavanje zavisi od modela, sledite gore-
navedena uputstva da biste proverili za svoju mašinu.  
•	 Ako vidite plavičaste tragove na posuđu, podesite nizak broj (2-3).
•	 Ako na posuđu ima kapljica vode ili tragova kamenca, podesite visok 

broj (4-5).

PUNJENJE POSUDE ZA DETERDŽENT
Za otvaranje posude za deterdžent koristite uređaj za otvaranje C. 
Deterdžent sipajte samo u suvu posudu D. Deterdžent za pretpra-
nje sipajte direktno u kadicu.

1.	 Za odmeravanje deterdženta po-
gledajte prethodno pomenute in-
formacije kako biste sipali odgova-
rajuću količinu. U posudi D nalaze 
se oznake koje vam mogu pomoći u 
doziranju deterdženta.

2.	 Uklonite ostatke deterdženta sa 
ivica posuda pre nego što i zatvori-
te poklopac dok se ne začuje zvuk 
škljocanja.

3.	 Zatvorite poklopac posude za deterdžent povlačenjem na gore dok 
uređaj za zatvaranje ne bude čvrsto na mestu.

Posuda za deterdžent se automatski otvara u odgovarajućem trenutku 
u skladu sa programom. Ako koristite deterdžente sve u jednom, pre-
poručujemo da koristite dugme TABLETA, jer ono podešava program 
tako da se uvek postignu najbolji rezultati pranja i sušenja.
Korišćenje deterdžente koji nije namenjen za mašine za pranje su-
dova može da izazove kvar ili oštećenje uređaja.

D

C
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TABELA SA PROGRAMIMA

Program

Fa
za

 su
še

nj
a

N
at

ur
al

D
ry

*)

Dostupne opcije **)

Trajanje 
programa 
za pranje 
(h:min)***)

Potrošnja 
vode  

(litri/ciklus)

Potrošnja  
energije  

(kWh/ciklus)

1.	 Eko 50°          3:35 8,7 0,51

2.	 Intenzivan 65°          2:45 17,5 1,60

3.	 6th Sense 50-60°          1:20 - 3:00 7,0 - 14,0 0,70 - 1,10

4.	 Brzo pranje 
i sušenje 50°          1.25 11,5 1,10

5.	 Kristal 45°          1:40 12,0 1,20

6.	 Brzi program 30’ 45° -          0:30 9,0 0,50

7.	 Tiho 50°          3:30 16,0 1,15

8.	 Sanitarna 65° -          1.50 12,0 1,30

9.	 Pretpranje - - -          0:10 4,5 0,01

Podaci programa EKO su mereni u laboratorijskim uslovima u skladu sa evropskim standardom  EN 60436:2020. Napomena za laboratorije za testiranje: 
za informacije na uslove komparativnog ispitivanja EN, pogledajte adresa: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Prethodno tretiranje posuđa nije potrebno ni za jedan program.
*) Vrata se otvaraju pre nego što je program završen. Ovo je radi poboljšanja efikasnosti sušenja. Sačekajte dok vreme ne dođe do 00:00 da biste ispraznili 
mašinu za pranje sudova.
**) Ne mogu se sve opcije koristiti istovremeno.
***)  Vrednosti koje su date za programe koji nisu Eco program su samo pokazne.  Stvarno vreme može da varira u zavisnosti od mnogih faktora kao što 
su temperatura, količina deterdženta, količina i vrsta posuđa, balansiranje posuđa, dodatne izabrane opcije i kalibracija senzora. Kalibracija senzora 
može da poveća trajanje programa do 20 min.

OPIS PROGRAMA
Uputstva za biranje ciklusa pranja.

1  EKO
Eko program je podesan za pranje umereno zaprljanog posuđa, i u tu 
svrhu je ovo najefikasniji program u pogledu kombinovane potrošnje 
energije i vode i da se koristi za procenu usklađenosti sa propisima EU 
za ekološki dizajn.

2   INTENZIVAN
Program preporučen za jako zaprljano posuđe, naročito za tiganje i šer-
pe (ne koristiti za osetljivo posuđe).

3   6th SENSE
Za normalno zaprljano posuđe sa sasušenim ostacima hrane. Detektu-
je nivo zaprljanosti posuđa i prema tome prilagođava program. Kada 
senzor detektuje nivo zaprljanosti, na ekranu se prikazuje animacija, a 
trajanje ciklusa se ažurira. 

4   BRZO PRANJE I SUŠENJE
Normalno zaprljano keramičko posuđe. Ciklus za svakodnevnu upotrebu, 
koji obezbeđuje optimalne performanse čišćenja i sušenja za kraće vreme.

5   KRISTAL 
Program za osetljivo posuđe, koje je osetljivije na visoke temperature, 
na primer čaše i šolje.

6   BRZI PROGRAM 30’
Program za korišćenje sa polupunom mašinom ili sa blago zaprljanim 
posuđem bez sasušenih ostataka hrane. Nema faze sušenja.

7   TIHO
Pogodno za korišćenje uređaja tokom noći. Obezbeđuje optimalne 
performanse čišćenja i sušenja sa najnižom emisijom buke.

8   SANITARNA 
Normalno ili jako zaprljano posuđe, sa dodatnim antibakterijskim pra-
njem. Može se koristiti za obavljanje održavanja mašine za pranje posuđa.

9   PRETPRANJE 
Koristi se za osvežavanje keramičkog posuđa koje će se kasnije oprati. 
Za ovaj program se ne koristi deterdžent.

Napomene:
Imajte u vidu da je ciklus Brzi program 30’ namenjen za blago zaprljano 
posuđe.
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OPCIJE I FUNKCIJE
OPCIJE se mogu direktno odabrati pritiskom na odgovarajuće dugme (videti KONTROLNU TABLU).

Ako opcija ne odgovara izabranom programu videti TABELU SA PROGRAMIMA, odgovarajuće LED svetlo će brzo da zatreperi 
3 puta i oglasiće se zvučni signal. Opcija neće biti omogućena.

MULTIZONE  
Ako nema puno posuđa za pranje, može se koristiti opcija 
za polupunu mašinu radi uštede vode, električne energije i 
deterdženta.
Izaberite program, a zatim pritisnite dugme MULTIZONE: 
indikator iznad dugmeta svetli i na ekranu se pojavljuje simbol 
izabran korpe. Podrazumevano podešavanje je da uređaj pere 
posuđe u svim korpama.
Za pranje samo određene korpe, pritisnite ovo dugme nekoliko puta:

prikazano na ekranu (samo donju korpu)

prikazano na ekranu (samo gornju korpu)

prikazano na ekranu (samo korpa za pribor)

prikazano na ekranu (opcija je ISKLJUČENA i uređaj će oprati 
posuđe u svim korpama).

Vodite računa da napunite samo gornju ili donju korpu i da 
u skladu sa tim smanjite količinu deterdženta.
Ako je uklonjena gornja korpa, deterdžent sipajte direktno 
u kadicu umesto u posudu za deterdžent.

TABLETA (Tab) 
Ova postavka vam omogućava da optimizujete performanse 
programa u zavisnosti od vrste deterdženta koji koristite.
Pritisnite dugme TABLETA (svetlosni indikator će se uključiti 
odgovarajući simbol će zasvetleti) ukoliko koristite kombinova-
ne deterdžente u obliku tablete (sredstvo za ispiranje, so i de-
terdžent u jednoj dozi).
Ukoliko koristite deterdžent u prahu ili tečni deterdžent, 
ova opcija treba da bude isključena.

ODLAGANJE
Početak programa se može odložiti za vremenski period između 
30 minuta i 24 sata.
1.	 Izaberite program i bilo koju željenu opciju. Pritisnite dugme 

ODLAGANJE (nekoliko puta) da biste odložili početak 
programa. Početak možete da odložite za 30 minuta do 24 
časa. Svaki pritisak na dugme odlaže početak pokretanja za: 
30 minuta ako se bira manje od 4 časa, 1 čas ako se bira manje 
od 12 časova, 4 časa ako se bira više od 12 časova. Ako dođete 
do 24 sata i pritisnite dugme, odloženi početak je deaktiviran.

2.	 Pritisnite dugme POČETAK/PAUZA: tajmer će početi sa 
odbrojavanjem;

3.	 Kada ovo vreme istekne, svetlosni indikator se isključuje i 
program automatski počinje.

Ako u toku odbrojavanja ponovo pritisnete dugme POČETAK/
PAUZA opcija ODLAGANJE se poništava i izabrani program 
automatski počinje. 
Funkcija ODLAGANJE se ne može podesiti kada program 
počne.

BLOKADA TASTERA
Dugi pritisak (3 sekunde) naDODATNO SUŠENJE dugme, 
aktivira funkciju BLOKADA TASTERA. Funkcija BLOKADA 
TASTERA blokira kontrolnu tablu osim dugmeta UKLJUČI/
ISKLJUČI. Ponovni dugi pritisak deaktivira BLOKADU TASTERA.

ZATVORENA SLAVINA ZA VODU – Alarm
Treperi kada nema dovoda vode ili je zatvorena slavina za vodu.

OTICANJE VODE
Za zaustavljanje i promenu aktivnog ciklusa može se koristiti 
funkcija Oticanje vode.
Dugi pritisak na dugme POČETAK/PAUZA aktivira funkciju 
OTICANJE VODE. Aktivni program se zaustavlja i voda iz mašine 
za pranje sudova otiče.

POWER CLEAN®
Zahvaljujući dodatnoj snazi mlazova, ova opcija omogućava 
intenzivnije i jače pranje u donjoj korpi, u posebnoj oblasti. 
Ova opcija se preporučuje za pranje šerpi i posuda za pečenje. 
Pritisnite ovo dugme da biste aktivirali Power Clean (indikator 
će zasvetleti).

DODATNO SUŠENJE
Da biste poboljšali sušenje posuđa, nakon što izaberete pro-
gram, pritisnite dugme DODATNO SUŠENJE i svetlosni indi-
kator će se uključiti.
Poboljšano sušenje omogućavaju viša temperatura tokom 
poslednjeg ispiranja i produžena faza sušenja. Pritisnite ovo 
dugme ponovo da biste poništili opciju. Opcija  DODATNO 
SUŠENJE rezultira produženim ciklusom pranja.

NaturalDry
NaturalDry je sistem konvekcionog sušenja koji automatski otvara vrata 
tokom/nakon faze sušenja i koji svakodnevno obezbeđuje izvanredne 
performanse sušenja. Vrata se otvaraju na temperaturi koja je bezbedna 
za vaš kuhinjski nameštaj.
Radi dodatne zaštite od pare, mašini je dodata posebno dizajnirana 
zaštitna folija (u zavisnosti od tipa modela - može biti potreban u slučaju 
kupovine). Da biste videli kako da instalirate zaštitnu foliju, pogledajte 
(UPUTSTVO ZA INSTALACIJU).

Korisnik može da onemogući rad NaturalDry na sledeći način:
•	 Da biste ONEMOGUĆILI: Uključite, a zatim isključite mašinu. Držite 

dugme P pritisnutim 5 sekundi, kada protekne 5 sekundi mašina 
za pranje sudova emituje kratak zvučni signal. Uključite mašinu, na 
displeju se prikazuje „oOF”.

•	 Da biste OMOGUĆILI: Uključite, a zatim isključite mašinu. Držite dugme 
P pritisnutim 5 sekundi, kada protekne 5 sekundi mašina za pranje 
sudova emituje kratak zvučni signal. Uključite mašinu, na displeju se 
prikazuje „oOn”.
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PUNJENJE KORPI
SKLOPIVA KRILCA SA PODESIVIM POLOŽAJEM
Sklopiva krilca možete da sklopite ili 
rasklopite i  tako pronađete najbolji 
raspored posuđa na rešetki.
Čaše za vino se bezbedno mogu staviti 
u sklopiva krilca tako što se stopa sva-
ke čaše stavi u odgovarajući otvor.
U  visokom položaju gornje pregrade, 
klapne ne mogu ostati u  vertikalnom 
položaju.
Zavisno od modela: 

	– da biste rasklopili krilca, treba da ih 
gurnete nagore i okrenete ili da ih odvojite od držača i spustite nadole.

	– da biste sklopili krilca, treba da ih okrenete i gurnete nadole ili nago-
re, pa ih zakačite za držače.

DONJA KORPA
Za šerpe, poklopce, tanjire, posude za sa-
latu, pribor itd. Velike tanjire i  poklopce 
treba stavljati sa strane, kako bi se izbeglo 
dodirivanje prskalica.
Donja korpa ima držače koji se podižu 
i mogu se koristiti u vertikalnom položa-
ju prilikom postavljanja tanjira ili u hori-
zontalnom položaju (nižem) za lako po-
stavljanje šerpi i posuda za salatu.

(primer punjenja donje korpe)

POWER CLEAN u donjoj korpi
Power Clean® koristi posebne vodene 
mlaznice u unutrašnjem zadnjem delu 
za intenzivnije pranje veoma prljavih 
predmeta. Donja korpa ima prostor-
nu zonu, poseban držač koji se može 
izvući i nalazi se u zadnjem delu korpe, 
a može se koristiti za tiganje ili plehove 
u uspravnom položaju, koji tako zauzi-
maju manje prostora.
Prilikom postavljanja šerpi/posuda za 
pečenje okrenutim prema komponenti 
Power Clean® aktivirajte POWER 
CLEAN na tabli.
Kako se koristi Power Clean®:
1.	 Podesite Power Clean® oblast (G) 

tako što ćete saviti zadnji držač za 
tanjire i postaviti šerpe.

2.	 Šerpe i posude za pečenje postavite 
tako da budu vertikalno nagnute u Power Clean® oblasti. Šerpe mo-
raju da budu nagnute prema snažnim vodenim mlaznicama.

KORPA ZA PRIBOR
Treća korpa je namenjena za postavlja-
nje pribora. Pribor postavite kao što je 
prikazano na slici. Odvajanje pribora 
prilikom postavljanja čini sakupljanje 
nakon pranja lakšim i  poboljšava per-
formanse pranja i sušenja.
Noževi i  drugi pribor sa oštrim ivi-
cama se mora postaviti sa oštricama 
okrenutim na dole.

GORNJA KORPA
Stavite osetljivo i lako posuđe: čaše, šolje, 
tacne, plitke posude za salatu.
Gornja korpa ima držače koji se podižu 
i  mogu se koristiti u  vertikalnom polo-
žaju prilikom postavljanja tacni za čaj/
dezert ili u  nižem položaju prilikom po-
stavljanja činija i posuda za hranu.

(primer punjenja gornje korpe)

PODEŠAVANJE VISINE GORNJE KORPE
Visina gornje korpe se može podesiti: visoki 
položaj za postavljanje velikog posuđa u  do-
nju korpu i  nizak položaj za maksimalno ko-
rišćenje držača koji se pomeraju, tako što se 
stvara više prostora na gore i izbegava sudara-
nje sa sudovima iz donje korpe.
Gornja korpa ima Podešivač visine gornje 
korpe (vidite sliku), bez pritiskanja ručica, jed-
nostavno podignite držeći korpu sa strane, čim 
se korpa stabilno namesti u viši položaj. 
Da biste vratili na niži položaj, pritisnite ručice 
A koje se nalaze na stranama korpe i pomerite 
korpu na dole.
Preporučujemo da ne podešavate visinu korpe kada je napunjena.
NIKADA ne podižite niti spuštajte samo jednu stranu korpe.
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1.	 PROVERITE PRIKLJUČAK NA VODOVODNU MREŽU
Proverite da li je mašina za pranje sudova povezana na dovod vode 
i da je slavina otvorena.

2.	 UKLJUČITE MAŠINU ZA PRANJE SUDOVA
Pritisnite dugme UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI.

3.	 NAPUNITE KORPE 
(videti PUNJENJE KORPI)

4.	 PUNJENJE POSUDE ZA DETERDŽENT
5.	 IZABERITE PROGRAM I PRILAGODITE CIKLUS

Izaberite najprikladniji program u skladu sa vrstom posuđa i nivoom 
zaprljanosti (videti OPIS PROGRAMA) pritiskom na dugme P.
Izaberite željene opcije (videti OPCIJE I FUNKCIJE).

6.	 POČETAK
Počnite ciklus pranja pritiskom na dugme POČETAK/PAUZA. Kada 
program počne, začuće se zvučni signal.

7.	 ZAVRŠETAK CIKLUSA PRANJA
Završetak ciklusa pranja se označava zvučnim signalom i na ekranu 
se prikazuje END. Otvorite vrata i isključite uređaj pritiskom na du-
gme UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI.
Sačekajte nekoliko minuta pre nego što izvadite posuđe - da biste 
izbegli opekotine. Ispraznite korpe, počevši sa donjom. 

Mašina će se automatski isključiti tokom dužih perioda neaktivno-
sti, kako bi se smanjila potrošnja električne energije.
Ako je posuđe samo blago uprljano ili ako ga isperete vodom pre 
nego što ga stavite u mašinu za pranje sudova, u skladu s tim sma-
njite količinu deterdženta koji koristite.

MENJANJE PROGRAMA KOJI JE U TOKU
Ako ste izabrali pogrešan program, možete da ga promenite, pod uslo-
vom da je tek počeo: pritisnite i zadržite dugme UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI, ma-
šina će se isključiti.
Ponovo uključite mašinu pomoću dugmeta UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI i iza-
berite novi ciklus pranja i željene opcije; pokrenite ciklus tako što ćete 
pritisnite dugme POČETAK/PAUZA. 

DODAVANJE DODATNOG POSUĐA
Bez isključivanja mašine, otvorite vrata (pazite na VRELU paru!)  
i stavite posuđe u mašinu za pranje sudova. Zatvorite vrata i pritisnite 
dugme POČETAK/PAUZA ciklus će nastaviti od trenutka u kom je zau-
stavljen.

SLUČAJNI PREKIDI
Ako su vrata otvorena tokom ciklusa pranja ili ako dođe do prekida 
električne energije, ciklus se zaustavlja. Kada zatvorite vrata ili kada 
dođe do uspostavljanja električne energije, da ponovo pokrenete ci-
klus tamo gde je stao, pritisnite dugme POČETAK/PAUZA.

Da bi se onemogućio DEMO REŽIM, sledeće aktivnosti se moraju oba-
viti redom, bez pauza. UKLJUČITE mašinu, a zatim je ponovo ISKLJUČI-
TE. Pritisnite dugme ODLAGANJE dok se ne začuje zvučni signal. Po-
novo uključite mašinu. Indikator „dOF” treperi, a zatim se ISKLJUČUJE.

SVAKODNEVNA UPOTREBA

SAVETI I PREDLOZI
SAVETI
Pre nego što napunite korpe, uklonite sve ostatke hrane sa posuđa 
i ispraznite čaše. Nije potrebno da prethodno ispirate vodom. 
Posuđe postavite tako da stoji čvrsto na mestu i da ne sklizne; posude 
postavite sa otvorima okrenutim na dole, a udubljene/ispupčene delo-
ve postavite koso, kako bi voda mogla da dopre do svih površina i da 
slobodno teče. 
Upozorenje: poklopci, ručice, poslužavnici i tiganji ne sprečavaju roti-
ranje prskalica.
Svo malo posuđe stavite u korpu za pribor.
Veoma zaprljano posuđe i šerpe bi trebalo da stavite u donju korpu, jer 
su prskalice u ovom delu jače i pružaju bolje performanse pranja.
Nakon što napunite uređaj, vodite računa da prskalice mogu slobodno 
da se rotiraju.

NEODGOVARAJUĆE POSUĐE
•	 Drveno posuđe i pribor.
•	 Osetljive ukrašene čaše, umetničke rukotvorine i  antičko posuđe. 

Dekoracija na njima nije otporna.
•	 Delovi od sintetičkog materijala ne podnose visoke temperature.
•	 Posuđe od bakra i kalaja.
•	 Posuđe zaprljano pepelom, voskom, mašću za podmazivanje ili ma-

stilom.
Boja dekoracije na staklu i komadima od aluminijuma/srebra može da 
se promeni i  izbledi tokom procesa pranja. Neke vrste stakla (npr. kri-
stalni predmeti) takođe mogu da se zamute nakon određenog broja 
ciklusa pranja.

OŠTEĆENJE ČAŠA I POSUĐA
•	 Koristite samo čaše i porculansko posuđe za koje proizvođač garan-

tuje da je bezbedno za mašinsko pranje.
•	 Koristite blag deterdžent za posuđe
•	 Sakupite čaše i posuđe iz mašine za pranje sudova čim se ciklus pra-

nja završi.

SAVETI ZA UŠTEDU ENERGIJE
•	 Kada se mašina za pranje sudova za domaćinstvo koristi u skladu sa 

uputstvima proizvođača, pranje posuđa u mašini za pranje sudova 
uglavnom troši MANJE ENERGIJE i vode od ručnog pranja.

•	 Da biste povećali efikasnost mašine za pranje sudova, preporučuje 
se da ciklus pranja pokrenete kada se mašina za sudove u pot-
punosti napuni. Punjenje mašine za pranje sudova za domaćinstvo 
do kapaciteta koji je naveo proizvođač će doprineti uštedi energi-
je i vode. Informacije o pravilnom slaganju posuđa možete pronaći 
u poglavlju PUNJENJE KORPI. U slučaju delimične napunjenosti, pre-
poručuje se da koristite odgovarajuće opcije za pranje, ako posto-
je (Half load/Zone Wash/Multizone (Polupuno/zonsko pranje/više 
zona)), popunjavajući samo izabrane korpe. Nepravilno punjenje ili 
prepunjavanje mašine za pranje sudova može da poveća potrošnju 
resursa (poput vode, energije i vremena, kao i da poveća nivo buke), 
smanjujući performanse čišćenja i sušenja.

•	 Ručno predispiranje komada posuđa dovodi do povećane potrošnje 
vode i energije i nije preporučljivo.

HIGIJENA
Da bi se izbeglo stvaranje neprijatnih mirisa i naslaga u mašini za pranje 
sudova, program sa visokom temperaturom pokrenite najmanje 
jednom mesečno. Koristite jednu kafenu kašičicu deterdženta i pokre-
nite program bez postavljanja posuđa kako biste očistili uređaj.
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NEGA I ODRŽAVANJE
ČIŠĆENJE SKLOPA FILTERA
Redovno čistite sklop filtera kako se filteri ne bi zapušili i kako bi otpadna 
voda pravilno oticala.
Korišćenje mašine za pranje sudova sa zapušenim filterima ili stranim 
predmetima unutar sistema za filtriranje ili prskalicama može dovesti do 
kvara uređaja i time gubitka performansi, glasnog rada ili veće potrošnje 
resursa.
Sklop filtera se sastoji od tri filtera koji uklanjaju ostatke hrane iz vode 
za pranje i omogućavaju recirkulaciju vode: kako bi se postigli najbolji 
rezultati pranja, filtere treba održavati čistim.

Mašina za pranje sudova se ne sme koristiti bez filtera ili ako je filter 
labav.
Barem jednom mesečno ili nakon svakih 30 ciklusa,  proverite sklop filte-
ra i ukoliko je potrebno detaljno ga očistite pod mlazom vode, pomoću 
četke koja nije metalna i sledeći uputstva navedena u nastavku:

1.	 Okrenite cilindrični filter A  u  smeru suprotnom od smera kretanja 
kazaljki na satu i izvucite ga (slika 1).

2.	 Uklonite kupasti filter B primenom blagog pritiska na bočna krilca 
(slika 2).

3.	 Izvucite pločasti filter od nerđajućeg čelika C (slika 3).

4.	 Ukoliko pronađete strane predmete (kao što je slomljeno staklo, 
porcelan, kosti, semenke voća itd.) pažljivo ih uklonite.

5.	 Proverite sklopku i uklonite sve ostatke hrane.  NIKADA NE UKLA-
NJAJTE zaštitu pumpe za ciklus pranja (crni deo) (slika 4).

A A

B

C

1

3

2

4

Nakon čišćenja filtera, ponovo postavite sklop filtera i pravilno ih pri-
čvrstite na mesto; ovo je neophodno za efikasan rad mašine za pranje 
sudova.

ČIŠĆENJE CREVA ZA DOVOD VODE
Ako su creva za vodu nova ili neko vreme nisu korišćena, pustite vodu 
kroz njih da biste bili sigurni da su čista i da bi se očistila od nečistoća 
pre nego što se povežu. Ako ne obavite ovu meru opreza, dovod vode 
se može blokirati i oštetiti mašinu za pranje sudova. 

ČIŠĆENJE PRSKALICA
Povremeno, ostaci hrane mogu da se skore na prskalicama i tako bloki-
raju otvore za prskanje vode. Stoga se preporučuje da povremeno pro-
veravate prskalice i čistite ih malom četkom koja nije od metala.

Da biste uklonili gornju prskalicu, okrenite plastični prsten za zaklju-
čavanje u smeru kretanja kazaljki na satu. Gornja prskalica se ponovo 
postavlja tako da strana sa više otvora bude okrenuta na gore.

Donju prskalicu možete ukloniti tako što ćete je povući na gore.

SISTEM ZA OMEKŠAVANJE VODE
Omekšivač vode automatski smanjuje tvrdoću vode i  time sprečava 
nakupljanje kamenca na grejaču, čime takođe doprinosi efikasnijem 
čišćenju. 
Ovaj sistem sam sebe regeneriše pomoću soli, te je stoga obavezno 
da dopunite rezervoar za so kada je prazan. 
Intervaly vykonávania regenerácie závisia od nastavenia tvrdosti vody 
– regenerácia sa vykonáva raz za 6 Eco cyklov, ak je tvrdosť vody nasta-
vená na 3.
Proces regeneracije počinje sa poslednjim ispiranjem i  završava se 
u fazi sušenja, pre završetka ciklusa. 
•	 Jedna regeneracija troši: ~3,5 l vode;
•	 Produžava ciklus za još 5 minuta; 
•	 Troši ispod 0,005 kWh energije
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OTKLANJANJE PROBLEMA
Ukoliko vaša mašina za pranje sudova ne radi pravilno, proverite da li je moguće rešiti problem pomoću sledeće liste. Za ostale greške ili 
probleme obratite se ovlašćenom postprodajnom servisu čije detalje za kontakt možete pronaći u garantnoj knjižici. Rezervni delovi su 
dostupni u periodu od 7 do 10 godina, u skladu sa posebnim zahtevima odredbe.

PROBLEMI MOGUĆI UZROCI REŠENJA
  Indikator za so je 
upaljen

Rezervoar za so je prazan. (Nakon dopune, indikator za 
so može da ostane upaljen još nekoliko ciklusa pranja).

Dopunite rezervoar solju (više informacija potražite na 2. strani).
Prilagođavanje tvrdoće vode – pogledajte tabelu na 2. strani.

  Indikator sredstva 
za ispiranje je 
upaljen

Rezervoar za sredstvo za ispiranje je prazan.  
(Nakon dopune, indikator za sredstvo za ispiranje 
može da ostane upaljen još nekoliko ciklusa pranja).

Dopunite posudu sredstvom za ispiranje (više informacija potražite na 2. strani).

Mašina za pranje 
sudova neće da se 
pokrene ili ne reaguje 
na komande.

Uređaj nije pravilno uključen u strujno napajanje. Umetnite utikač u utičnicu.

Nema električne energije.
Iz bezbednosnih razloga, mašina za pranje sudova se neće automatski ponovo 
pokrenuti kada dođe do povraćaja električne energije. Pritisnite dugme POČE-
TAK/PAUZA da biste nastavili ciklus.

Vrata mašine za pranje sudova nisu zatvorena.
NaturalDry pin nije uvučen. Snažno gurnite vrata dok se ne začuje zvuk „kliktanja”.

Ciklus je prekinut otvaranjem vrata na > 4 sekunde. Zatvorite vrata i pritisnite dugme POČETAK/PAUZA 
Ne reaguje na komande.  Ekran prikazuje: F9 ili F12 
i LED svetla dugmadi LED UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI i POČE-
TAK/PAUZA brzo trepere.

Isključite uređaj pritiskom na dugme UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI, nakon jednog minuta ga 
ponovo uključite i ponovo pokrenite program. Ukoliko se problem nastavi, izvucite 
utikač uređaja na 1 minut, a zatim ga ponovo utaknite.

Voda ne otiče iz mašine 
za pranje sudova. 
Ekran prikazuje: F3 i 
LED svetla dugmadi 
LED UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI i 
POČETAK/PAUZA brzo 
trepere.

Ciklus pranja se još nije završio. Sačekajte da se ciklus pranja završi.

Crevo za odvod je savijeno. Proverite da li je crevo za odvod savijeno (videti UPUTSTVA ZA UGRADNJU).

Odvodna cev sudopere je blokirana. Očistite odvodnu cev sudopere.

Filter je zapušen ostacima hrane Očistite filter (videti ČIŠĆENJE SKLOPA FILTERA).

Mašina za pranje sudo-
va proizvodi neuobiča-
jenu buku.

Sudovi udaraju jedan o drugi. Pravilno poređajte posuđe (videti PUNJENJE KORPI).

Proizvodi se previše pene.
Deterdžent nije pravilno odmeren ili nije pogodan za korišćenje u mašini za 
pranje sudova (videti PUNJENJE POSUDE ZA DETERDŽENT).  
Ponovo podesite mašinu za pranje sudova pritiskom na dugme OTICANJE VODE 
(videti OPCIJE I FUNKCIJE) i pokrenite nov program bez deterdženta.

Posuđe nije čisto.

Posuđe nije pravilno postavljeno. Pravilno poređajte posuđe (videti PUNJENJE KORPI).
Prskalice ne mogu slobodno da se okreću, jer ih 
zaustavlja posuđe. Pravilno poređajte posuđe (videti PUNJENJE KORPI).

Ciklus pranja je previše blag. Izaberite odgovarajući ciklus pranja (videti TABELU SA PROGRAMIMA).

Proizvodi se previše pene. Deterdžent nije pravilno odmeren ili nije pogodan za korišćenje u mašini za pranje 
sudova (videti PUNJENJE POSUDE ZA DETERDŽENT).

Poklopac na odeljku za sredstvo za ispiranje nije 
pravilno zatvoren. Vodite računa da poklopac posude za sredstvo za ispiranje bude zatvoren.

Filter je zaprljan ili zapušen. Očistite sklop filtera (videti ČUVANJE I ODRŽAVANJE).
Nema soli. Napunite rezervoar za so (videti PUNJENJE REZERVOARA ZA SO).

Mašina za pranje 
sudova ne prima 
vodu. Ekran prikazuje: 

 i F6, i LED svetla 
dugmadi LED UKLJUČI/
ISKLJUČI i POČETAK/
PAUZA brzo trepere.

Nema vode u sistemu za dovod vode ili je slavina 
zatvorena. Vodite računa da ima vode u sistemu za dovod vode ili da je slavina odvrnuta.

Crevo za dovod vode je savijeno. Vodite računa da crevo za dovod ne bude savijeno (videti POSTAVLJANJE), pono-
vo podesite program i pokrenite mašinu za pranje sudova.

Sito u crevu za dovod vode je zapušeno; neophodno 
je očistiti ga

Nakon što obavite proveru i čišćenje, isključite i uključite mašinu za pranje sudo-
va i ponovo pokrenite novi program.

Mašina za pranje sudova 
prerano završava ciklus. 
Ekran prikazuje:  F15 i 
LED svetla dugmadi LED 
UKLJUČI/ISKLJUČI i POČE-
TAK/PAUZA brzo trepere.

Crevo za odvod je postavljeno prenisko ili odvod 
sifona ide u sistem kućne kanalizacije

Proverite da li je kraj creva za odvod postavljen na odgovarajućoj visini (videti 
POSTAVLJANJE). Proverite da li odvod sifona ide u sistem kućne kanalizacije, po 
potrebi ugradite ventil za dovod vazduha.

Vazduh u dovodu vode. Proverite da li dovod vode curi ili drugi problemi propuštaju vazduh unutra.

Curenje deterdženta. Zavisi od tečnog deterdženta koji se koristi i može da 
se pojača u slučaju da se aktivira opcija odlaganja.

Mala curenja neće izazvati kvar mašine i mogu da se spreče zamenom tipa 
tečnog deterdženta ili upotrebom tableta.

Smernice, standardna dokumentacija, poručivanje rezervnih delova i dodatne informacije o proizvodu se mogu 
naći putem:
•	 Pomoću QR koda na vašem uređaju.
•	 Našeg veb-sajta docs.whirlpool.eu/docs i parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
•	 Takođe, možete kontaktirati naš postprodajni servis (broj se nalazi u garantnoj knjižici). Prilikom kontaktiranja 

našeg postprodajnog servisa, navedite šifru koja se nalazi na pločici za identifikaciju proizvoda.
Informacije o modelu se mogu preuzeti pomoću QR koda navedenog na energetskoj oznaci. Oznaka uključuje 
i identifikator modela koji može da se upotrebi za proveru registracije na portalu, na adresi https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.
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https://tehnoteka.rs

Ovaj dokument je originalno proizveden i objavljen od strane proizvođača,
brenda Whirlpool, i preuzet je sa njihove zvanične stranice. S obzirom na
ovu činjenicu, Tehnoteka ističe da ne preuzima odgovornost za tačnost,
celovitost ili pouzdanost informacija, podataka, mišljenja, saveta ili izjava
sadržanih u ovom dokumentu.

Napominjemo da Tehnoteka nema ovlašćenje da izvrši bilo kakve izmene ili
dopune na ovom dokumentu, stoga nismo odgovorni za eventualne greške,
propuste ili netačnosti koje se mogu naći unutar njega. Tehnoteka ne
odgovara za štetu nanesenu korisnicima pri upotrebi netačnih podataka.
Ukoliko imate dodatna pitanja o proizvodu, ljubazno vas molimo da
kontaktirate direktno proizvođača kako biste dobili sve detaljne
informacije.

Za najnovije informacije o ceni, dostupnim akcijama i tehničkim
karakteristikama proizvoda koji se pominje u ovom dokumentu, molimo
posetite našu stranicu klikom na sledeći link:

https://tehnoteka.rs/p/whirlpool-masina-za-pranje-sudova-wh6fb10bs7a0x-
akcija-cena/
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